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Application for Special Financial Assistance
International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local # 15 PA
EIN : 23-6289032 PN : 001

Section D, Item 1 (checklist #23a ) — Cover Letter

January 27, 2026

Submitted electronically via PBGC 's e-FilingPortal

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC)
445 12th Street SW

Washington, DC 20024-2101

Re: Special Financial Assistance Application for the Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local #15 PA

On behalfof the PensionPlan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local #15 PA

("Bricklayers 15 Pension Plan" or "Plan") , please find enclosedan application for $5,674,658 in Special
Financial Assistance (SFA) as of April 30, 2023. This amount has been calculated pursuant to the basic
method specified in 29 CFR §4262.4(a)( 1 ) , as provided by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of
2021 for the PensionPlan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local #15 PA

("Bricklayers 15 Pension Plan" or "Plan") . This letter is intended to serve as a cover letter per Section D,
Item ( 1 ) of the "General SFA ApplicationFiling Instructions".

The Bricklayers 15 PensionPlan is a multiemployer defined benefit pension plan that has been certified to

be in critical and declining status. The Plan covered 176 participants and beneficiaries as of July 1, 2022.
The Trustees,with guidance from their plan professionals, have reviewed the rules and regulations

regarding the SFA application and have agreed that it is in the best interest of the participants to submit

this SFA application. Thus, this application has been completed in good faith based on our understanding
of ARPA and PBGC's Final Rule issued July 8, 2022.

The plan actuary projects that this amount of aid will keep the plan solvent until 2052, determined based

on an SFA Measurement Date of April 30, 2023, participant census data as of July 1, 2022, which has

been adjustedper the Plan death audit and the PBGC death audit, and the actuarial assumptionscontained

herein.

We appreciateyour consideration of this request. Please contact us ifyou have any questions regarding
this application.

,A•X -'

oris Vaynb14 ESA, EA
Fund Actuary
Rae Consulting
601 Dresher Road, Suite 201

Horsham, PA 19044

boris@rae-consulting.net

Enclosures

Cc : Andrew Costa-Kelser
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Application for Special Financial Assistance
International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local # 15 PA
EIN : 23-6289032 PN : 001

Section D, Item 2 (checklist#24) - Contact Information for Plan Sponsor and other
Authorized Representatives

The following identifies the plan sponsor and authorized representatives of the Plan.

Plan Sponsor Information

Board ofTrustees of International Union
ofBricklayers and Allied Craftsmen,
Local # 15 Pension Plan
Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 1769

Salem, VA 24153

kmusgrove@musgroveassoc.com
(540) 345-7735

Plan's Authorized Representatives

Plan Actuary
Boris Vaynblat, FSA
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-07445
Rae Consulting
601 Dresher Road, Suite 201

Horsham, PA 19044

boris@rae-consulting.net
(215 ) 773-0900

Legal Counsel
Andrew Costa -Kelser, Esq.
O'Donoghue & O'Donoghue
325 Chestnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

akelser@odonoghuelaw.com
(215 ) 629-4970

Plan Administrator
Karen Musgrove
Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 1769

Salem, VA 24153

kmusgrove@musgroveassoc.com
(540) 345-7735
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Application for Special Financial Assistance
International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local #15 PA
EN : 23-6289032 PN : 001

Section D, Item 3 (checklist#25) — Eligibility Criteria
Explanation of Eligibility for Special Financial Assistance

The Plan satisfies SFA Eligibilitybased on §4262.3 (a)( 1 ) using the zone status certification for
the plan year beginning July 1, 2022, which certified the Plan to be in Critical and Declining
status.

The actuarial certifications required per Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions are

included in this application.

The information required per Section E, Item (2) applies to this application since a zone status

actuarial certification completed after January 1, 2021 is used for the SFA Eligibility
determination and is included in the application.

Section D, Item 4 (checklist#26a) — Priority Group Information

Explanation of Eligibility for Priority Group

This section is not applicable since the Lock-In application was submitted on July 27, 2023,
which is after March 11, 2023.

Section D, Item 5 (checklist#27) — Narrative Description of Plan Development
Narrative Description of Future Contributions and WithdrawalLiability Payments

Regular Contributions

Employers contribute 100% ofeligible contributions to the Fund under the preferred schedule of
the Rehabilitation Plan. The projection of future employer contributions is based on the assumed

future contribution base units ("CBUs") multiplied by contribution rates.

The hourly contribution rate of$8.65 per hour is the latest bargained contribution rate within the

collective bargaining agreement in effect as ofJuly 9, 2021. However, for purposes of the

Special Financial AssistanceApplication, the hourly contribution rate is increased by a 9.7%

implicit rate load to reflect the effect ofexpected reciprocal contributions, resulting in final
contribution rate of $9.49 per hour. The 9.7% load is supportedby a 9-year geometric average of
differences between the Brick 15 contribution rates and the implicit contribution rates reflecting
incoming and outgoing reciprocal activity.

The CBUs, net of reciprocal contributions, are assumed to be 45,281 for the 7/ 1 /2023 -6/30/2024

plan year. This is equal to 51,497 net CBUs for plan year 7/ 1 /2018-6/30/2019, reduced by 2.54%
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International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local # 15 PA
EIN : 23-6289032 PN : 001

per year for 5 years. Net CBUs are then assumed to decrease by 2.54% per year through
6/30/2028 and then assumed to decrease by 1.0% per year thereafter through the remainder of the

projection period. The CBUs for 4/30/2023 — 6/30/2023 are assumed to be 2/12th of the

7/ 1 /2023 -6/30/2024 assumed CBUs. The CBU assumption is net of reciprocated hours and

contributions. More details about the CBU assumption is discussed in Section D(6)b of this

application.

Withdrawal Liability
No future withdrawal liability payments are expected to be collected as no former contributing
employers owe withdrawal liability. Also, as this is considereda construction industry plan, the
construction industry exemption applies. Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that no future
withdrawal liability paymentswill be expected to be collected from current contributing
employers.

Section D, Item 6(a) (checklist#28a) — Assumptionsfor SFA Eligibility Determination

The plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)( 1 ) ofPBGC's SFA regulation, and the

assumptions used to determine such eligibility are different from the assumptionsused in the
most recent actuarial certification ofplan status completed before January 1, 2021 (e.g., July 1,

2020 actuarial certification ) . The following section identifies which assumptionsare different
and provides detailed explanations and supporting rationale as to why using the identified

assumptions are no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptionsare reasonable.

Notably, the information provided below is a more detailed explanation of the summary provided
in Section C, Item (7)a (e.g., Template 7a) .

The following assumptions were updated from the July 1, 2020 certification to the ones used in
the July 1, 2022 certification, which is used for SFA eligibility determination.

Current Market Value
The July 1, 2020 certification used the estimatedJuly 1, 2020 market value ofassets whereas the

July 1, 2022 certification used the estimatedJuly 1, 2022 market value ofassets, as the baseline
for the projections. Using the July 1, 2020 market value of assets in the July 1, 2022 certification
would be unreasonable as it would not have reflected two years of cash flow or investment

activity. Using the July 1, 2022 market value ofassets in the July 1, 2022 certification is a

reasonable methodology as it reflects current asset levels.
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CBU Projection
The CBU assumptionused for the July 1, 2020 certification was 54,072 hours in plan year
beginning July 1, 2020, increased by 5% per year to an ultimate level of65,000 hours per year.
The CBU assumptionused for the July 1, 2022 certification was 38,543 hours in plan year
beginning July 1, 2022, increased by 5% per year to an ultimate level of45,000 hours per year.

Using the July 1, 2020 certification assumption for the July 1, 2022 certification would be

unreasonable given the significant decline in actual CBUs and the Trustees' expectation of future

industry activity as of the July 1, 2022 certification.

Contribution Rate

The July 1, 2020 certification reflected a $8.30 contribution rate in plan year beginning July 1,

2020 and the following ten plan years. The July 1, 2022 certification reflected a $9.00
contribution rate in plan year beginning July 1, 2022 and the following ten plan years. Using an

outdatedcontribution rate from the July 1, 2020 certification for the July 1, 2022 certification
would be unreasonable given that the $9.00 rate was the bargained rate effective May 1, 2022

and was already reflected in the CBA as ofplan year beginning July 1, 2022.

Section D, Item 6(b) (checklist#28b) — Assumptions for SFA Amount Determination

Some of the assumptions /methodsused to determine the SFA amount are different from those

used in the most recent actuarial certification ofplan status before January 1, 2021 (excluding the

plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates) . The following section identifies which assumptions/
methods are different and provides detailed explanations and supporting rationale as to why
using the identified original assumptionsare no longer reasonable and why the changed

assumptions are reasonable.

Note that the information provided below is a more detailed explanation than the summary
provided in Section C, Item (7)b (e.g., Template 7b) .

Acceptable (Section III) Assumption Changes

Mortality Tables
The mortality assumptionused for the July 1, 2020 zone certification was as follows:

• RPH-2014 Blue Collar Employee table with a one-year setback, for non-annuitants,
• RPH-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant table with a one-year setback, for non-

disabled annuitants,
• 150% ofRPH-2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality table, for disabled annuitants.
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The mortality assumptionused for the baseline and final SFA determination is as follows:

• Pri-2012 amount-weighted Blue Collar table for non-annuitants,
• Pri-2012 amount-weighted Blue Collar Retiree table for non-disabled retirees,
• Pri-2012 amount-weighted Blue Collar Contingent Survivor table for contingent

survivors, and

• Pri-2012 amount-weighted table for disabled annuitants.

The proposedchange to the mortality assumption conforms to PBGC's Acceptable Assumption

Changes guidelines and is therefore reasonable to use in the SFA determination.

Mortality Improvements
The July 1, 2020 zone certification did not reflect any future mortality improvements, beyond the

one-year setback for non-annuitants and non-disabled annuitants.

For baseline and final SFA determination purposes, assumed mortality improvements are

reflected by adjusting the Pri-2012 mortality tables to 2022 using Scale MP -2021 and reflecting
generational improvements post 2022.

New Entrant Profile
The July 1, 2020 zone certification did not reflect future new entrants for purposes ofcalculating

expected future benefit payments. Expectedbenefit paymentswere projected based on a closed

group projection. Reflecting new entrants was not consideredmaterial for the following 10 years
and would not have affected the zone status results.

For baseline and final SFA determination purposes, a new entrantprofile was introduced and

reflects distributions of age, service, and gender based on the characteristicsof the new entrants

and rehires to the plan in the five plan years preceding the plan's SFA measurement date ofApril
30, 2023 (reflecting all new entrants and rehires in those five plan years rather than only those

remaining in service ), and the age bands used in the new entrant profile are no greater than 10

years.

The New Entrant Profile is shown below.

New Hire Profile Records

Age % Male Count Ben Svc Hours
20 100% 5 0.44 627
30 100% 6 0.28 401
40 100% 7 0.38 424
50 100% 12 0.62 835
60 100% 2 0.23 328

Total 32
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The assumption for determining the SFA amount was updated to reflect the most current census

data and experienceduring the five years preceding April 30, 2023, the SFA MeasurementDate.

The updatedassumptionbetter reflects the expected new entrant demographicsof the Plan and

conforms to PBGC's Acceptable Assumption Changes guidelines and is therefore reasonable to

use in the SFA determination.

The year-by-year listing of new entrants and rehires in the five years preceding the SFA

measurement date of April 30, 2023 is shown below.

Age at Svc at
Val Date Type Gender DOB Val Date Val Date Hours
7/ 1/2018 New Entrant M 5/10/1960 58 0.19 279.50

7/ 1/2018 New Entrant M 1 /9/1959 59 0.21 297.00

7/ 1/2018 New Entrant M 12/17/1965 53 0.58 815.49

7/ 1/2018 New Entrant M 30 0.33 462.86

7/ 1/2018 New Entrant M 10/19/1978 40 0.22 310.00

7/ 1/2018 New Entrant M 30 0.24 343.00

7/ 1/2018 New Entrant M 1 /30/1960 58 0.75 1,055.66

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 4/22/1983 36 0.63 887.50

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 3/29/1959 60 0.45 640.00

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 5/ 1/1976 43 0.51 716.00

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 3/20/1996 23 0.77 1,082.00
7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 3/22/1966 53 0.36 517.50

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 8/14/1984 35 0.39 555.00

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 10/5/1960 59 0.48 676.50

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 10/10/1998 21 0.67 944.91

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 12/21 /1966 53 0.61 865.50

7/ 1/2019 New Entrant M 12/12/1964 55 0.48 675.00

7/ 1/2020 New Entrant M 2/19/1975 45 0.27 389.40

7/ 1/2020 New Entrant M 12/3/2000 20 0.41 587.78

7/ 1/2020 New Entrant M 4/30/1964 56 1.65 1,849.06

7/ 1/2021 New Entrant M 9/12/2000 21 0.28 403.49

7/ 1/2021 New Entrant M 7/ 1/1990 31 0.02 35.00
7/ 1/2021 New Entrant M 11 /15/1973 48 0.25 359.35

7/ 1/2022 New Entrant M 7/ 1/1991 31 0.07 100.00

7/ 1/2022 New Entrant M 9/12/1958 64 0.01 16.00

7/ 1/2022 New Entrant M 1 /7/1981 41 0.49 688.07

7/ 1/2022 New Entrant M 7/ 1/1991 31 0.02 38.50

7/ 1/2022 New Entrant M 10/17/2001 21 0.08 117.95

7/ 1/2022 New Entrant M 10/7/1981 41 0.51 81.04
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Age at Svc at
Val Date Type Gender DOB Val Date Val Date Hours
7/ 1 /2022 Rehire* M 12/25 /1963 59 0.89 1,245.95
7/ 1 /2022 Rehire* M 11 /7/1985 37 0.56 783.89

7/ 1 /2022 Rehire* M 3/23 /1963 59 0.65 910.31

Total 32

*For rehires who were already included in the valuation as terminated vested participants,
service at valuation date was calculated assuming participant was a new hire.

Other Assumption Changes

Administrative Expenses
The assumed administrative expenses for the July 1, 2020 IRS zone certification were $75,000 as

ofbeginning of year, with no future increases. This assumption is not reasonable for the SFA

amount determination purposes as it does not reflect future inflation, future PBGC premium
increases and other one-time adjustmentsto expenses. This July 1, 2020 zone certification

assumptionwas reasonable for the zone determination purposes, as reflecting these items would

not have affected the zone status result.

The baselineprojection in the SFA application reflects the same assumptionas used for the

July 1, 2020 certification, except that it is extendedbeyond ten years until the end of the SFA

projection period.

The final assumption for SFA determination purposes starting in the plan year beginning July 1,

2023 is equal to the sum of (i) PBGC premiums, (ii) non-PBGC premium expenses, and (iii) one-

time expenses relating to the SFA application process, as further explained below, with the total

expenses limited to 15% ofexpected benefit payments in each year.

(i) . PBGC Premiums are based on the July 1, 2022 participant counts (adjusted for PBGC death

audit results), projected to future years based on actuarial expected decrements. PBGC

premium rates reflect known PBGC rates in plans years beginning 2023 -2026 and 2031 of
$35, $37, $39, $40, and $51 respectively. In projection years other than those beginning in

2023 -2026 and 2031, the PBGC premium rates are assumed to increase by 3.0% per year.

The 3.0% assumption is conservative as it is (i) lower than the 10-year geometric averages

through 2021 -2024 of increases in the National Average Wage Index used to determine

PBGC premium rate increases, as shown in the table below, and (ii) also lower than the

intermediate projections of the National Average Wage increases per the 2025 Annual

Report of the Board of Trustees of the Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insuranceand
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Federal Disability Insurance Trust Funds, which range from 3.8% - 5.3% from 2022-2034,
and 3.50% from 2034-2099.

10-Year
Year

National Average % Change Geometric
Wage

Average
2011 42,979.61
2012 44,321.67 3.1%
2013 44,888.16 1.3%
2014 46,481.52 3.5%
2015 48,098.63 3.5%
2016 48,642.15 1.1%
2017 50,321.89 3.5%
2018 52,145.80 3.6%
2019 54,099.99 3.7%
2020 55,628.60 2.8%
2021 60,575.07 8.9% 3.49%
2022 63,795.13 5.3% 3.71%
2023 66,621.80 4.4% 4.03%
2024 69,846.57 4.8% 4.16%

(ii) . Non-PBGC-premium expenses for plan year beginning July 1, 2023 are set equal to

$75,000 as of beginning of year, less assumed PBGC premiums. The net expenses are then

increased by 1.5% per year through 2051. This inflation assumption is reasonable as it is

lower than the 10-Year Geometric average of historic administrative expenses (excluding
PBGC premiums) through June 30, 2022 of 1.9% (shown below), the last plan year
preceding the April 30, 2023 SFA measurement date.

Plan Year 0/0
Beginning

Total PBGC
Net Expenses

July 1
Expenses Premiums Change

2011 73,446 1,998 71,448
2012 70,129 1,953 68,176 -4.6%
2013 75,469 2,568 72,901 6.9%
2014 82,701 2,484 80,217 10.0%

2015 66,846 5,356 61,490 -23.3%
2016 91,283 5,508 85,775 39.5%
2017 64,919 6,261 58,658 -31.6%
2018 133,410 5,488 127,922 118.1%

2019 71,603 5,800 65,803 -48.6%
2020 53,074 5,580 47,494 -27.8%
2021 91,911 5,580 86,331 81.8%

10-Year Geometric Average 1.9%
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The 1.5% per year inflation assumption is also considerably lower than 12 -month year-over-

year CPI-U inflation rates, not seasonally adjusted, for the Northeast region since April 2023

(SFA MeasurementDate) as shown in the table below.

12-Month
12-Month

Month CPI-U % Month CPI-U
Change

% Change

2022-04-01 300.325 n/a 2024-03-01 321.741 3.4%
2022-05-01 302.939 n/a 2024-04-01 323.035 3.6%
2022-06-01 306.453 n/a 2024-05-01 324.439 3.9%
2022-07-01 305.916 n/a 2024-06-01 325.271 3.8%
2022-08-01 306.855 n/a 2024-07-01 325.339 3.6%
2022-09-01 307.152 n/a 2024-08-01 326.140 3.4%
2022- 10-01 308.001 n/a 2024-09-01 327.156 3.4%
2022- 11 -01 308.394 n/a 2024- 10-01 327.421 3.5%
2022- 12-01 308.150 n/a 2024- 11 -01 327.277 3.5%
2023 -01 -01 310.323 n/a 2024- 12-01 327.240 3.5%
2023 -02-01 311.986 n/a 2025 -01 -01 329.989 3.7%
2023 -03-01 311.243 n/a 2025 -02-01 332.009 3.9%
2023 -04-01 311.848 3.8% 2025 -03-01 332.049 3.2%
2023 -05-01 312.241 3.1% 2025 -04-01 333.065 3.1%
2023 -06-01 313.329 2.2% 2025 -05-01 333.531 2.8%
2023 -07-01 313.952 2.6% 2025 -06-01 335.078 3.0%
2023 -08-01 315.441 2.8% 2025 -07-01 335.656 3.2%
2023 -09-01 316.373 3.0% 2025 -08-01 336.936 3.3%
2023 - 10-01 316.300 2.7% 2025 -09-01 337.321 3.1%
2023 - 11 -01 316.252 2.5% 2025 - 10-01 0.000 0.0%
2023 - 12-01 316.143 2.6% 2025 - 11 -01 337.284 3.1%
2024-01 -01 318.133 2.5% 2025 - 12-01 337.880 3.3%
2024-02-01 319.577 2.4%

(iii) . SFA application-related one-time administrative expenses of$14,606 are reflected in the

Plan Year beginning July 1, 2024, representingactual expenses paid by the Plan. In

addition, $89,000 in SFA application-related one-time administrative expenses are reflected
in the Plan Year beginning July 1, 2025, representingaccrued but not invoiced expenses, as

well as anticipated costs associated with finalizing and submitting the SFA application and

responding to PBGC questionsduring the review of the application review process.

Page 11 of 16



Application for Special Financial Assistance
International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local #15 PA
EIN : 23-6289032 PN : 001

The administrative expenses for the short period from April 30, 2023 (SFA MeasurementDate)
to June 30, 2023, are equal to 2/12ths of the assumed administrative expenses for the Plan Year

beginning July 1, 2023.

Contribution Base Units
The zone certification for the plan year beginning July 1, 2020 (e.g., the first zone certification

prior to January 1, 2021 ) included a projection through plan year beginning July 1, 2030 with a

CBU assumptionof 51,497 hours in the plan year beginning July 1, 2019, increasing by 5.0% per

year until a maximum of 65,000 hours. This assumption is not reasonable for SFA determination

purposes, as actual CBUs have declined considerably in the 10 years preceding the SFA

measurement date (excluding the COVID period) and the assumptionmust be extended through
the end of the SFA projection period. The considerableCBU decline is discussed in greaterdetail

below.

The baselineprojection in the SFA application reflects the same assumptionas used for the

July 1, 2020 certification but extendedat 65,000 CBUs beyond ten years until the end of the SFA

projection period.

The final assumption for SFA determination purposes is as follows:

• CBUs for 7/ 1 /2023 -6/30/2024 plan year are assumed to be 45,281, equal to 51,497 CBUs for

plan year 7/ 1 /2018 -6/30/2019, reduced by 2.54% per year for 5 years.

• CBUs for 7/ 1 /2024 through 6/30/2028 (the remaining 4 years in the 10-Year Projection
Period of 7/ 1 /2018 -6/30/2028) are assumed to be 2.54% less than prior year.

• CBUs for 7/ 1 /2028 through 6/30/2051 are assumed to be 1.0% less than prior year.

• CBU for 4/30/2023 - 6/30/2023 are equal to 2/12th of the CBUs for 7/ 1 /2023 -6/30/2024 plan

year.

Assumption Justification During 10- Year Projection Period

The most recentplan year ending before the SFA measurement date ofApril 30, 2023, is July 1,

2021 — June 30, 2022. The COVID Exclusion Period includes plan years July 1, 2019 through
June 30, 2022. The most recentplan year ending before the SFA measurement date ofApril 30,
2023 that does not include the COVID Exclusion Period is July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019.

Therefore the 10-Year Historic CBU Period is July 1, 2009 — June 30, 2019 and the 10-Year

Projection Period is July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2028.
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As seen in the table below, there was a significant and insurmountable decline in net CBUs in the

plan year beginning July 1, 2010, partially because of the Great Recession and partially because

of the decline in available work to union contractors in the geographic area of the Plan. Since

then and up to the COVID Exclusion Period, net CBUs continued to decline but at a more

measured pace. Therefore, the net CBU reduction from plan year beginning July 1, 2009 to plan
year beginning July 1, 2010 has been excluded from the 10 -Year Historic CBU Period and a 9-

Year Historic CBU Period (July 1, 2010 — June 30, 2019) is used to justify the annual future
reduction in CBUs during the 10 -Year Projection Period (July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2028) .

The history of net CBUs is shown below.

(A) (B) (C)
Plan Year Actual Net Ratio to Prior

beginning 7/1 CBUs Year
2009 82,461 N/A
2010 63,281 0.7674
2011 54,205 0.8566
2012 50,030 0.9230
2013 52,015 1.0397

2014 51,758 0.9951

2015 51,140 0.9881

2016 45,765 0.8949
2017 46,397 1.0138

2018 51,497 1.1099

2019 39,916 COVID
2020 36,975 Exclusion Period
2021 40,976
2022 36,903
2023 32,919

It is reasonable to exclude the COVID Period (July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2021 ) from the

determination ofhistoric average CBU changes. As shown, there was a significant decline in
CBUs from plan years beginning on or prior to July 1, 2018 and those beginning on or after

July 1, 2019. Net CBUs have remained near plan year beginning 2019 levels. To date, CBUs

have not reboundedto the pre-July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019 levels and are not expected to.

The geometric average of the ratios in column (C) for the 9-Year Historic CBU Period (July 1,

2010 — June 30, 2019) is 0.9746, or an average decrease of 2.54% per year. This is equal to 1

minus the product of the eight ratios raised to the 1 /8 power.
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The proposedassumptionprovides for a decrease of 2.54% per year during the 10 -Year

Projection Period, a rate that is not greater than the average decrease calculated above, and not in
excess of a 3.0% per year rate ofdecline. This approach generally complies with PBGC's SFA
November 1, 2023 Assumptions Guidance, Section IV.A.1, except that a 9-Year geometric

average of changes in historic CBUs is used as justification, instead ofa 10 -Year average.

AssumptionJustification After 10-Year Projection Period

The proposednet CBU assumption for plan years starting on or after July 1, 2028 provides for a

1.0% decrease per year, which complies with PBGC's SFA November 1, 2023 Assumptions
Guidance, Section IV.A.2.

Active Participant Count & Future Annual Service
The July 1, 2020 IRS zone certification was based on 42 active participants in each of the next

10 years, with each active participant working a number of hours equal to prior year hours,
ratioed based on the CBU assumption. This assumptionwas reasonable for 2020 zone

certification purposes but not reasonable for the SFA determination as it does not reflect the

July 1, 2022 census data, does not extend for 30 years, and does not reflect the SFA CBU

assumption.

The baseline and final projections in the SFA application reflect 34 active participants in the plan
year beginning July 1, 2022, with active participant counts (reflecting the expected future new
entrants ) adjusted for the next 30 years based on the baseline and final CBU assumptions,

respectively.

Contribution Rates

The July 1, 2020 IRS zone certification included a 10 -year projection with a contribution rate

assumptionof $8.30 per hour with no future increases.

The baselineprojection in the SFA application reflects a contribution rate of $8.65 per hour, the
last Bricklayers Local #15 bargained rate through July 9, 2021. The May 1, 2021 rate increase to

$8.65 was the last bargained increase as ofJuly 9, 2021 and there were no subsequent increases

beyond May 1, 2021 bargained and agreed to prior to July 9, 2021. The collective bargaining
agreement (CBA) in effect as ofJuly 9, 2021 expired April 30, 2022.

The final assumption for SFA determination reflects a contribution rate of $9.49, which is equal
to $8.65 per hour, increased by a 9.7% implicit rate load to reflect the effect ofexpected

reciprocal contributions.
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Application for Special Financial Assistance
International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local # 15 PA
EIN : 23-6289032 PN : 001

The Plan has a history of significant reciprocal contributions. The CBU assumption for SFA
amount determination is a CBU net ofreciprocal hours. Therefore, the contribution rate

assumption is also adjusted to reflect reciprocal activity.

Implicit Brick 15

Year Brick 15 Net Brick 15 Contribution Plan Year Rate

Beginning Contributions Net CBUs Rate Rate Variability
July 1, la] [b] [c]=[a]/ [b] [d] [e] = [c]/ [d]
2010 294,018 63,281 $4.65 $4.83 96.3%
2011 314,913 54,205 $5.81 $5.03 115.5%
2012 241,704 50,030 $4.83 $5.23 92.4%
2013 387,984 52,015 $7.46 $6.43 116.0%
2014 343,326 51,758 $6.63 $6.63 100.0%
2015 402,061 51,140 $7.86 $6.83 115.1%
2016 388,445 45,765 $8.49 $7.04 120.6%
2017 438,905 46,397 $9.46 $7.31 129.4%
2018 424,196 51,497 $8.24 $7.66 107.6%
2019 392,864 39,916 $9.84 $8.01 COVID Pd
2020 410,317 36,975 $11.10 $8.36

The 9-year geometric average of the percentages through June 30, 2019 in column [e] is 1.097.

This average is determined by taking the product of these percentages and raising it to the 1 /9
power. This equates to an average implicit contribution rate load of 9.7%. Similar to the CBU

assumptiondevelopment, the COVID Exclusion Period ofJuly 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022

was excluded in the development of the implicit rate assumption load.

Forms ofPayment for Active & Terminated Vested Participants
The July 1, 2020 zone certification reflected a form ofpayment assumption for all active &
terminated vested participants ofa single life annuity. The Plan was in critical status due to a

funding deficiency (e.g., negative credit balance ) and was projected to stay solvent for more than

15 years. Added precision regarding the form of payment assumptionwould not have changed
the zone status certification.

The baselineprojection in the SFA application reflects the same assumptionas reflected in the

July 1, 2020 zone certification.

The final assumption for SFA determination is as follows:

Option SFA Assumption
SLA 35%

1 0CC 10%
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Application for Special Financial Assistance
International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local # 15 PA
EIN : 23-6289032 PN : 001

50% J&S 35%
75% J&S 10%
100% J&S 10%

Since the SFA amount calculation is based on an asset cash flow projection, additional precision

regarding the assumed forms ofpayment is warranted. The final SFA assumption is derived

based on (i) analysis of the healthy and disabled retirees in the Plan as ofJuly 1, 2022 as well as

(ii) retirement experienceduring the 5 years preceding July 1, 2022, as shown below. As shown,
retirement experiencesupports the proposed final SFA assumption.

Based on July 1, 2022 Based on 5-Year Experience
Census prior to July 1, 2022

Retiree Retiree
Option Count % Electing Count % Electing

SLA 26 34% 5 36%
lOCC 10 13% 1 7%

50% J&S 22 29% 4 29%
75% J&S 8 11% 2 14%

100% J&S 10 13% 2 14%

Total 76 100% 14 100%

Plan and PBGC Death Audits

The July 1, 2020 zone certification was based on the July 1, 2019 census data. SFA instructions

require that the July 1, 2022 census data is used, and that it be adjusted for Plan death audit
results and PBGC death audit results.

The baseline and final projections in the SFA application reflect the July 1, 2022 census data,

adjusted for Plan death audit results and PBGC death audit results, in compliance with SFA
instructions.
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International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local #15 PA Pension Plan
EIN: 23-6289032 PN :001

Application for Special Financial Assistance

Section E, Item (2) — Checklist #31

SFA Eligibility Documentation

The plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) ofPBGC's SFA regulation
based on a certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA
eligibility purposes for the plan year beginning July 1, 2022 (e.g., completed on or
after January 1, 2021) .

The SFA application includes the following information :

(i) . The Plan actuary's zone certifications for Plan Years beginning July 1, 2020

through July 1, 2025, including but not limited to :

a. the July 1, 2020 zone certification (the pre-2021 zone certification ) ;

b. the July 1, 2021 zone certification (year preceding specified year) ;

c. the July 1, 2022 zone certification (SFA eligibility; specified year) ; and,
d. zone certifications for each Plan Year after July 1, 2022.

(ii) . For each certification in (i) above, the application includes all details and
additional information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing
Instructions, including clear documentationof all assumptions, methods and
census data used. This information is found within the zone certifications as

well as within the valuation reports that the zone certifications are based on.

(iii) . For each certification in (i) above, the application identifies all assumptions
and methods that are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone
certification. This information is found within the zone certifications as well
as within the valuation reports that the zone certifications are based on.

(iv) . Each certification by the plan's enrolled actuary includes clear indication of all

assumptions and methods used including source of and date ofparticipant
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render
the actuarial opinion.



International Union of Bricklayers and Craftsmen Local 15 PA Pension Plan
EIN: 23-6289032 PN : 001

Application for Special Financial Assistance
Section E, Item (5) - Checklist Item 34.a.

Certification by Plan's Enrolled Actuary Certifying SFA Amount

This is a certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount of SFA is the amount to
which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j ) ( 1) of ERISA and §4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation.

(i) I hereby certify that the International Union of Bricklayers and Craftsmen Local 15 Pennsylvania
Pension Plan is entitled to the requested $5,674,658 of SFA aid under ARPA as of April 30,
2023. The amount being requested does not include interest from the April 30, 2023 SFA
measurementdate until the date of payment by PBGC.

(ii) The SFA amount is calculated using participant data from the July 1, 2022 actuarial valuation, as

provided by the Fund Administrator, an SFA measurementdate of April 30, 2023, and the fair
market value of assets as of the SFA measurementdate as provided by Wells Fargo and PFM.
The assumption and methods used are generally those used for the July 1, 2022 actuarial
certification of zone status, which is included with this application, with the exception of certain

assumption changes as outlined in Template 7.

(iii) The census data used for the July 1, 2022 actuarial certification (and after reflecting the death

audit results in Section B(9)) includes 107 retirees and beneficiaries, 35 terminated vested

participants not yet in pay status, and 34 active participants.

(iv) I certify the calculation of the SFA aid has been prepared in accordancewith generally accepted
actuarial principles and practices. As the plan actuary for this pension plan, I am qualifiedto
render this actuarial opinion and have no conflicts of interest that may impair the objectivityof
my work. I further certify that I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy of
Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

(v) I further certify, as required per Section C( 10) of PBGC Instructions for plans with SFA
measurementdates after February 15, 2023, that in my professional opinion as the signing
actuary, the combined effect of non-prescribed assumptionsused for measuring the pension
obligations used to determine SFA amount does not have significant bias.---

----- OVI)

sk.iI

,,,
/ k____

, -

(

Boris Vaynblat, FSA, EA, MAAA
Plan Actuary
Enrolled Actuary 23-07445
Rae Consulting
601 Dresher Road, Suite 201

Horsham, PA 19044

boris@rae-consulting.net



International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local #15 PA Pension Plan

EIN : 23-6289032 PN :001

Application for Special Financial Assistance

Section E, Item (6) — Checklist #35

Fair Market Value Certification

On behalfof the Board ofTrustees of the International Union of Bricklayers and Allied

Craftsmen Pension Plan, I hereby certify that the Fund's fair market value of assets as of

April 30, 2023 ("SFA Measurement Date" ) is $8,825,250, and I further certify that this amount is

accurate. Enclosed is the Wells Fargo checking account statement and PFM invested account

statement showing the following balances as ofApril 30, 2023.

Wells Fargo checking account value as of April 30, 2023 = $65,790.5 I

PFM investment consultant value as ofApril 30, 2023 = $8,759,459.62
Total fair market value as ofApril 30, 2023 = $8,825,250.13

Per Section E(6)c of SFA Instructions, a reconciliation from June 30, 2022 to April 30, 2023 is

not provided since the SFA measurement date (April 30, 2023) is earlier than the end of the plan

year for the most recent audited plan financial statements (June 30, 2024) . Per Section B,
Item (6) of SFA Instructions, this application includes the audited financial statements for plan

year ending June 30, 2024.

TsteeXName
January 27, 2026

Date



International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen, Local #15 Pension Plan
EIN: 23-6280932 PN: 001

Application for Special Financial Assistance
Section E, Item (10) - Checklist #39

Penalty of Perjury Statement (Pursuant to PBGC Regulation §4262.6(b)(2))

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, I declare that I

am an authorized trustee who is a current member of the Board of Trustees of the International

Union of Bricklayersand Allied Craftsmen, Local # 15 Pension Plan and that 1 have examined this

Application, including accompanying documents, and, to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, the

Application contains all the relevant facts relating to the Application, all statements of fact
contained in the Application are true, correct, and not misleading because of omission of any
material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purport to be.

January 27, 2026
rustee Signature Date

[Authorized Trustee]



AMENDMENT 2026-1 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN AGREEMENT OF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
CRAFTWORKERSLOCAL # 15 PENNSYLVANIA

Background

I. The Board ofTrustees of the Pension Plan of the International Union ofBricklayersand Allied
Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania (the "Board") has applied to the Pension Benefit

Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC" ) under section 4262 of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") , and 29 C.F.R. § 4262 for special financial
assistance for the Pension Plan of the International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
CraftworkersLocal # 15 Pennsylvania (the "Plan") .

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6 (e)( I ) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special financial
assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan be

administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of
ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendment be contingent upon approval by PBGC

of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

3. Section 4.18 and Section 1 I of the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Pension

Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania

("Trust" ) authorize the Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayersand

Allied CraftworkersLocal # 15 Pennsylvania ("Fund") to amend the Plan.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new Section 12 to read as follows :

SECTION 12 : "AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT PROVISIONS"

12.01 Administration in Accordance with ARPA

"Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application for

special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other

document governing the Plan, the Plan shall be administered in accordance with the

restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262. This
amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan's application for special
financial assistance."

- AmendmentRequired by 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6 (e)( 1 ) -



IN WITNESSTHEREOF, the Trustees hereby execute this Amendment2026-
1 as of the 27th day

ofJanuary. 2026.

FOR THE UNION FOR THE EMPLOYER

711.attileui-

Trustee Signature rustee Signature

Adf. (
SeAt

-

4"7-02./
Trustee Signature

- AmendmentRequired by 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6 (e)( 1 ) -



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA ) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : )01 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
DocumentType

Plan information,Checklist, and Certifications
a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A

for SFA? No

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A
that was initially submittedunder the interim final rule? No

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A
that was submitted under the final rule? No

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application? Yes Yes N/A N/A If a "lock-in" application was filed, N/A N/A
No provide the filing date. 7/27/2023

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes No N/A N/A If terminated, provide date of plan N/A N/A
No termination.

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3 ) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A
No

1. Section B, Item ( 1 )a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and Yes Yes Bricklayers 15 Pension Plan Document Nov N/A Pension plan documents, all versions N/A
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)? No 2014 with amendments available, and all amendments signed

and dated

2. Section B, Item ( 1 )b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, Yes Yes Bricklayers 15 Pension Trust Agreement2014 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions N/A
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)? No available, and all amendments signed

and dated

3. Section B, Item ( 1 )c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter? Yes Yes Bricklayers 15 Pension IRS Determination N/A Pension plan documents, all versions N/A
No Letter 8-26- 15 available, and all amendments signed

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter. N/A and dated

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each Yes Yes 2018AVRBricklayers 15, 2019AVR N/A 7 reports are provided. Most recent actuarial valuation for the YYYYA VR Plan Name

subsequent actuarial valuation report completedbefore the filing date of the initial application? No Bricklayers 15, 2020AVRBricklayers 15, plan
N/A 2021AVRBricklayers 15, 2022AVR

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested Bricklayers 15, 2023AVRBricklayers 15,

year. 2024AVR Bricklayers 15

Is each report provided as a separate documentusing the required filename convention?

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if Yes Yes Bricklayers 15 Rehabilitation Plan 2025 N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding N/A
applicable) , including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total No improvement plan, if applicable)
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan
for the most recent plan year available?

5.b. Section B, Item (3 ) If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentationof rehabilitation plan Yes N/A N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding N/A
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an No improvement plan, if applicable)
additional document with these details? N/A

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERN' \L UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PP

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File (s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
Document Type

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial Yes Yes 2021Form5500 Bricklayers 15 N/A Lock -In application 7/27/2023. Most Latest annual return/report of YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and No recent filing PYE 6/30/2022. employee benefit plan (Form 5500 )
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single documentusing the required filename convention?

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification ofplan status ("zone certification" ) for Yes Yes 2018Zone 20180928 Bricklayers 15, N/A 8 zone certifications are provided. Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name,
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completedbefore the filing date of the No 2019Zone 20190927 Bricklayers 15, where the first "YYYY" is the
initial application? N/A 2020Zone 20200928 Bricklayers 15, applicable plan year, and

2021Zone 20210928 Bricklayers 15, "YYYYMMDD" is the date the
Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year. 2022Zone 20220922 Bricklayers 15, certification was prepared.

2023Zone 20230928 Bricklayers 15,
Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 2024Zone 20240928 Bricklayers 15,
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 2025Zone 20250929 Bricklayers 15

the required filename convention?

7.b. Does the application include documentationfor all zone certifications that clearly identifies all Yes Yes N/A - include as part of documents in N /A N/A - include as part of documents in N/A - included in a single document

assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes? No Checklist Item #7.a. Checklist Item #7.a. for each plan year - See Checklist Item
N/A #7.a.

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent
actuarial certification ofplan status completedbefore January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual

Section B, Item (5) certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year- Yes Yes N/A - include as part of documents in N/A N/A - include as part of documents in N/A - included in a single document

by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5 )f. of the No Checklist Item #7.a. Checklist Item #7.a. for each plan year - See Checklist Item
SFA Instructions) demonstratingthe plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If N/A #7.a.

required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the

applicableplan year? Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the

application does not include a certification of critical and declining status.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and Yes Yes Bricklayers 15 3rdQ25 Cash and Investment N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and N/A
investment accounts? No Accounts investmentaccounts

N/A
Insolventplans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Commentsthat this information was

previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.
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Application to PBGC for Approvalof Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incompleteif No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
Document Type

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if Yes Yes Bricklayers 15 Audited FinancialsYE N/A Plan's most recent financial statement N/A
audited is not available)? No 6.30.2024 (audited, or unaudited if audited not

N/A available)
Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was

previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan's Yes Yes WDL Bricklayers 15 N/A Excerpt from plan document Pension plan documents, all versions WDL Plan Name

determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment ofwithdrawal liability? No available, and all amendments signed
N/A and dated

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

1 1.a. Does the application include documentationof a death audit to identify deceasedparticipants that Yes Yes Death Audit Bricklayers 15 N /A Pension plan documents, all versions Death Audit Plan Name
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service No available, and all amendments signed
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for and dated
current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminatedvested participants not yet in pay status, and
current active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit

provided to the plan administrator by the service provider?

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission
Section B, Item (9)a. to PBGC?

Is this information included as a single documentusing the required filenaming convention?

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a Yes TBD N/A - include as part of documents in N /A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? No Checklist Item #11.a. Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A

1 1 .c. Section B, Item (9)b. & Does the application include full census data (Social SecurityNumber, name, and participant status) Yes Yes Death Audit Bricklayers 15 N /A Submit the data file and the date of the Include as the subject "Submissionof
Item (9)c. of all participants that were included in the SFA projections? Is this information provided in Excel, No census data through PBGC's secure Terminated Vested Census Datafor

or in an Excel-compatible format? N/A file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to (Plan Name)," and as the memo

http ://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on "(Plan Name) terminated vested

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item (9)c. "Secure Upload" and then enter census data dated (date ofcensus
of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC 'S sfa@pbgc.govas the recipient email data) through Leapfile for
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes? address and upload the file(s) for independentaudit by PBGC."

secure transmission.

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transferof Yes Yes Electronic Payment Form Bricklayers 15 N /A Other N/A
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form? See No
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10) .
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: 5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
DocumentType

Use this Filenaming Convention

13. Section C, Item ( 1 ) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have Yes N/A N/A Does not apply to this Plan since less Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 1 Plan Name
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b( 1 ) on the Form 5500 Schedule No than 1,000 participants. (template )
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Fonn 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial N/A
application?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b( 1 ) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB.
See Template 1.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed Yes N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application) , does the application include a current listing No
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and N/A
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completedplan year
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on
account of a year other than the most recently completedplan year)? If this information is required,
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less

than 5% of total contributions.

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

15. Section C, Item (3 ) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year Yes Yes Template 3 Bricklayers 15 N/A Historical Plan Financial Information Template 3 Plan Name

immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies : total No (CBUs, contribution rates, contribution

contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used) , average amounts, withdrawal liability
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the payments )
same period, does the application show all other sources ofnon-investmentincome such as

withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable) , additional
contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable) , and other identifiable sources of
contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using_ Yes Yes Template 4A Bricklayers 15 N/A Projections for special financial Template 4A Plan Name

(4)e., and (4)f. the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)( 1 ) based on a deterministic projection and using the No assistance (estimated income, benefit
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? payments and expenses)
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a) (1) sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: 5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
DocumentType

Use this Filenaming Convention

16.b.i. Addendum D If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the Yes N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
Section C, Item (4)a. - amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based No Name Name

MPRA plan information on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? N/A
A. See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D for more details on these

requirements.
Addendum D

Section C, Item (4)e. - Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.
MPRA plan infoiniation

A.

16.b.ii. Addendum D If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the Yes N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
Section C, Item (4)11

- increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) , does the application also explicitly identify No Name Name
MPRA plan information the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 N/A

A. SFA Details .4(a) (2) (i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determinedbased on
the present value method.

16.b.iii. Addendum D If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present Yes N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name
Section C, Item (4)a. - value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) , does the application also include the information for No

MPRA plan infoimation such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben Pints sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details N/A
B 4a2 (ii) sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Addendum D Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determinedbased on
Section C, Item (4)e. the increasing assets method.

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA

plan information B.

1 6.c. Section C, Items (4)b. Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, Yes Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
and (4)c. including details on how each was determined? See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates sheet. No Name Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4) .e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit Yes Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan

payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable) , separately for current retirees and No Name Name

beneficiaries, current terminatedvested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants,
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pints sheet.

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the Yes Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
and (4)e.v. administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses? Does the No Name Name

application include the projected total number ofparticipants at the beginning of each plan year in
the SFA coverage period? See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp sheet.
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Application to PBGC for Approvalof Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File (s) Uploaded Reference(s) DocumentType

Use this Filenaming Convention

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection Yes Yes Template 5A Bricklayers 15 N/A Projections for special financial Template 5A Plan Name

("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount No assistance (estimated income, benefit
of SFA that would be determinedusing the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the N /A payments and expenses)
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification ofplan status completedbefore January
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification ofplan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan,
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b) , add information in the Plan Commentsto explain why this
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

17.b. Addendum D For a MPRA plan for which the requested amountof SFA is determinedusing the increasing assets Yes N /A N/A Projections for special financial Template 5A Plan Name
Section C, Item (5) method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same No assistance (estimated income, benefit

format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amountof SFA that would be N/A payments and expenses)
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions /methods used are the same as

those used in the most recent actuarial certification ofplan status completedbefore January 1, 2021

("pre-2021 certification ofplan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest

rate, which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is
otherwisenot required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c) , add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v202407 1 7p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s) DocumentType

Use this Filenaming Convention

1 7.c. Addendum D For a MPRA plan for which the requested amountof SFA is determinedusing the present value Yes N/A N/A Projections for special financial Template 5B Plan Name
Section C, Item (5) method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same No assistance (estimated income, benefit

format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the N /A payments and expenses)
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent
actuarial certification ofplan status completedbefore January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5 ) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is
otherwisenot required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c) , add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this documentbeen uploadedusing the required filenaming convention?

I 8.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the Yes Yes Template 6A Bricklayers 15 N /A Projections for special financial Template 6A Plan Name
total amountof requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the No assistance (estimated income, benefit

requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other N/A payments and expenses)
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other

potential exclusions from this requirement.

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwisenot required to provide this item,
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA ) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF f C AYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incompleteif No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s) DocumentType

18.b. Addendum D For a MPRA plan for which the requested amountof SFA is based on the increasing assets method, Yes N A N/A Projections for special financial Template 6A Plan Name
Section C, Item (6) does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amountof requested SFA No assistance (estimated income, benefit

using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption /method from the Baseline to N/A payments and expenses)
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other
information for each assumption /method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA

Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is
otherwisenot required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to c), add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

18.c. Addendum D For a MPRA plan for which the requested amountof SFA is based on the present value method, Yes N, A N /A Projections for special financial Template 6B Plan Name
Section C, Item (6) does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amountof requested SFA No assistance (estimated income, benefit

using the present value method due to each change in assumption /method from Baseline to the N/A payments and expenses)
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other
information for each assumption /method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this

requirement. Also see Addendum D.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is
otherwisenot required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c) , add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this documentbeen uploadedusing the required filenaming convention?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v202407 1 7p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
DocumentType

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3 (a)(3 ) , does the application include a Yes Yes Template 7a Bricklayers 15 N/A Plan qualified under 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) . This Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 7 Plan Name.
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ No template compares 7/ 1 /2020 vs 7/ 1 /2022 (template )
from those used in the pre-2021 certification ofplan status, and does that table include brief N/A zone certification assumptions.
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the

changed assumptions /methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3 (a)(2) or § 4262.3 (a)(4) or if the plan is

eligible based on a certification ofplan status completedbefore 1 / 1 /2021. Also enter N/A if the plan
is eligible based on a certification ofplan status completed after 12/31 /2020 but that reflects the

same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification ofplan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump
Changes for Elig sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items # 19.a. and # 19.b., and does it use the required
filenaming convention?

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions /methods used to determine the Yes Yes Template 7b Bricklayers 15 N/A This template compares 7/ 1 /2020 vs Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 7 Plan Name

requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest No SFA application assumptions. (template )
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those

original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions /methods
are reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the
administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not

previously factored into pre-2021 certification ofplan status" of Section III, AcceptableAssumption
Changes of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an

abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump
Changes for Amount sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items # 19.a. and # 19.b., and does it use the required
filenaming convention?

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments Yes Yes Template 8 Bricklayers 15 N/A Projections for special financial Template 8 Plan Name
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units No assistance (estimated income, benefit

(including identification of base unit used) , average contribution rate(s) , reciprocity contributions (if payments and expenses)
applicable) , additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable) , and any other
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Qptrii C Ttp.ry, IS21
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions) , your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s)
Plan Comments

DocumentType

20.b.
11.1,111 kl_1) Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for Yes Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A None N/A N/A - included in Template 8 Plan

employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed No Name
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

21. Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in Yes Yes Template 10 Bricklayers 15 N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 10 Plan Name
i) the pre-2021 certification ofplan status, ii) the "Baseline" projection in Section C Item (5 ) , and iii) No (template )
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)?

Section C, Item ( 10)
Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, AcceptableAssumption
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions
guidance, or if it should be considered an "Other Change"?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current memberof the board Yes Yes SFA App Bricklayers 15 Page 1 See doc : SFA App Bricklayers 15 Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and No
title of the signer?

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? Yes Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Page 2 For each Checklist Item #22 through N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
N/A Name #29.c., identify the relevant page Plan Name

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an number(s) within the single document.

optional cover letter.

23.b. Section D, Item ( 1 )
For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter Yes N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan N/A N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) No Name Plan Name
that provides the greatest amountof SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter N/A
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, Yes Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Page 3 N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized representatives? No Name Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3 ) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to Yes Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Page 4 Plan eligible per §4262.3 (a)( 1 ) . N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in No Name Plan Name
Section D, Item (3 ) of the SFA Filing Instructions?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s)
Plan Comments

DocumentType

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the Yes N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Page 4 n/a N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? No Name Plan Name

N/A
Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

26.b.
Section D, Item (4) If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f) , is the application identified as Yes N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan N/A n/a N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App

an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified? No Name Plan Name
N/A

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

27. Section D, Item (5 ) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the developmentof the assumed Yes Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Pages 4-5 N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and No Name Plan Name
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3 (a)(3 ) , does the application identify Yes Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Pages 5 -6 narrative of changes in 19a N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
which assumptions /methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those No Name Plan Name
used in the most recent certification ofplan status completedbefore 1 / 1 /2021? If there are any N/A
assumption /method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions /methods is no longer
reasonable and why the changed assumptions /methods are reasonable?

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3 (a)(3 ) . Enter N/A if there are no
such assumption changes.

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested Yes Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Pages 6- 16 narrative of changes in 19b N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completedbefore No Name Plan Name
1 / 1 /2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)( 1 ) and (2))? If there are any assumption/method changes, does
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed
assumptions /methods are reasonable? Does the application state if the changed assumption is an

extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in

Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan
status" of Section III, AcceptableAssumption Changes of PBGC's SFA Assumptions?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
DocumentType

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a Yes N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan N/A N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that No Name Plan Name
used in the most recent certification ofplan status completedbefore 1 / 1 /2021 ) , is supporting N/A
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the

methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the
determination ofplan credibility and plan experience?

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount.

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension ofbenefits under Yes N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan N/A N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 (a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will No Name Plan Name
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule ofpayments (equal to N/A
the amountof benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries?

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension ofbenefits.

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate Yes N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan N/A N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement No Name Plan Name
is the day after the SFA measurement date? N/A

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)- 1 (e)(3 ) before the SFA measurement date, Yes N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan N/A N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing ofpayments of restored benefits and the No Name Plan Name
effect of the restorationon the benefits remaining to be reinstated? N/A

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)- 1 (e)(3 ) before the SFA
measurement date. Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

30.a. Section E, Item ( 1 ) Does the application include a fully completedApplication Checklist, including the required Yes Yes App Checklist Bricklayers 15 N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App ChecklistPlan Name
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number No

(EIN) , 3 -digit plan number (PN) , and SFA amount requested)?

30.b. Section E, Item ( 1 ) - If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing Yes N/A N/A N/A no reductions in contributions, increases Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A
Addendum A Instructions (for "certain events") , are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. No in benefits, or mergers/transfers since

completed? N/A July 9, 2021.

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
DocumentType

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a Yes Yes SFA Elig Cert CD Bricklayers 15 N/A Template 7a documents changes in Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary ofplan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on No assumptions from 7/ 1 /2020 zone
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include: N/A certification to 7/ 1 /2022 zone

(i) plan actuary's certification ofplan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, certification.
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was

prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?

(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear
documentationof all assumptions, methods and census data used?

(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that

are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) or claims SFA eligibility under

§ 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) using a zone certification completedbefore January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single documentand uploaded using the

required filenaming convention?

32.a. Section E, Item (3 ) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3 (a)(3 ) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary ofplan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:

(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and,
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was

prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?

(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional
information described in Section B, Item (5 ) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear
documentationof all assumptions, methods and census data used?

(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3 (a)(3 ) or claims SFA eligibility under

§ 4262.3 (a)(3 ) using a zone certification completedbefore January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single documentand

uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

13 of 23



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: 5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
DocumentType

Use this Filenaming Convention

32.b. Section E, Item (3 ) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3 (a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the Yes N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C

application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA No Name Plan Name
based on the applicable certification ofplan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified N/A
year, and by meeting the other requirements of § 4262.3 (c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the

provided certification include:

(i) identification of the specified year for each componentof eligibility (certification ofplan status
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3 (a)(3) .

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a Yes N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific No
identification of the applicable priority group? N/A

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension
as of 3/11 /2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d) .

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and
methods used including source of and date ofparticipant data, measurement date, and a statement
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploadedusing the required filenaming convention?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v202407 1 7p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions) , your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s)
Plan Comments

DocumentType

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount Yes Yes SFA Amount Certification Bricklayers 15 N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j )( 1 ) of ERISA and § 4262.4 No
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:

(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the
amount to which the plan is entitled?

(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date ofparticipant
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in
Section B(9) , for current retirees and beneficiaries,current terminated vested participants not yet in

pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and

uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Section E, Item (5 )

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount Yes N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)( 1 ) and the amount determined No Name Plan Name Plan Name
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? N/A

If the amount of SFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2) , does the certification state as such?

If the amountof SFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2) , does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions) , your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s)
Plan Comments

DocumentType

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amountof fair market value of Yes Yes FMV Certification Bricklayers 15 N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the No

application also include:

(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account

statements, specific details of any adjustments )?

(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period : contributions, withdrawal

liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?

(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the

required filenaming convention?

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) of Yes Yes Compliance Amend Bricklayers 15 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions ComplianceAmend Plan Name
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the No available, and all amendments signed
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions? and dated

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does Yes N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions Reinstatement Amend Plan Name
the application include: No available, and all amendments signed
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment (s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended N/A and dated
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment (s) will be timely adopted?
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if
applicable, documentationthat substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming
convention?

16 of 23



Application to PBGC for Approvalof Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PP

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s) DocumentType

Use this Filenaming Convention

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include Yes N/A N /A Pension plan documents, all versions Partition Amend Plan Name
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? No available, and all amendments signed

N/A and dated
Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the documentuploadedusing the required filenaming convention?

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties ofperjury statement (see Section E, Yes Yes PenaltyBricklayers 15 N /A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current No
memberof the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single documentand uploadedusing the required filenaming
convention?

dditional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(1) - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(O(2) through (O(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii _

OTE : If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the -

emaining Checklist Items.

40.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist Yes N/A Projections for special financial For additional submission due to any
Events Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e. ) , that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic No assistance (estimated income, benefit event : Template 4A Plan Name CE.

Section C, Item (4) method described in § 4262.4(a)( 1 ) as if any events had not occurred? See Template4A. payments and expenses) For an additional submissiondue to a

merger, Template 4A Plan Name

Merged, where "Plan Name Merged"
is an abbreviated version of the plan

name for the separateplan involved in
the merger.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amountof SFA is based on the increasing assets Yes N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in
Events method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of No #40.a. Checklist Item #40.a.

Section C, Item (4) Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amountusing the increasing assets N/A
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a) (2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested
amountof SFA is based on the present value method.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

ELN : 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File (s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
Document Type

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amountof SFA is based on the increasing assets Yes N/A N /A N/A - included as part of file in
Events method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) , does the application also include an additional version of No Checklist Item #40.a.

Section C, Item (4) Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the N/A
increasing assets method? See Template4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested
amountof SFA is based on the present value method.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amountof SFA is based on the present value Yes N/A Projections for special financial For additional submission due to any
Events method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) , does the application also include an additional version of No assistance (estimated income, benefit event : Template 4B Plan Name CE.

Section C, Item (4) Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amountusing the present value N/A payments and expenses) For an additional submissiondue to a

method as if any events had not occurred? See Template4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 merger, Template 4B Plan Name
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(11), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion. Merged, where "Plan Name Merged"

is an abbreviated version of the plan
Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested name for the separateplan involved in
amountof SFA is based on the increasing assets method. the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan Yes N/A Projections for special financial For an additional submission due to a

Events merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)? See Template No assistance (estimated income, benefit merger, Template 4A (or Template
Section C, Item (4) 4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets N/A payments and expenses) 4B) Plan NameMerged, where "Plan

method. See Template4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. Name Merged" is an abbreviated
version of the plan name for the

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger. separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan For each Checklist Item #42.a. througn Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name
Events supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, No Name #45.b., identify the relevant page

Section D actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials? number(s) within the single document.

42.b. Addendum A for Certain For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Financial Assistance Application N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger? No Name Plan Name

Section D

43.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the narrative description in the application identify the amountof SFA reflecting any event, the Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Financial Assistance Application N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events amountof SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested No Name Plan Name

Section D SFA is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred,
unless the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan
participants and beneficiaries?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23 -6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s)
Plan Comments

DocumentType

43.b. Addendum A for Certain For a merger, is the determinationof SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Financial Assistance Application N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they No Name Plan Name

Section D were still separate plans)? N/A

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.

44.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Financial Assistance Application N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? No Name Plan Name

Section D

44.b. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Financial Assistance Application N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)? No Name Plan Name

Section D N/A
Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.

45.a. Addendum A for Certain If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amountof requested SFA is not limited to the Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Financial Assistance Application N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events amountof SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed No Name Plan Name

Section D demonstrationthat shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries? N/A

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not
occurred.

45.b. Addendum A for Certain Does the demonstrationin Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Financial Assistance Application N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? No Name Plan Name

Section D N/A
Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.

46.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect Yes N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE
Events to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred? This No

Section E, Items (2) and should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of N/A
(3 ) critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. This should

be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3 (a)(3 ) or is based on a zone
certification completedprior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required
filenaming convention?
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN: 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incompleteif No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File (s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
Document Type

Use this Filenaming Convention

46.b. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this Yes N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan NameMerged CE
Events plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate No

Section E, Items (2) and plans)? N/A "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

(3 ) version of the plan name for the
If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3 (a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3 (a)(3 ) or is based on a zone separate plan involved in the merger.
certification completedprior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect Yes N /A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
Events to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.) , but with the SFA amount No

Section E, Item (5) determined as if any events had not occurred?

47.b. Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amountof Yes N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan N /A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert
Events SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)( 1 ) and the amount determined No Name CE Plan Name Plan Name CE

Section E, Item (5) under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? N/A

If the amountof SFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is
not the greatest amountof SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amountof SFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is
the greatest amountof SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2) , does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

47.c. Addendum A for Certain Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (ifapplicable) clearly identify all Yes N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert
Events assumptions and methods used, sources ofparticipant data and census data, and other relevant No Name CE Plan Name Plan Name CE

Section E, Item (5) information?

48.a. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined Yes N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan NameMerged
Events for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determinedas if they were still No CE

Section E, Item (5 ) separateplans) ? N/A
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger. version of the plan name for the

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA ) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File (s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
Document Type

48.b. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of Yes N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert
Events participant data and census data, and other relevant information? No Name CE Plan Name CE Plan Name CE

Section E, Item (5) N/A
Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.

49.a. Addendum A for Certain If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amountof requested SFA is not limited to the Yes N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
Events amountof SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a No

Section E certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect N/A
to the demonstrationto support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants
and beneficiaries?

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determinedas if the event had not
occurred.

49.b. Addendum A for Certain Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting Yes N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan
Events rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? No CE Name CE Name CE

Section E N/A
Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amountof SFA determinedas if the event had not
occurred.

- .....

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(O - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) -
- -

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist
Items #50 through #63. If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63,

your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of
Checklist Items #50 through #63. All other plans should not provide any responses for
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include Yes N /A Pension plan documents, all versions N/A
Events similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger No available, and all amendments signed

Section B, Item ( 1 )a. described in § 4262.4(O( 1 )(ii)? and dated

51. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include Yes N /A Pension plan documents, all versions N /A
Events similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger No available, and all amendments signed

Section B, Item ( 1 )b. described in § 4262.4(O( 1 )(ii)? and dated
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p

APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File (s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
Document Type

52. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the Yes N/A Pension plan documents, all versions N/A
Events most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in No available, and all amendments signed

Section B, Item ( 1 )c. § 4262.4(O( 1 )(ii)? N /A and dated

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

53. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this Yes N/A Identify here how many reports are Most recent actuarial valuation for the YYYYA VR Plan NameMerged, where
Events plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii), does the application include the actuarial No provided. plan "Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated

Section B, Item (2) valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed version of the plan name for the plan
before the application filing date? merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application Yes N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding N/A
Events include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a No improvement plan, if applicable)

Section B, Item (3 ) merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)?

55. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar Yes N/A Latest annual return/report of YYYYForm5500 Plan NameMerged,
Events Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § No employee benefit plan (Form 5500 ) "Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated

Section B, Item (4) 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? version of the plan name for the plan
merged into this plan.

56. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the Yes N/A Identify how many zone certifications Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name
Events application include similar certifications ofplan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to No are provided. Merged, where the first "YYYY" is

Section B, Item (5) a merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? the applicable plan year, and
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the

certification was prepared. "Plan Name

Merged" is an abbreviated version of
the plan name for the plan merged into

this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most Yes N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and N/A
Events recent cash and investmentaccount statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a No investmentaccounts

Section B, Item (6) merger described in § 4262.4(O( 1 )(ii)?

58. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most Yes N /A Plan's most recent financial statement N/A
Events recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that No (audited, or unaudited if audited not

Section B, Item (7) merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(O( 1 )(ii)? available)
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Application to PBGC for Approvalof Special Financial Assistance (SFA ) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST
Plan name : INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application. Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.

EIN : 23-6289032 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 001 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: $5,674,658.00
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39. In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments

event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incompleteif No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan Page Number In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this Filenaming Convention

Item # Reference Options Response
Name of File(s) Uploaded Reference(s)

Plan Comments
Document Type

59. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of Yes N/A Pension plan documents, all versions WDL Plan NameMerged,
Events the written policies and procedures governing the plan's determination, assessment, collection, No available, and all amendments signed where "Plan Name Merged" is an

Section B, Item (8) settlement, and payment ofwithdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a and dated abbreviated version of the plan name

merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? for the plan merged into this plan.

Are all such items included in a single documentusing the required filenaming convention?

60. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include Yes Pension plan documents, all versions Death Audit Plan NameMerged,
Events documentationof a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11 ) for each plan No available, and all amendments signed where "Plan Name Merged" is an

Section B, Item (9) that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? and dated abbreviated version of the plan name
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the Yes Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 1 Plan NameMerged, where
Events same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a No (template) "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Section C, Item ( 1 ) merger described in § 4262.4(O( 1 )(ii)? N/A version of the plan name for the plan
merged into this plan.

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b( 1 )
on the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB.

62. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the Yes Contributing employers Template 2 Plan NameMerged, where
Events same information in the format of Template2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for No "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Section C, Item (2) each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? N/A version of the plan name fore the plan
merged into this plan.

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6fof the
most recently filed Form 5500.

63. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar Yes Historical Plan Financial Information Template 3 Plan NameMerged, where
Events information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger No (CBUs, contribution rates, contribution "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Section C, Item (3 ) described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )? amounts, withdrawal liability version of the plan name for the plan
payments ) merged into this plan.
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MULTIEMPLOYER PLAN ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION 
UNDER SECTION 432 OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE 

 
Name of Plan: Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032 
Plan Number: 001 
 
Name, Address and Telephone Number of Plan Sponsor:  

Board of Trustees 
Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc.  
P.O. Box 13487       
Roanoke, VA 24034 
Telephone: (540) 345-7735  

 
Plan Year of Certification: July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023 
 
Plan Status: Critical and Declining Status  
 
Actuarial Certification:  This actuarial status certification as of July 1, 2022 was prepared for the use of 
the Board of Trustees of the Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan and 
for IRS reporting purposes.  The attached Exhibit I describes the scheduled progress in meeting the 
requirements of a funding improvement or rehabilitation plan, if applicable.  The attached Exhibits II and 
III provide information supporting and qualifying the actuarial status determination.  
   
The actuarial computations and projections made are for purposes of determining the Plan=s actuarial status 
in accordance with Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code and related IRS guidance and should not be 
relied upon for any other purpose.  The attached Exhibit IV summarizes the data used and assumptions 
made for these actuarial computations and projections.  Determinations for purposes other than 
determining the Plan=s zone status may be significantly different. 
 
Our calculations were based upon projections of the Plan=s cost and liabilities determined from the July 1, 
2021 actuarial valuation and the unaudited financial data as of June 30, 2022 received from the Plan=s 
auditor, administrator and/or investment consultant.  While the scope of our engagement did not call for 
us to perform an audit or independent verification of this information, we have reviewed this information 
for reasonableness.  The accuracy of the valuation results is dependent upon the accuracy and 
completeness of the underlying information, which is the responsibility of those who supply the data.  The 
actuary and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of interest that may impair the objectivity 
of our work.  richard Gabriel associates does not practice law and therefore, cannot and does not provide 
legal advice. 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards to render the 
actuarial opinion contained herein.  I certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that this actuarial 
certification is complete and accurate in accordance with Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code and 
related IRS guidance. 
 

 
                                      
Ronald C. Stokes, FSA, MAAA Date 
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05287  

BVayn
Typewriter
September 22, 2022



 

 

Name of Plan: Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032 
Plan Number: 001 

  
ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT I 

  
Information on Scheduled Progress 

in Complying with Funding Improvement/Rehabilitation Plan 
as of July 1, 2022  

  
 
The Plan=s actuary first certified the Plan=s status as critical for the plan year beginning July 1, 2014, since 
a funding deficiency was projected within four years (by not recognizing amortization extensions).  On 
October 7, 2014, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan and also updated the Funding 
Improvement Plan that was in effect at that time.  
 
Rehabilitation Plan, as Amended 
 
At the Board of Trustees meeting on October 7, 2014, it was determined that the required contribution 
increases under the Funding Improvement Plan were not affordable and that the Plan would therefore not 
emerge from endangered or critical status by the end of either the Funding Improvement Period (June 30, 
2025) or a 10-year Rehabilitation Period.  Therefore, the Board of Trustees adopted a Areasonable 
measures@ extended Rehabilitation Plan with the only goal of preventing insolvency.  The Funding 
Improvement Period ended on June 30, 2017 and the Plan=s extended Rehabilitation Period began on July 
1, 2017. 
 
The Rehabilitation Plan included annual contribution increases of $0.20 per hour beginning May 1, 2015.  
On June 16, 2016, the Board of Trustees adopted an updated rehabilitation plan with annual increases in 
the hourly contribution rate ($7.00 as of May 1, 2016) of $0.25 beginning May 1, 2017.  Subsequently, on 
June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees further revised the rehabilitation plan to provide for annual increases 
in the hourly contribution rate ($7.25 as of May 1, 2017) of $0.35 beginning May 1, 2018. 
  
Benefit Reductions 
 
In an effort to improve the Plan=s funded position, the Board of Trustees, at their November 13, 2018 
meeting, adopted Plan Amendment 2019-2 with benefit reductions effective July 1, 2019.  The pre-
retirement death benefit for single participants was eliminated and the normal retirement age for benefit 
accruals on or after July 1, 2019 was increased to age 65 with five years of participation. 
   
Scheduled Progress for Plan Year ending June 30, 2022 
 
Due to unfavorable investment performance in the year ending June 30, 2022 (estimated return of negative 
16.1%), the Plan is not making scheduled progress under the current Rehabilitation Plan for the plan year 
ending June 30, 2022.  This determination is made based on projections of the July 1, 2021 actuarial 
valuation, using estimated plan assets as of June 30, 2022, and the assumptions outlined in Exhibit IV.   



 

 

Name of Plan: Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032 
Plan Number: 001 
 
 

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT II 
 

Determination of Actuarial Zone Status under IRC Section 432 
for the Plan Year 

July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 
 

CRITICAL STATUS 
 
 Plan status is critical because at least one of the following conditions is met (ignoring effect of any 

amortization base extensions per the Pension Protection Act of 2006 but including effect of any 
amortization base extensions allowed under the Pension Relief Act of 2010): 

 
 The plan is less than 65% funded and will become insolvent within seven years. 

 
 The plan is expected to have a funding deficiency within four years (within five years if 

the plan is less than 65% funded). 
 

 The plan=s current year contributions are insufficient to pay the normal cost and interest on 
the unfunded accrued liability (i.e., infinite amortization period), the actuarial present value 
of vested benefits of inactive participants exceeds those of the active participants, and an 
accumulated funding deficiency is projected within five years. 

 
 The Fund will become insolvent within five years. 

 
 The Plan was previously in critical status and either a funding deficiency is projected within 

ten years (including effect of any amortization base extensions) or insolvency is projected 
within 31 years. 

 
 Plan status is not critical but is projected to become critical in any of the five succeeding 

plan years.  The plan sponsor has elected to treat the plan status as critical for the current 
plan year. 

 
CRITICAL AND DECLINING STATUS 
 
 Plan status is critical and declining because it is in critical status and insolvency is projected under 

the current rehabilitation plan in either: 
 

 the current plan year or any of the succeeding 14 plan years; or 
 

 the current plan year or any of the succeeding 19 plan years, if the funded percentage is 
less than 80% or the ratio of inactive to active participants exceeds 2 to 1. 

  



 

 

Name of Plan: Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032 
Plan Number: 001 

 
 

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT II  
 

Determination of Actuarial Zone Status under IRC Section 432 
for the Plan Year 

July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 
 
ENDANGERED STATUS 
 
 Plan status is endangered because the plan is not critical and one of the following conditions is met: 
 

 The plan is less than 80% funded. 
 

 A funding deficiency is projected within seven years. 
 
 Plan status is seriously endangered because the plan is not critical and both of the above conditions 

are met. 

 
NEITHER ENDANGERED NOR CRITICAL STATUS 
 
 Plan status is neither endangered nor critical because none of the above conditions are met.  
 
 The plan is in critical status; however, per the Special Emergence Rule of IRC Section 

432(e)(4)(B)(ii)(I), the plan is no longer in critical status since the plan is not projected to have an 
accumulated funding deficiency for the plan year or any of the nine (9) succeeding plan years by 
taking into account any extension of amortization periods under IRC Section 431(d)(1), and the 
plan is not projected to become insolvent for any of the 30 succeeding plan years. 

 
 The plan is in endangered status; however, per the Special Rule of IRC 432(b)(5), the plan is no 

longer in endangered status since the plan=s status was neither endangered nor critical for the prior 
plan year, and the plan is projected to no longer be in endangered status as of the last day of the 
tenth succeeding plan year. 

 
 
PROJECTION OF CRITICAL STATUS (Not applicable for plans in critical status) 
 
 Plan status is projected to become critical in any one of the five succeeding plan years.  

 
 Plan status is not projected to become critical in any of the five succeeding plan years.  
 
 
  



ACTUARIAL STATUS DETERMINATION WORKSHEET - EXHIBIT III ASSUMPTIONS/NOTES

        under PPA per Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code HOURLY CONTRIBUTION RATE: $8.65 AT 5/21, $9.00 AT 5/22, NO FURTHER INCREASES

                 for the Plan Year July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 HOURS ASSUMED TO INCREASE 5% PER YEAR TO A MAXIMUM OF 45,000

ACTUAL HOURS WORKED BY ACTIVES FOR PYE 6/30/2021: 36,708

  PENNSYLVANIA LOCAL #15 BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS PENSION PLAN ESTIMATED -16.1% RETURN FOR 2021-22, THEN 7.0% ASSUMED FOR FUTURE YEARS

            EIN: 23-6289032, PN: 001 CRITICAL AND DECLINING STATUS FOR 2022 - 2023; FUNDING DEFICIENCY HAS OCCURRED

PROJECTED INSOLVENCY IN 2033 

                PROJECTION FROM  JULY 1, 2021 VALUATION – UNIT CREDIT COST METHOD

PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

7/1/2021 VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION

VALUATION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

(A) NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS

     ACTIVE 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

    TERMINATED VESTED 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46

     RETIRED 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102

    TOTAL 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178

(B) ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

     ACTIVES 2,682,754 2,667,917 2,653,768 2,640,294 2,617,774 2,585,138 2,544,733 2,498,700 2,443,068 2,375,766 2,301,886 2,229,989

     TERMINATED VESTED 3,695,417 3,674,979 3,655,490 3,636,930 3,605,909 3,560,954 3,505,297 3,441,888 3,365,256 3,272,550 3,170,783 3,071,747

     RETIRED 11,525,934 11,462,188 11,401,401 11,343,515 11,246,761 11,106,547 10,932,953 10,735,181 10,496,169 10,207,019 9,889,610 9,580,718

     TOTAL 17,904,105 17,805,084 17,710,659 17,620,739 17,470,445 17,252,639 16,982,983 16,675,768 16,304,494 15,855,335 15,362,279 14,882,454

(C1) PLAN ASSETS (MARKET VALUE) 12,028,779 9,052,502 8,543,106 8,023,067 7,427,137 6,747,823 5,987,103 5,154,450 4,220,957 3,170,224 2,033,484 864,916

(C2) PLAN ASSETS (ACTUARIAL VALUE) 10,680,404 10,139,084 9,393,390 8,663,166 7,956,762 6,747,823 5,987,103 5,154,450 4,220,957 3,170,224 2,033,484 864,916

     EXPECTED AVA 10,251,911 9,705,748 8,932,870 8,112,044 7,314,522 5,987,103 5,154,450 4,220,957 3,170,224 2,033,484 864,916

(D) UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY 7,223,701 7,666,001 8,317,269 8,957,573 9,513,683 10,504,815 10,995,879 11,521,318 12,083,537 12,685,111 13,328,796 14,017,538

(E) NORMAL COST (WITH EXPENSES) 141,052 146,974 150,573 154,352 158,319 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031

(F) CONTRIBUTIONS

     MINIMUM REQUIRED 3,223,013 4,062,578 5,158,369 6,281,377 7,305,024 8,318,167 9,345,370 10,178,739 11,061,869 12,039,680 13,012,107 14,023,679

     CONTRIBUTION RATE 8.70830 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000

     EXPECTED HOURS 36,708 38,543 40,471 42,494 44,619 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

     EXPECTED CONTRIBUTIONS 319,664 346,891 364,235 382,447 401,569 405,000 405,000 405,000 405,000 405,000 405,000 405,000

(G) PROJECTION VALUES

      CREDIT BALANCE -1,709,316 -2,719,151 -3,707,605 -4,785,648 -5,890,019 -6,894,099 -7,903,731 -8,930,933 -9,764,303 -10,647,432 -11,625,243 -12,597,670

      BENEFIT PAYMENTS 1,371,000 1,366,000 1,359,000 1,415,000 1,474,000 1,510,000 1,528,000 1,569,000 1,619,000 1,631,000 1,585,000 1,557,000

      ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

      PURE UNIT CREDIT NORMAL COST 66,052 71,974 75,573 79,352 83,319 84,031 84,031 84,031 84,031 84,031 84,031 84,031

      NET FSA CHARGES/(CREDITS) 996,607 930,676 962,728 930,446 778,787 720,858 671,228 422,876 414,861 445,574 376,573 349,541

(H) PV OF ACCUM.  BENEFITS

     VESTED 17,673,024 17,575,281 17,482,074 17,393,315 17,244,961 17,029,966 16,763,790 16,460,541 16,094,058 15,650,696 15,164,005 14,690,372

     NONVESTED 231,081 229,803 228,584 227,424 225,484 222,673 219,192 215,227 210,435 204,638 198,275 192,082

     TOTAL 17,904,105 17,805,084 17,710,659 17,620,739 17,470,445 17,252,639 16,982,983 16,675,768 16,304,494 15,855,335 15,362,279 14,882,454

(I) FUNDED PERCENTAGE

      VESTED 68.1% 51.5% 48.9% 46.1% 43.1% 39.6% 35.7% 31.3% 26.2% 20.3% 13.4% 5.9%

      TOTAL(AVA) 59.7% 56.9% 53.0% 49.2% 45.5% 39.1% 35.3% 30.9% 25.9% 20.0% 13.2% 5.8%

(J) COST/HR. (NC+15 YEAR AMORT.) $ 25.16 $ 25.35 $ 25.97 $ 26.44 $ 26.61 $ 28.77 $ 29.94 $ 31.20 $ 32.54 $ 33.98 $ 35.51 $ 37.16

* CONTRIBUTIONS ASSUMED TO BE MADE ON MARCH 1 OF PLAN YEAR.

RED EVEN WITH BENEFIT OF FIVE YEAR EXTENSION, EFFECTIVE 2008

S:\@ RAE FILES @\Bricklayers 15 Pension Fund\2022\Forecasts\[BRIFIP21ZONE22.xlsx]EXH III 45K PREPARED BY RICHARD GABRIEL ASSOCIATES Sep 22, 2022



 

 

Name of Plan: Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032 
Plan Number: 001 

 
 

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT IV 
 

Assumptions for Actuarial Status Certification 
as of 

July 1, 2022 
 

  
The data and assumptions used in determining the Plan=s status as of July 1, 2022, as shown on the Actuarial 
Status Determination Worksheet (Exhibit III), are as follows: 
 

$ Projections of the Plan=s cost and liabilities were based on projections of the July 1, 2021 actuarial 
valuation results, using the actuarial assumptions and plan provisions as listed in Appendix A and 
Appendix B of the July 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report (dated June 8, 2022), respectively; 

 
$ Projections of the Plan=s assets were based on the Plan=s unaudited financial data as of June 30, 

2022 received from the Plan=s auditor, administrator and/or investment consultant; 
 

$ Projected funded percentages were determined using the unit credit cost method; 
 

$ Future contribution rates reflect the rates that have been allocated in conformance with the existing 
collectively bargained agreements.  Specifically, no increases to the current $9.00 hourly 
contribution rate have been reflected.  This is also the rate used for testing if the Plan will 
ultimately emerge from critical status and avoid insolvency, per the rehabilitation plan; and 

 
$ Projected hours worked for the plan year ending June 30, 2022 are based on the estimated hours 

worked in the prior plan year ending June 30, 2021 of 36,708.  Projected hours worked in future 
plan years are assumed to increase by 5.0% per year, up to a maximum of 45,000 hours. 
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Catalog Number 35051D www.irs.gov Form 15315 (12-2022)

Form 15315 
(December 2022)

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Annual Certification for Multiemployer  
Defined Benefit Plans

OMB Number 
1545-2111

This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432(b)(3)

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendar plan year  or fiscal plan year beginning  and ending

Part I – Basic Plan Information

1a. Name of plan 1b. Three-digit plan number (PN)

1c. Plan sponsor’s name 1d. Employer identification number (EIN)

1e. Plan sponsor’s telephone number

Part II – Plan Actuary’s Information

2a. Plan actuary’s name 2b. Plan actuary’s firm name

2c. Plan actuary’s firm address, city, state, ZIP code

2d. Plan actuary’s enrollment number 2e. Plan actuary’s telephone number

Part III – Plan Status

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate the plan’s IRC Section 432 status

Neither endangered nor critical

Endangered

Seriously endangered

Critical

Critical and declining

Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432(b)(5)

Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b)(4)

Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within 
the next five years under 432(b)(3)(D)(v)

Part IV – Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an 
applicable funding improvement plan (FIP) or rehabilitation plan (RP)

Yes No N/A

Funding Improvement Plan

Rehabilitation Plan

Part V – Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and accurate. As required by IRC 
Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projections are based 
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of 
anticipated experience under the plan.

Actuary’s signature Date

1f.  Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

July 1, 2023 June 30, 2024

Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 001

Board of Trustees - Pennsylvania Local 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 23-6289032

540-345-7735

Boris Vaynblat RAE Consulting

601 Dresher Road, Suite 201, Horsham, PA 19044-2203

23-07445 215-773-0900

PO Box 1769, Salem, VA 24153-0436

BVayn
Typewriter
9/28/23



 

Phone: 215.773.0900 ● www.RAE-Consulting.net  

September 28, 2023 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans Compliance Unit 
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU) 
230 S. Dearborn St, Room 1700, 17th Fl. 
Chicago, IL 60604 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
This is an actuarial certification for a multiemployer pension plan, as required by ERISA Section 305 and IRC 
Section 432, and in conformance with the Pension Protection Act of 2006, as amended. 
 
Plan:   Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan (“Plan”) 
EIN/PN:  23-6289032 / 001 
Plan Sponsor Info: Board of Trustees 
   Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
   c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc. 
   P.O. Box 1769, Salem, VA 24153445 
   (540) 345-7735 
 
I hereby certify to the following results for the plan year beginning July 1, 2023: 

 The Plan is in Critical and Declining Status for the certification year. 
 The Plan is projected to be in Critical Status for any of the succeeding 5 plan years. 
 Scheduled Progress with Rehabilitation Plan – The Plan is making scheduled progress with the Rehabilitation 

Plan, in forestalling insolvency to the maximum extent reasonable, as determined by the Board of Trustees. 
 
The enclosed exhibits document the assumptions, methods, plan provisions, and results used to support the actuarial 
certification. 
 
In my opinion, the calculations are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods and offer the best estimate 
of anticipated experience under the Plan, except for projected industry experience which is based on input by the 
Plan Sponsor.  The measurements and assumptions used to prepare this certification may not be appropriate for other 
purposes. 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing 
Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States and I am qualified to render the actuarial opinion herein. 
 

 
Boris Vaynblat, FSA, EA, MAAA 
 
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-7445 
RAE Consulting 
601 Dresher Road, Suite 201 
Horsham, PA 19044 
215-773-0900 



 

Exhibit 1  

Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
PPA Zone Status Certification 

Plan Year Beginning July 1, 2023 
 

Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Plan Provisions 
 
The actuarial assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in this certification are the same as those used in the 
draft actuarial valuation for the plan year beginning July 1, 2022, except as noted below. The items listed below apply 
to the regular zone status tests, as well as the critical and declining zone status test, the projection of critical status 
within the next five years, and in testing scheduled progress with a funding improvement or rehabilitation plan, 
unless noted below. 
 

 All liabilities as of the beginning of the certification year were projected from the draft actuarial valuation for the 
plan year beginning July 1, 2022, assuming all plan demographic assumptions were met, except that estimated 
benefit payments were reflected. 

 No changes in the plan of benefits occurred since the most recent actuarial valuation, for the plan year beginning 
July 1, 2022, and no changes were reflected for certification purposes. 

 Market value of assets as of the beginning of the certification year is equal to estimated (unaudited) value 
provided by the Plan investment consultant. 

 Contributions, benefits, and administrative expenses for the year preceding the certification year are estimated 
values.  Assumed contributions, benefits, and administrative expenses for the following ten years are 
documented in the attached exhibits. 

 Contribution rates reflect the rates that have been allocated in conformance with the existing collectively 
bargained agreements as of July 1, 2023. These are also the rates used for testing scheduled progress with the 
rehabilitation plan, if any. There are no contribution rate increases contemplated in the existing rehabilitation 
plan. 

 Estimated hours worked for the plan year ending June 30, 2023 are 41,512. 

 Future industry activity is based on input from the Board of Trustees and is equal to hours in the year preceding 
the certification year, increased by 5.0% per year, up to a maximum of 45,000 hours. 

 Normal cost, excluding administrative expenses, is assumed to be $81,718 in the certification year and increasing 
by the percentage increase in assumed hours in each future year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Critical Status Tests (Red Zone) Result

1. Funding deficiency projected within four years (without 431(d) extension) Yes

2. Funding deficiency projected within five years (without 431(d) extension), and

Present value of vested benefits for inactives more than for actives, and

Contributions less than normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability Yes

3. Market value plus 5-year present value of contributions less than 5-year present value of

benefit payments and administrative expenses No

4. Funded percentage is less than 65%, and

Funding deficiency projected within five years (without 431(d) extension), or

Market value plus 7-year present value of contributions less than 7-year present value of

benefit payments and administrative expenses No

Plan in Critical Status, prior to Emergence Tests (Yes to either 1,2,3, or 4) Yes

Critical Status Emergence Tests

Plan in Critical Status the Prior Year Yes

1. In Critical Status the prior year, and

Not in Critical Status based on tests above, and

No funding deficiency projected within ten years (with 431(d)(2) extension, if any), and

No plan insolvency projected within 31 years

Plan Emerged from Critical Status? No

2. In Critical Status the prior year, and

Received 431(d)(1) extension, and

No funding deficiency projected within ten years (with 431(d)(1) extension), and

No plan insolvency projected within 31 years

Plan Emerged from Critical Status? No

Plan in Critical Status, after Emergence Tests Yes

Critical and Declining Status Tests

1. Plan in Critical Status, and Yes

2. Projected insolvency within 15 years, or Yes

3. Projected insolvency within 20 years, and

Ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, or

Funded percentage is less than 80% Yes

Plan is in Critical and Declining Status (Yes to 1 and 2 or Yes to 1 and 3) Yes

Projection of Critical Status

Plan Projected to be in Critical Status in Any of 5 Succeeding Years Yes

Exhibit 2



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Endangered Status Tests (Yellow / Orange Zone)

1. Not in Critical Status, and

Funded percentage is less than 80% No

2. Not in Critical Status, and

Funding deficiency projected within 7 years (with 431(d) extension, if any) No

Plan in Endangered Status (Yes to either 1 or 2) No

Plan in Seriously Endangered Status (Yes to both 1 and 2) No

Neither Critical Status nor Endangered Status Test (Green Zone)

Plan not in Critical Status nor in Endangered Status No

Exhibit 3



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Projected Values as of Beginning of Certification Year

Market Value of Assets 8,762,000       

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 9,536,517       

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) 17,649,269     

Funded Percentage (AVA ÷ AAL) 54.0%

Interest on Unfunded AAL 567,893          

Normal Cost 154,632          

Present Value of Vested Benefits for Active Participants 2,881,966       

Present Value of Vested Benefits for Inactive Participants 14,725,784     

Number of Active Participants 35                   

Number of Inactive Participants 144                 

Other Information

Zone Status for Prior Year C&D

Zone Status for Current Year C&D

IRC 431(d)(1) Extension Effective Year 2008

Numerical Values

Credit Credit

Plan Balance Balance

Year without with Market
Beginning 431(d) Ext's 431(d)(1) Ext Value Contributions Benefits Expenses

2022 (4,217,043)      (2,713,111)      9,336,375       373,608          1,382,000       75,000            

2023 (5,226,131)      (3,660,054)      8,762,000       392,288          1,357,000       75,000            

2024 (5,972,097)      (4,688,283)      8,294,830       405,000          1,360,000       76,875            

2025 (6,734,335)      (5,742,484)      7,803,047       405,000          1,441,000       78,797            

2026 (7,410,676)      (6,707,344)      7,190,773       405,000          1,478,000       80,767            

2027 (8,089,396)      (7,677,232)      6,495,192       405,000          1,488,000       82,786            

2028 (8,794,936)      (8,667,463)      5,738,446       405,000          1,538,000       84,855            

2029 (9,576,255)      (9,464,470)      4,874,684       405,000          1,608,000       86,977            

2030 (10,406,980)    (10,311,991)    3,875,602       405,000          1,622,000       89,151            

2031 (11,332,079)    (11,255,061)    2,789,797       405,000          1,577,000       91,380            

2032 (12,261,826)    (12,193,746)    1,672,378       405,000          1,545,460       93,664            

2033 (13,221,926)    (13,172,702)    507,105          405,000          1,514,551       96,006            

2034 (14,159,870)    (14,121,733)    (710,086)         405,000          1,484,260       98,406            
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Catalog Number 35051D www.irs.gov Form 15315 (Rev. 2-2024)

Form 15315 
(February 2024)

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Annual Certification for Multiemployer  
Defined Benefit Plans

OMB Number 
1545-2111

This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432(b)(3)

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendar plan year  or fiscal plan year beginning  and ending

Part I – Basic Plan Information

1a. Name of plan 1b. Three-digit plan number (PN)

1c. Plan sponsor’s name 1d. Employer identification number (EIN)

1e. Plan sponsor’s telephone number

Part II – Plan Actuary’s Information

2a. Plan actuary’s name 2b. Plan actuary’s firm name

2c. Plan actuary’s firm address, city, state, ZIP code

2d. Plan actuary’s enrollment number 2e. Plan actuary’s telephone number

Part III – Plan Status

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate the plan’s IRC Section 432 status

Neither endangered nor critical

Endangered

Seriously endangered

Critical

Critical and declining

Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432(b)(5)

Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b)(4)

Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within 
the next five years under 432(b)(3)(D)(v)

Part IV – Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an 
applicable funding improvement plan (FIP) or rehabilitation plan (RP)

Yes No N/A

Funding Improvement Plan

Rehabilitation Plan

Part V – Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and accurate. As required by IRC 
Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projections are based 
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of 
anticipated experience under the plan.

Actuary’s signature Date

1f.  Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

July 1, 2024 June 30, 2025

Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 001

Board of Trustees - Pennsylvania Local 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 23-6289032

540-345-7735

Boris Vaynblat RAE Consulting

601 Dresher Road, Suite 201, Horsham, PA 19044-2203

23-07445 215-773-0900

PO Box 1769, Salem, VA 24153-0436

BVayn
Typewriter
9/28/2024



 

Phone: 215.773.0900 ● www.RAE-Consulting.net  

September 28, 2024 

 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans 
CHI-7602 - 25th Floor 
230 S. Dearborn St. 
Chicago, IL 60604 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
This is an actuarial certification for a multiemployer pension plan, as required by ERISA Section 305 and IRC 
Section 432(b)(3), and in conformance with the Pension Protection Act of 2006, as amended. 
 
Plan:   Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan (“Plan”) 
EIN/PN:  23-6289032 / 001 
Plan Sponsor Info: Board of Trustees 
   Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
   c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc. 
   P.O. Box 1769, Salem, VA 24153445 
   (540) 345-7735 
 
I hereby certify to the following results for the plan year beginning July 1, 2024: 

❖ The Plan is in Critical and Declining Status for the certification year. 

❖ The Plan is projected to be in Critical Status for any of the succeeding 5 plan years. 

❖ Scheduled Progress with Rehabilitation Plan – The Plan is making scheduled progress with the Rehabilitation 
Plan, in forestalling insolvency to the maximum extent reasonable, as determined by the Board of Trustees. 

 
The enclosed exhibits document the assumptions, methods, plan provisions, and results used to support the actuarial 
certification. 
 
In my professional actuarial opinion, the calculations are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods and 
offer the best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan, except for projected industry experience which is 
based on input by the Plan Sponsor. The measurements and assumptions used to prepare this certification may not be 
appropriate for other purposes. 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing 
Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States and I am qualified to render the actuarial opinion herein. 
 

 

Boris Vaynblat, FSA, EA, MAAA, Consulting Actuary 
 
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-7445 
RAE Consulting 
601 Dresher Road, Suite 201 
Horsham, PA 19044 
215-773-0900 



 

Exhibit 1  

Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
PPA Zone Status Certification 

Plan Year Beginning July 1, 2024 
 

Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and Plan Provisions 
 
The actuarial assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in this certification are the same as those used in the 
actuarial valuation for the plan year beginning July 1, 2023 (the most recent actuarial valuation), except as noted 
below. The items listed below apply to the regular zone status tests, as well as the critical and declining zone status 
test, the projection of critical status within the next five years, and in testing scheduled progress with a funding 
improvement or rehabilitation plan, unless noted below. 
 

• All liabilities as of the beginning of the certification year were projected from the actuarial valuation for the plan 

year beginning July 1, 2023 (the most recent valuation), assuming all plan demographic assumptions were met, 

except that estimated benefit payments were reflected. 

• No changes in the plan of benefits occurred since the most recent actuarial valuation, for the plan year beginning 

July 1, 2023, and no changes were reflected for certification purposes. 

• Market value of assets as of the beginning of the certification year is equal to estimated (unaudited) value of 

invested assets as provided by the Plan investment consultant, plus estimated balances in checking and operating 

accounts, plus estimated receivables and payables based on the last two years of audited financial statements. 

• The actuarial value of assets methodology was amended as of July 1, 2024, to set actuarial value of assets equal to 

market value of assets, with no past or future smoothing for investment returns. 

• Contributions, benefits, and administrative expenses for the year preceding the certification year are estimated 

values based on information provided by the Plan administrator. Assumed contributions, benefit payments, and 

administrative expenses for the certification year and the ten years following are documented in Exhibit 4. 

Projected future benefits are based on an actuarial closed group forecast, reflecting expected decrement 

experience. 

• Contribution rates reflect the rates that have been allocated in conformance with the existing collectively 

bargained agreements as of July 1, 2024. These are also the rates used for testing scheduled progress with the 

rehabilitation plan, if any. There are no contribution rate increases contemplated in the existing rehabilitation 

plan. 

• Future industry activity is based on input from Board of Trustees and is equal to 38,000 hours of covered 

employment in the certification year and in each future year. 

• Normal cost, excluding administrative expenses, is assumed to be $81,019 for the certification year and 
increased by 2% in each future year. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Critical Status Tests (Red Zone) Result

1. Funding deficiency projected within four years (without 431(d) extension) Yes

2. Funding deficiency projected within five years (without 431(d) extension), and

Present value of vested benefits for inactives more than for actives, and

Contributions less than normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability Yes

3. Market value plus 5-year present value of contributions less than 5-year present value of

benefit payments and administrative expenses No

4. Funded percentage is less than 65%, and

Funding deficiency projected within five years (without 431(d) extension), or

Market value plus 7-year present value of contributions less than 7-year present value of

benefit payments and administrative expenses No

Plan in Critical Status, prior to Emergence Tests (Yes to either 1,2,3, or 4) Yes

Critical Status Emergence Tests

Plan in Critical Status the Prior Year Yes

1. In Critical Status the prior year, and

Not in Critical Status based on tests above, and

No funding deficiency projected within ten years (with 431(d)(2) extension, if any), and

No plan insolvency projected within 31 years

Plan Emerged from Critical Status? No

2. In Critical Status the prior year, and

Received 431(d)(1) extension, and

No funding deficiency projected within ten years (with 431(d)(1) extension), and

No plan insolvency projected within 31 years

Plan Emerged from Critical Status? No

Plan in Critical Status, after Emergence Tests Yes

Critical and Declining Status Tests

1. Plan in Critical Status, and Yes

2. Projected insolvency within 15 years, or Yes

3. Projected insolvency within 20 years, and

Ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, or

Funded percentage is less than 80% Yes

Plan is in Critical and Declining Status (Yes to 1 and 2 or Yes to 1 and 3) Yes

Projection of Critical Status

Plan Projected to be in Critical Status in Any of 5 Succeeding Years Yes

Exhibit 2



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Endangered Status Tests (Yellow / Orange Zone)

1. Not in Critical Status, and

Funded percentage is less than 80% No

2. Not in Critical Status, and

Funding deficiency projected within 7 years (with 431(d) extension, if any) No

Plan in Endangered Status (Yes to either 1 or 2) No

Plan in Seriously Endangered Status (Yes to both 1 and 2) No

Neither Critical Status nor Endangered Status Test (Green Zone)

Plan not in Critical Status nor in Endangered Status No

Exhibit 3



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Projected Values as of Beginning of Certification Year

Market Value of Assets 8,953,000       

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 8,953,000       

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) 17,811,428     

Funded Percentage (AVA ÷ AAL) 50.3%

Interest on Unfunded AAL 620,090          

Normal Cost (including assumed administrative expenses) 166,640          

Present Value of Vested Benefits for Active Participants 3,119,821       

Present Value of Vested Benefits for Inactive Participants 14,635,087     

Estimated Number of Active Participants 28                   

Estimated Number of Inactive Participants 138                 

Other Information

Zone Status for Prior Year C&D

Zone Status for Current Year C&D

IRC 431(d)(1) Extension Effective Year 2008

Numerical Values

Credit Credit

Plan Balance Balance

Year without with Market

Beginning 431(d) Ext's 431(d)(1) Ext Value Contributions Benefits Expenses

2023 (5,297,898)      (3,731,822)      8,902,835       330,000          1,351,005       86,000            

2024 (6,131,550)      (4,847,736)      8,953,000       342,000          1,361,880       86,890            

2025 (6,980,069)      (5,988,219)      8,429,775       342,000          1,402,724       89,063            

2026 (7,737,115)      (7,033,783)      7,825,277       342,000          1,401,161       91,289            

2027 (8,445,179)      (8,033,016)      7,177,776       342,000          1,450,013       93,571            

2028 (9,181,343)      (9,053,872)      6,431,876       342,000          1,567,802       95,911            

2029 (9,997,112)      (9,885,329)      5,509,081       342,000          1,648,522       98,308            

2030 (10,866,451)    (10,771,464)    4,435,420       342,000          1,672,683       100,766          

2031 (11,834,663)    (11,757,648)    3,258,975       342,000          1,641,308       103,285          

2032 (12,812,388)    (12,744,311)    2,030,129       342,000          1,607,338       105,867          

2033 (13,825,721)    (13,776,500)    747,841          342,000          1,554,648       108,514          

2034 (14,822,565)    (14,784,431)    (572,265)         342,000          1,510,700       111,227          

2035 (15,856,767)    (15,830,496)    (1,941,981)      342,000          1,475,467       114,008          
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Catalog Number 35051D www.irs.gov Form 15315 (Rev. 2-2024)

Form 15315 
(February 2024)

Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Annual Certification for Multiemployer  
Defined Benefit Plans

OMB Number 
1545-2111

This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432(b)(3)

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendar plan year  or fiscal plan year beginning  and ending

Part I – Basic Plan Information

1a. Name of plan 1b. Three-digit plan number (PN)

1c. Plan sponsor’s name 1d. Employer identification number (EIN)

1e. Plan sponsor’s telephone number

Part II – Plan Actuary’s Information

2a. Plan actuary’s name 2b. Plan actuary’s firm name

2c. Plan actuary’s firm address, city, state, ZIP code

2d. Plan actuary’s enrollment number 2e. Plan actuary’s telephone number

Part III – Plan Status

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate the plan’s IRC Section 432 status

Neither endangered nor critical

Endangered

Seriously endangered

Critical

Critical and declining

Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432(b)(5)

Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b)(4)

Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within 
the next five years under 432(b)(3)(D)(v)

Part IV – Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an 
applicable funding improvement plan (FIP) or rehabilitation plan (RP)

Yes No N/A

Funding Improvement Plan

Rehabilitation Plan

Part V – Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and accurate. As required by IRC 
Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii), the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projections are based 
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of 
anticipated experience under the plan.

Actuary’s signature Date

1f.  Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

July 1, 2025 June 30, 2026

Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 001

Board of Trustees - Pennsylvania Local 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 23-6289032

540-345-7735

Boris Vaynblat Rae Consulting

601 Dresher Road, Suite 201, Horsham, PA 19044-2203

23-07445 215-773-0900

PO Box 1769, Salem, VA 24153-0436
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Phone: 215.773.0900 ● www.RAE-Consulting.net  

September 29, 2025 

 

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 
Employee Plans 
CHI-7602 - 25th Floor 
230 S. Dearborn St. 
Chicago, IL 60604 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
This is an actuarial certification for a multiemployer pension plan, as required by ERISA Section 305 and IRC 
Section 432(b)(3), and in conformance with the Pension Protection Act of 2006, as amended. 
 
Plan:   Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan (“Plan”) 
EIN/PN:  23-6289032 / 001 
Plan Sponsor Info: Board of Trustees 
   Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
   c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc. 
   P.O. Box 1769, Salem, VA 24153445 
   (540) 345-7735 
 
I hereby certify to the following results for the plan year beginning July 1, 2025: 

❖ The Plan is in Critical and Declining Status for the certification year. 

❖ The Plan is projected to be in Critical Status for any of the succeeding 5 plan years. 

❖ Scheduled Progress with Rehabilitation Plan – The Plan is making scheduled progress with the Rehabilitation 
Plan, in forestalling insolvency to the maximum extent reasonable, as determined by the Board of Trustees. 

 
The enclosed exhibits document the assumptions, methods, plan provisions, and results used to support the actuarial 
certification. 
 
In my professional actuarial opinion, the calculations are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods and 
offer the best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan, except for projected industry experience which is 
based on input by the Plan Sponsor. The measurements and assumptions used to prepare this certification may not be 
appropriate for other purposes. 
 
I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing 
Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States and I am qualified to render the actuarial opinion herein. 
 

 

Boris Vaynblat, FSA, EA, MAAA, Consulting Actuary 
 
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-7445 
RAE Consulting 
601 Dresher Road, Suite 201 
Horsham, PA 19044 
215-773-0900 



 

Exhibit 1  

Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan 
PPA Zone Status Certification 

Plan Year Beginning July 1, 2025 
 

Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and Plan Provisions 
 
The actuarial assumptions, methods and plan provisions used in this certification are the same as those used in the 
actuarial valuation for the plan year beginning July 1, 2024, except as noted below. The items listed below apply to 
the regular zone status tests, as well as the critical and declining zone status test, the projection of critical status 
within the next five years, and in testing scheduled progress with a funding improvement or rehabilitation plan, 
unless noted below. 
 

• All liabilities as of the beginning of the certification year were projected from the actuarial valuation for the plan 

year beginning July 1, 2024 (the most recent valuation), assuming all plan demographic assumptions were met, 

except that estimated benefit payments were reflected. 

• No changes in the plan of benefits occurred since the most recent actuarial valuation and no changes were 

reflected for certification purposes. 

• Market value of assets as of the beginning of the certification year is equal to estimated (unaudited) value of 

invested assets as provided by the Plan investment consultant, plus estimated balances in checking and operating 

accounts, plus estimated receivables and payables based on the last two years of audited financial statements. 

• The actuarial value of assets methodology was amended as of July 1, 2025, to set actuarial value of assets equal to 

market value of assets, with no past or future smoothing for investment returns. 

• Contributions, benefits, and administrative expenses for the year preceding the certification year are estimated 

values based on information provided by the Plan administrator. Assumed contributions, benefit payments, and 

administrative expenses for the certification year and the ten years following are documented in Exhibit 4. 

• Contribution rates reflect the rates that have been allocated in conformance with the existing collectively 

bargained agreements as of July 1, 2025. These are also the rates used for testing scheduled progress with the 

rehabilitation plan, if any. There are no contribution rate increases contemplated in the existing rehabilitation 

plan. 

• Benefit payments for the year preceding the certification year and all future years were developed based on an 

actuarial benefit payment projection, reflecting future benefit accruals for existing active participants, expected 

decrement experience, but no assumed future new hires. 

• Future industry activity is based on input from Board of Trustees and is equal to 38,000 hours of covered 

employment in the certification year and in each future year. 

• Normal cost, excluding administrative expenses, is assumed to be $105,913 for the certification year and 
increased by 2% in each future year. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2025

Critical Status Tests (Red Zone) Result

1. Funding deficiency projected within four years (without 431(d) extension) Yes

2. Funding deficiency projected within five years (without 431(d) extension), and

Present value of vested benefits for inactives more than for actives, and

Contributions less than normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability Yes

3. Market value plus 5-year present value of contributions less than 5-year present value of

benefit payments and administrative expenses No

4. Funded percentage is less than 65%, and

Funding deficiency projected within five years (without 431(d) extension), or

Market value plus 7-year present value of contributions less than 7-year present value of

benefit payments and administrative expenses No

Plan in Critical Status, prior to Emergence Tests (Yes to either 1,2,3, or 4) Yes

Critical Status Emergence Tests

Plan in Critical Status the Prior Year Yes

1. In Critical Status the prior year, and

Not in Critical Status based on tests above, and

No funding deficiency projected within ten years (with 431(d)(2) extension, if any), and

No plan insolvency projected within 31 years

Plan Emerged from Critical Status? No

2. In Critical Status the prior year, and

Received 431(d)(1) extension, and

No funding deficiency projected within ten years (with 431(d)(1) extension), and

No plan insolvency projected within 31 years

Plan Emerged from Critical Status? No

Plan in Critical Status, after Emergence Tests Yes

Critical and Declining Status Tests

1. Plan in Critical Status, and Yes

2. Projected insolvency within 15 years, or Yes

3. Projected insolvency within 20 years, and

Ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, or

Funded percentage is less than 80% Yes

Plan is in Critical and Declining Status (Yes to 1 and 2 or Yes to 1 and 3) Yes

Projection of Critical Status

Plan Projected to be in Critical Status in Any of 5 Succeeding Years Yes

Exhibit 2



Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2025

Endangered Status Tests (Yellow / Orange Zone)

1. Not in Critical Status, and

Funded percentage is less than 80% No

2. Not in Critical Status, and

Funding deficiency projected within 7 years (with 431(d) extension, if any) No

Plan in Endangered Status (Yes to either 1 or 2) No

Plan in Seriously Endangered Status (Yes to both 1 and 2) No

Neither Critical Status nor Endangered Status Test (Green Zone)

Plan not in Critical Status nor in Endangered Status No
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Pennsylvania Local #15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

PPA Zone Status Certification

Plan Year Beginning Jul 1, 2025

Projected Values as of Beginning of Certification Year

Market Value of Assets 8,722,000        

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 8,722,000        

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) 18,172,759      

Funded Percentage (AVA ÷ AAL) 48.0%

Interest on Unfunded AAL 661,553           

Normal Cost (including assumed administrative expenses) 196,913           

Present Value of Vested Benefits for Active Participants 2,751,759        

Present Value of Vested Benefits for Inactive Participants 15,298,562      

Estimated Number of Active Participants 23                   

Estimated Number of Inactive Participants 145                  

Other Information

Zone Status for Prior Year C&D

Zone Status for Current Year C&D

IRC 431(d)(1) Extension Effective Year 2008

Numerical Values

Credit Credit

Plan Balance Balance

Year without with Market

Beginning 431(d) Ext's 431(d)(1) Ext Value Contributions Benefits Expenses

2024 (6,109,568)      (4,825,755)      8,889,862        366,990           1,486,128        115,998           

2025 (7,012,629)      (6,020,784)      8,722,000        342,000           1,392,000        94,131             

2026 (7,814,401)      (7,111,079)      8,143,828        342,000           1,430,000        96,484             

2027 (8,570,914)      (8,158,761)      7,483,300        342,000           1,514,000        98,897             

2028 (9,359,539)      (9,232,078)      6,686,847        342,000           1,602,000        101,369           

2029 (10,232,087)    (10,120,321)    5,740,739        342,000           1,662,000        103,903           

2030 (11,162,826)    (11,067,858)    4,663,499        342,000           1,658,000        106,501           

2031 (12,197,390)    (12,120,396)    3,512,307        342,000           1,666,000        109,163           

2032 (13,246,767)    (13,178,713)    2,269,465        342,000           1,666,000        111,892           

2033 (14,337,451)    (14,288,256)    936,791           342,000           1,638,000        114,690           

2034 (15,417,775)    (15,379,670)    (463,011)         342,000           1,601,000        117,557           

2035 (16,542,935)    (16,516,696)    (1,925,373)      342,000           1,564,000        120,496           

2036 (17,730,060)    (17,716,519)    (3,454,747)      342,000           1,536,000        123,508           
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AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN OF BENEFITS FOR THE
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS

AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS PLAN OF BENEFITS is made and, unless otherwise provided herein, this
Amendment and Restatement is effective the 11

th
day of November, 2014, by and between Trus-

tees appointed by the International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union
1 _2J2( )Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the "Union") and Trustees appointed by the General Con-
tractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc. (hereinafter called the "Association") .

WITNESSETH :

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Amended and Restated Agreement and
Declaration of Trust of the Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craft-
workers Local # 15 Pennsylvania, the Board of Trustees have the power and authority to adopt a
distinct document entitled the "Plan of Benefits for the Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania."

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desire to amend and restate the Plan of Benefits they
have previously established to satisfy Rev. Proc. 2007 -44 and the 2013 Cumulative List Changes
in Plan QualificationRequirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees hereby adopt the following Amended and
Restated Plan of Benefits for the Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania.

SECTION 1 : DEFINITIONS

1.01 "Accrued Benefit" means the value of the benefits provided under the terms of the
Plan to a Participant or Beneficiary.

1.02 "Actuarial Equivalence" means determined by application of such actuarial as-

sumptions as are prescribed for such determination in Appendix A tables, or, where no such as-
1P-0 — I

sumptions are so prescribed, the actuarial assumptionsadopted by the Plan for such purpose. For
distributions made on and after July 1, 2008, the applicable mortality table shall mean the appli-
cable mortality table prescribed under Code Section 417 (e)(3)(B) , and the applicable interest rate
shall mean the interest rate prescribed under Code Section 417(e)(3)(C) .

1.03 "Annuity Starting Date" means the first day of the first period for which an
amount is payable as an annuity, or, in the case of a benefit not payable in the form of an annui-

ty, the first day on which all events have occurred which entitle the Participant to such benefit.
The Annuity Starting Date for Disability Benefits is the first date on which Disability Benefits



are received. If benefit payments are suspended pursuant to Section 4.05 for a Participant who
continues in service without a separation and who does not receive a benefit payment, the re-

commencementof benefit payments shall be treated as the new Annuity Starting Date.

1.04 "Beneficiary" means a person designated by a Participant or Pensioner by the
terms of this Plan who is or may become entitled to a Benefit under the Plan.

1.05 "Casual Employment" means Industry Employment determined as follows: The
Pensioner's Industry Employme :at is measured during any month. If the Pensioner has worked

. less than eighty-one (81 ) hours during any month, employment for that month is deemed casual.

1.06 "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

1.07 "Compensation" means all Compensation paid during the year under considera-
tion as W-2 income by the Employer to an Employee during the time he/she was a Participant,
including overtime payments and bonuses, but excluding director's fees. It excludes all contribu-

tions by the Employer to the Plan and to any other retirement or deferred compensation plan
maintained by the Employer.

Compensation shall include only that Compensation which is a&ually paid to the Partici-

pant during the Plan Year.

If the Compensation for any prior Plan Year is taken into account in determining an Em-

ployee's contribution or benefits for the current year, the Compensation for such prior year is

subject to the applicable annual Compensation limit in effect for that prior year.

For years beginning after December 31, 1988 and before January 1, 1994, the annual

Compensation of each Participant taken into account under the Plan for any Plan Year shall not
exceed $200,000. This limitation shall be adjusted by the Secretary at the same time and in the
same manner as under Code Section 415 (d) , except that the dollar increase in effect on January 1

of any calendar year is effective for Plan Years beginning with or within such calendar year and
the first adjustment to the $200,000 limitation is effective on January 1, 1990.

In addition to other applicable limitations set forth in the Plan, and notwithstanding any
other provision of the Plan to the contrary, for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 1994,
the annual Compensation of each Employee taken into account under the Plan shall not exceed
$150,000, as adjusted by the Commissioner for increases in the cost of living in accordance with
Code Section 401 (a)(17 )(B) .

If the period for determining Compensation used in calculating an Employee's allocation
for a determination period is a short Plan Year ( i.e., shorter than 12 months) , the annual Com-

pensation limit is an amount equal to the otherwise applicable annual Compensation limit multi-
plied by the fraction, the numerator of which is the number of months in the short Plan Year, and
the denominator ofwhich is 12. -
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If the Plan determines Compensation on a period of time that contains fewer than 12 cal-
endar months, then the annual Compensation limit is an amount equal to the annual Compensa -
tion limit for the calendar year in which the Compensation period begins multiplied by the ratio
obtained by dividing the number of full months in the period by 12.

In determining the Compensation of a Participant for purposes of this limitation, for Plan
Years beginning before January 1, 1997 the rules of Code Section 414(q)(6) shall apply, except
in applying such rules, the term "family" shall include only the Eligible Spouse of the Participant
and any lineal descendants of the Participant who have not attained age 19 before the close of the
year. If, as a result of the application of such rules the adjusted $200,000 or $150,000 limitation
(as applicable) is exceeded, then (except for purposes of determining the portion of Compensa -
tion up to the integration level if this Plan provides for permitted disparity ), the limitation shall
be prorated among the affected individuals in proportion to each such individual's Compensation
as determined under this Section prior to the application of this limitation.

For Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, the annual compensation of each

Participant taken into account in determining all benefits provided under the Plan for any deter -

mination period shall not exceed $200,000, as adjusted for cost-of-living increases in accordance
with Section 401 (a)(17)(B) of the Code. The cost-of-living adjustment in effect for a calendar

C year applies to any determination period beginning with or within such calendar year.

If compensation for any prior determination period is taken into account in determining a

Participant's benefits for the current Plan Year, the compensation for such prior determination

period is subject to the applicable annual compensation limit in effect for that prior period. For
this purpose, in determining benefits in Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 1989 and be-

fore January 1, 1994, the annual compensation limit in effect for determination periods begin-

ning before January 1, 1989 is $200,000. In determining benefits in Plan Years beginning on or
after January 1, 1994 and before January 1, 2002, the annual compensation limit in effect for de-

termination periods beginning before January 1, 2002 is $150,000. In determining benefits in

plan years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, the annual compensation limit in effect for de-

termination periods beginning before that date is $200,000.
l:12o/ 6—i

1.08 "Covered Employment" means employment of an Employee under the terms of a

Collective Bargaining Agreement or Participation Agreement.

1.09 "Credited Service" means the sum of Past Service Credits and Future Service
Credits.

1.10 "Credited Vesting Service Years" means the total number of Vesting Service
Years completed by an Employee except for any Vesting Service Years which have been forfeit-
ed under Section 2.03 (F) (4) .

o
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1.11 "Divesting Service Year." means a two (2) consecutive Plan Year period during
which an Employee earns less than 500 Vesting Hours as defined in Section 1.36. However, if
an Employee fails to earn 500 Vesting Hours due to Special Service, then such two (2) consecu -

tive Plan Year period shall not cause a Divesting Service Year.

1.12 "Effective Date" means July 1, 1967.:.

1.13 "Eligible Spouse"

(A) In order to be eligible, a Spouse must have been married, under applicable
law, to the Participant for the one year period ending on the earlier of:

( 1 ) The day on which a Pension commences, or

(2) The day the Participant dies.

(B) If a Spouse was married to the Participant during the one year period end-

ing on the day the pension commences, the Spouse need not be married to the Participant
at the time of his/her death in order to be eligible.

(C) If a Spouse is married to a Participant for less than one year on the day the
Pension commences, but has been married for at least one°year ending on the date the

Participant dies, the Spouse is eligible.

(D) If a Qualified Domestic Relations Order provides that a former spouse is
not entitled to a survivorbenefit, the Spouse shall not be eligible.

(E) If a Qualified Domestic Relations Order provides that a former spouse is
entitled to a survivor benefit the provisions of Section 1.11 will not be applicable unless

they are consistentwith such Order.

1.14 "Employee" shall, in addition to the meaning stated in the Amended and Restated

Agreement and Declaration of Trust, mean any employee of the Employer or of any other em-

ployer required to be aggregated with such Employer under Code Sections 414(b), (c) , (m) or
(o) . An "Employee" is an individual who would be an Employee but who is on a Leave of Ab-
sence. Directors acting solely in that capacity and independent contractors shall not be Employ-
ees.

The term Employee shall also include any leased employee deemed to be an employee of
any employer described in the previous paragraph as provided in Code Sections414(n) or (o).

t
:

The term "leased employee" means any person (other than an employee of the recipient)
who, pursuant to an agreement between the recipient and any other person ("leasing organiza-
tion"), has performed services for the recipient (or for the recipient and related persons deter -
mined in accordance with Code Section 414(n)(6)) on a substantially full-time basis for a period
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of at least one year, and such services are performed under primary direction or control by the
recipient. Contributions or benefits provided a leased employee by the leasing organization
which are attributable to services performed for the recipient employer shall be treated as provid -

ed by the recipient employer. ,

A leased employee shall not be considered an Employee of the recipient if: (i) such em-

ployee is covered by a money purchase pension plan maintained by the leasing organization
providing: ( 1 ) a nonintegrated employer contribution rate of at least 10% of Compensation, as
defined in Code Section 415(c)(3) , but including amounts contributed pursuant to a salary reduc -

tion agreement which are excludable from the employee's gross income under Code Sections

125, 132(0(4) (for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2000), 402 (e)(3) , 402 (h), or
403(b) ; (2) immediate participation; and (3) full and immediate vesting; and (ii) leased employ-

ees do not constitute more than 20% of the recipient's non-Highly Compensatedworkforce.

1.15 "Future Service Credits" means the period ofCovered Employment on or after Ju-

ly 1, 1967, and shall be determined in accordance with the following schedule of Hours of Cov-

ered Employment :

Effective July 1, 1967 to June 30, 1970 :
-

I :Hos ofColered
-

Einployinent ;
Credited Future Service

- - =•• •

1000 and over 1 year
_

500 but less than 1000 % year
250 but less than 500 ; 1/2 year a I

-
_

Less than 250 0 year - ;

EffectiveJuly 1, 1970 to June 30, 1985 :

- - -
•

i Hours ofCovered Employment Credited Future Service •

t- -
1500 and over 1 -1/2 years I

1250 but less than 1500 1 -1/4 years

I
1000 but less than 1250 1 year
500 but less than 1000 % year )

i 250 but less than 500 1/2 year
;

Less than 250 0 year - -
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Effective July 1, 1985 :

Hours of Covered Employment Credited Future Service
2000 and over 2 years

1750 but less than 2000 1 -% years
1500 but less than 1750 1 -% years
1250 but less than 1500 1 -1/4 years
1000 but less than 1250 1 year
500 but less than 1000 3/

4 year
250 but less than 500 % year

Less than 250 0 year

Effective July 1, 1997 to June 30, 2009, for purposes of determining a Participant's Ac-

crued Benefit only, Employees shall receive Credited Service for completing at least 10 Hours of
Service in Covered Employment in a Plan Year. For each full 10 hours worked in a Plan Year,
the Credited Future Service for such Plan Year shall be increased by one-hundredth ( .01 ) of a

year of Credited Service with no cap on hours worked in one Plan Year.

Effective July 1, 2009, for purposes of determining a Participant's Accrued Benefit only,
Employees shall receive Credited Service for completing at least 14 Hours of Service in Covered

Employment in a Plan Year. For each full 14 hours worked in a Plan Year, the Credited Future
Service for such Plan Year shall be increased by one-hundredth (.01 ) of a year of Credited Ser-

vice with no cap on hours worked in one Plan Year.

Effective July 1, 1985, for Hours ofCovered Employment credited as a result ofRecipro-
cal Agreements with other defined benefit pension plans, the Participant will receive a pro-rata
credit for Hours of Covered Employment received from the reciprocating plan. The amount of
the credit will be calculating the pro -rata relationship between the total amount of employer con-

tributions payable under the reciprocating defined benefit pension plan's collective bargaining
agreement and the amount of contributions payable under the terms of the collective bargaining
agreement between the Union and the Association.

When Employees covered by this Fund are working in jurisdictions covered by other

pension plans which have reciprocal agreements with this Fund, and pension contributions re-

ceived by the other plans from Employers are reciprocated to this Fund, Future Service Credit
will be granted to those Employees in accordance with this Fund based on the amount of hourly
contributions reciprocated to this Fund. Future Service Credit will not be granted to Employees
for hourly contributions that are reciprocated by this Fund to other pension plans under such re-

ciprocal agreements. Future Service Credit under this Fund will not be granted for hours worked
by an Employee whenever the employer contributions for those hours are reciprocated on the
Employee's behalf by this Fund to other pension plans under a reciprocal agreement.

1.16 "Highly Compensated Employee" means a highly compensated active Employee
and a highly compensated former Employee. Whether an individual is a Highly Compensated
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Employee is determined separatelywith respect to each Employer, based solely on that individu-
al's compensation from that Employer and relationship to that Employer.

(A) A Highly Compensated Active Employee is an Employee of the Employer who :

( 1 ) was a 5-percent owner; as defined below, at any time during the Plan Year
or preceding year; or

(2) for the preceding year, had compensation, as defined below, from the Em-

ployer in excess of$80,000.

The $80,000 amount shall be subject to adjustment in the same manner and at the
same time as provided for by the Secretaryunder Internal Revenue Code Section 415 (d),

using the calendar quarter ending September30,1996 as the base period.

(B) For Plan Years beginning before July 1, 1997, a Highly CompensatedActive
Employee is an Employee of the Employer who performs services for the
Employer during the Plan Year and who during the Plan Year or the preceding
year:

( I ) was a 5-percent owner;

(2) received compensation from the Employer in excess of the amount under
Internal 'Revenue Code Section 414(q)( 1 )(B) (as then in effect), as adjusted;

(3 ) received compensation from the Employer in excess of the amount under
Internal Revenue Code Section 414(q)( 1 )(C) (as then in effect), as adjusted and who was
a member of the top-paid group for that Plan Year within the meaning of Internal Reve -
nue Code Section 414(q)(4) (as then in effect); or

(4) was an officer of the Employer and received compensation from the Em-

ployer in an amount greater than 50% ofthe dollar limitation in effect for that Plan Year
under Internal Revenue Code Section 415 (b)( 1 )(A). If no officer received compensation
in the determination year or the preceding year at the level described in the preceding
sentence, the officer who received the highest compensation from the Employer in that

year shall be treated as a Highly CompensatedActive Employee.

For purpose of determining officers under (4), above, the number of officers shall be lim-

ited to the lesser of (i) 50 Employees, or (ii) the greater of three Employees or 10 percent of all

Employees. However, an Employee described in (2) , (3) or (4) , above, who was not so described
in the preceding year, shall not be considered an active Highly CompensatedEmployee unless he
or she was a member of the group of 100 Employees of the Employer who received the greatest
compensation from the Employer during the determination year.

°
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(C) In lieu ofdetermining which Employees are Highly CompensatedEmployees in
accordance with the provisions of (B) above, the Trustees can elect, for any Plan Years begin-

ning before January 1, 1997, to use the simplified "snapshot" method under IRS Revenue Proce -

dure 95-34.

(D) A Highly Compensated Former Employee for a Plan Year is any former Employ -

ee who, with respect to the Employer, had a separationyear prior to the Plan Year and who was a

Highly Compensated Active Employee for either the Employee's separationyear or any Plan
Year ending on or after the Employee's 55th birthday. An Employee who performs no service for
an Employer during the Plan Year is treated as a former Employee for that Plan Year. Such Em-

ployee's separation year is the year in which the Employee last performed service for the Em-

ployer.

(E) "5 -percent owner" for any year means any Employee who is a 5-percent owner
within the meaning of Internal Revenue Code Section 416(i)(1) .

(F) "Top-Paid group" means the group consisting of the top 20 percent of the Em-

ployer's Employees when ranked on the basis of compensation paid during such year.

(G) For purposes ofdetermining the group ofHighly CompensatedEmployees under
this section, "compensation" means "compensation" as defined in Section 9.13 ( 1 ) .

(H) For purposes of determining the group of Highly CompensatedEmployees but not
for purposes of determining Covered Employment, the term "Employer" includes all corpora-

tions, trades or businesses under common control with the Employer within the meaning of In-

ternal Revenue Code Section 414(b) or (c) ; all members of an affiliated service group with the

Employer within the meaning of Internal Revenue Code Section 414(m) and all other businesses

aggregated with the Employer under Internal Revenue Code Section 414(o) .

1.17 "Hour of Covered Employment" means :
•

(A) Each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, for the

performance of duties for the Employer. These hours will be credited to the Employee for
the computation period in which the duties are performed;

(B ) Each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, by the
Employer on account of a period of time during which no duties are performed (irrespec-

tive of whether the employment relationship has terminated) due to vacation, holiday, ill-
ness, incapacity (including disability) , layoff, jury duty, military duty or Leave of Ab-
sence with pay. Hours under this Paragraph (B) will be calculated and credited pursuant
to section 2530.200b-2 of the Department of Labor Regulations which is incorporated
herein by this reference; and
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(C) Each hour for which back pay, irrespective of mitigationof damages, is ei-
ther awarded or agreed to by the Employer. The same Hours of Service will not be cred-

ited both under Paragraph (A) or Paragraph (B), as the case may be, and under this Para-

graph (C) . These hours will be credited to the Employee for the computation periods to
which the award or agreement pertains rather than the computation period in which the
award, agreement or payment is made.

(D) Credit for each work day the Employee was absent from work but for
which day the Employee received, or would have received but for the coordination of,
benefits, sick or accident benefits paid by the Health and Welfare Plan jointly adminis-
tered by the Union and the Employer and for each working day within any waiting period
immediately preceding his/her receipt of such benefits;

(E) Credit for each day the Employee was absent from work but for which the

Employee received Workmen's Compensation Benefits arising from Covered Employ -
I

ment;

(F) Credit for 120 Hours of' Covered Employment shall be given for each
tenth of a year that a Participant has served in qualified military service, up to a maxi -

mum of five (5) years of Credited Service, provided that the following conditions are
I met : ( 1 ) the Employee must have been an Active Participant prior to entering active duty;

(2) the Participant's release from qualified military service must have been under honora-

ble conditions, unless the Participant dies or becomes Permanently Disabled while per-

forming qualified military service; (3 ) service by the Participant did not exceed four (4)
years or, if at the request and for the convenience of the qualified military, did not exceed
five (5) years; (4) the Participant commences or re-applies for and is available for Cov-

ered Employment within ninety (90) days of his/her discharge or release from hospitali -

zation of no more than one year continuing after his/her discharge; and (5) the Partici -

pant, Eligible Spouse or alternate payee applies to the Contract Administrator for Credit-

ed Service, and accompanieshis/her application with such supporting documentation as

the Contract Administrator may require;

(G) Credit for each working day described in Parts 1.18(D) and (E) , the Em-

ployee shall receive credit for eight Hours of Covered Employment. Credit for absence
under 1.18 (D) and (E) shall not exceed 1000 hours in each period of two consecutive
Plan Years nor shall it exceed 2000 hours during a continuous disability or a series of pe-

riods ofdisability arising from the same cause.

Hours of Service will be credited for employment with other members of an affiliated
service group (under Code Section 414(m)), a controlled group of corporations (under Code Sec-

tion 414(b)) , or a group of Trades or businesses under common control (under Code Section
414 (c)) of which the adopting Employer is a member, and any other entity required to be aggre-

gated with the Employer pursuant to Code Section 414(o) .
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Hours of Service will also be credited for any individual considered an Employee for
purposes of this Plan under Code Sections 414(n) or 414(o) .

Service will be determined on the basis of actual hours for which an Employee is paid or
entitled to payment.

1.18 "Hour of Service" means each hour for which an Employee is paid or entitled to

payment for the performance of duties for the Employer in Covered Employment.

1.19 "Hours of Industry Employment" means actual hours of work in Industry Em-

ployment for which Compensation is paid or payable.

1.20 "Industry Employment" means employment or self-employment of a Pensioner at

any place in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the remainder of any Standard Metropoli-
tan Statistical Area which falls 'within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, whether or not for a

contributing employer, in any Trade or Craft in which the Pensioner was employed at any time
under the Plan.

1.21 "Non-Covered Vesting Employment" means employment with an Employer (after
it initially commenced contributions to the fund) in a non-bargaining unit job if such Employee
was employed with the same Employer in Covered Employment either immediately before or

immediately after such Non-Covered Vesting Employment.

,
1,22, 'Normal Rqirernent Age",or"Normal Retirement Date" means the last date of

,he month Whidhoccurs the lafe.tof. the Participant's 62nd tiittlicTay and completes ten (10) yea§
ofiCreditai.

' - -
:

- -

65th and the 5th
.

Service; or the later of the ParticipariVo birthday, anniversary jciUthe
time the Participant commenced participation in the Fund.

The qualifying anniversary date for Participants who commenced participation before
May 1, 1988, shall be the earlier of

(a) the tenth anniversary of the date the Participant commenced participation °

or

(b) May 1, 1993 . The participation commencementdate is the first day of the
first Plan Year in which the Participant commenced participation in the Plan.

1.23 "Past Service Credits" means the number of completed whole years of continuous
service rendered by an Employee immediately prior to July 1, 1967, up to the maximum of twen-

ty (20) years. Subject to such maximum, an Employee will be credited with Past Service Credits
for each year during his most recent peripd of continuous service in Covered Employment. No
recognition shall be given to any service rendered by an Employee prior to a break in his contin-
uous service except as may be provided in this Plan.
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Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Plan, a Participant or former Participant
shall not qualify for any Past Service Credits under this Plan if he becomes employed or self-

employed with any Employer in the same or related business as any Covered Employer and such

employment is not Covered Employment.

For purposes of determining a Participant's vesting percentage in accordance with Section
1.33, only one-half credit shall be given for Past Service Credit.

1.24 "Pensioner" means a Participant who is Retired and who is receiving Pension
Benefits under this Plan.

1.25 "Permanently Disabled" means those disabilities which are the subject of an
award from the Social Security Administration.

1.26 "Plan" means the Plan ofBenefits to be created herein„

1.27 "Plan Year" shall be July 1 through June 30,..

1.28 "Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity" means an immediate annuity for the life
of the Participant, with a survivor annuity for the life of the Participant's Eligible Spouse which
is 50% of the amount of the annuity which is payable during the joint lives of the Participant and
the Participant's Eligible Spouse, and which is the actuarial equivalent of the normal form of
benefit.

1.29 "Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity" means a survivor annuity for the
life of the survivingEligible Spouse of the Participant under which the payments to the surviving
Eligible Spouse under such Annuity are not less than the amounts which would be payable as a

Survivor Annuity under the Qualified Joint and SurvivorAnnuity under the Plan (or the actuarial

equivalent thereof) if:

(A) In the case ofa Participant who dies after the date on which the Participant
attained the Normal Retirement Age, such Participant had retired with an immediate

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity on the day before the Participant's date ofdeath;

(B) In the case of a Participant who dies on or before the date on which the
Participant would have attained the Normal Retirement Age, such Participant had : (i)
separated from service on the date of death; (ii) survived to the Normal Retirement Age;
(iii) retired with an immediate Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity at the Normal Re-

tirement Age; and (iv) died on the day after the day on which such Participant would
have attained the Normal Retirement Age; or

(C) In the case of a Participant who dies on or before the date on which the

Participant would have attained the earliest retirement age, such Participant had : (i) sepa-

L rated from service on the date of death (or the date of separation from service, if earlier);

(ii) survived to the earliest retirement age; (iii) retired with an immediate Qualified Joint
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and Survivor Annuity at the earliest retirement age; and (iv) died on the day after the day
on which such Participant would have attained the earliest retirement age.

The "earliest retirement age" is the earliest date on which, under the Plan, the Par-

ticipant could elect to receive retirement benefits. The earliest time at which payments
may begin under a Qualified Pre-retirement SurvivorAnnuity is not later than the month
in which the Participant would have attained the earliest retirement age under the Plan,
and with the consent of the surviving Spouse.

1.30 "Retired," "Retirement" or "Retiring" shall mean the cessation of Covered Em-

ployment with the intention of becoming a Pensioner. To be considered retired, a person must
refrain from employment or work in Industry Employment as provided in Section 4.05.

1.31 "Special Service" means

(A) absence from Covered Employment due to sickness, accident, military
service that qualifies for service accrual under "Hours ofCovered Employment," or

(B) absence from Covered Employment because of layoff, if the Employee is
available for work in the industry. Whether or not the Employee was available for work

during such period shall be determined by the Board, or
,

(C) absence from Covered Employment because of maternity or paternity rea-

sons. For the purpose of this Section 1.31, an absence from work because of maternity or

paternity reasons means an absence ( 1 ) by reason of a pregnancy of the individual, (2) by
reason of a birth of a child of the individual, (3 ) by reason of the placement of a child
with the individual in connection with the adoption of such child by such individual, or

(4) for purposes of caring for such child for a period beginning immediately following
such birth or placement. Credit for Special Service under this Section 1.31 (C) shall be
limited to the Plan Year in which the absence commenced unless the Participant would
otherwise avoid a Divesting Service Year. In that event, such credit will be given in the

following Plan Year. '

1.32 "Trade or Craft" means all work of the'type performed by members of ,the bar-

gaining unit covered by this Plan, and employment as a supervisor of such work.

1.33 "Vested" means the status obtained by a Participant whose participation is pursu-
ant to a Collective Bargaining Agreement who has attained Normal Retirement Age, or who has
accrued five (5) Credited Vesting Service Years, providing the Participant has at least one ( 1 )
Hour of Covered Employment after July 1, 1997. If a Participant whose participation is pursuant
to a Collective Bargaining Agreement does not have at least one ( 1 ) Hour of Covered Employ -

ment after July 1, 1997, it means the status obtained by the Participant who is who is not other-
wise entitled to receive a Retirement Benefit hereunder but whose Covered Employment has
terminated after he has completed five (5) or more years of Credited Service shall have a nonfor -

feitable right to receive a Vested Accrued Benefit in accordance with provisions of Section 4
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equal to the "vested percentage" of the Accrued Benefit the Participant earned up to his or her
date of termination in the amount calculated pursuant to Section 4. The "vested percentage" is
determined based on the following schedule :

• 1

- - - — — — - — • —

Credited_Service I Vested Percentagel
Less than 5 years I

0%
5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 30%^ years
7 but less than 8 years 35%

• a i
8 but less than 9 years

I

40%

,

9 but less than 10 years
' 45%

, 10.years or more
.;
100%

_ - -
-

- _ - -

Notwithstanding the above, an Employee who is covered by this Plan and who works one Hour
of Covered Employment after January 1, 1989 but who is not covered by a Collective Bargaining
Agreement with any Union is considered to be working outside of the bargaining unit and is thus
eligible for a modified vesting schedule that provides 100% vesting when such Employee works
5 years ofCredited Service while not a member of a bargaining unit.

1.34 "Vested Accrued Benefit" means the Accrued Benefit of each Participant to
which each Participant has earned a nonforfeitable right to all of part of the Benefit as deter-
mined by Section 1.33.

1.35 "Vesting Hours" are computed for Covered Employment and Non-Covered Vest-

ing Employment in the same manner as Hours of Covered Employment.

1.36 "Vesting Service Year" means a Plan Year commencing in 1976 or thereafter dur-

ing which an Employee earns 1000 or more Vesting Hours and, for service prior thereto each

year (or part thereof) of Credited Service that had not been cancelled as that Credit was defined
in the Plan as it existed on the last day of the Plan Year which commenced in 1975.

1.17 - I07iyezie!r
:

A;4'.6215"
-f

1
:2291.

1.3 8 -
I.21'0' Pciti c.i, pc.-r-

s.

SECTION 2 : PARTICIPATION -
;.
- o /5 - /'

2.01 Commencement of Participation. Every Employee shall become a Participant
upon commencementof work in Covered Employment during a Plan Year,

2.02 Prior Participation and Benefit Accruals. Each person who was a Participant in
the Plan as it existed on the last day of the Plan Year which commenced in 1975, shall continue
to be covered under this Plan as a Participant in the same status as existed at that time, and the

Participant's Accrued Benefit shall be the amount accrued as of the last day of the Plan Year
which commenced in 1975.

2.03 Categories of Participants. Each person who is or becomes a Participant under
-

Parts 2.01 or 2.02 shall be categorized in one of the following categories:
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(A) Active Participant. Each new Participant shall be an Active Participant
until his/lier status changes. Each Employee who had uncancelled Credited Service as of ?
the last day of the Plan Year commencing in 1975, other than a Pensioner, shall be con-

sidered an Active Participant until his/her status changes. Each Participant who returns to
Covered Employment from another category of participation shall become an Active Par-

ticipant. Each Active Participant shall accrue Future Service Credits and may also accrue

Vesting Service Years or Divesting Service Years. An Active Participant's status shall
cease or change upon the earliest of

( 1 ) His/her death; or

(2) Permanent Disability and entitlement to a Disability Pension; at
which time he/she shall become a Disabled Participant; or

(3) His/her retirement, at which time he/she may, if otherwise quali-

fled, become a Pensioner;or

(4) The date he/she becomes an Inactive Participant, an Inactive Em-

ployee, or a Divesting Participant; or

(5) The date on which the Plan is terminated.

(B) Disabled Participant. Each Active Participant who becomes Permanently
Disabled, as defined in Section 1.25, while in Covered Employment, prior to his/her
Normal Retirement Date may become a Disabled Participant and may be entitled to re-

ceive a Disability Pension if he/she meets all of the requirements therefor. A Participant
who was recei -

'
'liability Pension under the Plan as of the last day of the Plan Year

commending if 1975 hall be coveredthereafter under this Plan as a Disabled Participant
and shall corititiUe, -

,o',Ireceive a Disability Pension in the same amount as he/she was re-

ceiving on that date. Each Disabled Participant shall continue to accrue Vesting Service
Years during the time he/she is disabled, but he/she shall not accrue Future Service Cred -

its while receiving a Disability Pension. A Participant's status as a Disabled Participant
shall cease immediately following the earliest of:

°
( 1 ) His/her death; or,

(2) The date on which his/her Permanent Disability ceases, or the date
ofhis/her refusal, prior to the age required for a Normal Retirement Date Pension,
to undergo a physical examination by a physician designated by the Board, in
which event he/she shall become an Active Participant, a Vested Participant, a

Divesting Participant, or, ifotherwise qualified, a Pensioner; or
'
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(3) The date on which the Plan is terminated.

(C) Inactive Participant. Whenever an Active Participant who is not Vested
commences work for the same Employer in Non-Covered Vesting Employment, he/she
shall become an Inactive Participant. He/she shall accrue Vesting Service Years, but not
Future Service Credits. His/her status as an Inactive Participant shall cease upon the hap-

pening of the earliest of:

( 1 ) His/her death; or

(2) His/her becoming a Pensioner, if otherwise qualified; or

(3) His/her becoming a Vested Participant; or
,

(4) The first day of the month immediately following the date he/she
returns to Covered Employment, at which time he/she shall become an Active
Participant; or

(5) The first day of the month immediately following his/her leaving
Non-Covered Vesting Employment at which time he/she shall become a Divest-

c ing Participantunless he/she becomes an Active Participant; or.

(6) The date on which the Plan is terminated.

(D) Inactive Employee. An Active Participant who is not Vested and who en-

ters into Special Service shall become an Inactive Employee. An Inactive Employee shall
not accrue any Divesting Service Years. An Inactive Employee shall accrue Vesting Ser-

vice Years and Future Service Credits if, and insofar as he/she qualifies for accrual under
Hours of Covered Employment. A Participant's status as an Inactive Employee shall
cease immediately following the earliest of

( 1 ) His/her death; or

(2) His/her becoming a Vested Participant; or

(3) His/her becoming a Pensioner, if otherwise qualified; or

(4) His/her leaving Special Service and not returning to Covered Em-

ployment at which time he/she shall become a Divesting Participant; or

.(5) His/her leaving Special Service and returning to Covered Em-

ployment at which time he/she shall become an Active Participant; or

(6) The date on which the Plan is terminated.
il.
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(E) Vested Participant. When a Participant has accrued five (5) Credited

Vesting Service Years, providing the Participant has at least one ( 1 ) Hour of Covered

Employment after July 1, 1997. If a Participant whose participation is pursuant to a Col-

lective Bargaining Agreement does not have at least one ( 1 ) Hour of Covered Employ -

ment after July 1, 1997, it means the status obtained by the Participant who is who is not
otherwise entitled to receive a Retirement Benefit hereunder but whose Covered Em-

ployment has terminated after he has completed five (5 ) or more years of Credited Ser-

vice shall have a nonforfeitable right to receive a Vested Accrued Benefit in accordance

with provisions of Section 4 equal to the "vested percentage" of the Accrued Benefit the

Participant earned up to his or her date of termination in the amount calculated pursuant
to Section 4. The "vested percentage" is determined based on the following schedule :

Credited Service Vested Percentagel,-
'Leis

-

than 5
-

Years 0%
- - - -

I I

5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 years

III

30% t

7 but less than 8 years 35°A
8 but less than 9 years 40%

9 but less than 10 years
: 45% I

10 years or more t'

Each Inactive Participant shall become a Vested Participant at the completion of
the Plan Year in which he/she first accrued five (5) Credited Vesting Service Years, pro-

vided the Participant has at least one ( 1 ) Hour of Covered Employment after May 1,
1998.

Each Participant 'Who was a Vested Participant under the Plan as it existed on the
last day of the Plan Year that commenced in 1975, shall be covered under this Plan as a
Vested Participant. Upon Attainment of Normal Retirement Age, each Participant shall
become a Vested Participant. A Participant's status as a Vested Participant shall cease

immediately following the earliest of:

( 1 ) His/her death; or

(2) His/her becoming a Pensioner, if otherwise qualified; or

(3 ) The first day of the month immediately following the date that
he/she again earns one ( 1 ) Hour of Covered Employment, at which time he/she
will again become an Active Participant; or

(4) The date the Plan is terminated.

A Vested Participant who ceases Covered Employment shall become a Vested
Former Participant.
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(F) Divesting Participant. As of the last day of any Plan Year, each Active
Participant who is not Vested who shall have earned fewer than 500 Vesting Hours dur-

ing two (2) consecutive Plan Years, shall become a Divesting Participant and shall accrue
one Divesting Service Year. Each Inactive Employee shall become a Divesting Partici-

pant when his/her Special Service terminates unless he/she becomes an Active Partici-

pant. Each Inactive Participant shall become a Divesting Participant when he/she termi -
nates his/her Non-Covered Vesting Employment unless he/she becomes an Active Partic-

ipant. Each Divesting Participant shall accrue one Divesting Service Year for each two
(2) Plan Years in which he/she accrues less than 500 Vesting Hours.

A Participant's status as a Divesting Participant shall cease immediately following
the earliest of:

( 1 ) His/her death; or

(2) His/her becoming a Pensioner, if otherwise qualified; or

(3) The first day of the month following the date he/she returns to
Covered Employment and his/her total Vesting Hours in the current Plan Year
first equals 500 in two (2 ) consecutive Plan Years, at which time he/she shall be-

L come an Active Participant; or

(4) The completion of the Plan Year in which the number of consecu-
tive Divesting Service Years completed by the Divesting Participant, who has not
attained Normal Retirement Age, first equals the greater of (a) five or (b) the
number of his/her Credited Vesting Service Years, at which time he/she shall be-

come a Former Participant and shall forfeit all Credited Vesting Service Years, all
Credited Service, and all other rights to a benefit under this Plan; or •

(5) The date on which the Plan is terminated.

(G) Pensioner. Each Participant shall become a Pensioner when he/she attains
the age and Credited Service and otherwise meets all of the conditions required for re-

tirement benefits under this Plan. The term Pensioner shall include a Participant's Eligible
Spouse or other Beneficiary who shall become eligible for retirement benefits. Each per-

son, who was a Pensioner under this Plan as it existed on the last day of the Plan Year

commencing in 1975, shall continue to be covered as a Pensioner and .shall receive the
same benefits to which he/she was then entitled. The term Pensioner shall include those

receiving a disability pension.
I I

No Pensioner shall accrue either Vesting Service Years or Future Service Credits,
unless he/she again qualifies for additional years and credits under Section 4.05.

A Pensioner's status as a Pensioner shall terminate at his/her death or requalifica-

tion as an Active Participant, under Section 4.05.
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(H) Vested Former Participant. When a Participant has accrued 5 Credited

Vesting Service Years, provided the Participant has at least one ( 1 ) Hour of Covered Em-

ployment after July 1, 1997, otherwise The "vested percentage" is determined based on
the following schedule :

_ -
. A, Sfedited Service Vead7Wercentage

Less than 5 years, 0%
I

i 5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 years

' 30%
1

7 but less than 8 years
,

35% i ,

I8 but less than 9 years . 40%
,

9 but less than 10 years 45°A'

10 years or more 100%
, )

A Participant's status as a Vested Former Participant shalt cease immediately fol-

lowing the earliest of:

( 1 ) His/her death; or

(2) His/her becoming a Pensioner, ifotherwise qualified; or

(3 ) The first day of the month following the date he/she works 500
Hours of Covered Employment in two (2) consecutive Plan Years; or

(4) The date the Plan is terminated.

Benefits for Vested Former Participants shall be calculated as follows :

( 1 ) Maintenance of Benefit Rate. A Vested Former Participant who is
otherwise qualified shall receive upon retirement a pension at the rate in effect at
the time he/she became a Vested Former Participant provided he/she is otherwise
qualified for the rate, otherwise the rate he/she is qualified for, for all Credited
Service earned up to that time.

(2) Return to Covered Employment. Should a Vested Former Partici-

pant subsequently return to Covered Employment prior to becoming a Pensioner,
his/her pension will be paid in part at the rate set forth in paragraph( 1 ) above, and
in part at the rate in effect at the time his/her pension becomes effective for all
Credited Service earned subsequent to his/her return to Covered Employment.

(3 ) Greater Benefits. The Vested rights at any time after the last day of
the Plan Year that commenced in 1975, of an Active Participant, who was cov-

ered by this Plan on that day, shall be the greater of:

•
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(a) His/her Vested rights as determined by the Plan subsequent
to the first day of the Plan Year that commenced in 1976; or

(b) His/her Vested rights as determined under the vesting pro-

visions of this Plan, if any, as they existed on the last day of the Plan Year
that commenced in 1975.

2.04 Former Participant and Termination of Participation. A Participant shall termi -

nate his/her participation in the Plan when all benefits payable on his/her behalf under the Plan
have been paid or forfeited, at which time he/she shall become a Former Participant. A Former

Participant shall have no rights to a benefit under the Plan and may reenter the Plan only as an
Active Participant pursuant to Section 2.01.

SECTION 3 : CONTRIBUTIONS

3.01 Employer Contributions. Each Employer shall make contributions to the Fund

monthly, in the amount set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement or Participation
Agreement applicable to that Employer.

3.02 Participant Contributions. No Participant shall be required to make any contri -

butions to the Fund. No Participant shall be permitted to make any contributions to the Fund.

SECTION 4 : BENEFITS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

4.01 Types of Benefits.

(A) Normal Retirement Date Pension

( 1 ) Any Active or Vested Participant may retire on optional or normal

pension provided he/she has :

(a) Attained Normal Retirement Age; and
- a

(b) Made written application for a normal retirement pension
on the form and in the manner prescribed by the Board.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the failure of a Participant and Eligible Spouse to
consent to a distributionwhile a benefit is immediately distributable, within the meaning
of Section 4.06 of the Plan, shall be deemed to be an election to defer commencementof
payment of any benefit sufficient to satisfy this Section.

L
19



(B) Early Retirement Pension

( 1 ) Any Active or Vested Participant may retire early on a reduced

pension provided he/she has :

(a), Attained his/her 55th birthday; and.

(b) Completed ten (10 ) or more years of Credited Service; and
•••

(c) Made written application for early pension on the form and
in the manner prescribed by the Board.

(2) Any Active or Vested Participant may retire early on a unreduced

pension provided he/she has :

(a) Attained his/her 60th birthday; and.

(b) Completed ten (10 ) or more years of Credited Service; and

(c) Made written application for early pension on the form and
in the manner prescribed by the Board.

(3) If a Participant leaves Covered Employment before satisfying the

age requirement but having satisfied the service requirement, the Participant will
be entitled to apply for an early retirement pension at any time after he/she attains
the required age.

(C) Disability Pension

( 1 ) Any Disabled Participant may retire on a disability pension pro-

vided :

(a) He/she has become Permanently Disabled as the result of
. . sickness or accident or mental illness which him/her from -'

)

"" prevents carry
„ ing out the duties ofhis/her regular work while an Active Participant or in

Covered Employment. Such disability may be required to be certified by a

physician appointed by the Board; and

(b) His/her Covered Employment was terminated by reason of
-

becoming Permanently Disabled; and

(c) His/her disabilityhas continued for six months; and

(d) He/she has made written application for disability pension
on the form and in the manner prescribed by the Board.
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(e) The Board may require the Disability Pensioner, until
he/she attains the age required for Normal Retirement Date Pension, to
undergo physical examinations by a physician chosen by it in order to de-

termine the continuance of disability, but no more frequently than once
each year.

(0 The Fund shall treat a Participant who becomes Permanent-

ly Disabled while performing qualified military service as if the Partici -

pant resumed employment with an Employer in accordance with the Par-

ticipant's reemployment rights under Chapter 43 ofTitle 38 of the United
States Code on the day preceding the date he or she became Permanently
Disabled.

(D) Death Benefits

( 1 ) Participant Who has Not Reached Early Retirement Age

(a) If a Participant who has not made a qualified election of
pension other than a Husband-Wife Pension, dies prior to reaching Early
Retirement Age, his/her Eligible Spouse will receive a death benefit in a

form of a delayed monthly pension. The monthly pension benefit to the

Participant's Eligible Spouse will begin when the Participant would have
reached age 55. The rate per month for each year of service shall be fifty
(50%) percent of the amount such Participant would have received had
he/she retired on his/her 55th birthday and elected a Husband-Wife 50%
Pension, with an Early Retirement reduction.

(b) Such benefit shall commence after approval of an applica-
tion
Participant's1,5th

by the B,6ald,-
effeetie- on the first . dOY of the month following the

-
',=• •

, birthday :

(c) The death benefit will terminate on the first day of the
month in which the Eligible Spouse dies.

(2) Participant or Deferred Vested Participant Who has Reached Early
Retirement Age '

(a) When a Participant or Vested Participant who has reached

Early Retirement Age dies, prior to the commencementof a pension with-

out having made a qualified election of a form of pension different from a

Husband-Wife Pension, his/her Eligible Spouse will receive a death bene-

fit. It will be in the form of a monthly pension and will be payable for the
rest of her life. The rate of the pension will be fifty (50%) percent of the
amount the Participant would have received had he/she retired on the day
prior to his/her death on a Husband-Wife Pension.



(b ) Such benefit shall commence after approval of an applica-

tion by the Board, effective on the first day of the month following the

Participant's death.

(c) The death benefit will terminate on the first day of the
month in which the Eligible Spouse dies.

(3 ) Participant Who Has Reached Normal Retirement Age

(a ) When a Participant who has reached Normal Retirement

Age dies prior to the commencement of a pension without having made a

qualified election of a form of pension different from a Husband-Wife
Pension, his/her Eligible Spouse will receive a death benefit. It will be in
the form of a monthly pension and will be payable for the rest of her life.
The rate of the pension will be fifty (50%) percent of the amount the Par-

ticipant would have received had he/she retired on the day prior to his/her
death on a Husband-Wife Pension.

(b) Such benefit shall commence after approval of an applica-
tion by the Board, effective on the first day of the month following the

Participant's death.

(c ) The death benefit will terminate on the first day of the
month in which the Eligible Spouse dies.

(4) Unmarried Participant or Vested Participant

(a) If a Participant or Vested Participant is not married or is
married for less than one year and dies prior to the commencement of a
Pension, a Benefit shall be paid to his named Beneficiary equal to 50% of
the Participant's monthlyAccrued Benefit as ofhis/her date ofdeath.

(b) Such Benefit shall commence on the first day of the month
coincident with or next following the month in which the Participant
would have attained his/her earliest retirement age and shall be paid
monthly for sixty (60) months. If such Beneficiary dies before receiving
all 60 monthly payments, any remaining monthly payments shall cease
and no further benefits shall be paid or due from the Plan.

(c ) If the Participant's named Beneficiary should predecease
the Participant, the Benefit shall be paid in a lump sum in accordance with
the provisions of Section 8.

If ‘e Participant's-

in
named Beneficiary- -

tisM'sin

should predecease the Participant, the ben-
efit'shl be pcl a lump s acooirda ce 'ihe provisioris\ofSecton..&.-
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(E) Cash-out of Vested Accrued Benefit. If the Actuarial Equivalent value of
the Participant's Vested Accrued Benefit does not exceed the applicable limit under Code
Section 411 (a)( 1 1 )(A) , currently $5,000, then distribution may only be made as a lump-

sum payment. In determining the amount of a lump-sum payment payable under this

paragraph, Actuarial Equivalent value shall mean a benefit, in the case of a lump -sum
benefit payable prior to a Participant's Normal Retirement Date, of equivalent value to
the Vested Accrued Benefit which would otherwise have been provided commencing at
the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

Effective March 28,2005, the Plan may make an immediate lump -sum distribution
of the Actuarial Equivalent of the vested Accrued Benefit of a retired Participant in lieu
of all benefits in the event:

•

( 1 ) the retired Participant's Annuity Starting Date occurs on or after
the later of age 62 or his Normal Retirement Date and the present value of his
Vested Accrued Benefit determined as of his Annuity Starting Date is not in ex-

cess of the applicable limit under Code Section 411 (a)( 11 )(A) , currently $5,000,
or

(2 ) the retired Participant's Annuity Starting Date occurs prior to the, later of age 62 or his Normal Retirement Date and the presentvalue ofhis Vested
Accrued Benefit is not in excess of $1,000 at the time of distribution.

The Plan may make an immediate distributionof such benefit to a retired Partici-

pant without such Participant's consent.

Effective March 28,2005, in the event the Actuarial Equivalent of the Vested Ac-

crued Benefit of a retired Participant exceeds $1,000 but does not exceed the applicable
limit under Code Section 411 (a)(11 )(A), currently $5,000, at the time of distribution, the
retired Participant may elect a lump-sum payment. Spousal consent to the Participant's

;• election of the lump sum is not required.
U

Lump -sum distributions may be made only on account of termination ofpartieipa-

tion in the Plan. No distributions may be made under this section after the Annuity Start-

ing Date, except in the case of a Participant who has attained age 70- 1 /2 and has com-

menced receiving his Vested Accrued Benefit in the form ofa monthly annuity while still
in Covered Employment. Such Participant may elect at retirement to receive immediate

payment of the Actuarial Equivalent of his Vested Accrued Benefit, determined at the

time of retirement, in a lump-sum distributionas described in this Section.
• ;• 8

4.02 Amount of Benefit Payments. The amount ofeach pension is detetinined by such

scale of benefits as the Board shall determine from time to time, on the basis ofactuarial calcula-

tions, which can be supported by the rate of contributions being received. Until subsequentlyL. changed pursuant to provisions of the Plan, benefit amounts shall be as follows:

0
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(A) Employee-Only Pension - A monthly pension benefit for the life of the

Participant at the rate per month for each year of Credited Service as is set forth in Ap -

pendix B of the Plan.

(B) Husband-Wife 50% Pension - The Actuarial Equivalence of the Employ -

ee-Only Pension for the life of the Participant and, upon his/her death, fifty (50%) percent
of the monthly pension benefit payable to his/her Eligible Spouse and thereafter until the
death of the Eligible Spouse, provided that the Eligible Spouse married to the Participant
at the time of his/her death must also have been married to the Participant at the time
his/her pension commenced. If the spouse should die before the Participant, upon notice
of that fact to the Board, the amount of the previous actuarial reduction shall be restored.

(C) Husband-Wife 75% Pension - The Actuarial Equivalence of the Employ -

ee-Only Pension, for the life of the Participant and upon his/her death seventy -five (75%)

percent of the monthly pension benefit payable to his/her Eligible Spouse and thereafter
until the death of the Eligible Spouse, provided that the Eligible Spouse married to the

Participant at the time of his/her death must also have been married to the Participant at
the time his/her pension commenced. However, effective July 1, 2003, if the Participant
predeceases the Eligible Spouse and the Eligible Spouse then dies during the first five
years following the Participant's Annuity Starting Date, that is, before a total of 60

monthly payments are made to the Participant and the Eligible Spouse, the named Bene-

ficiary or the Eligible Spouse's estate shall receive the discounted value of the remaining
monthly payments in a lump sum payment. If the spouse should die before the Partici-

pant, upon notice of that fact to the Board, the amount of the previous actuarial reduction
shall be restored.

(D) Husband-Wife 100% Pension - The Actuarial Equivalence of the Employ-

ee-Only Pension, for the life of the Participant and upon his/her death one hundred
(100%) percent of the monthly pension benefit payable to his/her Eligible Spouse and
thereafter until the death of the Eligible Spouse, provided that the Eligible Spouse mar-
ried to the Participant at the time of his/her dcath must also have been married to the Par-

ticipant at the time his/her pension commenced. However, effective July 1, 2003, if the
Participant predeceases the Eligible Spouse and the Eligible Spouse then dies during the
first five years following the Participant's Annuity Starting Date, that is, before a total of
60 monthly payments are made to the Participant and the Eligible Spouse, the named

Beneficiary or the Eligible Spouse's estate shall receive the discounted value of the re-

maining monthly payments in a lump sum payment. If the spouse should die before the

Participant, upon notice of that fact to the Board, the amount of the previous actuarial re-
duction shall be restored.

(E) Ten-Year Guarantee Pension - The Actuarial Equivalence of the Employ - .

ee-Only Guaranteed 60 Payments or the Employee-Only Pension, payable for the life of
the Participant, and in the event of the Participant's death before one hundred twenty
(120) monthly payments have been made to the Participant, the remainder of said one
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hundred twenty (120) payments will be paid to his/her Beneficiary or, with the consent of
the Board, may be commuted and paid to his/her Beneficiary in a lump sum. If the
spouse should die before the Participant, upon notice of that fact to the Board, the amount
of the previous actuarial reduction shall be restored.

4.03 Optional Forms of Benefits and Duration of Benefitsi,

(A) Normal Retirement Pension

( 1 ) The normal retirement benefit for an unmarried Participant, other-
wise qualified, shall be the Employee-Only Pension, Section 4.02 (A) .

(2) The normal retirement benefit for a married Participant, otherwise
qualified, who does not make a qualified election of a different form, shall be the
Husband-Wife Pension, Section 4.02 (B) .

(B) Optional Retirement Pensions

( 1 ) The optional retirement pension for an unmarried Participant shall
be the Ten-Year-Guarantee Pension, Section 4.02(E) .

(2) The optional retirement pensions for a married Participant shall be
the Employee-Only (Section 4.02 (A)) ; the Husband and Wife 75% Pension (Sec-
tion 4.02(C)) ; the Husband and Wife 100% Pension (Section 4.02 (D)) ; or the Ten-

Year Guarantee Pension (Section 4.02(E)) .

(3 ) A Participant may during the election period make a qualified elec -
tion in writing on a form approved by the Board to receive his/her monthly pen-

sion in an optional form of pension in lieu of the monthly pension benefit de-

scribed as his/her normal retirement pension. Such election may be revoked in
writing during the election period and another qualified election may be made.

• i

(4) The Contract Administrator shall inform Participants in writing no
less than thirty days and no more than one hundred eighty ( 180) days prior to the
commencement of the pension, (i) the terms of the normal retirement pension, (ii)
the terms of all optional forms of pension, (iii) the Participant's.li—-

- 6 waive the
normal form ofpension, (iv) the rights of the Participant'sEtio . - — (v)

,

the
right to revoke previously made waivers and (vi) the relative value he various
forms of benefits under this Plan.

(5) In addition, each optional form of benefit provided under this Plan
-

be made available to all Participants on a nondiscriminatory basis (i.e., theymust
must not discriminate in favor of the Highly Compensated group) . This is the case

regardless ofwhether a particular form of benefit is the actuarial equivalent of any
other optional form of benefit under this Plan.
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(C) Duration of the Employee-Only Pension - The Employee-Only Pension
shall commence after approval of the application, but effective the first day of the month

following the later of retirement or completion of the age and service requirements, Sec -

tions 4.01 (A) or (B) . The final pension payment shall be made on the first day of the
month in which the Participant dies.

(D) Duration of the Husband-Wife 50% Pension; Husband-Wife 75% Pension;
and Husband-Wife 100% Pension - The Husband-Wife Pension shall commence after

approval of the application, but effective the first day of the month following the later of
retirement or the completion of the age and service requirements, Sections 4.01 (A) or

(B) . The final payment shall be made on the first day of the month in which the survivor
of the Participant or his/her Eligible Spouse dies.

(E) Duration of the Ten-Year-Guarantee Pension - The Ten-Year-Guarantee
Pension shall commence after approval of the application, but effective the first day of
the month following the later of retirement or completion of the age and service require-

ments, Sections 4.01 (A) or (B) . The final pension payment shall be on the first day of the
month in which the Participant dies or the one hundred twentieth month of pension,
whichever is later, or if a commuted sum is payable to a Beneficiary, payment of such
commuted sum shall be the final payment.

(F) Early Retirement Pension - The Forms, Amounts, Options and Duration of
the Early Retirement Pension shall be as set forth in Section 4.02 and 4.03, with the fol-

lowing modificaticns :

( 1 ) The Participant's Employee-Only Pension shall be reduced by one-

half of one percent (.5%) for each month which his/her Early Retirement Date

precedes his/her Normal Retirement Date, or starting at age 60 if the Participant
has ten (10 ) or more years of Credited Service.

(2) The Early Retirement Pension shall commence on the later of re-

tirement, completion of age and service requirements, Section 4.01 (B) , or approv-

al of the Participant's application.

(3 ) The election or revocation of election or re-election of an optional
form of Early Retirement Pension may be made during the election period preced -

ing the commencementof an Early Retirement Pension.

(G) Late Retirement Pension — Subject to the provisions of Section 4.07, an

Employee need not retire upon his/her Normal Retirement Date and may continue in em-

ployment. Upon eventual, retirement, he/she will receive credit for service rendered after
his/her Normal Retirement Date.

‘ (H) Disability Pension - The Disability Pension shall be in the form and amount
of an Employee Only Pension, Section 4.02 (A)--however, for purposes of deter-mining
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• .

the amount of a Participant's Disability Pension, the Fund shall treat a Participant who
became Permanently Disabled while performing qualified military service as if the Par-

ticipant resumed employment with an Employer in accordance with the Participant's
reemployment rights under Chapter 43 of the United States Code on the day preceding
the date he or she became Permanently Disabled:

( 1 ) Without reduction because such retirement preceded the Normal Re-

tirement Date. This form of Pension shall commence on the first day of the month

following the later of:

(a) The date occurring six months after the beginning date of
being Permanently Disabled; and

(b) Receipt of the application by the Board.

(2) The final pension payment shall be made on the first day of the
month in which :

(a) The end ofpermanentdisability occurs; or

( (b) The Disabled Participant dies; or

(c) The Disabled Participant refuses to undergo a required
physical examination by a physician selected by the Board; or

(d) The Disabled Participant reaches Normal Retirement Age;
or

(3 ) In the event Disability Pension payments cease because of the end
of permanent disability or the refusal to undergo a required physical examination,
the Participant may either :

. .
•

(a) Return to Covered Employment in which case the Credited
Service which he/she accumulatedprior to the commencement of the Dis-

ability Pension shall be reinstated; or

(b) Enter the status of a Vested Participant or a Pensioner, if
qualified, or ofa Divesting Participant.

•

4.04 Commencement of Benefits. Unless the Participant elects otherwise, distribu-

tion ofbenefits will begin no later than the 60th day after the close of the Plan Year in which :

2,o, 1 - 0 i
(A) The Participant attains age 65 (or Normal Retirement Age, if earlier) ;

(B) occurs the 10th anniversary of the year in which the Participant corn -

mencedparticipation in the Plan; or
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(C) the Participant terminates service with the Employer.

Notwithstanding any provision in the Plan to the contrary, any Benefits to which a Partic-

ipant is entitled shall commence no later than the Participant's Required Beginning Date. The

failure of a Participant and Eligible Spouse to consent to a distributionwhile a benefit is immedi -

ately distributable, shall be deemed to be an election to defer commencement of payment of any
benefit sufficient to satisfy this section. An Accrued Benefit is immediately distributable if any

part of the Accrued Benefit could be distributed to the Participant (or survivingEligible Spouse)
before the Participant attains (or would have attained if not deceased) the later of Normal Re-

tirement Age or age 62.

4.05 Suspension and Resumption ofBenefits

(A) Suspension of Benefits on Resumption of Non-Casual Industry Employ -

ment

(1 ) If any Normal Retirement Pensioner (other than an Early Retire-

ment or Disability, Pensioner) resumes Industry Employment (except as Casual

1.0
(1

-
I EmplOyitiet),' hi$Ilitt benefit for any month in which he/she works 4,0

- or more

Cufgf hoursf,shalPbe suspended.
8/

(2) If any Early Retirement Pensioner resumes Industry Employment,
his/her benefit for any month in which he/she works in Industry Employment
shall be suspended.

(3) A Pensionerwhose benefits are to be suspended under this Section
shall be given notice as follows :

(a) Notice shall be given during the first calendar month in
which benefits are being withheld.

(b) Notice shall be given in writing by personal delivery or by
First Class Mail addressed to the Pensioner's last known address.

(c) The notice shall contain the following or shall refer the
Pensioner to'the relevant pages of the Plan's Summary Plan Description
where such informationcan be found : ( 1 ) a description of the specific rea-
son or reasons why benefit payments are being suspended; (2) a general
description of the Plan provisions relating to the suspension of payments
and a copy of the Plan provisions; (3 ) a statement that Department of La-
bor regulations concerning suspension may be found at Title 29 Code of
Federal Regulations Section 2530.203-3; (4) a description of the Plan's
claim review procedure; (5) an explanation of how to apply for resumption
of benefits and a copy of the required form for benefit resumption; and (6)
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the amount of benefits previously paid that the Plan intends to recoup, and
the manner in which recoupment will take place.

(4) Each Pensionerwho resumes Industry Employment shall notify the
Plan within 15 days after resuming employment.

(5) The Plan may require information concerning employment from
any Pensioner. The Plan may at any time, and as frequently as may be reasonable,
require any Pensionerto (i) provide it with information sufficient to establish that
any employment does not constitute Industry Employment or (ii) to certify to the
Plan that the Pensioneris unemployed.

(6) Whenever the Plan becomes aware that a Pensioner has begun In-

dustry Employment and has failed to comply with the Plan's notice and reporting
requirements concerning re-employment, the Plan shall assume that the Pensioner
was engaged in such employment for the same employer in work at that construc-

tion site for so long before the work in question as that same employer performed
that work at that construction site. Whenever such presumptions are applied by
the Plan, the Plan shall give notice to the Pensioner as required byFederal regula-

tion. Any Pensioner who wishes to challenge the application of these presump-
tions as applied to him/her may present contrary evidence to the Contract Admin-

I istrator and shall have a right to appeal the Contract Administrator's determination
in accordance with the Plan's claim denial procedures.

(B) Reinstatement of Benefits After Ceasing Non-Casual Industry Employ -

ment: Plan's Recoupment Rights

L
( 1 ) If a Pensioner's benefits have been suspended under this Section,

they shall not be reinstated until the Pensioner notifies the Plan that his/her ineli-

gibility has ceased by making a written, application for resumption of his/her ben-

efits on the form and in the manner prescribed by the Plan. Payment of benefits
shall be resumed at the rate earlier in effect and no later than the first day of the
third calendar month after he/she has notified the Plan as required above that
his/her ineligibility has ceased.

(2) If the Plan has no claim for recoupment of benefits against a Pen-

sioner who has applied for resumption ofbenefits, then the full amount of benefits
due since he/she stopped his/her disqualifying work shall be paid in the initial
payment.

(3) If the Plan has a claim for recoupment of benefits against a Pen-

sioner who has applied for resumption of benefits, the Contract Administrator

it?
shall withhold the amount owed to the Plan, but no more than three months of
benefits, before reinstating benefits. If the Plan's claim for recoupment is in ex-

cess of three months ofbenefits, the remaining amount shall be recoupedby with-
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holding up to 25 percent of the Pensioner's monthly benefit until the full amount
has been recouped.

(C) Pensioner's Right to Determination of Whether Employment Will Be
Deemed Industry Employment

A Pensionermay request a determination from the Plan as to whether spe -

cific contemplated employment will be deemed Industry Employment. Such a re-

quest initially shall be made to the Contract Administrator, and the determination
shall be rendered within thirty (30) days of receipt of the request. A Pensioner

dissatisfied by the Contract Administrator's determination shall have a right to ap-

peal that determination in accordance with the claim appeal procedures of the

Plan.

(D) Amountof Pension Benefit Upon ReinstatementAfter Suspension

( I ) A reinstated pension shall not be subject to any increase or de-

crease caused by a change in contribution rates negotiated by collective bargain-

ing, unless such increase or decrease is specifically provided for in this Plan by
means of an amendment hereto. A Pensioner, whose annuity starting date oc-

curred either before or after his/her Normal Retirement Date, receiving a benefit
other than a Disability Pension who resumes Covered Employment shall receive
an increase in his/her benefit by virtue of any Credited Service earned subsequent
to such return. In that event, upon his/her subsequent re-retirement, he/she shall
receive pension benefits on the original Credited Service at the rate in effect at the
time his/her pension first commenced, and pension benefits on the subsequent
Credited Service at the rate in effect when the Credited Service was earned, and
the Pensioner's original annuity starting date shall apply to the additional ac-

counts. If any additional Credited Service is earned, the payment for the addi-

tional Credited Service must commence no later than beginning with the first
month in the calendar year immediately following the calendar year after the Pen-

sioner ceases Covered Employment.

(E) Automatic Suspension of Benefits of Participant Who Continues Work -

ings After Normal Retirement Date

( 1 ) A Participant who reaches Normal Retirement Age but who has
failed to apply for retirement benefits shall be presumed to have continued Indus -

try Employment. His/her benefits shall be suspended until application for benefits
is made and approved.

ari4P611'-
r (2) A Participant whose benefits are suspended under (e)( 1 ) shall be

'011
\ given or sent (by First Class Mail ) a notice each year containing the following: (i)

a statement that his/her benefits have been suspended and the specific reason for
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L
suspension, and (ii) a general description of the Plan provisions relating to the
suspension ofpayments and a copy ofthe Plan provisions.

(F) Amount of Reinstated Pension Benefit of Participant Who Has Previously
Drawn Disability Pension

A Pensioner receiving a Disability Pension who resumes Covered Employment
shall, upon subsequent re-retirement or recurrenceofdisability, apply to the Board for re-

sumption of his/her pension on the form and in the manner prescribed by the Board.
His/her resumed pension shall be at his/her pension rate in effect immediately prior to the

resumption of Covered Employment for all Credited Service earned up to that time, and
at the rate in effect at the time of his/her re-retirement for all Credited Service earned

subsequent to his/her resumption of Covered Employment.

4.06 Restrictions on Immediate Distributions.

(A) If there are remaining payments to be made with respect to a particular
distribution option that previously commenced, and the accrued benefit is immediately
distributable, the Participant and the Participant's Eligible Spouse (or, where either the

Participant or Eligible Spouse has died, the survivor) must consent to any distribution of

L such accrued benefit. The consent of the Participant and the Participant's Eligible Spouse
shall be obtained in writing within the 180-day period ending on the annuity starting date.
The annuity starting date is the first day of the first period for which an amount is paid as

an annuity or any other form. The Contract Administratorshall notify the Participant and
the Participant's Eligible Spouse of the right to defer any distribution until the Partici-

pant's accrued benefit is no longer immediately distributable. Such notification shall in-

clude a general description of the material features and an explanation' of the relative val -

ues of the optional forms ofbenefit available under the Plan in a manner that would satis-

fy the notice requirements of Code Section 417(a)(3), and shall be provided no less than
30 days and no more than 180 days prior to the annuity starting date. However, distribu -

tion may commence less than 30 days after the notice described in the preceding sentence
is given, provided the distribution is one to which Code Sections 401 (a)( 11 ) and 417 do
not *ply, the Contract Administratorclearly informs the Participant that the Participant
has a right to a period of at least 30 days after receiving the notice to consider the deci-

sion of whether or not to elect a distribution (and, if applicable, a particular distribution

option) , and the Participant, after receiving the notice, affirmatively elects a distribution.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, only the Participant need consent.to the com-

mencement of a distribution in the form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity while
the accrued benefit is immediately distributable. Neither the consent of the Participant
nor the Participant's Eligible Spouse shall be required to the extent that a distribution is

required to satisfy Code Sections401 (a)(9) or 415.

C Present value shall be determined in accordance with Section 1.02 of the Plan.

•
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An accrued benefit is immediately distributable if any part of the accrued benefit
could be distributed to the Participant (or surviving Eligible Spouse) before the Partici-

pant attains (or would have attained if not deceased) the later of Normal Retirement Age
or age 62.

(B) For purposes of determining the applicability of the foregoing consent re-

quirements to distributions made before the first day of the first Plan Year beginning after
December 31, 1988, the Participant's Vested accrued benefit shall not include amounts
attributable to accumulated deductible Employee contributions within the meaning of
Code Section 72 (o)(5)(B ) .

4.07 Timing and Modes ofDistribution.

(A) General Rules.

( 1 ) Precedence and Effective Date. Subject to Section 4.08, Qualified
Joint and Survivor Annuity requirements, the requirements of this Section shall ap

-

ply to any distributionof a Participant's interest and will take precedence over any
inconsistent provisions of this Plan. Unless otherwise specified, the provisions of
this Section apply to calendar years beginning after December 31, 2002.

(2) . Requirements of Treasury Regulations Incorporated. All distribu-
tions required under this Section shall be determined and made in accordance with
Code Section 401 (a)(9), including the incidental death benefit requirement in Sec-

tion 401 (a)(9)(G), and the Treasury Regulations thereunder.

(3) Limits on Distribution Periods. As of the first distributioncalendar
year, distributions to a Participant, if not made in a single sum, may only be made
over one of the following periods:

(a) the life ofthe Participant,
• •
•

(b) the joint lives of the Participant and a designated Benefi-

ciary,

(c) a period certain not extending beyond the life expectancy
of the Participant, or

(d) a period certain not extending beyond the joint life and last
survivor expectancy of the Participant and a designatedBeneficiary.
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(B) Time and Manner ofDistribution: ,

( 1 ) Required Beginning Date. The Participant's entire interest will be
distributed, or begin to be distributed, no later than the Participant's required be-

ginning date.

(2 ) Death of Participant Before Distributions Begin. If the Participant
dies before distributions begin, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed,
or begin to be distributed, no later than as follows:

(a) If the Participant's surviving Eligible Spouse is the Partici -

pant's sole designated Beneficiary, then distributions to the surviving Eli-

gible Spouse will begin by December 31 of the calendar year immediately
following the calendar year in which the Participant died, or by December 31
of the calendar year in which the Participant would have attained age 701/2,
if later.

(b) If the Participant's surviving Eligible Spouse is not the Partic-

ipant's sole designated Beneficiary, then distributions to the designated
Beneficiary will begin by December 31 of the calendar year immediately

L following the calendar year in which the Participant died.

(c) If there is no designated Beneficiary as of September 30 of
the year following the year of the Participant's death, the Participant's en-

tire interest will be distributed by December 31 of the calendar year con-

taining the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death.

(d) If the Participant's surviving Eligible Spouse is the Partici-

pant's sole designatedBeneficiary and the surviving Eligible Spouse dies
after the Participant but before distributions to the surviving Eligible
Spouse are required to begin, this Paragraph (B)(2), other than Paragraph
(B)(2)(a), will apply as if the surviving Eligible Spouse were the Partici-

pant.

For purposes of this Paragraph (B)(2) and Paragraph (E) below,
unless Paragraph (B )(2)(d) applies, distributions are considered to begin on
the Participant's required beginning date. If Paragraph (B)(2)(d) applies,
distributions are considered to begin on the date distributions are re-

quired to begin to the surviving Eligible Spouse under Paragraph (B)(2)(a) .

If distributions under an annuity meeting the requirements of this Section
commence to the Participant before the Participant's required beginning
date (or to the Participant's surviving Eligible Spouse before the date dis-

tributions are required to begin to the surviving Eligible Spouse under Par-L agraph (B)(2)(a)), the date distributions are considered to begin is the date
distributions actually commence.
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(3) Forms of Distribution. Unless the Participant's interest is distrib -

uted in the form of an annuity purchased from an insurance company or in a

single sum on or before the required beginning date, as of the first distribution
calendar year distributions will be made in accordance with Paragraphs (C), (D)
and (E) of this Section. If the Participant's interest is distributed in the form ofan

annuity purchased from an insurance company, distributions thereunder will be

made in accordance with the requirements of Code Section 401 (a)(9) and Sec-

tion 1.401 (a)(9) of the Treasury Regulations. Any part of the Participant's in-

terest which is in the form of an individual account described in Code Section

414(k) will be distributed in a manner satisfying the requirements of Code Section
401 (a)(9) and Section 1.401(a)(9) of the Treasury Regulations that apply to indi-

vidual accounts.

(C) Determination ofAmount to be Distributed Each Year,.

( 1 ) General Annuity Requirements. If the Participant's interest is to
be paid in the form of annuity distributions under the Plan, payments under the

annuity shall satisfy the following requirements:

(a) the annuity distributions will be paid in periodic payments
made at uniform intervals not longer than one year;

(b) the distribution period will be over a life (or lives) or over a

period certain not longer than the period described in Paragraph (D) or
(E) ;

, (c) once paymentshave begun over a period, the period will be

changed only in accordance with Paragraph (F) of this Section;

(d) payments will either be non-increasing or increase only as

follows:

(i) by an annual percentage increase that does not
exceed the percentage increase in an eligible cost-of-living index
for a 12-month period ending in the year during which the increase
occurs or a prior year;

(ii) by a percentage increase that occurs at specified
times and does not exceed the cumulative total of annual percent-

age increases in an eligible cost -of-living index since the annuity
starting date, or if later, the date of the most recent percentage in-

crease;

(iii) by a constant percentage of less than five (5%) per-
cent per year, applied not less frequently than annually;



(iv) as a result of dividend or other payments that result
from actuarial gains, provided :

(I) actuarial gain is measured not less fre-

quently than annually,

(II) the resulting dividend or other payments are
either paid no later than the year following the year for
which the actuarial experience is measured or paid in the
same form as the payment of the annuity over the remain-

ing period of the annuity (beginning no later than the year
following the year for which the actuarial experience is
measured ),

(III) the actuarial gain taken into account is lim-

ited to actuarial gain from investment experience,

(IV) the assumed interest rate used to calculate
such actuarial gains is not less than three (3%) percent, and

(V) the annuity payments are not increased by a
constant percentage as described in Paragraph (iii) of this

Paragraph (C)( 1 )(d);

(v) to the extent of the reduction in the amount of the

Participant's payments to provide for a survivorbenefit, but only if
there is no longer a survivor benefit because the Beneficiary whose
life was being used to determine the distribution period described
in Paragraph (D) dies or is no longer the Participant's Beneficiary
pursuant to a qualified domestic relations order within the meaning
of Code Section 414(p) ;

(vi) to provide a final payment upon the Participant's
death not.greater than the excess of the actuarial present value of
the Participant's accrued benefit (within the meaning of Code Sec-

tion 411 (a)(7)) calculated as of the annuity starting date using the

applicable interest rate defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan and the

applicable mortality table defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan (or, if
greater, the total amount of employee contributions) over the to-

tal of payments before the Participant's death; -

(vii) to allow a Beneficiary to convert the survivor por-

tion of a Joint and Survivor Annuity into a single sum distribution

upon the Participant's death; or



(viii ) to pay increased benefits that result from a Plan
amendment.

(2) Amount Required to be Distributed by Required Beginning Date
and Later Payment Intervals. The amount that must be distributed on or before
the Participant's required beginning date (or, if the Participant dies before distribu-
tions begin, the date distributions are required to begin under Paragraph (B)(2)(a) or

(b)) is the payment that is required for one payment interval. The second payment
need not be made until the end of the next payment interval even if that pay-

ment interval ends in the next calendar year. All of the Participant's benefit ac-

cruals as of the last day of the first distribution calendar year will be included in
the calculation of the amount of the annuity payments for payment intervals end-

ing on or after the Participant's required beginning date.

(3 ) Additional Accruals After First Distribution Calendar Year. Any
additional benefits accruing to the Participant in a calendar year after the first dis-

tribution calendar year will be distributed beginning with the first payment inter-

val ending in the calendar year immediately following the calendar year in which
such benefit accrues.

(D) Requirements For Annuity Distributions That Commence During Partici-

pant's Lifetime.

( 1 ) Joint Life Annuities Where the Beneficiary Is Not the Participant's
Eligible Spouse. If the Participant's interest is being distributed in the form of a
Joint and Survivor Annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and a non-spouse
Beneficiary, annuity payments to be made on or after the Participant's required
beginning date to the designated Beneficiary after the Participant's death must
not at any

-
_ime exceed the applicable percentage of the annuity payment for such

period that would have been payable to the Participant, using the table set forth in
Section 1.401(a)(9)-6, Q&A 2(c)(2 ) , in the manner described in Q&A 2(c)( 1 ) , of
the Treasury Regulations, to determine the applicable percentage. If the form of .

distribution combines a Joint and Survivor Annuity for the joint lives of the Partici-

pant and a non-spouse Beneficiary and a period certain annuity, the- requirement
in the preceding sentence will apply to annuity payments to be made to the desig -

nated Beneficiary after the expiration of the period certain.

(2) Period Certain Annuities. Unless the Participant's Eligible
Spouse is the sole designated Beneficiary and the form of distribution is a period
certain and no life annuity, the period certain for an annuity distribution com-

mencing during the Participant's lifetime may not exceed the applicable distribu -
tion period for the Participant under the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth in Sec -
tion 1.401(a)(9)-9, Q&A -2, of the Treasury Regulations for the calendar year that
contains the annuity starting date. If the annuity starting date precedes the year in
which the Participant reaches age 70, the applicable distribution period for the

r.
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Participant is the distributionperiod for age 70 under the Uniform Lifetime Table
set forth in §1.401 (a)(9)-9, Q&A -2, of the Treasury Regulations plus the excess
of 70 over the age of the Participant as of the Participant's birthday in the year
that contains the annuity starting date. If the Participant's Eligible Spouse is the

Participant's sole designated Beneficiary and the form of distribution is a period
certain and no life annuity, the period certain may not exceed the longer of the

Participant's applicable distribution period, as determined under this Paragraph
(D ) (2) , or the joint life and last survivor expectancy of the Participant and the
Participant's Eligible Spouse as determined under the Joint and Last Survivor
Table set forth in §1.401 (a)(9 ) -9, Q&A -3, of the Treasury Regulations, using the
Participant's and Eligible Spouse's attained ages as of the Participant's and El-
igible Spouse's birthdays in the calendar year that contains the annuity starting
date.

(E) Requirements For Minimum Distributions After the Participant's Death.

( 1 ) Death After Distributions Begin. If the Participant dies after dis-
tribution of his or her interest begins in the form of an annuity meeting the re-

quirements of this article, the remaining portion of the Participant's interest
will continue to be distributed over the remaining period over which distributionsL commenced.

(2) Death Before Distributions Begin.
a

(a) Participant Survived by Designated Beneficiary. If the Par-

ticipant dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins and
there is a designated Beneficiary, the Participant's entire interest will be

distributed, beginning no later than the time described in Paragraph
(B)(2) (a) or (b) , over the life of the designated Beneficiary or over a period
certain not exceeding:

(i) unless the annuity starting date is before the first
distribution calendar year, the life expectancy of the designated

I Beneficiary determined using the Beneficiary's age as of the Bene-

ficiary's birthday in the calendar year immediately following the cal-

endar year of the Participant's death; or

(ii) if the annuity starting date is before the first distri -

bution calendar year, the life expectancy of the designated Bene -

ficiary determined using the Beneficiary's age as of the Benefi-

ciary's birthday in the calendar year that containsthe annuity starting
date.

L (b) No Designated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies before
the date distributions begin and there is no designated Beneficiary as of

-
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September 30 of the year following the year of the Participant's death,
distribution of the Participant's entire interest will be completed by De-

cember 31 of the calendar year containing the fifth anniversary of the Par-

ticipant's death.

(c) Death of Surviving Eligible Spouse Before Distributions to

Surviving Eligible Spouse Begin. If the Participant dies before the date
distribution of his or her interest begins, the Participant's surviving Eligi-
ble Spouse is the Participant's sole designated Beneficiary, and the surviv-

ing Eligible Spouse dies before distributions to the surviving Eligible
Spouse begin, this Paragraph (E) will apply as if the surviving Eligible
Spouse were the Participant, except that the time by which distributions
must begin will be determinedwithout regard to Paragraph (B)(2)(a) .

(F) Changes to Annuity Payment Period.

( 1 ) Permitted Changes. An annuity payment period may be changed
only in association with an annuity payment increase described in Paragraph
(C)( 1 )(d) of this Section or in accordance with Paragraph (F)(2) .

(2) Reannuitization. An annuity payment period may be changed and
the annuity payments modified in accordance with that change if the conditions in

Paragraph (F)(3 ) are satisfied and :

(a) the modification occurs when the Participant retires or in
connection with a Plan termination;

(b) the payment period prior to modification is a period certain
without life contingencies;or

(c) the annuity payments after modification are paid under a

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity over the joint lives of the Participant
and a designated Beneficiary, the Participant's Eligible Spouse is the sole

designated Beneficiary, and the modificationoccurs in connection with the
Participant's becoming married to such Eligible Spouse.

(3) Conditions. The conditions in this Paragraph (F)(3) are satisfied if:

(a) the future payments after the modification satisfy the re-

quirements of Code Section 401 (a)(9) , Section 1.401 (a)(9) of the Treasury
Regulations, and this Section (determined by treating the date of the
change as a new annuity starting date and the actuarial present value of
the remaining payments prior to modification as the entire interest of the Par-

ticipant ) ;



(b) for purposes of Code Sections 415 and 417, the modifica-
tion is treated as a new annuity starting date;

(c) after taking into account the modification, the annuity (in-

cluding all past and future payments) satisfies the requirements of Code
Section 415 (determined at the original annuity starting date, using the in-
terest rates and mortality tables applicable to such date) ; and

(d) the end point of the period certain, if any, for any modified

payment period is not later than the end point available to the Employee
at the original annuity starting date under Code Section 401 (a)(9) and this
Section.

(G) Payments to a SurvivingChild.

( 1 ) Special rule. For purposes of this Section, payments made to a

Participant's surviving child until the child reaches the age ofmajority (or dies, if
earlier) shall be treated as if such payments were made to the surviving Eligible
Spouse to the extent the payments become payable to the surviving Eligible
Spouse upon cessation of the payments to the child.

r
(2) Age of majority. For purposes of this Section, a child shall be

treated as having not reached the age of majority if the child has not completed a

specified course of education and is under the age of 26. In addition, a child who
is disabled within the meaning of Code Section 72(m)(7) when the child reaches
the age of majority shall be treated as having not reached the age of majority so

long as the child continues to be disabled.

(H) Definitions.

( 1 ) Actuarial gain. The difference between an amount determined

using the actuarial assumptions ( i.e., investment return, mortality, expense, and
other similar assumptions) used to calculate the initial payments before adjust-
ment for any increases and the amount determined under the actual experience
with respect to those factors. Actuarial gain also includes differences between
the amount determined using actuarial assumptions when an annuity was pur-
chased or commenced and such amount determined using actuarial assumptions
used in calculating payments at the time the actuarial gain is determined.

(2) Designated Beneficiary. The individual who is designated by the

Participant (or the Participant's surviving Eligible Spouse) as the Beneficiary of
the Participant's interest under the Plan and who is the designated Beneficiary
under Code Section 401 (a)(9) and Section 1.401(a)(9)-4 of the Treasury Regula-L tions.
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(3 ) Distribution calendar year. A calendar year for which a minimum
distribution is required. For distributions beginning before the Participant's
'death, the first distribution calendar year is the calendar year immediately preced-

ing the calendar year which contains the Participant's required beginning date.
For distributions beginning after the Participant's death, the first distributioncal-
endar year is the calendar year in which distributions are required to begin pursu-

ant to Paragraph (B)(2) .

(4) Eligible cost-of-living index. An index described in paragraphs
(b)(2), (b)(3) or (b)(4) of Section 1.401(a)(9)-6, Q&A -14, of the Treasury Regula-

tibns,

(5) Life expectancy. Life expectancy as computed by use of the Sin-

gle Life Table in Section 1.401 (a)(9)-9, Q&A - 1, of the Treasury Regulations.

(6) Required beginning date.

(a) The required beginning date of a Participant is April 1 of
the calendar year following the calendar year in which the Participant at-

tains age 701/2, except that benefit distributions to a Participant (other than
a 5-percent owner) with respect to benefits accrued after the effective date
of the amendment to the Plan that implements the changes to the required
beginning date of this paragraph must commence by the later of the April
1 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which the Participant
attains age 701/2 or retires.

(b) Any Participant (other than a 5-percent owner) attaining
age 70% in years after 1995 may elect by April 1 of the calendar year fol-

lowing the calendar year in which the Participant attains age 701/2 (or by
December 31, 1997 in the case of a Participant attaining age 701/2 in 1996),

• • to defer distributions until April 1 of the calendar the cal -• year following
endar year in which the Participant retires. If no such election is made the

Participant will begin receiving distributions by April 1 of the calendar

year following the year in which the Participant attained age 701/2
(c) Any Participant (other than a 5-percent owner) attaining

age 701/2 in years prior to 1997 may elect to stop distributions and recom-

mence by April 1 of the calendar year following the year in which the Par-

ticipant retires.

To satisfy the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity requirements
described in Section 4.08, the requirements in Notice 97-75, Q&A -8, must
be satisfied for any Participant who elects to stop distributions, including
the requirement that such distributions stop before the end of'the Plan's
remedial amendmentperiod under Code Section 401 (b) for changes in Plan



L •

qualification requirements made by the Small Business Job Protection Act
of 1996. There is either :

•

(i) a new annuity starting date upon recommencement,
or

(ii) no new annuity starting date upon recommence -

ment.

(d) Except with respect to a 5-percent owner, a Participant's
accrued benefit will be a.ctuarially increased to take into account the peri-

od after age 701/2 in which the Participant does not receive any benefits un-

der the Plan. The actuarial increase will begin on April 1 following the cal-

endar year in which the Employee attains age 701/2 (January 1, 1997 in the
case of an Employee who attains age 701/2 prior to 1996), and will end on
the date on which benefits commence after retirement in an amount
sufficient to satisfy Code Section 401 (a)(9) . The amount of actuarial in-

crease payable as of the end of the period for actuarial increases will be no
less than the actuarial equivalent of the Participant's retirement benefits
that .would have been payable as of the date the actuarial increase must

L commence plus the actuarial equivalent of additional benefits accrued after
that date, reduced by the actuarial equivalent of any distributions made
after that date. The actuarial increase under this Section is not in addition
to the actuarial increase required for that same period under Code Section
411 to reflect the delay in payments after normal retirement, except that the
actuarial increase required under this Section will be provided even during
the period during which an Employee is in Code Section 203(a)(3)(B) ser-

vice. For purposes of Code Section 411(b)( 1 )(H), the actuarial increase will
be treated as an adjustment attributable to the delay in distributionof ben-

efits after the attainment of normal retirement age. Accordingly, to the
extent permitted under Code Section 411 (b)( 1 )(H), the actuarial increase

required under this Section will reduce the benefit accrual otherwise re-

quired under Code Section 411 (b)( 1 )(H)(i) , except that the rules on the sus-

pension ofbenefits are not applicable.

(7) 5 -percent owner. A Participant is treated as a 5-percent owner for

purposes of this Section if the Participant is a 5-percent owner as defined in Code

Section 416 at any time during the Plan Year ending with or within the calendar

year in which such owner attains age 701/2. Once distributions have begun to a

5-percent owner under this Section, they must continue to be distributed, even if the

Participant ceases to be a 5 -percent owner in a subsequent year.

P
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(I) TEFRA Section 242(b)(2) Elections,

( 1 ) Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Section and subject
to the requirements of Section 4.08, Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity re-

quirements, distributionon behalfof any Employee, including a 5 -percent owner,
who has made a designation under Section 242(b)(2) of the Tax Equity and Fis-

cal Responsibility Act (a "Section 242(b)(2) election" ) may be made in accord-

ance with all of the following requirements (regardless of when such distribution
commences ) :

(a) The distribution by the Plan is one which would not have

disqualified such Plan under Code Section 401 (a)(9) as in effect prior to
amendmentby the Deficit Reduction Act of 1984.

(b) The distribution is in accordance with a method of distribu-
tion designated by the Employee whose interest in the Plan is being dis-

tributed or, if the Employee is deceased, by a Beneficiary of such Em-

ployee.

(e) Such designation was in writing, was signed by the Em-

ployee or the Beneficiary, and was made before January 1, 1984.

(d) The Employee had accrued a benefit under the Plan as of
December 31, 1983.

(e) The method of distribution designated by the Employee
or the Beneficiary specifies the time at which distributionwill commence,
the period over which distributions will be made, and in the case of any dis-

tribution upon the Employee's death, the beneficiaries of the Employee
listed in order of priority.

(2) A distribution upon death will not be covered by this transitional
rule unless the information in the designation contains the required information
described above with respect to the distributions to be made upon the death of the
Employee.

(3) For any distribution which commences before January 1, 1984, but
continues after December 31, 1983, the Employee, or the Beneficiary, to whom
such distribution is being made, will be presumed to have designated the method
of distribution under which the distribution is being made if the method of distri -
bution was specified in writing and the distribution satisfies the requirements
in Paragraphs (I)( 1 )(a) and (e) .

(4) If a designation is revoked any subsequent distributionmust satisfy
the requirements of Code Section 401 (a)(9) and the Treasury Regulations there-



under. If a designation is revoked subsequent to the date distributions are re-

quired to begin, the Plan must distribute by the end of the calendar year follow -

ing the calendar year in which the revocation occurs the total amount not yet
distributed which would have been required to have been distributed to satisfy
Code Section 401 (a)(9) and the Treasury Regulations thereunder, but for the Sec-
tion 242(b)(2) election. For calendar years beginning after December 31, 1988,
such distributions must meet the minimum distribution incidental benefit require-

ments. Any changes in the designationwill be considered to be a revocation of the
designation. However, the mere substitution or addition of another Beneficiary
(one not named in the designation) under the designation will not be consideredto
be a revocation of the designation, so long as such substitution or addition does
not alter the period over which distributions are to be made under the designation,
directly or indirectly (for example,by altering the relevant measuring life) .

(5) In the case in which an amount is transferredor rolled over from one
Plan to another Plan, the rules in Code Section 1.401 (a)(9)-8, Q&A-14 and Q&A -

15 of the Treasury Regulations shall apply.

(1) Transition Rules,.

( 1 ) Election to Apply the Final Regulations Under Code Section
401 (a)(9) for the 2002 Distribution Calendar Year. Except as provided in Para-

graph (J)(2), if applicable, the provisions of this Section apply for purposes of de-

termining minimum required distributions for the 2002 distribution calendaryear
that are made on or after the date specified by the Employer in the adoption
agreement. If any minimum required distributions were made in 2002, the
transition rule described in Section 1.2 of Model Amendment 2 in Rev. Proc.
2002-29, 20021 C.B. 1176, also applies.

•

(2) Alternative Compliance with Certain Annuity Requirements in
2003, 2004 and 2005. F-3 and F-3A of Section 1.401 (a)(9)- 1 of the 1987 pro-

posed Treasury Regulations, A- 1 of Section 1.401 (a)(9)-6 of the 2001 proposed
Treasury Regulations, Section 1.401 (a)(9)-6T of the temporaryTreasury Regulations,
or a reasonableand good faith interpretation of the requirements of Code Section
401 (a)(9) (as elected by the Employer) apply in lieu of the requirements of Para-

graphs (C) , (D) and (E) of this Section for purposes of determining minimum re-

quired distributions for calendar years 2003, 2004, 2005, or (if the Employer has

made the election in Paragraph (J)( 1 )) 2002.

(K) Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Section 4.07, a Participant
who would have been required to receive required minimum distributions for 2009 but
for the enactment of Code Section 401 (a)(9)(H) ("2009 RMDs") , and who would have
satisfied that requirement by receiving distributions that are ( 1 ) equal to the 2009 RMDs
or (2) one or more payments in a series of substantially equal distributions (that include
the 2009 RMDs ) made at least annually and expected to last for the life (or life expectan -
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cy) of the Participant, the joint lives (or joint life expectancy) of the Participant, or for a

period of at least 10 years ("Extended 2009 RMDs") , will not receive those distributions
for 2009 unless the Participant chooses to receive such distributions. Participants de-

scribed in the preceding sentence will be given the opportunity to elect to receive the dis-

tributions described in the preceding sentence. In addition, notwithstanding Section 4.10
of the Plan, and solely for purposes of applying the direct rollover provisions of the Plan,
a direct rollover will be offered for 2009 RMDs, Extended 2009 RMDs and distributions
that would be eligible rollover distributions without regard to Code Section 401

(a)(9)(H) , and will be treated as eligible rollover distributions.

4.08 Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity and Qualified Pre-retirement Survivor An-

nuity.

(A) The provisions of this Section 4.08 shall apply to any Participant who is
credited with at least one Hour of Service with the Employer on or after August 23, 1984,
and such other Participants as provided in Paragraph (F) .

(B) Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity.

( 1 ) Unless an optional form of benefit is selected pursuant to a quali -

fied election within the 180 day period ending on the annuity starting date, a mar-

ried Participant's Vested accrued benefit will be paid in the form of a Qualified
Joint and Survivor Annuity and an unmarried Participant's Vested accrued benefit
will be paid in the normal form of an immediate life annuity. The Participant may
elect to have such annuity distributed upon attainment of the earliest retirement

age under the Plan.

(C) Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity

( 1 ) If a married Participant elects, within the election period pursuant
to a qualified election, to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, the Par-

ticipant may elect a Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity.

(D) Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Annuity;)

( 1 ) Unless an optional form of benefit has been selected within the
election period pursuant to a qualified election, if a Participant dies after the earli-
est retirement age, the Participant's surviving Eligible Spouse, if any, will receive
the same benefit that would be payable if the Participant had retired with an im-
mediate Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity on the day before the Participant's
date of death.

The surviving Eligible Spouse may elect to commence payment under
such annuity within a reasonable period after the Participant's death. The actuarial
value of benefits which commence later than the date on which payments would
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L
have been made to the surviving Eligible Spouse under a Qualified Joint and Sur-

vivor Annuity in accordance with this provision shall be adjusted to reflect the de-

layed payment.

(2) Unless an optional form of benefit is selected within the election

period pursuant to a qualified election, if a Participant dies on or before the earli-

est retirement age, the Participant's surviving Eligible Spouse (if any) will receive
the same benefit that would be payable if the Participant had :

(a) separated from service on the date ofdeath (or date of sepa-

ration from service, if earlier) ,

(b) survived to the earliest retirement age,

(c) retired with an immediate Qualified Joint and Survivor An-

nuity at the earliest retirement age, and

(d) died on the day after the earliest retirement age.
,

1.

(3) For purposes of Paragraph`i )(2 ), and subject to the provisions of

L Section 4.07 of the Plan, a surviving Eligible Spouse will begin, with the Eligible
Spouse's consent, to receive payments at the earliest retirement age. Benefits

commencing after the earliest retirement age will be the actuarial equivalent of the
benefit to which the surviving Eligible Spouse would have been entitled if bene-

fits had commenced at the earliest retirement age under an immediate Qualified
Joint and SurvivorAnnuity in accordance with Paragraph(C)(2).' P

(4) For the purposes of this Paragraph (0, the benefit payable to the

surviving Eligible Spouse shall be attributable to Employee contribution in the
same proportion as the total accrued benefit derived from Employee contributions
is to the accrued benefit of the Participant.

(E) Definitions,,,

( 1 ) "Election period." The period which begins on the first day of the
Plan Year in which the Participant attains age 35 and ends on the date of the Par-

ticipant's death. If a Participant separates from service prior to the first day of the
Plan Year in which age 35 is attained, with respect to the benefits accrued prior to

separation, the election period shall begin on the date of sepftratiOn.

Pre-age 35 waiver. A Participant who will not yet attain age 35 as of the
end of any current Plan Year may make a spe9ial qualified election to waive the

Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Ammity,,for the period beginning on the date

L of such election and ending on the first day, of the Plan Year in which the Partici-

pant will attain age 35. Such election shed1 not be valid unless the Participant re-
-
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ceives a written explanation of the Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Annuity in
such terms as are comparable to the explanation required under Paragraph (E)( 1 ) .

Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Annuity coverage will be automatically rein-

stated as of the first day of the Plan Year in which the Participant attains age 35.

Any new waiver on or after such date shall be subject to the full requirements of
Section 4.08.

(2) "Earliest retirement age." The earliest date on which, under the

Plan, the Participant could elect to receive retirement benefits.

(3 ) "Qualified election." A waiver of a Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity or a Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Annuity. Any waiver of a Quali-

fied Joint and Survivor Annuity or a Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Annuity
shall not be effective unless : (a) the Participant's Eligible Spouse consents in writ-
ing to the election; (b) the election designates a specific Beneficiary including any
class of Beneficiaries or any contingent Beneficiaries, which may not be changed
without spousal consent (or the Eligible Spouse expressly permits designationsby
the Participant without any further spousal consent); (c) the Eligible Spouse's con-

sent acknowledges the effect of the election; and (d) the Eligible Spouse's consent
is witnessed by a Plan representativeor notary public. Additionally, a Participant's
waiver of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity shall not be effective unless
the election designates a form of benefit payment which may not be changed
without spousal consent (or the Eligible Spouse expressly permits designationsby
the Participant without any further spousal consent) . If it is established to the sat-

isfaction of a Plan representative that there is no Eligible Spouse or that the

spouse cannot be located, a waiver will be deemed a qualifiedelection.

Any consent by an Eligible Spouse obtained under this provision (or es-

tablishment that the consent of a spouse may not be obtained) shall be effective
only with respect to such spouse. A consent that permits designationsby the Par-

ticipant without any requirement of further consent by such spouse must
acknowledge that the spouse has the right to limit consent to a specific Benefi -

ciary, and a specific form ofbenefit where applicable, and that the spouse volun -

tarily elects to relinquish either or both of such rights. A revocation of a prior
waiver may be made by a Participant without the consent of the spouse at any
time before the commencementof benefits. The number of revocations shall not
be limited. No consent obtained under this provisionshall be valid unless the Par-

ticipant has received notice as provided in Paragraph (E) below.

(4) "Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity." An immediate annuity for
the life of the Participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the spouse which
is not less than 50% and not more than 100% of the amount of the annuity which
is payable during the joint lives of the Participant and the Eligible Spouse and



which is the actuarial equivalent of the normal form of benefit, or if greater, any
optional form of benefit, and is further defined in Section 4.03.

(5) "Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity." An immediate annuity for
the life of the Participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the Eligible
Spouse which is not less than 75% and not more than 100% of the amount of the

annuity which is payable during the joint lives of the Participant and the Eligible
Spouse and which is the actuarial equivalent of the normal form of benefit, or if
greater, any optional form ofbenefit, and is further defined in Section 4.03.

(6) "Eligible Spouse." The spouse or surviving spouse of the Partici-

pant as defined in Section 1.11, provided that a former spouse will be treated as
the spouse or surviving spouse and a current spouse will not be treated as the

spouse or surviving spouse to the extent provided under a qualified domestic rela-

tions order as described in Code Section 414(p),

(7) "Annuity starting date." The first day of the first period for which
an amount is paid as an annuity or any other form.

The annuity starting date for disability benefits shall be the date such ben-

L a
efits commence if the disability benefit is not an auxiliary benefit. An auxiliary
benefit is a disability benefit which does not reduce the benefit payable at Normal
Retirement Age.

•

(8) "Vested accrued benefit." The value of the Participant's Vested ac-

crued benefit derived from Employer and Employee contributions (including roll-
overs) . The provisions of this Section 4.08 shall apply to a Participant who is
Vested in amounts attributable to Employer contributions, Employee contribu-

tions (or both) at the time ofdeath or distribution.

(F) Notice Requirements:,

( 1 ) In the case of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, the Contract
Administratorshall no less than 30 days and no more than 180 days prior to the

annuity starting date provide each Participant a written explanation of: (a) the
terms and conditions of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity and Qualified Op-

tional Survivor Annuity; (b) the Participant's right to make and the effect of an
election to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity form of benefit; (c) the

rights of a Participant's Eligible Spouse; (d) the right to make, and the effect of, a

revocation of a previous election to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annui-

ty; and (e) the relative values of the various optional forms of benefit under the
Plan. The written explanation shall comply with the requirements of Treasury

, Regulation Section 1.417 (a)(3)- 1.
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The annuity starting date for a distributionin a form other than a Qualified
Joint and Survivor Annuity may be less than 30 days after receipt of the written

explanation described in the preceding paragraph provided : (a) the Participant has
been provided with information that clearly indicates that the Participant has at
least 30 days to consider whether to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annu-

ity and elect (with spousal consent ) to a form ofdistributionother than a Qualified
Joint and Survivor Annuity; (b) the Participant is permitted to revoke any affirma -

tive distributionelection at least until the annuity starting date or, if later, at any
time prior to the expiration of the 7—day period that begins the day after the ex-

planation of the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity is provided to the Partici-

pant; and (c) the annuity starting date is a date after the date that the written ex-

planation was provided to the Participant. The written explanation shall comply
with the requirementsof Treasury Regulation Section 1.417 (a)(3)-1.

D
(2) In the case of,4 Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Annuity as de-

scribed in Paragraph 4.08(e), the Contract Administratorshall provide each Par-

ticipant within the applicable period for such Participant a written explanation of
the Qualified Pre—Retirement Survivor Annuity in such terms and in such manner
as would be comparable to the explanation provided for meeting the requirements
ofParagraph (E)( 1 ) applicable to a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity.

The applicable period for a Participant is whichever of the following peri-

ods ends last: (a) the period beginning with the first day of the Plan Year in which
the Participant attains age 32 and ending with the close of the Plan Year preceding
the Plan Year in which the Participant attains age 35; (b) a reasonable period end-

ing after the individual becomes a Participant; (c) a reasonable period ending after

Paragraph (E)(3) ceases to apply to the Participant; (d) a reasonable period ending
after this Section 4.08 first applies to the Participant. Notwithstanding the forego-

ing, notice must be provided within a reasonable period ending after separation
from service in the case of a Participant who separates from service before attain-

ing age 35.

For purposes of applying the preceding paragraph, a reasonable period
ending after the enumerated events described in (b), (c) and (d) is the end of the
two-year period beginning one year prior to the date the applicable event occurs,
and ending one year after that date. In the case of a Participant who separates
from service before the Plan Year in which age 35 is attained, notice shall be pro-

vided within the two -year period beginning one year prior to separation and end-

ing one year after separation. If such a Participant thereafter returns to employ-

ment with the Employer, the applicable period for such Participant shall be rede-

termined.

(3 ) Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Paragraph
rr-. )
(E), the

respective notices prescribed by this Paragraph E) need not be given to a Partici-
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pant if: (a) the Plan "fully subsidizes" the costs of a Qualified Joint and Survivor
Annuity or Qualified Pre—Retirement SurvivorAnnuity, and (b) the Plan does not
allow the Participant to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity or Quali-
fied Pre—Retirement SurvivorAnnuity and does not allow a married Participant to

designate a non-Spouse Beneficiary. For purposes of this Paragraph (E)(3), a plan
fully subsidizes the costs ofa benefit ifno increase in cost, or decrease in benefits
to the Participant may result from the Participant's failure to elect another benefit.
Prior to the time the Plan allows the Participant to waive the Qualified Pre-

Retirement Survivor Annuity, the Plan may not charge the Participant for the cost
of such benefit by reducing the Participant's benefits under the Plan or by any
other method.

(4) The Participant must establish to the satisfaction of the Trustees
that a consent to a rejection is not required because :

:(a) the Participant is not married;

(b) the Eligible Spouse whose consent would be required can-

not be located; or

(c) consent of the Eligible Spouse cannot be obtained because
ofextenuating circumstances, as provided in IRS regulations.

(G) Retroactive Annuity StartingDate

( 1 ) A retroactive annuity starting date shall mean an annuity start-

ing date affirmatively elected by a Participant that occurs on or before the date
the written explanation required in Paragraph (D)( 1 ) of this Section is provided
to the Participant. A Participant cannot elect a retroactive annuity starting date
that precedes the date upon which the Participant could have otherwise started

receiving benefits under the terms of the Plan in effect as of the retroactive annuity
starting date. Future periodic payments with respect to a Participant who
elects a retroactive annuity starting date must be the same as the future periodic
payments, if any, that would have been paid with respect to the Participant
had payments actually commenced on the retroactive annuity starting date.

The Participant must receive a make-up payment to reflect any missed

payment or payments for the period from the retroactive annuity starting date to the
date of the actual make-up payment, adjusted for interest from the date the
missed payments(s) would have been made to the date of the actual make-up
payment. Annuity payments that otherwise satisfy the requirements of a Qualified
Joint and Survivor Annuity under Paragraph(B)(4) of this Section will not fail to
be treated as a Qualified Joint and SurvivorAnnuity for purposes ofParagraph (̀ 3)
because a retroactive annuity starting date is elected and a make-up payriient is

made.



(2) The Participant's Eligible Spouse (including an alternate payee
who is treated as a Eligible Spouse under a Qualified Domestic Relation Order
as described in Code Section 414(p)) , determined as if the date distributions
commence were the Participant's annuity starting date, shall consent to the dis-

tribution in a manner that would satisfy the requirements of Paragraph (D) of
this Section. The Eligible Spousal consent requirement of this Paragraph
(E)(2) does not apply if the amount of such Eligible Spouse's survivor annuity
payments under the retroactive annuity starting date election is no less than the
amount that the survivor payments to such Eligible Spouse would have been

under an optional form of benefit that would satisfy the requirements to be a

Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity under Paragraph (D)(4) of this Section and
that has an annuity starting date after the date the explanation required by Para-

graph (E) ofthis Sectionwas provided.

If the Participant's Eligible Spouse as of the retroactive annuity starting
date would not be the Participant's Eligible Spouse determinedas if the date distri-

butions commence was the Participant's annuity starting date, consent of that for-
mer Eligible Spouse is not needed to waive the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annui-

ty with respect to the retroactive annuity starting date, unless otherwise provided
under a qualified domestic relations order as described in Code Section 414(p).

(3) The written explanation required by Paragraph (E) shall be provid-

ed no less than 30 days and no more than 180 days (90 days for notices given in
Plan years beginning before January 1, 2007 ) before the date of the first payment
of benefits pursuant to the retroactive annuity starting date, and the election to re-

ceive the distribution shall be made after the written explanation is provided and
on or before the date of the first payment.

(4) When the date the distribution commences is substituted for the

annuity starting date for all purposes (including for purposes of determining the

applicable interest of the Plan and the applicablemortality table under Section 1.02
of the Plan), the distribution (including interest adjustments ) must satisfy the re-

quirements of Section 5.01. However, if the date the distribution commences is
12 months or less from the retroactive annuity starting date and the form of the
benefit would have been excepted from Code Section 417(e)(3) if the distribution had

actually commenced on the retroactiveannuity starting date, the requirement to apply
Section 5.01 as of the date the distribution commences does not apply. The benefit
determinedas ofthe retroactive annuity starting date must satisfy the requirements
of Section 5.01 with the applicable interest rate and the applicable mortality table
determined as of that date.

In the case of a form of benefit that would have been subject to Code Sec-

tion 417(e)(3) if distributions had commenced as of the retroactive annuity start-

ing date, the distribution shall be not less than the benefit produced by applying



w

the applicable interest rate under Section 1.02 and the applicablemortality table un-

der Section 1.02 determined as of the date the distributionactually commences to
the annuity form that corresponds to the annuity form that was used to determine
the benefit amount as of the retroactive annuity starting date. The benefit de-

termined as of the retroactive annuity starting date must satisfy the requirements
of Code Section 417(e)(3) with the applicable interest rate and the applicable
mortality table determined as of that date.

(H) Transitional Rules,,

( 1 ) Any living Participant not receiving benefits on August 23, 1984,
who would otherwise not receive the benefits prescribed by the previous Para-

graphs of this Section 4.08 must be given the opportunity to elect to have the prior
provisions of this Section 4.08 apply if such Participant is credited with at least
one Hour of Service under this Plan or a predecessor plan in a Plan Year begin-

ning on or after January 1, 1976, and such Participant had at least 10 Years of
Service for Vesting when he/she separated from service.

(2) Any living Participant not receiving benefits on August 23, 1984,
who was credited with at least one Hour of Service under this Plan or a predeces-

L sor plan on or after September 2, 1974, and who is not otherwise credited with
any service in a Plan Year beginning on or after January 1, 1976, must be given
the opportunity to have his/her or her benefits paid in accordance with Paragraph
(G)(4).

(3) The respective opportunities to elect (as described in Paragraphs
(G)( 1 ) and (2) above) must be afforded to the appropriate Participants during the

period commencing on August 23, 1984, and ending on the date benefits would
otherwise commence to said Participants.

(4) Any Participant who has elected pursuant to Paragraph (G)(2) and

any Participant who does not elect under Paragraph (G)( 1 ) or who meets the re-

quirements of Paragraph(G)( 1 ) except that such Participant does not have at least
10 Years of Service for Vesting when he/she separates from service, shall have
his/her or her benefits distributed in accordance with all of the following require-

ments ifbenefits would have been payable in the form of a life annuity.

(a) Automatic joint and survivor annuity. If benefits in the
form of a life annuity become payable to a married Participant who :

(1) begins to receive payments under the Plan on or af-
ter Normal Retirement Age; or

L (ii) dies on or after Normal Retirement Age while still
working for the Employer; or

-
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(iii) begins to receive payments on or after the qualified
early retirement age; or

(iv) separates from service on or after attaining Normal
Retirement Age (or the qualified early retirement age ) and after

satisfying the eligibility requirements for the payment of benefits
under the Plan and thereafter dies before beginning to receive such

benefits; then such benefits will be received under this Plan in the
form of a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity, unless the Partici-

pant has elected otherwise during the election period. The election

period must begin at least 6 months before the Participant attains

qualified early retirement age and end not more than 90 days be-

fore the commencement of benefits. Any election hereunder will
be in writing and may be changedby the Participant at any time.

(b) Election of early survivor annuity. A Participant, who is

employed after attaining the qualified early retirement age will be given
the opportunity to elect, during the election period, to have a survivor an-

nuity payable on death. If the Participant elects the survivor annuity, pay-

ments under such annuity must not be less than the payments which would
have been made to the Eligible Spouse under the Qualified Joint and Sur-
vivor Annuity if the Participant had retired on the day before his/her or her
death. Any election under this provision will be in writing and may be

changed by the Participant at any time. The election period begins on the
later of: (i) the 90th day before the Participant attains the qualified early
retirement age, or (ii) the date on which participation begins, and ends on
the date the Participant terminates employment. ^

(c) For purposes of this p*Agf
-
4
- -

011 (f)(iv) qualified early re- ?
e.

tirement age is the latest of:

(i) the earliest date, under the Plan, on which the Par-

ticipant may elect to receive retirement benefits,

(ii) the first day of the 120th month beginning before
the Participant reaches Normal Retirement Age, or

(iii) the date the Participant begins participation.

4.09 Qualified Domestic Relations Orders„

(A) Notwithstanding any other provisions of Section 4, any Accrued Benefit
of a Participant may be apportioned between the Participant and the alternate payee (as
defined in Code Section 414(p) (8 )) by providing the alternate payee a percentage or spe-
cific amount of the Participant's Accrued Benefit. The Contract Administratormay direct
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distributions to an alternate payee pursuant to a qualified domestic relations order as de-
fined in Code Section 414(p)( 1 ) (A) on or after the date on which the Participant attains
the earliest retirement age, provided that the Contract Administratorhas properly notified
the affected Participant and each alternate payee of the order and has determined that the
order is a qualified domestic relations order as defined in Code Section 414(p)( 1 )(A) ..171* :
alternate payee shall be paid the present value (using the actuarial assumptionscontained

fin the Plan) of his/her specific amount or his/her percentage of the Participant's Accrued
(
l '

1

Benefit in a lump -sum payment notwithstanding the value of such lump-sum payment un- j
less the domestic relations order specifies a differentmanner ofpayment permittedkbyli -
Plan; the alternate payee shall not be required to consent to such lump-sum

; :
-ytAt.* T4e

-
04 )

Board of Trustees shall adopt reasonable procedures to determine the qualified status of
domestic relations orders and to administer the distributions thereunder.

(B) Any rights of a former Eligible Spouse, or other alternate payee under a

Qualified Domestic Relations Order, with respect to a Participant's pension, shall take

precedence over those of any later Eligible Spouse of the Participant.

(C) The Fund shall be entitled to rely on written representations,consents, and
revocations submitted by Participants, Eligible Spouses or other parties in making deter-

minations and, unless such reliance is arbitrary or capricious, the Fund's determinations

L shall be final and binding and shall dischaige the Fund from liability to the extent of the

payments made. This means that, unless the Plan is administered in a manner determined
to be inconsistent with the fiduciary standards of Part 4 of Title I of ERISA, the Fund
shall not be liable for duplicate benefits with respect to the same Participant, or for sur-

viving Eligible Spouse benefits in excess of the actuarial present value of the benefits, de-
termined as of the Effective Date of Benefits of the Participant's pension or, if earlier, the
date of the Participant's death.

4.10 Direct Rollovers. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Plan, for distribu-

tions made after December 31, 2001 the Contract Administrator shall advise any distributee enti-

tled to receive an eligible rollover distribution, at the same time as the notice required to be given
pursuant to Section 4 (or such other time as is permitted by law) of his/her right to elect a direct
rollover to an eligible retirement plan, pursuant to the provisions of this Section. To elect a direct
rollover the distributee must request in writing to the Contract Administrator that all or a speci -

fied portion of the eligible rollover distribution be transferred directly to an eligible retirement

plan.

The distributee shall not be entitled to elect a direct rollover pursuant to this Section un-

less he/she has obtained a waiver ofany applicable Qualified Joint and SurvivorAnnuity, as re-
- quired pursuant to Section 4.08. -

L
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For purposes of this Section, the following definitions shall apply :

(A) A "direct rollover" is a payment by the Plan to the eligible retirement plan
specified by the distributee.

(B) A "distributee" includes an Employee or former Employee. In addition,
the Employee's or former Employee's surviving Eligible Spouse and the Employee's (or
former Employee's) Eligible Spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a

qualified domestic relations order, as defined in Code Section 414(p), are distributees
with regard to the interest of the Eligible Spouse or former spouse. A distributee also in-

cludes the Participant's non-spouse designated Beneficiary. In the case of a non-spouse
Beneficiary, the direct rollover may be made only to an individual retirement account or

annuity described in Code Section 408 (a) or 408(b) that is established on behalf of the

designed Beneficiary and that will be treated as an inherited individual retirement account

pursuant to the provisions of Code Section 402(c) ( 11 ) . Also, in this case, the determina-

tion of any required minimum distribution under Code Section 401 (a)(9) that is ineligible
for rollover shall be made in accordance with Notice 2007-7, Q&A 17 and 18, 2007-5

I.R.B. 395.

(C) An "eligible retirement plan" is an individual retirement account described
in Code Section 408 (a), an individual retirement annuity described in Code Section
408 (b) (other than an endowment contract) , a qualified trust (an employees' trust) de-

scribed in Code Section 401 (a) which is exempt from tax under Code Section 501 (a) and
which agrees to separately account for amounts transferred into such plan from this Plan,
an annuity plan described in Code Section 403 (a) , an eligible deferred compensation plan
described in Code Section 457(b) which is maintained by a state, political subdivision of
a state, or any agency or instrumentality thereof which agrees to separately account for
amounts transferred into such plan from this Plan, and an annuity contract described in
Code Section 403(b) that accepts the distributee's eligible rollover distribution. Howev -

er, in the case of an "eligible rollover distribution" to the surviving Eligible Spouse, an

eligible retirement plan is an individual retirement account or individual retirement an-

nuity. The definition of eligible retirement plan shall also apply in the case of a distribu -

tion to a surviving Eligible Spouse, or to an Eligible Spouse or former Eligible Spouse
who is the alternate payee under a qualified domestic relations order as defined in Code
Section 414(p ) . The Contract Administrator may establish reasonable procedures for as-

certaining that the eligible retirement plan meets the preceding requirements.

(D) "Eligible rollover distribution" is any distribution of all or any portion of
the balance to the credit of the distributee, except that an eligible rollover distribution
does not include : any distribution that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic
payments (not less frequently than annually) made for the life (or life expectancy) of the
distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies ) of the distributee and the distrib -

utee's designatedBeneficiary, or for a specified period of ten years or more; any distribu -
tion to the extent such distribution is required under Code Section 401 (a)(9 ) ; and the por-
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tion of any distribution that is not includible in gross income (determined without regard
to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation with respect to employer securities) ; and
any other distribution(s) that is reasonablyexpectedto total less than $200 during a year.

A portion of a distribution shall not fail to be an eligible rollover distribution
merely because the portion consists of after-tax employee contributions which are not in-
cludible in gross income. However, such portion may be transferred only to : ( 1 ) an indi-
vidual retirement account or annuity described in Code Section '408(a) or (b) ; (2) for tax-
able years beginning after December 31, 2001 and before January 1, 2007; to a qualified
trust which is part of a defined contribution plan that agrees to separately account for
amounts so transferred, including separately accounting for the portion of such distribu -

tion which is includible in gross income and the portion of such distribution which is not
so includible; or (3 ) or taxable years beginning after December 31, 2006, to a qualified
trust or to an annuity contract described in Code Section 403 (b), if such trust or contract
provides for separate accounting for amounts so transferred (including interest thereon),

including separately accounting for the portion of such distributionwhich is includible in
gross income and the portionof such distribution which is not so includible.

A Participant or Beneficiary (including a non-Spousal Beneficiary, to the extent
permitted under the Plan) may roll over an eligible rollover distribution (as defined in

L Code Section 402(c)(4)) to a Roth IRA, provided the Participant (or Beneficiary ) satisfies
the requirements for making a Roth contribution under Code Section 408A(c)(3)(B) .

Any amounts rolled over to a Roth IRA will be included in gross income to the extent
such amounts would have been included in gross income if not rolled over' (as required
under Code Section 408A(d)(3) (A) .

p•

4.11 Direct Rollovers on Behalfof DesignatedNon-Spousal Beneficiaries. A deceased

Participant's designated non-spousal Beneficiary, designated within the meaning of Code Sec-
tion 401 (a)(9)(E), shall be permitted to direct a trustee-to-trustee transfer of any portion of a dis-

tribution from this Plan to an individual retirement plan described in Code Section 408 (a) or (b)
that is established for purposes of receiving the distribution on behalf of the designated non-

spousal Beneficiary. The direct trustee-to-trustee rollover must be made to an individual retire-

ment account establishedon behalfof the designated non-spousal Beneficiary that will be treated
as an inherited individual retirement account pursuant to the provisions of Code Section
402(c)(11 ) . In order to be able to roll over the distribution, the distributionmust otherwise satis-

fy the definition of an eligible rollover distribution (as defined in Code Section 402(c)(4)) . In
applying this Section, a non-Spouse rollover will be subject to the direct rollover requirements
under Code Section 401 (a)(3 1 ), the rollover notice requirements under Code Section 402(f) , and
the mandatory withholding requirements under Code Section 3405 (c) .

,

4.12 Incompetence or Incapacity of a Pensioner. In the event it is determined that any
Participant or Beneficiary is unable to care for his or her affairs because of mental or physical
incapacity, the Trustees may pay the benefits due to such Participant or Beneficiary to his or her

legal guardian, conservator, committee, or other legal representative, or in the absence of any of
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them, to any relative by blood or marriage who is deemed by the Trustees, in their sole discre-

tion, to be acting in the interest of the Participant or Beneficiary. If such a Participant or Benefi-

ciary resides in a residential health care facility, is not mentally competent, and lacks both a legal
representative and a relative acting in his or her interest, the Trustees may pay the benefits due to
the Participant or Beneficiary to the residential health care facility in which he or she resides and

which is deemed by the Trustees, in their sole discretion, to be acting in the interest of the Partic-

ipant or Beneficiary. Paymentby the Trustees hereunder to a legal representative, relative or res-

idential health care facility shall operate to discharge the Trustees from any liability to such Par-

ticipant or Beneficiary or to anyone representing the Participant or Beneficiary's interest. Pay-

ments to a legal representative, relative or a residential health care facility hereunderwill not be

deemed an assignment of benefits; and the relative or residential health care facility must

acknowledge in writing that they will apply the amounts paid solely in the interest of the Partici-

pant or Beneficiary and that they have no right enforceable against the Fund to any part of the

Participant or Beneficiary's Pension benefit or any other assets of the Fund. No payment will be

made hereunder to a governmental or private agency, institution, or facility if the Participant or

Beneficiary is not legally required to pay for his or her care and maintenance.

Pu,oi6
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SECTION 5 : LIMITATIONON CONTRIBUTIONS AND BENEFITS

5.01 Limitation on Benefits

(A) The limitations of this Section shall apply in limitation years beginning on
or after July 1, 2007, except as otherwise provided herein.

. (B ) The annual benefit otherwise payable to a Participant under the Plan at any
time shall not exceed the maximum permissible benefit. If the benefit the Participant
would otherwise accrue in a limitation year would produce an annual benefit in excess of
the maximum permissible benefit, the benefit shall be limited (or the rate of accrual re-

duced) to a benefit that does not exceed the maximum permissible benefit.

(C) If the Participant is, or has ever been, a Participant in another qualified de-

fined benefit plan (without regard to whether the plan has been terminated) maintained

by the Employer or a predecessor Employer, the sum of the Participant's annual bene-

fits from all such plans may not exceed the maximum permissible benefit.
•

(D) The application of the provisions of this Section shall not cause the maxi-
mum permissiblebenefit for any Participantto be less than the Participant's accrued benefit
under all the defined benefit plans of the Employer or a predecessor Employer as of the
end of the last limitation year beginning before July 1, 2007 under provisions of the
plans that were both adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007. The preceding sentence

applies only if the provisions of such defined benefit plans that were both adopted and in
effect before April 5, 2007 satisfied the applicable requirements of statutory provisions,
regulations, and other published guidance relating to Code Section 415 in effect as of the
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end of the last limitation year beginning before July 1, 2007, as described in Section
1.415(a)- 1 (g)(4) of the Treasury Regulations.

(E) The limitations of this Section shall be determined and applied taking into
account the rules in Paragraph (G) .

(F) Definitions,

( 1 ) Annual benefit : A benefit that is payable annually in the form of a

straight life annuity. Except as provided below, where a benefit is payable in a
form other than a straight life annuity, the benefit shall be adjusted to an actuarial-

ly equivalent straight life annuity that begins at the same time as such other form
of benefit and is payable on the first day of each month, before applying the
limitations of this Section. For a Participant who has or will have distributions
commencing at more than one annuity starting date, the annual benefit shall be de -
termined as of each such annuity starting date (and shall satisfy the limitations of
this Section as of each such date), actuarially adjusting for past and future distri-
butions of benefits commencingat the other annuity starting dates. For this purpose,
the determinationofwhether a new starting date has occurred shall be made without
regard to Section 1.401 (a)-20, Q&A 10 (d) of the Treasury Regulations, and with
regard to Section 1.415 (b) 1 (b)( 1 )(iii)(B) and (C) of the TreasuryRegulations.

•

No actuarial adjustment to the benefit shall be made for (a) survivor
benefits payable to a surviving spouse under a qualified joint and survivor annui -

ty to the extent such benefits would not be payable if the Participant's benefit were
paid in another form; (b) benefits that are not directly related to retirement bene-
fits (such as a qualified disability benefit, preretirement incidental death benefits,
and post- retirement medical benefits) ; or (c) the inclusion in the form of bene -
fit of an automatic benefit increase feature, provided the form ofbenefit is not sub-

ject to Code Section 417(e)(3) and would otherwise satisfy the limitations of this
Section, and the Plan provides that the amount payable under the form of benefit
in any limitation year shall not exceed the limits of this Section applicable at the
annuity starting date, as increased in subsequent years pursuant to Code Section
415 (d) . For this purpose, an automatic benefit increase feature is included in a

form of benefit if the form of benefit provides for automatic, periodic increases
to the benefits paid in that form.

The determination of the annual benefit shall take into account social se-

curity supplements described in Code Section 411(a)(9) and benefits transferred
• from another defined benefit plan, other than transfers of distributable benefits pur-

suant Section 1.411 (d)-4, Q&A-3(c) , of the Treasury Regulations, but shall disregard
benefits attributable to Employee contributions or rollover contributions.

L Effective for distributions in Plan Years beginning after December 31,
2003, the determination of Actuarial Equivalence of forms of benefit other than a

57



straight life annuity shall be made in accordance with Paragraphs (F)( 1 )(a) or

(F) ( 1 )(b) .

(a) Benefit Forms Not Subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) : The

straight life annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form
of benefit shall be determined under this Paragraph (F)( 1 )(a) if the form of
the Participant's benefit is either ( 1 ) a nondecreasingannuity (other than a

straight life annuity) payable for a period of not less than the life of the Par-

ticipant (or, in the case of a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity, the
life of the surviving spouse) , or (2) an annuity that decreases during the
life of the Participant merely because of (a) the death of the survivor annui-

tant (but only if the reduction is not below 50% of the benefit payable be-
fore the death of the survivor annuitant), or (b) the cessation or reduction
of Social Security supplements or qualified disabilitypayments (as defined
in Code Section 401(a)(11 )) .

(i) Limitation Years Beginning Before July 1, 2007.
For limitation years beginning before July 1, 2007, the actuarially
equivalent straight life annuity is equal to the annual amount of the

straight life annuity commencing at the same annuity starting date
that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of
benefit computed using whichever of the following produces the

greater annual amount: (I) the interest rate specified in Section 1.02
of the Plan and the mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified
in Section 1.02 of the Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form;
and (II) a 5 percent interest rate assumption and the applicable mor-

tality table defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan for that annuity start-

ing date.

(ii) Limitation Years Beginning On Or After July 1,
2007. For limitation years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, the
actuarially equivalent straight life annuity is equal to the greater of
( 1 ) the annual amount of the straight life annuity (if any ) payable
to the Participant under the Plan commencing at the same annuity
starting date as the Participant's form of benefit; and (2) the annual
amountof the straight life annuity commencing at the same annu-

ity starting date that has the same actuarial present value as the
Participant's form of benefit, computed using a 5 percent interest
rate assumption and the applicable mortality table defined in Sec -

tion 1.02 of the Plan for that annuity starting date.

(b) Benefit Forms Subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) : The

straight life annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form
of benefit shall be determined under this Section if the form of the Partici-
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pant's benefit is other than a benefit form described in Paragraph
(F)( 1 ) (a) . In this case, the actuarially equivalent straight life annuity
shall be determined as follows:

(i) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning Af-
ter 2005. If the annuity starting date of the Participant's form of
benefit is in a Plan Year beginning after 2005, the actuarially
equivalent straight life annuity is equal to the greatest of (I) the an-
nual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the same an-

nuity starting date that has the same actuarial present value as the

Participant's form of benefit, computed using the interest rate speci-

fied in Section 1.02 of the Plan and the mortality table (or other
tabular factor) specified in Section 1.02 of the Plan for adjusting
benefits in the same form; (II) the annual amount of the straight
life annuity commencingat the same annuity startingdate that has the
same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit,

' computed using a 5.5 percent interest rate assumption and the ap-

plicable mortality table defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan; and

(III) the annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at
the same annuity starting date that has the same actuarial presentc value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using the ap-

plicable interest rate defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan and the ap-

plicable mortality table defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan, divided

by 1.05.

(ii) Annuity Starting Date in Plan Years Beginning in
2004 or 2005. If the annuity starting date of the Participant's
form of benefit is in a Plan Year beginning in 2004 or 2005, the

actuarially equivalent straight life annuity is equal to the annual
amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the same annui-

_

ty starting date that has the same actuarial present value as the Par-

ticipant's form of benefit, computed using whichever of the follow-

ing produces the greater annual amount : (I) the interest rate speci-

fied in Section 1.02 of the Plan and the mortality table (or other
tabular factor) specified in Section 1.02 of the Plan for adjusting
benefits in the same form; and (II) a 5.5 percent interest rate as-

sumption and the applicable mortality table defined in Section 1.02

of the Plan.

If the annuity starting date of the Participant's benefit is on
or after the first day of the first Plan Year beginning in 2004 and
before December 31, 2004, the application of this Paragraph
(F)( 1 )(b)(ii) shall not cause the amount payable under the Partici-

pant's form of benefit to be less than the benefit calculated under
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the Plan, taking into account the limitations of this Section, ex-

cept that the actuarially equivalent straight life annuity is equal
to the annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the
same annuity startingdate that has the same actuarial present value as

the Participant's form of benefit, computed using whichever of the

following produces the greatest annual amount:

(I) the interest rate specified in Section 1.02 of
the Plan and the mortality table (or other tabular factor) speci-

fied in Section 1.02 of the Plan for adjusting benefits in the
same form;

(II) the applicable interest rate defined in Sec-
tion 1.02 of the Plan and the applicable mortality table de-

fined in Section 1.02 of the Plan; and

(III) the applicable interest rate defined in Sec -
tion 1.02 of the Plan (as in effect on the last day of the last
Plan Year beginning before January 1, 2004, under provi -

sions of the Plan then adopted and in effect) and the applica-

ble mortality table defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan.

(2) Compensation : Compensation shall mean one of the following

(a) Information Required To Be Reported Under Code Sec-
tions 6041, 6051, And 6052 (wages, tips, and other compensation as re-

ported on Form W-2) . Compensation is defined as wages, within the
meaning of Code Section 3401 (a) , and all other payments of compen-
sation to an Employee by the Employer (in the course of the Employ-
er's trade or business) for which the Employer is required to furnish the
Employee a written statement under Code Sections 6041(d), 6051(a)(3), and
6052. Compensation shall be determined without regard to any rules
under Code Section 3401 (a) that limit the remuneration included in wages
based on the nature or location of the employment or the services per-
formed (such as the exception for agricultural labor in Code Section
3401 (a)(2)) .

(b) Code Section 3401 (a) Wages. Compensation is defmed as

wages within the meaning of Code Section 3401 (a) for the purposes of
income tax withholding at the source but determined without regard to
any rules that limit the remuneration included in wages based on the na-
ture or location of the employment or the services performed (such as
the exception for agricultural labor in Code Section 3401 (a)(2)) .
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(c) 415 Safe -Harbor Compensation. Compensation is defined
as wages, salaries, and fees for professional services and other amounts
received (without regard to whether or not an amount is paid in cash) for
personal services actually rendered in the course of employment with the
Employer maintaining the Plan to the extent that the amounts are in-
cludible in gross income (including, but not limited to, commissions

paid salespersons, compensation for services on the basis of a percentage
of profits, commissions on insurance premium, tips, bonuses, fringe
benefits, and reimbursements, or other expense allowances under a
nonaccountable plan (as described in Section 1.62-2(c)of the Treasury
Regulations), and excluding the following:

(i) Employer contributions (other than elective con-

tributions described in Code Sections 402(e)(3), 408(k)(6) ,

408 (p)(2)(A)(i), or 457(b)) to a plan of deferred compensation (in-

cluding a simplified Employee pension described in Code Section
408(k) or a simple retirement account described in Code Section
408(p), and whether or not qualified) to the extent such contribu-

tions are not includible in the Employee's gross income for the
taxable in which contributed, and distributions whether- year any (

L- or not includible in gross income when distributed) from a plan of de-

ferred compensation (whether or not qualified)

(ii) Amounts realized from the exercise ofa nonstatutory
stock option (that is, an option other than a statutory stock option as

defined in Section 1.421- 1 (b) of the Treasury Regulations), or
when restricted stock (or property) held by the Employee either
becomes freely transferable or is no longer subject to a substan-

tial risk of forfeiture;

(iii) Amounts realized from the sale, exchange or other

disposition of stock acquired under a statutory stock option;

(iv) Other amounts that receive special tax benefits,
such as premiums for group-term life insurance (but only to the

extent that the premiums are not includible in the gross income of the

Employee and are not salary reduction amounts that are described in
Code Section 125) ;

(v) Other items of remuneration that are similar to any
of the items listed in (i) through (iv) .

L (d) For any self-employed individual, Compensation shall
mean earned income.
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(e) Except as provided herein, for limitation years beginning
after December 31, 1991, compensation for a limitation year is the com-

pensation actually paid or made available during such limitation year.
Compensation for a limitation year shall include amounts earned but not

paid during the limitation year solely because of the timing of pay periods
and pay dates, provided the amounts are paid during the first few weeks of
the next limitation year, the amounts are included on a uniform and con-

sistent basis with respect to all similarly situated Employees, and no

compensation is included in more than one limitation year.

(f) For limitation years beginning on or after July 1, 2007,
compensation for a limitation year shall also include compensationpaid by
the later of 21/2 months after an Employee's severance from employment
with the Employer maintaining the Plan or the end of the limitation year
that includes the date of the Employee's severance from employment with
the Employer maintaining the Plan, if:

(1) the payment is regular compensation for services

during the Employee's regular working hours, or compensation for
services outside the Employee's regular working hours (such as

V

overtime or shift differential), commissions, bonuses, or other sim-

ilar payments, and, absent a severance from employment, the

payments would have been paid to the Employee while the Em-

ployee continued in employment with the Employer,

(ii) the payment is for unused accrued bona fide sick, va-

cation or other leave that the Employee would have been able to
use if employment had continued; or

( iii) the payment is received by the Employee pursuant
to a nonqualified unfunded deferred compensation plan and would

' have been paid at the same time if employment had continued, but
only to the extent includible in gross income.

(g) Any payments not described above shall not be considered
compensation if paid after severance from employment, even if they are

paid by the later of 21/2 months after the date of severance from employment
or the end of the limitation year that includes the date of severance from
employment, except, (a) payments to an individual who does not current-

ly perform services for the Employer by reason of qualified military ser-
vice (within the meaning of Code Section 414(u)( 1 )) to the extent these

payments do not exceed the amounts the individual would have received if
the individual had continued to perform services for the Employer rather
than entering qualified military service; or (b) compensation paid to a
Participant who is permanently and totally disabled, as defined in Code
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Section 22(e)(3) , provided salary continuation applies to all Participants
who are permanentlyand totally disabled for a fixed or determinable period,
or the Participant was not a highly compensated Employee, as defined in
Code Section 414(q), immediately before becoming disabled.

(h) Back pay, within the meaning of Section 1.415(c)-2(g)(8)
of the Treasury Regulations, shall be treated as compensation for the limi-
tation year to which the back pay relates to the extent the back pay repre-
sents wages and compensation that would otherwise be included under
this definition.

•

(i) For limitation years beginning after December 31, 1997,
compensationpaid or made available during such limitation year shall in-
clude amounts that would otherwise be included in Compensation but for
an election under Code Sections 125(a), 402(e)(3 ), 402(h)( 1 )(B), 402(k) ,

or 457(b) .

(i ) For limitation years beginning after December 31, 2000,
Compensationshall also include any elective amounts that are not includible
in the gross income of the Employee by reason of Code Section

i 132(f)(4) .

(k) For limitation years beginning after December 31, 2001,
Compensation shall also include deemed Code Section 125 compensa-
tion. Deemed Code Section 125 compensation is an amount that is ex-
cludableunderCode Section 106 that is not available to a Participant in cash
in lieu of group health coverage under a Code Section 125 arrangement
solely because the Participant is unable to certify that he or she has other
health coverage. Amounts are deemed Code Section 125 compensation
only if the Employer does not request or otherwise collect information re-

garding the Participant's other health coverage as part of the enrollment
process for the health plan.

.•

(1) Compensation shall not include amounts paid as com-

pensation to a nonresident alien, as defined in Code Section
7701 (b)( 1 )(B) , who is not a Participant in the Plan to the extent the com-

pensation is excludable from gross income and is not effectively connected
with the conduct ofa trade or business within the United States.

(3) Defined Denefit Compensation Limitation: 100 percent of a Partic-

ipant's high three-year average compensation, payable in the form of a straight life
annuity.

L (a) In the case of a Participant who has had a severance from

employment with the Employer, the defined benefit compensation limita-
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tion applicable to the Participant in any limitation year beginning after
the date of severance shall be automatically adjusted by multiplying the
limitation applicable to the Participant in the prior limitation year by the
annual adjustment factor under Code Section 415(d) that is published in
the Internal Revenue Bulletin. The adjusted compensation limit shall

apply to limitation years ending with or within the calendar- year of the

date of the adjustment, but a Participant's benefits shall not reflect the ad-

justed limit prior to January 1 of that calendar year.

(b) In the case of a Participant who is rehired after a severance
from employment, the defined benefit compensation limitation is the

greater of 100 percent of the Participant's high three-year average compen -

sation, as determined prior to the severance from employment, as adjusted
pursuant to the preceding paragraph, if applicable; or 100 percent of the

Participant's high three-year average compensation, as determined after
the severance from employment under Paragraph (F)(7) .

(4) Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation: effective for limitation years
ending after December 31, 2001, the defined benefit dollar limitation is $160,000,
automatically adjusted under Code Section 415 (d) , effective January 1 of each

year, as published in the Internal Revenue Bulletin, and payable in the form of a

straight life annuity. The new limitation shall apply to limitation years ending
with or within the calendar year of the date of the adjustment, but a Participant's
benefits shall not reflect the adjusted limit prior to January 1 of that calendar
year. The automatic annual adjustment of the defined benefit dollar limitation
under Code Section 415 (d) shall apply to Participants who have had a separation
from employment.

(5) Employer: For purposes of this Section, Employer shall mean the

Employer that participates in this Plan, and all members of a controlled group of
corporations, as defined in Code Section 414(b) , as modified by Code Section
415 (h)), all commonly controlled trades or businesses (as defined in Code Section
414(c) , as modified, except in the case of a brother -sister group of trades or
businesses under common control, by Code Section 415 (h)), or affiliated service
groups (as defined in Code Section 414(m)) of which the adopting Employer is a

part, and any other entity required to be aggregated with the Employer pursuant
to Code Section 414(o) .

(6) Formerly Affiliated Plan of the Employer : A plan that, immedi -

ately prior to the cessation of affiliation, was actually maintained by the Employ -
er and, immediately after the cessation of affiliation, is not actually maintained
by the Employer. For this purpose, cessation of affiliation means the event that
causes an entity to no longer be considered the Employer, such as the sale of a
member controlled group of corporations, as defined in Code Section 414(b) , as
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modified by Code Section 415 (h), to an unrelated corporation, or that causes a

plan to not actually be maintained by the Employer, such as transfer of plan spon-

sorship outside a controlled group.

(7) High Three-Year Average Compensation: The average compensa -

tion for the three consecutive years of service (or, if the Participanthas less than three
consecutive years of service, the Participant's longest consecutive period of
service, including fractions of years, but not less than one year ) with the Employ-

er that produces the highest average. A year of service with the Employer is the
12-consecutive month period. In the case of a Participant who is rehired by the

Employer after a severance from employment, the Participant's high three-year
average compensation shall be calculated by excluding all years for which the

Participant performs no services for and receives no compensation from the

Employer (the break period ) and by treating the years immediately preceding
and following the break period as consecutive. A Participant's compensation for
a year of service shall not include compensation in excess of the limitation under
Code Section 401 (a)( 17) that is in effect for the calendar year in which such year of
service begins.

(8) Limitation Year : A calendar year. All qualified plans maintained

L by the Employer must use the same limitation year. If the limitation year is
amended to a different 12 -consecutive month period, the new limitation year must

begin on a date within the limitation year in which the amendment is made.

(9) Maximum Permissible Benefit : The lesser of the defined benefit dol-

lar limitation or the defined benefit compensation limitation (both adjusted where

required, as provided below) .

(a) Adjustment for Less than 10 Years of Participation or Ser-

vice : If the Participant has less than 10 years of participation in the Plan,
the defined benefit dollar limitation shall be multiplied by a fraction, (i) the
numerator ofwhich is the number of years (or part thereof, but not less than
one year ) of participation in the Plan, and (ii) the denominator of which is

10. In the case of a Participant who has less than ten years of service
with the Employer, the defined benefit compensation limitation shall be

multiplied by a fraction, (i) the numerator of which is the number of
years (or part thereof, but not less than one year) of service with the

Employer, and (ii) the denominator of which is 10.

(b) Adjustment of Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation for
Benefit Commencement Before Age 62 or after Age 65 : Effective for
benefits commencing in limitation years ending after December 31, 2001,
the defined benefit dollar limitation shall be adjusted if the annuity starting
date of the Participant's benefit is before age 62 or after age 65. If the an-

nuity starting date is before age 62, the defined benefit dollar limitation
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shall be adjusted under Paragraph (F)(9)(b)(i) , as modified by Para-

graph (F)(9)(b)(iii) . If the annuity starting date is after age 65, the de-
fined benefit dollar limitation shall be adjusted under Paragraph
(F)(9)(b)(ii) , as modified by Paragraph (F)(9)(b)(iii).

(1) Adjustment of Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation
for Benefit CommencementBefore age 62 :

(I) Limitation Years Beginning Before July 1,
2007. If the annuity starting date for the Participant's ben-

efit is prior to age 62 and occurs in a limitation year begin-

ning before July 1, 2007, the defined benefit dollar limita-
tion for the Participant's annuity starting date is the annual
amount of a benefit payable in the form of a straight life an-

nuity commencing at the Participant's annuity starting date
that is the actuarial equivalentof the defined benefit dol-
lar limitation (adjusted under Paragraph (F)(9)(a) for
years of participation less than 10, if required) with Actu-
arial Equivalence computed using whichever of the following
produces the smaller annual amount: ( 1 ) the interest rate

.

specified in Section 1.02 of the Plan and the mortality table
(or other tabular factor) specified in Section 1.02 of the
Plan; or (2) a 5 -percent interest rate assumption and the
applicable mortality table as defined in Section 1.02 of the
Plan.

(II) Limitation Years Beginning on or After July
1, 2007;

an. Plan Does Not Have Immediately Com-

mencing Straight Life Annuity Payable at Both Age
62 and the Age of Benefit Commencement. If the

annuity starting date for the Participant's benefit
is prior to age 62 and occurs in a limitation year
beginning on or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan does
not have an immediately commencing straight life
annuity payable at both age 62 and the age of bene-
fit commencement, the defined benefit dollar limita-
tion for the Participant's annuity starting date is the
annual amount of a benefit payable in the form of a

straight life annuity commencing at the Participant's
annuity starting date that is the actuarial equivalent of
the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted under

Paragraph (F)(9)(a) for years of participation less than



10, if required) with Actuarial Equivalence computed
using a 5 percent interest rate assumption and the

applicable mortality table for the annuity starting
date as defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan (and ex-

pressing the Participant's age based on completed
calendarmonths as of the annuity starting date) .

bb. Plan Has Immediately Commencing
Straight Life Annuity Payable at Both Age 62 and
the Age of Benefit Commencement : If the annuity
starting date for the Participant's benefit is prior to

age 62 and occurs in a limitation year beginning on
or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan has an immediate-

ly commencing straight life annuity payable at both

age 62 and the age of benefit commencement, the
defined benefit dollar limitation for the Participant's
annuity starting date is the lesser of the limitation de-

termined under Paragraph (F)(9)(b)(i)II[AA] and
the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted under

Paragraph (F)(9)(a) for years of participation less
than 10, if required) multiplied by the ratio of the
annual amount of the immediately commencing

, straight life annuity under the Plan at the Partici -

pant's annuity starting date to the annual amount of
the immediately commencing straight life annuity
under the Plan at age 62, both determined without
applying the limitationsof this Section.

(ii) Adjustment of defined benefit dollar limitation for
Benefit CommencementAfter Age 65 :

(I) Limitation Years Beginning Before July
1, 2007. If the annuity starting date for the Participant's
benefit is after age 65 and occurs in a limitation year begin-

ning before July 1, 2007, the defmed benefit dollar limita-

tion for the Participant's annuity starting date is the annual
amount ofa benefit payable in the form of a straight life an-

nuity commencing at the Participant's annuity starting date
that is the actuarial equivalent of the defined benefit dol-
lar limitation (adjusted under Paragraph (F)(9)(a) for

years of participation less than 10, if required) with Actu-

arial Equivalence computed using whichever of the following

L produces the smaller annual amount : ( 1 ) the interest rate

specified in Section 1.02 of the Plan and the mortality table
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(or other tabular factor ) specified in Section 1.02 of the

Plan; or (2) a 5-percent interest rate assumption and the

applicable mortality table as defined in Section 1.02 of the
Plan.

(II) Limitation Years Beginning Before July 1,

2007.

a. Plan Does Not Have Immediately Com-

mencing Straight Life Annuity Payable at Both Age
65 and the Age of Benefit Commencement. If the

annuity starting date for the Participant's benefit is

after age 65 and occurs in a limitation year begin-

ning on or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan does

not have an immediately commencing straight life
annuity payable at both age 65 and the age of bene-

fit commencement, the defined benefit dollar limita-

tion at the Participant's annuity starting date is the
annual amount of a benefit payable in the form of a

straight life annuity commencing at the Participant's
annuity starting date that is the actuarial equivalent of
the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted under

Paragraph (F)(9)(a) for years of participation less than

10, if required ), with Actuarial Equivalence computed
using a 5 percent interest rate assumption and the

applicable mortality table for that annuity starting
date as defined in Section 1.02 of the Plan (and ex-

pressing the Participant's age based on completed
calendarmonths as of the annuity starting date).

b. Plan Has Immediately Commencing
Straight Life Annuity Payable at Both Age 65 and
the Age of Benefit Commencement. If the annuity
starting date for the Participant's benefit is after

age 65 and occurs in a limitation year beginning
on or after July 1, 2007, and the Plan has an imme-

diately commencing straight life annuity payable at
both age 65 and the age of benefit commencement,
the defined benefit dollar limitation at the Partici-

pant's annuity starting date is the lesser of the limi-
tation determined under Paragraph
(F)(9)(b )(ii) (ID[A] and the defined benefit dollar
limitation (adjusted under Paragraph (F)(9)(a) for
years of participation less than 10, if required )
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multiplied by the ratio of the annual amount of
the adjusted immediately commencing straight life
annuity under the Plan at the Participant's annuity
starting date to the annual amount of the adjusted im-

mediately commencing straight life annuity under the
Plan at age 65, both determined without applying the
limitations of this Section. For this purpose, the ad-

justed immediately commencing straight life annuity
under the Plan at the Participant's annuity starting
date is the annual amount of such annuity payable
to the Participant, computed disregarding the Par-

ticipant's accruals after age 65 but including actu-
arial adjustments even if those actuarial adjustments
are used to offset accruals; and the adjusted imme-

diately commencing straight life annuity under the
Plan at age 65 is the annual amount of such annuity
that would be payable under the Plan to a hypothet-

ical Participant who is age 65 and has the same ac-

crued benefit as the Participant.
,

(iii) Notwithstanding the other requirements of this Para-

graph (F)(9)(b), no adjustment shall be made to the defined benefit
dollar limitation to reflect the probability ofa Participant'sdeath be-

tween the annuity starting date and age 62, or between age 65 and
the annuity starting date, as applicable, if benefits are not forfeited

upon the death of the Participant prior to the annuity starting date.
To the extent benefits are forfeited upon death before the annuity
starting date, such an adjustment shall be made. For this purpose,
no forfeiture shall be treated as occurring upon the Participant's
death if the Plan does not charge Participants for providing a quali-
fied preretirement survivor annuity, as defined in Code Section
417(c) , upon the Participant's death.

I •

(c) Minimum Benefit Permitted : Notwithstanding anything
else in this Section to the contrary, the benefit otherwise accrued or paya-

ble to a Participant under this Plan shall be deemed not to exceed the max-

imum permissible benefit if:

(i) the retirement benefits payable for a limitation
year under any form ofbenefit with respect to such Participant un-

der this Plan and under all other defined benefit plans (without re-

gard to whether a plan has been terminated) ever maintained by the

Employer do not exceed $10,000 multiplied by a fraction, (I) the nu-
I is the Participant's number of (or part- merator of which years
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thereof, but not less than one year) of Service (not to exceed 10 )
with the Employer, and (II) the denominator of which is 10; and

(ii) the Employer (or a predecessor Employer ) has not
at any time maintained a defined contribution plan in which the

Participant participated (for this purpose, mandatory Employee
contributions under a defined benefit plan, individual medical
accounts under Code Section 401 (h) , and accounts for postre-

tirement medical benefits established under Code Section 41

9A (d)( 1 ) are'not considered a separate defined contribution plan) .

( 10) Predecessor Employer : If the Employer maintains a plan that

provides a benefit which the Participant accrued while performing services for a

former Employer, the former Employer is a predecessor Employer with respect to
the Participant in the Plan. A former entity that antedates the Employer is also a

predecessor Employer with respect to a Participant if, under the facts and circum-

stances, the Employer constitutes a continuation of all or a portion of the trade or
business of the former entity.

( 11 ) Severance from Employment : An Employee has a severance from
employment when the Employee ceases to be an Employee of the Employer
maintaining the Plan. An Employee does not have a severance from employment
if, in connection with a change of employment, the Employee's new Employer
maintains the Plan with respect to the Employee.

(12) Year of Participation: The Participant shall be credited with a year of
participation (computed to fractional parts of a year) for each accrual computation
period for which the following conditions are met : ( 1 ) the Participant is credited
with at least the number of hours of service (or period of service if the elapsed
time method is used) for benefit accrual purposes, required under the terms of the
Plan in order to accrue a benefit for the accrual computation period, and (2) the
Participant is included as a Participant under the eligibility provisions of the Plan
for at least one day of the accrual computation period. If these two conditions are
met, the portion of a year of participation credited to the Participant shall equal
the amount of benefit accrual service credited to the Participant for such accrual

computation period. A Participant who is permanently and totally disabled
within the meaning of Code 415 (c)(3)(C)(i) for an accrual computation period
shall receive a year of participation with respect to that period. In addition, for a

Participant to receive a year of participation (or part thereof) for an accrual com-

putation period, the Plan must be established no later than the last day of such
accrual computation period. In no event shall more than one year of participation
be credited for any 12 -month period.

(13) Year of Service : For purposes of Paragraph (F)(7) , the Participant
shall be credited with a year of service (computed to fractional parts of a year) for
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each accrual computation period for which the Participant is credited with at least
the number of hours of service (or period of service if the elapsed time method is
used) for benefit accrual purposes, required under the terms of the Plan in or-
der to accrue a benefit for the accrual computation period, taking into account
only service with the Employer or a predecessor Employer.

(G) Other Rules.

( 1 ) Benefits Under Terminated Plans. If a defined benefit plan main-

tained by the Employer has terminated with sufficient assets for the payment of
benefit liabilities of all Plan Participants and a Participant in the Plan has not
yet commenced benefits under the Plan, the benefits provided pursuant to the
annuities purchased to provide the Participant's benefits under the terminated
Plan at each possible annuity starting date shall be taken into account in applying
the limitationsof this Section. If there are not sufficient assets for the payment of
all Participants' benefit liabilities, the benefits taken into account shall be the ben-

efits that are actually provided to the Participant under the terminated Plan.

(2 ) Benefits Transferred From the Plan. If a Participant's benefits un-

der a defined benefit plan maintained by the Employer are transferred to another

(
defined benefit plan maintained by the Employer and the transfer is not a transfer
of distributable benefits pursuant Section 1.411(d)-4, Q&A-3(c), of the Treasury
Regulations, the transferred benefits are not treated as being provided under the
transferor plan (but are taken into account as benefits provided under the
transferee plan) . If a Participant's benefits under a defined benefit plan main-

tained by the Employer are transferred to another defined benefit plan that is
not maintained by the Employer and the transfer is not a transfer of distribut-
able benefits pursuant Section 1.411(d)-4, Q&A -3(c), of the Treasury Regula-

tions, the transferred benefits are treated by the Employer'splan as if such bene-

fits were provided under annuities purchased to provide benefits under a plan
maintained by the Employer that terminated immediately prior to the transfer with
sufficient assets to pay all Participants' benefit liabilities under the Plan. If a

Participant's benefits under a defined benefit plan maintained by the Employer are
transferred to another defined benefit plan in a transfer of distributable benefits

pursuant Section 1.411 (d)-4, Q&A-3(c), of the Treasury Regulations, the amount
transferred is treated as a benefit paid from the transferor plan.

(3) Formerly Affiliated Plans of the Employer. A formerly affiliated
plan of an Employer shall be treated as a plan maintained by the Employer,
but the formerly affiliated plan shall be treated as if it had terminated immediate-

ly prior to the cessation of affiliation with sufficient assets to pay Participants'
benefit liabilities under the plan and had purchasedannuities to provide benefits.

L (4) Plans of a Predecessor Employer. If the Employer maintains a

defined benefit plan that provides benefits accrued by a Participant while perform-
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ing services for a predecessor Employer, the Participant's benefits under a plan
maintained by the predecessor Employer shall be treated as provided under a plan
maintained by the Employer. However, for this purpose, the plan of the predeces -

sor Employer shall be treated as if it had terminated immediately prior to the
event giving rise to the predecessor Employer relationship with sufficient assets to

pay Participants' benefit liabilities under the plan, and had purchased annuities to

provide benefits; the Employer and the predecessor Employer shall be treated as if
they were a single Employer immediately prior to such event and as unrelated

Employers immediately after the event; and if the event giving rise to the pre-

decessor relationship is a benefit transfer, the transferred benefits shall be exclud-
ed in determining the benefits provide under the plan of the predecessor Employ-

. er.

(5) Special Rules. The limitationsof this Section shall be determined
and applied taking into account the rules in Section 1.415(0- 1 (d), (e) and (h) of
the Treasury Regulations.

(6) Aggregation with Multiemployer Plans.

(a) If the Employer maintains a multiemployer plan, as defined
in Code Section 414(f) , and the multiemployer plan so provides, only
the benefits under the multiemployer plan that are provided by the Em-

ployer shall be treated as benefits provided under a plan maintained by the
Employer for purposes of this Section.

(b) Effective for limitation years ending after December 31, 2001,
a multiemployer plan shall be disregarded for purposes of applying the
compensation limitation of Paragraphs (F) and (F)(9)(a) to a plan which is
not a multiemployer plan.

5.02 Early Plan Termination

(A) Benefits distributed to any of the 25 most Highly Compensated active and
former Highly Compensated Employees are restricted such that the annual payments are
no greater than an amount equal to the payment that would be made on behalfof the Em-

ployee under a single life annuity that is the actuarial equivalent of the sum of the Em-

ployee's Accrued Benefit and the Employee's other benefits under the Plan.

(B) The preceding paragraph shall not apply if (i) after payment of the benefit
to an Employee described in the preceding paragraph, the value of Plan assets equals or
exceeds 110% of the value of current liabilities, as defined in Code Section 412 (1)(7) or
(ii) the value of the benefits for an Employee described above is less than 1% of the value
ofcurrent liabilities.

• I
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(C) For purposes of this Section, benefits include loans in excess of the
amount set forth in Code Section 72(p)(2)(A), any periodic income, any withdrawal val-
ues payable to a living Employee, and any death benefits not provided for by insurance
on the Employee's life.

5.03 Pre-Termination Restrictions. In the event of Plan termination, the benefit of
any Highly CompensatedEmployee (whether active or former) is limited to a benefit that is non-

discriminatory under Code Section 401 (a)(4) . As of the date this Plan is terminated, if the value
of Plan assets is not less than the present value of all Accrued Benefits (whether nor not non-
forfeitable ), distribution of assets to each Participant equal to the present value of that Partici-

pant's Accrued Benefit will not be discriminatory if the formula for computing benefits as of the
date ofPlan termination is not discriminatory. All present values and the value ofPlan assets will
be computed using assumptions satisfying Section 4044 of the Employee Retirement Income Se-

curity Act.

SECTION 6 : TOP HEAVY PROVISIONS

6.01 Application of Section. The provisions in this Section shall take precedence
over any other provisions in the Plan with which they conflict.

.6.02 Definitions.

(A) "Key Employee." Any Employee or former Employee (including any de-
ceased Employee) who, at any time during the Plan Year that includes the determination
date, is an officer of an Employer having an annual compensation greater than $130,000
(as adjusted under Code Section 416(i)( 1 ) for Plan Years beginning after December 31,
2002), a 5-percent owner of the Employer, or a 1 -percent owner of the Employer having
an annual compensation of more than $150,000. For purposes of this paragraph, annual

compensation means compensation within the meaning of Section 1.05 of the Plan. The
determination of who is a Key Employee will be made in accordance with Code Section
416(i)( 1 ) and the Treasury Regulations thereunder.

4
(B) "Top-heavy plan." For any Plan Year beginning after December 31, 1983,

this Plan is top-heavy ifany of the following conditions exists:

( 1 ) If the top-heavy ratio for this Plan exceeds 60% and this Plan is not

part ofany required aggregation group or permissive aggregation group of plans.

(2) If this Plan is a part of a required aggregation group of plans but
not part of a permissive aggiegation group and the top-heavy ratio for the group
of plans exceeds 60%.

-
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(3) If this Plan is a part of a required aggregation group and part of a

permissive aggregation group of plans and the top-heavy ratio for the permissive
aggregation group exceeds 60%.

(C) "Top-heavy ratio."

( 1 ) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and

the Employer has not maintained any defined contribution plan (including any
Simplified Employee Pension Plan) which during the one -year period ending on
the determination date(s) has or has had account balances, the top-heavy ratio for
this Plan alone or for the required or permissive aggregation group as appropriate
is a fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the present value of accrued

benefits of all key Employees as of the determination date(s) (including any part
ofany accrued benefit distributed in the one -year period ending on the determina-

tion date(s) in the case of a distribution made for a reason other than severance
from employment, death or disability) , and the denominator of which is the sum
of the present value of accrued benefits (including any part of any accrued bene-

fits distributed in the one-year period ending on the determination date(s) in the
case of a distribution made for a reason other than severance from employment,
death or disability) , both computed in accordance with Code Section 416 and the

Treasury Regulations thereunder.

(2) If the Employer maintains one or more defined benefit plans and
the Employer maintains or has maintained one or more defined contribution plans
(including any Simplified Employee Pension Plan) which during the five-year pe-

riod ending on the determination date(s) has or has had any account balances, the

top-heavy ratio for any required or permissive aggregation group as appropriate is
a fraction, the numerator ofwhich is the sum of the present value of accrued bene-

fits under aggregated defined benefit plan or plans for all key Employees, deter-

mined in accordance with Paragraph ( 1 ) above, and the sum of the account bal-

ances under the aggregated defined contribution plan or plans for all key Employ-

ees as of the determination date(s) , and the denominator of which is the sum of
the present value of accrued benefits under the aggregated defined benefit plan or

plans for all Participants, determined in accordance with Paragraph ( 1 ) above, and
the account balances under the aggregated defined contribution plan or plans for
all Participants as of the determination date(s) , all determined in accordance with
Code Section 416 and the regulations thereunder. The account balances under a

defined contribution plan in both the numerator and denominator of the top-heavy
ratio are increased for any distribution of an account balance made in the five-

year period ending on the determination date (five-year period ending on the de-

termination date in the case of a distribution made for a reason other than sever-
ance from employment, death or disability) .



(3) For purposes ofParagraphs ( 1 ) and (2) above, the value of account
balances and the present value of accrued benefits will be determined as of the
most recent valuation date that falls within or ends with the 12—month period end-

ing on the determination date, except as provided in Code Section 416 and the
regulations thereunder for the first and second Plan Years of a defined benefit
plan. The account balances and accrued benefits of a Participant (a) who is not a

key Employee but who was a key Employee in a prior year, or (b) who has not
been credited with at least one Hour of Service with any employer maintaining
the Plan at any time during the five-year period ending on the determination date
will be disregarded. The calculation of the top-heavy ratio, and the extent to
which distributions, rollovers, and transfers are taken into account will be made in
accordance with Code Section 416 and the regulations thereunder. Deductible
Employee contributions will not be taken into account for purposes of computing
the top-heavy ratio. When aggregating plans the value of account balances and
accrued benefits will be calculated with reference to the determination dates that
fall within the same calendaryear.

The accrued benefit ofa Participant other than a key Employee shall be
determined under (a) the method, ifany, that uniformly applies for accrual pur-

poses under all defined benefit plans maintained by the Employer, or (b) if there
is no such method, as if such benefit accruednot more rapidly than the slowest
accrual rate permitted under the fractional rule of Code Section 411 (b)( 1 )(C).

0

(D) "Permissive aggregation group." The required aggregation group of plans
plus any other plan or plans of the Employer which, when considered as a group with the

required aggregation group, would continue to satisfy the requirements of Code Sections
401 (a)(4) and 410.

(E) "Required aggregation group." (1 ) Each qualified plan of the Employer in
which at least one key Employee participated at any time during the Plan Year containing
the determination date or any of the four preceding Plan Years (regardless of whether the

plan has terminated) , and (2) any other qualified plan of the Employer which enables a

plan described in ( 1 ) to meet the requirements of Code Sections 401 (a)(4) or 410.

(F) "Determination date." For any Plan Year subsequent to the first Plan Year,
the last day of the preceding Plan Year. For the first year of the Plan, the last day of that

year.
a

(G) "Non-key Employee." Any Employee who is not a key Employee.

(H) "Valuation date." For each defined benefit plan sponsored by the Employ -

er, the valuation date is the most recent date within the 12—month period ending on the
determination date used for computing plan costs for minimum funding for such plan. For
each defined contribution plan sponsored by the Employer, the valuation date is the most
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recent date within the 12—month period ending on the determination date used for annual
valuation of account balances for such plan.

(I) "Present value." For purposes of establishing present value to compute the

top-heavy ratio, any benefit shall be discounted using the interest and mortality rates de -

scribed in Section 1.02.

6.03 Accelerated Vesting Unless the Plan provides for full and immediate vesting of
the Participant's Accrued Benefit upon participation, then for any Plan Year in which this Plan is
deemed to be a top-heavy plan, the vesting schedule contained in Section 1.30 shall be modified
as follows:

(A) Total Service for Vesting (excluding Years of Service prior to Effective
Date of this Plan)

(B) Vested Percentage
less than 3 years 0%
3 years or more 100%

Should this Plan not be deemed to be a top-heavy plan after previously being so catego -

rized, the vesting schedule contained in Section 1.30 shall again be effective except that the
Vested percentage attained by Participants shall not be reduced thereby and Participants with 3

or more Years of Service for Vesting shall have the right to select the vesting schedule under
which their Vested Accrued Benefit will be determined.

6.04 Notwithstanding any other provision in this Plan except Paragraphs (C), (D) , (E)
and (F) below, for any Plan Year in which this Plan is top-heavy, each Participant who is not a

key Employee and has completed 1,000 hours of service will accrue a benefit (to be provided
solely by Employer contributions and expressed as a life annuity commencing at normal retire-
ment age) of not less than two percent of his or her highest average Compensation for the five
consecutive years for which the Participant had the highest Compensation. The aggregate Com-

pensation for the years during such five-year period in which the Participant was credited with a

year of service will be divided by the number of such years in order to determine average annual

Compensation. The minimum accrual is determined without regard to any Social Security con-

tribution. The minimum accrual applies even though under other Plan provisions the Participant
would not otherwise be entitled to receive an accrual, or would have received a lesser accrual for
the year because (i) the non-key Employee fails to make mandatory contributions to the Plan, (ii)
the non-key Employee's Compensation is less than a stated amount, (iii) the non-key Employee
is not employed on the last day of the accrual computation period, or (iv) the Plan is integrated
with Social Security.

(A) For purposes of computing the minimum accrued benefit, Compensation
shall mean Compensation as defined in Section 5.01 (D)(2) of the Plan, as limited by Sec-
tion 401 (a)( 1 7) of the Code.
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(B) No accrual shall be provided pursuant to Paragraph (A) above for a year in

which the Plan does not benefit any key Employee of former key Employee.

(C) No additional benefit accruals shall be provided pursuant to Paragraph (A)
above to the extent that the total accruals on behalf of the Participant attributable to Em-

ployer contributions will provide a benefit expressed as a life annuity commencing at
normal retirement age that equals or exceeds 20 percent of the Participant's highest aver-

age Compensation for the five consecutive years for which the Participant had the highest
Compensation.

(D) The provision in Paragraph (A) above shall not apply to any Participant to
the extent the Participant is covered under any other Plan or plans of the Employer and
the minimum allocation or benefit requirement applicable to top-heavy plans will be met
in the other Plan or plans.

(E) All accruals of Employer-derived benefits, whether or not attributable to

years for which the Plan is top-heavy, may be used in computing whether the minimum
accrual requirements of paragraph (3) above are satisfied.

6.05 Limitation on Compensation Taken into Account Under Plan. For any Plan

L Year prior to Plan Years beginning before January 1, 1989, in which this Plan is deemed to be a

top-heavy plan the definition of annual Compensation contained in Paragraph 6.02 (A) shall ex-

clude amounts in excess of $200,000. For any Plan Year beginning on or after January 1, 1989
annual Compensation shall exclude amounts in excess the limitation under Code Section
401 (a)(17) (i.e., $150,000 adjusted for the cost of living) .

6.06 Modification of Defined Benefit and Defined Contribution Plan Fraction. For

any Plan Years beginning after December 31, 1999, this Section shall not apply. For any Plan
Year in which the Plan is deemed to be a top-heavy plan, the denominators of the defined benefit
fraction and the defined contribution fraction contained in Paragraph 5.01 (D) shall be deemed to
be modified by substituting 100% for 125%. Notwithstanding the above, if this Plan would not
be deemed to be a top-heavy plan if 90% were substituted for 60% in Paragraph 6.02 (B) and if
the Employer provides benefits and/or makes contributions to the accounts of non-key Employ-

ees who participate in defined benefit and/or defined contribution plans maintained by the Em-

ployer, in amounts at least equal to that which would be required by Section 6.04 after substitut-

ing 3% for 2% in the minimum non- integrated benefit, and by substituting 7.5% for 5% as the
minimum non-elective contribution percentage made by the Employer for eligible non-key Em-

ployees for the Plan Year to a defined contribution plan sponsored by the Employer, then the re-

duction in the defined benefit fraction and the defined contribution fraction as set forth in the

preceding sentence, shall not be made.

For Plan Years beginning after December 31, 1999, minimum benefits shall be deter -

mined under Section 6.04.
I

•
•
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SECTION 7 : APPLICATIONFOR BENEFITS AND ADJUDICATIONOF
CLAIMS FOR BENEFITS

7.01 Advance Written Application Required. An application for a Pension shall be
made in writing on a form and in the manner prescribed by the Fund in advance of its effective
date of benefits.

7.02 Information : Required and Recovery of Overpayments.

(A) Every claimant for benefits shall furnish to the Fund all information and

proof relevant to his or her eligibility for benefits under the Fund. Each Participant, Pen-

sioner, and Beneficiary shall furnish the Fund with all informationand proof requested by
it for the administration of the Fund. If a Participant, Pensioner, Beneficiary, or other
claimant for benefits makes a willfully false statement relevant to his or her claim for
benefits, or furnishes fraudulent information or proof relative to his or her claim for bene-

fits, then benefits not vested under the Fund may be suspended or discontinued.

(B) The Fund shall have the right to recover by all legal and equitable means

any amounts paid to anyone in error, plus interest on same, and the right to recover by all
legal and equitable means any amounts paid to which the recipient was not rightfully en-
titled under the terms of the Fund, plus interest on same. This right to recovery shall in-

clude, but shall not be limited to, the right to adjust future payments actuarially, or other-

wise, to recoup such amounts from any future benefits to be paid to or on behalf of the
Participant, Pensioner, or Beneficiary, and the right to recoup such amounts., from any
benefits to be paid to or on behalf ofany survivors of the Participant, Pensioner, or Bene-

ficiary. Where benefit payments received by a Pensioner in the form of a Joint and Sur-
vivor Annuity are actuarially adjusted to recoup an overpayment, such adjustment shall
not extend, and recoupment shall not apply, to benefits paid to the Pensioner's surviving
Eligible Spouse.

7.03 Action ofTrustees. The Trustees shall, subject to the requirements of the law, be
the sole judges of the standard of proof required in any case and the application and interpreta-

tion of this Plan, and decisions of the Trustees shall be final and binding on all parties. The
Trustees shall have the exclusive right .and discretionary authority to construe the terms of the
Plan, to resolve any ambiguities, and to determine any questions which may arise with the Plan's

application or administration, including but not limited to determination of eligibility for bene-
fits. Wherever in the Plan the Trustees are given discretionary powers, the Trustees shall exer-
cise such powers in a un:fonn and non-discriminatory manner. The Trustees shall process a
claim for benefits as speedily as is feasible, consistent with the need for adequate information
and proof necessary to establish the claimant's benefit rights and to commence the payment of
benefits.

7.04 Notice of Claim Determinations. A Participant or Beneficiary who applies for bene -
fits under the Plan shall have his/her eligibility for benefits determined by the Contract Administra-
tor. The Participant or Beneficiary may designate an Authorized Representative to act on behalf of

'
'
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the Participant or Beneficiary in pursuing a benefit claim or an appeal of a determination. In order
for a designation of an Authorized Representative to be effective, the Participant or Beneficiary must
submit to the Contract Administrator a Designation ofAuthorized Representative form.

The Contract Administrator will make an initial determinationwithin 90 days (45 days in the
case of Disability claims) of receipt of the benefits claim form. The ContractAdministrator may ex-

tend the period for the initial determination for a period not to exceed 90 days (or 30 days, in the case
of Disability claims) , provided : ( 1 ) the Participantor Beneficiary is notified of the extension within
the initial 90- or 45-day period; (2) the extension is required for reasons beyond the Contract Admin-

istrator's control; and (3 ) the Participant or Beneficiary is advised of the unresolved issues that pre-

vent any decision and the additional information needed to resolve those issues. The Contract Ad-

ministrator may further extend the period for the initial determinationof Disability claims for an ad-
ditional 30 days, provided: ( 1 ) the Participant or Beneficiary is notified of the extension within the
first 30-day extension period; (2) the extension is required for reasons beyond the Contract Adminis-

trator's control; and (3 ) the Participantor Beneficiary is advised of the unresolved issues that prevent
any decision and the additional information needed to resolve those issues. If any extension is neces -

sary because the Participantor Beneficiary submits an incomplete claim to the Contract Administra-

tor, the period for making an initial determinationwill be suspended from the date that the request for
additional information is sent to the Participant or Beneficiary until the earlier of: (a) the date that
the Participant or Beneficiary responds to the Contract Administrator, or (b) 90 days (45 days for
Disability claims) from the date of the request. The Participantor Beneficiary must submit the addi-
tional information requested by the Contract Administrator within 90 days (45 days for Disability
claims ) . If a claim is denied, in whole or in part, the Participant or Beneficiary shall be sent written
notice of the denial containing the following information: ( 1 ) the specific reason or reasons for the
denial of the claim; (2) a specific reference to pertinent plan provisions on which the denial is based;

(3 ) a description of any additional material or information necessary for the Participant or Benefi-

ciary to perfect the claim and an explanationof why the additional material or information is neces -

sary; and (4) an explanationof the Plan's claim review procedure. ,
•

7.05 Appeal to the Board of Trustees. If the Participantor Beneficiary disagrees with :the
-

Contract Administrator's determination,the Participantor Beneficiary must file a written appeal with
the Board of Trustees. To file an appeal to the Board ofTrustees, the Participant or Beneficiary must
send to the Contract Administrator a written statement stating that the Participant wishes to appeal
the Contract Administrator's determination. The statement must be filed (postmarked or hand-

delivered ) within 180 days (60 days for Disability claims ) after receipt of the determination. The

Participant may submit with the appeal any written comments, documents, records, or other infor-

mation related to the benefit claim which is the subject of the appeal. An appeal of an determination

by the Contract Administrator shall be decided by the Board of Trustees at their next regularly
scheduled quarterly meeting that immediately follows the Board's receiptof the Participantor Bene-

ficiary's appeal, unless the appeal is filed within 30 days preceding the date of such regular quarterly
meeting. If an appeal is filed within 30 days of a regularly scheduled meeting, the Board's determj -

nation shall be made no later than the date of the second regularly scheduled quarterly meeting fol -

lowing the Board's receipt of the appeal. If special circumstances require a further extension of time
for processing the appeal, a determinationby the Board shall be rendered no later than the third meet-

ing of the Board following the Board's receipt of the appeal. If such an extension of time for review
is required because of special circumstances, the Contract Administrator shall notify the Participant

•i
•
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or Beneficiary in writing of the required extension prior to the commencement of the extension, de -

scribing the special circumstances and the date as of which the appeal determination will be made by
the Board. The Contract Administrator shall notify the Participant or Beneficiary of the Board's ap -

peal determination as soon as possible, but no later than five days after the appeal determination is
made by the Board.

7.06 Extension of Time. The Participantor Beneficiary, Authorized Representative, Con-

tract Administrator, or Board of Trustees may agree, in writing, to extend the times set forth in this
Section. Any written agreement to extend the times must be reduced to writing prior to the expira-

tion of the times set forth herein, and must specifically provide for the amount of the agreed-to exten-

sion.

7.07 Rights on Appeal to the Board of Trustees. The Participant or Beneficiary may re-

quest a hearing in person before the Board of Trustees. This request must be set forth in the written

appeal filed with the ContractAdministrator. At the hearing the Participant or Beneficiary may pre-

sent any evidence, through documents or witnesses, to support the claim for benefits, and may be

represented by a lawyer. The Participantor Beneficiary has the right to submit to the Board of Trus -

tees along with the appeal documents, records and other information relating to the claim for bene-

fits. The Participantor Beneficiary has the right, upon request and without charge, to reasonable ac-

cess to and copies of all documents, records and other information relevant to the claim for benefits.
The Participantor Beneficiary will be provided with the names of any medical or vocational experts
whose advice was obtained on behalf of the Plan by the Contract Administrator in connection with
the initial claim determination, without regard to whether the advice was relied upon in making the
initial claim determination. The decision of the Board of Trustees will be based on its own review of
the claim, taking into account all comments, documents, records, and other information submitted by
the Participant or Beneficiary, without regard to whether such information was submitted or consid -

ered in the initial benefit determination and, where appropriate, in consultation with a health care

professional who has appropriate training and experience in the field of medicine involved in the

claim, and who was not consulted in connection with the initial benefit determination,and without
any deference to the initial claim determination made by the ContractAdministrator.

7.08 Consequences of Failure to File an Appeal. If the Participant or Beneficiary fails to
seek a review through the ContractAdministrator's appeal procedure of any claim denial, in whole or
in part, by the Contract Administrator, the decision of the Contract Administrator shall be final and

binding. No legal action may be commenced or maintained against the Plan if the Participant or
Beneficiary fails to appeal the denial of the claim. If the Participant or Beneficiary fails to seek a
review by the Board of a claim denial, in whole or in part, by the Contract Administrator, the deci-
sion of the Contract Administrator shall be final and binding. No legal action may be commenced or
maintained against the Plan if the Participantor Beneficiary fails to appeal the denial of the claim to
the Board ofTrustees. If the Participantor Beneficiary does not exercise their rights under ERISA to
seek review of a decision by the Board denying the claim, in whole or in part, the decision of the
Board shall be final and binding. No legal action may be commenced or maintained against the Plan
more than 6 months after the decision of the Board of Trustees.
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SECTION 8 : DESIGNATION OF BENEFICIARY

8.01 Designation ofBeneficiary. A Participant or Pensionermay designate a person or
persons as a Beneficiary or Beneficiaries to receive the Death Benefits, if any, provided in ac-
cordance with the Plan, or any benefits due but not yet received by the Pensioner at the time of
his or her death, by forwarding such designation to the Contract Administrator in a form ac-

ceptable to the Board of Trustees. Designated Beneficiaries other than individual(s) are not ac-

ceptable; however, a trust or an estate may be a designated Beneficiary. See also Plan Section
4.08 (B) (spousal consent requirement at retirement) and 4.08 (D) (preretirement surviving spouse
pension) for limitations on beneficiary designations. A Participant or Pensioner shall have the

right to change his or her designation of Beneficiary without the consent of the Beneficiary, but
no change shall be effective or binding on the Fund unless it is received by the Contract Admin-

istrator prior to the time any payments are made to the Beneficiary whose designation is on file
with the Contract Administrator. Any benefits due but not yet received by the Pensioner at the
time of his or her death, shall be paid to the most recently designated Beneficiary filed with the
Contract Administrator. If such designated Beneficiary who has survived the Pensioner or Par-

ticipant dies, and further payments are due for periods after the death, and if no successor Bene -

ficiary named by the Participant is still then living, such payments shall be made to the designat -
ed Beneficiary's survivor(s), as applicable, according to the order listed in Plan Section 8.02.

8.02 No Designated Beneficiary. If a Participant has not designated a Beneficiary or
if there is no designated Beneficiary alive at the death of a Participant, any benefits due but not

yet received by the Pensioner at the time of his or her death shall be payable to the person listed
below in the order listed :

(A) to the Participant's Spouse;

(B) if no surviving Spouse, to the Participant's surviving children, divided

equally among them;

(C) if no surviving Spouse or surviving children, to the Participant's surviving
parents, divided equally between them;

, (D) if no surviving Spouse or surviving children or surviving parents, to the

Participant's surviving siblings, divided equally among them.

If there are no survivors under (A) through (D) above, such benefits will not be paid to anyone,
including an estate, and such amounts will be forfeited to the Fund.

This Plan Section 8.02 shall also apply to the survivors of a Beneficiary, ifno successor

Beneficiary named by the Participant is still living, or to the survivors of a surviving Spouse, and
if there were benefits due but not yet received by the Beneficiary or surviving Spouse at the time

L ofhis or her death.
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SECTION 9 : MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A,015

'
1

9.01 Military Service Credit. Notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the con-

trary, contributions, benefits, and service credit with respect to qualified military service will be

provided in accordance with Code Section 414(u) .

9.02 Non-Assignment of Benefits..

(A) Each Participant under the Plan is hereby restrained from selling, transfer-

ring, anticipating, assigning, hypothecating or otherwise disposing of his or her Pension,

prospective Pension or any other rights or interest under the Plan, and the Board of Trus-

tees shall not recognize or be required to recognize such sale, transfer, anticipation, as-

signment, hypothecation or other disposition. Any such Pension, prospective Pension,

right or interest shall not be subject in any manner to voluntary transfer or transfer by op-

eration of law or otherwise, and shall be exempt from the claims of creditors or other

proceedingsto the fullest extent permitted by law.

(B) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Subsection (A) above, shall not preclude:

( 1 ) Benefits from being paid in accordance with the applicable re-

quirements of any "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" as defined by ERISA
Section 206(d)(3) ; and

(2) Any offset of a Participant's benefits as provided under Internal
Revenue Code Section 401 (a)(13)(C) with respect to :

(a) a judgment of conviction for a crime involving the Plan;

(b) a civil judgment, consent order or decree in an action for
breach or alleged breach of fiduciary duty under ERISA involving the

Plan; or

(c) a settlement agreement between the Participant and either
the Secretary of Labor or the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation in
connection with a breach of fiduciary duty under ERISA by a fiduciaryor
any other person, which court order, judgment, decree or agreement is is-

sued or entered into on or after August 5, 1997 and specifically requires
the Plan to offset against a Participant's benefits.

(3 ) However, an offset under Internal Revenue Code Section
401 (a)( 13 )(C) against a married Participant's benefits shall be valid only if one of
the following conditions is satisfied:

(a) written spousal consent is obtained;
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(b) the Eligible Spouse is required by a judgment, order, decree
or agreement to pay the Plan an amount; or

(c) a judgment, order, decree or agreement provides that the
Eligible Spouse shall receive a survivor annuity, as required by Internal
Revenue Code Section 401 (a)( 11 ), determined as if the Participant termi -
nated employment on the offset date (with no offset to his or her benefits),
to begin on or after Normal Retirement Age, and providing a 50% Quali -
fied Joint and Survivor Annuity and a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor
Annuity.

(C) A Participant or Beneficiary may authorize in writing the payment of his
or her entire monthly Pension benefit to a trust fund. Such authorization must be strictly
voluntary and may be revoked by the Participant or Beneficiary at any time. Such au-

thorization shall not be an assignment of benefits to the trust fund so designated, and the
trust fund designated shall have no right enforceable against the Plan to any part of the
Participant or Beneficiary's Pension benefit. The trust fund must acknowledge in writing
that the payment of benefits creates no enforceable right in or to any benefit payment, or
portion thereof, from the Plan. The payment will only be made when or after the benefit
would otherwise be payable to the Pensioneror Beneficiary.

(D) A Participant or Beneficiary may authorize in writing a deduction from his
or her monthly Pension benefit for remittance to a health and welfare trust fund to pay for
health and welfare coverage. Such authorization must be strictly voluntary and subject to
revocation by the Participant or Beneficiary at any time. Such authorization shall not be
an assignmentof benefits to the health and welfare fund, and the health and welfare fund
must acknowledge in writing that it shall have no right enforceable against the Fund to

any part of the Participant's or Beneficiary's Pension benefit or to any other assets of the
Fund. The payment will be made to the health and welfare fund only when the Pension
benefit would otherwise be payable to the Participant or Beneficiary. In addition, the
health and welfare fund must reimburse the Fund all of its costs for the deduction and
transfer. Both the Fund and the health and welfare fund must have the authority to re-
voke such an arrangementupon reasonable notice to the other.

(E) A Participant or Beneficiary, or his or her legal representative, may au-

thorize in writing the payment ofhis or her entire monthly pension benefit to a residential
health care facility in which he or she resides. Such authorization must be strictly volun-

tary and may be revoked by the Participant or Beneficiary, or legal representative,at any
time. Such authorization shall not be an assignment of benefits to the nursing home or
other residential health care facility so designated, and the nursing home or other residen -

tial health care facility must acknowledge in writing that it shall have no right enforceable

against the Fund to any part of the Participant or Beneficiary's Pension benefit or any
other assets of the Fund. The payment will be made only when the Pension benefit
would otherwise be payable to the Participant or Beneficiary.

83
,
/
:.
:9'',. :



9.03 Merger, Consolidation or Transfer of Plan. In the case of any merger or consoli-

dation with, or transfer of any assets or liabilities to, any other plan, each Participant in this Plan
must be entitled to receive a benefit immediately after the merger, consolidation or transfer,
which is equal to or greater than the benefit the Participant would have been entitled to receive

immediately before the merger, consolidation or transfer.

9.04 Plan Amendments. No amendmentto the Plan (including a change in the actuari-

al basis for determining optional or early retirement benefits) shall be effective to the extent that
it has the effect of decreasing a Participant's accrued benefit. Notwithstanding the preceding
sentence, a Participant's accrued benefit may be reduced to the extent permitted under Code Sec-

tion 412 (c)(8) . For purposes of this Section 9.05, a Plan amendment that has the effect of: ( 1 )
eliminating or reducing an early retirement benefit or a retirement-type subsidy, or (2) eliminat -

ing an optional form of benefit, with respect to benefits attributable to service before the amend-

ment, shall be treated as reducing accrued benefits. In the case of a retirement-type subsidy, the

preceding sentence shall apply only with respect to a Participant who satisfies (either before or
after the amendment) the pre -amendment conditions for the subsidy. Notwithstanding the pre -

ceding sentences, a Participant's accrued benefit, early retirement benefit, retirement-type subsi-

dy or optional form of benefit may be reduced to the extent permitted under Code Section
412(c)(8 ) (for Plan Years beginning on or before December 31, 2007) or Code Section 412 (d)(2)
(for Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2007) , or to the extent permitted under Sections
1.411(d)-3 and 1.411 (d)-4 of the Treasury Regulations. In general, a retirement-type subsidy is a

subsidy that continues after retirement, but does not include a qualified disability benefit, a med -

ical benefit, a social security supplement, or a death benefit (including life insurance) . Further-

more, if the vesting schedule of the Plan is amended, in the case of an Employee who is a Partic-

ipant as of the later of the date such amendment is adopted or the date it becomes effective, the
non-forfeitable percentage (determined as of such date) of such Employee's employer-provided
accrued benefit will not be less than the percentage computed under the Plan without regard to
such amendment.

9.05 Use of Plan Assets. The Plan assets and income therefrom may not be diverted
to or used for other than the exclusive benefit of the Participants or their Beneficiaries.

9.06 Purchase of Annuity Contracts. The terms of any annuity contract purchased
and distributed by the Plan to a Participant or Eligible Spouse shall comply with the require-

ments of this Plan. Any annuity contract distributed herefrom must be nontransferable.

9.07 Vesting on Plan Termination. In the event of the termination or partial termina-
tion of this Plan, the rights of all affected Employees to benefits accrued to the date of such ter-
mination or partial termination (to the extent funded as of such date) shall be non-forfeitable.

•

9.08 If the Plan's vesting schedule is amended or the Plan is amended in any way that
directly or indirectly affects the computation of a Participant's nonforfeitable percentage, or if
the Plan is deemed amended by an automatic change to or from a top-heavy vesting schedule, in
the case of an Employee who is a Participant as of the later of the date such amendment or
change is adopted or the date it becomes effective, the nonforfeitable percentage (determined as
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of such date) of such Employee's Employer -provided accrued benefit will not be less than the

percentage computed under the Plan without regard to such amendment or change. Furthermore,
each Participant with at least 3 years of service with the Employer may elect within a reasonable

period after the adoption of the amendment or change, to have his nonforfeitable percentage
computed under the Plan without regard to such amendmentor change. For Participants who do
not have at least one hour of service in any Plan Year beginning after December 31, 1988, the
preceding sentence shall be applied by substituting "5 years of service" for "3 years of service"
where such language appears. The period during which the election may be made shall com-
mence with the date the amendment is adopted or deemed to be made and shall end on the latest
of:

(A) 60 days after the amendment is adopted;

(B) 60 days after the amendmentbecomes effective; or

(C) 60 days after the Participant is issued written notice of the amend -

ment by the Employer or Contract Administrator.

With respect to benefits accrued as of the later of the adoption or effective date of
the amendment, the vested percentage of each Participant will be the greater of

L the vested percentage under the old vesting schedule or the vested percentage un-

der the new vesting .schedule.

9.09 The Trustees shall have the sole responsibility and the sole control of the opera-
tion and administration of the Plan and shall have the full power, discretion, and authority to take
all action and to make all decisions and interpretations which may be necessary or appropriate in
order to administer and operate the Plan, including, without limiting the generality of the forego-

ing, the power, duty, discretion and responsibility to :

(A) Resolve and determine all disputes or questions arising under the

Plan, including the power and discretion to determine the rights of Pensioners,
Participants and Beneficiaries, and their respective benefits, and to remedy any
ambiguities, inconsistencies or omissions;

(B) Adopt such rules of procedure and regulations as in their opinion
may be necessary for the proper and efficient administration of the Plan and as are
consistentwith the Plan;

(C ) Implement the Plan in accordance with its terms and the rules and

regulations adopted as above and with the Trust Agreement;

(D) Determine the eligibility of any Employee as a Participant and the

crediting and distribution of the Trust pursuant to the terms of the Plan and the

L Trust; and
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(E) Establish and carry out a funding policy and method consistent
with the objectives of the Trust, the Plan, and ERISA pursuant to which the Trus-

tees shall determine the Plan's liquidity and financial needs.

SECTION 10 : EMPLOYERWITHDRAWALLIABILITY

10.01 A Covered Employer that withdraws from the Fund after July, 1, 2007, in either a

complete or partial withdrawal, shall owe and pay withdrawal liability to the Fund, as determined
under this Article and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended by the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, and the applicable regulations of Pen-

sion Benefit Guarantee Corporation.

10.02 For purposes of this Article, Trade or Craft means all of the type of work per-

formed by membersof the bargaining unit covered by the Collective Bargaining Agreements that

require Covered Employers to contribute to the Fund. The term Covered Employer for purposes
of this Article shall also have the meaning set forth in the applicable provisions of ERISA. For

purposes of this Article, Collective Bargaining Agreement shall also mean Participation Agree-

ment.

10.03 A complete withdrawal occurs if a :

(A) Covered Employer ceases to have an obligation to contribute to the Fund,
and

(B) The Covered Employer :

( 1 ) continues to perform work in the Trade or Craft in the jurisdiction
of the Collective Bargaining Agreements of the type in the Trade or Craft of
which contributions were previously required, or

(2) resumes such work in the Trade or Craft within five (5) years after
the date on which the obligation to contribute under the Fund ceased, and does not
renew the obligation to contribute to the Fund at the time of the resumption.

10.04 A Covered Employer's obligation to contribute ceases when the Covered Em-

ployer is no longer required by a Collective Bargaining Agreement or by the National Labor Re-

lations Act or other law to contribute to the Fund. If a Covered Employer was delinquent in
making contributions for a period when it did have a contractual or statutory obligation to con-

tribute, this will not prevent a withdrawal from occurring, even though the Covered Employer
remains liable for the delinquent contributions.

10.05 A Covered Employer's obligation to contribute is not considered to have ceased

solely because the:
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(A) Covered Employer continues to have a Collective Bargaining Agreement

requiring contributions for covered work in the Trade or Craft, but the Contributing Em-

ployer has no employees performing covered work in the Trade or Craft for a period of
time, or

(B) Covered Employer goes out ofbusiness, or

(C) Covered Employer's Collective Bargaining Agreement requiring contribu-

tions is not renewed, but the Covered Employer does not continue to perform work in the
Trade or Craft for which contributions had been required in the same jurisdiction, or

(D) Covered Employer temporarily suspends contributions during a labor dis-

pute involving its employees covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement.

10.06 The date of a complete withdrawal is the date the Covered Employer's obligation
to contribute ceased.

10.07 A partial withdrawal by a Covered Employer occurs if the Covered Employer's
obligation to contribute to the Fund is continued for no more than an insubstantial portion of its
work in the Trade or Craft in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement or there is

L a partial cessation of the Covered Employer's contribution obligation under a Collective Bar-

gaining Agreement. An insubstantial portion means thirty (30%) percent on the last day of the
Plan Year.

10.08 There is a partial cessationof a Covered Employer'sobligation to contribute for a

Plan Year if, during such Plan Year, the Covered Employer permanently ceased to have an obli-

gation to contribute under one or more but fewer than all Collective Bargaining Agreements un-

der which the Covered Employer has been obligated to contribute to the Fund, but continues to

perform work in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement in the Trade or Craft
for which contributions were previously required or transfers such work to an entity or entities
owned or controlled by the Covered Employer.

10.09 To determine whether a partial withdrawal has occurred the Fund will compare,
for each Plan Year :

(A) The amount ofwork in the Trade or Craft for which the Contributing Em-

ployer was obligated to contribute to the Fund for the Plan Year, with

(B) The total amount of the Covered Employer's work in the same Trade or
Craft in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the Plan Year.

10.10 The date of a partial withdrawal is the last day of the Plan Year during which the
conditions ofa partial withdrawalwere met.

L
0
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10.11 A Covered Employer that would otherwise incur a complete withdrawalor partial
withdrawal will not be assessedwithdrawal liability if the following conditions are met :

(A) The Covered Employer first had an obligation to contribute to the Fund on
or after July 1, 2014, and

(B) The Covered Employer had an obligation to contribute to the Fund for no

more than five (5 ) years, and

(C) The Covered Employer was obligated to make contributions to the Fund
for each Plan Year in an amount equal to less than two (2%) percent of the sum of all
Covered Employer contributions made to the Fund for each of such years, and

(D) The Covered Employer has never before avoided withdrawal liability from
the Fund under this provision.

10.12 This Article shall not apply to a Covered Employer which purchases assets from a

terminating Covered Employer and enters into an agreement contemplated by Section 4204 of
ERISA.

10.13 In the event that a Covered Employer incurs a complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal and the Fund has unfunded vested benefits liability, the Fund's actuary will calculate
the Covered Employer's withdrawal liability, if any, using the presumptive method set forth in
Section 4211 (b) of ERISA.

10.14 Withdrawal liability shall be determined by the Fund's Actuary utilizing actuarial

assumptions and methods which, in the aggregate, and in the discretion of the Actuary, are rea-

sonable, taking into account the experience of the Fund and reasonable expectations, and which,
in combination, offer the Fund's Actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Fund.

10.15 The share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer will be reduced by the de minimis deductible provided by Section 3209 of ERISA. The
de minimis deductible is the lesser of: ( 1 ) $50,000, and (2) 0.75% of the unfunded vested bene-
fits liability. If the share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer is less than the de riinimis deductible, no withdrawal liability is,assessed. The de minimis
deductible is applied on a diminishing basis to the extent that the share of the unfunded vested
benefits liability allocated to the Covered Employer is more than $100,000. For every dollar that
the Covered Employer's share of the unfunded vested benefits liability exceeds $100,000, the
deductible is reduced by a dollar. If the Covered Employer's share of the unfunded vested bene-
fits liability is less than $100,000, the full amount of the applicable deductible is applied to re-

duce the amount assessed as withdrawal liability. If the Covered Employer's share of the un-
funded vested benefits liability exceeds $150,000, the deductible is zero, and does not reduce the
amount assessed as withdrawal liability.
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10.16 The share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer will be further reduced by application of the limitations on withdrawal liability set forth in
Section 4225 of ERISA if, and to the extent that, the Covered Employer demonstrates to the
Fund's satisfaction that it qualifies for any of the limitations.

10.17 In the event that a Covered Employer incurs a partial withdrawal, its withdrawal
liability will be a pro-rata share of the complete withdrawal liability calculated under Sections
1.13 through 1.16, above.

10.18 Withdrawal liability is payable by a Covered Employer on an installment payment
schedule, the amount of which is to be determined by the Fund's Actuary in accordance with
Section 4219(c) of ERISA. The installment payments shall include interest. The first install -
ment will be payable within sixty (60) days following the notice of the assessment, and the sub-

sequent installments shall be payable at three - (3) month intervals. Notwithstanding the install -
ment payment schedule, a Covered Employer may prepay all or any part of its withdrawal liabil-

ity withoutpenalty.

10.19 As soon as practicable after a Covered Employer's complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal and the Fund's determination that the Covered Employer owes withdrawal liability,
the Fund shall send a written notice of the assessment of withdrawal liability and demand for

( payment in accordance with the payment schedule. The notice will set forth the amount of with-
drawal liability, the schedule for payment, and a description of the withdrawal liability calcula-
tion.

10.20 The Fund may require the Covered Employer to post a bond or other acceptable
security for the payment of its withdrawal liability, initially or at any time before the withdrawal
liability is fully paid, if the Covered Employer's payment schedule extends more than eighteen
(18) months, if the Covered Employer is the subject of a bankruptcy petition or similar proceed -

ings, or if substantially all of the Covered Employer's assets are sold, distributed or transferred
out of the jurisdiction of the U.S. Courts or the Fund receives notice of a pending sale, distribu-

tion or transfer.

10.21 The Fund may require immediate payment of the full amount of withdrawal liabil-

ity under certain circumstancesdescribed in Sections 1.32 through 1.35,below.
• •

10.22 No later than ninety (90) days following its receipt of a notice of withdrawal lia-

bility assessment, the Covered Employer may submit to the Fund's Board of Trustees a written

request for review of any specific matter relating to the withdrawal liability assessment and pay-

ment schedule, including any alleged inaccuracy in the in the withdrawal liability determination.
The Covered Employer shall also submit with its request for review any documents or other in-

formation that it considers supportive of its request for review.

10.23 The Fund's Board of Trustees shall review any such request for review. The

L Covered Employer will be notified in writing of the decision and the basis for the decision, in-
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eluding an explanation of any changes in the withdrawal liability assessment or payment sched-

ule.

10.24 In the event that the Covered Employer is not satisfied by the Board of Trustees'

decision, the Covered Employer may initiate arbitration in accordance with the rules of Section
4221 ofERISA.

10.25 The Covered Employer must initiate arbitration within sixty (60) days after the

earlier of:

(A) The date of which the Covered Employer receives notice of the Board of
Trustees' decision on its request for review; or

(B) One hundred twenty ( 120) days after the date of the Covered Employer's
request for review to the Board ofTrustees.

10.26 Arbitration shall be initiated by written notice to the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
Regional Office of the American Arbitration Association (AAA) , with copies to the Fund (or, if
initiated by the Fund, to the Covered Employer) . Such arbitration will be conducted in accord -

ance with the "Multiemployer Pension Plan Arbitration Rules (the "AAA Rules") administered

by the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Regional Office of the AAA. The initial filing fee is to be

paid by the party initiating the arbitration proceeding. Arbitration is timely initiated if received
by the AAA along with the initial fee within the time period set forth in Section 10.24, above.
All arbitrations, including all arbitration hearings under this Section, shall be conducted in Har-

risburg, Pennsylvania, at the offices of the Fund. All arbitrators shall be selected pursuant to

procedures of the AAA, from the withdrawal liability arbitration list maintained by the AAA, or
by agreement between the Fund and the Covered Employer.

10.27 A Covered Employer cannot initiate arbitration unless it has submitted to the
Board of Trustees, under Section 12.22, above, a written request for review.

10.28 Within thirty (30) days after the issuance of the final award by an arbitrator in ac-
cordance with these procedures, any party to such arbitration proceeding may bring an action in
the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania to enforce, modify or
vacate the arbitration award, in accord with Sections 4221 and 4301 ofERISA.

10.29 If the Covered Employer does not initiate arbitration in accordance with Section
10.24 above, the Covered Employer will be deemed to have waived any right to contest the
withdrawal liability assessment.

10.30 Notwithstanding the Covered Employer's request for review or initiation of arbi-
tration, the Covered Employer shall pay its withdrawal liability assessment in accordance with
the payment schedule set by the Fund's Actuary. If the withdrawal liability assessment is re-
duced or rescinded as a result of the Board of Trustees' review, arbitration, or other proceedings,
an appropriate adjustment in future payments or refund will be made. If the Covered Employer
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has paid more withdrawal liability than it is determined to owe, the excess will be refunded with
interest.

10.31 If the Fund determines that a Covered Employer has incurred a complete or par-
tial withdrawal, or a Covered Employer is liable for withdrawal liability with respect to the com-

plete or partial withdrawal from the Fund, and such determination is based in whole or in part on
a finding by the Fund that a principal purpose of any transaction that occurred after December
31, 1998, and at least five (5) years (or two (2) years in the case of a small employer) before the
date of complete or partial withdrawal was to evade or avoid withdrawal liability, and the Cov-

ered Employer contests the Fund's determination with respect to withdrawal liability payments
through the review and arbitration proceedings set forth above, the Covered Employer is not ob-

ligated to make the withdrawal liability payments until a final decision in the arbitration proceed -

ing, or in court, upholds the Fund's determination. This special rule applies only if the Covered
Employer provides notice to the Fund of its election to apply the special rule within ninety (90)
days after the Fund notifies the Covered Employer of its liability, and if a final decision on the
arbitration proceeding, or in court, of the withdrawal liability dispute has not been rendered with-

in twelve (12) months from the date of such notice, the Covered Employer provides to the Fund,
effective as of the first day following the 12-month period, a bond issued by a corporate surety,
or an amount held in escrow by a bank or similar financial institution satisfactory to the Fund, in
an amount equal to the sum of the withdrawal liability payments that would otherwise be due for

L the 12-month period beginning with the first anniversary of such notice. The bond or escrow
must remain in effect until there is a final decision in the arbitration proceeding, or in court, of
the withdrawal liability dispute. At such time, the bond or escrow must be paid to the Fund if the
final decision upholds the Fund's determination. If the withdrawal liability dispute is not con-

cluded by 12 months after the Covered Employer posts the bond or escrow, the Covered Em-

ployer must, at the start of each succeeding 12 -month period, provide an additional bond or
amount held in escrow equal to the sum of the withdrawal liability payments that would other-

wise be payable to the Fund during that period. .

10.32 A Covered Employer will be in default on its withdrawal liability if'

(A) Any installment payment is not received by the Fund when due;

(B) The Fund has notified the Covered Employer of its failure to pay the in-

stallment when due; and

(C) The Covered Employer has failed to make the installment payment within
sixty (60) days after receipt of the notice of non-payment from the Fund; the default date
will bp the sixtieth (60th) day after the Covered Employer's receipt of the notice of non-

payment, unless payment is received by the Fund by then; or

(D) There is a filing or commencementby the Covered Employer, or the filing
or commencement against the Covered Employer or any of its property, of any proceed -

L ing, suit or action, at law or equity, under or relating to any bankruptcy, reorganization,
arrangement-of-debt, receivership, liquidationor dissolution law or statute.
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10.33 In the event ofdefault, the Covered Employer shall be liable to the Fund for :

(A) The amount of the overdue installment payment or the full amount of the
withdrawal liability as permitted by Section 10.34;

(B) Interest shall be charged on any amount in default from the date the pay-

ment was due to the date it is paid at an annual rate equal to the prime rate plus one ( 1%)
percent charged by M&T Bank on the first day of the calendar quarter preceding the due
date of the payment. For each succeeding 12-month period that any amount in default
remains unpaid, interest shall be charge on the unpaid balance (including accrued inter-

est) at the prime rate plus one ( 1%) percent in effect on the anniversary date of the date as

of which the initial interest rate was determined.

10.34 In the even= of default, the Fund may require the Covered Employer to make im-

mediate payment of the full amount of the withdrawal liability plus accrued interest on that full
amount from the due date of the defaulted payment.

10.35 In the event that the Fund determines that there is a substantial likelihood that a

Covered Employer will be unable to pay its withdrawal liability when due, the Fund may declare
the Covered Employer in default and require the Covered Employer to immediately pay the full
amount of the withdrawal liability plus accrued interest.

10.36 In any suit by the Fund to collect withdrawal liability, including a suit to enforce
an arbitrator's award and a claim asserted by the Fund in an action brought by a Covered Em-

ployer or other party, if judgment is awarded in favor of the Fund, the Covered Employer shall

pay to the Fund, in addition to the unpaid liability and interest thereon as determined in Section
10.33, liquidated damages equal to the greaterof:

(A) The amount of the interest charged on the unpaid balance; or

(B) Twenty (20%) percent of the unpaid amount awarded.

The Covered Employer shall also pay attorneys' fees and all costs incurred in the action. Noth-

ing in this Section shall be construed as a waiver or limitation of the Fund's right to any other
legal or equitable relief.

10.37 A Covered Employer is required, within thirty (30) days of written request from
the Fund, to furnish to the Fund such information as the Fund reasonably need, in its judgment,
to determine whether the Covered Employer has incurred a complete withdrawal or partial with-

drawal, to determine the amount of any withdrawal liability, to collect any assessed withdrawal
liability, or to otherwise administer these rules and ERISA's employer withdrawal liability pro-
visions.

92



10.38 If a Covered Employer fails to comply with such a request for, information, the
Fund shall be entitled to draw reasonable inferences and make reasonable assumptions that are
adverse to the Covered Employer.

10.39 This obligation, like all of the other Covered Employer's obligations under this
Article, shall survive the Covered Employer's withdrawal from the Fund.

SECTION 11 : PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006

11.01 Compliance. Notwithstanding anything in the Plan to the contrary, effective for
Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2008, if the Actuary certifies that the Plan is in En-

dangered Status or Critical Status, the Board of Trustees will adopt and implement a Funding
Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan, as applicable, and comply with the requirements under
Code Section 432 and the Treasury regulations thereunder. Such Funding Improvement Plan or
Rehabilitation Plan, shall include, but is not limited to, the actions to improve the Plan's funded
percentage to enable the Plan to emerge from Endangered Status or Critical Status, as applicable,
including schedules with the revised benefit structures, revised contribution structures, or both,
as prescribed under Code Section 432. Such Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

- shall be set forth in Appendix C of this Plan. No later than the 90th day of each Plan Year, the
Actuary will certify whether the Plan is in Endangered Status or Critical Status for such Plan
Year. In accordance with Code Section 432, the Board of Trustees shall annually update the ap-

plicable Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan, including related schedules, to reflect
the experienceof the Plan. The Board of Trustees has the sole discretion to amend and interpret
the Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan, including any related schedules.

11.02 Benefit Reductions and Restrictions. The Board of Trustees shall comply with
the implementation and rules for operation regarding amendments that increase the Plan's liabili -
ties and place restrictions on benefits and benefit increases, as described in Code Section 432,
during the period beginning on the date the Actuary certifies that the Plan is in Endangered Sta-

tus or Critical Status, as applicable, and continuing through the end of the Funding Improvement
Period or Rehabilitation Period.

11.03 Automatic Employer Surcharge. In accordance with Code Section 432(e) , while
a Plan is certified by the Actuary to be in Critical Status, each Covered Employer obligated to
make Plan contributions will be required to pay a surcharge, equal to a percentage of the contri-

butions otherwise required, starting in the initial critical year no later than 30 days after receiving
notification of Critical Status, and for each succeeding Plan.Year. The surcharge will cease to

apply to any Employer once its Collective Bargaining Agreement is amended to comply with the

Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan. ,

11.04 Notification. In accordance with the annual certification by the Actuary, pursu-

ant to Code Section 432(b)(3) , proper notification of the Endangered Status or Critical Status for
a Plan Year will be provided to the Participants and Beneficiaries, the Board of Trustees, labor

organizations representing Participants, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation and the Secre-
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tary of Labor no later than 30 days after such actuarial certification. The Board of Trustees will
also provide notification to the Participants, Beneficiaries, Covered Employers, and the labor or-

ganizations representing Participants no later than 30 days prior to the effective date of the re-

duction of any adjustable benefits, as defined in Code Section 432(e)(8 ) and referenced in Sec-

tion 9.1 of the Plan,

11.05 Definitions. For purposes of this Article XIV, the terms Endangered Status,
Critical Status, Rehabilitation Plan, Funding Improvement Plan, Rehabilitation Period, and Fund-

ing Improvement Period, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in Code Section 432.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned do hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written:

\ 1 , _ J- -—

Joi ph ;gay' Thlite Jack James, Trustee

Matthew Ventin, Trust o y. , Trustee
, /

..)-ezt^n L. ( /
Brian Roeder, Sr., Trustee ohKC. Marcon, r stee

94



dIff AMAN1STRAT1ONOPTION FACTORS FOR COs , .ERTINO A RETIREMENR' BENEFfT

PENSION

Front SlraightUfa
To 75.00% aini and50mM:or t5 YewCartien) (Pow Up)

Atm 41

PLAN

Agoat rartzipnitt

B6dekbry 65 56 57 58 59 60 81 02 63 134 05 66 87 58 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 78 ?I 78 79 80 81 82 83. 64
m on AM 198 187 mn JW JO J15 JM MA AM AM AM .80 AM An AR 574 .357 539 .521 .502 .484 .468 .448 .431 .414 .397 7381 .3a

OF31 .622 .811 .800 .788 .770 MA JA 136 .77.2 MN .NI An AN AO AV Am Arn AM SW AM .522 .534 .485 .487 .449 xn AM 4911 AM MA
32 .823 .813 .802 .790 .776 10 JW .730 .n3 MA NM An AM A* AM AM AM An 359 .541 .523 .503 .487 .468 .451 An AM MA MA A67

INTERNATIONAL

M .925 .514 .003 .792 .730 .767 JV J40 JO 110 AO An BA AW AM AU 5M 676 AM 40 .524 .506 .488 .470 .452 AU A17 AM AM AM
M .826 .816 .605 .793 .781, ,I1N

.155
30 IU MB AN BA AW AM AU 497 400 NA AM .693 ,506 An .471 .453 AU AM AM AM AA

35 An MB .507 MB MU .2203 .57 MA MM JA RN .1382 AM MO AM AM An 481 AM 30 .527 .509 .491 .472 .454 XV AM .483 MA AM

ACTUARIAL

M AA AM 5N 187 MB an JM .731 MA MA AM VW A% AE AM AA Alm An .547 .529 .511 .492 .474 .456 An A21 AM A87 zn
37 132 .822 .811 .799 .787 .774 .781 .747 .733 .717 .702 6236 ,070 :653 ,637 .620 .603 .585 .567 _549 .531 .512 .494 .475 .4S7 AM AU AM .M9 in
M ,834 .424 .813 .801 .789 .777 .763 .749 .715 720 .704 .6191 672 655 .639 .622 .664 .547 .569 .551 .533 .514 .495 .477 .459 .01 AU AN JW JUn Am An .804 79j 779 JO 191 JA AM AW B0 AN AN AM An MO .634 .G18 .497 .4F9 .461 AO AM AM ,W2 JMQ An An AV AM MU JM AW JS4 IN 124

-
MA AM AM MA MO AM MA 5M 5M az .538 .518 .499 .481 .482 .444 .427 .410 .393 .377

41 .841 .831 .920 808 .796 .784 .770 .758 .742 . .711 .695 .679 .662 .1345 .928 -611 .593 .575 .557 .539 593 .501 .483 .464 .446 .429 .412 .395 .37D0 .844 AM An AM MN .789 In 159 .744 J29 .714 AN AM .84 84 AM AU AM MA AA .541 .522 503 .465 .466 .446 .431 .413 .397 .381

44 .8481 .836 .828 ,816 804 .702 .778 .765 .790 .735 .719 .703 .687 670 .65) .630 .619 .001 .563 .564 .546 .527 .508 .480 .471 .453 .415 .418 .401 .384

UNION

0 AO AM AM .1114 AU 189 an ma JO XV .710 AM AM .067 AM AU AM BA SA A62 .543 .524 506 .487 .469 .450 .433 .415 ,399 .362

EQUIVALENCE

OF

45 As? .841 .531 .819 .807 .795 .781 .708 .753 .738 .722 .706 .890 .673 .6513 .639 .522 .654 ,586 .587 .548 .530 .511 .492 .473 .455 .437 .420 .403 .3964 AM AM .834 on AM 198 AZ T71 .758 .741 .rm Am An Am Aw Au Am kw wig .5m .551 An 513 A% An .457 .440 422 .405 .3890 AV AO AV AM AM AM MA J'M JA .70 TM .7m AN 010 AB AA AM AM AM An MA 535 516 A97 X79 .460 .442 425 ,408 .391
48 NA Am AW BM AW AM .791 an 193 .148 JA JA 100 BO AM AO AM AU sm An AV AA 5M AM AM .463 .445 .427 .410 .393
49 NA AU A* AU AM MA J95 mil 188 161 MA Jn JO AO AM 5M AM AR SM AM AM 342 AM MA AM .466 .449 .410 .413 .396

BRICKLAYERS

A AV 457 BM AB AU AM /
118 MZ .770 MA MO M24 IN ADO An 556 .53.9 BA %I Am .564 .545 .526 .517 486 469 .451 AM AM J99

% AM AM OW AM An AM AW MA VA 159 a4a me 1n AM An MA .642 A24 BM AV .565 .549 .529 .610 .491 An 454 436 .419 AM
W 173 .864 .653 .843 831 .619 .805 .792 77e .763 .748 .732 .715 699 .682 .6134 .647 .629 .610 591 .572 .553 .533 .514 .495 AM AW AM An AA

FACTORS

O 877 .867 .657 .646 .835 .623 .810 .797 .732 767 .752 .736 .720 „703 .686 069 .658 .633 .614 .505 .576 .557 .537 .519 .490 AW AM AO AM AM

xiaraaav

54 6110 ,871 .8517 .1339 627 .814 .801 .787 .772 ...„758 .741 .724 .70 .891 .673 635 .63? $19 .600 .581 661 541 .522 .503 AM AM 4U An AU
59. .84 .874 MS .854 .843 .631 .819 • aos .791 .776 .761 .745 .729 712 .605 .678 .660 .642 .624 .605 _585 .566 .5447 .526 .507 .485 .469

-
.451 .433 .403

66 ma An MA AA MO 035 .an ne 781 .768 .750 .734 .717 .700 .683 .666 847 .628 .609 .590 .570 ,561 .531 .511 .492 .473 .455 .437 .419V Am MA 877 062 KM .640 .627 .814 KO .78B .771 .755 .739 .722 .705 .688 .670 .652 .034 .615 .595 .575 .556 .936 .516 _497 .476 .459 .441 .424

FOR
VM 894 .888 .878 we 856 A41 AV AW Km JM an mm J44 .728 Jn BM AM AM An .ND .690 .581 561 .541 .52* .592 .483 464 .446 .428

AND

.

59 AA AM AW An .864 _649 .837 .824 810 .790 .781 .766 .750 .733 .710 .699 .661 .663 .845 .626 AM 54 MA BA .627 .507 .488 .409 .458 .433
60 .901 .893 .651 .075 .864 A53 AM;AA BM AM .7811 an JA am an MA mn An AM AU .612 .592 AA .552 .532 .582 .493 .474 .458 .438

MONTHLY

ALLIED

61 .905 .897 .688 .870 .889 45B A4 AM 821 ON J92 Jn .704 J46 ln sa AM 1357 AU .616 .598 .578 .558 .538 .518 .499 .480 .481 .443
W An mM A92 AA An AM AM AN BM AU MA .782 .787 .751 .734 .747 AV Mi2 AO AU AU AZ 514 .954 AO .524 .505 .497 .467 .4490 42 AM AW AO AM AN AM AU AM EM An mn JA 157 .740 AX MB 670 A% AV 611 591 Sn 55' .531 .511 .492 .473 .455
04 .9t6 .91A1 .900 .092 Aa2 sn Am AM AA AM AN MA an .M3 1447 JA _JA 495 An AN .638 AM AM SM 557 337 Ste .498 480 .461
65 .919 .912 .904 -896 .887 An AN AM AA An AM AA JO .ho IN JV .720 .702 AM 435 AM 125

-
M5 AB .565 AU AM AM AW AA

CRAFT WORKERS

66 .923 .916 .936 .901) .891 A2 Av AM 848 AM AV MN MA an IN MU J27 .7D9 M1 An .653 .633 913 .592 .677 BV AA AU AO AVM
67 .926 .920 .912 .504 .896 mm An AZ MU AO An AM IN MO .707 MM 134 JA AO AM MA BA AM MO AA am 44 SM AM AR

PENSION

ea In gm mA mm mm AM AM AM AN .84 AM AM An JA 156 142 128 .7W NM MA .948 An AM 388 AP 347 AM AM AM
69 An .927 .920 913 904 ...898 AN AM AW

152.4 .839 428 In 197 1M MA .U9 JP .714 AM AM AP AV AM NA AM AM SA AA .47
70 .938 .930 .924 .916 .009 AM AM AM AM AN AO AU AM AM JN .773 .M7 140 an MA AM AU A45 AM AM BM AW A44 AO AW
71 .939 .933 .927 .920 .913 AM AN AA An AM .851 AM An AW IN MA .784 148 130 JO AO AM MA AU AM NA AM BO AA .514
72 .942 .937 .921 .924 .917 MA MA AV AW DA AN AM AM A17 AM MA an JA .729 .n1 102 A82 AM AO An Am AU AU AU AM

OPTIONS

73 .945 .940 .934 .428 .921 113 AM AN AM AM An AM AM AM AO .795 MA I% .747 an Jn AV AM A52 AM An 5M 5n SW .5.12
74 048 .943 .937 .912 .925 An MA AW AM BM UM AP BA AM An MA MA mn JO MA JM MA AM MI AO An AM AU MA AU
75 .950 .948 .941 .935 .929 .922 .914 905 .806 .866 .875 .863 .851 .83a .824 .880 .796 .780 .764 .748 .728 .709 .69D .870 .650 .530 .610 .593 .571 .551

LOCAL

n AO AO 54 AM An .926 .918 .980 .901 A91 .680 .939 .857 .845 .631 .ala .803 .788 .772 .755 .711 .719 .699 MO .860 .440 .620 _600 .581 .561
77 .956 .961 .941 _942 .938 .929 .922 .984 .936 .898 .880 .675 .883 .854 .638 .825 .081 .796 .780 .764 .746 .726 .709 .662 .670 .650 .830 .610 .591 .571
78 AA AU AM MI5 Am .933 .92e .919 .910 .901 .891 .881 .869 .858 .845 .532 .619 .804 .789 .772 .755 .737 .718 .899 .879 .660 .640 .620 .601 .581
M MA sv AV SO BA .937 .930 .023 .915 .009 .696 „556 .875 .564 .652_ .639 .828 .812 .797 1788 .764 .748 .728 .799 .1309, .870_650 .830 811 .691 #
90 .962 Ate .935 .051 .946 .90 .934 .927 .919 .911 .903 .892 .881 .870 459 .646 .833 .820 .605 .189 .773 .755 .737 .718 699 AA AM AO AN AN I5
81 .964 .961 .258 .953 .949 .943 .837 .931 .523 .915 .908 .097 .687 .876 .665 .853 .941 .a27 .813 .798 .781 164 MA MA An AA AM .551 AM AM
82 M6 .963 mm .965 SW .946 .941 .935 .927 .920 .918 .902 .682 .682 .678 Aao .848 .835 .821 Ana .790 .773 .755 .737 .719 JA AM AM 042 om

PENNSY

0 MA ms5 mA MA AM .949 .944 .938 .931 .924 .91a .937 .898 .888 ,877 .866 .655 .642 828 .014 .798 .792 .765 .747 .776 JM BA An AU AM
64 970 .967 .984 .961 .957 .952 .947 ,941 .935 .920 .924 .912 .933 _893 An _.872 .881 ,840 .839 .822_ .807 .791 .774 .768 .738_ Jm .701 An Al3 A44

Prepared by Richard Oatwiel Associaies Participant Mortality: GAM83M ( 0)
Internal Role : 8.51)014 HarrinficiaryModality. GA1.16.1F ( 0) Lv

AMA



•
From Stialghl

PENSION

ADMIMSTRA110NOP7104FACTORSFOR COWERINGA RETIREMENT BENErIT

Tex 50.599. Jointand SunAvnt (5 YearGear) (Pop-Up)

A860?
PLAN

Ageol PaNkipael

flone6dary 55 56 57 58 50 W 81 62 63 64 55 06 P 66 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 78 77 78 79 IN 81 82 83 84
m An an AM AA AM .826 1115 .504 .192 .719 .755 .752 .738 724 .709 .594 .878 kW 646 859 .811

.
OF.575 .555 .538 .519 .501 .483 .668 .468

✓ An AR A% AM AV AV Am AZ .792 180 Mr JM JO JIM JM .695 .580 AU .847 AM .612 UM IN 07 .536 gt an AW AM AOn An An .657 .844 .838 An In AD5 194 lm 388 .758 JO 128 JA hN AM AO OA AM AU SE sn 556 30 AN an Ass AN A50

INTERNATIONAL

A AN BE AM .849 .839 as AM on dn MU .170 1% /42 in JO AA MN NA SO AU 615 AM 578 250 .M1 ..en AN AN MA AWA AN AM A59 150 .841 AM AA AN .191 .704 .n1 151 30 In 714 AN OA SP £.51 .04, VA AM 5N SM 50 AN NA AV AM AM

ACTUARIAL

M AV BE AM 452 AU AM AM AO BO MA in MS MO IN 20 MN AM AN AU AM An 400 AM VW AU An An AM An AM
A AM 171 AU AD A44 An in AU an .710 A74 AI 10 232 117 102 AA AM AM AM A5 AM AU AM AG 5n .508 AM An AM
37 .580 .672 .884 955 .845 AM AM AU J01 AB IN AP la 1M JA .706 MA An A% AM AN SA AM An 50 An 309 AM AM A%
38 .882 874 .885 AN AO AV AM AA AO xn MA TA AM 121 AM MO SM BP AA AN hA AU 307 AO in Am An AW
39 ,883 .875 .887 .858 .819 AN An Al An 192 IM me .M2 .n7 ln An ON An AN MI AN AO 367 AN Ao AM .592 494 AM AM
O An An 114 AM AW V4 AV A5 VA MA 181 MA JU JW 126 MA An An An 10 AN AV 589 SM AM SD AM AN AM AD

42 888 AN sn AU AM AM .04 AN 911 398 .785 .712 3m Nn IN 30 RA AMI AD .641 An An 562 AN 455 AM A* AN AM A64

UNION

O AP AM in NO AN SU AV AM AN 196 JO AM 158 741 In AN AM 02 .645 AU Ka mi sn aN Su A* AR AN .02

EQUIVALENCE

OF

4.3 AN .80 AN AM A% Am An AM AU AM JV IN 100 314 3M .715 AM AM .667 .849 AM 14 $95 473 45 SU an AO An AN
44 On An An AA AM .849 AU AU A* An mE 182 .ne An 3* An Am AM .652 AU I* .591 510 559 MO 5n ga AM An
m am au AU 810 AM NM AM AN AA .805 ma 3n lee 150 235 JN .A95 486 .67 AN AM .00 AM . NI Ma AM 565 .407 AM* RA 5M AM AM AO Am AO 432 NM Am JO AI 167 14 .7M 329 .M7 AN AN AU AN 620 An An NM .U5 gm Ns NM An
O AW AM An in AO AM AO AM 822 AM 3V 384 dAl JO JO .726 .74 AM in 169 MI An AN 54 AM se An Am 992 AN

BRICKLAYERS

A AM AN Am An .80 456 446•497 .825 AU AN aV .n9 158 .744 326 .713 MA AN An NU AM AV NM An 450 AM AM mu AM
48 AU AM AM AN AM 361 AW 440 AN 616 AM .789

/A AM .70 Z T199 173
An A5 .U7 AN AV 191 sn AM $4 55 AV An

W .04.498 AW An An AA AN AO AP AN AIX 10 1M AM 2% .866 NA en AA AA sm AM An 3M .5803 AM

FACTORS

m RN AN AM An AM AM AN 14 AN An AM .780 IU 168 JM 3M 122 386 161: 072 AA AN .616 an AM A% hM 421 302 .484

XIGNadaV

52 .910 .903 .895 .887 .519 .569 .169 .848 .837 .826 1117 .799 .785 771 .759 .74 .7M 3N AO SM £67 An 620 Am 4W am 54 5N AM .07
53 .me .908 .898 .190 .811 .872 .887 .851 .840 .828 .816 .802 .789 .776 763 10 2A 34 AN AM AM so An Am AM Am Ao 5V .WA
m a* AM MA An MA 165 A% 043 AN AM MA 170 718 JU MA .733 Jv typo ma MA An An AM .588 As.9 .S50 AM 312 .494
55 118 .911 .93‘ .696 887 .671 .568 1356 .8a7 .835 .03 810 .796 .782 .287 AM .737 7n .704 AP An kW km AU .502 An AU SM AM AR

FOR AND
V55 AN AA AM A99 MO AM .812 181 AM AN AM A4 AM NA An 351 341 .725 3m AV .673 MA .05 A5 198 5n 558 IN 520 A41

57 .923 .915 .909 .932 893 las .675 865 854 842 .830 .817 804 .750 .776 361 lm J28 30 AD An AW AN An AM MI sia AA AN 305
M an 40 la VA 897 MA 678 AM ,NA Am AM An AN .54 260 MN ISO nm 117 3N AM AM OA .625 .605 .586 54 SA $28 309

MONTHLY

ALLIED

59 928 In hn 998 900 AM NA An An Am An Am In ME IN .710 Jm 738 x22 MN ME AM he .629 AM NM sn 552 Ma $4
W SW IN AM Am AM A% .665.A5 865 AM 142 .530 An An JO 3N in 143 XI/ 109 L91 ffn 454 AU AM NA .576 AR 437 AM
51 Am an A21 A1A AN AM .889 ,I79 AN AM 446 AM AM AM 394 3M 386 149 .7N .115 AM An AN A4 AM WI su sel .544 .R2
82 AM ME in 14 - 909 AM An An in SW AM AM AM AU MA JU .769 .759 AV AM .M2 NS OM AM An AM M6 MI AM An

CRAFTWORKERS

53 .938 .932 .926 .920 .912 .905 .893 .881 .877 1363 455. .843 .830 £11 .603 .769 .774 .759 .742 .725 MR .589 sn AM AM 012 YO A72 .20 44
84 940 AM an In /0 An AM AM An AM A% AA AA .822 AM IN 119 MA 344_.731 J13 Am ARO 60 AV IV IN AM AM AO

PENSION

m mq mu An An 40 su An Am AN AN NA A52 AO AN AU 189 385 no 156 3V JM IW An An AO on AN AM AO AW
66 AO AM AN AN sn AI 397 168 An An AM 156 444 AU AM BM JIM TM 59 MO .775 .707 688 .659 .549 .630 .810 .591 .571 .552
67 247 AA AM SD AM AA AM AN AO AIM AM 1461 AO AV AN AM IN 10 .765 AO .n1 la AN AM AN AM AV AW AM A%
M A50 145 AO AM .828 AV AM am AV AV in AM AU A42 AS AM NO 3v 771 355 AM IA 101 442 An AO An .604 sm .M5
59 .952 .948 .943 .937 931.925 .917 .909 .901 .891 .881 .570 .859 SA1 .831 .621 .607 .783_. .2n 381 .744 Jn IN An .009 .680 MO Am AM An

OPTIONS

M 154 MA a45 140 AU AM In an AN AA AM An Am Am AM An AU 199 784 Jim 151 133 15 AN AM AM An AU A% AM
n 456 An 44 .00 AV IV AN AV 718 AN AM AM A% .85/ .U5 SU AM An 190 IN Jv ME 221 1M AM Am U5 An AA 08
72 A58 ArA 450 .50 AA AU 127 Rn An AM NM AAA in AM MO AM AN .811 3N MA .754 .rn 110 AM AM 02 AM 14 5M

LOCAL

n Mk AP AW .048 SO AN AM AA AA .001 RA AM AN AP 155 AO Am An AN JV An 353 .795 Ju AA 419 .660 440 AV AM
M An an A% Am AG 040 In an a* AA AV on An An Am AO AM An AN AD An M50 20 .724 MA 010 AP A% on BA5 MR AM 5667 An SAS SU AV 1M sn .815 AN AA AV AV OE 454 AO 819 AN AM .1k 161 AW AD 20 AM AM Am AU Au
M IN AU In AM BA 40 In AU AM AM AM .901 BE AM An Ma AV AM AN AN .291 TM YU MN 320 402 An AU .644 An #
n AV AM An AU au Am AU IM SS au Su AU BM AM AM AM An MO AV AO MA .ni .764 AA MA .000 17I AS2 AM 15

70 An .9M AM IN rA am Am An AM An AM ms mm RN NA AM .058 146 AV AM AN MA .771 .759 AA JV SA AM AM AU

PENNSYLVANIA

M .010 AA .064 AM 157 An AM AU SE AN AN AO AN An AO AN 80 AM AA An AM .75.0 178 ME JO .T24 ME on AA SA
M An SS Am .903 Am MIA AM So 1N 1.12 AM AV 198 NA AN Ag AN £57 144 AM AM AN MA MP 1% AM JO AM An AR.
41 sn AM MA AA Am AW 152 947 40 AM 328 AM SA .908 RN AU An .862 AM AP .822 .1167 AM 1U 2P nm 1.21 MN on Am
fa AN An .909 AM AM .959 AM AM SU AM AA an A* mr AM BM BM An AM BO AN AD 708 MM WA IAA In 110 AW .672
n 15 An sn on Jo AN AV AU AM AO su mn A* 111 AN NA AM An AM AU AU AM AU MA 771 183 In 31.1 AN AO
84 In SM In AA M55 .963 A% WA,949 AO AP AA ra 114 108 MO AA 577 AO MA .840 An AA 2M In MA AA 224 Am Am

Praphed by RichardGab* AssmialeS Participant Menalay: CA11483M( 0)
%MantraRaW. 8.500% ecnerciaryMolar GAM8 (0)

-

-

s



APPENDIXA
a

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERSLOCAL # 15 PENNSYLVANIA

_ ACTUARIAL EQUIVALENCE FACTORS FOR MONTHLY PENSION OPTIONS

ADMINISTRATION OPTION FACTORS FOR CONVERTING A RETIREMENT BENEFIT
From Life Annuity To

"..,
.

Age Nearest 5 Years 10 Years i 15 Years
errexta.( Certain & Continuous Cettatn 6 Conti-maw,. pertain 4 Continyous

20 1.000 6
-
g94 0.948

21 1.000 0.999 0.998
22 1.000 0.999 0.998
23 1.000 0.999 0.998
24 1.0C0 0.999 0.998

25 1.000 9 999 0.998
26 1.000 0,999 0.998
27 1.000 0.999 0.997
28 1,000 9.999 0.997
29 1.000 0.989 0.997

30
•

1.300 0.999 0,997 a

31 1.300 0.998 0.997
32 1.700 0,998 0

-
.996

33 1.000 0.998 0.996
34 1.000 0.994 0.995

35 0.999 0.998 0.995
36 0,999 0.998 0.994
37 0 999 0.997 0.994
38 0.993 0.997 0.993
39 0.999 0.997 0.992

40 0.999 0.996 0.991
41 0.999 0 998 0.990
42 0.999 0

:995 0.989-
43 0.999 0 994 0.997
44 0:898 0 994 0.9138

1

48 0.998 , 0.993 0.964

se 0.996 0.992 0.982

47 3.998 0.991 0.980
48 0.997 0.990 0.78
49 0.997 0.989 01475

50 0.597 0 987 0.973

51 0.595 0.986 0.911

52 0.596 0165 0.965

53 0,995 0.983 0.965

54 0.995 o 981 0.961

SS 0.995 0.980 0.957

56 0.994 0.977 0.952

57 0.593 0.975 ° 0.947
58 0.993 0.972 0.941

59 0.992 0.969 0.934

so 0.991 0.365 0.926

61 0.900 0.963 0.917

62 0.98E 0.955 0.907

63 0.966 0.949 0.897

64 0.985 0.942 0,885
-

65 0.982 0.934 0.872

66 0.979 0,926 0,858
67 0.976 0.917 C.843

BB 0.979 0.907 0.927

63 0.959' 0.89e 0.510

• •

70 0.965 0.884 0.792 •

71 0,961 0.871 0.773

72 0.956 0.857 0.753
73 0.950 0.842 0.732

74 0.944 0.825 0.730
•

75 0.936 0.806 0.557

76 0.927 0.785 0664
77 0.918 0.766 0 640

78 • I 0.9437 0.744 0.916
79 0.995 0.721 0:592

80 0.682 , 0.698 d 569

Prepared by Rienard GadrgAssoclales Panic pant Mortally: GAM8314( 0)
Interest Rate: 6.50C%

'

• •



1•- AOMIN1STRATION OPTION FACTORS FOR CONVERTING A RETIREMENTBENEFIT

PENSION

Fran. Strall191"9icr 100 00%Jointant Survivor(S YearCertain) (Pm. Up)

Age 01

PLAN

Ageof Participant

flonafirtory 55 56 57 58 sJ eo 61 82 63 es 65 Coll 61 68 139 70 71 72 73 74 75 78 71 78 79 90 81 82 83
134.130 .778 .762 .750 .738 .722 .708 .693 .677 .681 .645 .628 .811 .684 .578 .559 .542 .524 .5C7 .489 .471 .454 .436 .418 .401 .384 .368 .352 .331 .322 .300

OF31 .776 .184 .751 .738 .724 .709 .694 .615 .6,33 .648 .529 .512 .595 .575 .561 .543 .520 .508 .490 .473 .455 .43 / .419 .402 .385 .369 .353 .338 .323 .309
32 .178 .788 .753 :MO .726 .711 .695 .580 .064 948 .531 .614 .597 .579 .562 .545 527 .510 .492 .474 .456 .438 .421 .403 387 .370 .354 .339 .324 .310

INTERNATIONAL

33 .780 .768 .155 .742 126 .713 .598 .852 .565 .650 .633 .616 .599 .581 .564 .546 .529 .511 .493 .475 .457 .440 .422 .405 .388 .371 .355 .340 .325 .311
34 .782 .775 .757 .744 .730i .715 .70C .684 .585 .552 .635 AI a .1500 .583 .505 .548 .530 513 .495 .4T7 .459 .441 .423 .805 .389 .372 .356 .341 .325 .312
35 185 .777 .759 .746 .722 .717 .702 .888 13/0 .854 .837 .670 902 .555 .587 .550 .532 .514 .498 .478 .460 .442 .425 407 .396 .374 .358 .342 .327 .313

ACTUARIAL

30 787 .275 .762 .740 .734 .719 .104 .689 .672 .658 .639 .522 .604 .587 .559 .552 .534 .516 .498 .4130 .482 .444 .426 .409 .392 375 .359 343 .329 .311
37 149 .777 .754 .751 .735 .722 .707 .691 .675 .656 .641 .624 .606 .589 .571 .554 .536 .516 .503 .482 454 .446 4178 4111 .393 .37? .360 .345 .330 .315
38 162 .77I .757 .753 .739 .724 .709 .593 en .680 .643 .526 .609 .591 .573 .556 .538 520 _502 484 .45B .448 .433 .412 .395 .376 .362 .346 .331 .317
39 .764 .782 .769 .756 .742 .727 .712 .698 880 883 .048 629 .611 .593 .576 .658 sao 572 .554 _486 .488 .449 431 .414 .3ee _380 .363 .348 .333 .3 le
40 .797 .785 .772 .758 .744 .730 .714 .699 .682 .666 .646 .631 .614 .598 .578 .560 .542 .524 .609 .488 .470 .461 433 .416 .396 .381 .365 .349 .334 .320
41 .60o .788 .775 .751 .747 .733 .717 701 6,55 _668 651 63,4 .616 .599 .581 .563 .545 .527 .509 _490 472 154 ANS 410 dity, .981 157 .391 .335 .321

43 866 .794 .781 .758 153 .739 .723 .708 .691 .574 .657 .640 .622 604 .586 .568 .550 .532 .514 .495 .477 .458 .440 .422 .404 .387 .371 .355 .339 .325

UNION

42 .8C3 .791 .778 764 .750 .736 .770 .704 658 _671 .654 .637 619 .801 .583 .568 .s4s .529 .511 .493 .474 .456 .438 .420 .402 .335 .389 .353 .335 .323

EQUIVALENCE

OF

44 669 .197 784 771 .757 .742 .721 .711 695 .678 .660 .643 625 607 .589 .571 .553 .535 .518 .498 .419 .451 .442 .424 .407 .3a9 .373 .357 .341 .328
45 813 800 .788 .774 .760 .748 .730 714 .698 681 .664 .645 .628 911 .593 .574 .555 538 .519 .501 .482 .453 .445 .427 .409 .392 .375 .359 .343 .328
48 .816 ,804 .791 .778 .764 .749 .734 .718 .702 .585 .507 .650 .832 .514 .598 .570 .559 541 .522 .554 .485 .466 .448 .429 .412 .394 .377 .361 .346 .331
47 .820 .805 .795 .782 .768 .753 .738 .722 .705 .065 .571 .553 .630 918 .599 .601 .553 .344 .526 .507 .488 .459 .451 ./.32 .414 .397 .380 364 _348 .333
48 823 611 .799 .2as .772 .757 .742 .725 .709 .592 .575 .657 .039 921 .1)03 .585 .b61 .548 .529 .510 .491 .472 .454 .435 .417 .400 .383 .366 .350 .335

BRICKLAYERS

19 .827 .815 .803 .789 .778 .751 .746 .730 113 .697 .679 .851 644 .525 liar .559 .570 552 .533 .514 .495 ,478 .457 .438 .42C .403 .385 .369 .353 .338
50 .821 .819 .807 .794 .760 .765 .750 .734 718 .701 .683 .656 648 .630 .511 .893 .574 556 .537 .518 .498 479 .460 .442 .423 .408 389 .372 .358 .380
51 ,835 .823 .811 .798 .284 .770 .755 .739 .7U5 .668 .8711 852 .634 .616 .597 .579 .563 .541 .522 .502 .483 484 .445 427 .409 .392 .375 .359 .343

FACTORS

52 .835 .828 .815 .802 .769 .774 . /59 .743 .721 .710 .693 .675 .657 630 .620 .602 .583 .554 .545 .525 .508 .487 458 .649 431 .413 .395 .378 .362 .346

xiaNaaav

53 843 .832 .820 .801 .753 .r19 .754 .748 .732 .715 .698 .650 .662 .644 .625 .607 .588 569 .553 .530 .511 .491 .477 453 .434 .4 IG .299 .382 .385 350
54 848 .838 .624 .812 .758 .754 .769 .753 737 .720 .703 .685 .687 .649 .630 .1312 .593 574 .554 .535 .515 4913 476 .45-7 439 .420 .403 .388 .369 .353
55 .852 .841 .829 .8I8 .5C3 .789 .774 - .758 .7132 .125 .706 eao .672 .654 .835 .617 .596 .579 .563 540 620 501 481 .462 .443 .425 .407 383 .373 .357
56 .ase .Bas .834 .821 .6C8 .794 .775 .764 .748 .731 .714 .696 .678 660 .541 622 .603 584 _565 545 .525 .506 486 .467 .448 .420 .411 .394 .377 .361

FOR
V57 .861 .850 .630 826 913 .799 .785 .769 .753 .737 .719 .702 .684 665 .547 .628 .609 .590 .573 .551 .531 .511 .491 .472 .452 .434 .416 .398 .38' .365

ANDse 1385 .855 .843 .831 318 .805 .790 775 759 .747 .775 .708 .690 .871 .653 .634 .615 .596 .575 .557 .637 317 .497 .477 .458 .439 .421 .403 .305 .389
59 an .859 .845 836 824 .610 .79F. 781 .765 .748 .731 .714 .695 .B7B 959 .640 971 902 .583 .663 .643 527 .602 .483 .483 .444 420 .405 .39 .374

MONTHLY

ALLIED

60 .874 .854 .853 .847 8'4 .816 .602 .787 .771 .755 .738 .720 .702 .884 .665 .547 .628 .609 .589 .569 .549 .529 .508 .489 .489 .450 .431 .413 .396 .379
61 .879 .889 .958 .647 .836 .621 .608 .793 .777 .761 .744 .727 .7179 .691 .673 .654 635 .615 .595 .576 .555 .535 .515 .495 .475 .456 .437 .419 .401 .384
82 383 674 663 .852 .B40 .827 .813 .799 784 .786 .751 .754 .716 .6917 .680 .501 .842 .623 .503 .583 .582 .542 .522 .601 .482 .462 .443 .425 .407 .380
63 .aa8 .87B .868 .857 .846 .833 .620 905 .790 .774 .758 .741 .723 .705 .587 .688 .649 .530 .613 .590 .5f0 .549 .570 .508 .488 .469 450 .431 .413 .398
64 .892 .883 973 .853 .851 .839 .826 .1312 .797 .781 .765 .748 .730 .712 .694 .876 .657 638 .575 .598 .5n .557 .536 .518 .498 .476 .451 .438 .420 40Z

CRAFTWORKERS

65 .897 .688 .878 .868 .857 .545 .632 .818 .803 .7843 .772 .755 .738 .720 .702 .6184 .665 .645 .626 .606 .585 .585 .544 .523 .503 .483 .464 .445 .427 .409

PENSION

66 .9C1 .893 .883 .673 .862 .651 .838 .824 810 .795 .779 .762 .745 .,28 .710 .692 .673 .654 .834 .614 .593 .573 .552 .531 .511 .491 .472 .453 434 415
57 .9C6 .897 .888 .879 .558 .857 .544 .831 817 .802 .186 .770 .753 .736 .718 .700 .661 .662 .643 .622 .602 .581 .560 .540 .519 .499 .480 .460 .412 .414
ea .910 .902 .893 .884 .874 .862 .550 .B37 624 .509 .793 .777 .161 .744 .721 .708 .690 .871 .651 .631 .611 .590 .569 .548 .528 .505 .4841 .469 .450 .432
69 .914 .907 .598 .899 .879 .888 .856 .844 .830 .816 .801 .755 789 .752.735 .717 699 .650 .863 940 620 .599 .578 .558 .537 .517 .49? .477 .458 440
/0 .918 .911 .503 .894 .865 .874 .863 .850 .837 .823 .808 .723 .777 .760 .743 .726 .708 .669 .873 .650 .629 .609 .588 .587 .546 578 .508 .488 .487 .449
71 .922 .915 .906 .899 .890 .880 .869 .857 .844 .130 .816 .831 .785 .769 .752 .735 .717 168 .679 .559 939 618 598 .577 .556 .536 .516 .496 .477 .454

OPTIONS

72 .926 .920 .912 .904 .895 .aas .875 .863 951 .837 .823 .808 .793 .T77 .751 .744 .776 708 .689 .869 .649 .628 .608 .587 .586 .546 .525 .506 .480 .408
73 .930 .924 .917 .909 900 .891 .881 859 .857 .844 .831 816 .801 .785 .169 .753 .735 717 .699 .679 .659 .639 .618 .597 .676 .556 .535 .516 .496 .477
711 .934 .919 $21 ,914

.96911

.696 .886 .876 .864 .851 .838 .824 .809 .794 .778 .752 .745 727 .108 .689 .689 .649 .925 kW .557 .586 _548 .526 .507 .488

LOCAL

75 .937 .932 .925 .9I8 .902 .8.97 882 .870 .853 .845 .832 .817 802 .787 .771 .764 .737 .718 .700 .680 .650 939 .619 .598 .577 .557 .5.3 / .51 / .458
re 941 .935 379 973 .915 .907 .898 .888 .877 .865 .052 .839 .825 .811 .798 .780 .764 .746 .7za .710 .690 .570 .650 .821 .509 .588 .558 .548 .528 .509
77 944 .939 .933 .527 -920 .912 903 .853 .883 .872 .859 .847 .833 .819 .804 .789 .773 755 .739 .726 .701 .681 -651 .641 .6:40 .600 .579 .559 .540 .520
78 947 042 .937 .931 _924 .917 .9138 .899 .889 .878 .886 .854 .841 .827 .813 .798 .782 755 .749 .731 .712 .692 572 .552 .632 .611 .591 .571 .551 .532

HIS79 950 .948 .941 .935 .925 .921 .913 905 .8M .554 .873 .881 .849 .835 .821 .1307 .792 .778 .155 .741 .I23 .703 .684 .863 .843 .623 .003
80 .963 .049 .944 939 .933 .92G .918 .910 .901 .991 .880 .868 .886 .843 .830 .816 .601 .785 .769 .752 .733 .114 .695 .575 .655 .835 .615 .595 575 555

PENNSYLVANIA

-

B1 .558 .852 .947 .942 .937 .930 .923 .9t5 .906 .897 .855 .875 .863 .851 338 .824 .810 .795 .779 .782 .744 _725 .765 .6137 .687 .647 627 .607 .587 .568
82 .959 .955 .951 .945 .940 .934 .928 .920 912 .902 .892 .882 .670 .659 .846 .833 .819 805 .789 .772 .755 .737 .718 .598 .678 _659 .839 .619 .599 .580
63 .961 .958 .954 .949 .944 .938 .932 .925 .917 .8438 .858 .8438 .s77 ARM .854 .841 .828 814 .799 .783 .785 .748 .729 .710 .690 071 .651 .531 .512 .599
_54 .965 960 .957 .952 -948 942 .936 .929 922 .913 .904 895 884 673 882 .850.837 .5.13 .805 793 776 756 740 .771 .702 .683 853 .844 .824 .605

Prersered by Richard Gabriel Associates P - an* MartaRty -
GA14B3144 Of

InierestRate : 6.500% Beneficiary Mortality GAIA83FCOf
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APPENDIX B

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

In order to be eligible for one of the following rates of benefits, a Participant's benefits
must commence after one of the following effective dates and before the next effective date. The
benefit paid the Participant will be based on that rate in effect between the two effective dates
unless there is a specific provision for a subsequent increase in the benefit rate. In the case of
survivor benefits, the rate is governed by that rate which was effective at the time the Covered
Employee's benefits commencedrather than the date on which the surviving Eligible Spouse's or
Beneficiary's benefits commenced.

To qualify for any of the levels ofbenefits set out below, a Participant must have actually
worked in Covered Employment and accumulated the required Hours of Covered Employment
between the time a new level of benefits was put into effect and the time a higher level of bene-
fits was later put into effect; i.e., if a level of benefits requires a minimum number of Hours of
Covered Employment for qualification, the Participant must have actually worked and earned
those hours between the two dates.

L 1. The amount for each Past Service Credit shall be one ($1.00) dollar per month, up
to the maximum of20 years.

2. The amount for each Future Service Credit prior to July 1, 1997, shall be deter-

mined according to the following schedule based on the number of Hours of Covered Employ-

ment.._
i •

'Hours of 1500 1250 but . 1000 but I 750 but
;

500 but 250 but
, -

;
Less

I Covered and less than less than ' less than less than less than than

!Employment over
,

1500 1250 1000 750 500 . 250-
. • - - -

I
7/ 1 /1967 to

5.00 5.00 , 5.00 3.75
I

3.75 1 2.50 0.00
6/30/70_ _ _ - - .

1 •
-

_

-
_ - _

',

-
7/ 1 /1970 to

13.50 11.25 9.00 6.75 6.75 4.50 0.00
16/30/1974

i
_

7/1 /1974 to
17.25 14.25

1

11.50 8.50 8.50 5.75 0.00
_6/30/_1981 - - - = _ - - - - - . •• - - -

7/ 1 /1981 to
' 6/30/1983 ,

20.00
•.; i 16.50 13.25 9.75 9.75 6.75 0.00
1

_ . I
- _- -

,•

7/ 1 /1q8
-

3 to
{

!),

-

I 27.00 ' 22.50 18.00 13.50 9.75 . 6.75 0.00
6/30/1987

1 ,

7/ 1 /1987 to i

33.00
1

I
- -

. _ _ _

6/3_0/1989 _ 1

27.50 22.00 16.50 12.00
I

8.25
- - - - - - - - ... , , ••- -

1

' 7/ 1 /1989 to
40.50

;
33.75 27.00, 20.25 13.50 8.25 0.00

,
6/30/1990

,

• . . • - - - - • L.- - -



Hours of I 1500 1250 but 1000 but 750 but
,

500 but
,

250 but I Less

,
Covered and i less than less than less than less than less than than ,

_Employment over 1500 1250 1000 750 500 , . .
250

_

I

[ 7/1 /1990 to t

55.50,
,

46.25 37.00 27.75 18.50 ' 11.25 i o.oo
,6/3_0/1.991,_ _ _ — 7_ _

-- , I , _

27/ 1/1991to
-

1

-
- - - _

- -
i

6/30/1992
67.50' 56.25 45.00 33.75 22.50 11.25 0.00 '

[ [ ,- - - - -
i

- -
7/ 1 /1992 to t .

_6/30/1993
82.50, ' 68.75 55.00 41.25 27.50 13.75 ; 0.00

1- _
-

--- • -- -
.

- . - ,
-

- -- . • -
Hours ofCovered Employment. 7/ 1 /1993 to 6/30/1997'1- -
1500 and over 97.50

' 1400 but less than 1499 91.00
1300 but less than 1399 84.50 1

[ 1200 but less than 1299 78.00
•1100 but less than 1199 I 71.50
1000 but less than 1099 ? 65.00

•

900 but less than 999 58.50
,

800 but less than 899 I
I

52.00
•

700 but less than 799
1,

45.50
600 but less than 699 39.00
500 but less than 599 32.50

, 400 but less than 499
i

26.00
300 but less than 399 19.50
200 but less than 299

I

13.00
100 but less than 199

[
6.50

Less than 100 _0.00_ _.

3. increases in Accrued Benefits prior to July 1, 1997.G..

(a) Effective July 1, 1983, the monthly benefit for all active Participants; inac-
tive Participants and vested terminated Participants accrued as of June 30,1983 shall be
increased by 22%. '

(b) Effective July 1, 1987, the monthly benefit for all active Participants, inac -
tive Participants and vested terminated Participants accrued as of June 30,1987 shall be
increased by 22%.

(c) Effective July 1, 1989, the monthly benefit for all active Participants and
inactive Participants accrued as of June 30,1989 shall be increased by 5%.

(d) Effective July 1,1990, the monthly benefit for all active Participants ac-
crued as ofJune 30, 1990 shall be increased by 5%.



(e) Effective July 1, 1991, the monthly benefit for all active Participants ac-
crued as ofJune 30, 1991 shall be increased by 10%.

(f) Effective July 1, 1992, the monthly benefit for all active Participants ac-
crued as of June 30, 1992 shall be increased by 10%.

(g) Effective July 1,1993, the monthly benefit for all active Participants ac-
crued as of June 30, 1993 shall be increased by 15%.

e .;
(h) Effective June 30,1997, the monthly benefit for all active Participants ac-

crued as of June 30, 1997 shall be increased by 5%.

4. The amount of each Future Service Credit subsequent to July 1, 1997 shall be de-
termined according to the following schedule :

(i) For each year of Credited Service after June 30,1997, as determined ac-

cording to the following schedule :

T
-

Monthly Pension

. ^ Period One Year of Credited
• . ( Service)

i 7/ 1 / 1997 to 6/30/1998 65.00
'

7/1 /1998 to 6/30/2009
' 77.00

i

, 7/ 1 /2009 to_tennination . 55.00__ _ - i

The benefit earned is adjusted proportionately for Credited Service of more or less
than one (1.0) year earned in a Plan Year. EffectiveJuly 1, 2009, one ( 1.0) year of Cred-

ited Service is earned for each Plan Year a Participant is credited with 1,400 Hours of
Service. Prior to July 1,2009, one (1.0) year of Credited Service is earned for each Plan
Year a Participant is credited with 1,000 Hours of Service.

5. Increases in accrued benefits subsequent to July 1, 1997 :

(a) Effective July 1, 1997, the monthlybenefit accrued as of June 30, 1998 for
all Participants who are active at July 1, 1997 shall be increasedby 10%.

(b) Effective July 1, 1998, the monthly benefit for all active Participants ac-

crued as of June 30,1998 shall be increasedby 10%.

(c) Effective July 1, 2001, the monthly benefit for all active Participants ac-

crued as of June 30, 2001 shall be increased by 3%.

L (d) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror

Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1983 shall be increased

by 22%. Such increase shall be effective July 1,1983.



(e) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror

Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1987 shall be increased

by 22%. Such increase shall be effective July 1, 1987.

(f) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror
Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1989 shall be increased

by 5%. Such increase shall be effective July 1, 1989.

(g) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror
Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1991 shall be increased

by 5%. Such increase shall be effective July 1,1990.

(h) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror
Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1991 shall be increased

by 5%. Such increase shall be effective July 1,1991.

(i) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror
Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1992 shall be increased

by 5%. Such increase shall be effective July 1,1992.

(i ) Each Pensioner and Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits as
of November 1, 1993 shall receive an additional payment equal to his monthly pension
amount payable as ofNovember 1,1993.

(k) Each Pensioner and Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits as
of June 30, 1997 shall receive an additional payment equal to his monthly pension
amount payable as of June 30,1997. .

(1) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror
Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1998 shall be increased

by 4%. Such increase shall be effective July 1,1997.

(m) Effective July 1,1998, each Pensioner and Beneficiary who is receiving
Retirement Benefits as of November 30, 1998 shall receive an additional payment equal
to his monthly pension amount payable as of December 31,1998.

(n) The monthly Retirement Benefit payable with respect to each Pensioneror
Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits prior to July 1,1998 shall be increased
by 3%. Such increase shall be effective July 1,1998.

(o) Each, Pensioner and Beneficiary who is receiving Retirement Benefits as
of June 30, 2002 shall receive an additional payment equal to his monthly pension
amount payable in July 2002.



AMENDMENT2021-1 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN AGREEMENT OF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, the PensionPlan of International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local
#15 Pennsylvania ("Plan") was amended and restated, effective November 11, 2014;

WHEREAS, Sections4.18 and Section 11.02 of the Restated Agreement and Declaration ofTrust
of the Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15

Pennsylvania ("Trust") authorize the Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania ("Fund") to amend the Plan at any
time;

WHEREAS, the Trustees of the Fund desire to amend Sections 1.25, 2.03 (B), and 4.01 (C) of the
Plan, and add a new Section 4.01 (F) , as set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, the Trustees agree to the following amendmentto the Plan:

1. Section 1.25 of the Plan, titled "Permanently Disabled" is amended, effective
November II, 2014, as follows:

Section 1.25. Totaland PermanentDisability.
A Participant shall be deemed Totally and Permanently Disabled upon determination by the Social
Security Administrationthat he is entitled to a Social Security disabilitybenefit in connection with
his Old Age Survivors and Disability Insurance coverage or a determination by the Civil Service
Commission that he is entitled to a Civil Service disabilityaward. The Trustees may, from time to
time, require evidence of continued entitlement to such benefit, even though the Social Security
Administration or the Civil Service Commission makes no change in their determination for
eligibility for benefits.

2. Section 2.03 (B) of the Plan, titled "Disabled Participant," as amended in Amendment
2019-1, is amended, effective November 11, 2014, asfollows :

The first phrase in (B) shall read "Each Active Participant who suffers a Total and Permanent

Disability, as defined in Section 1.25." The first phrase in (B) (2) shall read "The date on which
his/her Total and PermanentDisability ceases,."

3. Section 4.01 (C) of the Plan, titled "Disability Pension," as amended in Amendment
2019-1, is amended, effective November 11, 2014, asfollows :

(C) Disability Pension

( 1 ) Any Disabled Participant may retire on a Disability Pension provided :



(a) His/her Covered Employment was terminated by reason of Total and
Permanent Disability; and

(b) He/she produces written proof that he/she is eligible for and is awarded a

disabilitybenefit under the provisions of the Social Security Act; and

(c) He/she has made written application for Disability Pension on the form and
in the manner prescribed by the Board.

(d) The Fund shall treat a Participant who is deemed Totally and Permanently
Disabled while performing qualified military service as if the Participant
resumed employment with an Employer in accordance with the

Participant's reemployment rights under Chapter 43 of Title 38 of the
United States Code on the day preceding the date he or she became Totally
and Permanently Disabled.

4. Section 4.01(F) of the Plan, titled "Early Retirement Pending Disability
Determination"is added, effectiveJune I, 2021, as follows:

Section 4.01(F). Early Retirement PendingDisabilityDetermination.

Effective June 1, 2021, a Participant who has made application for a Disability Pension, and who
has applied for and is awaiting determination of his Total and Permanent Disability pursuant to
Section 1.25 of the Plan, may also make an application for an Early Retirement Pension.

Following the Participant's receipt of the Social Security Disability Award or the Civil Service
Commission disabilityaward, his/her Early Retirement Pension benefit amount will be adjusted to
the unreduced Disability Pension benefit effective as of the first day of the month coinciding with
the effective date of the Social Security Disability Award, but in no event earlier than 12 months
prior to the date the Trustees received the Participant's application for the Disability Pension. The
retroactive monthly Disability Pension payments will be adjusted taking into account the total
amount of the monthly pension payments that were received from the original date of retirement
until the date the Early Retirement Pension is converted to a Disability Pension.

Adopted : December 13, 2021

UNION TRUSTEES , , EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

,;-?••yir ov-v&rz-e...
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AMENDMENT 2019-2 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN AGREEMENT OF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
• AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AMENDMENTto the Plan of Benefits is made the 13th day of November, 2018,
and effective as noted below, by and between Trustees appointed by International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the
"Union" ) and Trustees appointed by the General Contractors Associationof Lehigh Valley, Inc.

(hereinafter called the "Association") .

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a collective bargainingagreement which

provides for the establishment ofa jointly administered Pension Plan to be funded with contribu-

tions from employers who have collective bargaining agreements with the Union made on behalf
of certain oftheir employees; and

r WHEREAS the agreement between the parties creating the Plan vested the parties with

authority to amend the Plan; and

WHEREAS the Plan has been qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue

Code; and

WHEREAS the parties wish•to set forth their Agreement, with the amendments made to
it.,

-

• NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and intending to be le-

gaily bound, the parties do hereby amend the Plan as follows :

1. Section 1.22 ofthePlan ofBenefits is hereby amended, effective July 1, 2019, to
readas follows:

1.22 "Normal Retirement Age" or "Normal Retirement Date" means,
effectiveJuly 1, 2019, the last date of the month when a Participantattains the age i

and service requirements as follows :

(i) For benefits accrued prior to July 1, 2019 the earlierof:

r
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(a) the later of the date the Participant attains his or her 62nd

birthdayand completes 10 years of Credited Service; or

(b) the later of the date the Participant attains age 65 and the
V 5th anniversary of the time he or she commenced participation in the Plan.

-

oi.Vaiiitafteritily 1, 2019, the later of the' (u) f:ifiEbtlidfit8 accrued date
the Participant attains or the Pl'i.44i9rgiary of the time he or she com-

menced participation in the Plan. -

2. Effective July I, 2019, the Plan ofBenefits is hereby amended to delete Sections
1.28 (definition of Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity) and 1.29 (definition of QuaWied
Pre-RetirementSurvivor Annuity) . -

3. Effective July 1, 2019, Section I of the Plan ofBenefits is hereby amendedto
addthefollowing definition :

1.38 "Early Retirement Date" shall mean, in the case of each Partici-

pant, the first day of thesOrit4.on or folloWg the date he/she attains his/her 55th

birthday and completes 10 years of Credited Service, but prior to his/her Normal
- Retirement• Date.

4. Effective July I, 2019, Section 4.01(B) of the Plan ofBenefits is hereby amend-
ed to read as follows: -

(B) Early Retirement Pension

V

( 1 ) Any Active or Vested Participant may retire early on a re-

duced pension provided he/she has :

(a) Attained his/her 55th birthday; and

(b) Completed ten ( 10) or more years of Credited Ser- ''

vice; and

(c) Made written application for early pension on the
form and in the manner prescribed by the Board.

(2) Any Active or Vested Participantmay retire early on an un-
reduced pension for benefits accrued prior to July 1, 2019, provided he/she
has :

(a) Attained his/her 60th birthday; and

C V
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(b) Completed ten ( 10) or more years of Credited Ser-

vice; and

(c) Made written application for early pension on the
0 form and in the manner prescribed bj

-
the Board.r

(3) If a Participant leaves Covered Employment before satisfy-

ing the age requirement but having satisfied the service requirement, the

Participant will be entitled to apply for an Early Retirement Pension at any
time after he/she attains the required age.

••. .

5. Effective November 11, 2014, Section 4.01(1;)(4) is hereby amended to

read asfollows:

(4) Unmarried Participant or Vested Participant

(a) If a Participant or Vested Participant is not married or is

married for less than one year and dies prior to the commencement of a

Pension, a Benefit shall be paid to his named Beneficiary equal to 50% of
the Participant's monthly AccruedBenefit as of his/her date of death.

(b) Such Benefit shall commence on the first day of the month-
coincident with or next following the month in which the Participant
would have attained his/her earliest retirement age and shall be paid

•

monthly for sixty (60) months. If such Beneficiary dies before receiving
all 60 monthly payments, any remaining monthly payments shall cease

and no further benefits shall be paid or due from the Plan.

(c) If the Participant's named Beneficiary should predecease
the Participant, the Benefit shall be paid in a lump sum in accordance with
the provisions of Section 8.

(d) In.the case of a Participant who dies on or after January 1,
2007 while performing qualified military service, as defined in Code Sec-

tion 414(u), the Participant's Beneficiary will be entitled to any additional
benefits (other than benefit accruals relating to the period of qualifying
military service) providea under the Plan as if the Participanthad„resumed
employmentand then immediately terminated employment on account of
death. For vesting purposes, the Participant will receive credit for quali-
fied military service in determining his years of Credited Service, as

though the Participant was transferred in accordance with Code Section
414(u) immediatelyprior to his death.

c
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If the Participant'snamed Beneficiary should predecease the Participant, the ben-

efit shall be paid in a lump sum in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.

6. Effective November11, 2014, the Plan ofBenefits is herebyamendedto delete
Section 4.01(D)(I), (2), and (3), Death Benefits.

.

7. Effective November 11, 2014, Section 4.01(D)(4) is renumbered to Section
4.01(D)(1) .

• r

8. Effective July I, 2019, Section 4.01(D)(1) of the Plan of Benefits is hereby
amended to addParagraph (d), to read asfollows:

(d) Effective for deaths on or after July 1, 2019, the Death Benefit under this
Section 4.01 (D) ( 1 ) shall no longer be provided by the Plan.

9. Section 4.03(F) of the Plan of Benefits is hereby amended, effective July I,
2019, to read as follows:

(F) Early Retirement Pension - The Forms, Amounts, Options and Du-

ration of the Early Retirement Pension shall be as set forth in Section 4.02 and

C
4.03, with the following modifications:

( 1 ) The Participant'sEmployee -Only Pension shall be reduced

by one-half of one percent (.5%) for each month by which his/her Early°
Retirement Date precedes his/her Normal RetirementDate.

(2) For benefits accrued prior to July 1, 2019, the Participant's
Employee -Only Pension shall be reduced by one-half of one percent (.5%)
for each!kpiith.br.whiCh,hii /her;Early.'gOtiiWnent Date precedes the first
day of the'qnotitlitolioviing hifher 60'n birthilay.

(3) The Early Retirement Pension°shall commence on the later
0 of retirement, completion of. age. and service requirements, Section

4.01(B) , or approval of the Participant's application.

(4) The election or revocation of election or re-election of an
- optional form of Early RetirementPension may be made during the elec-

tion period preceding the commencement of an Early RetirementPension.

10. Effective November11, 2014, Section 4.08(D) ofthe Plan ofBenefits is hereby
amended to read as follows:

(D) Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity.

: .

C,
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( 1 ) A married Participant or married former Participant

who has a Vested Accrued Benefit in accordance with Section 1.33

and who dies prior to retirement shall be deemed automatically to
have elected a Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity. If the

,

Participant dies after attaining the earliest retirement age, such

Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity shall provide a lifetime
monthly pension benefit for the Participant's Eligible Spouse, as

defined in Section 1.13, provided the Spouse was married to the

Participant throughout the one-year period ending on the Partici-

pant's date of death, equal to the amount the Spouse would have
been entitled to receive under the Qualified Joint and Survivor An-

nuity if the Participant had retired on the day immediately preced-

ing his/her death, and shall comrnence on the first day of the month
coincidentwith or next following his/her date of death.

If the Participant dies prior to attaining the earliest retire-

ment age, his/her Eligible Spouse shall be entitled to a lifetime
monthly Benefit equal to the amount that would have been payable
under the Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity if the Participant
had terminated employmenton the day of his/her death or the date
he/she last worked in Covered Employment, if earlier, survived to
his/her earliest retirement age, retired with an immediate Qualified
Joint and Survivor Annuity and died on the day after the day on
which such Participant would have attained his/her earliest retire-

ment age. Such Qualified Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity shall
commence on the first day of the month in which the Participant
would have attained his/her earliest retirement age unless the Eli-

P

gible Spouse elects a later date.

The earliest retirement age, as used in this Section 4.08,
shall be defined as the earliest age at which a Participant could
separate from service and immediately receive a RetirementBene-

fit.

(2) If the Actuarial Equivalent of the Qualified Pre-

• Retirement Survivor Annuity is not in excess of the applicable lim-
it under Code Section 411 (a)(1 1 )(A) , currently $5,000, at the time
of distribution, the Trustees shall direct the immediate distribution
of such amount to the Participant's Eligible Spouse. An Eligible
Spouse receiving a distribution of $200 or more pursuant to this

c
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paragraph (2) shall be entitled to elect to have all or a portion, if
applicable, of this amount paid pursuant to Section 4.10 without

regard to the election procedure under Section 4.08(E)(3). No dis-

tribution may be made under the preceding sentence after the An-

nuity Starting Date unless the Eligible Spouse consents in writing.

(3 ) In the case of a Participantwho dies on or after Jan-

uary 1, 2007 while performing qualified military service under IRC
Section 414(u) , the Beneficiary of the Participantwill be entitled to

any additional benefits (other than benefit accruals for the period
of qualifying military service) under this Plan had the Participant
resumed employment and then immediately terminated employ-

ment on account of death. For vesting purposes, the Participant
will receive credit for qualified military service in determining his

years of Credited Service, as though the Participantwas transferred
in accordance with Code Section 414(u) immediately prior to his
death.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned do hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written :

4'4JQ a.•
e . Dav, Trustee Jack James, Trustee

Matthew Ventin T John C. Maroon, Trustee

‘_\ ei-eriAr r
Brian Roeder, Sr., Truste Wilson Eshbach, Trustee

•o
Anthony VaranojTrustee
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AMENDMENT2019- 1 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATE :.PLAN AGREEMENTOF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AMENDMENT to the Plan of Benefits is made March 18, 2019, and effective as

noted below, by and between Trustees appointed by International Union of Bricklayers and Al-
lied Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the "Union") and Trustees

appointed by the General Contractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc. (hereinafter called the
"Association" ) .

WITNESSETH :

THAT WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a collective bargaining agreement which

provides for the establishment of a jointly administered Pension Plan to be funded with contribu-

tions from employers who have collective bargaining agreements with the Union made on behalf
of certain of their employees; and

WHEREAS the agreement between the parties creating the Plan vested the parties with

authority to amend the Plan; and

WHEREAS the Plan has been qualified under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue

Code; and

WHEREAS the parties wish to set forth.their Agreement, with the amendmentsmade to
It.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and intending to be le-

gaily bound, the parties do hereby amend the Plan as follows:

1. Section 1.22 of the Plan of Benefits is hereby amended, effective November 11,
2014, to read asfollows :

,
/

1.22 "Normal Retirement Age" or "Normal Retirement Date" means the
last date of the month which is the earlier of: (a) the date the Participant attains his
or her 62" birthday and completes 10 years of Credited Service; or (b) the date
the Participant attains age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the time he or she com-

menced participation in the Fund.

t<4
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2. Section 2.03(B) of the Plan of benefits is hereby amended, effective November

11, 2014, to read asfollows :

,
/

2.03 Categories of Participants. Each person who is or becomes a Par-

ticipant under Parts 2.01 or 2.02 shall be categorized in one of the following cate-

gories :

* * *

(B) Disabled Participant. Each Active Participant who be-

comes Permanently Disabled, as defined in Section 1.25, while in Covered

Employment, prior to his/her Normal Retirement Date may become a Dis-

abled Participant and may be entitled to receive a Disability Pension if
he/she meets all of the requirements therefor. A Participant's status as a

Disabled Participant shall cease immediately following the earliest of:

( 1 ) His/her death; or,

(2) The date on which his/her Permanent Disability
ceases, or the date of his/her refusal, prior to the age required for a
Normal Retirement Date Pension, to undergo a physical examina-

C
- tion by a physician designated by the Board, in which event he/she

shall become an Active Participant, a Vested Participant, a Divest-

ing Participant, or, if otherwise qualified, a Pensioner; or

(3) The date on which the Plan is terminated,

3. Section 4.01(C) of the Plan ofBenefits is hereby amended, effective November
11, 2014, to read asfollows :/

Section 4.01 Types of Benefits

* * *

(C) Disability Pension

(4) Any Disabled Participant may retire on a disability
pension provided :

(a) His/her Covered Employment was terminat-
ed by reason of becoming Permanently Disabled; and

(b) He/she has made written application for dis-

ability pension on the form and in the manner prescribed by
the Board.

2
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(c) The Fund shall treat a Participant who be-

comes Permanently Disabled while performing qualified
military service as if the Participant resumed employment
with an Employer in accordance with the Participant's
reemployment rights under Chapter 43 of Title 38 of the
United States Code on the day preceding the date he or she

became Permanently Disabled.

4. `
/

Section 4.02(E) of the Plan ofBenefits is hereby amended, effective November

11, 2014, to read asfollows :

4.02 Amount of Benefit Payments. The amount of each pension is de-

termined by such scale ofbenefits as the Board shall determine from time to time,
on the basis of actuarial calculations, which can be supportedby the rate ofcon-

tributions being received. Until subsequentlychanged pursuant to provisions of
the Plan, benefit amounts shall be as follows:

* * *

(E) Ten-Year Guarantee Pension - The Actuarial Equivalence

C

- of the Employee-Only Guaranteed 120 Paymentsor the Employee-Only
Pension, payable for the life of the Participant, and in the event of the Par-

ticipant's death before one hundred twenty ( 120) monthly payments have

been made to the Participant, the remainder of said one hundred twenty
(120) paymentswill be paid to his/her Beneficiary.

5. Section 4.03(H) of the Plan ofBenefits is hereby amended, effective November

11, 2014, to read asfollows :

Section 4.03 Optional Forms of Benefits and Duration ofBenefits

* * *

(II) Disability Pension - The Disability Pension is payable
commencing as of the first day of the month for which Social Security
Disability benefits are paid. The amount of the Disability Pension shall be
the Disabled Participant's Accrued Benefit determined as of the date of
Disability, unreduced for the fact that benefits are commencing prior to
his/her Normal Retirement Age. The Disability Pension shall be paid in a
form as set forth in Section 4.03 (A) and (B) .

3
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6. Section 4.09(A) of the Plan ofBenefits has been amended, effective November

11, 2014, to read asfollows :

/ 4.09 Qualified Domestic Relations Orders.

(A) Notwithstanding any other provisions of Section 4, any Accrued
Benefit of a Participant may be apportioned between the Participant and the alter-

nate payee (as defined in Code Section 414(p)(8)) by providing the alternate pay-

ee a percentage or specific amount of the Participant's Accrued Benefit. The Con-

tract Administrator may direct distributions to an alternate payee pursuant to a

qualified domestic relations order as defined in Code Section 414(p)( 1 )(A) on or
after the date on which the Participant attains the earliest retirement age, provided
that the Contract Administrator has properly notified the affected Participant and

each alternate payee of the order and has determined that the order is a qualified
domestic relations order as defined in Code Section 414(p)( 1 )(A) . The Board of
Trustees shall adopt reasonable procedures to determine the qualified status of
domestic relations orders and to administer the distributions thereunder.

7. Section 7.04 of the Plan ofBenefits has been amended, effective March 18,

2019, to read asfollows :c
7.04 Non-Disability Retirement Applications

(A) Notice of Non-Disability Retirement Application Determi-

nations. A Participant or Beneficiary who applies for benefits under the
Plan shall have his/her eligibility for benefits determined by the Contract
Administrator. The Participant or Beneficiary may designate an Author -

ized Representative to act on behalf of the Participant or Beneficiary in
pursuing a benefit claim or an appeal of a determination. In order for a

designation of an Authorized Representative to be effective, the Partici -

pant or Beneficiary must submit to the Contract Administratora Designa-

tion ofAuthorized Representativeform.

The Contract Administrator will make an initial determination
within 90 days (45 days in the case of Disability claims) of receipt of the
benefits claim form. The Contract Administratormay extend the period
for the initial determination for a period not to exceed 90 days, provided :

( 1 ) the Participant or Beneficiary is notified of the extension within the
initial 90 -day period; (2) the extension is required for reasons beyond the
Contract Administrator'scontrol; and (3 ) the Participant or Beneficiary is
advised of the unresolved issues that prevent any decision and the addi-
tional information needed to resolve those issues. If any extension is nec-

c
- essary because the Participant or Beneficiary submits an incomplete claim

4
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to the Contract Administrator, the period for making an initial determina-

tion will be suspended from the date that the request for additional infor-
mation is sent to the Participant or Beneficiary until the earlier of: (a) the
date that the Participant or Beneficiary responds to the Contract Adminis-

trator, or (b) 90 days from the date of the request. The Participant or Ben-

eficiary must submit the additional information requested by the Contract
Administrator within 90 days. If a claim is denied, in whole or in part, the

Participant or Beneficiary shall be sent written notice of the denial con-

taining the following information : ( 1 ) the specific reason or reasons for
the denial of the claim; (2) a specific reference to pertinent plan provisions
on which the denial is based; (3) a description of any additional material
or information necessary for the Participant or Beneficiary to perfect the
claim and an explanation of why the additional material or information is

necessary; and (4) an explanation of the Plan's claim review procedure.

(B) Appeal to the Board of Trustees of Non-Disability Retire-

ment Determinations. If the Participant or Beneficiary disagrees with the

Contract Administrator's determination, the Participant or Beneficiary
must file a written appeal with the Board of Trustees. To file an appeal to
the Board ofTrustees, the Participant or Beneficiary must send to the Con-

c tract Administrator a written statement stating that the Participant wishes
to appeal the Contract Administrator'sdetermination. The statement must
be filed (postmarked or hand-delivered) within 180 days after receipt of
the determination. The Participant may submit with the appeal any written

comments, documents, records, or other information related to the benefit
claim which is the subject of the appeal. An appeal ofan determination by
the Contract Administrator shall be decided by the Board of Trustees at
their next regularly scheduled quarterly meeting that immediately follows
the Board's receipt of the Participant or Beneficiary's appeal, unless the

appeal is filed within 30 days preceding the date of such regular quarterly
meeting. If an appeal is filed within 30 days of a regularly scheduled

meeting, the Board's determination shall be made no later than the date of
the second regularly scheduled quarterly meeting following the Board's

receipt of the appeal. If special circumstances require a further extension
of time for processing the appeal, a determination by the Board shall be
rendered no later than the third meeting of the Board following the
Board's receipt of the appeal. If such an extension of time for review is
required because of special circumstances, the Contract Administrator
shall notify the Participant or Beneficiary in writing of the required exten-
sion prior to the commencement of the extension, describing the special
circumstances and the date as of which the appeal determination will be
made by the Board. The Contract Administrator shall notify the Partici -

pant or Beneficiary of the Board's appeal determination as soon as possi -
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ble, but no later than five days after the appeal determination is made by
the Board.

(C) Extension of Time for Non-Disability Retirement Determi-

nations. The Participant or Beneficiary, Authorized Representative, Con-

tract Administrator, or Board of Trustees may agree, in writing, to extend
the times set forth in this Section. Any written agreement to extend the

times must be reduced to writing prior to the expiration of the times set
forth herein, and must specifically provide for the amount of the agreed-to
extension.

(D) Rights on Appeal to the Board of Trustees for Non-

Disability Retirement Determinations. The Participant or Beneficiary may
request a hearing in person before the Board of Trustees. This request
must be set forth in the written appeal filed with the Contract Administra -

tor. At the hearing the Participant or Beneficiary may present any evi -

dence, through documents or witnesses, to support the claim for benefits,
and may be represented by a lawyer. The Participant or Beneficiary has
the right to submit to the Board of Trustees along with the appeal docu-

ments, records and other information relating to the claim for benefits.
The Participant or Beneficiary has the right, upon request and without

charge, to reasonable access to and copies of all documents, records and

other information relevant to the claim for benefits. The Participant or

Beneficiary will be provided with the names of any medical or vocational

experts whose advice was obtained on behalf of the Plan by the Contract
Administrator in connection with the initial claim determination, without
regard to whether the advice was relied upon in making the initial claim
determination. The decision of the Board of Trustees will be based on its
own review of the claim, taking into account all comments, documents,
records, and other information submitted by the Participant or Beneficiary,
without regard to whether such information was submitted or considered
in the initial benefit determination and, where appropriate, in consultation
with a health care professional who has appropriate training and experi-

ence in the field of medicine involved in the claim, and who was not con-

sulted in connection with the initial benefit determination, and without any
deference to the initial claim determination made by the Contract Admin-
istrator.

(E) Consequences of Failure to File an Appeal for Non-

Disability Retirement Determinations. If the Participant or Beneficiary
fails to seek a review through the Contract Administrator'sappeal proce-
dure of any claim denial, in whole or in part, by the Contract Administra-

C tor, the decision of the Contract Administrator shall be final and binding.
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No legal action may be commenced or maintained against the Plan if the

Participant or Beneficiary fails to appeal the denial of the claim. If the

Participant or Beneficiary fails to seek a review by the Board of a claim
denial, in whole or in part, by the Contract Administrator, the decision of
the Contract Administrator shall be final and binding. No legal action

may be commenced or maintained against the Plan if the Participant or

Beneficiary fails to appeal the denial of the claim to the Board of Trustees.
If the Participant or Beneficiary does not exercise their rights under
ERISA to seek review of a decision by the Board denying the claim, in
whole or in part, the decision of the Board shall be final and binding. No

legal action may be commenced or maintained against the Plan more than
6 months after the decision of the Board of Trustees.

8. The Plan ofBenefits has been amended, effective March 18, 2019, to add Sec-
tion 7.05, asfollows :

7.05 Disability Retirement Benefit Applications

(A) Disability Retirement Benefit Application Processing. The

Participant may designate an Authorized Representativeto act on behalf of
c the Participant in pursuing a benefit claim or an appeal of a determination.

In order for a designation of an Authorized Representativeto be effective,
the Participant must submit to the Contract Administratora Designation of
Authorized Representative form. When the Contract Administrator re-
ceives a completed Disability Retirement Benefit Application, the Con-
tract Administrator will decide whether the Participant is eligible for a

Disability Retirement Benefit and the amount of the benefit to be paid.
This determination will be made within 45 days, if possible. If this deter-

mination cannot be made within 45 days, the Participant will be notified
that an extension of time is necessary. The notice will explain the circum-
stances requiring the extension and will give the Participant a date when a
determination can be expected. The Contract Administratorwill have an
additional 30 days in which to make a determination. If a determination
cannot be made within the first 30-day extension, the Participant will
again be notified in writing of the circumstances requiring an additional
30-day extension and the date when a determination can be expected. If,
at the end of the total 105-day period, the Contract Administratorstill has
not made a determination, the Contract Administrator will continue to
process the application and make a determination as soon as possible;
however, the Participant may consider that the application has been denied
and submit an appeal. Each notice of extension will, in layman's terms,
specifically explain the Plan's standards on which entitlement to a benefit

C is based; the unresolved issues that prevent the Contract Administrator



C
from reaching a determination; and the additional information needed to
resolve the issues. If additional information is required to process an ap-

plication, the Participant will have at least 45 days in which to provide
such information.

(B) Denial of Disability Retirement Benefit Application. If a

Participant's application for Disability Retirement Benefits is wholly or

partially denied by the Contract Administrator, the Participant will receive
a written notice of the denial. The notice, in laymen's terms, will :

1 ) State the specific reason or reasons for the denial, with ref-
erences to the specific Plan provisions on which the deter-

mination is based.

2) If the application is denied based on an internal rule, guide-

line, protocol or other similar provision, the notice of denial
will indicate that copies of such internal rule, guideline,
protocol or other similar provision are available free of
charge upon written request.

c 3) If the application is denied based on an exclusion or limit
(such as a medical necessity requirement or experimental
treatment exclusion), the notice of denial will indicate that
an explanation of the exclusion or limit is available free of
charge upon written request.

4) Describe any additional material or information necessary
for the Participant to complete the application and explain
why it is necessary.

5) Explain the time limits and procedures for appealing the
denial of the application.

6) Include a statement of the Participant's right to bring a civil
action under Section 502 (a) of ERISA following a denial
on review.

(C) Appeal Procedures for Disability Retirement Benefits. The
Participant (or an Authorized Representative) shall be entitled to request
that the Board of Trustees reconsider the Contract Administrator's denial
by submitting a written request for appeal within 180 days of the date of
the Contract Administrator's notice of denial. Upon written request and
free of charge, the Participant (or an Authorized Representative) will re-

C
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ceive reasonable access to and copies of all of Fund documents relating to
the denial of the application.

(D) Determination on Appeal of Denial of Application for Dis-

ability Retirement Benefits. The review will be conducted by the Board of
Trustees and will take into account all comments, documents, records and
other information submitted by the Participant (or an Authorized Repre -
sentative) relating to the appeal without regard to whether such infor-
mation was submitted or considered in the initial benefit determination.
The review will identify the medical or vocational experts, if any, whose
advice was obtained on behalf of the Plan. If the original denial of the ap-

plication was based on a medical judgment, the Trustees must consult with
an appropriate healthcare professional. This professional must not have
been consulted in the original application nor have worked for someone
who was consulted. A final determination as to the approval or denial of
the appeal shall be made by the trustees no later than the date of the first
Trustees' meeting that follows receipt of the appeal, unless the appeal is
received within 30 days before that meeting. When an appeal is received
within 30 days before a Trustees' meeting, a final determination as to the

C
approval or denial of the appeal will be made no later than the date of the
second Trustees' meeting following the Trustees' receipt of the appeal. If
special circumstances require an extension of time for processing, a final
determination will be made not later than the third Trustees' meeting fol-

lowing the Trustees' receipt of the appeal. The Trustees will notify the
Participant in writing prior to the beginning of the extension and will de-
scribe the special circumstances and the date by which a final determina-
tion will be made. The Trustees will notify the Participant in writing of
their final determination no later than five days after the final determina-
tion is made. The determination approving or denying the appeal shall, in
layman's terms, include :

1 ) The specific reasons for the determination.

2) References to the specific Plan provisions that support the
approval or denial.

3) If the appeal denial is based on an internal rule, guideline,
protocol or other similar provision, the notice will indicate
that copies of the an internal rule, guideline, protocol or
other similar provision are available free of charge upon
written request.

CI



4) If the appeal is denied based on an exclusion or limit (such

as a medical necessity requirement or experimental treat-

ment exclusion), the notice will indicate that an explanation
of the exclusion or limit is available free of charge upon
written request.

5 ) A statement that the Participant is entitled to receive, upon
written request and free of charge, reasonable access to and

copies of all documents, records and other information rel-

evant to the application and appeal.

6) A statement describing the Participant's right to bring a

civil action under Section 502 (a) of ERISA.

7) The following statement : "You and the Plan may have oth-

er voluntary alternative dispute resolution options, such as

mediation. One way to find out what may be available to

you is to contact your local U.S. Department of Labor Of-
fice or your state insuranceregulatory agency.

(E) If the Participant does not exercise their rights under
ERISA to seek review of a determination by the Board of Trustees deny-

ing the claim, in whole or in part, the determination of the Board of Trus-
tees shall be final and binding. No legal action may be commenced or
maintained against the Plan more than 6 months after the determination of
the Board ofTrustees.

9. AppendixC is hereby amended, effective April 10, 2018, to add thefollowing:

Rehabilitation Plan

Adopted by the Trustees on October 7, 2014
Amended as ofApril 7, 2015
Amended as ofJune 16, 2016
Amended as of June 6, 2017

Amended as of April 10, 2018

I. BACKGROUND
0

The Pension Plan of international Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craft-
workers Local #15 Pennsylvania (the "Plan") is a jointly-administered, multiem -

ployer defined benefit pension plan established by International Union of Brick-I layers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania ("Local No. 5"

10
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or the "Union"), and the General Contractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc.

(the "Employers" ) . Local No. 5 and the Employers are parties to collective bar-

gaining agreements, with the current Association agreements effective through
April 30, 2022. Local No. 5 and the Employers are referred to jointly in this Plan
as the "Collective Bargaining Parties" and the collective bargaining agreement in
effect at any given time now or in the future is referred to as the "CBA".

On September 26, 2014, the Plan's actuary certified the Plan to be in
"Critical Status" within the meaning of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (the
"PPA") for the Plan Year beginning on July 1, 2014 because ( 1 ) the Plan is ex-

pected to have a funding deficiency within four years (within five years if the Plan
is less than 65% funded), and (2) the Plan's current year contributions are insuffi-
cient to pay the normal cost and interest on the unfunded accrued liability (i.e., in-

finite amortization period) , the actuarial present value of vested benefits of Inac-

tive Participants exceeds those of the Active Participants, and an accumulated

funding deficiency is projected within five years. Therefore, the Board of Trus-

tees of the Plan was required to adopt and implement a Rehabilitation Plan no lat-

er than November 25, 2014, in order to avoid employer surcharges.

The Board of Trustees of the Plan determined through the adoption of a

Rehabilitation Plan on October 7, 2014 that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial

assumptions and upon the exhaustion of all reasonable measures, and upon con-

sideration of various alternatives, it would not be reasonable to conclude that the
Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by the end of its rehabilita-

tion period. The Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees was de-

signed to permit the Plan to emerge from Critical Status by 2042.

On April 7, 2015, the Board of Trustees determined after reviewing the
Plan's July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial

assumptions and upon the exhaustion of all reasonable measures, and upon con-

sideration of various alternatives, it would not be reasonable to conclude that the
Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by 2042. The Board of
Trustees therefore amended the Rehabilitation Plan to permit the Plan to emerge
from Critical Status by 2060.

On June 16, 2016, when the Board of Trustees reviewed the updated pro-

jections provided by the Plan's actuary based on the July 1, 2015 Valuation and
the Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees found that the updated projections
continued to show that the Plan would not be able to adopt a Rehabilitation Plan
so as to satisfy the requirements of Section 432(e)(4) of the Internal Revenue
Code. The updated projections also showed that the Plan would never emerge
from Critical Status. The Board of Trustees concluded that, on the basis of rea-r sonable actuarial assumptions and upon the exhaustion of all reasonable
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measures, and upon consideration of various alternatives, it would not be reason-

able to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical Status. The Board of
Trustees therefore amended the Rehabilitation Plan that would forestall insolven-

cy of the Plan.

On June 16, 2017, when the Board of Trustees reviewed the updated pro-

jections provided by the Plan's actuary based on the July 1, 2016 Valuation and
the Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees found that the updated projections
continued to show that the Plan would not be able to adopt a Rehabilitation Plan
so as to satisfy the requirements of Section 432(e)(4) of the Internal Revenue
Code. The updated projections also showed that the Plan was projected to go in-

solvent in 2037.

The Board of Trustees reviewed eight alternatives to the then-current Re-

habilitation Plan. In considering the eight alternatives, some of which included
reduction of benefit accruals, increases in rates of hourly contribution and elimi-
nation or modification ofbenefits, the Board of Trustees concluded that the adop-

tion of any one of the alternatives that would reduce benefit accruals or eliminate
or modify benefits was not realistic since the active Plan Participants would not
find continuing value in participating in a retirement plan that had no benefit ac-

1.- cruals or lower benefits, and they would likely leave the building and construction

industry. The Board concluded that withdrawal of active Plan Participants from
the Plan could also lead to increased employer withdrawals or a reduction in con-

tributions, which likewise would also have a negative impact on the Plan. Thus,
the Board of Trustees concluded that the adoption of Rehabilitation Plan Exhibit
V was the most viable alternative. The Board of Trustees therefore adopted an

Updated Rehabilitation Plan with the objective of the Updated Rehabilitation Plan
being to delay any insolvency so that potential improvements in investment return
or other material events, including further applicable legislative reforms, can pro-

vide an opportunity for the Plan to survive and continue to provide its promised
benefits to its Participants.

II. CURRENT REHABILITATION PLAN

Under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is a plan which is intended, through
various changes in benefits and contributions and reasonably anticipated experi-
ence and reasonable actuarial assumptions, to enable a pension plan to emerge
from Critical Status by the end of its rehabilitation period. However, under the
PPA, if the plan sponsor—here the Plan's Board of Trustees—of a pension plan
"determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion
of all reasonable measures," the pension plan is not reasonably expected to
emerge from critical status by the close of the plan's rehabilitation period, then
the plan sponsor can fashion a rehabilitation plan that includes reasonable
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measures that are designed to either ( 1 ) allow the pension plan to emerge from
critical status at a later time or (2) forestall possible insolvency under Section
432 (e)(3 )(A)(ii) of the IRC. A plan sponsor may adopt this "exhaustion" ap-

proach upon its determination that "based on reasonable actuarial assumptions
and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures," it would not be reasonable to
conclude that the pension plan would emerge from critical status by the end of its
rehabilitation period.

•

On April 10, 2018, the Board of Trustees determined after reviewing the
Plan's July 1, 2017 Actuarial Valuation that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial

assumptions and upon the exhaustion of all reasonable measures, and upon con-

sideration of various alternatives, the current Rehabilitation Plan was sufficient to

prevent insolvency of the Plan.

The Board of Trustees reviewed alternatives to the current Rehabilitation
Plan as set forth in "Exhibit A."

In considering the four alternatives—one of which was maintaining the

current Rehabilitation Plan, two of which included reduction of benefit accruals
and elimination of adjustable benefits, and one of which reduced hourly contribu-

tions—the Board of Trustees concluded that, at the present time, the adoption of
any one of the three new alternatives was not realistic since the active Plan Partic-

ipants would not find continuing value in participating in a retirement plan that
reduced benefit accruals or lower benefits, and they would likely leave the build-

ing and construction industry. The Board concluded that withdrawal of active
Plan Participants from the Plan could also lead to increased employer withdrawals
or a reduction in contributions, which likewise would also have a negative impact
on the Plan. Thus, the Board of Trustees concluded that the adoption of Rehabili-

tation Plan Exhibit I was the most viable alternative.

As previously noted, under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is a plan which
is intended, through various changes in benefits and contributions and reasonably
anticipated experience and reasonable actuarial assumptions, to enable a pension
fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of its rehabilitation period. How-

ever, under the PPA, if the plan sponsor—here the Plan's Board of Trustees ofa

pension fund "determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand up-
on exhaustion of all reasonable measures," the pension fund is not reasonably ex-

pected to emerge from critical status by the close of the plan's rehabilitation peri-

od, then the plan sponsor can fashion a rehabilitation plan that includes reasonable
measures that are designed to either ( 1 ) allow the pension fund to emerge from
critical status at a later time or (2) forestall possible insolvency under Section
432 (e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Internal Revenue Code. A plan sponsor may adopt this

C
"exhaustion" approach upon its determination that "based on reasonable actuarial



_

I i

assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures," it would not be

reasonable to conclude that the pension fund would emerge from critical status by
the end of its rehabilitation period.

The Board of Trustees therefore adopted an Updated Rehabilitation Plan
with the objective of the Updated Rehabilitation Plan being to delay any insolven-

cy so that potential improvements in investment return or other material events,

including further applicable legislative reforms, can provide an opportunity for
the Plan to survive and continue to provide its promised benefits to its Partici-

pants.

III. UPDATE OF REHABILITATION PLAN

The Updated Rehabilitation Plan contains reasonable measures adopted by
the Board of Trustees which, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, can be

expected to enable the Plan to delay insolvency.

The objective of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan is to forestall possible
insolvency so that potential improvements in investment return or other material

events, including further applicable legislative reforms, can provide an opportuni -r ty for the Plan to survive and continue to provide its promised benefits to its Par-

ticipants.

IV. UPDATED REHABILITATION PLAN STANDARDS

The PPA requires the Plan to set forth annual standards for meeting the

requirements of its Rehabilitation Plan. However, the PPA does not currently de-
fine the standards applicable to a Rehabilitation Plan, such as this Updated Reha-
bilitation Plan, that is not designed to emerge from Critical Status at the end of the
10-year rehabilitation period.

Until such time as these standards are more clearly defined pursuant to the

PPA, the annual standard for satisfying the requirementsof this Updated Rehabili -
tation Plan will be a determination that, based on the updated actuarial projections
each year using reasonable actuarial assumptions, the Updated Rehabilitation
Plan, and as updated and amended from time to time, will enable the Plan to
emerge from Critical Status or forestall possible insolvency.

V. ENFORCEMENT OF REHABILITATION PLAN

In addition to all of the rights and remedies that are available under appli-
cable law, including, without limitation, Title I and Title IV of ERISA, the Board
of Trustees of the Plan hereby expressly reserve the right to find and determine, in

c their discretion, that any contributing Employer who fails and/or refuses, after



written notice, to comply with the terms and conditions of this Updated Rehabili -

tation Plan, shall be deemed to have effected a complete or partial withdrawal
from the Plan within the meaning of ERISA Sections 4203 or 4205, as applicable.
Upon such a finding and determination, the Board of Trustees hereby expressly
reserve the right to pursue all of the Plan's remedies against such withdrawing
employer as are available under ERISA and other applicable law.

VI. CONSTRUCTION AND MODIFICATIONS

The Board of Trustees of the Plan reserves the right to construe, interpret
and/or apply the terms and provisions of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan in a
manner that is consistent with its intent and design of improving the financial
condition of the Plan over time, and any all constructions, interpretations or appli-
cations of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan by the Board shall be final and bind-

ing unless arbitrary or capricious. The Board further reserves the right to make

any prospective or retroactive modifications to this Updated Rehabilitation Plan
that, in their discretion, may become necessary or appropriate or that may be re-

quired by applicable law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigneddo hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written :

-JAL J0,,,A24)
ep I. Da, Trustee Jack Trustee

--.------
- James,

--..., .Sig
Matthew Ventin, Truste John C. Marcon, Trustee

^'
".. 0-60kieli2A.pe,-,/ / --

rAf.";tee-
Brian Roeder, Sr. , Trustee Wilso shbach, Trustee__
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c AMENDMENT2018 - 1 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN AGREEMENT OF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AMENDMENTto the Plan of Benefits is made this 10th day of April, 2018, and effec -

tive the I 1
th

day of November, 2014, by and between Trustees appointed by International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the
"Union") and Trustees appointed by the General Contractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc.

(hereinafter called the "Association" ) .

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a collective bargaining agreement which

provides for the establishment of a jointly administered Pension Plan to be funded with contributions
from employers who have collective bargaining agreements with the Union made on behalfof certain
of their employees; and

WHEREAS the agreement between the parties creating the Plan vested the parties with au-

thority to amend the Plan; and

_ WHEREAS the Plan has been qualified under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code;
, and

WHEREAS the parties wish to set forth their Agreement, with the amendments made to
'it.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and intending to be legally
bound, the parties do hereby amend the Plan as follows :

1. Section 1.02 of the Plan of Benefits is amended to read as follows

1.02 "Actuarial Equivalent" shall mean equality in the value of aggre-

gate amounts expected to be received under different forms of payment computed
on the basis of 6- 1 /2% interest and the Group Annuity Mortality Table of 1983

(GAM 83 ) using the Male Table for the Participant and the Female Table for the

Beneficiary.

Prior to July 1 2003, Actuarial Equivalent was defined as the equality in
the value of aggregate amounts expected to be received under different forms of
payment computed on the basis of 6% interest and the 1951 Group Mortality Ta-
bles for males projected by Scale C to 1970. Female mortality was assumed to be
the equivalent to that of males five years younger.

C



For determining actuarial equivalence for purposes of a lump sum distri -

bution on or after July 1, 2000, the present value shall be based upon the rate of
interest and mortality rates specified below :

( i ) For distributions paid prior to December 31, 2002, using the Appli -

cable Mortality Table as prescribed by the Secretary of the Treas-

ury pursuant to Section 417(e) (3 ) of the Code, and for distributions

paid on or after December 31, 2002, using the Applicable Mortality
Table pursuant to Revenue Ruling 2001 -62; and

(ii ) using the Applicable Interest Rate equal to the annual rate of inter-

est on 30 year Treasury Securities. For this purpose, the annual rate

shall be determined as of the month which is two (2 ) months prior
to the first day of the Plan Year, so that the "look back month" de-

scribed in Regulation Section 1.417(e) shall be May. The Applica-

ble Interest Rate shall remain constant for one Plan Year, so that
the "stability period" described in Regulation Section 1.417(e)- 1

shall be one Plan Year.

For distributions made on or after July 1, 2008, the lump sum shall not be

less than the amount computed using the "Applicable Mortality Table" and "Ap-

c plicable Interest Rate" as described below :

( i) The "Applicable Mortality Table" means the table prescribed by the

Secretary of the Treasury under Code Section 417(e) as published
by the Internal Revenue Service in revenue rulings, notices or other

guidance.

( ii) The "Applicable Interest Rate" means the interest rate described in
Code Section 417(e) as amended by the Pension Protection Act of
2006, which shall be the first, second and third segment rates, de-

termined as of the second month ("lookback month" ) preceding the •

Plan Year ("stability period" ) under the rules similar to those in
Code Section 430(h)(2 )(C) . For this purpose, the first, second and
third segment rates are the rates that would be determined under
Code Section 430(h )(2 ) (C) if:

(a) Code Section 430(h)(2) (D) were applied by substituting
the average yields for the month described in
430(h )(2 )(D)(ii) for the average yields for the 24-month
period described in such Section; and

(b) Code Section 430(h )(2)(G )(i) (II) were applied by substitut-

C ing "Section 417(e)(3 )(A) ( ii ) (II)
" for "Section 412(b )(5)

(B)(ii)( II )"; and
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(c) The applicable percentage under Code Section
430 (h) (2) (G) is treated as being 20% in 2008, 40% in

2009, 60% in 2010 and 80% in 2011.

Effective July 1,2008, the Applicable Mortality Table and Applicable Interest
Rate in this Paragraph will also apply for adjusting benefits in determining the
maximum benefit limitations under A4i.e-X.

Stchort...

2. Section 4.02 (B ) of the Plan of Benefits is amended to read as follows:

(B) Husband -Wife 50% Pension - The Actuarial Equivalence of the

Employee-Only Pension for the life of the Participant and, upon his/her death, fif-
ty (50%) percent of the monthly pension benefit payable to his/her Eligible
Spouse and thereafter until the death of the Eligible Spouse, provided that the Eli-

gible Spouse married to the Participant at the time of his/her death must also have
been married to the Participant at the time his/her pension commenced. If the

spouse should die before the Participant, upon notice of that fact to the Board, the
amount of the previous actuarial reduction shall be restored. However, effective 2

•

July 1, 2003, if the Participant predeceases the Eligible Spouse and the Eligible
Spouse then dies during the first five years following the Participant's Annuity
Starting Date, that is, before a total of 60 monthly payments are made to the Par-

ticipant and the Eligible Spouse, the named Beneficiary or the Eligible Spouse's
estate shall receive the discounted value of the remaining monthly payments in a

lump sum payment.of the spouse should die before the Participant, upon notice
of that fact to the Board, the amount of the previous actuarial reduction shall be 2

restored.
)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigneddo hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written :

N.4.4„.JezAbta,
P . Dave rustee Jack James, Trustee

_

Matthew Ventin, Trustee Toby Klump, Trustee

Brian Roeder, Sr. , Trustee John C. Marcon, Trustee

Wilson Eshbach, Trustee
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c AMENDMENT2017-2 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN AGREEMENTOF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AMENDMENTto the Plan of Benefits is made and effective this 6th day of June, 2017,

by and between Trustees appointed by International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftwork -

ers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the "Union") and Trustees appointed by
the General Contractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc. (hereinafter called the "Associa-

tion") .

WITNESSETW.

THAT WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a collective bargaining agreement which

provides for the establishment of a jointly administered Pension Plan to be funded with contributions
from employers who have collective bargaining agreements with the Union made on behalfof certain
of their employees; and

WHEREAS the agreement between the parties creating the Plan vested the parties with au-

thority to amend the Plan; and

WHEREAS the Plan has been qualified under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code;c
and

WHEREAS the parties wish to set forth their Agreement, with the amendments made to
•

.„

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and intending to be legally
bound, the parties do hereby amend the Plan as follows :

1., Appendix C is hereby amended to add thefollowing:

Rehabilitation Plan

Adopted by the Trustees on October 7, 2014
Amended as ofApril 7, 2015
Amended as of June 16, 2016
Amended as ofJune 6, 2017

I. BACKGROUND

The Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local
# 15 Pennsylvania(the "Plan") is a jointly-administered, multiemployer defined benefit pensionc plan established by International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union No.
5, Pennsylvania ("Local No. 5" or the "Union") , and the General Contractors Association of
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C Lehigh Valley, Inc. ( the "Employers" ) . Local No. 5 and the Employers are parties to collective

bargaining agreements, with the current Association agreements effective through April 30,
2022. Local No. 5 and the Employers are referred to jointly in this Plan as the "CollectiveBar-

gaining Parties" and the collective bargaining agreement in effect at any given time now or in the

future is referred to as the "CBA".

On September 26, 2014, the Plan's actuary certified the Plan to be in "Critical Status"
within the meaningof the Pension Protection Act of2006 (the "PPA") for the Plan Year begin-

ning on July 1, 2014 because ( 1 ) the Plan is expected to have a funding deficiency within four

years (within five years if the Plan is less than 65% funded), and (2) the Plan's current year con-

tributions are insufficient to pay the normal cost and interest on the unfunded accrued liability
(i.e., infinite amortization period), the actuarial present value of vested benefits of Inactive Par-

ticipants exceeds those of the Active Participants, and an accumulated funding deficiency is pro-

jected within five years. Therefore, the Board of Trustees of the Plan was required to adopt and

implement a Rehabilitation Plan no later than November 25, 2014, in order to avoid employer
surcharges.

The Board ofTrustees of the Plan determined through the adoption of a Rehabilitation
Plan on October 7, 2014 that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the ex-

haustionofall reasonable measures, and upon consideration ofvarious alternatives, it would not
be reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by the

end of its rehabilitation period. The Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees was
_ designed to permit the Plan to emerge from Critical Status by 2042.

On April 7, 2015, the Board of Trustees determined after reviewing the Plan's July 1,
2014 Actuarial Valuation that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the ex-

haustion of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of various alternatives, it would not
be reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by
2042. The Board of Trustees therefore amended the Rehabilitation Plan to permit the Plan to

emerge from Critical Status by 2060.

On June 16, 2016, when the Board of Trustees reviewed the updated projections provided
by the Plan's actuary based on the July 1, 2015 Valuation and the Rehabilitation Plan, the Board
ofTrustees found that the updated projections continued to show that the Plan would not be able
to adopt a Rehabilitation Plan so as to satisfy the requirementsof Section 432(e)(4) of the Inter-
nal Revenue Code. The updated projections also showed that the Plan would never emerge from
Critical Status. The Board ofTrustees concluded that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial as-

sumptions and upon the exhaustion of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of vari-
ous alternatives, it would not be reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical
Status. The Board ofTrustees therefore amended the Rehabilitation Plan that would forestall
insolvency of the Plan.

II. CURRENT REHABILITATION PLAN

Under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is a plan which is intended, through various-
in benefits and

chang-

es contributions and reasonably anticipated experience and reasonable actuarial
assumptions, to enable a pension plan to emerge from Critical Status by the end of its rehabilita-

2
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C tion period. However, under the PPA, if the plan sponsor —here the Plan's Board ofTrustees —

of a pension plan "determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon exhaus-

tion of all reasonable measures," the pension plan is not reasonablyexpected to emerge from
critical status by the close of the plan's rehabilitation period, then the plan sponsor can fashion a

rehabilitation plan that includes reasonable measures that are designed to either ( 1 ) allow the

pension plan to emerge from critical status at a later time or (2) forestall possible insolvency un-

der Section 432(e)(3 )(A)(ii) of the IRC. A plan sponsor may adopt this "exhaustion" approach
upon its determination that "based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon exhaustion of
all reasonable measures," it would not be reasonable to conclude that the pension plan would

emerge from critical status by the end of its rehabilitation period.

On June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees determined after reviewing the Plan's July 1,

2016 Actuarial Valuation that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the ex-

haustion of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of various alternatives, it would not
be reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by
2042. The Board of Trustees found that the current Rehabilitation Plan was insufficient to pre -

vent insolvency of the Plan and, in the absence of any changes to the Rehabilitation Plan, the
Plan was projected to go insolvent in 2037.

The Board of Trustees reviewed alternatives to the current Rehabilitation Plan as set forth
in "Exhibit A."

In considering the eight alternatives, some of which included reduction of benefit accru-

als, increases in rates of hourly contribution and elimination or modification of benefits, the
Board ofTrustees concluded that, at the present time, the adoption of any one of the alternatives
that would reduce benefit accruals or eliminate or modify benefits was not realistic since the ac-

tive Plan Participants would not find continuing value in participating in a retirement plan that
had no benefit accruals or lower benefits, and they would likely leave the building and construc-

tion industry. The Board concluded that withdrawal of active Plan Participants from the Plan
could also lead to increased employer withdrawals or a reduction in contributions, which like -

wise would also have a negative impact on the Plan. Thus, the Board of Trustees concluded that
the adoption of Rehabilitation Plan Exhibit V was the most viable alternative.

As previously noted, under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is a plan which is intended,
through various changes in benefits and contributions and reasonablyanticipated experienceand
reasonable actuarial assumptions,to enable a pension fund to emerge from Critical Status by the
end of its rehabilitation period. However, under the PPA, if the plan sponsor—here the Plan's
Board ofTrustees—of a pension fund "determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assump-

tions and upon exhaustionof all reasonable measures," the pension fund is not reasonablyex -

pected to emerge from critical status by the close of the plan's rehabilitation period, then the plan
sponsor can fashion a rehabilitation plan that includes reasonable measures that are designed to
either ( 1 ) allow the pension fund to emerge from critical status at a later time or (2) forestall pos-

sible insolvency under Section 432(e)(3 )(A)(ii) of the Internal Revenue Code. A plan sponsor
may adopt this "exhaustion" approach upon its determination that "based on reasonable actuarial
assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures," it would not be reasonable to con-

/ clude that the pension fund would emerge from critical status by the end of its rehabilitation pe-
riod.

3



The Board of Trustees therefore adopted an Updated Rehabilitation Plan with the objec -

tive of the Updated Rehabilitation Plan being to delay any insolvency so that potential improve-

ments in investment return or other material events, including further applicable legislative re-

forms, can provide an opportunity for the Plan to survive and continue to provide its promised
benefits to its Participants.

III. UPDATE OF REHABILITATION PLAN

The Updated Rehabilitation Plan contains reasonable measures adopted by the Board of
Trustees which, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, can be expected to enable the Plan to

delay insolvency.

The objective of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan is to forestall possible insolvency so

that potential improvements in investment return or other material events, including further ap-

plicable legislative reforms, can provide an opportunity for the Plan to survive and continue to

provide its promised benefits to its Participants.

IV. UPDATED REHABILITATION PLAN STANDARDS

The PPA requires the Plan to set forth annual standards for meeting the requirementsof
its Rehabilitation Plan. However, the PPA does not currently define the standards applicable to a

Rehabilitation Plan, such as this Updated Rehabilitation Plan, that is not designed to emerge
from Critical Status at the end of the 10 -year rehabilitation period.

Until such time as these standards are more clearly defined pursuant to the PPA, the an-

nual standard for satisfying the requirementsof this Updated Rehabilitation Plan will be a deter-

mination that, based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable actuarial

assumptions, the Updated Rehabilitation Plan, and as updated and amended from time to time,
will enable the Plan to emerge from Critical Status or forestall possible insolvency.

V. ENFORCEMENT OF REHABILITATION PLAN

In addition to all of the rights and remedies that are available under applicable law, in-

cluding, without limitation, Title I and Title IV of ERISA, the Board of Trustees of the Plan

hereby expressly reserve the right to find and determine, in their discretion, that any contributing
Employer who fails and/or refuses, after written notice, to comply with the terms and conditions
of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan, shall be deemed to have effected a complete or partial with-

drawal from the Plan within the meaning of ERISA Sections 4203 or 4205, as applicable. Upon
such a finding and determination, the Board of Trustees hereby expressly reserve the right to
pursue all of the Plan's remedies against such withdrawing employer as are available under
ERISA and other applicable law.

VI. CONSTRUCTION AND MODIFICATIONS

The Board of Trustees of the Plan reserves the right to construe, interpret and/or apply the
terms and provisions of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan in a manner that is consistent with its
intent and design of improving the financial condition of the Plan over time, and any all con-

structions, interpretations or applications of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan by the Board shall

4



,
.

be final and binding unless arbitrary or capricious. The Board further reserves the right to make

any prospective or retroactive modifications to this Updated Rehabilitation Plan that, in their dis-

cretion, may become necessary or appropriate or that may be required by applicable law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigneddo hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written :

-
N

\.Age4...._. Jete",424.)
J Jack James, Trustee

Matthew Ventin, Trust

_ ‘e

e Toby Klump, Trustee
. (-4.4Am."---

Brian Roeder, Sr. , Trustee John C. Marcon, Trustee

Wilson Eshbach, Trustee
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AMENDMENT 2017-1 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN AGREEMENT OF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORICERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AMENDMENT to the Plan of Benefits is made and effective this 21' day of February,
2017, by and between Trustees appointed by International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania(hereinaftercalled the "Union") and Trustees ap-

pointed by the General Contractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc. (hereinafter called the
"Association") .

WITNESSETH :

THAT WHEREAS the parties have established, through an Amended and Restated Trust
Agreement,a Pension Plan ofBenefits; and

WHEREAS the Amendedand Restated Trust Agreementbetween the Union and the As-
sociation creating the Fund vested the parties with authority to amend the Plan ofBenefits; and

WHEREAS the parties wish to amend the Plan ofBenefits.

NOW THEREFORE, in considerationofthe foregoing premises and intending to be le-

gaily bound, the parties agree as follows :

1. Section4.04 is hereby amended to read as follows :

4.04 Commencement ofBenefits.

(A) The effective date of benefits (Annuity Starting Date) shall
be no later than the 60th day after the close ofthe Plan Year in which :

( 1 ) The Participant attains age 65 (or Normal Retire -
ment Age, ifearlier);

(2) occurs the 5th anniversary of the year in which the
Participantcommenced participation in the Plan; or

(3) the Participant terminates CoveredEmployment
with the intention of Retiring.

Any benefit payments that are paid in a lump sum retroactiveto the
Effective Date ofBenefits shall bear interest at the rate of two (2%) per-
cent per annum.

Notwithstanding any provision in the Plan to the contrary, any
Benefits to which a Participant is entitled shall commence no later than the



C Participant's RequiredBeginning Date. The failure ofa Participant and

Eligible Spouse to consent to a distribution while a benefit is immediately
distributable, shall be deemed to be an election to defer commencement of
payment of any benefit sufficient to satisfy this section. An Accrued Bene-
fit is immediately distributable if any part of the Accrued Benefit could be
distributed to the Participant (or surviving Eligible Spouse) before the Par-

ticipant attains (or would have attained ifnot deceased) the laterofNor-
mal Retirement Age or age 62.

(B) Notwithstanding anything in the Plan to the contrary, effective as
ofJanuary 1, 2006, the Plan permits retroactiveannuity startingdates in accord-
ance with the followingprovisions:

(1 ) For purposes of this Section, a retroactiveannuity starting
date is an annuity starting date affirmatively elected by a Participantthat
occurs on or before the date the written explanationrequiredby Code Sec -

tion 417(a)(3) is provided to the Participant. Ifa Participantelects a retro-
active annuity starting date, then future periodic payments with respect to
the Participant must be the same as the future periodic payments, ifany,
that would have been paid with respect to the Participanthad payments ac-

tually commenced on the retroactive annuity starting date. The Participant
must receive a makeup payment to reflect any missed paymentor pay-

ments for the period from the retroactiveannuity startingdate to the date
- of the actual make with an appropriateadjustment for interest
,

up payment (
• from the date the missed or payments would have been made toi payment

the date ofthe actual make up payment). Thus, the benefit determined as
of the retroactive annuity starting date must satisfy the requirements of
Code Section417(e)(3), ifapplicable, and Code Section 415 with the ap-

plicable interest rate and applicablemortality table determined as of that
date. Similarly, a Participant is not permitted to elect a retroactiveannuity
starting date that precedes the date upon which the Participantcould have
otherwise started receiving benefits (e.g., in the case ofan ongoing plan,
the earlier of the Participant'stermination ofemploymentor the Partici-

pant's Normal RetirementAge) underthe terms of the Plan in effect as of
the retroactive annuity startingdate. The Plan does not fail to treat a Par-
ticipant as having elected a retroactiveannuity startingdate as described in
this paragraph merely because the distributions are adjusted to the extent
necessary to satisfy the requirements ofparagraphs (2)(b) or (2)(c) ofthis
Section relating to Code Sections 415 and 417(e)(3).

(a) If the Participant'sSpouse as of the retroactivean-
nuity starting date would not be the Participant'sSpouse deter-
mined as if the date distributions commence was the Participant's
annuity starting date, consent of that former Spouse is not needed
to waive the qualified joint and survivor annuity with respect to the
retroactive annuity startingdate, unless otherwiseprovided under a

C
2
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qualified domestic relationsorder (as defined in Code Section
414(p)).

(b) A distribution payable pursuant to a retroactivean-

nuity starting date election is treated as excepted from the present
value requirements ofRegulation Section 1.417(e) 1(d) under par-

agraph (d)(6) ofsuch Regulation Section 1.417(e) 1 (d)(6) if the
distribution form would have been described in paragraph (d)(6) of
such Regulation Section 1.417(e) 1 (d)(6) had the distribution actu-
ally commenced on the retroactive annuity starting date. Similarly,
annuity payments that otherwisesatisfy the requirements of a qual-
ifiedjoint and survivor annuity under Code Section 417(b) will not
fail to be treated as a qualified joint and survivor annuity for pur-

poses ofCode Section 415(b)(2)(B) merely because a retroactive
annuity starting date is elected and a makeup payment is made.
Also, for purposes of Code Section 72(t)(2)(A)(iv), a distribution

V that would otherwise be one ofa series ofsubstantiallyequal peri-
odic payments will be treated as one ofa series ofsubstantially
equal periodic payments notwithstanding the distribution ofa

makeup paymentprovided for in paragraph (a) of this Section.

(2) A distribution is permitted to have a retroactiveannuity
startingdate with respect to a Participant'sbenefit only if the following re-

quirements are met:

(a) The Participant'sSpouse (including an alternate

payee who is treated as the Spouse under a qualified domestic rela-
tions order, as defined in Code Section 414(p)), determined as if
the date distributions commence were the Participant's annuity
startingdate, consents to the distribution in a manner that would
satisfy the requirements of Code Section 417(a)(2) . The spousal
consent requirementof this paragraph is satisfied if such Spouse
consents to the distribution under Regulation Section 1.417(e)
1 (b)(2)(i). The spousal consent requirementof this paragraph does
not apply if the amount of such Spouse's survivor annuity pay-
ments under the retroactiveannuity starting date election is no less
than the amountthat the survivor payments to such Spouse would
have been under an optional formofbenefit that would satisfy the

requirements to be a qualified joint and survivor annuity under
Code Section 417(b) and that has an annuity startingdate after the
date that the explanationwas provided.

(b) The distribution (including appropriate interest ad-

justments) provided based on the retroactive annuity starting date
would satisfy the requirements ofCode Section 415 if the date the
distribution commences is substituted for the annuity starting dateI

3



for all purposes, including for purposes ofdetermining the applica -
ble interest rate and the applicable mortality table. However, in the
case ofa form ofbenefit that would have been excepted from the

present value requirements ofRegulationSection 1.417(e) 1 (d)
under such RegulationSection 1.417(e) 1 (d)(6) if the distribution
had actually commenced on the retroactiveannuity starting date,
the requirementto apply Code Section 415 as of the date distribu-
tion commences set forth in this paragraph does not apply if the
date distribution commences is twelve months or less from the ret-

roactive annuity startingdate.

(c) In the case of a form ofbenefit that would have
been subject to Code Section417(e)(3) and Regulation Section
1.417(e) 1 (d) ifdistributions had commenced as of the retroactive
annuity startingdate, the distribution is no less than the benefit
producedby applying the applicable interest rate and the applica-

ble mortality table determinedas of the date the distribution com-

mences to the annuity form that corresponds to the annuity form
that was used to determine the benefit amount as of the retroactive
annuity startingdate. Thus, for example, ifa distribution paid pur-
suant to an electionof a retroactive annuity starting date is a single
sum distribution that is based on the present value of the straight
life annuity payable at Normal RetirementAge, then the amountof
the distribution must be no less than the present value of the annui -

ty payable at Normal RetirementAge, determinedas of the distri-

bution date using the applicable mortality table and applicable in-
terest rate that apply as of the distribution date. Likewise, ifa dis-
tribution paid pursuant to an election of a retroactive annuity start-

ing date is a single sum distribution that is based on the present
value of the early retirement annuity payable as of the retroactive

annuity starting date, then the amountof the distribution must be
no less than the present value ofthe early retirementannuity paya-
ble as ofthe distribution date, determinedas of the distribution
date using the applicablemortality table and applicable interest
rate that apply as of the distribution date.

(3) Timing ofnotice and consent requirements in the case of
retroactive annuity startingdates. In the case of a retroactiveannuity start-
ing date, the date of the first actual paymentofbenefits based on the retro-
active annuity startingdate is substituted for the annuity starting date for
purposes ofsatisfying the timing requirementsfor givingconsent and

providing an explanationof the qualified joint and survivor annuity pro-
vided in Regulation Section 1.417(e) 1 (b)(3)(i) and (ii), except that the
substitution does not apply for purposes ofRegulation Section 1.417(e)
1 (b)(3)(iii) . Thus, the written explanation requiredby Code Section
417(a)(3)(A) must generallybe provided no less than 30 days and no more



- I.

than 180 days before the date of the first paymentof benefits and the elec-
tion to receive the distribution must be made after the written explanation
is provided and on or before the date ofthe first payment. Similarly, the
written explanationmay also be provided less than 30 days prior to the
first paymentofbenefits if the requirementsofRegulation Section
1.417(e) 1 (b)(3)(ii) would be satisfied if the date of the first payment is
substituted for the annuity starting date.

2. v Section 4.05 (A)( 1 ) is hereby amended to read as follows :

( 1 ) If any Normal Retirement Pensioner (other than an Early Retire-
ment or Disability Pensioner) resumes Industry Employment (except as Casual
Employment), his/her benefit for any month in which he/she works 81 or more
hours shall be suspended.

3. V Section 4.05(E)(2) is hereby amended to read as follows:

(2) All Participants shall be sent a notice each year containing the fol-
lowing : (i) a statement that his/her benefits will be suspended if the Participant
continues to work past Normal Retirement Age, and (ii) a general description of
the Plan provisions relating to the suspension of payments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned do hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written :

eph . Davia, rustee Jack Trustee

\JO,L JO - D4J
- James,

Matthew Ventin, True ump, Trust

Brian Roeder, Sr. , Trustee Jo u. C. Marcon, Trustee
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C AMENDMENT2016 - 1 TO THE
AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN AGREEMENT OF THE

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AMENDMENT to the Plan of Benefits is made and effective this 16th day of June,
2016, by and between Trustees appointed by International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the "Union") and Trustees ap-

pointed by the General Contractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc. (hereinafter called the
"Association" ) .

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a collective bargaining agreement which
provides for the establishment of a jointly administered Pension Plan to be funded with contributions
from employers who have collective bargaining agreements with the Union made on behalfof certain
of their employees; and

WHEREAS the agreement between the parties creating the Plan vested the parties with au-

thority to amend the Plan; and

WHEREAS the Plan has been qualified under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code;C and

WHEREAS the parties wish to set forth their Agreement, with the amendments made to

0

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and intending to be legally
bound, the parties do hereby amend the Plan as follows :

Appendix C is hereby amended to add the following:

Rehabilitation Plan

Adopted by the Trustees on October 7, 2014
Amended as of April 7, 2015
Amended as of June 16, 2016

I. BACKGROUND

The Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local
# 15 Pennsylvania (the "Plan") is a jointly-administered, multiemployer defined benefit pensionr plan established by International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union No.
5, Pennsylvania ("Local No. 5" or the "Union"), and the General Contractors Association of
Lehigh Valley, Inc. (the "Employers" ) . Local No. 5 and the Employers are parties to collective



•

c bargaining agreements, with the current Association agreements effective through April 30,
2017. Local No. 5 and the Employers are referred to jointly in this Plan as the "Collective Bar-

gaining Parties" and the collective bargaining agreement in effect at any given time now or in the
future is referred to as the "CBA".

On September 26, 2014, the Plan's actuary certified the Plan to be in "Critical Status"
within the meaning of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (the "PPA") for the Plan Year begin-

ning on July 1, 2014 because ( 1 ) the Plan is expected to have a funding deficiency within four

years (within five years if the Plan is less than 65% funded) , and (2 ) the Plan's current year con-

tributions are insufficient to pay the normal cost and interest on the unfunded accrued liability
( i.e., infinite amortization period) , the actuarial present value of vested benefits of Inactive Par-

ticipants exceeds those of the Active Participants, and an accumulated funding deficiency is pro-

jected within five years. Therefore, the Board of Trustees of the Plan was required to adopt and

implement a Rehabilitation Plan no later than November 25, 2014, in order to avoid employer
surcharges.

II. CURRENT REHABILITATION PLAN.

Under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is a plan which is intended, through various chang-

es in benefits and contributions and reasonably anticipated experience and reasonable actuarial

assumptions, to enable a pension plan to emerge from Critical Status by the end of its rehabilita -

tion period. However, under the PPA, if the plan sponsor—here the Plan's Board of Trustees—
of a pension plan "determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon exhaus -

tion of all reasonable measures," the pension plan is not reasonably expected to emerge from
critical status by the close of the plan's rehabilitation period, then the plan sponsor can fashion a

rehabilitation plan that includes reasonable measures that are designed to either ( 1 ) allow the

pension plan to emerge from critical status at a later time or (2 ) forestall possible insolvency un-

der Section 432 (e)(3 )(A) (ii) of the IRC. A plan sponsor may adopt this "exhaustion" approach
upon its determination that "based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of
all reasonable measures," it would not be reasonable to conclude that the pension plan would
emerge from critical status by the end of its rehabilitation period.

The Board of Trustees of the Plan determined through the adoption of a Rehabilitation
Plan on October 7, 2014 that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptionsand upon the ex -

haustion of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of various alternatives, it would not
be reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by the
end of its rehabilitation period. The Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees was

designed to permit the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by 2042.

On April 7, 2015, the Board of Trustees determined after reviewing the Plan's July 1,
2014 Actuarial Valuation that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon the ex-

haustion of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of various alternatives, it would not
be reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by
2042. The Board of Trustees therefore amended the Rehabilitation Plan to permit the Fund to
emerge from Critical Status by 2060.c
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When the Board of Trustees reviewed the updated projections provided by the Fund's actuary
based on the July 1, 2015 Valuation and the Rehabilitation Plan, the Board of Trustees found that the up-

dated projections continued to show that the Fund would not be able to adopt a Rehabilitation Plan so as

to satisfy the requirements of Section 432 (e)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code. The updated projections
also showed that the Fund would never emerge from Critical Status. The Board of Trustees reviewed an

alternative as set forth in "Exhibit A" modifying the rate of benefit accruals by reducing the accrual rate

by 50% to $27.50 per month per year of service effective July 1, 2016.

In considering the reduction of benefit accruals, the Board of Trustees concluded that the
elimination of benefit accruals would not be realistic since the Participants would not find con -

tinuing value in participating in a retirement plan that had no benefit accruals, and they would

likely leave the building and construction industry. Thus, the Board of Trustees concluded that
the elimination of benefit accruals would be inconsistent with the goal ofpresenting a viable plan
with ongoing value to Active Participants. A withdrawal of Active Participants from the Plan

could also lead to increased employer withdrawals or a reduction in contributions, which like-

wise would also have a negative impact on the Plan. For the foregoing reasons, the Board of
Trustees determined that this alternative was not a reasonable alternative.

As previously noted, under the PPA, a Rehabilitation Plan is a plan which is intended, through
various changes in benefits and contributions and reasonably anticipated experience and reasonable actu -

arial assumptions, to enable a pension fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of its rehabilitation

period. However, under the PPA, if the plan sponsor—here the Fund's Board of Trustees
-

of a pension
fund "determines that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable

measures," the pension fund is not reasonably expected to emerge from critical status by the close of the

plan's rehabilitation period, then the plan sponsor can fashion a rehabilitation plan that includes reasona-

ble measures that are designed to either ( I ) allow the pension fund to emerge from critical status at a later
time or (2) forestall possible insolvency under Section 432(e)(3 )(A)( ii ) of the Internal Revenue Code. A
plan sponsor may adopt this "exhaustion" approach upon its determination that "based on reasonable ac-

tuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures," it would not be reasonable to con-

clude that the pension fund would emerge from critical status by the end of its rehabilitation period.

The Board of Trustees therefore adopted an Updated Rehabilitation Plan which consists of rea-

sonable measures adopted by the Board of Trustees which, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions,
could be expected to enable the Fund to emerge from Critical Status in 2060.

The objective of the Updated Rehabilitation Plan was to delay any insolvency so that potential
improvements in investment return or other material events, including further applicable legislative re-

forms, can provide an opportunity for the Fund to survive and continue to provide its promised benefits to
its Participants.

III. UPDATE OF REHABILITATION PLAN

The Updated Rehabilitation Plan contains reasonable measures adopted by the Board of Trustees
which, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions, can be expected to enable the Fund to emerge from
Critical Status in 2059. Attached as "Exhibit B" is a copy of the updated Rehabilitation Plan.

The objective of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan is to forestall possible insolvency so that poten -
tial improvements in investment return or other material events, including further applicable legislative
reforms, can provide an opportunity for the Fund to survive and continue to provide its promised benefits
to its Participants.
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IV. UPDATED REHABILITATION PLAN STANDARDS

The PPA requires the Fund to set forth annual standards for meeting the requirements of its Re-

habilitation Plan. However, the PPA does not currently define the standards applicable to a Rehabilitation

Plan, such as this Updated Rehabilitation Plan, that is not designed to emerge from Critical Status at the

end of the 10-year rehabilitation period.

Until such time as these standards are more clearly defined pursuant to the PPA, the annual

standard for satisfying the requirements of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan will be a determination that,
based on the updated actuarial projections each year using reasonable actuarial assumptions, the Updated
Rehabilitation Plan, and as updated and amended from time to time, will enable the Fund to emerge from
Critical Status or forestall possible insolvency.

V. ENFORCEMENT OF REHABILITATION PLAN

In addition to all of the rights and remedies that are available under applicable law, including,
without limitation, Title I and Title IV of ERISA, the Board of Trustees of the Fund hereby expressly re-

serve the right to find and determine, in their discretion, that any contributing Employer who fails and/or

refuses, after written notice, to comply with the terms and conditions of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan,
shall be deemed to have effected a complete or partial withdrawal from the Fund within the meaning of
ERISA Sections 4203 or 4205, as applicable. Upon such a finding and determination, the Board of Trus-

tees hereby expressly reserve the right to pursue all of the Fund's remedies against such withdrawing em-

ployer as are available under ERISA and other applicable law.

VI. CONSTRUCTION AND MODIFICATIONS

The Board of Trustees of the Fund reserves the right to construe, interpret and/or apply the terms
and provisions of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan in a manner that is consistent with its intent and design
of improving the financial condition of the Fund over time, and any all constructions, interpretations or

applications of this Updated Rehabilitation Plan by the Board shall be final and binding unless arbitrary
or capricious. The Board further reserves the right to make any prospective or retroactive modifications to
this Updated Rehabilitation Plan that, in their discretion, may become necessary or appropriate or that

may be required by applicable law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigneddo hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written :

Jaa._....\.Ja.A....4)
Jack James, Trustee

Matthew Ventin, Trustee xis5T—r..y K ump, Trustee

6.

Brian Roeder, Sr. , Trustee John C. Marcon, Trustee
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AMENDMENT2015 -1 TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED PLAN
OF BENEFITS FOR THE PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL

UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS
LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AGREEMENT,made and effective the 17th day of August, 2015, and effective as

herein stated, by and between Trustees appointed by the International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called the "Union") and Trus-

tees appointed by the General Contractors Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc. (hereinafter called
the "Association" ) .

WITNESSETH :

THAT, WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Amended and Restated Agreement
and Declaration of Trust of the Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania, the Board of Trustees has the power and authority to

adopt a distinct document entitled the "Plan of Benefits for the Pension Plan of International Un-

ion of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania;" and

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to amend the Plan of Benefits they have previously es-

tablished; and

WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Service has requested an Amendment to the Plan in
connection with the Plan's pending Applicationfor Determination.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees hereby adopt the following Amendment to the Plan of
Benefits for the Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Lo-

cal # 15 Pennsylvania.

1. Section 1.01 ofthe Plan is hereby amendedto readasfollows :

1.01 "Accrued Benefit" means the annual Pension benefit provided un-
der the Plan commencing at Normal Retirement Age. Notwithstanding the fore-

going, the term "Accrued Benefit" shall be interpreted in accordance with Section
411 (a)(7) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations promulgate thereunder.

2. Section 1.08 ofthe Plan is hereby amendedto readasfollows :

1.08 "Covered Employment/Employment" means employment under a
collective bargaining agreement which requires a Covered Employer to submit
contributions for all hours worked by Covered Employees.



3. Section I : Definitions, ofthe Plan is hereby amended to add the following :

1.37 "Covered Employee/Employee" means any Apprentice Bricklayer
and Journeyman Bricklayer employed by a Covered Employer with respect to
whom the Covered Employer is obligated under a Collective Bargaining Agree-

ment to make contributions to the Fund, consistent with this Agreement, to make

contributions to the Fund.

1.38 "Covered Employer/Employer" means :

(A) An employer who is a member of, or who is represented in
collective bargaining by, the Association ("Association Employer" ), and
who is bound by a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union, and

the Collective Bargaining Agreement requires the Covered Employer to
make contributions for all hours worked by Covered Employees.

(B) An employer who is not a member of, nor represented in
collective bargaining by, the Association ("Non-Association Employer" ),

but who has executed, has assented to, or is bound by a Collective Bar-

gaining Agreement with the Union, and the Collective Bargaining Agree-

ment requires the Covered Employer to make contributions for all hours
worked by Covered Employees.

(C) Such other employer to which the Trustees may extend the

coverage of this Agreement upon such terms and conditions consistent
with this Agreement as the Trustees shall determine, provided such em-

ployer agrees in writing to conform to the terms and conditions of this

Agreement and such other terms and conditions as determined by the
Trustees.

1.39 "Participant" means any Covered Employee who has completed at
least one ( 1 ) Hour of service and is thereby eligible for participation under this
Plan.

4. Section 4.08(E)(6) ofthe Plan ofBenefits is hereby amendedto read asfollows:

"
(6) 'Eligible Spouse.' The spouse or surviving spouse of the Partici -

pant as defined in Section 1.13, provided that a former spouse will be treated as

the spouse or surviving spouse and a current spouse will not be treated as the

spouse or surviving spouse to the extent provided under a qualified domestic rela-
tions order as described in Code Section 414(p) ."
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5. Section 5: Limitation on Contributions and Benefits, of the Plan is hereby re-

placed with the following :

SECTION 5 : LIMITATIONS ON BENEFITS

Section 5.01 Annual Benefit and Final 415 Regulations.

(A) Annual Benefit. For purposes of this Section, annual benefit
means the benefit payable annually under the terms of the Plan (exclusive of any
benefit not required to be considered for purposes of applying the limitations of
Code Section 415 to the Plan) payable in the form of a straight life annuity with
no ancillary benefits. If the benefit under the Plan is payable in any other form,
the annual benefit shall be adjusted to the equivalent ofa straight life annuity pur-

suant to Section 5.3(d) .

(B) Final 415 Regulations. Notwithstanding anything in this Section to
the contrary, the following provisions apply for limitation years beginning on or
after July 1, 2007, except as otherwise provided in this Subsection (B) .

( 1 ) Incorporation by reference. The limitations, adjustments,
and other requirements prescribed in the Plan shall comply with the provi-

sions ofCode Section 415 and the final Treasury Regulations promulgated
thereunder, the terms of which are specifically incorporated herein by ref-
erence for limitation years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, except
where an earlier effective date is otherwise provided in the final Treasury
Regulations or in this Subsection. However, where the final Treasury
Regulations permit the Plan to specify an alternative option to a default

option set forth in the Regulations, and the alternative option was available
under statutory provisions, Regulations, and other published guidance re-

lating to Code Section 415 as in effect prior to April 5, 2007, and the Plan

provisions in effect as of April 5, 2007 incorporated the alternative option,
said alternative option shall remain in effect as a Plan provision for limita-

tion years beginning on or after July 1, 2007 unless another permissible
option is indicated below.

(2) Grandfather provision. The application of the provisions of
this Subsection (B) shall not cause the maximum permissible benefit for
any Participant to be less than the Participant's Accrued Benefit under all
the defined benefit plans of the Employer or a predecessor employer as of
the end of the last limitation year beginning before July 1, 2007 under

provisions of the plans that were both adopted and in effect before April 5,
2007. The preceding sentence applies only if the provisions of such de-

fined benefit plans that were both adopted and in effect before April 5,
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2007 satisfied the applicable requirements of statutory provisions, Regula-

tions, and other published guidance relating to Code Section 415 in effect
as of the end of the last limitation year beginning before July 1, 2007, as

described in Regulation Section 1.415(a)- 1 (g)(4) .

Section 5.02 Maximum Annual Benefit.

(A) Notwithstanding the foregoing and subject to the exceptions and

adjustmentsbelow, effective for limitation years ending after December 31, 2001,
the maximum annual benefit payable to a Participant under this Plan in any limi -
tation year shall equal the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation ($160,000 for limita-

tion years ending after December 31, 2001 ) , as adjusted, effective January 1 of
each year, under Code Section 415 (d) in such manner as the Secretary shall pre-

scribe, and payable in the form of a straight life annuity. Such dollar limitation as

adjusted under Code Section 415(d) will apply to limitation years ending with or
within the calendaryear for which the adjustment applies.

(B) For purposes of applying the limitations of Code Section 415, the
limitation year shall be the Plan Year. All qualified plans maintained by the Em-

ployer must use the same limitation year. If the limitation year is amended to a

different twelve (12) consecutive month period, the new limitation year must

begin on a date within the limitation year in which the amendment is made.

(C) A multiemployer plan, as defined under Section 414(f) of the

Code, is not aggregated with any other multiemployer plan for purposes of any
Code Section 415 dollar or compensation limitations. For Plan Years beginning
on or after January 1, 2002, the Plan is no longer aggregated with any other non-

multiemployer plan for purposes of applying the Code Section 415 (b)( 1 )(B) com-

pensation limit to the non-multiemployer plan.

(D) For the purpose of this Section, if the Employer is a member of a
controlled group of corporations, trades or businesses under common control (as

defined by Code Section 1563(a) or Code Section 414(b) and (c) as modified by
Code Section 415 (h)) or is a member of an affiliated service group (as defined by
Code Section 414(m)), all Employees of such Employers shall be consideredto be

employed by a single Employer.

(E) If this is a plan described in Code Section 413 (c) (other than a plan
described in Code Section 414(0), then all of the benefits or contributions at-

tributable to a Participant from all of the Employers maintaining this Plan shall be
taken into account in applying the limits of this Section with respect to such Par-

ticipant.
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(F) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section to the contrary,
the limitations, adjustments and other requirements prescribed in this Section
shall at all times comply with the provisions of Code Section 415 and the Regula-

tions thereunder.

(G) Effective for limitation years ending after December 31, 2001,
benefit increases resulting from the increase in the limitations of Code Section
415 (b) on account of the Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of
2001 (EGTRRA ) will be provided to all Employees participating in the Plan who
have one Hour of Service on or after the first day of the first limitation year end-

ing after December 31, 2001.

Section 5.03 Adjustments to Annual Benefit and Limitations.

(A) Effective for limitation years ending after December 31, 2001, if a

Participant has fewer than 10 years of participation in the Plan, then the Defined
Benefit Dollar Limitation of Section 5.2(A) shall be multiplied by a fraction, ( 1 )
the numerator of which is the number of years (or part thereof) of participation in
the Plan and (2) the denominator of which is 10. However, in no event shall such
fraction be less than 1 /10th.

For purposes of this Subsection (A) , year of participation means each ac-

crual computation period for which the following conditions are met: ( 1 ) the Par-

ticipant is credited with at least the number of Hours of Service for benefit accrual

purposes, required under the terms of the Plan in order to accrue a benefit for the
accrual computation period, and (2) the Participant is included as a Participant
under the eligibility provisions of the Plan for at least one day of the accrual com-

putation period. If these two conditions are met, the portion ofa year ofparticipa-
tion credited to the Participant shall equal the amount of benefit accrual service
credited to the Participant for such accrual computation period. A Participant
who is permanently and totally disabled within the meaning of Code Section
415 (c)(3 )(C)(i) for an accrual computation period shall receive a year ofparticipa-
tion with respect to the period. In addition, for a Participant to receive a year of
participation (or part thereof) for an accrual computation period, the Plan must be

established no later than the last day of such accrual computation period. In no
event will more than one year of participation be credited for any 12-month peri-
od.

(B) Effective for limitation years ending after December 31, 2001, if
the annual benefit of a Participant begins prior to age 62, the Defined Benefit Dol -
lar Limitation of Section 5.2(A) applicable to the Participant at the earlier age is
an annual benefit payable in the form of a straight life annuity beginning at the
earlier age that is the actuarial equivalent of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation
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of Section 5.2(A) beginning at age 62 (adjusted under Section 5.3(A) above, if re-

quired) . For this purpose, the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation of Section
5.2(A) applicable at an age prior to age 62 is determined by using the lesser of ( 1 )
the actuarial equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation of
Section 5.2(A) computed using the interest rate and mortality table (or other tabu-

lar factor) specified in Section 1.2 the actuarial equivalent (at such age) of the De-

fined Benefit Dollar Limitation of Section 5.2(A) computed using a 5 percent
(5.0%) interest rate and the applicable mortality table as defined in Section 1.2.

Any decrease in the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation of Section 5.2(A) deter-

mined in accordance with this paragraph shall not reflect a mortality decrement if
benefits are not forfeited upon the death of the Participant. If any benefits are for-
feited upon death, the full mortality decrement is taken into account.

(C) Effective for limitation years ending after December 31, 2001, if
the benefit of a Participant begins after the Participant attains age 65, the Defined
Benefit Dollar

Limitation of Section 5.2(A) applicable to the Participant at the later age is
the annual benefit payable in the form of a straight life annuity beginning at the
later age that is actuarially equivalent to the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation of
Section 5.2(A) applicable to the Participant beginning at age 65 (adjusted under
Section 5.3(A) above, if required) . The actuarial equivalent of the Defined Bene-

fit Dollar Limitation of Section 5.2(A) applicable at an age after age 65 is deter -

mined by using the lesser of ( 1 ) the actuarial equivalent (at such age) of the De-

fined Benefit Dollar Limitation of Section 5.2(A) computed using the interest rate
and mortality table (or other tabular factor) specified in Section 1.2 and (2) the ac-

tuarial equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation of Sec-

tion 5.2(A) computed using a 5 percent (5%) interest rate assumption and the ap-

plicable mortality table. For these purposes, mortality between age 65 and the age
at which benefits commenceshall be ignored.

(D) For purposes of adjusting the annual benefit to a straight life annui-

ty, the equivalent annual benefit shall be the greater of the equivalent annual ben-

efit computed using the Plan interest rate and Plan mortality table (or other tabular
factor) specified in Section 1.2 and the equivalent annual benefit computed using
a five percent (5%) interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality table. If
the annual benefit is paid in a form other than a nondecreasing life annuity paya-

ble for a period not less than the life of a Participant or, in the case of a Pre-

Retirement Survivor Annuity, the life of the surviving spouse, the Applicable In-

terest Rate shall be substituted for five percent (5%) in the preceding sentence.
With respect to Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2003 but not after De-

cember 31, 2005, for purposes of adjusting the annual benefit to a straight life
annuity, if the annual benefit is paid in any form other than a nondecreasing life
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annuity payable for a period not less than the life of a Participant or, in the case of
a Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity, the life of the surviving spouse, then the

equivalent annual benefit shall be the greater of ( 1 ) the equivalent annual benefit

computed using the Plan interest rate and Plan mortality table (or other tabular
factor) , or (2) the equivalent annual benefit computed using five and one-halfper-

cent (5.5%) and the applicable mortality table. With respect to Plan Years begin-

ning after December 31, 2005, for purposes of adjusting the annual benefit to a

straight life annuity, if the annual benefit is paid in any form other than a nonde -

creasing life annuity payable for a period not less than the life of a Participant or,
in the case of a Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity, the life of the surviving spouse,
then the equivalent annual benefit shall be the greatest of ( 1 ) the equivalent annu-

al benefit computed using the Plan interest rate and Plan mortality table (or other
tabular factor), or (2) the equivalent annual benefit computed using five and one-

half percent (5.5%) and the applicable mortality table, or (3 ) the equivalent annual
benefit computed using the Applicable Interest Rate and the applicable mortality
table divided by 1.05.

(E) For purposes of Sections 5.1, 5.3(B) and 5.3(C), no adjustments
under Code Section 415 (d) shall be taken into account before the limitation year
for which such adjustment first takes effect.

(F) In the case of a Participant who has had a severance from employ-

ment with the Employer, the defined benefit dollar limitation applicable to the

Participant in any limitation year beginning after the date of severance shall not
be automatically adjusted under Code Section 415 (d) .

(G) For purposes of Section 5.1, no actuarial adjustment to the benefit
is required for ( 1 ) the value of a qualified joint and survivor annuity, (2) benefits
that are not directly related to retirement benefits (such as a qualified disability
benefit, pre-retirement death benefits, and post-retirement medical benefits), and

(2) the value of post-retirement cost -of- living increases made in accordance with
Code Section 415 (d) and Regulation 1.415 -3 (c)(2)(iii) . The annual benefit does
not include any benefits attributable to Employee contributions or rollover contri -

butions, or the assets transferred from a qualified plan that was not maintained by
the Employer.

Section 5.04 Annual Benefit not in Excess of $10,000.

(A) This Plan may pay an annual benefit to any Participant in excess of
the Participant's maximum annual benefit if the annual benefit derived from Em-

ployer contributions under this Plan and all other defined benefit plans maintained
by the Employer as a result of collective bargaining involving the same employee
representative as this multiemployer Plan does not in the aggregate exceed $
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10,000 for the limitation year or for any prior limitation year and the Employer
has not at any time maintained a defined contribution plan, a welfare benefit fund
under which amounts attributable to post-retirement medical benefits are allocated
to separate accounts of key employees (as defined in Code Section 419(A)(d)(3)),

or an individual medical account in which the Participant participated. For pur-

poses of this paragraph, if this Plan provides for voluntary or mandatory Employ -

ee contributions, such contributions will not be considered a separate defined con-

tributionplan maintained by the Employer.

However, if a Participant has fewer than 10 years of service with the Em-

ployer, then the $10,000 threshold of the previous paragraph shall be multiplied
by a fraction, ( 1 ) the numerator of which is the number of years (or part thereof)
of Credited Service with the Employer, and (2 ) the denominator of which is 10.

However, in no event shall such fraction be less than 1 /10th.

6. Section 9.01 ofthe Plan is hereby amendedto read asfollows :

9.01 Military Service. Notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the

contrary, contributions, benefits, and service credit with respect to qualified mili-

tary service will be provided in accordance with Code Section 414(u) . Effective

January 1, 2007, the Beneficiary of a Participant on a leave ofabsence to perform
military service with reemployment rights described in Code Section 414(u)
where the Participant cannot return to employment on account of his or her death,
shall be entitled to any additional benefits (other than benefit accruals relating to
the period ofqualified military service) that would be provided under the Plan had
the Participant died as an active Employee, in accordance with Code Section
401 (a)(37) .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees do hereby set their hands and seals the day and

year first above written: j
Jack James, Trustee

Matthew Ventin, Trustee y lum, Trustee

L/ 04,4,9t /
Brian Roeder, Sr. , Thistee John C. Marcon, Trustee
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AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND
DECLARATIONOF TRUST OF THE PENSION PLAN OF

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERSAND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF
TRUST is made and effective the 11th day of November, 2014, by and between the Trustees ap-

pointed by International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union No. 5, Penn-

sylvania (hereinafter called the "Union") , and the Trustees appointed by the General Contractors
Association of Lehigh Valley, Inc. (hereinafter called the "Association") .

WITNESSETH :

THAT WHEREAS, the parties hereto have entered into a Collective Bargaining Agree-

ment which provides for the establishmentof a jointly administered defined benefit pension ben-

efit fund (hereinafter the "Fund") to provide retirement benefits to individuals eligible to partici -

pate in the Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Plan have the authority to amend the Plan; and

WHEREAS, THE Trustees wish to amend the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees hereby adopt this Amended and Restated Agreement
and Declaration ofTrust.

SECTION 1 : DEFINITIONS

The terms used herein shall have the following meanings:

1.01 "Agreement" or "Trust Agreement" means this instrument and all amendments
hereaftermade to it.

1.02 "Beneficiary" means a person designated by a Participant by the terms of the Plan
or by operation of law as one who is or may become eligible for a benefit under the Plan.

1.03 "Board" means the Board of Trustees created by this Agreement.

1.04 "Board Member" or "Trustee" means an individual who has been appointed to the
Board and has filed an acceptance ofappointment with the Board.

1.05 "Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code.



1.06 "Collective Bargaining Agreement" means a Collective Bargaining Agreement
between the Union and an Employer or the Association that requires the Employer to make con-

tributions to the Fund.

1.07 "Contract Administrator" means a person retained by the Board to perform certain
bookkeeping, accounting, administrative, collection, reporting, and related functions.

1.08 "Covered Employee" means any employee of a Covered Employer with respect to
whom the Covered Employer is obligated, consistentwith this Agreement, to make contributions
to the Fund.

1.09 "Covered Employer" means :

(A) An employer who is a member of, or who is represented in collective bar-

gaining by, the Association ("Association Employer" ), and who is bound by a Collective

Bargaining Agreement with the Union which provides for the making of payments to the
Fund with respect to any Covered Employee.

(B) An employer who is not a member of, nor represented in collective bar-

gaining by, the Association ("Non-Association Employer" ), but who has executed, has

assented to, or is bound by a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union providing
for the making ofpayments to the Fund with respect to any Covered Employee.

(C) Such other employer to which the Trustees may extend the coverage of
this Agreement upon such terms and conditions consistent with this Agreement as the

Trustees shall determine, provided such employer agrees in writing to conform to the

terms and conditions of this Agreement and such other terms and conditions as deter -

mined by the Trustees.

1.10 "Covered Employment" means employment by a Covered Employee for which a

Covered Employer is obligated, consistentwith this Agreement, to contribute to the Fund.

1.11 "ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, and any
amendments made to it.

1.12 "Custodian" means a bank or corporation with whom the Board has entered into a

written agreement under which the Custodian serves as custodian of any Fund Assets and carries
out orders of the Board, its investment committee or Investment Manager concerning the han-

dling of investments or sale or purchase of investments.

1.13 "Fund Assets" means : ( 1 ) such sums of money that have been or will be paid, or
which are due and owing to the Fund by covered Employers as required by Collective Bargain-

ing Agreements or Participation Agreements; (2) investments made therewith, the proceeds
thereof and the income therefrom; (3) all other contributions and payments to or due and owing
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to the Fund from any source, to the extent permitted by law; and (4) supplies, property and other
assets used by the Trustees in the administration of the Fund.

1.14 "Investment Manager" means the same meaning given the term in Section 3(38)
of ERISA.

1.15 "Member" means a Board Member.

1.16 "Participant" means an individual who is, or who may become eligible to receive
a benefit under the Plan, or whose Beneficiaries may be eligible to receive a benefit under the
Plan.

1.17 "Participation Agreement" means an agreement that an employer has signed
agreeing to contribute to the Fund consistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement
and such other terms and conditions as determined by the Trustees.

1.18 "Plan" means the Plan of Benefits to be created by the Board, as provided in Sec -

tion 8.01, including all amendments and modifications as may from time to time be made hereaf-

ter.

1.19 "Reciprocal Agreement" means an agreement between the Fund and another em-

ployee pension benefit plan to cover the circumstance in which a Participant of one Fund works
in the geographical area covered by the other Fund.

1.20 "Trustee" means the Board itself, if the Board has declared itself trustee in writ-

ing, or an individual or corporate trustee with which the Board has entered into a written agree-

ment under which the individual or corporate trustee holds any Fund Assets for the benefit of the

Fund, its Participants, and its Beneficiaries.

SECTION 2 : CREATION OF TRUST

2.01 There is hereby established a Trust to be known as the Pension Plan of Interna-

tional Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania, for the purpose of
providing pension benefits to Participants and Beneficiaries in accordance with the provisions
herein set forth and in the Plan.

2.02 The Fund shall be used to establish and maintain a defined benefit pension plan.

SECTION 3 : CREATION OF BOARD; APPOINTMENT,
REMOVAL AND RESIGNATION OF BOARD MEMBERS;

GENERAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING BOARD MEMBERS

3.01 The Board shall consist of any number of Trustees agreed to by the parties; how-

ever, regardless of the number of Trustees, the Union-appointed group of Trustees and the Asso -
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ciation-appointed group of Trustees shall have equal voting strength, and each group shall have
an equal number of votes. Each of the Trustees shall be a "named fiduciary" as defined in Sec -

tion 402(a)(2) ofERISA.

3.02 The Trustees and successor Trustees shall execute a written acceptance in a form
satisfactory to the Board and consistent with the Act, and thereby shall be deemed to have ac-

cepted the Trust, to have consented to act as Trustees, and to have agreed to administer the Trust
as provided herein.

3.03 Each Board Member shall serve until his removal by the party which appoints
him, or until his death, incapacity, or resignation.

3.04 To the fullest extent permitted by ERISA or applicable law, the Trustees shall be
indemnified by the Fund as provided in any contract, agreement or policy duly executed or

adopted by the Trustees pursuantto this Agreement.

3.05 Each Board Member may resign by giving written notice to the party which ap-

pointed him. The notice of resignation shall state a date when the resigning Board Member
wishes it to be effective, and the resignation shall be effective on that date unless a successor
Board Member is appointed at an earlier date. If a successor Board Member is appointed at an
earlier date, the resignation shall take effect immediately upon the appointment of and ac-

ceptance by the successor Board Member.

3.06 If a Covered Employer-appointed Member shall die, become incapable of acting,
resign or be removed, a successor Member shall be immediately appointed by the Association.
The appointment shall be effective and binding in all respects immediately upon the filing with
the remaining Board Members of a writing, signed by the Association, certifying the appoint-

ment of the successor Member, and a written acceptance of the appointment by the newly desig-

nated Member.

3.07 Any Covered Employer-appointed Member may be removed at any time by the
Association by the filing with the remaining Board Members a writing, signed by the Associa-

tion, certifying the removal of the Member.

3.08 If any Union-appointed Member shall die, become incapable of acting, resign, or
be removed, a successor Member shall be immediately appointed by the Union. The appoint-

ment shall be effective and binding in all respects immediately upon the filing with the remain-

ing Board Members of a writing, signed by the president or secretaryof the Union, certifying the

appointment of the successor Member, and a written acceptance of the appointment by the newly
designated Member.

3.09 Any Union-appointed Member may be removed at any time by the Union by the
filing with the remaining Board Members a writing, signed by the president or secretary of the

Union, certifying the removal of the Member.

4



3.10 Upon the receipt by the Board of notice that any Board Member has died, become

incapable of acting, resigned, or been removed, or that a successor Board Member has been des-

ignated, the secretary of the Board shall notify the other Board Members, the Union, the Associa-

tion, and any other interestedpersons.

3.11 If a vacancy on the Board is not filled within 30 days after it occurs by the party
having authority to fill the vacancy, the other Board Members who were appointed by that party
shall have authority to fill the vacancy. If the vacancy is to be filled by Union -appointed Mem-

bers, it shall be filled from among the Union membership eligible to serve under the Union's
constitution and by-laws.

3.12 Board Members shall not receive compensation for their services, but they shall
be reimbursed for wages lost and for all reasonable expenses incurred because of or in perfor-

mance of their duties, to the extent permitted by ERISA and authorized by the Board pursuant to
an expense and reimbursement policy. No Board Member who already receives full -time pay
from an employer, the Union, or the Association, shall receive compensation, except for reim-

bursementofexpenses.

SECTION 4 : MANNER IN WHICH BOARD SHALL ACT;
GENERAL POWERSAND DUTIES OF THE BOARD

4.01 The Board shall elect a chairman and a secretary, one of whom shall be a Covered

Employer-appointed Member and the other of whom shall be a Union -appointed Member, and

any other officers it deems necessary. All officers shall serve at the pleasure of the Board.

4.02 A quorum of the Board shall be a majorityof its Members, so long as at least one
Member appointed by the Union and the Association is present.

4.03 The Board shall designate the place and time of its meetings.

4.04 The Board may act without meeting provided any action taken by the Board is re-

flected in writing and signed by a majority of its members, with at least one member appointed
by the Union and one member appointed by the Association signing. Any Trustee may partici -

pate in a meeting of the Board of Trustees by means of a conference telephone or similar com-

munication equipment allowing all persons participating in the meeting to hear each other at the
same time. Participation by such means shall constitute "presence in person" at the meeting.

4.05 Except as otherwise provided herein, all actions of the Board shall be taken by
majority vote.

4.06 Whenever all Union -appointed Members present at a meeting vote the same way
on any motion pertaining to the administration of the Fund, and all Covered Employer-appointed
Members present at a meeting vote on the motion in the opposite way, the vote shall be deemed a

tie vote, regardless of the number of Board Members present representing each side. If such a tie

5



vote occurs, the Board shall appoint an impartial umpire to resolve the impasse. If the Board is
unable to agree on the selection of an impartial umpire within seven days from the date on which
the impasse arose, either the Union-appointed Members or the Covered Employer-appointed
Members may request the American Arbitration Association to appoint an impartial umpire. In
such an event, this Agreement shall constitute a warrant of authority to the American Arbitration
Association to make the appointment under its Impartial Umpire Procedures For Arbitration Of
Impasses Between Trustees Of Joint Trust And Pension Funds. The impartial umpire chosen or

appointed shall sit with the Board as a neutral Board Member to resolve the impasse. The impar-

tial umpire shall vote on the motion, and his vote shall determine whether the motion shall pass
or be defeated. The resultant vote of a majority of the Board shall constitute the decision of the

Board, and shall be final and binding on the parties, the Participants, and the Beneficiaries. The
cost of the services of the impartial umpire and any charge by the American Arbitration Associa-

tion shall be paid as an administration expense of the Fund.

4.07 The Board shall have the full and exclusive discretionary power and authority,
which shall be final and binding upon the parties, the Participants and the Beneficiaries, to con-

strue and interpret the provisions of the Trust Agreement and the Plan, the terms used therein,
and the rules, regulations and policies related thereto. The Trustees shall have full, discretionary
and exclusive power and authority to administer the Plan and to determine all questions of cov-

erage and eligibility, methodsofproviding or arranging for the benefits specified in the Plan, and

all other related matters.

4.08 The Board shall invest any Fund Assets. If a majority of the Board agrees, the

Board may invest without being restricted to investments authorized for fiduciaries.

4.09 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Trustees may cause

any part or all of this Trust to be commingled with the money of trusts created by others. Money
of this Trust so added to any commingled fund at any time shall be subject to all of the provi -

sions of the declaration of trust creating said commingled fund, as it is amended from time to
time. Said declaration of trust creating the commingled fund is hereby made a part of this

Agreement.

4.10 The Trustees shall have the power and authority to appoint one or more Invest-

ment Managers in accordance with Section 402(c)(3) of the Act, who shall be responsible for the

management, acquisition, disposition, investing and reinvesting of such of the Fund Assets of the

Trust as the Trustees shall specify. In accordance with Section 405 (d)( 1 ) of the Act, the Trustees
shall not be liable for the acts or omissions of such Investment Manager, nor have any invest-

ment obligation with respect to any Fund Asset managed by such manager. Any appointment of
an Investment Manager may be terminated by the Trustees upon written notice, or as specified in
written agreements with such managers. The fees of such Investment Manager and its expenses
to the extent permitted by law, shall be paid by the Fund. Any such Investment Manager shall be

a fiduciary who is either: (a) registered as an Investment Manager under the Investment Advisors
Act of 1950, (b) a bank, as defined in the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, (c) an insurance

company qualified to perform investment managementservices under the laws of more than one
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state, or (d) such other person or organization authorized by the Act. Such Investment Manager
shall acknowledge in writing that he or she is a fiduciarywith respect to the Fund.

4.11 The Trustees shall from time to time adopt appropriate investment policies and/or
guidelines.

4.12 The Trustees shall have the power and authority to employ reputable and qualified
investment consultants to assist the Trustees in exercising their investment powers and authority
by reviewing the investment policy and types and kinds of investments made by the Trustees
and/or the Investment Manager(s) and to contract for investment measurementservices.

4.13 Each agreement between the Board of Trustees and an Investment Manager, in-

vestment consultant, Contract Administrator, Custodian, or other agent of the Board will be a
written agreement that specifies the consideration to be paid and the services to be performed.
Each agreement will also state that the consideration will not be increased without express, writ-
ten approval of the Board of Trustees.

4.14 The Board of Trustees will keep true and accurate books of accounts and records
of all of transactions that involve Fund Assets. These books and records will be open to inspec -

tion, at all times, by any Trustee. These books and records will be audited, by a Certified Public

Accountant, at least annually and at any other time that the Board deems appropriate, or as re-

quired by law. These audits will be available, upon written request, to any party entitled by law
to have access to them.

4.15 The Board of Trustees will require all Investment Managers, investment consult-

ants, Contract Administrators, Custodians or other agents of the Board to keep true and accurate
books of accounts and records of all transactionsthat involve Fund Assets. These books and rec-

ords will be open to inspection, at all times, by any Trustee. These books and records will be au-

dited, by a Certified Public Accountant, at least annually, if an annual audit is required by law,
and at any other time that the Board deems appropriate, or as required by law.

4.16 The Board of Trustees has the power and authority to use Fund Assets to pay, or
provide for payment of, the reasonable and necessary expenses of administering the Plan. The
Board of Trustees has the power and authority to use Fund Assets to pay, or provide for payment
of pension benefits to eligible Participants and Beneficiaries, pursuant to the terms, provisions
and conditions of the Plan ofBenefits.

4.17 The Board of Trustees will authorize and direct the payment of Plan benefits, and
Plan expenses. Administration expenses will include, but will not be limited to, charges for the
services of any Investment Managers, Contract Administrators, Custodians or other agents of the

Board; charges for educational materials, memberships in educational associations,attendance at
educational conferences, or other expenses of the Board of Trustees; salaries or retainers of em-

ployees and professional advisors; and charges or expenses for collecting employer contributions
to the Plan. The Board may authorize or direct any employee, Contract Administrator, or Trustee
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to sign checks that are drawn on Fund Assets provided, that the Board of Trustees has approved
or approves issuance of the check.

4.18 The Trustees are hereby empowered and authorized to promulgate, adopt and
thereafter amend or rescind any and all necessary rules, regulations or policies which they deem
needed or desirable to facility the proper administration of the Fund, including the Plan. Said

rules, regulations or policies may include, by way of illustrationand not limitation: conditions of
eligibility for Participants and Beneficiaries; procedures for applying for benefits; procedures for
the distribution of benefits; indemnification of Fund officials, fiduciaries, employees and service
providers; and procedures for the collection of contributions. All such rules, regulations or poli-
cies adopted by action of the Trustees shall be binding upon the Participants and Beneficiaries
and their families, dependents and/or legal representatives.

4.19 In addition to the other powers granted to it by this Agreement and conferred by
law, the Board shall have the following powers:

(A) To lease or purchase any premises, materials, supplies, and equipment,
and to hire, employ, and retain any Contract Administrator, Custodian, legal counsel,
administrative, accounting, actuarial, or clerical personnel, and any other personnel which
it, in its discretion, deems necessary to the performance of its duties or the administration
of the Fund and the Plan;

(B) To enter into any and all contracts and agreements to carry out the terms
of this Agreement and to administer the Fund and the Plan and to do all acts which it, in
its discretion, deems necessary or advisable;

(C) To authorize a Covered Employer -appointed Member and a Union -

appointed Member, or any group composed of equal numbers of Covered Employer and
Union Board Members, to execute on behalf of the Board any notice or other instrument
on which all persons, partnerships, corporations, or associationsmay rely as the duly au-

thorized and binding action of the Board;

(D) To compromise, settle, arbitrate and release claims or demands in favor of
or against the Fund on such terms and conditions as it deems advisable;

(E) To borrow or to authorize the borrowing of money in the amount and on
the terms and conditions as it deems advisable and necessary to carry out the Plan, and to

pledge or to authorize the pledging of any Fund Assets for the repayment of borrowed
money;

(F) To authorize the holding of all or any part of the Fund Assets uninvested
for reasonable periods of time;
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(G) To make any applications and representationsto the Internal Revenue Ser-

vice necessary to secure or to retain rulings that the Fund is qualified as tax exempt under
the pertinent provisions of the Internal Revenue Code;

(H) To enter into an agreement with any person to provide for the collection of
contributions due to the Fund the transmission of those contributions to Trustees;

(I) To do all acts, whether or not expressly authorized herein, which it deems

necessary or proper for the protection of the Fund and the attainment of its goals;

(I) To open bank accounts for the deposit of Fund Assets of which it is Trus-

tee;

(K) To sell, exchange, lease, convey, or dispose of any property, whether real
or personal, at any time forming a part of the Fund Assets of which it is Trustee, upon
whatever terms it deems proper, and to execute and deliver any and all instruments of
conveyanceand transfer in connection therewith;

(L) To vote in person or by proxy any securities held by it as Trustee and to
exercise by attorney any other rights of any nature pertaining to securities or any other

property at any time held by it as Trustee;

(M) To exerciseoptions, conversions, privileges or rights coincident with Fund
Assets of which it is Trustee, to subscribe for additional securities and to make payments
therefor out ofFund Assets ofwhich it is Trustee;

(N) To consent to or to participate in dissolutions, reorganizations, consolida-

tions, mergers, sales, leases, mortgages, transfers, or other changes affecting securities
held by it as Trustee, and in connection therewith, and to pay assessments, subscriptions,
or other charges;

(0) To demand and collect the contributions of the Covered Employers to the

Fund, and to take such steps as the Board, in its discretion, deems in the best interest of
the Fund to effectuate the collection or preservation of contributions which may be owed
to the Fund.

(P) To have an auditor designated by the Board inspect and audit, at the ex-

pense of the Fund, Covered Employer records that the Board deems pertinent in connec -

tion with the administration of the Fund, to the extent necessary to determine whether

proper contributions required to be made to the Fund have been made; and in its sole dis-

cretion, in the event an underpayment is found to exist, to charge a Covered Employer all
or a portion of the expense of the audit.

4.20 All actions of the Board authorized by this Agreement shall be binding and con-

clusive on the parties, the Participants, and the Beneficiaries.
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SECTION 5 : LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY OF BOARD
MEMBERS AND FIDUCIARIES; PURCHASE OF LIABILITY

INSURANCE

5.01 To the extent permitted by ERISA and other applicable law :

(A) No Board Member, in his official or individual capacity, shall be liable for
any act or omission or because of any fact or circumstance relating to the Fund, unless
the Board Member is guilty of intentional or willful misconduct;

(B) No Board Member, in his official or individual capacity, shall be liable for
any act or omission taken or not taken in reliance upon any instrument, application, no-

tice, request, signed letter, telegram, or other paper, including writings purportedly signed
by a majorityof the Board, if the Member believes them to be genuine;

(C) Whenever the Board has exercised its authority under this Agreement to
allocate fiduciary or administrative responsibilities among its Members, or to designate
persons other than Named Fiduciaries to carry out fiduciary or administrative responsibil-

ities, no Board Member to whom a fiduciary or administrative responsibility has not been
allocated or delegated shall be liable, in his official or individual capacity, for any act or
omission of the person to whom the responsibility has been allocated or delegated, if the
Board acted prudently in making the allocation or delegation and periodically reviewed
the performance of the person to whom the responsibility was allocated or delegated and
found that performance to be satisfactory;

(D) No successor Board Member, in his official or individual capacity, shall in

any way be liable or responsible for any act or omission or because of any fact or circum-

stance relating to the Fund which occurred or arose prior to the date on which he became
a Board Member;

(E) The Board may purchase, on behalf of the Fund, insurance for its fiduciar -

ies or for itself to cover liability or losses occurring by reason of the act or omission of a

fiduciary, if the insurance permits recourse by the insurer against the fiduciary in the case
of a breach of fiduciary obligation by the fiduciary;

(F) Any fiduciary may purchase insurance to cover his liability from and for
his own account resulting from service as a fiduciary to the Fund;

(G) The Union and the Covered Employers may purchase insurance to cover

potential liability of any fiduciary resulting from service as a fiduciary to the Fund.

5.02 To the fullest extent permitted by ERISA or applicable law, the Trustees, Fund fi-
duciaries, Fund employees and Fund service providers shall be indemnified (both as to advances
and reimbursements) by the Fund, as may be provided in any contract, agreement or policy duly
executed or adopted as provided under this Agreement.
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5.03 The Fund is intended to constitute a Fund described in Section 404(c) of the Em-

ployee Retirement Income Security Act, and Title 29, C.F.R. Section 2550.404c- 1. If and to the
extent that the Account of a Participant is invested in accordance with such Participant's alloca-
tion designations and instructions, the Trustees shall have no investment responsibility with re-

spect to the Participant's Account. No person who is otherwise a fiduciary of the Fund shall be
liable to the designating Participant or to any other person claiming through such Participant for
any losses or damages which are the direct and necessary result of investment instructions given
by the Participant.

5.04 The Trustees have been given the authority to designate investment options which
shall be available for the investment of Accounts. The Trustees shall, from time to time, desig -

nate investment options which shall be available for the investment ofAccounts.

5.05 Each Participant with an established Account shall be solely responsible for the
selectionof the Participant's investment options. The Fund, its Trustees and its service providers
are not empowered to advise a Participant as to the manner in which such Participant's Account
shall be invested. The fact that a particular investment option is available to Participants for in-

vestment under the Fund shall not be construed as a recommendation for investment in that in-

vestment option. A Participant shall have the right and opportunity to designate the manner in
which the amounts credited and to be credited to such Participant's Account shall be allocated

among and invested in the investment options.

5.06 If and to the extent that a Participant fails to designate an allocation for his/her

Account, the Trustees shall select one or more of the available investment options to which or

among which the undesignatedamounts in such Participant's Account shall be allocated.

5.07 The Trustees shall adopt and enforce such rules and procedures as they deem nec-

essary or advisable with respect to all matters relating to the designation of investment alterna-

tives, provided that all similarly situated Participants are treated in a uniform and non-

discriminatory manner.

5.08 The Account of any Participant who fails to make an investment election shall be
invested by the Trustees in a Qualified Default Investment Alternative, as that term is defined
under Department of Labor Regulation Section 2550.404c-5, until such Participant makes an
election to invest otherwise.

SECTION 6 : RECIPROCAL AGREEMENTS

6.01 The Board may enter into Reciprocal Agreements with other employee pension
benefit plans if those plans are qualified under the Internal Revenue Code. These Reciprocal
Agreementswill be on those terms and conditions that the Board establishes.
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SECTION 7 : PAYMENTAND COLLECTION OF EMPLOYER
CONTRIBUTIONS

7.01 Each Covered Employer shall pay, by the twentieth of each calendar month, ex-

cept as provided herein, or in the Collective Bargaining Agreement, to the Fund's designated col-
lection agent, the hourly amount set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement and/or Partici-

pation Agreement for the preceding calendar month, as described in this Article.

7.02 Any Covered Employer who has agreed to contribute to the Fund on behalf of the

employees in a Union bargaining unit :

(A) shall contribute on behalf of each and every one of its Covered Employees
in the Union bargaining unit;

(B) may contribute on behalf of each and every non-bargaining-unit employee
who meets the following conditions : the employee has earned at least one Year of Credit-

ed Service (as defined in the Plan of Benefits for the Fund) and, during the current Plan
Year or a prior Plan Year, at least one-half ( 1 /2) of the employee's total hours of service
for that year with any and all Covered Employers were performed in the Union bar-

gaining unit ("alumni coverage");

(C) shall pay contributions due under B to the Fund for each non-bargaining-

unit employee at the hourly rate set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement be-

tween the Union and Association for the total of all paid hours (whether worked or non-

worked hours) to the employee, but no less than forty (40) hours per calendar week;

(D) for purposes of coverage under B, need not contribute on behalf of em-

ployees who are included in another unit of employees covered by a Collective Bargain-

ing Agreement with a labor union, if retirement benefits were the subject of good faith

bargaining between such Covered Employer and the labor union; and

(E) shall contribute to the Plan, as required by the Uniformed Services Em-

ployment and Reemployment Rights Act, on behalf of any Covered Employee who was

last employed by a Covered Employer (Association and non-Association Employers) .

(F) shall contribute to the Plan, as required by the Uniformed Services Em-

ployment and Reemployment Rights Act, on behalf of any Covered Employee who was
last employed by a Covered Employer (Association and non-Association Employers) and
who dies or becomes permanently disabled under the terms of the Plan's Plan of Benefits
while in Uniformed Service.

7.03 The Trustees shall permit related organizations (meaning the Union, joint appren -

ticeship and training committees, jointly administered trust funds providing health and welfare

coverage, pensions, and pooled vacations, similar funds affiliated with the International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, the Union, or other affiliates of the International Union of
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Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers) which so elect and which agree to satisfy the following
conditions, to be Covered Employers. Such a related organization :

(A) shall contribute on behalf of each and every one of its employees; or, in
the alternative,

(B) shall contribute on behalf of each and every employee who meets the fol-

lowing conditions : the employee has earned at least one Year of Credited Service (as de-
fined in the Plan of Benefits for the Fund) and, during the current Plan Year or a prior
Plan Year, at least one-half ( 1 /2) of the employee's total hours of service for that year
with any and all Covered Employers were performed in the Union bargaining unit
("alumni coverage") .

(C) shall pay contributions due under A or B to the Fund for each non-

bargaining-unit employee at the hourly rate set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agree-

ment between the Union and Association for the total of all paid hours (whether worked
or non-worked hours) to the employee; and

(D) for purposes of coverage under A and B, need not contribute on behalf of
employees who are included in another unit of employees covered by a Collective Bar-

gaining Agreement with a labor union, if retirement benefits were the subject of good -

faith bargaining between such related organization and the labor union.

7.04 For any coverage permitted under Sections 7.02B and 7.03, each Covered Em-

ployer must:

(A) execute a written Participation Agreement as required by the Trustees,
which binds the Covered Employer to the terms of this Agreement and thereby specifies
the amount of contributions and the detailed basis upon which the contributions are to be

made to the Fund;

(B) specify in its written Participation Agreement whether such Covered Em-

ployer is electing coverage of all non-bargaining-unit employees or only "alumni cover-

age," which election, when made, cannot be changed to the other type of non-bargaining
unit coverage without a new written Participation Agreement;

(C) for coverage under Section 7.03A, certify in a manner acceptable to the
Trustees that it is in fact covering all of its employees not in the Union bargaining unit,
except those who may be excluded pursuant to Sections 7.02D and/or 7.03D;

(D) for "alumni coverage" under Sections 7.02B and 7.03B, certify in a man-
ner acceptable to the Trustees that it is in fact covering all of its "alumni" employees, ex-

cept those who may be excluded pursuant to Sections 7.02D and/or 7.03D; and
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(E) execute such documents as may be required by the Internal Revenue Ser-

vice, or reasonablyrequired by the Trustees, to enable the Fund to secure a determination
letter of federal tax exemption or to support its tax exemption and/or qualified plan status.

7.05 In administering the types of coverages provided in this Article, the Trustees shall
not permit any coverage inclusions or exclusions which would contravene the non-discrimination

requirementsof the Code. The Trustees are authorized to take any and all steps as outlined herein
and otherwise to ensure compliance with such Code requirements, including requiring a Covered

Employer to retroactively include in its coverage one or more of its eligible employees who are
not highly compensated employees and make contributions on behalf of such employees in ac-

cordance with the terms of this Agreement, and such authority is expressly recognized by all
Covered Employers which hereby agree to be bound by such actions.

7.06 Covered Employers shall, by the making of payments to the Fund, be deemed to
have accepted and be bound by this Agreement and any subsequent amendments.

7.07 Covered Employers shall pay contributions to the Fund only by check, bank draft,
or such other method of transmitting money as the Trustees may permit. Except as provided
herein, all contributions shall become a debt due and owing the Fund on the last day of each
month. The payment of contributions shall be made not later than twenty (20) calendar days or
the days provided in the Collective Bargaining Agreement, from the date on which the sum be-

came a debt due and owing. All contributions shall be accompanied by a payroll report in such
form as may be prescribed by the Trustees.

7.08 If a Covered Employer's workforce did not perform any Covered Employment
within a particular month, a payroll report shall nevertheless be filed as provided herein indicat-

ing that no Covered Employment was performed. Failure to do so shall subject the Covered Em-

ployer to liability for all fees and costs resulting from its failure to file such report.

7.09 In connection with the proper administration of the Fund, the Trustees may, by
their authorized representative, audit and examine, whenever such audit and examination is
deemed necessary or advisable by the Trustees, any records of a Covered Employer deemed per-

tinent and necessary by the Trustees, including but not limited to job, employment, payroll and
financial records, to verify each Covered Employer's compliance with the terms of this Agree-

ment and the collective bargaining agreement. The Trustees shall have the power to require a
Covered Employer to furnish to the Trustees a Bond, with a reputable Surety thereon, with the
Trustees as Obligees thereunder, in an amount determined by the Trustees, and with notice pro-

visions acceptable to the Trustees.

7.10 The Trustees shall have the power to demand, collect, and receive Covered Em-

ployer payments and all other money and property to which the Trustees may be entitled, and
shall hold the same until applied to the purposes provided in this Agreement. The Trustees shall
be authorized to adopt and amend a collection (or delinquency) policy or procedure. They shall
take such steps, including the institution and prosecution of, or the intervention in, such legal or
administrative proceedings, and the compromise, settlement or release thereof as the Trustees
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determine to be in the best interest of the Fund for the purpose of collecting such payments,
money and property. The Trustees may also, where appropriate, join in the collection actions of
other funds. No matter respecting the Trustees' rights herein shall, without their written consent,
be compromised or settled under, or subject to, the grievance or arbitration procedure established
in any local Collective Bargaining Agreement; provided, however, that this provision shall not
affect the rights and liabilities of any of the parties to each other under any such Collective Bar-

gaining Agreement.

7.11 Employers contributing to the Fund recognize and agree that, insofar as payments
by Covered Employers to the Fund are concerned, time is of the essence. Regular and prompt
payment of amounts due by Covered Employers to the Fund is essential for the maintenance of
the Fund, and it would be extremely difficult, if not impracticable, to fix the actual expense and

damage to the Fund and to the benefits provided by the Fund which will result from the failure of
a Covered Employer to make such monthly payments in full by the required date. Employers
contributing to the Fund further recognize and agree that Covered Employers who fail to meet
their contribution obligations on a timely basis cause the Fund to incur administrative costs.
These costs include, but are not limited to, expenses related to employees and service providers
who provide delinquency collection services and expenses for additional accounting and report-

ing activities. In the event that a Covered Employer is referred to counsel to collect delinquent
contributions, the Fund incurs additional administrative costs. Because the exact amount of the
administrative costs is difficult, if not impossible, to ascertain with respect to each delinquent
Employer, the Fund shall assess liquidated damages against delinquent Employers. Those liqui-
dated damages are estimated, to the best of the Trustees' ability, to approximate the cost of the
additional administrative expenses and losses incurred when the Fund takes legal action to col-

lect delinquent contributions and are consistent with the provisions of ERISA and are therefore
not penalties. In the event a Covered Employer has failed or fails to make required contribu-

tions, the Trustees are authorized and empowered:

(A) to impose on and receive from such Covered Employer all costs of any
audit;

(B) to assess and receive from such Covered Employer liquidated damages
from the delinquent amounts as set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement; how-

ever, if none is set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement or Participation Agree-

ment, then the amount of five percent (5% ) of the amount found to be delinquent shall be

assessed, since the failure of the Covered Employer to make the required payment ofcon-

tributions imposes additional burden and expense upon the Trustees in the collection
thereof in the administration of the Fund, including but not limited to the communication
with said Covered Employer; and, in addition thereto may cause a loss of benefits to
Covered Employees, all of which are difficult of accurate ascertainment:

(C) to assess and receive from such Covered Employer the lost interest from
the delinquent amounts as set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement; however, if
none is set forth in the Collective Bargaining Agreement or Participation Agreement,
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then to be calculated at one and one-half percent ( 1.5%) per month throughout the period
of the delinquency;

(D) to impose on and receive from such Covered Employer any amounts the
Trustees are required to pay for the benefit of an eligible Covered Employee of Such
Covered Employer, or a Covered Employee who would be eligible except for the failure
of such Covered Employer to make required contributions on his behalf;

(E) to impose on and receive from such Covered Employer all costs, audit ex-

penses, actuarial expenses, and attorneys fees incurred by the Trustees in enforcing the

provisions hereof, whether by litigation or otherwise;

(F) to require such Covered Employer to make weekly deposits of contribu-

tions in an amount determined by the Trustees, based on objective standards; provided
that the Trustees have given such Covered Employer reasonable notice of such require-

ment for weekly deposits, the amount to be deposited, the date such deposits are due, and
the basis on which the weekly deposit is determined and required;

(G) to require such Covered Employer to furnish to the Trustees a bond, with
reputable surety thereon:

( 1 ) with the Trustees as obligee thereunder,

(2) in an amount, determined by the Trustees, consistent with the an-

ticipated future obligations of such Covered Employer, and

(3) with notice provisions acceptable to the Trustees, consistent with
purposes of such bond; and/or

(4) to require such Covered Employer to furnish the Trustees an ac-

ceptable personal guaranty and/or irrevocable letter ofcredit.

7.12 Non-payment by any Covered Employer of any contribution or other moneys
owed to the Fund shall not relieve any other Covered Employer from his or its obligation to
make required payments to the Fund.

7.13 Failure of a Covered Employer to comply with this Agreement or with the rules

regulations or policies adopted by the Trustees, shall constitute a violation of this Agreement and
of the Covered Employer's Collective Bargaining Agreement or other agreement with the Union,
provided that neither the Association nor other Covered Employers shall be responsible for such
violation.

7.14 The Fund will consider Employer requests for the return of contributions that
were made due to a mistake of fact or law. Contributions paid to the Fund prior to the last full
Plan Year prior to the date of the Employer request for the return of the contributions shall not be
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subject to return. Contributions that may be returned are subject to the sole discretion of the
Trustees. The Fund may require that the costs and expenses resulting from the mistaken em-

ployer contributions be deducted from any refunds. These deductions may include the adminis-

trative costs of correcting the mistake, and any benefits paid in reliance on the mistaken contribu-

tions. Any contributions that are returned to the Employer shall not be subject to interest or earn-

ings attributable to the contributions. Any Fund losses attributable to the contributions shall re-
duce the amount of the contributions to be returned to the Employer. Fund losses shall mean the
Fund -wide investment experience during the applicable period since the date the contributions
were made to the date of the return of the contributions.

SECTION 8 : BENEFITS

8.01 The Union and Association have the power and authority to use and apply the
Trust for the purpose ofproviding retirement benefits to eligible Participants and Beneficiaries in
accordance with the terms, provisions and conditions of the Plan of Benefits.

SECTION 9 : EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

9.01 A Covered Employer that withdraws from the Fund after July 1, 2007, in either a

complete or partial withdrawal, shall owe and pay withdrawal liability to the Fund, as determined
under this Article and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended by the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, and the applicable regulations of Pen-

sion Benefit Guarantee Corporation.

9.02 For purposes of this Article, Trade or Craft means all of the type of work per-

formed by membersof the bargaining unit covered by the Collective Bargaining Agreements that

require Covered Employers to contribute to the Fund. The term Covered Employer for purposes
of this Article shall also have the meaning set forth in the applicable provisions of ERISA. For

purposes of this Article, Collective Bargaining Agreement shall also mean Participation Agree-

ment.

9.03 A complete withdrawal occurs if a :

(A) Covered Employer ceases to have an obligation to contribute to the Fund,
and

(B) The Covered Employer :

( 1 ) continues to perform work in the Trade or Craft in the jurisdiction
of the Collective Bargaining Agreements of the type in the Trade or Craft of
which contributions were previously required, or
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(2) resumes such work in the Trade or Craft within five (5) years after
the date on which the obligation to contribute under the Fund ceased, and does not
renew the obligation to contribute to the Fund at the time of the resumption.

9.04 A Covered Employer's obligation to contribute ceases when the Covered Em-

ployer is no longer required by a Collective Bargaining Agreement or by the National Labor Re-

lations Act or other law to contribute to the Fund. If a Covered Employer was delinquent in mak-

ing contributions for a period when it did have a contractual or statutory obligation to contribute,
this will not prevent a withdrawal from occurring, even though the Covered Employer remains
liable for the delinquent contributions.

9.05 A Covered Employer's obligation to contribute is not considered to have ceased

solely because the :

(A) Covered Employer continues to have a Collective Bargaining Agreement
requiring contributions for covered work in the Trade or Craft, but the Contributing Em-

ployer has no employees performing covered work in the Trade or Craft for a period of
time, or

(B) Covered Employer goes out ofbusiness, or

(C) Covered Employer's Collective Bargaining Agreement requiring contribu-

tions is not renewed, but the Covered Employer does not continue to perform work in the

Trade or Craft for which contributions had been required in the same jurisdiction, or

(D) Covered Employer temporarily suspends contributions during a labor dis-

pute involving its employeescovered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement.

9.06 The date of a complete withdrawal is the date the Covered Employer's obligation
to contribute ceased.

9.07 A partial withdrawal by a Covered Employer occurs if the Covered Employer's
obligation to contribute to the Fund is continued for no more than an insubstantial portion of its
work in the Trade or Craft in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement or there is
a partial cessation of the Covered Employer's contribution obligation under a Collective Bar-

gaining Agreement. An insubstantial portion means thirty (30%) percent on the last day of the
Plan Year.

9.08 There is a partial cessation of a Covered Employer's obligation to contribute for a

Plan Year if, during such Plan Year, the Covered Employer permanently ceased to have an obli-

gation to contribute under one or more but fewer than all Collective Bargaining Agreements un-

der which the Covered Employer has been obligated to contribute to the Fund, but continues to

perform work in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement in the Trade or Craft
for which contributions were previously required or transfers such work to an entity or entities
owned or controlled by the Covered Employer.
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9.09 To determine whether a partial withdrawal has occurred the Fund will compare,
for each Plan Year :

(A) The amount of work in the Trade or Craft for which the Contributing Em-

ployer was obligated to contribute to the Fund for the Plan Year, with

(B) The total amount of the Covered Employer's work in the same Trade or
Craft in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the Plan Year.

9.10 The date of a partial withdrawal is the last day of the Plan Year during which the
conditions of a partial withdrawal were met.

9.11 A Covered Employer that would otherwise incur a complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal will not be assessed withdrawal liability if the following conditions are met :

(A) The Covered Employer first had an obligation to contribute to the Fund on
or after July 1, 2014, and

(B) The Covered Employer had an obligation to contribute to the Fund for no

more than five (5) years, and

(C) The Covered Employer was obligated to make contributions to the Fund
for each Plan Year in an amount equal to less than two (2%) percent of the sum of all
Covered Employer contributions made to the Fund for each of such years, and

(D) The Covered Employer has never before avoided withdrawal liability from
the Fund under this provision.

9.12 This Article shall not apply to a Covered Employer which purchases assets from a

terminating Covered Employer and enters into an agreement contemplated by Section 4204 of
ERISA.

9.13 In the event that a Covered Employer incurs a complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal and the Fund has unfunded vested benefits liability, the Fund's actuary will calculate
the Covered Employer's withdrawal liability, if any, using the presumptive method set forth in
Section 4211 (b) of ERISA.

9.14 Withdrawal liability shall be determined by the Fund's Actuary utilizing actuarial
assumptionsand methods which, in the aggregate, and in the discretion of the Actuary, are rea-

sonable, taking into account the experienceof the Fund and reasonable expectations, and which,
in combination, offer the Fund's Actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Fund.

9.15 The share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer will be reduced by the de minimis deductible provided by Section 3209 of ERISA. The
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de minimis deductible is the lesser of: ( 1 ) $50,000, and (2) 0.75% of the unfunded vested bene-

fits liability. If the share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer is less than the de minimis deductible, no withdrawal liability is assessed. The de minimis
deductible is applied on a diminishing basis to the extent that the share of the unfunded vested
benefits liability allocated to the Covered Employer is more than $100,000. For every dollar that
the Covered Employer's share of the unfunded vested benefits liability exceeds $100,000, the
deductible is reduced by a dollar. If the Covered Employer's share of the unfunded vested bene-

fits liability is less than $100,000, the full amount of the applicable deductible is applied to re-

duce the amount assessed as withdrawal liability. If the Covered Employer's share of the un-

funded vested benefits liability exceeds $150,000, the deductible is zero, and does not reduce the
amount assessedas withdrawal liability.

9.16 The share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer will be further reduced by application of the limitationson withdrawal liability set forth in
Section 4225 of ERISA if, and to the extent that, the Covered Employer demonstrates to the
Fund's satisfaction that it qualifies for any of the limitations.

9.17 In the event that a Covered Employer incurs a partial withdrawal, its withdrawal

liability will be a pro-rata share of the complete withdrawal liability calculated under Sections
1.13 through 1.16, above.

9.18 Withdrawal liability is payable by a Covered Employer on an installment payment
schedule, the amount of which is to be determined by the Fund's Actuary in accordance with
Section 4219(c) of ERISA. The installment payments shall include interest. The first install-

ment will be payable within sixty (60) days following the notice of the assessment, and the sub-

sequent installments shall be payable at three - (3) month intervals. Notwithstanding the install-

ment payment schedule, a Covered Employer may prepay all or any part of its withdrawal liabil-

ity withoutpenalty.

9.19 As soon as practicable after a Covered Employer's complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal and the Fund's determination that the Covered Employer owes withdrawal liability,
the Fund shall send a written notice of the assessment of withdrawal liability and demand for
payment in accordance with the payment schedule. The notice will set forth the amount ofwith-

drawal liability, the schedule for payment, and a description of the withdrawal liability calcula-

tion.

9.20 The Fund may require the Covered Employer to post a bond or other acceptable
security for the payment of its withdrawal liability, initially or at any time before the withdrawal
liability is fully paid, if the Covered Employer's payment schedule extends more than eighteen
(18) months, if the Covered Employer is the subject of a bankruptcy petition or similar proceed -

ings, or if substantially all of the Covered Employer's assets are sold, distributed or transferred
out of the jurisdiction of the U.S. Courts or the Fund receives notice of a pending sale, distribu-

tion or transfer.
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9.21 The Fund may require immediate payment of the full amount of withdrawal liabil-

ity under certain circumstancesdescribed in Sections 1.32 through 1.35, below.

9.22 No later than ninety (90) days following its receipt of a notice of withdrawal lia-

bility assessment, the Covered Employer may submit to the Fund's Board of Trustees a written

request for review of any specific matter relating to the withdrawal liability assessment and pay-

ment schedule, including any alleged inaccuracy in the in the withdrawal liability determination.
The Covered Employer shall also submit with its request for review any documents or other in-

formation that it considerssupportive of its request for review.

9.23 The Fund's Board of Trustees shall review any such request for review. The

Covered Employer will be notified in writing of the decision and the basis for the decision, in-

cluding an explanation of any changes in the withdrawal liability assessment or payment sched-

ule.

9.24 In the event that the Covered Employer is not satisfied by the Board of Trustees'

decision, the Covered Employer may initiate arbitration in accordance with the rules of Section
4221 of ERISA.

9.25 The Covered Employer must initiate arbitration within sixty (60) days after the

earlier of:

(A) The date of which the Covered Employer receives notice of the Board of
Trustees' decision on its request for review; or

(B) One hundred twenty ( 120) days after the date of the Covered Employer's
request for review to the Board ofTrustees.

9.26 Arbitration shall be initiated by written notice to the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
Regional Office of the American Arbitration Association (AAA), with copies to the Fund (or, if
initiated by the Fund, to the Covered Employer) . Such arbitration will be conducted in accord-

ance with the "Multiemployer Pension Plan Arbitration Rules (the "AAA Rules") administered

by the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Regional Office of the AAA. The initial filing fee is to be

paid by the party initiating the arbitration proceeding. Arbitration is timely initiated if received

by the AAA along with the initial fee within the time period set forth in Section 1.25, above. All
arbitrations, including all arbitration hearings under this Section, shall be conducted in Harris-

burg, Pennsylvania, at the offices of the Fund. All arbitrators shall be selected pursuant to pro-

cedures of the AAA, from the withdrawal liability arbitration list maintained by the AAA, or by
agreement between the Fund and the Covered Employer.

9.27 A Covered Employer cannot initiate arbitration unless it has submitted to the
Board of Trustees, under Section 1.22, above, a written request for review.

9.28 Within thirty (30) days after the issuance of the final award by an arbitrator in ac-

cordance with these procedures, any party to such arbitration proceeding may bring an action in
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the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania to enforce, modify or
vacate the arbitration award, in accord with Sections4221 and 4301 ofERISA.

9.29 If the Covered Employer does not initiate arbitration in accordance with Section
1.25 above, the Covered Employer will be deemed to have waived any right to contest the with-

drawal liability assessment.

9.30 Notwithstanding the Covered Employer's request for review or initiation of arbi-

tration, the Covered Employer shall pay its withdrawal liability assessment in accordance with
the payment schedule set by the Fund's Actuary. If the withdrawal liability assessment is re-

duced or rescinded as a result of the Board ofTrustees' review, arbitration, or other proceedings,
an appropriate adjustment in future payments or refund will be made. If the Covered Employer
has paid more withdrawal liability than it is determined to owe, the excess will be refunded with
interest.

9.31 If the Fund determines that a Covered Employer has incurred a complete or par-

tial withdrawal, or a Covered Employer is liable for withdrawal liability with respect to the com-

plete or partial withdrawal from the Fund, and such determination is based in whole or in part on
a finding by the Fund that a principal purpose of any transaction that occurred after December

31, 1998, and at least five (5) years (or two (2) years in the case of a small employer) before the

date of complete or partial withdrawal was to evade or avoid withdrawal liability, and the Cov-

ered Employer contests the Fund's determination with respect to withdrawal liability payments
through the review and arbitration proceedings set forth above, the Covered Employer is not ob-

ligated to make the withdrawal liability payments until a final decision in the arbitration proceed -

ing, or in court, upholds the Fund's determination. This special rule applies only if the Covered

Employer provides notice to the Fund of its election to apply the special rule within ninety (90)

days after the Fund notifies the Covered Employer of its liability, and if a final decision on the

arbitration proceeding, or in court, of the withdrawal liability dispute has not been rendered with-

in twelve ( 12) months from the date of such notice, the Covered Employer provides to the Fund,
effective as of the first day following the 12-month period, a bond issued by a corporate surety,
or an amount held in escrow by a bank or similar financial institution satisfactory to the Fund, in
an amount equal to the sum of the withdrawal liability payments that would otherwise be due for
the 12-month period beginning with the first anniversary of such notice. The bond or escrow
must remain in effect until there is a final decision in the arbitration proceeding, or in court, of
the withdrawal liability dispute. At such time, the bond or escrow must be paid to the Fund if the
final decision upholds the Fund's determination. If the withdrawal liability dispute is not con-

cluded by 12 months after the Covered Employer posts the bond or escrow, the Covered Em-

ployer must, at the start of each succeeding 12 -month period, provide an additional bond or
amount held in escrow equal to the sum of the withdrawal liability payments that would other-

wise be payable to the Fund during that period.

9.32 A Covered Employer will be in default on its withdrawal liability if:

(A) Any installment payment is not received by the Fund when due;
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(B) The Fund has notified the Covered Employer of its failure to pay the in-

stallment when due; and

(C) The Covered Employer has failed to make the installment payment within
sixty (60) days after receipt of the notice of non-payment from the Fund; the default date
will be the sixtieth (60th) day after the Covered Employer's receipt of the notice of non-

payment, unless payment is received by the Fund by then; or

(D) There is a filing or commencementby the Covered Employer, or the filing
or commencementagainst the Covered Employer or any of its property, of any proceed -

ing, suit or action, at law or equity, under or relating to any bankruptcy, reorganization,
arrangement -of-debt, receivership, liquidation or dissolution law or statute.

9.33 In the event of default, the Covered Employer shall be liable to the Fund for :

(A) The amount of the overdue installment payment or the full amount of the
withdrawal liability as permitted by Section 1.34;

(B) Interest shall be charged on any amount in default from the date the pay-

ment was due to the date it is paid at an annual rate equal to the prime rate plus one (1%)
percent charged by M&T Bank on the first day of the calendar quarter preceding the due

date of the payment. For each succeeding 12-month period that any amount in default
remains unpaid, interest shall be charge on the unpaid balance (including accrued inter-

est) at the prime rate plus one ( 1%) percent in effect on the anniversary date of the date as

of which the initial interest rate was determined.

9.34 In the event of default, the Fund may require the Covered Employer to make im-

mediate payment of the full amount of the withdrawal liability plus accrued interest on that full
amount from the due date of the defaulted payment.

9.35 In the event that the Fund determines that there is a substantial likelihood that a

Covered Employer will be unable to pay its withdrawal liability when due, the Fund may declare
the Covered Employer in default and require the Covered Employer to immediately pay the full
amount of the withdrawal liability plus accrued interest.

9.36 In any suit by the Fund to collect withdrawal liability, including a suit to enforce
an arbitrator's award and a claim asserted by the Fund in an action brought by a Covered Em-

ployer or other party, if judgment is awarded in favor of the Fund, the Covered Employer shall
pay to the Fund, in addition to the unpaid liability and interest thereon as determined in Section
1.33, liquidated damages equal to the greater of:

(A) The amount of the interest charged on the unpaid balance; or

(B) Twenty (20%) percentof the unpaid amount awarded.
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The Covered Employer shall also pay attorneys' fees and all costs incurred in the action.
Nothing in this Section shall be construed as a waiver or limitation of the Fund's right to

any other legal or equitable relief.

9.37 A Covered Employer is required, within thirty (30) days of written request from
the Fund, to furnish to the Fund such information as the Fund reasonably need, in its judgment,
to determine whether the Covered Employer has incurred a complete withdrawal or partial with-

drawal, to determine the amount of any withdrawal liability, to collect any assessed withdrawal

liability, or to otherwise administer these rules and ERISA's employer withdrawal liability pro-

visions.

9.38 If a Covered Employer fails to comply with such a request for information, the

Fund shall be entitled to draw reasonable inferences and make reasonable assumptions that are

adverse to the Covered Employer.

9.39 This obligation, like all of the other Covered Employer's obligations under this

Article, shall survive the Covered Employer's withdrawal from the Fund.

SECTION 10 : TERMINATION OF THE FUND

10.01 The Plan shall terminate upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following
events :

(A) If the Fund Assets are, in the opinion of the Board, inadequate to carry out
the intent and purpose of the Fund or are inadequate to meet the payments due or which

may become due to Participants and Beneficiaries;

(B) If the Union and Association agree to terminate the Fund;

(C) Any other event which may, by law, require termination.

10.02 If the Fund terminates the Board will :

(A) provide for the payment, out of Fund Assets, of expenses incurred by the
Fund up to the date of termination;

(B) provide for the payment, out of Fund Assets, of any expenses incidental to
termination;

(C) arrange for a final audit and report of the Board's transactions and ac-

counts, for the purpose ofending the trusteeship;

(D) use the available Fund Assets to pay the Fund's obligations, and use or dis-

tribute any surplus in a manner that is for the exclusive benefit of the Participants and
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Beneficiaries, is consistent with the purposes and intent of the Fund, and is consistent
with any requirementsof law.

10.03 In the event of termination, allocation of Fund Assets, and the disbursementofall
Assets pursuant to this article, the Fund and any investment managementor trust agreement still
in effect shall automatically expire after 180 days from the last disbursementofFund Assets.

SECTION 11 : AMENDMENTS

11.01 This Agreement may be amended at any time by written agreement of the parties.
They may enact amendments that are retroactive, or that become active on some future date, if
that is necessary to meet any requirements of law, or to preserve the Fund's qualification under
the Internal Revenue Code or under any other applicable governmental agency's regulations.

11.02 If the Plan must be amended in order to preserve or obtain the Covered Employ -

ers' ability to deduct contributions to the Fund from the Covered Employers' taxable income, un-

der the Internal Revenue Code, then the Board of Trustees will have a duty to adopt the neces-

sary Amendments. If the Plan must be amended to preserve the Fund's qualificationunder any
applicable law or governmental regulations, or to comply with any applicable law or governmen-

tal regulations, then the Board ofTrustees will have a duty to adopt the necessary amendments.

11.03 The Board of Trustees may not make any amendment that adversely affects the

Fund's qualification under the Internal Revenue Code or under any other applicable law or gov-

ernmental regulations.

SECTION 12 : MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

12.01 The Board of Trustees has the power and authority to merge this Fund with an-

other Fund that was established for similar purposes, on terms that are agreeable to the Board, if
and only if

(A) the Union and the Association approve the proposed merger; and

(B) the other Fund is qualified under relevant or applicable sections of the In-

ternal Revenue Code that preserve the deductibility of Covered Employer contributions
to the Fund and/or preserve the tax exempt status of the Trust; and

(C) the other Fund is qualified under any relevant or applicable provisions of
ERISA, or ofany other applicable laws or governmental regulations; and

(D) any requirements imposed, by ERISA, upon merger are met.

12.02 Neither the Union, the Association, nor any Covered Employer will be liable for
payment ofany Benefits under the Plan.
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12.03 The Fund's fiscal year will be the twelve-month period that begins on the Plan's
effective date, or on the anniversary of the Fund's effective date.

12.04 The parties have created and entered into this Agreement in the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania. Any questions about the Agreement's construction or validity, or about the par-

ties' acts or transactions will be determined under the laws of Pennsylvania, to the extent that
those laws are not superseded by ERISA, or any other applicable federal law or regulation.

12.05 Should any provision of this Agreement or in the Plan, or in the rules, regulations
or policies adopted pursuant to this Agreement, be held to be unlawful or invalid, or unlawful or
invalid as to any personor instance, such fact shall not adversely affect the other provisions here-

in or therein contained or the application of said provisions to any other person or instance, un-

less such unlawfulness or invalidity shall make impossible the functioning of the Fund, and in
such case the appropriate parties shall, as quickly as practicable, adopt a new provision to take
the place of the unlawful or invalid provision.

12.06 No Participant, Beneficiary, or Covered Employee, nor any person claiming by or

through a Participant, Beneficiary, or Covered Employee, will have any rights, title, or interest in
any Fund Asset or any part of any Fund Asset except as the Board, in conformity with ERISA,
may specifically determine.

12.07 It is the intent of this Agreement that the Plan will, to the extent permitted by ap-

plicable law, be administered and operated as a Multiemployer Plan within the meaning of
ERISA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigneddo hereby set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written :

N \_J
c

J p • a s, Jack James, Trustee

Matthew Ventin, Trust e y K ump, Trustee

wAtzfrvi . ceele t2, .

Brian Roeder, Sr., Trustee J . Marcon, rustee
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Board of Trustees
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Roanoke, VA 24034

Board Members :

The following report presentsthe resultsof our actuarial valuation of the Pension Plan of International
Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania as of July 1, 2019. The
valuation was based on the plan provisions in effect on that date.

The draft financial data was provided by the plan's auditor and the participant census data was
provided by the plan administrator. The actuarial values were calculated by us on the basis of the
available data, our interpretation of the plan provisions, and the actuarial assumptions as described
in Appendix A. Highlights of the valuation appear in the Executive Summary.

The actuarial experience of the plan since the last valuation was less favorable than anticipated by
the actuarial assumptions, producing a net actuarial loss of $343.261. Unfavorable investment
performance resulted in a loss of approximately $163,000 with plan assets earning 5.5% on an
actuarial value basis, compared to a 7.0% assumed rate of return. On a market value basis, the
investment return was 5.7%. Liability losses of approximately $180,000 occurred primarily from one

disability retirement and a loss of approximately$55,000 on administrativeexpenses. Among actives,
average hours worked increased from 1,221 in the 2017/2018 plan year to 1,226 in the 2018 /2019
plan year. Total hours worked increased from 46,397 to 51.497 and the number of working actives
increased from 38 to 42.

In order to help avoid insolvency under the current rehabilitation plan. the Board of Trustees adopted
the following benefit changes:

• For benefits earned on or after July 1. 2019, the normal retirement age is 65 with five years of
participation.

• The preretirement death benefit for unmarried participants was eliminated.

This change decreased the unfunded accrued liability by $5,498 and the normal cost by $16,378.

The plan status remains critical ( i.e., in the red zone) for the plan year beginning July 1, 2019, since
a funding deficiency was projected within four years ( by not recognizing amortization extensions) .
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] The Board of Trustees adopted a revised "reasonable measures" rehabilitation plan on June 16,
2016 with the goal to prevent insolvency. On June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees amended the

J
rehabilitationplan to provide for $0.35 annual increases in the hourly contribution rate beginningMay
1, 2018. Based on projections as of July 1, 2019, this amended rehabilitation plan, when combined
with the above-mentioned benefit reductions, remains sufficient to prevent insolvency and no

J
additional remedial action is needed at this time.

The plan's accumulated credit balance decreased by $703,525 to $209,767 for the plan year ending

J
June 30, 2019. The credit balance is expected to become negativewithin one year. Becausethis plan
is operating under a rehabilitation plan, no excise taxes are imposed. For the plan year endingJune
30, 2020, the minimum required contribution is $1,151,730 because of the small existing credit

J balance. If this credit balance did not exist, the minimum required contribution would be $1,376,180.

J
Based on the current rehabilitation plan contribution rates, the average contribution rate for the
2019/2020 plan year is $8.0083 per hour. The estimated contribution for the year ending June 30,
2020 is $412,403. The maximum deductible contribution is $30,489,789, which is a decrease from

] lastyear's maximum deductible amount of$31,053,766 mostly due to the increase in the interest rate
used to calculate the current liability. Therefore, the expected contributions are fully deductible.

J
A common measure of the level of funding of a pension plan is the ratio of the market value of plan
assets to the value ofvested benefits. This ratio for the plan is 61.2% compared to 63.3% on the last
valuation. The decrease in this ratio as of the current valuation date resulted primarily from the

J
above-mentioned unfavorable investment performance and liability losses.

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

] The information and results contained in this actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2019 were

] prepared for the use of the Board of Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania and its auditors. The actuarial
computations made are for purposes ofdetermining the plan's funding requirements and accounting

] disclosures under FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 960. The report has been
prepared for the purposes outlined herein and should not be relied upon for any other purpose.
Determinations for purposes other than meeting the plan's funding and financial accounting

D
requirements may be significantly different than the results presented in this report. To avoid
misrepresentation, the report is intended to be used in its entirety.

] Our calculations were based upon the employee data as of June 30, 2019, as provided by the plan
administrator, and the draft financial data as ofJune 30, 2019 received from the plan's auditor. While
the scope of ourengagement did not call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this

0 information, we have reviewed this information for reasonableness. The accuracy of the results is

0
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0 dependent uponthe accuracy and completeness of the underlyinginformation,which is the responsi-

bility of those who supply the data.

U The actuarial cost method and assumptions, other than those prescribed by law or regulations, are
selected by the actuary. In our opinion, the actuarial methods used are appropriate for the purposes

0 of the valuation, and each economic assumption (other than those prescribed by law or regulation)
was selected from a range which represents our best estimate ofanticipated experience under the

U
plan.

Furthermore, the demographic assumptions used, in the aggregate, are reasonable (taking into

o
account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) . In our opinion, the actuarial
methods used are appropriate for purposes of the valuation and the actuarial assumptions used
represent our best estimate of anticipated experience of this group.

o Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from current measurements presented in this
report due to such factors as the following: plan experience different from that anticipated by the

a
economic or demographic assumptions, changes in economic or demographic assumptions,
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these
measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution

o requirements based on the plan's funded status) and changes in plan provisions, accounting
standards or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuary's assignment, the actuary did
not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

u We certify this report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles

u
and practices and, to the best of our knowledge, fairly presents the actuarial position of the plan as
of July 1, 2019. The actuary and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of interest that
may impair the objectivity of our work. We further certify that we meet the Qualification Standards

u
of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sincerely,

U ANset c AA/
0

Ronald C. Stokes
F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05287

U .RCS/vmd
brirsreport19.v.vd
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o PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

u
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

o A summary of the principal results of the current and preceding actuarial valuations follows :

o July 1. 2019 July 1, 2018
(A) Number of participants

U • Active 42 38
• Vested terminated 50 51

0
• Retired 108 107
• Total 200 196

U
(B) Normal cost $ 149,008 $ 174,902

(C) Unfunded accrued liability at
the beginning of the plan year $ 7,191,741 $ 6,744,522

U (D) Contribution levels

0
• Mini

-

funding as of themum
end of the plan year $ 1,151,730 $ 340,039

• Estimated contribution $ 412,403 $ 355,324
• Maximum deductible $30,489,789 $31,053,766
• Actual contribution To be determined $ 537,270
• Years necessary to amortize

the unfunded accrued liability Infinite Infinite

U (E) Plan assets

o
• Market value $10,975,757 $11,220,250
• Actuarial value $11,014,233 $11,278,658

o
(F) Value of accumulated plan benefits

at the beginning of the plan year

• Vested $17,933,102 $17,712,883

o
• Nonvested 272.872 310.297
• Total $18,205,974 $18,023,180

(G) Unfunded vested benefits $ 6,957,345 $ 6,492,633

(H) Market.value of assets as a percentage
of the value of vested benefits 61.2% 63.3%

(I) Actuarial value of assets as a percentage
of the value of accumulated benefits 60.5% 62.6%

o

U
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0
I. PLAN ASSETS

a
(A) Statement of plan assets as of

(per draft audit)

June 30, 2019 at market value

U
Cash $ 50,054
Net employers' contributions receivable/(payable) 33,551
Investments

0
Cash and cash equivalents 104,002
Mutual funds - Equity 7,113,601
Mutual funds - Fixed income 3,695,802

U
Prepaid expenses 2,736
Accounts payable (23.989)

o
Net plan assets $ 10,975,757

(B) Statement of changes in plan assets (market value)

o Receipts
Employers' contributions $ 537,270
Interest and dividends 271,059

o
Net appreciation/(depreciation) in fair value of investments 396 739

Total receipts $ 1,205,068

Disbursements
Benefit payments $ 1,262,796

o
Administrative expenses 133,410
Investment expenses 53 355

o
Total disbursements $ 1,449,561

Net receipts $ (244,493)

o
Plan assets

July 1, 2018 $ 11,220,250
June 30, 2019 $ 10,975,757

o (C) Valuation assets

o
For valuation purposes, the actuarial value of plan assets of $11,014,233 in (D)(13) is used.

o

1

U
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U (D) Determination of actuarial value of assets as of July 1, 2019

0 (1 ) Market value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2018 $ 11,220,250

(2) (1 ) x 1.07 $ 12,005,668

0 (3) Contributions to the Fund during year $ 537,270

U
(4) Interest on (3) to June 30, 2019 at 7.0% per annum

(based on average contribution date of March 1 ) $ 12,536

0
(5) Disbursements (excluding investment expenses) $ 1,396,206

(6) Interest on (5) to June 30, 2019 at 7.0% per annum* $ 52,939

U (7) Expected market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2019 =

(2) + (3) + (4) - (5) - (6) $ 11,106,329

o (8) Market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2019 $ 10,975,757

U
(9) Investment gains/(losses) = (8) - (7) $ (130,572)

(10) Actuarial value of Fund assets

0 Market value as of July 1, 2019 $ 10,975,757
Less 80% of 2018/2019 investment gains (losses) of $ (130,572) (104,458)
Less 60% of 2017/2018 investment gains (losses) of $ 115,639 69,383

U
Less 40% of 2016/2017 investment gains (losses) of $ 346,842 138,737
Less 20% of 2015/2016 investment gains (losses) of $ (710,688) (142,138)

0
Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2019 $ 11,014,233

(11 ) (8) x 1.20 $ 13,170,908

0 (12) (8) x 0.80 $ 8,780,606

U
(13) Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2019 = (10) , but not

more than (11 ) or less than (12) $ 11,014,233

o
(E) Investment returns

Rate of return on market value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 5.7%

o
Rate of return on actuarial value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 5.5%

*This calculation assumes that disbursements occur on the first of each month.

U 2
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U PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

C
11. UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY

U
(A) Unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2018 $ 6,744,522

U (B) Normal cost for the plan year $ 174,902

0
(C) Interest on (A) and (B) for one year $ 484,360

(D) Employer contributions on account of the plan year $ 537,270

0 (E) Interest on (0) from the dates paid to the end of the plan year* $ 12,536

0
(F) Expected unfunded accrued liability as of June 30, 2019 =

(A) + (B) + (C) - (D) - (E) $ 6,853,978

(G) Actual unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2019, before change $ 7,197,239

U (H) Actuarial gain (loss) = (F) - (G) $ (343,261 )

o
(I) Change in unfunded accrued liability due to plan amendment $ (5,498)

(J) Unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2019, after change = (G) + (I) $ 7,191,741

o

o
*Contributions are assumed paid on March 1, 2019, on average.

o

o

o

o

o

o
3
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0 PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

U
III. FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

0
(Plan year ending June 30, 2019)

U
(A) Charges to Funding Standard Account

(1 ) Prior year funding deficiency $ 0

L (2) Normal cost for the plan year 174,902

0
(3) Amortization charges (on $10,741,681) 1,492,478

(4) Interest on (1 ) , (2) and (3) 116 717

(5) Total charges $ 1,784,097

(B) Credits to Funding Standard Account

0 (1 ) Prior year credit balance (including prior year adjustment) $ 913,292

0
(2) Contributions for the plan year 537,270

(3) Amortization credits (on $3,083,867) 436,295

(4) Interest on (1 ), (2) and (3) 107.007

J
(5) Total credits $ 1,993,864

(C) Credit balance (funding deficiency) = (B)(5) - (A)(5) $ 209,767

0

0

0

0,

U
4
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

u
IV. SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

o
(A) Normal cost $ 149,008

u (B) Number of active participants under assumed retirement age 40

(C) Normal cost per active participant $ 3,725

u (D) Accrued liability

(1 ) Present value of all benefits payable in future years :

(a) Active participants (42) $ 3,638,104

u
(b) Vested terminated participants (50) 3,056,602
(c) Retired and disabled participants (108 ) 12,212A63
(d) Total (200) $18,907,169

u (2) Present value of future normal costs $ 701,195

o
(3) Accrued liability = (1 )(d) - (2) $18,205,974

(E) Valuation assets $11,014,233

o (F) Unfunded accrued liability = (D)(3) - (E) , but not less than zero $ 7,191,741

o

U

I

Swot

U
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0 PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

C
V. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION LEVELS

0
(A) The minimum required contribution to avoid a funding deficiency in the funding standard

0
account for the plan year ending June 30, 2020 is determined as follows :

(1 ) Charges to Funding Standard Account

0 (a) Prior year funding deficiency $ 0

0
(b) Normal cost for the plan year 149,008

(c) Amortization charges (on $10,239,908) 1,482,921

0 (d) Interest on (a) , (b) and (c) 114 235

(e) Total charges $1,746,164

(2) Credits to Funding Standard Account

L
(a) Prior year credit balance $ 209,767

(b) Amortization credits (on $2,838,400) 345,779

0 (c) Interest on (a) and (b) 38 888

D
(d) Total credits $ 594,434

(3) Minimum required contribution to be made at the end of

0
the plan year equals excess, if any, of (1 )(e) over (2)(d) $1,151,730

E

U

o
6
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D PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

C
(B) The maximum deductible contribution for the year ending June 30, 2020 is determined as

o
follows :

(1 ) Normal cost for the plan year $ 149,008

(2) 10 year amortization of unfunded accrued liability 956,955

U
(3) Interest on (1 ) and (2) 77,417

(4) Total $ 1,183,380

(5) Minimum required contribution $ 1,151,730

(6) Full funding limitation $15,943,773

0 (7) Tax deductible limit equals (4) , but not less than (5) ,

nor more than (6) ; or (C)(2)(e) , if greater $30,489,789

U (C) Development of full funding limitation for maximum deductible
purposes

o ( 1 ) Based on accrued liability
(a) Accrued liability (including normal cost) $18,354,982

o
(b) Applicable assets* $10,975,757
(c) Full funding limitation at end of year = [(a)

- (b)] x 1.07,
but not less than zero** $ 7,895,771

u (2) Based on 90% of RPA 94 current liability'
(a) Current liability projected to end of year $29,092,032

o
(b) 90% of (a) $26,182,829
(c) Applicable assets projected to end of year $10,239,056
(d) Full funding limitation = (b) - (c) , but not less than zero $15,943,773
(e) Unfunded current liability = [1.4 x (a)] - (c) , but not less than zero $30489,789

o (3) Full funding limit = greater of (1 )(c) or (2)(d) $15,943,773

* Lesser of actuarial value of assets and market value.

u
** At the election of the employers, contributions up to this limit are not subject to the 10% excise tax,

regardless of the deductibility of the contributions for the current plan year.

*** Based on 3.07% interest, the RP-2014 Mortality Table with projected improvements for all healthy

o participants and other assumptions as described in Appendix A.

o 7
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U PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(D) Schedule of amortization bases

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Creditj

Plan amendment 7/1 /87 $ 599,534 $ 106,535 3 $ 37,939
Plan amendment 7/1 /89 151,965 41,225 5 9,397

0 Plan amendment 7/1 /90 341,183 110,164 6 21,600
Assumption change 7/1 /91 169,353 25,533 2 13,198
Plan amendment 7/1 /91 421,206 156,876 7 27,204

L Plan amendment 7/1/92 481,831 202,288 8 31,661
Plan amendment 7/1/93 503,378 234,069 9 33,576
Assumption change 7/1 /94 (190,648) (64,990) 5 (14,814)
Assumption change 7/1 /96 358,338 160,251 7 27,790
Plan amendment 7/1 /96 139,238 81,684 12 9,611
Plan amendment 7/1 /97 84,604 52,695 13 5,893

U
Plan amendment 7/1 /98 121,110 79,497 14 8,495
Assumption change 7/1 /99 3,521 2,040 10 272
Actuarial loss 7/1 /00 800,697 57,652 1 57,652

o
Actuarial.loss 7/1 /01 322,798 47,230 2 24,413
Actuarial loss 7/1 /02 1,277,199 282,130 3 100,473
Plan amendment 7/1 /02 189,700 146,187 18 13,582
Actuarial loss 7/1 /05 8,462 3,681 6 722
Actuarial gain 7/1/06 (51,802) (10,515) 2 (5,436)
Actuarial gain 7/1 /07 (581,717) (171,018) 3 (60,904)
Actuarial loss 7/1 /08 2,743,616 1,713,616 9 245,811

o Eligible investment loss 7/1 /09 1,845,800 1,569,578 19 141,926
Actuarial loss 7/1 /09 627,021 286,807 5 65,374

c
Funding method change 7/1 /09 (972,126) (838,046) 20 (73,930)
Actuarial loss 7/1/10 1,396,091 740,908 6 145,270
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /10 (1,178,518) (1,012,781) 19 (91,579)
Actuarial gain 7/1 /11 (41,526) (24,871) 7 (4,313)

U
Eligible investment loss 7/1/11 541,604 470,804 19 42,572
Assumption change 7/1/11 629,707 377,118 7 65,398
Actuarial loss 7/1 /12 173,341 114,810 8 17,969

0
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /12 538,852 474,299 19 42,888
Actuarial gain 7/1/13 (299,927) (216,350) 9 (31,034)
Eligible investment loss 7/1/13 556,878 496,875 19 44,929

U
Actuarial gain 7/1/14 (295,063) (229,038) 10 (30,476)
Eligible investment loss 7/1/14 55,175 49,966 19 4,518
Assumption change 7/1/14 370,025 287,224 10 38,219

o

u
8
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0 PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFT1NORKERSLOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

1:1

0
(D) Schedule of amortization bases (continued)

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
, Remaining fCrec_IlitEstablished Established Amount Balance

Actuarial gain 7/1/15 $ (297,859) $ (246,426) 11 $ (30,713)
Actuarial loss 7/1 /16 576,939 504,733 12 59,390
Actuarial loss 7/1 /17 205,690 189,043 13 21,139
Actuarial gain 7/1/18 (19,649) (18,867) 14 (2,016)

E
Assumption change 7/1/18 865,574 831,129 14 88,818
Actuarial loss 7/1 /19 343,261 343,261 15 35,223
Plan amendment 7/1/19 (5,498) (5,498) 15 (564)

0 Total $7,401,508 $1,137,142

Notes:

( 1 ) Outstanding balances are shown as of July 1, 2019, before any payments on account of
the plan year.

0 (2) Net outstanding balances of$7,401,508 less credit balance of$209,767 equals unfunded
accrued liability of $7,191,741.

0

0

0

U.
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D PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

VI. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

0
(A) Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 1, 2019

E (1 ) Vested benefits

(a) Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments (108) $12,212,463
(b) Terminated vested participants (50) 3,056,602
(c) Active participants (26) 2 664 037
(d) Total (184) $17,933,102

-

Li 2) Nonvested benefits 16 272,872- ( ( )

0
(3) Total accumulated plan benefits (200) $18,205,974

(4) Plan assets (market value) $10,975,757

D
(5) Unfunded vested benefits (UVB) = (1 )(d) - (4) $ 6,957,345

(6) Plan assets as a percentage of the value of vested benefits =

0
(B)

(4) ÷ (1 )(d) 61.2%

Change in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

0 (1 ) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
as of July 1, 2018 $18,023,180

0 (2) Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to :

(a) Plan amendment $ (5,498)

0
(b) Change in actuarial assumptions 0
(c) Benefits accumulated and actuarial (gains)/losses 233,663
(d) Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period 1,217,425

LI

(e) Benefits paid (1262,796)
(f) Net increase (decrease) $ 182,794

(3) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
as of July 1, 2019 $18,205,974

Notes :

( 1 ) All values shown above are as of July 1, 2019.

U
(2) The present values shown above were calculated in accordance with Interpretations 1

and 2 of the American Academy of Actuaries. The assumed investment rate of return
was 7.0%.

U
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL#15 PENNSYLVANIA

U VII. PROJECTED PENSION PAYMENTS

Year Numberof Recipients Pension Payments
_

2019 108 $1,422,000

2020 107 1,411,000

D 2021 105 1,417,000

E
2022 101 1,414,000

2023 98 1,386,000

0 2024 92 1,442,000

2025 91 1,496,000

2026 91 1,533,000

0 2027 87 1,579,000

2028 84 1,622,000

0
Notes :

0 (1 ) Survivorship is based on the valuation assumptions.

(2) Foractives and those who haveterminated with a vested deferred pension,this projection
reflects only normal retirement pension benefits commencing at the assumed retirement
age. All current pension recipients are included.

-J (3) No payments resulting from future terminations, disablements, or deaths are reflected.
The number of terminated vested participants under assumed retirement age is expected

U
to remain constant.

(4) It it assumed that no future new entrants will be eligible for pension benefits during the

U
next ten years.

^

ep.
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Li PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

I]
VIII. SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA

U July 1, 2019 July 1, 2018

t] (A) Active participants

o
(1 ) Number 42 38
(2) Average age 46.8 47.1
(3) Average service 15.2 19.4
(4) Accrued annual pension

o (a) Total $ 533,499 $ 625,658
(b) Average $ 12,702 $ 16,465

(5) Projected annual pension

o
(a) Total $ 806,722 $ 856,364
(b) Average $ 19,208 $ 22,536

U
(B) Vested terminated participants

(1 ) Number 50 51

0
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $ 533,215 $ 530,546
(b) Average $ 10,664 $ 10,403

] (C) Retired participants and beneficiaries

a
(1 ) Number 108 107
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $1,313,509 $1,242,471

o
(b) Average $ 12,162 $ 11,612

o

o

o

o-

u
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0 PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFT1NORKERSLOCAL #15 PENWSYLVANIA

U
IX. DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND SERVICE GROUPS

0
(as of July 1, 2019)

a
Age CompletedYears of Credited Service
Last

Birthday <1 1 -4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-341 35-39 40+ Total

Under 25 3 3

25 - 29 0

D 30 - 34 1 2 1 1 5

35 - 39 2 1 1 4

0 40 - 44 1 1 2 1 6

0
45 - 49 1 I 2

50 - 54 _ 3 1 1 1 2 2 2 12

0
55 - 59 1 1 1 2 1 6

60 - 64 1 1 1 1 4

0
65 - 69 0

70 & over 0

Total 12 6 3 2 6 1 2 4 2 4 42

0

0

U

0

U

D

-
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0 PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

X. DATA RECONCILIATION

0 Retirees,
Disabled

Terminated Retirees and
Actives Vesteds Beneficiaries Total

D

Participants asof7/1/2018 38 51 107 196

New participants 10 0 0 10

a Reemployed participants 0 0 0 0

Nonvested terminations (2) 0 0 (2)

a Vested terminations (2) 2 0 0

o
Disability retirements (1 ) 0 1 0

Other retirements (1 ) (3) 4 0

o Deaths with beneficiary 0 0 (1 ) (1 )

U

Deaths without beneficiary 0 0 (4) (4)

New beneficiaries 0 0 1 1

Other 0 0 0 0

Paid lump sum 0 0 0 0

0 Participants as of7/1 /2019 42 50 108 200

0

0

D

0

0
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U Appendix A

0
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0
ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

0 (A) Actuarial cost method

Unit credit.

0 (B) Asset valuation method

For the purpose of determining the unfunded accrued liability, the plan assets are valued at a
five year average value, in which investment gains and losses incurred after July 1, 2007 are
spread evenly over five years.

0 (C) Persons included

Based on data provided to us, all persons entitled to coverage under the plan as of the
valuation date are included in the calculations.

0
(D) Significant actuarial assumptions

(1 ) Investment return

0 7.0% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

0
(2) Retirement age

Greatest of age 62, age after 10 years of service, and age on the valuation date.
Participants who are not projected to earn 10 years of credited service by age 62 are

LI
assumed to retire at age 65 with 5 years of participation.

(3) Withdrawal from service

D (a) Termination - Rateswhich vary with attained age and sex. Annual rates at sample
ages are :

0 Age Males Females

0
25 5.32% 5.34%
40 3.58% 3.64%
55 0.00% 0.00%

0 (b) Disability - 200% of the rates developed in the 1955 study of experience among
several large industrial employee groups.

U
15

D



Appendix A

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

U
ALLIED CRAFT1NORKERSLOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0
(4) Mortality

The following headcount-weighted RPH -2014 Mortality Tables (Male/Female) are used:

0 •(a) Pre-retirement - RPH-2014 Blue Collar Employee MortalityTable with a one-year
setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

(b) Post-retirement

D
Not disabled: RPH-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with a one-

year setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

Disabled lives : 150% of the RPH -2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table.

0
(6) Allowance for other expenses

0 Administrative expenses payable from the Trust are assumed to be covered by a
$75,000 addition to the normal cost.

0 (6) Estimated employer contributions

It is assumed that the 40 active participants reported for the valuation will work 51,497
hours (the 2018/2019 total prorated hours worked) during 2019/2020. Based upon the
net average contribution rate of $8.0083/hour, the estimated total employer contribution
for the 2019/2020 plan year is $412,403.

0 (7) Marriage

It was assumed that 80% of active and terminated vested participants are married with
females assumed to be three years younger than males,

0
(8) Benefit accrual

Each active participant is assumed to work the same number of hours in each future plan
year that he worked in the most recent plan year.

0
(9) Preretirement death benefit

0 The loading factor on the retirement liabilities of future terminated vested participants for
preretirement death benefits is 2.0%.

0
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o Appendix A

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

o (E) Data qualifications

If the date of hire is missing for a new entrant, the date is assumed to be the first day of the

a
plan year in which hours are worked. For all other active participants, the date of hire is based
on benefit service (but not prior to age 20) . If the date of birth is also missing, the participant
is assumed to be hired at age 30.

o (F) Change in actuarial methods and assumptions

The actuarial methods and assumptions have not changed since the prior valuation.

(G) Bails for selection of demographic assumptions

a Demographic assumptions are based on national tables, as periodically updated, which are
determined by the actuary to be appropriate for this plan. In the case ofassumptions forwhich

o
the experience of the plan is credible, plan experience is used. For example, administrative
expenses are determined from recent experience, per the plan audit. The retirement
assumption is determined from plan experience and recognizes an increased probability of

a
retirement when benefits are unreduced. These assumptions are periodically adjusted in light
of developing experience.

a

o

o

o

o

o

o

o
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o
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

u
PLAN SUMMARY

(A) Effective date and plan year

o The effective date of the plan is July 1, 1967. The Plan was most recently amended, effective
July 1, 2019, to eliminate the preretirement death benefit forsingles and to increasethe normal

o
retirement age to 65 with five years of participation for benefits earned on or after July 1, 2019.

The plan year is the twelve month period beginning on July 1.

a (B) Eligibility for coverage

a
Each member employed by a participating employer is eligible to participate on the date
following completion of 250 or more hours of covered employment during the plan year.

o
(C) Employeecontributions

None.

o (D) Year of credited service

Credited service for benefit accrual and vesting equals the sum of credited past service and

o
credited future service.

( 1 ) Credited past service - completed whole years of continuous service immediately prior

o
to July 1, 1

-

967 up to a maximum of 20 years.

(2) Credited future service - service credited as a result of employer contributions made on

o
a member's behalf on and after July 1, 1967 based on schedules in the plan. Effective
July 1, 1985, the following schedule is in effect :

o
Hours of Covered Credited Future

Employment Service
2,000 and over 2 years

o
1,750 - 1,999 1-3/4 years
1,500 - 1,749 1 -1/2 years
1,250 - 1,499 1 -1/4 years

o
1,000 - 1,249 1 year

500 - 999 3/4 year
250 - 499 1 /2 year

o
Less than 250 0 year

o
18
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

0 ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

U
For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 1997 through July 1, 2008, for benefit
accrual purposes only, one hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 10
hours worked with no cap on hours worked in one plan year.

0 For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 2009, for benefit accrual purposes only, one
hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 14 hours worked with no cap

0
(E)

on hours worked in one plan year.

Break in service

U An employee who fails to complete 500 hours of work during any two consecutive plan years
suffers a one-year break in service. If the number of one-year breaks exceeds the greater of

0
5 years or his pre-break service, the employee suffers a permanent break in service.

(F) Normal retirement date

U
The normal retirement date forbenefits earned prior to July 1, 2019 is the first day of the month
next following the earlier of (1 ) attainment of age 62 and the completion of 10 years of credited

Li

service, and (2) attainment of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan. For
benefits earned on orafter July 1, 2019, the normal retirement date is the first day of the month
next following the later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan.

0 (G ) Employment after normal retirement date

If employment continues after normal retirement date, pension payments do not commence

0
until the first day of the month following actual retirement. Benefits continue to accrue past the
normal retirement date.

U
(H) Normal retirement pension

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - must be a participant at normal retirement date and retire on or

0
after that date.

(2) Monthly pension - the sum of the past service benefit and the future service benefit.

0 (a) Past service benefit - $1.00 per month for each year of past service credit up to a
maximum of 20 years.

0

0

U
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

o
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

u
(b) Future service benefit - determined according to the following schedule :

Monthly Future Service Benefit

u Hours of 7/1/67 7/01 /70 7/01/74 7101 /82 7/01/83 7/01 /87
Covered to to to to to to

o
Employment 6/30/70 6/30/74 6/30/82 6/30/83 6/30/87 6/30/89

1,500 and over $5.00 $13.50 $17.25 $20.00 $27.00 $33.00

u
1,250 - 1,499 5.00 11.25 14.25 16.50 22.50 27.50

1,000 - 1,249 5.00 9.00 11.50 13.25 18.00 22.00

750 - 999 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 13.50 16.50

o 500 - 749 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 9.75 12.00

250 - 499 2.50 4.50 5.75 6.75 6.75 8.25

o less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

o Monthly Future Service Benefit

Hours of 7/01 /89 7/01 /90 7/01/91 7/01 /92

u
Covered to to to to

Employment 6/30/90 6/30/91 6/30/92 6/30/93

o
1,500 and over $40.50 $55.50 $67.50 $82.50

1,250 - 1,499 33.75 46.25 56.25 68.75

o 1,000 - 1,249 27.00 37.00 45.00 55.00

750 - 999 20.25 27.75 33.75 41.25

o 500 - 749 13.50 18.50 22.50 27.50

U
250 - 499 8.25 11.25 11.25 13.75

less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0-

Li

o

o 20
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Li
From July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997, the schedule of monthly future service
benefits is as follows :

Hours of 7101 /93
Covered to

Employment 6/30197

o 1,500 and over $97.50
1,400 - 1,499 91.00

o
1,300 - 1,399 84.50
1,200 - 1,299 78.00
1,100 - 1,199 71.50

o
1,000 - 1,099 65.00

900 - 999 58.50
800 - 899 52.00

o
700 - 799 45.50
600 - 699 39.00
500 - 599 32.50
400 - 499 26.00
300 - 399 19.50
200 - 299 13.00
100 - 199 6.50

less than 100 -0-

From July 1, 1997 and thereafter, the schedule of monthly future service benefits

o
is as follows:

Monthly
Future Service Benefit

o Period Per Year of Credited Service*

o
7/1 /1997 to 6/30/1998 $65.00
7/1/1998 to 6/30/2009 77.00
7/1 /2009 to termination 55.00

*The benefit earned is adjusted proportionately for credited service (as described in

(D)(2)) of more or less than 1.0 in a plan year.

o See (O) for a description of additional accrued benefit increases.

o

U
21



u

o Appendix B

o
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

o (I) Early retirement pension

Effective July 1, 2003 an early retirement pension was added.

o (1 ) Eligibility requirements - retirement following the later of age 55 or 10 years of credited
service but prior to normal retirement date.

o (2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each month by
which the early retirement date precedes age 60. For benefits earned on or after July 1,

o
2019, the reduction is 'A of 1% for each month by which the early retirement date
precedes the normal retirement date.

o
(J) Disability pension

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - terminated employment due to total and permanent disability
and receiving Social Security disability benefits.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to date of disability, with no
reduction for commencement prior to normal retirement date.

(K) Benefits payable on other termination of employment

o (1 ) Eligibility requirements - effective July 1, 1997, full vesting after completion of five (5 )
years of credited service.

o (2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to the date of termination
payable at normal retirement date, or a reduced pension, as described in (1)(2) , may be
elected at any time after attaining age 55 if the participant has at least 10 years of
credited service.

For terminations prior to July 1, 1997, the normal retirement pension accrued to the date

o
of termination is multiplied by the appropriate vesting percentage listed below.

Vesting

a
Credited Service Percentage

Less than 5 years 0%

o
5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 years 30%
7 but less than 8 years 35%

o
8 but less than 9 years 40%
9 but less than10 years 45%

10 years or more 100%

o
22

U



U

0 Appendix B

0
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(L) Pre-retirement death benefit

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - an active employee who has at least 5 years of credited service
or a terminated employee eligible for a vested deferred benefit who has not yet
commenced pension payments. To be eligible for the benefit under (2)(a) below, the
surviving spouse must have been married to the participant for at least one year

0
immediately prior to the date of death.

(2) Monthly pension

0 (a) Married participant - Ifeligible for early retirement at death, the eligible spouse will
receive a monthly benefit equal to 50% of the normal retirement pension computed

0
as of the date of death, reduced for early commencement as if the employee had
retired the day before his death, and further reduced as if the employee had elected
the continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option. If

0
younger than early retirement age at death, the benefit will be determined as of the
date of death but reduced as if he had retired at the earliest retirement age (age 55
with 10 years of credited service or normal retirement date, if less than 10 years of

0
credited service at death) , and further reduced as if the employee had elected the
continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option.

(b) Single participant (or married less than one year) - effective July 1, 2000, 50% of
the normal retirement pension accrued as of the date of death commencing on the
first day of the month the employee would have attained his earliest retirement age
or the first day of the month following his death, if later. Such benefit will be paid

0 monthly to the named beneficiary for 60 months. If the beneficiary dies before
receiving all 60 payments, no further benefit will be paid or due. This benefit was
eliminated for deaths occurring on or after July 1, 2019.

0 (M) Post-retirement death benefit

0
Depends on the form of annuity elected by the pensioner.

(N) Optional forms of payment

0 (1 ) Normal form

0
(a) Married participants - automatic surviving spouse annuity providing a reduced

pension payable to the retired participant during his lifetime with 50% continuing
monthly for life to his surviving spouse at his death. This is automatic unless the

0
participant elects otherwise. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit
will "pop up" to the amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected.
Effective July 1, 2003, if the retired participant and the surviving spouse die during

0
the firstfive years following the retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60

23
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0 monthly payments are paid) , the discounted value of the remaining payments will
be paid in a lump sum to the named beneficiary or to the survivingspouse's estate.

U
(b) Single participants - single life annuity.

(2) Joint and Survivor Annuity Options - a reduced amount of pension is payable to the

o
retired participant during his lifetime, with the provision that after his death either 100%
or 75% of such reduced pension shall continue to and for the lifetime of his surviving
spouse. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit will "pop up" to the

o
amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected. Effective July 1, 2003, if the
retired participant and the surviving spouse die during the first five years following the
retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60 monthly payments are paid) , the

o
discounted value of the remaining payments will be paid in a lump sum to the named
beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

u
(3) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity Option - a reduced pension is payable to the retired

participant during his lifetime, with the provision that if his death occurs before he has
received 120 monthly payments, such payments will continue to his designated

o
(O)

beneficiary until a total of 120 monthly payments have been made.

Benefit increases

o (1 ) Effective July 1, 1987, each active, inactive, vested terminated and retired participant
received a 22% increase in his accrued benefit.

o (2) Effective July 1, 1989, each active, inactive, and retired participant received a 5%
increase in his accrued benefit.

o (3) Effective July 1, 1990, each active and retired participant received a 5% increase in his
accrued benefit.

o
(4) Effective June 30, 1991, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued

benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

o
(5) Effective June 30, 1992, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued

benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

o
(6) Effective June 30, 1993, each active participant received a 15% increase in his accrued

benefit. Each participant who was retired as of November 1, 1993 received a one-time
thirteenth check during November 1993.

(7) Effective June 30, 1997, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1997 received
a thirteenth check.

o
24
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(8) Effective June 30, 1997, each active participant received a 5% increase in his accrued
benefit.

0 (9) Effective July 1, 1997, each participantwho was active as ofJuly 1, 1997 received a 10%
increase in his June 30, 1998 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of
June 30, 1998 received a 4% benefit increase in his monthly pension commencing July

D
1, 1998.

(10) Effective July 1, 1998, each active participant received a 10% increase in his June 30,

0
1998 accrued benefit.

(11 ) Effective July 1, 1998, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1998 received an

0
additional 3% increase in his monthly pension commencing July 1, 1998. In addition,
each participant who was retired as of November 30, 1998 received an additional check
in December 1998.

0 (12) Effective July 1, 2001, each active participant received a 3% increase in his June 30,
2001 accrued benefit. Each participantwho was retired as ofJune 30, 2002 received an
additional check in July 2002.

U
brirsteport19.wpd

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
25

0



U

0

0

D
PENSION PLAN OF

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS

0 AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS

0
LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

Actuarial Valuation

0 as of July 1, 2018

0

0

0

0

1

0

Li
richard Gabriel

-
associates

Empfoyee Benefits CimsurtantsandActuaries

U



i

U

0

0

0

D

0

0

0

D

0

0

a

0

0

0

0



I
ridiard ahrielaJoociatei
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) 773 -0900
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Fax : (215

)
773 -9907

E -mail : rga@rgabriel.com

EmployeeBenefits Consultants and Actuaries

601 Dresher Road, Suite 201 Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044- 2203

VW. June 10, 2019

—
Board of Trustees
Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan_
P. O. Box 13487
Roanoke, VA 24034

•••••••

Board Members:

— The following report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of the Pension Plan of International
Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania as of July 1, 2018. The
valuation was based on the plan provisions in effect on that date.-
The financial data was provided by the plan's auditor and the participant census data was provided
by the plan administrator. The actuarial values were calculated by us on the basis of the available

— data, our interpretation of the plan provisions, and the actuarial assumptions as described in

I Appendix A. Highlights of the valuation appear in the Executive Summary.

r_

I _

The actuarial experience of the plan since the last valuation was more favorable than anticipated by
the actuarial assumptions, producing a small net actuarial gain of $19,649. Unfavorable investment
performance resulted in a loss of approximately $222,000 with plan assets earning 5.5% on an
actuarial value basis, compared to a 7.5% assumed rate of return. On a market value basis, the
investment return was 8.5%. Liability gains of approximately $242,000 occurred primarily due to

greater than expected mortality. Among actives, average hours worked decreased from 1,476 in the
2016/2017 plan year to 1,221 in the 2017/2018 plan year. Total hours worked increased from 45,765
to 46,397 and the number of working actives increased from 31 to 38.-

41 In order to better reflect the actual experience of the plan and reasonable future expectations. we
made one change to the actuarial assumptions :

• The assumed interest rate was reduced from 7.5% to 7.0%.

i
_

This change increased the unfunded accrued liability by S865,574.

The plan status remains critical ( i.e., in the red zone ) for the plan year beginning July 1, 2018, since_
a funding deficiency was projectedwithin four years ( by not recognizingamortization extensions) . The
Board of Trustees adopted a revised "reasonable measures" rehabilitation plan on June 16, 2016

1

kr with the goal to prevent insolvency. The rehabilitation plan called for annual contribution increases
of $0.25 per hour each May 1 beginning May 1, 2017. However, as reported in the July 1, 2016

gams,
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0
valuation, with the unfavorable investment performance for the plan year ending June 30, 2016, the

U
$0.25 annual increases were insufficient to prevent insolvency. Therefore, on June 6, 2017, the
Board ofTrustees amended the rehabilitation plan to provide for$0.35 annual increases in the hourly
contribution rate beginning May 1, 2018. Based on projections as of July 1, 2018, this amended

0
rehabilitation plan remains sufficient to prevent insolvency and no additional remedial action is
needed at this time.

Li
The plan's accumulated credit balance decreased by $129,441 to $913,292 for the plan year ending
June 30, 2018. With the expiration of two large credit bases this year, the credit balancewill decline
rapidly and is expected to become negative within two years. For the plan year ending June 30,

0 2019, the minimum required contribution is $340,039 because of the existing credit balance. If this
credit balance did not exist, the minimum required contribution would be $1,317,261.

0 Based on the current rehabilitation plan contribution rates, the average contribution rate for the
2018/2019 plan year is $7.6583 per hour. The estimated contribution for the year ending June 30,

D

2019 is $355,324. The maximum deductible contribution is $31,053,766, which is an increase from
last year's maximum deductible amount of$29,420,987 mostly due to the decline in the interest rate
and an updated mortality table used to calculate the current liability. Therefore, the expected

U
contributions are fully deductible.

A common measure of the level of funding of a pension plan is the ratio of the market value of plan

0
assets to the value of vested benefits. This ratio for the plan is 63.3% compared to 65.8%on the last
valuation. The decrease in this ratio as of the current valuation date resulted primarily from the
above-mentioned assumption change.

0 ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

0 The information and results contained in this actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2018 were
prepared for the use of the Board of Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of

0
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania and its auditors. The actuarial
computations made are for purposes ofdetermining the plan's funding requirements and accounting
disclosures under FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 960. The report has been

0
prepared for the purposes outlined herein and should not be relied upon for any other purpose.
Determinations for purposes other than meeting the plan's funding and financial accounting
requirements may be significantly different than the results presented in this report. To avoid
misrepresentation, the report is intended to be used in its entirety.

Our calculations were based upon the employee data as of June 30, 2018, as provided by the plan

0
administrator, and the financial data as of June 30, 2018 received from the plan's auditor. While the
scope of our engagement did not call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this
information, we have reviewed this information for reasonableness. The accuracy of the results is

0
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dependent upon the accuracyand completeness of the underlying information,which is the responsi-

o bility of those who supply the data.

The actuarial cost method and assumptions, other than those prescribed by law or regulations, are

o selected by the actuary. In our opinion, the actuarial methods used are appropriate for the purposes
of the valuation, and each economic assumption (other than those prescribed by law or regulation)

o
was selected from a range which represents our best estimate of anticipated experience under the
plan.

a
Furthermore, the demographic assumptions used, in the aggregate, are reasonable (taking into
account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) . In our opinion, the actuarial
methods used are appropriate for purposes of the valuation and the actuarial assumptions used

o
represent our best estimate of anticipated experience of this group.

Future actuarial measurements maydiffersignificantly from current measurements presented in this

o
report due to such factors as the following : plan experience different from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions, changes in economic or demographic assumptions,
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used.for these

o measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution
requirements based on the plan's funded status) and changes in plan provisions, accounting

o
standards or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuary's assignment, the actuary did
not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

a
We certify this report has been prepared in accordancewith generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices and, to the best of our knowledge, fairly presents the actuarial position of the plan as
of July 1, 2018. The actuary and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of interest that

o
may impair the objectivity of our work. We further certify thatwe meet the Qualification Standards
of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

o
Sincerely,

Amiel C. 4464)

Ronald C. Stokes

o
F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05287

o
RCS/vd
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0
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

0
A summary of the principal results of the current and preceding actuarial valuations follows :

July1, 2018 July1, 2017
(A) Number of participants

• Active 38 31

0
• Inactive 0 4
• Vested terminated 51 50
• Retired 107 110

LI
• Total 196 195

(B) Normal cost $ 174,902 $ 158,462

E (C) Unfunded accrued liability at
the beginning of the plan year $ 6,744,522 $ 5,747,095

D (D) Contribution levels

• Minimum funding as of the

0
end of the plan year $ 340,039 $ 0

• Estimated contribution $ 355,324 $ 334,464
• Maximum deductible $31,053,766 $29,420,987
• Actual contribution To be determined $ 438,905
• Years necessary to amortize

the unfunded accrued liability Infinite Infinite

U ( E) Plan assets

• Market value $11,220,250 $11,162,177

U
• Actuarial value $11,278,658 $11,524,601

(F) Value of accumulated plan benefits
at the beginning of the plan year

• Vested $17,712,883 $16,973,824
• Nonvested 310 297 297,872
• Total $18,023,180 $17,271,696

U
(G) Unfunded vested benefits $ 6,492,633 $ 5,811,647

( H) Market value of assets as a percentage
of the value of vested benefits 63.3% 65.8%

(I) Actuarial value of assets as a percentage
of the value of accumulated benefits 62.6% 66.7%

0
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U
I. PLAN ASSETS

0
(A) Statementof plan assets as of June

(per audit)

30, 2018 at market value

0 Cash $ 65,602
Net employers' contributions receivable/(payable) 40,368

0
Other receivable 9,590
Investments

Cash and cash equivalents 26,236
Mutual funds - Equity 7,573,354

0
Mutual funds - Fixed income 3,546,514

Prepaid expenses 4,253
Accounts payable (45.667)

U Net plan assets $ 11,220,250

0
(B) Statement of changes in plan assets (market value)

Receipts

0
Employers' contributions $ 438,905
Interest and dividends 251,315
Net appreciation/(depreciation) in fair value of investments 704,826
Other (1 )

0 Total receipts $ 1,395,045

D
Disbursements

Benefit payments $ 1,227,195
Administrative expenses 64,919
Investment expenses 44.858

Total disbursements $ 1,336,972

0 Net receipts $ 58,073

0
Plan assets

July 1, 2017 $ 11,162,177
June 30,2018 $ 11,220,250

0 (C) Valuation assets

For valuation purposes, the actuarial value of plan assets of $11,278,658 in (D)(13) is used.

U

0
1

U
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0
(D) Determination of actuarial value of assets as of July 1, 2018

0 (1 ) Market value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2017 $ 11,162,177

(2 ) (1 ) x 1.075 $ 11,999,340

(3) Contributions to the Fund during year $ 438,905

0 (4) Interest on (3) to June 30, 2018 at 7.5% per annum
(based on average contribution date of March 1 ) $ 10,972

0 (5) Disbursements (excluding investment expenses) $ 1,292,114

D
(6) Interest on (5) to June 30, 2018 at 7.5% per annum* $ 52,492

(7) Expected market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2018 =

U

(2 ) + (3) + (4) -
(5)

-
(6) $ 11,104,611

(8) Market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2018 $ 11,220,250

0 (9 ) Investment gains/( losses) = (8) - (7) $ 115,639

(10) Actuarial value of Fund assets

0 Market value as of July 1, 2018 $ 11,220,250
Less 80% of 2017/2018 investment gains ( losses) of $ 115,639 92,511

0
Less 60% of 2016/2017 investment gains ( losses) of $ 346,842 208,105
Less 40% of 2015/2016 investment gains ( losses) of $ (710,688) (284,275)
Less 20% of 2014/2015 investment gains ( losses) of $ (373,743) (74.749)

Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2018 $ 11,278,658
WNW

E
( 11 ) (8) x 1.20 $ 13,464,300

(12) (8) x 0.80 $ 8,976,200

0 (13) Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2018 = (10) , but not
more than (11 ) or less than (12) $ 11,278,658

0 (E) Investment returns

Rate of return on market value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 8.5%

0
Rate of return on actuarial value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 5.5%

*This calculation assumes that disbursements occur on the first of each month.

E
2
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o
II. UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY

o
(A) Unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2017 $ 5,747,095

o (B ) Normal cost for the plan year $ 158,462

U
(C) Interest on (A) and (B) for one year $ 442,917

(D) Employer contributions on account of the plan year $ 438,905

0 (E) Interest on (D) from the dates paid to the end of the plan year* $ 10,972

D

(F) Expected unfunded accrued liability as of June 30, 2018 =

(A) + (B) + (C) - (D) - (E) $ 5,898,597

(G) Actual unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2018, before change $ 5,878,948

0 (H) Actuarial gain ( loss) = (F)
- (G ) $ 19,649

0
( I) Change in unfunded accrued liability due to assumption change $ 865,574

(J) Unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2018, after change =
(G) + (I) $ 6,744,522

0

0
*Contributions are assumed paid on March 1, 2018, on average.

0

0

0
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o PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
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o
III. FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

o
(Plan year ending June 30, 2018)

u
(A) Charges to Funding Standard Account

(1 ) Prior year funding deficiency $ o

o (2) Normal cost for the plan year 158,462

o
(3) Amortization charges (on $10,615,934) 1,428,859

(4) Interest on (1 ), (2) and (3) 119 049

a (5) Total charges $ 1,706,370

(B) Credits to Funding Standard Account

o (1 ) Prior year credit balance (including prior year adjustment) $ 1,042,733

U
(2) Contributions for the plan year* 438,904

(3) Amortization credits (on $3,826,107) 975,672

Li (4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 162 353

D
(5) Total credits $ 2,619,662

(C) Credit balance (funding deficiency) = (B)(5) - (A)(5) $ 913,292

0
*Per draft audit, as reported on the 2017 Schedule MB (Form 5500) .

D

0

0
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U
IV. SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

D
(A) Normal cost $ 174,902

u (B) Number of active participants under assumed retirement age 37

o
(C) Normal cost per active participant $ 4,727

(D) Accrued liability
0

o ( 1 ) Present value of all benefits payable in future years:

o
(a) Active participants (38) $ 4,317,883
(b) Non-active participants (0) 0
(c) Vested terminated participants (51 ) 3,007,514
(d) Retired and disabled participants (107) 11 512 427

o (e) Total ( 196 ) $18,837,824

(2 ) Present value of future normal costs $ 814,644

a (3) Accrued liability = (1 )(e)
- (2) $18,023,180

U
(E) Valuation assets $11,278,658

(F) Unfunded accrued liability = (D )(3) - (E), but not less than zero $ 6,744,522

LI

a

o

U

7
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I PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFT1NORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

U
V. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION LEVELS

(A) The minimum required contribution to avoid a funding deficiency in the funding standard
account for the plan year ending June 30, 2019 is determined as follows:

( 1 ) Charges to Funding Standard Account

(a) Prior year funding deficiency $ 0

u
(b) Normal cost for the plan year 174,902

(c) Amortization charges (on $10,741,681) 1,492,478

u (d) Interest on (a), (b) and (c) 116.717

(e) Total charges $1,784,097

o (2) Credits to Funding Standard Account

a
(a) Prior year credit balance $ 913,292

(b) Amortization credits (on $3,083,867) 436,295

o (c) Interest on (a) and (b) 94 471

(d) Total credits $1,444,058
U

(3) Minimum required contribution to be made at the end of
the plan year equals excess, if any, of (1 )(e) over (2)(d ) $ 340,039

L

D

U

U
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIAT

i

(B) The maximum deductible contribution for the year ending June 30, 2019 is determined as

3
follows :

(1 ) Normal cost for the plan year $ 174,902

(2) 10 year amortization of unfunded accrued liability 897,447

(3) Interest on (1 ) and (2) 75,064

(4) Total $ 1,147,413

0 (5 ) Minimum required contribution $ 340,039

(6 ) Full funding limitation $16,171,526

(7) Tax deductible limit equals (4) , but not less than (5),
nor more than (6) ; or (C)(2)(e) , if greater $31,053,766

0 (C) Development of full funding limitation for maximum deductible
purposes

0 ( 1 ) Based on accrued liability
(a) Accrued liability (including normal cost) $18,198,082
(b) Applicable assets* $11,220,250
(c) Full funding limitation at end of year = [(a) - (b)] x 1.07,

but not less than zero** $ 7,466,280

D (2) Based on 90% of RPA 94 current liability***
(a) Current liability projected to end of year $29,764,480

0
(b) 90% of (a) $26,788,032
(c) Applicable assets projected to end of year $10,616,506
(d) Full funding limitation = (b) - (c) , but not less than zero $16,171,526

0
(e) Unfunded current liability = [1.4 x (a)] - (c), but not less than zero $31,053,766

(3) Full funding limit = greater of (1 )(c) or (2)(d ) $16,171,526

I * Lesser of actuarial value of assets and market value.

D
** At the election of the employers, contributions up to this limit are not subject to the 10% excise tax,

regardless of the deductibility of the contributions for the current plan year.

*** Based on 3.00% interest, the RP-2014 Mortality Table with projected improvements for all healthy
participants and other assumptions as described in Appendix A.

i-
1

7



0

5

Ili

CI

D

0

_

0

El

0

B

0

U

0

0

0

0

n

D



U

0 PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(D) Schedule of amortization bases

D Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Credit)

0 Re-established base 7/1 /86 $ 777,722 $ 39,588 1 $ 39,588
Plan amendment 7/1 /87 599,534 137,504 4 37,939

B
Plan amendment 7/1 /89 151,965 47,925 6 9,397
Plan amendment 7/1 /90 341,183 124,557 7 21,600
Assumption change 7/1 /91 169,353 37,061 3 13,198
Plan amendment 7/1 /91 421,206 173,817 8 27,204

E
Plan amendment 7/1 /92 481,831 220,715 9 31,661
Plan amendment 7/1 /93 503,378 252,332 10 33,576
Assumption change 7/1 /94 (190,648) (75,552) 6 (14,814)

D
Assumption change 7/1 /96 358,338 177,557 8 27,790
Plan amendment 7/1 /96 139,238 85,951 13 9,611
Plan amendment 7/1 /97 84,604 55,141 14 5,893

0
Plan amendment 7/1 /98 121,110 82,791 15 8,495
Assumption change 7/1 /99 3,521 2,179 11 272
Actuaria loss 7/1 /99 76,814 5,192 1 5,192

0
Actuaria loss 7/1 /00 800,697 111,531 2 57,651
Actuaria loss 7/1 /01 322,798 68,553 3 24,413
Actuaria loss 7/1 /02 1,277,199 364,146 4 100,473
Plan amendment 7/1 /02 189,700 150,205 19 13,582
Actuaria gain 7/1 /04 (864,250) (91,080) 1 (91,080)
Actuaria loss 7/1 /05 8,462 4,162 7 722

B
Actuaria gain 7/1 /06 (51,802) (15,263) 3 (5,436)
Actuaria gain 7/1 /07 (581,717) (220,734) 4 (60,904)
Actuaria loss 7/1 /08 2,743,616 1,847,323 10 245,811

0
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /09 1,845,800 1,608,821 20 141,926
Actuaria loss 7/1 /09 627,021 333,418 6 65,374
Funding method change 7/1 /09 (972,126) (857,151 ) 21 (73,930)
Actuaria loss 7/1 /10 1,396,091 837,707 7 145,270

0 Eligible investment loss 7/1 /10 (1,178,518) (1,038,103) 20 (91,579)
Actuaria gain 7/1 /11 (41,526) (27,557) 8 (4,313 )
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /11 541,604 482,576 20 42,572

0 Assumption change 7/1 /11 629,707 417,845 8 65,398
Actuarial loss 7/1 /12 173,341 125,268 9 17,969
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /12 538,852 486,158 20 42,888

D
Actuarial gain 7/1 /13 (299,927) (233,230) 10 (31,034)
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /13 556,878 509,298 20 . 44,929
Actuarial gain 7/1/14 (295,063) (244,530) 11 (30,476)

0
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /14 55,175 51,215 20 4,518
Assumption change 7/1 /14 370,025 306,653 11 38,219

B
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0 PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0

D
(D) Schedule of amortization bases (continued)

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge

0
Established Established Amount Balance Remainina aLecilit

Actuarial gain 7/1 /15 $ (297,859) $ (261,018) 12 $ (30,713)

0
Actuarial loss 7/1 /16 576,939 531,103 13 59,390
Actuarial loss 7/1 /17 205,690 197,815 14 21,139
Actuarial gain 7/1 /18 (19,649) (19,649) 15 (2,016)

_ Assumption change 7/1 /18 865,574 865 574 15 88 818

Total $7,657,814 $1,056,183

0
Notes:

0 (1 ) Outstanding balances are shown as ofJuly 1, 2018, before any payments on account of
the plan year.

0 (2) Netoutstanding balancesof$7,657,814 less credit balanceof$913,292 equalsunfunded
accrued liability of $6,744,522.

0

0
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u PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

U
VI. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

U.
(A) Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 1, 2018

] (1 ) Vested benefits

0
(a) Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments (107) $11,512,427
(b) Terminated vested participants (51 ) 3,007,514
(c) Active/Inactive participants (28) 3 192 942
(d) Total (186) $17,712,883

0 (2) Nonvested benefits (10) 310.297

(3) Total accumulated plan benefits (196 ) $18,023,180

(4) Plan assets (market value) $11,220,250

0 (5) Unfunded vested benefits (UVB) = ( 1 )(d ) - (4) $ 6,492,633

(6) Plan assets as a percentage of the value of vested benefits =

0
(4) ÷ (1 )(d ) 63.3%

(B) Change in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

0 (1 ) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
as of July 1, 2017 $17,271,696

0 (2) Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to :

(a) Plan amendment $ 0

U
(b) Change in actuarial assumptions 865,574
(c) Benefits accumulated and actuarial (gains)/losses (136,252 )
(d) Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period 1,249,357

D
(e) Benefits paid (1,MM
(f) Net increase (decrease) $ 751,484

0
(3) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits

as of July 1, 2018 $18,023,180

Notes:

(1 ) All values shown above are as of July 1, 2018.

0
(2) The present values shown above were calculated in accordance with Interpretations 1

and 2 of the American Academy of Actuaries. The assumed investment rate of return
was reduced from 7.5% to 7.0% effective July 1, 2018.

0
10
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U PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

o
VII. PROJECTED PENSION PAYMENTS

U
Year Numberof Recipients Pension Payments

E 2018 107 $1,331,000

U

2019 105 1,354,000

2020 103 1,344,000

U
2021 101 1,394,000

2022 98 1,392,000

E 2023 94 1,364,000

U
2024 89 1,458,000

2025 89 1,510,000

a 2026 86 1,549,000

o
2027 83 1,580,000

o
Notes:

( 1 ) Survivorship is based on the valuation assumptions.

a (2) Foractives and those who haveterminated with a vested deferred pension, this projection
reflects only normal retirement pension benefits commencing at the assumed retirement

U

age. All current pension recipients are included.

(3) No payments resulting from future terminations, disablements, or deaths are reflected.
The number ofterminated vested participants under assumed retirement age is expected

LI
to remain constant.

a
(4) It is assumed that no future new entrants will be eligible for pension benefits during the

next ten years.

Li

I]
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a PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

U
VIII. SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA

Li
July 1. 2018 July 1. 2017

LI (A) Active participants

a
(1 ) Number 38 31
(2) Average age 47.1 48.9
(3) Average service 19.4 24.3

a
(4) Accrued annual pension

(a) Total $ 625,658 $ 659,989
(b) Average $ 16,465 $ 21,290

o
(5) Projected annual pension

(a) Total $ 856,364 $ 920,119
(b) Average $ 22,536 $ 29,681

a (B) Inactive participants

(1 ) Number 0 4

LI
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $ 0 $ 18,150
(b) Average $ 0 $ 4,538

U (C) Vested terminated participants

a
(1 ) Number 51 50
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $ 530,546 $ 550,362

a
(D)

(b) Average $ 10,403 $ 11,007

Retired participants and beneficiaries

a (1 ) Number 107 110
(2) Annual pension

a
(a) Total $1,242,471 $1,229,229
(b) Average $ 11,612 $ 11,175

U

E

0
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

LI
IX. DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND SERVICE GROUPS

Li
Age CompletedYears of Credited Service
Last

Birthday <1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20 -24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0
Under 25 2 2

25 - 29 0

0
30 - 34 1 1 1 1 4

35 - 39 1 1 1 3

D
40 - 44 1 2 1 1 5

45 - 49 1 1 1 3

0 50 - 54 1 1 1 1 5 1 2 12

55 - 59 2 1 3 6

D 60 - 64 1 1 1 3

0
65 - 69 0

70 & over 0

D
Total 5 6 3 3 5 1 2 6 1 6 38

D

a

a

u

a

D
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

a
X. DATA RECONCILIATION

Retirees,
Disabled

a
Terminated Retirees and

Actives lnactives Vesteds Beneficiaries Total

o
Participants as of 7/1 /2017 31 4 50 110 195

New participants 7 0 0 0 7

o Inactive status 0 0 0 0 0

o
Reemployed participants 2 (1 ) (1 ) 0 0

Nonvested terminations 0 (1 ) 0 0 (1 )

a
Vested terminations 0 (2) 2 0 0

Disability retirements 0 0 0 0 0

Other retirements (2) 0 (1 ) 3 0

U
Deaths with beneficiary 0 0 0 (1 ) ( 1 )

Deaths without beneficiary 0 0 0 (6) (6)
-

0 New beneficiaries 0 0 1 1 2

U
Other 0 0 0 0 0

Paid lump sum 0 0 0 0 0

Participants as of 7/1 /2018 38 0 51 107 196

1.1•••
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0 Appendix A

0
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0 ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

U (A) Actuarial cost method

0
Unit credit.

(B) Asset valuation method

For the purpose of determining the unfunded accrued liability, the plan assets are valued at a
five year average value, in which investment gains and losses incurred after July 1, 2007 are
spread evenly over five years.

(C) Persons included

0
Based on data provided to us, all persons entitled to coverage under the plan as of the
valuation date are included in the calculations.

D
(D) Significant actuarial assumptions

(1 ) Investment return

0 7.0% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

(2) Retirement age

Greatest of age 62, age after 10 years of service, and age on the valuation date.

0
Participants who are not projected to earn 10 years of credited service by age 62 are
assumed to retire at age 65 with 5 years of participation.

(3) Withdrawal from service

(a) Termination - Rates which vary with attained age and sex. Annual rates at sample

D

ages are:

Agg. Males Females

0 25 5.32% 5.34%
40 3.58% 3.64%
55 0.00% 0.00%

0 (b) Disability - 200% of the rates developed in the 1955 study of experience among
several large industrial employee groups.

U
15
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0
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0 (4) Mortality

The following headcount-weighted RPH-2014 MortalityTables (Male/Female) are used:

(a) Pre-retirement - RPH -2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table with a one-year

0
setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

(b) Post-retirement

0 Not disabled : RPH-2014 Blue Collar HealthyAnnuitant Mortality Table with a one-

year setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

0 Disabled lives: 150% of the RPH-2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table.

0
(5) Allowance for otherexpenses

Administrative expenses payable from the Trust are assumed to be covered by a
$76,000 addition to the normal cost.

D (6) Estimated employer contributions

0
It is assumed that the 38 active participants reported for the valuation will work 46,397
hours (the 2017/2018 total prorated hours worked) during 2018/2019. Based upon the
net average contribution rate of $7.6583/hour, the estimated total employer contribution

0
for the 2018/2019 plan year is $355,324.

(7) Marriage

0 It was assumed that 80% of active and terminated vested participants are married with
females assumed to be three years younger than males.

0 (8) Benefit accrual

a
Each active participant is assumedto work the same number of hours in each future plan
year that he worked in the most recent plan year.

o
(9) Preretirement death benefit

The loading factoron the retirement liabilities of future terminated vested participants for

a
preretirement death benefits is 2.0%.

o
16
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

U (E) Data qualifications

0
If the date of hire is missing for a new entrant, the date is assumed to be the first day of the
plan year in which hours are worked. For all other active participants, the date of hire is based
on benefit service (but not prior to age 20). If the date of birth is also missing, the participant

0
is assumed to be hired at age 30.

(F) Change in actuarial methods and assumptions

0 The actuarial methods and assumptions have not changed since the prior valuation, except
that the assumed interest rate was reduced from 7.5% to 7.0%.

0 (G) Justification for changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions

• The interest ratewas reduced from 7.5% to 7.0% to reflect the currently low interest rates.

0 • Bond yields are currently low and rising interest rates will further depress the investment
return on both stocks and bonds.

D • The actuarial value of assets currently exceeds the market value by 0.5%.

0
• Over the last 22 years, the average investment return on market value was 6.96%.

These returns were increased by declining interest rates.

0
• Retirees account for approximately 64% of the plan's total liability. The liquidity of assets

needed to pay the pension benefits will further depress investment returns.

(H) Basis forselection of demographic assumptions

Demographic assumptions are based on national tables, as periodically updated, which are

0
determined by the actuary to be appropriate for this plan. In the case of assumptions forwhich
the experience of the plan is credible, plan experience is used. For example, administrative
expenses are determined from recent experience, per the plan audit. The retirement
assumption is determined from plan experience and recognizes an increased probability of
retirement when benefits are unreduced. These assumptions are periodically adjusted in light
of developing experience.

0

0

0
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0 PLAN SUMMARY

(A) Effective date and plan year

The effective date of the plan is July 1, 1967. The Plan was most recentlyamended, effective

0
with the November 11, 2014document restatement,to increasethe normal retirementagefrom
60 to 62 with 10 years of credited service and to add a special early retirement provision to
reduce benefits only for early commencement prior to attaining age 60 for participants with at

0
least 10 years of credited service.

The plan year is the twelve month period beginning on July 1.

0 (B) Eligibilityfor coverage

Each member employed by a participating employer is eligible to participate on the date

0 following completion of 250 or more hours of covered employment during the plan year.

(C) Employee contributions

0 None.

0
(D) Yearof credited service

Credited service for benefit accrual and vesting equals the sum of credited past service and

0
credited future service.

(1 ) Credited past service - completed whole years of continuous service immediately prior

0
to July 1, 1967 up to a maximum of 20 years.

(2) Credited future service - service credited as a result of employer contributions made on

0
a member's behalf on and after July 1, 1967 based on schedules in the plan. Effective
July 1, 1985, the following schedule is in effect:

0
Hours of Covered Credited Future

Employment Service
2,000 and over 2 years

0
1,750 - 1,999 1-3/4 years
1,500 - 1,749 1-

1 /2 years
1,250 - 1,499 1 -

1 /4 years
1,000 - 1,249 1 year

0
500 - 999 3/4 year
250 - 499 1/2 year

Less than 250 0 year

0
18
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

I For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 1997 through July 1, 2008, for benefit
accrual purposes only, one hundredth of a year of credited service is earned foreach 10

a
hours worked with no cap on hours worked in one plan year.

For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 2009, forbenefit accrual purposesonly, one

u
hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 14 hours worked with no cap
on hours worked in one plan year.

o
(E) Break in service

An employee who fails to complete 600 hours of work during any two consecutive plan years

o
suffers a one-year break in service. If the number of one-year breaks exceeds the greater of
5 years or his pre-break service, the employee suffers a permanent break in service.

(F) Normal retirement date

The first day of the month next following the earlier of ( 1 ) attainment of age 62 and the
completion of 10 years of credited service, and (2) attainment of age 65 and the fifth
anniversary of participation in the plan.

(G) Employment after normal retirement date

o If employment continues after normal retirement date, pension payments do not commence
until the first day of the month following actual retirement. Benefits continue to accrue past the

a
normal retirement date.

(H) Normal retirement pension

u (1 ) Eligibility requirements - must be a participant at normal retirement date and retire on or
after that date.

o (2) Monthly pension - the sum of the past service benefit and the future service benefit.

a
(a) Past service benefit - $1.00 per month for each year of past service credit up to a

maximum of 20 years.

o

o
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0 (b) Future service benefit - determined according to the following schedule:

0
Monthly Future Service Benefit

Hours of 7/1/67 7/01/70 7/01/74 7/01 /82 7/01/83 7/01 /87

0
Covered to to to to to to

Employment 6/30/70 6/30/74 6/30/82 6/30/83 6/30/87 6/30/89

0
1,500 and over $5.00 $13.50 $17.25 $20.00 $27.00 $33.00

1,250 - 1,499 5.00 11.25 14.25 16.50 22.50 27.50

1,000 - 1,249 5.00 9.00 11.50 13.25 18.00 22.00

0 750 - 999 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 13.50 16.50

500 - 749 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 9.75 12.00

0
250 - 499 2.50 4.50 5.75 6.75 6.75 8.25

less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

0 Monthly Future Service Benefit

LI
Hours of 7/01 /89 7/01/90 7/01 /91 7/01/92
Covered to to to to

Employment 6/30/90 6/30/91 6/30/92 6/30/93

0 1,500 and over $40.50 $55.50 $67.50 $82.50

1,250 - 1,499 33.75 46.25 56.25 68.75

1,000 - 1,249 27.00 37.00 45.00 55.00

0
750 - 999 20.25 27.75 33.75 41.25

500 - 749 13.50 18.50 22.50 27.50

0 250 - 499 8.25 11.25 11.25 13.75

0
less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0-

0

0
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a From July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997, the schedule of monthly future service
benefits is as follows :

Hours of 7/01/93
Covered to

Employment 6/30/97

1,500 and over $97.50

U
1,400 - 1,499 . 91.00
1,300 - 1,399 84.50
1,200 - 1,299 78.00
1,100 - 1,199 71.50
1,000 - 1,099 65.00

900 - 999 58.50
800 - 899 52.00
700 - 799 45.50
600 - 699 39.00
500 - 599 32.50

0
400 - 499 26.00
300 - 399 19.50
200 - 299 13.00

0
100 - 199 6.50

less than 100 -0-

0
From July 1, 1997 and thereafter, the schedule of monthly future service benefits
is as follows :

Monthly
0

Period Per Year of Credited Service*
Future Service Benefit

0 7/1 /1997 to 6/30/1998 $65.00
7/1 /1998 to 6/30/2009 77.00

0
7/1 /2009 to termination 55.00

*The benefit earned is adjusted proportionately for credited service (as described in

0
(D)(2)) of more or less than 1.0 in a plan year.

See (O ) for a description of additional accrued benefit increases.

0
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U (I) Early retirement pension

0
Effective July 1, 2003 an early retirement pension was added.

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - retirement following the later of age 55 or 10 years of credited

0
service but prior to normal retirement date.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension reduced by% of 1% for each month by

0
(J )

which the early retirement date precedes age 60.

Disability pension

0 (1 ) Eligibility requirements - terminated employment due to total and permanent disability
and receiving Social Security disability benefits.

0 (2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to date of disability, with no
reduction for commencement prior to normal retirement date.

(K) Benefits payable on other termination of employment

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - effective July 1, 1997, full vesting after completion of five (5)

0
years of credited service.

(2 ) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to the date of termination
payable at normal retirement date, or a reduced pension, as described in ( l )(2) , may be
elected at any time after attaining age 55 if the participant has at least 10 years of
credited service.

0 For terminations prior to July 1, 1997, the normal retirement pension accrued to the date
of termination is multiplied by the appropriate vesting percentage listed below.

0 Vesting
Credited Service Percentage

0 Less than 5 years 0%
5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 years 30%

0 7 but less than 8 years 35%
8 but less than 9 years 40%
9 but less than10 years 45%

0
10 years or more 100%

0
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0 (L) Pre-retirement death benefit

0
(1 ) Eligibility requirements - an active employee who has at least 5 years of credited service

or a terminated employee eligible for a vested deferred benefit who has not yet
commenced pension payments. To be eligible for the benefit under (2 )(a) below, the

0
surviving spouse must have been married to the participant for at least one year
immediately prior to the date of death.

0
(2) Monthly pension

(a) Married participant - Ifeligible for early retirement at death, the eligible spouse will
receivea monthly benefit equal to 50% of the normal retirement pension computed
as of the date of death, reduced for early commencement as if the employee had
retiredthe day before his death, and further reducedas if the employee had elected
the continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option. If

0 younger than early retirement age at death, the benefit will be determined as of the
date of death but reduced as if he had retired at the earliest retirement age (age 55
with 10 years of credited service or normal retirement date, if less than 10 years of
credited service at death) , and further reduced as if the employee had elected the
continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option.

0 (b) Single participant (or married less than one year) - effective July 1, 2000, 50% of
the normal retirement pension accrued as of the date of death commencing on the
first day of the month the employee would have attained his earliest retirementage

D
or the first day of the month following his death, if later. Such benefit will be paid
monthly to the named beneficiary for 60 months. If the beneficiary dies before
receiving all 60 payments, no further benefit will be paid or due.

0 (M) Post-retirement death benefit

0
Depends on the form of annuity elected by the pensioner.

(N) Optional forms of payment

0 ( 1 ) Normal form

0
(a) Married participants - automatic surviving spouse annuity providing a reduced

pension payable to the retired participant during his lifetime with 50% continuing
monthly for life to his surviving spouse at his death. This is automatic unless the

0
participant elects otherwise. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit
will "pop up" to the amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected.
Effective July 1, 2003, if the retired participant and the surviving spouse die during
the first five years following the retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60

0
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0 monthly payments are paid ) , the discounted value of the remaining payments will
be paid in a lump sum to the named beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

0 (b) Single participants - single life annuity.

U
(2) Joint and Survivor Annuity Options - a reduced amount of pension is payable to the

retired participant during his lifetime, with the provision that after his death either 100%
or 75% of such reduced pension shall continue to and for the lifetime of his surviving

0
spouse. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit will "pop up" to the
amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected. Effective July 1, 2003, if the
retired participant and the surviving spouse die during the first five years following the
retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60 monthly payments are paid) , the

0 discounted value of the remaining payments will be paid in a lump sum to the named
beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

U
(3) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity Option - a reduced pension is payable to the retired

participant during his lifetime, with the provision that if his death occurs before he has
received 120 monthly payments, such payments will continue to his designated

D
beneficiary until a total of 120 monthly payments have been made.

(0) Benefit increases

U (1 ) Effective July 1, 1987, each active, inactive, vested terminated and retired participant
received a 22% increase in his accrued benefit.

(2) Effective July 1, 1989, each active, inactive, and retired participant received a 5%
increase in his accrued benefit.

0 (3) Effective July 1, 1990, each active and retired participant received a 5% increase in his
accrued benefit.

0 (4) Effective June 30, 1991, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued
benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

(5) Effective June 30, 1992, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued
benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

0 (6) Effective June 30, 1993, each active participant received a 15% increase in his accrued
benefit. Each participant who was retired as of November 1, 1993 received a one-time
thirteenth check during November 1993.

0 (7) Effective June 30, 1997, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1997 received
a thirteenth check.

0
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0 (8) Effective June 30, 1997, each active participant received a 5% increase in his accrued
benefit.

Li (9) Effective July 1, 1997, each participant who was active as ofJuly 1, 1997 received a 10%
increase in his June 30, 1998 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of

E
June 30, 1998 received a 4% benefit increase in his monthly pension commencing July
1, 1998.

U
(10) Effective July 1, 1998, each active participant received a 10% increase in his June 30,

1998 accrued benefit.

o
(11 ) Effective July 1, 1998, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1998 received an

additional 3% increase in his monthly pension commencing July 1, 1998. In addition,
each participant who was retired as of November 30, 1998 received an additional check
in December 1998.

(12) Effective July 1, 2001, each active participant received a 3% increase in his June 30,
2001 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of June 30, 2002 received an

u
additional check in July 2002.

brirsrepart18.wpd
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March 12, 2021

Board of Trustees
Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
P. O. Box 13487
Roanoke, VA 24034

Board Members :

The following report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of the Pension Plan of International
Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania as of July 1, 2020. The
valuation was based on the plan provisions in effect on that date.

The draft financial data was provided by the plan's auditor and the participant census data was

provided by the plan administrator. The actuarial values were calculated by us on the basis of the
available data, our interpretation of the plan provisions, and the actuarial assumptions as described
in Appendix A. Highlights of the valuation appear in the Executive Summary.

The actuarial experience of the plan since the last valuation was less favorable than anticipated by
the actuarial assumptions, producing a net actuarial loss of $135,303. Unfavorable investment
performance resulted in a loss of approximately $104,000 with plan assets earning 6.0% on an
actuarial value basis, compared to a 7.0% assumed rate of return. On a market value basis, the
investment return was 5.8%. Liability losses of approximately $31,000 occurred primarily from fewer
then expected deaths which was nearly offset by greater than expected turnover. Among actives,
average hours worked increased from 1,226 in the 2018/2019 plan year to 1,331 in the 2019/2020

plan year. Total hours worked decreased from 51,497 to 39.916 and the number of working actives
decreased from 42 to 30, which includes the retroactive adjustment of nine (9 ) individualswho were
determined to be members of other union local pension funds.

The plan status remains critical ( i.e., in the red zone) for the plan year beginning July 1, 2020, since
the Plan has a funding deficiency as of June 30, 2020. The Board of Trustees adopted a revised
"reasonable measures" rehabilitation plan on June 16, 2016 with the goal to prevent insolvency. On
June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees amended the rehabilitation plan to provide for $0.35 annual
increases in the hourly contribution rate beginning May 1, 2018. Based on projections as of July 1,

2020, this amended rehabilitation plan, when combined with the benefit reductions that took effect
on July 1, 2019 and the favorable investment performance for the first six months after the valuation
date, remains sufficient to prevent insolvencyand no additional remedialaction is needed at this time.
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The plan's accumulated credit balance decreased from $209,767 to a funding deficiency of$905,433
for the plan year ending June 30, 2020. Because this plan is operating under a rehabilitation plan,
no excise taxes are imposed. For the plan year ending June 30, 2021, the minimum required
contribution is $2,287,471 due to the funding deficiency.

Based on the current rehabilitation plan contribution rates, the average contribution rate for the
2020/2021 plan year is $8.3583 per hour. The estimated contribution for the year ending June 30,
2021 is $333,630. The maximum deductible contribution is $32,609,959, which is an increase from
last year's maximum deductible amount of $30,489,789 mostly due to the decrease in the interest
rate used to calculate the current liability. Therefore, the expected contributions are fully deductible.

A common measure of the level of funding of a pension plan is the ratio of the market value of plan
assets to the value ofvested benefits. This ratio for the plan is 58.0% compared to 61.2% on the last
valuation. The decrease in this ratio as of the current valuation date resulted primarily from the
above-mentioned unfavorable investment performance and liability losses.

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

The information and results contained in this actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2020 were
prepared for the use of the Board of Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania and its auditors. The actuarial
computations made are for purposes ofdetermining the plan's funding requirements and accounting
disclosures under FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 960. The report has been
prepared for the purposes outlined herein and should not be relied upon for any other purpose.
Determinations for purposes other than meeting the plan's funding and financial accounting
requirements may be significantly different than the results presented in this report. To avoid
misrepresentation, the report is intended to be used in its entirety.

Our calculations were based upon the employee data as of June 30, 2020, as provided by the plan
administrator, and the draft financial data as of June 30, 2020 received from the plan's auditor. While
the scope of our engagement did not call for us to perform an audit or independentverification of this
information, we have reviewed this information for reasonableness. The accuracy of the results is

dependent upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying information, which is the
responsibility of those who supply the data.

The actuarial cost method and assumptions, other than those prescribed by law or regulations, are
selected by the actuary. In our opinion, the actuarial methods used are appropriate for the purposes
of the valuation, and each economic assumption (other than those prescribed by law or regulation)
was selected from a range which represents our best estimate of anticipated experience underthe

plan.
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U
FLirthermore, the demographic assumptions used, in the aggregate, are reasonable (taking into
account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) . In our opinion, the actuarial
methods used are appropriate for purposes of the valuation and the actuarial assumptions used

o represent our best estimate of anticipated experience of this group.

o
Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from current measurements presented in this
report due tsto such factors as the following : plan experience different from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions, changes in economic or demographic assumptions,

o
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these
measurements (sUch as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution
requirements based on the plan's funded status) and changes in plan provisions, accounting

o
standards or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuary's assignment, the actuary did
not perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

a
We certify this report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices a71, to the best of our knowledge, fairly presents the actuarial position of the plan as
of July 1, 2020. The actuary and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of interest that
may impair the objectivity of our work. We further certify that we meet the Qualification Standards
of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

o Sincerely,

u
7ecf-xdiet .A4z42.
Ronald C. Stokes

U
F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05287

RCS/vmd
brirsreportvd20.wpd
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o PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
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o EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

o A summary of the principal results of the current and preceding actuarial valuations follows:

U
(A) Number of participants

July 1. 2020 July1, 2019

[3
• Active 30 42
• Vested terminated 52 50
• Retired 104 108

0
• Total 186 200

(B) Normal cost $ 139,014 $ 149,008

0 (C) Unfunded accrued liability at
the beginning of the plan year $ 7,743,607 $ 7,191,741

0 (D) Contribution levels

• Minimum funding as of the

0 end of the plan year $ 2,287,471 $ 1,151,730
• Estimated contribution $ 333,630 $ 412,403
• Maximum deductible $32,609,959 $30,489,789

0
• Actual contribution To be determined $ 240,681
• Years necessary to amortize

the unfunded accrued liability Infinite Infinite

0 (E) Plan assets

• Market value $10,429,747 $10,975,757

0 • Actuarial value $10,486,278 $11,014,233

0
(F) Value of accumulated plan benefits

at the beginning of the plan year

• Vested $17,980,027 $17,933,102

0
• Nonvested 249,858 272 872
• Total $18,229,885 $18,205,974

0
(G) Unfunded vested benefits $ 7,550,280 $ 6,957,345

(H) Market value of assets as a percentage
of the value of vested benefits 58.0% 61.2%

J (I) Actuarial value of assets as a percentage
of the value of accumulated benefits 57.5% 60.5%

J

J
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a

I. PLAN ASSETS

o (A) Statementof plan assets as of

(per draft audit)
C

June 30, 2020 at market value

o
Cash $ 102,445
Net employers' contributions receivable/(payable) 34,060
Investments

u
Cash and cash equivalents 122,345
Mutual funds - Equity 6,504,603
Mutual funds - Fixed income 3,904,786

U
Prepaid expenses 4,700
Accounts payable (10,334 )
Employer contributions payable (232,858)

0 Net plan assets $ 10,429,747

(B) Statement of changes in plan assets (market value)

U Receipts
Employers' contributions (net of reciprocals)

* $ 240,681

u
Interest and dividends 239,996
Net appreciation/(depreciation) in fair value of investments 402,116

o
Total receipts $ 882,793

Disbursements

a
Benefit payments $ 1,319,014
Administrative expenses 71,603
Investment expenses 38.186

0
Total disbursements $ 1,428,803

Net receipts $ (546,010)

Plan assets
July 1, 2019 (before adjustment for reciprocals paid out forpriorplan years) $ 10,975,757
June 30, 2020 $ 10,429,747

(C) Valuation assets

For valuation purposes, the actuarial value of plan assets of $10,486,278 in (D)(13) is used.

* The net contributions of$436,123 for the plan year ending June 30, 2020, as reported in the draft
audit, were reduced by net reciprocals of $195,442 that were determined to have been paid out
or due to other union local plans for prior plan years.

1
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o
(D) Determination of actuarial value of assets as ofJuly 1, 2020

o (1 ) Market value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2019 $ 10,975,757

(2) (1 ) x 1.07 $ 11,744,060

u (3) Contributions to the Fund during year $ 240,681

U
(4) Interest on (3) to June 30,. 2020 at 7.0% per annum

(based on average contribution date of March 1 ) $ 5,616

Li
(5) Disbursements (excluding investment expenses) $ 1,390,617

(6) Interest on (5) to June 30, 2020 at 7.0% per annum* $ 52,728

a (7) Expected market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2020 =

(2) + (3) + (4) - (5) - (6) $ 10,547,012

o (8) Market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2020 $ 10,429,747

o
(9) Investment gains/(losses) = (8) - (7) $ (117,265)

(10) Actuarial value of Fund assets

o Market value as of July 1, 2020 $ 10,429,747
Less 80% of 2018/2020 investment gains (losses) of $ (117,265) (93,812)
Less 80% of 2017/2019 investment gains (losses) of $ (130,572) (78,343)

o
Less 40% of 2016/2018 investment gains (losses) of $ 115,639 46,256
Less 20% of 2015/2017 investment gains (losses) of $ 346,842 69,368

o
Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2020 $ 10,486,278

t

(11 ) (8) x 1.20 $ 12,515,696

U (12) (8) x 0.80 $ 8,343,798

(13) Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2020 = (10) , but not
more than (11 ) or less than (12) $ 10,486,278

(E) Investment returns

Rate of return on market value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 5.8%
Rate of return on actuarial value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 6.0%

*This calculation assumes that disbursements occur on the first of each month.

2
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o PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
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II. UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY

o (A) Unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2019 $ 7,191,741

o (B) Normal cost for the plan year $ 149,008
•

(C) Interest on (A) and (B) for one year $ 513,852

o (D) Employer contributions on account of the plan year $ 240,681

o
(E) Interest on (D) from the dates paid to the end of the plan year* $ 5,616

(F) Expected unfunded accrued liability as of June 30, 2020 =

o
(A) + (B) + (C) - (D) - (E) $ 7,608,304

(G) Actual unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2020 $ 7,743,607

U (H) Actuarial gain (loss) = (F) - (G) $ (135,303)

0 'Contributionsare assumed paid on March 1, 2020, on average.

I

U
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0 III. FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

U

(Plan year ending June 30, 2020)

(A) Charges to Funding Standard Account

(1 ) Prior year funding deficiency $ 0

o
(2) Normal cost for the plan year 149,008

(3) Amortization charges (on $10,239,908) 1,482,921

o (4) Interest on (1 ) , (2) and (3) 114 235

a
(5) Total charges $ 1,746,164

(B) Credits to Funding Standard Account

U (1 ) Prior year credit balance $ 209,767

0
(2) Contributions for the plan year 240,681

(3) Amortization credits (on $2,838,400) 345,779

U (4) Interest on (1 ) , (2) and (3) 44 504

U

(5) Total credits $ 840,731

(C) Credit balance (funding deficiency) = (B)(5) - (A)(5) $ (905,433)

4
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IV. SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

o
(A) Normal cost $ 139,014

(B) Number of active participants under assumed retirement age 27

(C) Normal cost per active participant $ 5,149

o (D) Accrued liability

u
(1 ) Present value of all benefits payable in future years :

(a) Active participants (30) $ 3,473,829

o
(b) Vested terminated participants (52) 3,589,588
(c) Retired and disabled participants (104) 11 714 307
(d) Total (186) $18,777,724

o (2) Present value of future normal costs $ 547,839

o
(3) Accrued liability = (1 )(d) - (2) $18,229,885

(E) Valuation assets $10,486,278

o (F) Unfunded accrued liability = (D)(3) - (E) , but not less than zero $ 7,743,607

o

U

5
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o V. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION LEVELS

o (A) The minimum required contribution to avoid a funding deficiency in the funding standard
account for the plan year ending June 30, 2021 is determined as follows:

o (1 ) Charges to Funding Standard Account

(a) Prior year funding deficiency $ 905,433

(b) Normal cost for the plan year 139,014

o (c) Amortization charges (on $9,505,278) 1,439,154

(d) Interest on (a), (b) and (c) 173 852

(e) Total charges $2,657,453

o (2) Credits to Funding Standard Account

(a) Prior year credit balance $ 0

(b) Amortization credits (on $2,667,104) 345,778

o (c) Interest on (a) and (b) 24 204

a
(d) Total credits $ 369,982

(3) Minimum required contribution to be made at the end of
the plan year equals excess, if any, of (1 )(e) over (2)(d) $2,287,471

o

o

6
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(B) The maximum deductible contribution for the year ending June 30, 2021 is determined as

u
follows :

(1 ) Normal cost for the plan year $ 139,014

(2) 10 year amortization of unfunded accrued liability 1,030,388

(3) Interest on (1 ) and (2) 81,858

o (4) Total $ 1,251,260

o (5) Minimum required contribution $ 2,287,471

(6) Full funding limitation $17,500,733

a (7) Tax deductible limit equals (4) , but not less than (5) ,

nor more than (6) ; or (C)(2)(e) , if greater $32,609,959

o (C) Development of full funding limitation for maximum deductible
purposes

a (1 ) Based on accrued liability
(a) Accrued liability (including normal cost) $18,368,899

o
(b) Applicable assets* $10,429,747
(c) Full. funding limitation at end of year = [(a) - (b)] x 1.07,

but not less than zero** $ 8,494,893

(2) Based on 90% of RPA 94 current liability***
(a) Current liability projected to end of year $30,218,452
(b) 90% of (a) $27,196,607

o (c) Applicable assets projected to end of year $ 9,695,874
(d) Full funding limitation = (b) - (c) , but not less than zero $17,500,733
(e) Unfunded current liability = [1.4 x (a)] - (c) , but not less than zero $32,609,959

U (3) Full funding limit = greater of ( 1 )(c) or (2)(d) $17,500,733

1
* Lesser of actuarial value of assets and market value.

** At the election of the employers, contributions up to this limit are not subject to the 10% excise tax,
regardless of the deductibility of the contributions for the current plan year.

*** Based on 2.68% interest, the RP-2014 Mortality Table with projected improvements for all healthy
participants and other assumptions as described in Appendix A.

7
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o
(D) Schedule of amortization bases

o Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (gysAlit

a Plan amendment 7/1 /87 $ 599,534 $ 73,398 2 $ 37,939
Plan amendment 7/1 /89 151,965 34,056 4 9,397

o
Plan amendment 7/1/90 341,183 94,763 5 21,600
Assumption change 7/1 /91 169,353 13,198 1 13,198
Plan amendment 7/1 /91 421,206 138,749 6 27,204

o
Plan amendment 7/1 /92 481,831 182,571 7 31,661
Plan amendment 7/1 /93 503,378 214,528 8 33,576
Assumption change 7/1 /94 (190,648) (53,688) 4 (14,814)

o
Assumption change 7/1 /96 358,338 141,733 6 27,790
Plan amendment 7/1 /96 139,238 77,118 11 9,611
Plan amendment 7/1/97 84,604 50,078 12 5,893

o
Plan amendment 7/1 /98 121,110 75,972 13 8,495
Assumption change 7/1 /99 3,521 1,892 9 272
Actuarial loss 7/1/01 322,798 24,414 1 24,414

o
Actuarial loss 7/1/02 1,277,199 194,373 2 100,473
Plan amendment 7/1 /02 189,700 141,887 17 13,582
Actuarial loss 7/1 /05 8,462 3,166 5 722
Actuarial gain 7/1/06 (51,802) (5,435) 1 (5,435)

o
Actuarial gain 7/1 /07 (581,717) (117,822) 2 (60,904)
Actuarial loss 7/1 /08 2,743,616 1,570,553 8 245,810
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /09 1,845,800 1,527,588 18 141,926

a
Actuarial loss 7/1 /09 627,021 236,933 4 65,374
Funding method change 7/1 /09 (972,126) (817,604) 19 (73,930)
Actuarial loss 7/1/10 1,396,091 637,333 5 145,270

0
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /10 (1,178,518) (985,686) 18 (91,579)
Actuarial gain 7/1/11 (41,526) (21,997) 6 (4,313)
Eligible investment loss 7/1/11 541,604 458,208 18 42,572

U
Assumption change 7/1 /11 629,707 333,540 6 65,398
Actuarial loss 7/1/12 173,341 103,620 7 17,969
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /12 538,852 461,610 18 42,888
Actuarial gain 7/1 /13 (299,927) (198,288) 8 (31,034)
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /13 556,878 483,582 18 44,929
Actuarial gain 7/1 /14 (295,063) (212,461) 9 (30,476)
Eligible investment loss 7/1/14 55,175 48,629 18 4,518
Assumption change 7/1 /14 370,025 266,435 9 38,219
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U PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

a
.( 3) Schedule of amortization bases (continued)

D Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Credit)

U Actuarial gain 7/1 /15 $ (297,859) $ (230,813) 10 $ (30,713)
Actuarial loss 7/1/16 576,939 476,517 11 59,390

o
Actuarial loss 7/1 /17 205,690 179,657 12 21,139
Actuarial gain 7/1/18 (19,649) (18,031 ) 13 (2,016)
Assumption change 7/1/18 865,574 794,273 13 88,818

U

Actuarial loss 7/1 /19 343,261 329,601 14 35,223
Plan amendment 7/1 /19 (57498) (5,279) 14 (564)
Actuarial loss 7/1/20 135,303 135.303 15 13.884

Total $6,838,174 $1,093,376

0 Notes:

(1 ) Outstanding balances are shown as of July 1, 2020, before any payments on account of
the plan year.

D
(2) Net outstanding balances of $6,838,174 less credit balance/(funding deficiency) of

$(905,433) equals unfunded accrued liability of $7,743,607.

U

a

I
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

VI. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

U (A) Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as of July 1, 2020

(1 ) Vested benefits

(a) Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments (104) $11,714,307

o
(b) Terminated vested participants (52) 3,589,588
(c) Active participants (22) 2 676 132
(d) Total (178) $17,980,027

u (2) Nonvested benefits (8) 249,858

o
(3) Total accumulated plan benefits (186) $18,229,885

(4) Plan assets (market value) $10,429,747

o
(5) Unfunded vested benefits (UVB) = (1 )(d) - (4) $ 7,550,280

(6) Plan assets as a percentage of the value of vested benefits =

(4) ÷ (1 )(d) 58.0%

(B) Change in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

o (1 ) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
as of July 1, 2019 $18,205,974

o
(2) Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to :

(a) Plan amendment $ 0

a
(b) Change in actuarial assumptions 0
(c) Benefits accumulated and actuarial (gains)/losses 114,672
(d) Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period 1,228,253

o
(e) Benefits paid (1,319,014)
(f) Net increase (decrease) $ 23,911

(3) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits

o
as of July 1, 2020 $18,229,885

Notes:

(1 ) All values shown above are as of July 1, 2020.

(2) The present values shown above were calculated in accordance with Interpretations 1

and 2 of the American Academy of Actuaries. The assumed investment rate of return
was 7.0%.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

a VII. PROJECTED PENSION PAYMENTS

o Year Numberof Recipients Pension Payments

o
2020 104 $1,397,000

2021 104 1,403,000

2022 101 1,398,000

o
2023 97 1,368,000

2024 91 1,422,000

a 2025 90 1,475,000

D
2026 88 1,504,000

2027 85 1,544,000

2028 81 1,585,000

2029 79 1,633,000

Notes :

U (1 ) Survivorship is based on the valuation assumptions.

a (2) Foractivesand those who haveterminated with a vested deferred pension,this projection
reflects only normal retirement pension benefits commencing at the assumed retirement
age. All current pension recipients are included.

(3) No payments resulting from future terminations, disablements, or deaths are reflected.
The number of terminated vested participants under assumed retirementage is expected
to remain constant.

(4) It is assumed that no future new entrants will be eligible for pension benefits during the
next ten years.

,

-
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

U VIII. SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA

LI July 1. 2020 July 1. 2019

a (A) Active participants

(1 ) Number 30 42

a (2) Average age 48.5 46.8
(3) Average service '

19.7 15.2
(4) Accrued annual pension

U
(a) Total $ 484,198 $ 533,499
(b) Average $ 16,140 $ 12,702

(5) Projected annual pension

D
(a) Total $ 678,218 $ 806,722
(b) Average $ 22,607 $ 19,208

a
(B) Vested terminated participants

(1 ) Number 52 50

Li
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $ 588,739 $ 533,215
(b) Average $ 11,322 $ 10,664

a (C) Retired participants and beneficiaries

Li

(1) Number 104 108
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $1,295,825 $1,313,509
(b) Average $ 12,460 $ 12,162

.
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a PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

0 IX. DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND SERVICE GROUPS

0
(as of July 1, 2020)

0
Age Completed Years of Credited Service
Last

Birthday <1 1 -4 5-9 10-14 15-19
i

20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

Under 25 1 2

25 - 29 0

0 30 - 34 1 2 1 4

35 - 39 0

0 40 - 44 2 1 1 4

0
45 - 49 1 1 2

50 - 54 1 2 2 2 2 9

0
55 - 59 1 1 2 I 5

60 - 64 1 1 1 3

0
65 - 69 1 1

70 & over 0

0
Total 2 6 4 1 3 3 1 4 2 4 30

J

J

]
J

J •
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ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

u X. DATA RECONCILIATION

a Retirees,
Disabled

Terminated Retirees and

D
Actives Vesteds Beneficiaries Total

Participants as of 7/1 /2019 42 50 108 200

0 New participants 3 0 0 3

Reemployed participants 0 0 0 0

Nonvested terminations (2) 0 0 (2)

0 Vested terminations (4) 4 0 0

E
Disability retirements 0 0 0 0

Other retirements 0 (1 ) 1 0

0 Deaths with beneficiary 0 0 (1 ) (1 )

0
Deaths without beneficiary 0 0 (5) (5)

New beneficiaries 0 0 1 1

0 Other *
(9) (1 ) 0 (10)

Paid lump sum 0 0 0 0

Participants as of7/1 /2020 30 52 104 186

AI
* Individuals who were found to be members of other reciprocal union local pension funds.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND

0
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

a
ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

o
(A) Actuarial cost method

Unit credit.

a (B) Asset valuation method

o
For the purpose of determining the unfunded accrued liability, the plan assets are valued at a
five year average value, in which investment gains and losses incurred after July 1, 2007 are
spread evenly over five years.

a (C) Persons included

Based on data provided to us, all persons entitled to coverage under the plan as of the

u valuation date are included in the calculations.

(D) Significant actuarial assumptions

o (1 ) Investment return

o
7.0% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

(2) Retirement age

U Greatest of age 62, age after 10 years of service, and age on the valuation date.
Participants who are not projected to earn 10 years of credited service by age 62 are
assumed to retire at age 65 with 5 years of participation.

(3) Withdrawal from service

J (a) Termination - Rateswhich vary with attained age and sex. Annual rates at sample
ages are :

] Agg Males Females

25 5.32% 5.34%

J 40 3.58% 3.64%
55 0.00% 0.00%

J (b) Disability - 200% of the rates developed in the 1955 study of experience among
several large industrial employee groups.

J 15
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u
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

a
(4) Mortality

The following headcount-weighted RPH -2014 Mortality Tables (Male/Female) are used:

o (a) Pre-retirement - RPH -2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table with a one-year
setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

o (b) Post-retirement

o
Not disabled: RPH-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with a one-

year setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

o
Disabled lives: 150% of the RPH -2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table.

(6) Allowance for other expenses

o Administrative expenses payable from the Trust are assumed to be covered by a
$75,000 addition to the normal cost.

o (6) Estimated employer contributions

It is assumed that the 29 active participants under age 65 reported for the valuation will

o
work 39,916 hours (the 2019/2020 total prorated hours worked) during 2020/2921.
Based upon the net average contribution rate of $8.3583/hour, the estimated total
employer contribution for the 2020/2021 plan year is $333,630.

a (7) Marriage

U
it was assumed that 80% of active and terminated vested participants are married with
females assumed to be three years younger than males.

'

(8) Benefit accrual

Each active participant is assumed to work the same number of hours in each future plan
year that he worked in the most recent plan year.

(9) Prerefirement death benefit

The loading factor on the retirement liabilities of future terminated vested participants for
preretirement death benefits is 2.0%.

16
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o •
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERSLOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(E) Data qualifications

If the date of hire is missing for a new entrant, the date is assumed to be the first day of the
plan year in which hours are worked. For all other active participants, the date of hire is based
on benefit service (but not prior to age 20) . If the date of birth is also missing, the participant
is assumed to be hired at age 30.

(F) Change in actuarial methods and assumptions

o
The actuarial methods and assumptions have not changed since the prior valuation.

(G) Basis for selection of demographic assumptions

Demographic assumptions are based on national tables, as periodically updated, which are
determined by the actuary to be appropriate for this plan. In the case of assumptions forwhich
the experience of the plan is credible, plan experience is used. For example, administrative

o expenses are determined from recent experience, per the plan audit. The retirement
assumption is determined from plan experience and recognizes an increased probability of
retirement when benefits are unreduced. These assumptions are periodically adjusted in light

o
of developing experience.

a

a

o

U
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0
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL#15 PENNSYLVANIA

0
PLAN SUMMARY

(A) Effective date and plan year

U The effective date of the plan is July 1, 1967. The Planwas most recently amended, effective
July 1, 2019, to eliminate the preretirementdeath benefit forsingles and to increasethe normal

o
retirement age to 65 with five years of participation for benefits earned on or after July 1, 2019.

The plan year is the twelve month period beginning on July 1.

o (B) Eligibilityfor coverage

o
Each member employed by a participating employer is eligible to participate on the date
following completion of 250 or more hours of covered employment during the plan year.

o
(C) Employeecontributions

None.

a (D) Year of credited service

Credited service for benefit accrual and vesting equals the sum of credited past service and

o
credited future service.

(1 ) Credited past service - completed whole years of continuous service immediately prior

o
to July 1, 1967 up to a maximum of 20 years.

(2) Credited future service - service credited as a result of employer contributions made on

o
a member's behalf on and after July 1, 1967 based on schedules in the plan. Effective
July 1, 1985, the following schedule is in effect :

Hours of Covered Credited Future
Employment Service

2,000 and over 2 years

U
1,750 - 1,999 1 -3/4 years
1,500 - 1,749 1 -1 /2 years
1,250 - 1,499 1 -1/4 years

] 1,000 - 1,249 1 year
500 - 999 3/4 year
250 - 499 1 /2 year

Less than 250 0 year]
]

18
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For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 1997 through July 1, 2008, for benefit
accrual purposes only, one hundredth ofa year of credited service is earned for each 10
hours worked with no cap on hours worked in one plan year.

For planyears beginning on and after July 1, 2009, for benefit accrual purposes only, one
hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 14 hours worked with no cap

a
, on hours worked in one plan year.

(E) Break in service

An employee who fails to complete 500 hours of work during any two consecutive plan years
suffers a one-year break in service. If the number of one-year breaks exceeds the greater of
5 years or his pre-break service, the employee suffers a permanent break in service.

(F) Normal retirement date

0 The normal retirement date for benefits earned prior to July 1, 2019 is the firstday of the month
next following the earlier of (1 ) attainment of age 62 and the completion of 10 years ofcredited
service, and (2) attainment of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan. For

0
benefits earned on orafter July 1, 2019, the normal retirement date is the first day of the month
next following the later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan.

0
(G) Employment after normal retirement date

If employment continues after normal retirement date, pension payments do not commence

0
• until the first day of the month following actual retirement. Benefits continue to accrue past the

normal retirement date.

0
(H) Normal retirement pension

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - must be a participant at normal retirement date and retire on or

0
after that date.

(2) Monthly pension - the sum of the past service benefit and the future service benefit.

0 (a) Past service benefit - $1.00 per month for each year of past service credit up to a
maximum of 20 years.

0

0
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o (b) Future service benefit - determined according to the following schedule :

Monthly Future Service Benefit

o Hours of 7/1/67 7/01 /70 7/01 /74 7/01/82 7/01183 7/01187
Covered to to to to to to

U
Employment 6/30/70 6/30/74 6/30/82 6/30/83 6/30/87 6/30/89

1,500 and over $5.00 $13.50 $17.25 $20.00 $27.00 $33.00

1,250 - 1,499 5.00 11.25 14.25 16.50 22.50 27.50

1,000 - 1,249 5.00 9.00 11.50 13.25 18.00 22.00

750 - 999 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 13.50 16.50

500 - 749 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 9.75 12.00

250 - 499 2.50 4.50 5.75 6.75 6.75 8.25

0 less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

0 Monthly Future Service Benefit

Hours of 7/01/89 7/01 /90 7/01/91 7101/92

0
Covered to to to to

Employment 6/30/90 6/30/91 6/30/92 6/30/93

0
1,500 and over $40.50 $55.50 $67.50 $82.50

1,250 - 1,499 33.75 46.25 56.25 68.75

0 1,000 - 1,249 27.00 37.00 45.00 55.00

750 - 999 20.25 27.75 33.75 41.25

0 500 - 749 13.50 18.50 22.50 27.50

0
250 - 499 8.25 11.25 11.25 13.75

less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0-

0

0

]
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a
From July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997, the schedule of monthly future service
benefits is as follows :

o
Hours of 7/01 /93
Covered to

Employment 6/30/97
V

o 1,500 and over $97.50

-

1,400 - 1,499 91.00

o
1,300 - 1,399 84.50
1,200 - 1,299 78.00
1,100 - 1,199 71.50

U
1,000 - 1,099 65.00

900 - 999 58.50
800 - 899 52.00
700 - 799 45.50

Li
600 - 699 39.00
500 - 599 32.50
400 - 499 26.00

a
300 - 399 19.50
200 - 299 13.00
100 - 199 6.50

U
less than 100 -0-

From July 1, 1997 and thereafter, the schedule of monthly future service benefits

0
is as follows:

Monthly
Future Service Benefit

U Period PerYear of Credited Service*
‘

o
7/1/1997 to 6/30/1998 $65.00
7/1/1998 to 6/30/2009 77.00
7/1 /2009 to termination 55.00

U *The benefit earned is adjusted proportionately for credited service (as described in
(D)(2)) of more or less than 1.0 in a plan year.

LI
See (0) for a description of additional accrued benefit increases.

LI

]
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(I) Early retirement pension

Effective July 1, 2003 an early retirement pension was added.

o (1 ) Eligibility requirements - retirement following the later of age 55 or 10 years of credited
service but prior to normal retirement date.

o (2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension reduced by % of 1% for each month by
which the early retirement date precedes age 60. For benefits earned on or after July 1,

o
2019, the reduction is % of 1% for each month by which the early retirement date
precedes the normal retirement date.

o
(J) Disability pension

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - terminated employment due to total and permanent disability
and receiving Social Security disability benefits.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to date of disability, with no
reduction for commencement prior to normal retirement date.

a (K) Benefits payable on other termination of employment

o (1 ) Eligibility requirements - effective July 1, 1997, full vesting after completion of five (5)
years of credited service.

o
(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to the date of termination

payable at normal retirement date, or a reduced pension, as described in (l)(2) , may be
elected at any time after attaining age 55 if the participant has at least 10 years of

o
credited service.

For terminations prior to July 1, 1997, the normal retirement pension accrued to the date

o
•of termination is multiplied by the appropriate vesting percentage listed below.

Vesting

o
Credited Service Percentage

Less than 5 years 0%
5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 years 30%
7 but less than 8 years 35%

U

8 but less than 9 years 40%
9 but less than10 years 45%

10 years or more 100%

]
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o
(L) Pre-retirement death benefit

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - an active employee who has at least 5 years of credited service

o
or a terminated employee eligible for a vested deferred benefit who has not yet
commenced pension payments. To be eligible for the benefit under (2)(a) below, the
surviving spouse must have been married to the participant for at least one year

o
immediately prior to the date of death.

(2) Monthly pension f

(a) Married participant - Ifeligible for early retirement at death, the eligible spouse will
receive a monthly benefit equal to 50% of the normal retirement pension computed
as of the date of death, reduced for early commencement as if the employee had

o retired the day before his death, and further reduced as if the employee had elected
the continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option. If
younger than early retirement age at death, the benefit will be determined as of the
date of death but reduced as if he had retired at the earliest retirementage (age 55
with 10 years of credited service or normal retirement date, if less than 10 years of
credited service at death) , and further reduced as if the employee had elected the
continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option.

(b) Single participant (or married less than one year) - effective July 1, 2000, 50% of

o
the normal retirement pension accrued as of the date of death commencing on the
firstday of the month the employee would have attained his earliest retirement age
or the first day of the month following his death, if later. Such benefit will be paid

a
monthly to the named beneficiary for 60 months. If the beneficiary dies before
receiving all 60 payments, no further benefit will be paid or due. This benefit was
eliminated for deaths occurring on or after July 1, 2019.

o (M) Post-retirement death benefit

Depends on the form of annuity elected by the pensioner.

(N) Optional forms of payment

a (1 ) Normal form

U
(a) Married participants : automatic surviving spouse annuity providing a reduced

pension payable to the retired participant during his lifetime with 50% continuing
monthly for life to his surviving spouse at his death. This is automatic unless the
participant elects otherwise. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit
will "pop up" to the amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected.
Effective July 1, 2003, if the retired participant and the surviving spouse die during
the first five years following the retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60]
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•

a
monthly payments are paid) , the discounted value of the remaining payments will
be paid in a lump sum to the named beneficiary or to the survivingspouse's estate.

u
(b) Single participants - single life annuity.

(2) Joint and Survivor Annuity Options - a reduced amount of pension is payable to the

u
retired participant during his lifetime, with the provision that after his death either 100%
or 75% of such reduced pension shall continue to and for the lifetime of his surviving
spouse. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit will "pop up" to the
amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected. Effective July 1, 2003, if the
retired participant and the surviving spouse die during the first five years following the
retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60 monthly payments are paid) , the
discounted value of the remaining payments will be paid in a lump sum to the named

u beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

(3) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity Option - a reduced pension is payable to the retired

u
participant during his lifetime, with the provision that if his death occurs before he has
received 120 monthly payments, such payments will continue to his designated
beneficiary until a total of 120 monthly payments have been made.

a (O) Benefit increases

u
(1 ) Effective July 1, 1987, each active, inactive, vested terminated and retired participant

received a 22% increase in his accrued benefit.

u
(2) Effective July 1, 1989, each active, inactive, and retired participant received a 5%

increase in his accrued benefit.

u
(3) Effective July 1, 1990, each active and retired participant received a 5% increase in his

accrued benefit.

u
(4) Effective June 30, 1991, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued

benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

a
(5) Effective June 30, 1992, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued

benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

(6) Effective June 30, 1993, each active participant received a 15% increase in his accrued

a
benefit. Each participant who was retired as of November 1, 1993 received a one-time
thirteenth check during November 1993.

U
(7) Effective June 30, 1997, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1997 received

a thirteenth check.

]
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o
(8) Effective June 30, 1997, each active pdrticipant received a 5% increase in his accrued

benefit.

o
(9) Effective July 1, 1997, each participantwho was active as ofJuly 1, 1997 received a 10%

increase in his June 30, 1998 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of
June 30, 1998 received a 4% benefit increase in his monthly pension commencing July

o
1, 1998.

(10) Effective July 1, 1998, each active.participant received a 10% increase in his June 30,
1998 accrued benefit.

(11 ) Effective July 1, 1998, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1998 received an
additional 3% increase in his monthly pension commencing July 1, 1998. In addition,

a
each participant who was retired as of November 30, 1998 received an additional check
in December 1998.

-

o
(12) Effective July 1, 2001, each active participant received a 3% increase in his June 30,

2001 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of June 30, 2002 receivedan
additional check in July 2002.
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Board of Trustees
Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
P.O Box 1769
Salem, VA 24153

Board Members

The following report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of the Pension Plan of International
Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania as of July 1, 2021. The
valuation was based on the plan provisions in effect on that date.

The financial data was provided by the plan's auditor and the participant census data was provided
by the plan administrator. The actuarial values were calculated by us on the basis of the available
data, our interpretation of the plan provisions, and the actuarial assumptions as described in

Appendix A. Highlights of the valuation appear in the Executive Summary.

The actuarial experience of the plan since the last valuation was more favorable than anticipated by
the actuarial assumptions. producing a net actuarial gain of approximately $706.000. Favorable
investment performance resulted in a gain of approximately$353,000 with plan assets earning 10.5%
on an actuarial value basis, compared to a 7.0% assumed rate of return. On a market value basis,
the investment return was 28.4%. Liability gains of approximately S350.000 occurred primarily from
more then expected deaths and the removal of seven ( 7 ) individuals who were determined to be
members of other union local pension funds. Among actives, average hours worked decreased from
1,331 in the 2019/2020 plan year to 1,224 in the 2020/2021 plan year. Total hoursworked decreased
from 39.916 to 36,975 and the number of working actives remains at 30.

The plan status remains critical ( i.e., in the red zone) for the plan year beginning July 1. 2021. since
the plan has a funding deficiency as of June 30, 2021. The Board of Trustees adopted a revised
-reasonable measures

-
rehabilitation plan on June 16, 2016 with the goal to prevent insolvency. On

June 6, 2017. the Board of Trustees amended the rehabilitation plan to provide for $0.35 annual
increases in the hourly contribution rate beginning May 1. 2018. Based on investment returns as of

July 1. 2021. this amended rehabilitation plan, when combined with the benefit reductions that took
effect on July 1. 2019 and the subsequent assumed investment performance, remains sufficient to

prevent insolvency and no additional remedial action is needed at this time. The projected exit date
from the red zone has advanced from 2065 to 2052 in spite of a reduction in contribution hours.

I_
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The plan's accumulated finding deficiency increased from $749,699 to $1,709,316 for the plan year
ending June 30, 2021. Because this plan is operating in compliance with a rehabilitation plan, no
excise taxes are imposed. Forthe plan year endingJune 30, 2022, the minimum required contribution
is $3,036,262 inclusive ofthe funding deficiency.The estimated contribution forthe year ending June
30, 2022 is $319,664.

A common measure of the level of funding of a pension plan is the ratio of the market value of plan
assets to the value of vested benefits. This ratio for the plan is 68.1% compared to 56.8% on the last
valuation. The increase in this ratio as ofthe current valuation date resulted primarily from the above-
mentioned favorable investment performance and liability gains.

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

The information and results contained in this actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2021 were
prepared for the use of the Board of Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania and its auditors. The actuarial
computations made are for purposes ofdetermining the plan's funding requirements and accounting
disclosures under FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 960. The report has been
prepared for the purposes outlined herein and should not be relied upon for any other purpose.
Determinations for purposes other than meeting the plan's funding and financial accounting
requirements may be significantly different than the results presented in this report. To avoid
misrepresentation, the report is intended to be used in its entirety.

Our calculations were based upon the employee data as of June 30, 2021, as provided by the plan
administrator, and the financial data as of June 30, 2021 received from the plan's auditor. While the
scope of our engagement did not call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this
information, we have reviewed this information for reasonableness. The accuracy of the results is

dependent upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying information, which is the
responsibility of those who supply the data.

The actuarial cost method and assumptions, other than those prescribed by law or regulations, are
selected by the actuary. In our opinion, the actuarial methods used are appropriate for the purposes
of the valuation, and each economic assumption (other than those prescribed by law or regulation)
was selected from a range which represents our best estimate of anticipated experience under the

plan.

Furthermore, the demographic assumptions used, in the aggregate, are reasonable (taking into
account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) . In our opinion, the actuarial
methods used are appropriate for purposes of the valuation and the actuarial assumptions used

represent our best estimate of anticipated experience of this group.



Board of Trustees
PA Local # 15 Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
June 8, 2022

Page Three

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from current measurements presented in this
report due to such factors as the following : plan experience different from that anticipated by the
economic or demographic assumptions, changes in economic or demographic assumptions.
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these
measurements ( such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost or contribution
requirements based on the plan's funded status) and changes in plan provisions, accounting
standards or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the actuary's assignment, the actuary did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

We certify this report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices and, to the best of our knowledge. fairly presents the actuarial position of the plan as
of July 1, 2021. The actuaries and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of interest that
may impair the objectivity of our work. We further certify that we meet the Qualification Standards of
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sincerely.

)&2a c J/fJ,
Ronald C. Stokes. FSA. MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No 20 -0528-7

(
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Boris A. Vaynblat. FSA. MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No 20 -07445
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of the principal results of the current and preceding actuarial valuations follows :

July 1, 2021 Jul 1. 2020
(A) Number of participants

• Active 30 30
• Vested terminated 46 52
• Retired 102 104
• Total 178 186

(B) Normal cost $ 141,052 $ 139,014

(C) Unfunded accrued liability at
the beginning of the plan year $ 7,223,701 $ 7,664,130

(D) Contribution levels
• Estimated contribution $ 319,664 $ 333,630
• Actual contribution To be determined $ 410,317
• Minimum funding (end of plan year) $ 3,046,262 $ 2,129,208
• Maximum deductible $32,935,447 $32,524,718
• Years necessary to amortize

the unfunded accrued liability Infinite infinite

(E) Plan assets
• Market value $12,028,779 $10,204,198*
• Actuarial value $10,680,404 $10,565,755*

(F) Value of accumulated plan benefits
at the beginning of the plan year
• Vested $17,673,024 $17,980,027
• Nonvested 231.081 249.858
• Total $17,904,105 $18,229,885

(G) Unfunded vested benefits $ 5,644,245 $ 7,775,829

(H) Market value of assets as a percentage
of the value of vested benefits 68.1% 56.8%

(I) Actuarial value of assets as a percentage
of the value of accumulated benefits 59.7% 58.0%

* These values reflect the final restated June 30, 2020 audited values. The July 1, 2020 valuation
report was based on the draft audit.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

I. PLAN ASSETS
(per audit)

(A) Statement of plan assets as ofJune 30, 2021 at market value

Cash $ 86,110
Employers' contributions receivable 53,665
Investments

Cash and cash equivalents 78,872
Mutual funds - Equity 8,890,846
Mutual funds - Fixed income 2,981,307

Prepaid expenses 4,063
Accounts payable (10,647)
Employer contributions payable (55.437;

Net plan assets $ 12,028,779

(B) Statement of changes in plan assets (market value)

Receipts
Employers' contributions (net of reciprocals) $ 410,317
Interest and dividends 236,132
Net appreciation/(depreciation) in fair value of investments 2,582.011

Total receipts $ 3,228,460

Disbursements
Benefit payments $ 1,300,946
Administrative expenses 53,074
Investment expenses 49 859

Total disbursements $ 1,403,879

Net receipts $ 1,824,581

Plan assets
July 1, 2020 (restated for reciprocals paid out) $ 10,204,198
June 30, 2021 $ 12,028,779

(C) Valuation assets

For valuation purposes, the actuarial value of plan assets of $10,680,404 in (D) (13) is used.

1



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERSLOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(D) Determination of actuarial value of assets as of July 1, 2021

(1 ) Market value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2020 $ 10,204,198

(2) (1 ) x 1.07 $ 10,918,492

(3) Contributions to the Fund during year $ 410,317
.

(4) Interest on (3) to June 30, 2021 at 7.0% per annum
(based on average contribution date of March 1 ) $ 9,574

(5) Disbursements (excluding investment expenses) $ 1,354,020

(6) Interest on (5) to June 30, 2021 at 7.0% per annum* $ 51,340

(7) Expected market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2021 =

(2) + (3) + (4) - (5) - (6) $ 9,933,023

(8) Market value of Fund assets as of June 30, 2021 $ 12,028,779

(9) Investment gains/(losses) = (8) - (7) $ 2,095,756

(10) Actuarial value of Fund assets

Market value as of July 1, 2021 $ 12,028,779
Less 80% of 2020/2021 investment gains (losses) of $ 2,095,756 1,676,605
Less 60% of 2019/2020 investment gains (losses) of $ (498,548) (299,129)
Less 40% of 2018/2019 investment gains (losses) of $ (130,572) (52,229)
Less 20% of 2017/2018 investment gains (losses) of $ 115,639 23,128

Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2021 $ 10,680,404

(11 ) (8) x 1.20 $ 14,434,535

(12) (8) x 0.80 $ 9,623,023

(13) Actuarial value of Fund assets as of July 1, 2021 = (10) , but not
more than (11 ) or less than (12) $ 10,680,404

(E) Investment returns

Rate of return on market value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 28.4%
Rate of return on actuarial value of plan assets (net of investment expenses) 10.5%

*This calculation assumes that disbursements occur on the first of each month.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

II. UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY

(A) Unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2020 $ 7,664,130

(B) Normal cost for the plan year $ 139,014

(C) Interest on (A) and (B) for one year $ 546,220

(D) Employer contributions on account of the plan year $ 410,317

(E) Interest on (ID) from the dates paid to the end of the plan year* $ 9,574

(F) Expected unfunded accrued liability as of June 30, 2021 =

(A) + (B) + (C) - (D) - (E) $ 7,929,473

(G) Actual unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2021 $ 7,223,701

(H) Actuarial gain ( loss) = (F) - (G) $ 705,772

*Contributions are assumed paid on March 1, 2021, on average.

3



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

III. FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
(Plan year ending June 30, 2021 )

(A) Charges to Funding Standard Account

( 1 ) Prior year funding deficiency* $ 749,699

(2) Normal cost for the plan year 139,014

(3) Amortization charges (on $9,581,535) 1,446,979

(4) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 163 498

(5) Total charges $ 2,499,190

(B) Credits to Funding Standard Account

(1 ) Prior year credit balance $ 0

(2) Contributions for the plan year 410,317

(3) Amortization credits (on $2,667,104) 345,778

(4) Interest on (1 ) , (2) and (3) 33.779

(5) Total credits $ 789,874

(C) Credit balance (funding deficiency) = (B)(5) - (A)(5) $(1,709,316)

*
Adjusted for restatement ofcontributions from $240,681 to $392,864 for the plan year ending June 30,2020.

4



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

IV. SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

(A) Normal cost $ 141,052

(B) Number of active participants under assumed retirement age 28

(C) Normal cost per active participant $ 5,038

(D) Accrued liability

(1 ) Present value of all benefits payable in future years :

(a) Active participants (30) $ 3,174,650
(b) Vested terminated participants (46) 3,695,417
(c) Retired and disabled participants (102) 11,525,934
(d) Total (178) $18,396,001

(2) Present value of future normal costs $ 491,896

(3) Accrued liability = (1 )(d) - (2) $17,904,105

(E) Valuation assets $10,680,404

(F) Unfunded accrued liability = (D)(3) - (E) , but not less than zero $ 7,223,701

5



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

V. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION LEVELS

(A) The minimum required contribution to avoid a funding deficiency in the funding standard
account for the plan year ending June 30, 2022 is determined as follows:

( 1 ) Charges to Funding Standard Account

(a) Prior year funding deficiency $1,709,316

(b ) Normal cost for the plan year 141,052

(c) Amortization charges (on $8,703,975) 1,409,369

(d) Interest on (a) , (b) and (c) 228 182

(e) Total charges $3,487,919

(2) Credits to Funding Standard Account

(a) Prior year credit balance $ 0

(b) Amortization credits (on $3,189,590) 412,762

(c) Interest on (a) and (b) 28,893

(d) Total credits $ 441,655

(3) Minimum required contribution to be made at the end of
the plan year equals excess, if any, of (1 )(e) over (2)(d) $3,046,264

6



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(B) The maximum deductible contribution for the year ending June 30, 2022 is determined as
follows :

(1 ) Normal cost for the plan year $ 141,052

(2) 10 year amortization of unfunded accrued liability 961,208

(3) Interest on (1 ) and (2) 77.158

(4) Total $ 1,179,418

(5) Minimum required contribution $ 3,046,264

(6) Full funding limitation $17,625,908

(7) Tax deductible limit equals (4) , but not less than (5) ,

nor more than (6); or (C)(2)(e) , if greater $32,935,447

(C) Development of full funding limitation for maximum deductible
purposes

(1 ) Based on accrued liability
(a) Accrued liability (including normal cost) $18,045,157
(b) Applicable assets* $10,680,404
(c) Full funding limitation at end of year = j(a) - (b)] x 1.07,

but not less than zero** $ 7,880,286

(2) Based on 90% of RPA 94 current liability***
(a) Current liability projected to end of year $30,619,077
(b) 90% of (a) $27,557,169
(c) Applicable assets projected to end of year $ 9,931,261
(d) Full funding limitation = (b) - (c) , but not less than zero $17,625,908
(e) Unfunded current liability = 11.4 x (a)] - (c) , but not less than zero $32,935,447

(3) Full funding limit = greater of (1 )(c) or (2)(d) $17,625,908

* Lesser of actuarial value of assets and market value.

** At the election of the employers, contributions up to this limit are not subject to the 10% excise tax,
regardless of the deductibility of the contributions for the current plan year.

*** Based on 2.33% interest, the RP-2014 Mortality Table with projected improvements for all healthy
participants and other assumptions as described in Appendix A.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

a

(D) Schedule of amortization bases

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remainina (Credit)

Plan amendment 7/1/87 $ 599,534 $ 37,941 1 $ 37,941
Plan amendment 7/1/89 151,965 26,385 3 9,397
Plan amendment 7/1 /90 341,183 78,284 4 21,600
Plan amendment 7/1/91 421,206 119,353 5 27,204
Plan amendment 7/1/92 481,831 161,474 6 31,661
Plan amendment 7/1/93 503,378 193,619 7 33,576
Assumption change 7/1 /94 (190,648) (41,595) 3 (14,814)
Assumption change 7/1/96 358,338 121,919 5 27,790
Plan amendment 7/1/96 139,238 72,232 10 9,611
Plan amendment 7/1 /97 84,604 47,278 11 5,893
Plan amendment 7/1 /98 121,110 72,200 12 8,495
Assumption change 7/1/99 3,521 1,733 8 272
Actuarial loss 7/1/02 1,277,199 100,473 1 100,473
Plan amendment 7/1/02 189,700 137,286 16 13,582
Actuarial loss 7/1 /05 8,462 2,615 4 722
Actuarial gain 7/1/07 (581,717) (60,902) 1 (60,902)
Actuarial loss 7/1/08 2,743,616 1,417,476 7 245,810
Eligible investment loss 7/1/09 1,845,800 1,482,658 17 141,926
Actuarial loss 7/1/09 627,021 183,568 3 65,374
Funding method change 7/1/09 (972,126) (795,731) 18 (73,930)
Actuarial loss 7/1/10 1,396,091 526,507 4 145,270
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /10 (1,178,518) (956,694) 17 (91,579)
Actuarial gain 7/1 /11 (41,526) (18,922) 5 (4,313 )
Eligible investment loss 7/1/11 541,604 444,731 17 42,572
Assumption change 7/1 /11 629,707 286,912 5 65,398
Actuarial loss 7/1/12 173,341 91,647 6 17,969
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /12 538,852 448,033 17 42,888
Actuarial gain 7/1 /13 (299,927) (178,962) 7 (31,034)
Eligible investment loss 7/1/13 556,878 469,359 17 44,929
Actuarial gain 741 /14 (295,063) (194,724) 8 (30,476)
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /14 55,175 47,199 17 4,518
Assumption change 7/1 /14 370,025 244,191 8 38,219
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERSLOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(D) Schedule of amortization bases (continued)

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Credit)

Actuarial gain 7/1 /15 $ (297,859) $ (214,107) 9 $ (30,713)
Actuarial loss 7/1 /16 576,939 446,326 10 59,390
Actuarial loss 7/1 /17 205,690 169,614 11 21,139
Actuarial gain 7/1 /18 (19,649) (17,136) 12 (2,016)
Assumption change 7/1 /18 865,574 754,837 12 88,818
Actuarial loss 7/1/19 343,261 314,984 13 35,223
Plan amendment 7/1/19 (5,498) (5,045) 13 (564)
Actuarial loss 7/1 /20 211,560 203,141 14 21,709
Actuarial gain 7/1 /21 (705,772) (705,7721 15 (72,421 )

Total Charges $ 8,703,975 $1,409,369
Total Credits $(3,189,590) $ (412,762)

Total $ 5,514,385 $ 996,607

Notes:

(1 ) Outstanding balances are shown as of July 1, 2021, before any payments on account of
the plan year.

(2) Net outstanding balances of $5,514,385 less credit balance/(funding deficiency) of
$ (1,709,316) equals unfunded accrued liability of $7,223,701.

9



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

VI. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

(A) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits as of July 1, 2021

(1 ) Vested benefits

1

a) Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments (102) $11,525,934
b) Terminated vested participants (46) 3,695,417
c) Active participants (21) 2,451,673
d) Total (169 ) $17,673,024

(2) Nonvested benefits (9) 231.081

(3) Total accumulated plan benefits (178) $17,904,105

(4) Plan assets (market value) $12,028,779

(5) Unfunded vested benefits (UVB) = (1 )(d) - (4) $ 5,644,245

(6) Plan assets as a percentage of the value of vested benefits =

(4)
÷ (1 )(d) 68.1%

(B) Change in actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits

(1 ) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
as of July 1, 2020 $18,229,885

(2) Increase (decrease) during the year attributable to :

a Plan amendment $ 0
b Change in actuarial assumptions 0
c Benefits accumulated and actuarial (gains)/losses (255,393)

91

Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period 1,230,559
Benefits paid (1.300.946)

t) Net increase (decrease) $ (325,780)

(3) Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
as of July 1, 2021 $17,904,105

(C) Present value of administrative expenses $ 222,642

Notes:

( 1 ) All values shown above are as of July 1, 2021.

(2) The present values shown in (A) and (B) abovewere calculated in accordancewith Interpretations
1 and 2 of the American Academy of Actuaries. The assumed investment rate of return was
7.0%.

(3) Present value of administrative expenses is calculated per ERISA 4044 methodology, but with
interest rate no less than 1.0%.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTiNORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

VII. PROJECTED PENSION PAYMENTS

Year Number of Recipients Pension Payments

2021 102 $1,371,000

2022 101 1,366,000

2023 97 1,359,000

2024 92 1,415,000

2025 90 1,474,000

2026 88 1,510,000

2027 85 1,528,000

2028 81 1,569,000

2029 79 1,619,000

2030 77 1,631,000

Notes:

(1 ) Survivorship is based on the valuation assumptions.

(2) For actives and those who haveterminated with a vested deferred pension, this projection
reflects only normal retirement pension benefits commencing at the assumed retirement
age. All current pension recipients are included.

(3) No payments resulting from future terminations, disablements, or deaths are reflected.
The number of terminated vested participants under assumed retirement age is expected
to remain constant.

(4) It is assumed that no future new entrants will be eligible for pension benefits during the
next ten years.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

VIII. SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA

July 1. 2021 July 1, 2020

(A) Active participants

(1 ) Number 30 30
(2) Average age 47.6 48.5
(3) Average service 18.3 19.7
(4) Accrued annual pension

(a) Total $ 438,252 $ 484,198
(b) Average $ 14,608 $ 16,140

(5) Projected annual pension
(a) Total $ 604,971 $ 678,218
(b) Average $ 20,166 $ 22,607

(B) Vested terminated participants

(1 ) Number 46 52
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $ 578,686 $ 588,739
(b) Average $ 12,580 $ 11,322

(C) Retired participants and beneficiaries

(1 ) Number 102 104
(2) Annual pension

(a) Total $1,287,641 $1,295,825
(b) Average $ 12,624 $ 12,460
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

IX. DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS BY AGE AND SERVICE GROUPS
(as of July 1, 2021 )

Age Completed Years of Credited Service
Last

Birthday <1 1 -4 5-9 10 -14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 -34 35-39 40+ Total

Under 25 2 1 3

25 - 29 0

30 - 34 •
1 1 2

35 - 39 1 I 2

40 - 44 1 1 1 3

45 - 49 2 1 1 4

50 - 54 1 1 4 2 8

55 - 59 2 1 1. 1 5

60 - 64 1 1 2

65 - 69 1 1

70 & over 0

Total 5 6 3 1 2 4 0 1 4 4 30
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

X. DATA RECONCILIATION

Retirees,
Disabled

Terminated Retirees and
Actives Vesteds Beneficiaries Total

Participants as of 7/1 /2020 30 52 104 186

New participants 3 0 0 3

Reemployed participants 0 0 0 0

Nonvested terminations 0 0 0 0

Vested terminations (3) 3 0 0

Disability retirements 0 0 0 0

Other retirements 0 (2) 2 0

Deaths with beneficiary 0 0 (2) (2)

Deaths without beneficiary 0 0 (5) (5)

New beneficiaries 0 0 3 3

Other * 0 (7) 0 (7)

Paid lump sum 0 0 0 0

Participantsas of7/1 /2021 30 46 102 178

* Individuals found to be members of other reciprocal union local pension funds.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(A) Actuarial cost method

Unit credit.

(B) Asset valuation method

For the purpose of determining the unfunded accrued liability, the plan assets are valued at a
five year average value, in which investment gains and losses incurred after July 1, 2007 are
spread evenly over five years.

(C) Persons Included

Based on data provided to us, all persons entitled to coverage under the plan as of the
valuation date are included in the calculations.

(D) Significant actuarial assumptions

(1 ) Investment return

7.0% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

(2) Retirement age

Greatest of age 62, age after 10 years of service, and age on the valuation date.
Participants who are not projected to earn 10 years of credited service by age 62 are
assumed to retire at age 65 with 5 years of participation.

(3) Withdrawal from service

(a) Termination - Rates which vary with attained age and sex. Annual rates at sample
ages are:

Age Males Females

25 5.32% 5.34%
40 3.58% 3.64%
55 0.00% 0.00%

(b) Disability - 200% of the rates developed in the 1955 study of experience among
several large industrial employee groups.
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(4) Mortality

The following headcount-weighted RPH-2014 Mortality Tables (Male/Female) are used:

(a) Pre-retirement - RPH -2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table with a one-year
setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

(b) Post-retirement

Not disabled : RPH -2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table with a one-

year setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

Disabled lives: 150% of the RPH -2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table.

(5) Allowance for other expenses

Administrative expenses payable from the Trust are assumed to be covered by a
$75,000 addition to the normal cost.

(6) Estimated employer contributions

It is assumed that the 30 active participants reported for the valuation will work 36,708
hours (the 2020/2021 total prorated hours worked) during 2021 /2022. Based upon the
net average contribution rate of $8.7083/hour, the estimated total employer contribution
for the 2021 /2022 plan year is $319,664.

(7) Marriage

It was assumed that 80% of active and terminated vested participants are married with
females assumed to be three years younger than males.

(8) Benefit accrual

Each active participant is assumed to work the same number of hours in each future plan
year that he worked in the most recent plan year.

(9) Preretirement death benefit

The loading factoron the retirement liabilities of future terminated vested participants for
preretirement death benefits is 2.0%.
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(9) Assumed form of payment

The assumed form of payment is a monthly life annuity.

(E) Data qualifications

If the date of hire is missing for a new entrant, the date is assumed to be the first day of the
plan year in which hours are worked. For all other active participants, the date of hire is based
on benefit service (but not prior to age 20) . If the date of birth is also missing, the participant
is assumed to be hired at age 30.

(F) Change in actuarial methods and assumptions

The actuarial methods and assumptions have not changed since the prior valuation.

(G) Basis for selection of demographic assumptions

Demographic assumptions are based on national tables, as periodically updated, which are
determined by the actuary to be appropriate for this plan. In the case of assumptions for which
the experience of the plan is credible, plan experience is used. For example, administrative
expenses are determined from recent experience, per the plan audit. The retirement
assumption is determined from plan experience and recognizes an increased probability of
retirement when benefits are unreduced. These assumptions are periodically adjusted in light
of developing experience.

(H) Basis for selection of economic assumptions

Interest assumptionsare based on reasonableexpectations of future returnson plan assets, net
of investment expenses. Considerations include the types of investments held by the plan,
general economicconditionsand expected duration ofthe liabilities,aswell as actual investment
performance over time. These assumptions are periodically adjusted in light of developing
experience.
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PLAN SUMMARY

(A) Effective date and plan year

The effective date of the plan is July 1, 1967. The Plan was most recently amended, effective
July 1, 2019, to eliminate the preretirement death benefit forsingles and to increasethe normal
retirement age to 65 with five years of participation forbenefits earned on or after July 1, 2019.

The plan year is the twelve month period beginning on July 1.

(B) Eligibility for coverage

Each member employed by a participating employer is eligible to participate on the date
following completion of 250 or more hours of covered employment during the plan year.

(C) Employee contributions

None.

(D) Year of credited service

Credited service for benefit accrual and vesting equals the sum of credited past service and
credited future service.

(1 ) Credited past service - completed whole years of continuous service immediately prior
to July 1, 1967 up to a maximum of 20 years.

(2) Credited future service - service credited as a result ofemployer contributions made on
a member's behalf on and after July 1, 1967 based on schedules in the plan. Effective
July 1, 1985, the following schedule is in effect :

Hours of Covered Credited Future
Employment Service

2,000 and over 2 years
1,750 - 1,999 1 -3/4 years
1,500 - 1,749 1 -1/2 years
1,250 - 1,499 1

-1/4 years
1,000 - 1,249 1 year

500 - 999 3/4 year
250 - 499 1/2 year

Less than 250 0 year
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For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 1997 through July 1, 2008, for benefit
accrual purposes only, one hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 10
hours worked with no cap on hours worked in one plan year.

For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 2009, for benefit accrual purposes only, one
hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 14 hours worked with no cap
on hours worked in one plan year.

(E) Break in service

An employee who fails to complete 500 hours of work during any two consecutive plan years
suffers a one-year break in service. If the number of one-year breaks exceeds the greater of
5 years or his pre-break service, the employee suffers a permanent break in service.

(F) Normal retirement date

The normal retirement date for benefits earned prior to July 1, 2019 is the first day of the month
next following the earlier of (1 ) attainment of age 62 and the completion of 10 years of credited
service, and (2) attainment of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan. For
benefits earned on or after July 1, 2019, the normal retirement date is the firstday of the month
next following the later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan.

(G) Employment after normal retirement date

If employment continues after normal retirement date, pension payments do not commence
until the firstday of the month following actual retirement. Benefits continue to accrue past the
normal retirement date.

(H) Normal retirement pension

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - must be a participant at normal retirement date and retire on or
after that date.

(2) Monthly pension - the sum of the past service benefit arid the future service benefit.

(a) Past service benefit - $1.00 per month for each year of past service credit up to a
maximum of 20 years.
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(b) Future service benefit - determined according to the following schedule :

Monthly Future Service Benefit

Hours of 7/1/67 7/01 /70 7/01 /74 7101 /82 7/01 /83 7101 /87
Covered to to to to to to

Employment 6/30/70 6/30/74 6/30/82 6130/83 6/30/87 6130/89

1,500 and over $5.00 $13.50 $17.25 $20.00 $27.00 $33.00

1,250 - 1,499 5.00 11.25 14.25 16.50 22.50 27.50

1,000 - 1,249 5.00 9.00 11.50 13.25 18.00 22.00

750 - 999 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 13.50 16.50

500 - 749 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 9.75 12.00

250 - 499 2.50 4.50 5.75 6.75 6.75 8.25

less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

MonthlyFuture Service Benefit

Hours of 7/01/89 7/01 /90 7/01 /91 7/01/92
Covered to to to to

Employment 6/30/90 6/30/91 6/30/92 6130 /93

1,500 and over $40.50 $55.50 $67.50 $82.50

1,250 - 1,499 33.75 46.25 56.25 68.75

1,000 - 1,249 27.00 37.00 45.00 55.00

750 - 999 20.25 27.75 33.75 41.25

500 - 749 13.50 18.50 22.50 27.50

250 - 499 8.25 11.25 11.25 13.75

less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0-
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From July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997, the schedule of monthly future service
benefits is as follows :

Hours of 7/01/93
Covered to

Employment 6/30/97

1,500 and over $97.50
1,400 - 1,499 91.00
1,300 - 1,399 84.50
1,200 - 1,299 78.00
1,100 - 1,199 71.50
1,000 - 1,099 65.00

900 - 999 58.50
800 - 899 52.00
700 - 799 45.50
600 - 699 39.00
500 - 599 32.50
400 - 499 26.00
300 - 399 19.50
200 - 299 13.00
100 - 199 6.50

less than 100 -0-

From July 1, 1997 and thereafter, the schedule of monthly future service benefits
is as follows:

Monthly
Future Service Benefit

Period Per Year of Credited Service*

7/1 /1997 to 6/30/1998 $65.00
7/1 /1998 to 6/30/2009 77.00
7/1 /2009 to termination 55.00

*The benefit earned is adjusted proportionately for credited service (as described in
(D) (2)) of more or less than 1.0 in a plan year.

See (0) for a description of additional accrued benefit increases.
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(I) Early retirement pension

Effective July 1, 2003 an early retirement pension was added.

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - retirement following the later of age 55 or 10 years of credited
service but prior to normal retirement date.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension reduced by IA of 1% for each month by
which the early retirement date precedes age 60. For benefits earned on or after July 1,
2019, the reduction is 1/2 of 1% for each month by which the early retirement date
precedes the normal retirement date.

(J) Disability pension

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - terminated employment due to total and permanent disability
and receiving Social.Security disability benefits.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to date of disability, with no
reduction for commencement prior to normal retirement date.

(K) Benefits payable on other termination of employment

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - effective July 1, 1997, full vesting after completion of five (5)
years of credited service.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to the date of termination
payable at normal retirement date, or a reduced pension, as described in ( 1)(2) , may be
elected at any time after attaining age 55 if the participant has at least 10 years of
credited service.

For terminations prior to July 1, 1997, the normal retirement pension accrued to the date
of termination is multiplied by the appropriate vesting percentage listed below.

Vesting
Credited Service Percentage

Less than 5 years 0%
5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 years 30%
7 but less than 8 years 35%
8 but less than 9 years 40%
9 but less than10 years 45%

10 years or more 100%
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(L) Pre-retirement death benefit

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - an active employee who has at least 5 years of credited service
or a terminated employee eligible for a vested deferred benefit who has not yet
commenced pension payments. To be eligible for the benefit under (2)(a) below, the
surviving spouse must have been married to the participant for at least one year
immediately prior to the date of death.

(2) Monthly pension

(a) Married participant - If eligible for early retirement at death, the eligible spouse will
receive a monthly benefit equal to 50% of the normal retirement pension computed
as of the date of death, reduced for early commencement as if the employee had
retired the day before his death, and further reduced as if the employee had elected
the continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option. If
younger than early retirement age at death, the benefit will be determined as of the
date of death but reduced as if he had retired at the earliest retirement age (age 55
with 10 years of credited service or normal retirement date, if less than 10 years of
credited service at death) , and further reduced as if the employee had elected the
continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option.

(b) Single participant (or married less than one year )
- effective July 1, 2000, 50% of

the normal retirement pension accrued as of the date of death commencing on the
firstday of the month the employee would have attained his earliest retirement age
or the first day of the month following his death, if later. Such benefit will be paid
monthly to the named beneficiary for 60 months. If the beneficiary dies before
receiving all 60 payments, no further benefit will be paid or due. This benefit was
eliminated for deaths occurring on or after July 1, 2019.

(NI) Post-retirement death benefit

Depends on the form of annuity elected by the pensioner.

(N) Optional forms of payment

(1 ) Normal form

(a) Married participants - automatic surviving spouse annuity providing a reduced
pension payable to the retired participant during his lifetime with 50% continuing
monthly for life to his surviving spouse at his death. This is automatic unless the
participant elects otherwise. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit
will "pop up" to the amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected.
Effective July 1, 2003, if the retired participant and the surviving spouse die during
the first five years following the retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60
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monthly payments are paid) , the discounted value of the remaining payments will
be paid in a lump sum to the named beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

(b) Single participants - single life annuity.

(2) Joint and Survivor Annuity Options - a reduced amount of pension is payable to the
retired participant during his lifetime, with the provision that after his death either 100%
or 75% of such reduced pension shall continue to and for the lifetime of his surviving
spouse. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit will "pop up" to the
amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected. Effective July 1, 2003, if the
retired participant and the surviving spouse die during the first five years following the
retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60 monthly payments are paid) , the
discounted value of the remaining payments will be paid in a lump sum to the named
beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

(3) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity Option - a reduced pension is payable to the retired
participant during his lifetime, with the provision that if his death occurs before he has
received 120 monthly payments, such payments will continue to his designated
beneficiary until a total of 120 monthly payments have been made.

(O) Benefit increases

(1 ) Effective July 1, 1987, each active, inactive, vested terminated and retired participant
received a 22% increase in his accrued benefit.

(2) Effective July 1, 1989, each active, inactive, and retired participant received a 5%
increase in his accrued benefit.

(3) Effective July 1, 1990, each active and retired participant received a 5% increase in his
accrued benefit.

(4) Effective June 30, 1991, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued
benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

(5) Effective June 30, 1992, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued
benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

(6) Effective June 30, 1993, each active participant received a 15% increase in his accrued
benefit. Each participant who was retired as of November 1, 1993 received a one-time
thirteenth check during November 1993.

(7) Effective June 30, 1997, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1997 received
a thirteenth check.
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(8) Effective June 30, 1997, each active participant received a 5% increase in his accrued
benefit.

(9) Effective July 1, 1997, each participantwho was active as ofJuly 1, 1997 receiveda 10%
increase in his June 30, 1998 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of
June 30, 1998 received a 4% benefit increase in his monthly pension commencing July
1, 1998.

(10) Effective July 1, 1998, each active participant received a 10% increase in his June 30,
1998 accrued benefit.

(11 ) Effective July 1, 1998, each participantwho was retired as ofJune 30, 1998 received an
additional 3% increase in his monthly pension commencing July 1, 1998. In addition,
each participantwho was retired as of November 30, 1998 received an additional check
in December 1998.

(12) Effective July 1, 2001, each active participant received a 3% increase in his June 30,
2001 accrued benefit. Each participantwho was retired as ofJune 30, 2002 received an
additional check in July 2002.

brirsreportva1=1.wpd
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December 11, 2023

Board of Trustees
Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers
and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 1769

Salem, VA 24153

Board Members:

The following report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of the Pension Plan of
International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania as of July 1,

2022. The valuation was based on the plan provisions in effect on that date.

A common measure of the level of funding of a pension plan is the ratio of the market value of

plan assets to the value of accumulated benefits. This ratio for the plan is 53.2% compared to
67.2% on the last valuation. The decrease in this ratio mainly resulted from benefit payments
and plan expenses exceeding plan contributions, as well as the unfavorable investment

performance, partially offset by liability gains.

The actuarial experience of the plan since the last valuation was more favorable than

anticipated by the actuarial assumptions, producing a net actuarial gain of approximately
$7,000. Unfavorable investment performance resulted in a loss of approximately $71,000 with

plan assets earning 6.3% on an actuarial value basis, compared to a 7.0% assumed rate of
return (note : on a market value basis, the investment return was -13.9% ) . Liability gains of

approximately $79,000 occurred primarily from more than expected deaths. Total hours among
actives worked increased from 36,975 to 40,976 and the number of working actives increased
from 30 to 35.

The plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the plan year beginning July 1,

2022, since the plan had an existing funding deficiency ( i.e., negative credit balance) and was
also projected to become insolvent within the next 15 years (by 2033) .

In 2019, the Board of Trustees revised the rehabilitation with the goal of delaying plan
insolvency. The Board of Trustees annually reviewed the rehabilitation plan, most recently on

June 12, 2023.
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For the plan year ending June 30, 2023, the minimum required contribution is $4,024,460
inclusive of the $2,713,111 funding deficiency. The estimated contribution for the year ending
June 30, 2023 is about $373,000 based on a $9.00 hourly contribution rate and assumed

41,500 hours.

In this year's valuation, we have updated the assumed mortality rates to the Pri-2012 tables,
which are the most recent tables published by the Society of Actuaries. This change reduced
the Plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liability by $211,370. There were no changes in the plan
of benefits.

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

The information and results contained in this actuarial valuation report as of July 1, 2022 were

prepared for the use of the Board of Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania and its auditors. The actuarial

computations made are for purposes of determining the plan's funding requirements and

accounting disclosures under FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 960. The report
has been prepared for the purposes outlined herein and should not be relied upon for any
other purpose. Determinations for purposes other than meeting the plan's funding and financial

accounting requirements may be significantly different than the results presented in this report.
To avoid misrepresentation, the report is intended to be used in its entirety.

Our calculations were based upon the employee data as of June 30, 2022, as provided by the

plan administrator, and the financial data as of June 30, 2022 received from the plan's auditor.
While the scope of our engagement did not call for us to perform an audit or independent
verification of this information, we have reviewed this information for reasonableness. The

accuracy of the results is dependent upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying
information, which is the responsibility of those who supply the data.

The actuarial cost method and assumptions, other than those prescribed by law or regulations,
are selected by the actuary. In our opinion, the actuarial methods used are appropriate for the

purposes of the valuation, and each economic assumption (other than those prescribed by law
or regulation) was selected from a range which represents our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the plan. Furthermore, the demographic assumptions used, in the

aggregate, are reasonable, taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable

expectations. In our opinion, the actuarial methods used are appropriate for purposes of the
valuation and the actuarial assumptions used represent our best estimate of anticipated
experience of this group.
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Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from current measurements presented
in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience different from that

anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions, changes in economic or

demographic assumptions, increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of
the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or
additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) and changes in

plan provisions, accounting standards or applicable law. Due to the limited scope of the

actuary's assignment, the actuary did not perform an analysis of the potential range of such
future measurements.

We certify this report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial

principles and practices and, to the best of our knowledge, fairly presents the actuarial position
of the plan as of July 1, 2022.

The actuaries and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of interest that may
impair the objectivity of our work. We further certify that we meet the Qualification Standards of
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Sincerely

- i /
,

F A, MAAA John,7. Macera Jr., ASA,MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-07445

SA@ RAE FILES @\Bricklayers 15 Pension Fund\2022\Valuation\ReporaBrick 15 2022 Valuation Report v2.docx
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of the principal results of the current and preceding actuarial valuations follows :

July 1, 2022 July 1, 2021

(A) Number of participants
Active 35 30

Vested terminated 41 46

Retired 103 102

Total 179 178

( B ) Normal cost $ 151,407 $ 141,052

(C ) Market value of plan assets $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

( D ) Actuarial accrued liability $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

( E ) Funded Position $ (8,205,102) $ (5,875,326)

( F ) Funded percentage 53.2% 67.2%

(G ) Actuarial value of plan assets $ 10,212,984 $ 10,680,404

( H ) Actuarial accrued liability $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

( I ) Funded Position $ (7,328,493) $ (7,223,701 )

(J ) Funded percentage 58.2% 59.7%

(K) Credit balance (funding deficiency) $ (2,713,111 ) $ (1,709,316)

( L ) IRS Certified Zone Status Critical & Declining Critical

( M ) IRS Certified Projected Insolvency Year 2033 N/A

( N ) Various contribution levels

• Minimum required contribution $ 4,024,460 $ 3,046,264
• Maximum deductible contribution $ 33,037,996 $ 32,935,447
• Actual contribution TBD $ 325,557
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

I. PLAN ASSETS — MARKET VALUE

(A) Market value of plan assets as of July 1, 2022
Cash $ 73,135
Cash equivalents 643,330
Mutual funds — Equity 5,912,791
Mutual funds — Fixed income 2,686,177
Employers' contributions receivable 59,547
Prepaid expenses 3,693
Accounts payable ( 10,871 )

Employer contributions payable 31,427)

Net plan Assets $ 9,336,375

(B) Changes in market value of assets
Receipts

Employer contributions (net of reciprocals) $ 325,557
Interest and dividends 254,355
Net appreciation/(depreciation) in fair value of investments 1,789,329)

Total receipts $ ( 1,209,417)

Disbursements
Benefit payments $ 1,335,862
Administrative expenses 91,911
Investment expenses 55,214
Total disbursements $ 1,482,987

(C ) Market value of assets
As of July 1, 2021 $12,028,779
As of July 1, 2022 $ 9,336,375

(D ) Market value asset return ( 13.9% )

(E ) Actuarial value of assets
As of July 1, 2021 $10,680,404
As of July 1, 2022 $10,212,984

(F) Actuarial value asset return 6.3%

1



Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

I. PLAN ASSETS - ACTUARIAL VALUE

( 1 ) Market value of plan assets as of July 1, 2021 $ 12,028,779

(2 ) Contributions during the plan year 325,557

(3 ) Benefit Payments and Administrative Expenses ( 1,427,773)

(4 ) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2 ) & (3 ) 795,474

(5 ) Expected Market Value as of July 1, 2022 =
( 1 ) + (2 ) + (3 ) + (4 ) 11,722,037

(6 ) Actual Market Value of Assets as of July 1, 2022 9,336,375

(7 ) Gains/( losses) for plan year ending June 30, 2022 =
(6 ) —

(5 ) (2,385,662)

(8 ) Actuarial Value of Assets

(a ) Less 80% of 2021 -2022 plan year gain / ( loss ) of $ (2,385,662) ( 1,908,530)

(b ) Less 60% of 2020-2021 plan year gain / ( loss ) of $2,095,756 1,257,454

(c ) Less 40% of 2019-2020 plan year gain / ( loss ) of $ (498,548) ( 199,419)

(d ) Less 20% of 2018-2019 plan year gain / ( loss ) of $ ( 130,572 ) (26,114

(e ) Total unrecognized gains/( losses) (876,609)

(f) Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets =
(6 )

- 8 (e ) $ 10,212,984

(9 ) 80% of (6 ) $ 7,469,100

( 10 ) 120% of (6 ) $ 11,203,650

( 11 ) Actuarial Value of Assets =
(8e ) ,

but not less /more than (9 )/( 10 ) $ 10,212,984

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

II. CHANGES IN UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY

(A) Unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2021 $ 7,223,701

( B ) Normal cost for the plan year (with expenses) $ 141,052

(C ) Interest on (A) and (B ) for one year $ 515,533

(D ) Contributions on account of the plan year $ 325,557

(E ) Interest on (D ) from the dates paid to the end of the plan year $ 7,596

(F ) Expected unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2022 $ 7,547,133

(G ) Actual unfunded accrued liability as of July 1, 2022 $ 7,539,863

(H ) Actuarial gain / ( loss ) , ( F )
-
(G ) $ 7,270

( I ) Change in unfunded accrued liability due to assumption change $ (211,370',

(J ) Unfunded accrued liability after assumption change =
(G ) + ( I ) $ 7,328,493

.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

III. FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
(Plan year ending June 30, 2022)

(A ) Charges to Funding Standard Account

( 1 ) Prior year funding deficiency $ 1,709,316

(2 ) Normal cost for the plan year (with expenses) 141,052

(3 ) Amortization charges (on $8,703,975) 1,409,369

(4 ) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2 ) ,
and (3 ) 228,182

(5 ) Total charges $ 3,487,919

(B ) Credits to Funding Standard Account

( 1 ) Prior year credit balance $ 0

(2 ) Contributions for the plan year 325,557

(3 ) Amortization credits (on $3,189,590) 412,762

(4 ) Interest on ( 1 ) , (2 ) ,
and (3 ) 36,489

(5 ) Total credits $ 774,808

(C ) Credit balance / (funding deficiency) as of June 30, 2022 $ (2,713,111 )

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

IV. SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

(A) Normal cost ( including assumed administrative expenses) $ 151,407

(B ) Accrued Liability

( 1 ) Present value of all benefits payable in future years :

(a ) Active participants (35 ) $ 3,247,265

(b ) Vested terminated participants (41 ) 3,084,325

(c ) Retired participants ( 103 ) 11,776,292

(d ) Total ( 179 ) $ 18,107,882

(2 ) Present value of future normal costs: $ 566,405

(3 ) Accrued liability =
( 1 )(d ) — (2 ) $ 17,541,477

(C ) Valuation assets $ 10,212,984

(D ) Unfunded accrued liability =
(B )(3 ) — (C ) ,

but not less than zero $ 7,328,493

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

V. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION LEVELS

The minimum required contributions to avoid a funding deficiency in the funding standard
account for the plan year ending June 30, 2023 is determined as follows :

( 1 ) Charges to Funding Standard Account

(a ) Prior year funding deficiency $ 2,713,111

(b ) Normal cost for the plan year 151,407

(c ) Amortization charges (on $7,805,225) 1,270,955

(d ) Interest on (a ) , (b ) , and (c ) 289,483

(e ) Total charges $ 4,424,956

(2 ) Credits to Funding Standard Account

(a ) Prior year credit balance $ 0

(b ) Amortization credits (on $3,189,843) 374,295

(c ) Interest on (a ) and (b ) 26,201

(d ) Total credits $ 400,496

(3 ) Minimum required contribution ( inclusive of funding deficiency) $ 4,024,460

.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

VI. MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTIONS
For Plan Year Ending June 30, 2023',

(A) Maximum deductible contribution

( 1 ) Normal cost for the plan year $ 151,407

(2 ) 10-Year amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 975,152

(3 ) Interest on ( 1 ) and (2 ) 78,859

(4 ) Total $ 1,205,418

(5 ) Minimum required contribution $ 4,024,460

(6 ) Full funding limitation $ 17,876,215

(7 ) Tax deductible limit: greater of [ (4 ) , within (5) and (6 )], or (B ) (2 ) (e) $ 33,037,996

( B ) Full funding limitation for maximum deductible contribution

( 1 ) Based on accrued liability

(a ) Accrued liability ( including normal cost) $ 17,692,884

(b ) Applicable assets* $ 9,336,375

(c) Full funding limitation at end of year [(a ) — (b )] x 1.07 $ 8,941,465

(2 ) Based on 90% of RPA 94 current liability***

(a ) Current liability projected to end of year $ 30,323,563

(b ) 90% of (a ) $ 27,291,207

(c) Applicable assets projected to end of year $ 9,414,992

(d ) Full funding limitation [(b ) — (c)]** $ 17,876,215

(e) Unfunded current liability [1.4 x (a )] — (c)
**

$ 33,037,996

(3) Full funding limit = greater of ( 1 )(c) or (2 )(d ) $ 17,876,215

* Lesser of actuarial value and market value of assets.
** But not less than zero.
*** Based on 2.27% interest, the RP-2014 Mortality Table with projected improvements for

all healthy participants and other assumptions as described in Appendix A.

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

VII. AMORTIZATION BASE SCHEDULE

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Credit)

Amortization Charges
Plan amendment 7/ 1 /1989 $ 151,965 $ 18,178 2 $ 9,397
Plan amendment 7/ 1 /1990 341,183 60,652 3 21,600
Plan amendment 7/ 1 /1991 421,206 98,599 4 27,204
Plan amendment 7 / 1 /1992 481,831 138,900 5 31,661
Plan amendment 7/ 1 /1993 503,378 171,246 6 33,576
Assumption change 7/ 1 / 1996 358,338 100,718 4 27,790
Plan amendment 7/ 1 / 1996 139,238 67,004 9 9,611
Plan amendment 7/ 1 / 1997 84,604 44,282 10 5,893
Plan amendment 7/ 1 / 1998 121,110 68,164 11 8,495
Assumption change 7/ 1 / 1999 3,521 1,563 7 272
Plan amendment 7/ 1 /2002 189,700 132,363 15 13,582
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2005 8,462 2,026 3 722
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2008 2,743,616 1,253,680 6 245,810
Eligible investment loss 7/ 1 /2009 1,845,800 1,434,583 16 141,926
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2009 627,021 126,468 2 65,374
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2010 1,396,091 407,924 3 145,270
Eligible investment loss 7/ 1 /2011 541,604 430,310 16 42,572
Assumption change 7/ 1 /2011 629,707 237,020 4 65,398
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2012 173,341 78,835 5 17,969

Eligible investment loss 7/ 1 /2012 538,852 433,505 16 42,888
Eligible investment loss 7/ 1 /2013 556,878 454,140 16 44,929
Assumption change 7/ 1 /2014 370,025 220,390 7 38,219
Eligible investment loss 7/ 1 /2014 55,175 45,669 16 4,518
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2016 576,939 414,022 9 59,390
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2017 205,690 158,868 10 21,139
Assumption change 7/ 1 /2018 865,574 712,640 11 88,818
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2019 343,261 299,344 12 35,223
Actuarial loss 7/ 1 /2020 211,560 194,132 13 21,709

Total Charges $7,805,225 $1,270,955

--I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

VII. AMORTIZATION BASE SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Credit)

Amortization Credits

Assumption change 7/ 1 / 1994 $ ( 190,648) $ (28,656) 2 $ ( 14,814 )

Funding method chg. 7/ 1 /2009 (972,126) (772,327) 17 (73,930)

Eligible investment loss 7/ 1 /2010 ( 1,178,518) (925,673) 16 (91,579)

Actuarial gain 7/ 1 /2011 (41,526) ( 15,632 ) 4 (4,313)

Actuarial gain 7/ 1 /2013 (299,927) ( 158,279) 6 (31,034)

Actuarial gain 7/ 1 /2014 (295,063) ( 175,745) 7 (30,476)

Actuarial gain 7/ 1 /2015 (297,859) ( 196,232 ) 8 (30,713)

Actuarial gain 7/ 1 /2018 ( 19,649 ) ( 16,178 ) 11 (2,016)

Plan amendment 7/ 1 /2019 (5,498) (4,795 ) 12 (564 )

Actuarial gain 7/ 1 /2021 (705,772) (677,686) 14 (72,421 )

Actuarial gain 7/ 1 /2022 (7,270) (7,270) 15 (746 )

Assumption change 7/ 1 /2022 (211,370) (211,370) 15 (21,689)

Total Credits 3,189,843, (374,295,

Total Charges & Credits $ 4,615,382 $ 896,660

Notes :

( 1 ) Outstanding balances are shown as of July 1, 2022 before any payments on
account of the plan year.

(2 ) The total outstanding balance of $4,615,382 less the credit balance/(funding
deficiency) of $ (2,713,111 ) equals the unfunded accrued liability of $7,328,493.

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

VIII. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

(A) Actuarial present value of plan benefits as of July 1, 2022

( 1 ) Vested benefits

(a ) Retired participants and beneficiaries in pay ( 103 ) $ 11,776,292

(b ) Terminated vested participants (41 ) 3,084,325

(c) Active participants (24 ) 2,639,560

(d ) Total ( 168 ) 17,500,177

(2 ) Nonvested benefits ( 11 ) 41,300

(3 ) Total accumulated plan benefits ( 179 ) $ 17,541,477

(4 ) Market value of assets 9,336,375

(5 ) Unfunded vested benefits (UVB )
=

( 1 ) (d ) — (4 ) $ 8,163,802

(6 ) Plan assets as a percentage of vested benefits 53.2%

(B ) Change in actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits

( 1 ) Actuarial present value of accum. plan benefits as of July 1, 2021 $ 17,904,105

(2 ) Increase / (decrease) during the year attributable to :

(a ) Plan amendment $ 0

(b ) Change in actuarial assumptions (211,370)

(c) Benefits accumulated and actuarial (gains) / losses (21,928)

(d ) Increase for interest due to decrease in discount pd. 1,206,532

(e ) Benefits paid ( 1,335,862)

(f) Net increase / (decrease) $ (362,628)

(3 ) Actuarial present value of accum. plan benefits as of July 1, 2022 $ 17,541,477

(C ) Present value of administrative expenses $ 219,215

Notes:

( 1 ) The present values shown above were calculated in accordance with Interpretations 1

and 2 of the American Academy of Actuaries. The assumed investment rate of return is
7.0%.

(2 ) Present value of administrative expenses calculated per ERISA 4044 methodology, but
with an interest rate no less than 1.0%.

.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

IX. PROJECTED PENSION PAYMENTS

Plan Year Ending Number of Participants Amount

2023 103 $ 1,380,000

2024 100 1,354,000

2025 94 1,354,000

2026 91 1,429,000

2027 89 1,463,000

2028 86 1,469,000

2029 83 1,509,000

2030 82 1,574,000

2031 79 1,578,000

2032 76 1,531,000

Notes:

( 1 ) Survivorship is based on the valuation assumptions

(2 ) For actives and those who have terminated with a vested deferred pension, this
projection reflects only normal retirement pension benefits commencing at
normal retirement age. All current pension receipts are included.

(3 ) No payments resulting from future terminations, disablements or death are
reflected.

(4 ) It is assumed that no future new entrants will be eligible for pension benefits
during the next ten years.

.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

X. SUMMARY OF PARTICIPANT DATA

July 1, 2022 July 1, 2021

(A) Active participants

( 1 ) Number 35 30

(2 ) Average age 46.7 47.6

(3 ) Average service 15.5 18.3

(4 ) Accrued annual pension

(a ) Total $ 450,161 $ 438,252

(b ) Average $ 12,862 $ 14,608

(5 ) Projected annual pension

(a ) Total $ 645,969 $ 604,971

(b ) Average $ 18,456 $ 20,166

(B ) Vested terminated participants

( 1 ) Number 41 46

(2 ) Accrued annual pension

(a ) Total $ 495,283 $ 578,686

(b ) Average $ 12,080 $ 12,580

(C ) Other pensioners and beneficiaries

( 1 ) Number 103 102

(2 ) Annual pension

(a ) Total $ 1,342,561 $ 1,287,641

(b ) Average $ 13,035 $ 12,624

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XI. DATA RECONCILIATION

Retirees,
Terminated Disabled

Active Vested Retirees, and
Participants Participants Beneficiaries* Total

Participants as of 7/ 1 /2021 30 46 102 178

New participants 6 0 0 6

Rehires 4 (3 ) 0 1

Nonyested participants (3 ) 0 0 (3 )

Vested terminations 0 0 0 0

Disability retirements ( 1 ) 0 1 0

Other Retirements ( 1 ) (2 ) 3 0

Deaths with beneficiary 0 0 0 0

Deaths without beneficiary 0 0 (3 ) (3 )

New beneficiaries 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0

Net Changes 5 (5 ) 1 1

Participants as of 7/ 1 /2022 35 41 103 179

I
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XII. RISK ASSESSMENT

The valuation of pension liabilities and calculation of contribution requirements require the use
of certain assumptions to estimate events that are expected to occur in the future. However,
actual experience often differs from expected experience. Retirement and termination patterns
could deviate from those assumed. Participants may experience longer or shorter lifespans
than those assumed, and the Plan may earn more or less than the assumed investment return,
to name a few items. This in turn can affect both the funded position of the Plan as well as the
Plan's minimum required contribution.

Trustees need to understand the risks, or the potential that actual future measurements
deviate from expected future measurements due to actual experience differing from expected
experience. We have identified the following risks as those that may reasonably be anticipated
to significantly affect the Plan's future financial condition.

INVESTMENT RISK — Investment risk is the potential that investment returns will differ from
expected returns. Plans like yours with assets invested in return -seeking portfolios have a

significant risk that future returns will deviate from the expected return on assets, which could
have a material impact on the future financial condition of the Plan.

LONGEVITY RISK — Longevity risk is the potential that mortality experience will be different
than expected, resulting in higher plan costs and higher sensitivity to changes in discount rate.

As life expectancies change, plan liabilities also change in the same direction. Therefore,
longer life expectancies will result in higher plan costs and higher contribution requirements.
Many pension plans have a liability duration of between 10 and 15 years, meaning that a 1%
change in discount rate would change the liability in the opposite direction by 10% to 15%.

OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC RISK — Other demographic risk is the potential that demographic
experience (other than mortality) will be different than expected.

More than expected early retirements would result in higher Plan costs as those benefits are
subsidized. Less than expected terminations would result in higher Plan costs as participants
would end up earning more benefits than expected. More disability retirements than expected
could result in higher Plan costs as those benefits are also subsidized.

CONTRIBUTION RISK — Contribution risk is the potential of actual future contributions
deviating from expected future contributions, including the potential that employment levels
and negotiated contribution rates are different than expected.

ASSUMPTION CHANGE RISK - Assumption change risk is the potential that assumptions
could change in a manner that is not expected. The actuary is often tasked with choosing
assumptions for a particular valuation at a particular measurement date and those
assumptions may change for future valuations due to trends, market and plan -specific
experience, as well as intentions of the plan sponsor.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIII. ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(A) Actuarial cost method
Unit credit

(B ) Asset valuation method
Actuarial value is equal to the market value, reduced/increased by unrecognized
gains/losses over the prior five years, and adjusted to be within 20% of market value.
Gains/losses are recognized at 20% per year and are calculated as the difference
between the actual investment return and an expected investment return (based on the
market value of assets and actual cash flows) .

(C ) Persons included
Based on data provided to us, all persons entitled to coverage under the plan as of the
valuation date are included in the calculations.

( D ) Data qualifications
If the date of hire is missing for a new entrant, the date is assumed to be the first day of
the plan year in which hours are worked. For all other active participants, the date of
hire is based on benefit service (but not prior to age 20 ) . If the date of birth is also

missing, the participant is assumed to be hired at age 30.

( E ) Significant actuarial assumptions

( 1 ) Investment return
7.0% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

(2 ) Retirement age
Later of age 62, 10 years of service, or age on the valuation date. Participants who
are not projected to earn 10 years of credited service by age 62 are assumed to
retire at age 65 with 5 years of participation.

(3 ) Mortality
The following amount-weighted Pri-2012 Mortality Tables (Male /Female) , adjusted
with the SOA MP -2021 Mortality Scale :

(a ) Pre -retirement: Pri-2012 Blue Collar Mortality Tables.

(b ) Post-retirement non -disabled : Pri-2012 Blue Collar Retiree and Survivor
Mortality Tables.

(c) Post-retirement disabled : Pri-2012 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIII. ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued )

(4) Withdrawal from service
Rates which vary with attained age and sex. Annual rates at sample ages are :

Age Rates

25 5.29%
40 3.50%
55 0.00%

(5 ) Disability
200% of the rates developed in the 1955 study of experience among several large
industrial employee groups.

(6 ) Allowance for other expenses
Administrative expenses payable from the trust are assumed to be $75,000,
payable as of beginning of year.

(7 ) Marriage
80% of non -retired participants are assumed married with females assumed to be
three years younger than males.

(8 ) Benefit accrual
Each active participant is assumed to work the same number of hours in each
future plan year that he worked in the most recent plan year.

(9 ) Preretirement death benefit
The loading factor on the retirement liabilities of future terminated vested
participants for preretirement death benefits is 2.0%.

(10) Assumed form of payment
All participants are assumed to take the normal form of a life annuity.

( F) Basis for selection of demographic assumptions
Demographic assumptions are based on national tables, as periodically updated, which
are determined by the actuary to be appropriate for this plan. In the case of
assumptions for which the experience of the plan is credible, plan experience is used.
For example, administrative expenses are determined from recent experience, per the
plan audit. The retirement assumption is determined from plan experience and

recognizes an increased probability of retirement when benefits are unreduced. These
assumptions are periodically adjusted in light of developing experience.

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIII. ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

(G ) Basis for selection of economic assumptions

Interest assumptions are based on reasonable expectations of future returns on plan
assets, net of investment expenses. Considerations include the types of investments
held by the plan, general economic conditions and expected duration of the liabilities, as
well as actual investment performance over time. These assumptions are periodically
adjusted in light of developing experience.

(H ) Change in actuarial methods and assumptions since prior valuation

The actuarial methods and assumptions are the same as those used in the prior
valuation with the exception that the mortality tables were changed from the RPH-2014
Blue Collar tables with a one-year age setback to the Pri-2012 tables adjusted for SOA
MP -2021 mortality scale. The new mortality assumption is based on more current
experience and uses a larger database than the prior mortality assumption.

.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIV. PLAN SUMMARY

(A) Effective date and plan year
The effective date of the plan is July 1, 1967. The Plan was most recently amended,
effective July 1, 2019, to eliminate the preretirement death benefit for singles and to
increase the normal retirement age to 65 with five years of participation for benefits
earned on or after July 1, 2019.

The plan year is the twelve-month period beginning on July 1.

(B ) Eligibility for coverage
Each member employed by a participating employer is eligible to participate on the date
following completion of 250 or more hours of covered employment during the plan year.

(C ) Employee contributions

None.

( D ) Year of credited service

For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 2009, for benefit accrual purposes, one
hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 14 hours worked with no cap
on hours worked in one plan year.

For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 1997 through July 1, 2008, for benefit
accrual purposes, one hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 10
hours worked with no cap on hours worked in one plan year.

Effective July 1, 1985, the following schedule is in effect for service credited as a result
of employer contributions made on a member's behalf :

Hours of Covered Credited Future
Employment Service

2,000 and over 2 years
1,750 - 1,999 1 & 3/4 years
1,500 - 1,749 1 & 1 /2 years
1,250 - 1,499 1 & 1 /4 years
1,000 - 1,249 1 year

500 - 999 3/4 year
250 - 499 1 /2 year

Less than 250 0 year

( E ) Break in service

An employee who fails to complete 500 hours of work during any two consecutive plan
years suffers a one-year break in service. If the number of one -year breaks exceeds
the greater of 5 years or his pre -break service, the employee suffers a permanent break
in service.

.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIV. PLAN SUMMARY (continued )

( F) Normal retirement date

The normal retirement date for benefits earned prior to July 1, 2019 is the first day of the
month next following the earlier of ( 1 ) attainment of age 62 and the completion of 10

years of credited service, and (2 ) attainment of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of
participation in the plan.

For benefits earned on or after July 1, 2019, the normal retirement date is the first day
of the next month following the later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation
in the plan.

(G ) Employment after normal retirement date

If employment continues after normal retirement date, pension payments do not
commence until the first day of the month following actual retirement. Benefits continue
to accrue past the normal retirement date.

(H ) Normal retirement pension

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - must be a participant at normal retirement date and
retire on or after that date.

(2 ) Monthly pension —

From July 1, 1997 and thereafter, the monthly rates per year of Credited Service
are shown below:

Period Monthly Rate*
7/ 1 /1997 to 6 /30/1998 $ 65.00
7/ 1 /1998 to 6 /30/2009 $ 77.00
7/ 1 /2009 & after $ 55.00

* The rate is adjusted proportionately for credited service, as described in ( D ) ,

of more or less than 1.0 per plan year.

From July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997, a monthly benefit of $6.50 is accrued for
every 100 hours of covered employment, with a maximum of $97.50 for 1,500 or
more hours of covered employment in a plan year. No accrual for less than 100
hours of covered employment in plan year.

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIV. PLAN SUMMARY (continued )

From July 1, 1987 to June 30, 1993, the schedule of monthly future service
benefits is as follows :

Hours of
Covered From 7/01 /87 7/01 /89 7/01 /90 7/01 /91 7/01 /92

Employment To 6/30/89 6/30/90 6/30/91 6/30/92 6/30/93

1,500 and over $33.00 $40.50 $55.50 $67.50 $82.50
1,250 - 1,499 27.50 33.75 46.25 56.25 68.75

1,000 - 1,249 22.00 27.00 37.00 45.00 55.00
750 - 999 16.50 20.25 27.75 33.75 41.25
500 - 749 12.00 13.50 18.50 22.50 27.50
250 - 499 8.25 8.25 11.25 11.25 13.75
less than 250 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

( I ) Early retirement pension

An early retirement pension was added effective July 1, 2003.

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - retirement following the later of age 55 or 10 years of
credited service but prior to normal retirement date.

(2 ) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension reduced by 1/2 of 1 )̀/0 for each
month by which the early retirement date precedes age 60. For benefits earned on
or after July 1, 2019, the reduction is 1/

2 of 1% for each month by which the early
retirement date precedes the normal retirement date.

(J ) Disability pension

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - terminated employment due to total and permanent
disability and receiving Social Security disability benefits.

(2 ) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to date of disability, with
no reduction for commencement prior to normal retirement date.

(K) Benefits payable on other termination of employment

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - effective July 1, 1997, full vesting after completion of five (5 )

years of credited service.

(2 ) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to the date of termination
payable at normal retirement date, or a reduced pension, as described in ( 1 ) (2 ) , may
be elected at any time after attaining age 55 if the participant has at least 10 years of
credited service.

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIV. PLAN SUMMARY (continued )

(L) Pre-retirement death benefit

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - an active employee who has at least 5 years of credited
service or a terminated employee eligible for a vested deferred benefit who has not
yet commenced pension payments. To be eligible for the benefit under (2 )(a ) below,
the surviving spouse must have been married to the participant for at least one year
immediately prior to the date of death.

(2 ) Monthly pension

(a ) Married participant - If eligible for early retirement at death, the eligible spouse will
receive a monthly benefit equal to 50% of the normal retirement pension computed
as of the date of death, reduced for early commencement as if the employee had
retired the day before his death, and further reduced as if the employee had
elected the continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity
option. If younger than early retirement age at death, the benefit will be determined
as of the date of death but reduced as if he had retired at the earliest retirement
age (age 55 with 10 years of credited service or normal retirement date, if less
than 10 years of credited service at death) ,

and further reduced as if the employee
had elected the continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor
annuity option.

( b ) Single participant (or married less than one year)
- effective July 1, 2000, 50% of

the normal retirement pension accrued as of the date of death commencing on the
first day of the month the employee would have attained his earliest retirement
age or the first day of the month following his death, if later. Such benefit will be

paid monthly to the named beneficiary for 60 months. If the beneficiary dies before
receiving all 60 payments, no further benefit will be paid or due. This benefit was
eliminated for deaths occurring on or after July 1, 2019.

( M ) Post -retirement death benefit

Depends on the form of annuity elected by the pensioner.

I_
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIV. PLAN SUMMARY (continued )

( N ) Optional forms of payment

( 1 ) Normal form

(a ) Married participants - automatic surviving spouse annuity providing a reduced
pension payable to the retired participant during his lifetime with 50%

continuing monthly for life to his surviving spouse at his death. This is automatic
unless the participant elects otherwise. If the spouse predeceases the
participant, the benefit will "pop up" to the amount payable as if a single life

annuity had been elected.

Effective July 1, 2003, if the retired participant and the surviving spouse die

during the first five years following the retired participant's annuity starting date

(before 60 monthly payments are paid ) ,
the discounted value of the remaining

payments will be paid in a lump sum to the named beneficiary or to the

surviving spouse's estate.

( b ) Single participants - single life annuity.

(2 ) Joint and Survivor Annuity Options - a reduced amount of pension is payable to the
retired participant during his lifetime, with the provision that after his death either
100% or 75% of such reduced pension shall continue to and for the lifetime of his

surviving spouse. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit will "pop up"
to the amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected.

Effective July 1, 2003, if the retired participant and the surviving spouse die during
the first five years following the retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60

monthly payments are paid ) ,
the discounted value of the remaining payments will be

paid in a lump sum to the named beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

(3 ) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity Option - a reduced pension is payable to the
retired participant during his lifetime, with the provision that if his death occurs before
he has received 120 monthly payments, such payments will continue to his

designated beneficiary until a total of 120 monthly payments have been made.

(O ) Historic benefit increases

( 1 ) Effective July 1, 1987, each active, inactive, vested terminated and retired

participant received a 22% increase in his accrued benefit.

(2 ) Effective July 1, 1989, each active, inactive, and retired participant received a 5%
increase in his accrued benefit.

(3 ) Effective July 1, 1990, each active and retired participant received a 5% increase
in his accrued benefit.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and
Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

XIV. PLAN SUMMARY (continued )

(4 ) Effective June 30, 1991, each active participant received a 10% increase in his
accrued benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his

monthly pension.

(5 ) Effective June 30, 1992, each active participant received a 10% increase in his
accrued benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his

monthly pension.

(6 ) Effective June 30, 1993, each active participant received a 15% increase in his
accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of November 1, 1993
received a one-time thirteenth check during November 1993.

(7 ) Effective June 30, 1997, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1997
received a thirteenth check.

(8 ) Effective June 30, 1997, each active participant received a 5% increase in his
accrued benefit.

(9 ) Effective July 1, 1997, each participant who was active as of July 1, 1997
received a 10% increase in his June 30, 1998 accrued benefit. Each participant
who was retired as of June 30, 1998 received a 4% benefit increase in his

monthly pension commencing July 1, 1998.

( 10 ) Effective July 1, 1998, each active participant received a 10% increase in his
June 30, 1998 accrued benefit.

( 11 ) Effective July 1, 1998, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1998
received an additional 3% increase in his monthly pension commencing July 1,
1998. In addition, each participant who was retired as of November 30, 1998
received an additional check in December 1998.

( 12 ) Effective July 1, 2001, each active participant received a 3% increase in his
June 30, 2001 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as of June 30,
2002 received an additional check in July 2002.

(P ) Changes in benefits valued since prior valuation

There have been no changes in benefits valued in the prior valuation.

S:\@ RAE FILES @\Bricklayers 15 Pension Fund\2022\Valuation\ReporlSrick 15 2022 Valuation Report v2 d000
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Dear Trustees,

We are pleasedto present the actuarial valuationresults for the Bricklayers Local 15 PensionPlan (Plan) as of

July 1, 2023. This report provides the Plan Sponsor and the Plan's professional service advisors with the following
calculations and results:

00 Minimum funding requirements and funding standard account credit balance

.0 Plan's funding levels and percentages

.0 Presentvalue of accumulated planbenefits for purposes of FASB ASC 960

.0 Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes

.0 Plan's experiencefor prior year, including changes in plan demographics

.0 Maximumcontributionlimits

This reportshould not be used for any other purposes, such as those described below, as such results may significantly
differ from those presented in this report.

.0 As determination of settlement liabilitiesfor plan termination

.0 As substitute for legal or accounting advice

.0 As indicationof future actuarial measurementsor results

.0 As a comprehensive demographic experiencestudy
00 As audit of the Plan's census data, asset or any other information

In preparing this report, we make the following assertionsand certifications :

.0 Actuarialassumptions and methods (except those mandated by statute or regulations) are reasonableindividually and

in aggregate, and represent our best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

.0 The calculations were performed in accordancewith applicable statutesand regulations, and are in conformance with

generally acceptedactuarial principles.
.0 We relied on informationprepared and providedby others and did not audit such information.

In preparing this report, we relied on informationsupplied by the plan administrator, auditor, investment consultant, and

fund counsel, including informationregarding plan census data, asset and investment performance, and the plan of benefits.

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the QualificationStandards to render the actuarial opinion
contained herein.

We respectfully submit this valuationreport.

Boris Vaynbiat, FSA, MAAA, EA #23-07445 Johnd IaceraJr., ASA, MAAA, #23-06976
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4

Executive Summary
Key Results

Presented below are the key results with respect to the Plan's funded percentages, zone certification

results and withdrawal liability.

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

Funded Percentage (Market Assets )

Market Value of Assets (MV) $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

Actuarial Accrued Liability 17,874,102 17,541,477 17,904,105

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (8,971,267) $ (8,205,102) $ (5,875,326)

Funded Percentage, beginning of year 49.8% 53.2% 67.2%

MV Investment Return(1) 8.4% -13.9%

Funded Percentage (Actuarial Assets )

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984 $ 10,680,404

Actuarial Accrued Liability 17,874,102 17,541,477 17,904,105

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (8,373,331) $ (7,328,493) $ (7,223,701)

Funded Percentage, beginning of year 53.2% 58.2% 59.7%

AVA Investment Return(1) 4.7% 6.3%

PPA Zone Certification

Certified Zone Status Critical& Declining Critical& Declining Critical

Certified Funded Percentage 54.0% 56.9% 57.9%

Meeting Progress with Rehab. Plan Yes No Yes

Funded Percentage (for Withdrawals)

Market Value of Assets $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

VestedBenefit Liability 17,841,369 17,500,177 17,673,024

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (8,938,534) $ (8,163,802) $ (5,644,245)

Funded Percentage 49.9% 53.4% 68.1%

Interest Rate - Actuarial Liability 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Interest Rate - WithdrawalLiability 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

(1) Investment returns are calculated assuming all cash flows are made mid-year.
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Executive Summary
Key Results

Presented below are the key results with respect to the participant information, minimumcontribution

requirements, and the Plan's cash flows.

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

Participant Counts

Active Participants 28 35 30

Terminated VestedParticipants 37 41 46

Retirees, Beneficiariesand Alt Payees 101 103 102

Total 166 179 178

Average Annual Benefits

Actives $ 16,092 $ 12,682 $ 14,608
Terminated Deferred Participants $ 14,106 $ 12,080 $ 12,580

Healthy Pensioners $ 15,330 $ 14,768 $ 14,572
Disabled Pensioners $ 22,206 $ 21,849 $ 21,052

Beneficiaries $ 5,631 $ 5,533 $ 5,392

Minimum Required Contribution
Normal Cost $ 153,158 $ 151,407 $ 141,052

Amortization 964,638 896,660 996,607
Interest 78,246 73,365 79,636

Min Req Contribution $ 1,196,042 $ 1,121,432 $ 1,217,295
Credit Balance/ (Funding Deficiency)

(1)
(3,993,050) (2,903,029) (1,828,968)

Min Req Contribution, includingcred. bal. $ 5,189,091 $ 4,024,461 $ 3,046,263

Cash Flows

Contributions (regular) $ 396,041 $ 500,534

Contributions (net reciprocals) (113,137) (174,977)
Benefit Payments (1,366,037) (1,335,862)
AdministrativeExpenses (82,434) (91,911)

Net Cash Flows $ (1,165,567) $ (1,102,216)

(1) With interest to end of year
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I

Executive Summary
Actuarial Gains and Losses

The valuation of pension liabilities and calculation of contribution requirements require the use of assumptionsto

estimate events that are expected to occur in the future. However, actual experience often differs from expected

experience. Retirement and termination patterns could deviate from those assumed, participants may experience

longer or shorter lifespans than those assumed, and the Plan may earn more or less than the assumed investment

return, to name a few items. This in turn can affect both the funded position of the Plan as well as the Plan's
contributionrequirements.

Year EndingJun 30,

2023 2022
I

2021

(Gain )/Loss : ActuarialValue of Assets

Actuarial Value of Assets - actual $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984 $ 10,680,404
Actuarial Value of Assets - expected 9,722,221 10,279,275 10,319,889
Investment Gain / (Loss) $ $ (221,450) $ (66,291 ) $ 360,515
Investment Gain / (Loss) % -2.3% -0.6% 3.4%

Investment Return

Actual Rate (Market Assets ) 8.4% -13.9% 28.4%

Actual Rate (Actuarial Assets) 4.7% 6.3% 10.5%

Expected Rate 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

,ain)/Loss : Actuarial Liability
Actuarial Accrued Liability - actual $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

Actuarial Accrued Liability - expected 17,785,030 17,615,039 18,249,362

Liability Gain / (Loss ) $ $ (89,072) $ 73,562 $ 345,257

Liability Gain / (Loss ) % -0.5% 0.4% 1.9%

(Gain )/Loss : Total
Funded Status - actual $ (8,373,331) $ (7,328,493) $ (7,223,701)

Funded Status - expected (8,062,809) (7,335,763) (7,929,473)
Total Actuarial Gain/ (Loss) $ (310,522) $ 7,270 $ 705,772
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Executive Summary
Changes in Participant Counts

The following table summarizes the changes in the plan participant population since the prior year. This summary
is based on census data informationprovided by the Plan administrator.

O
• •.I

U! (UI r ii!.

ro

Active Term. Z
, co C

Participants
Vested w

D

- •

Participants rD

Participant Count, prior year 35 41 66 10 27 179

New Participants - - - - - -

Rehires 2 (2)
- - - -

Non-Vested Terminations (8) -
(8)

Vested Terminations (1) 1 - - - -

Disabilities - - - - - -

Retirements - (1 ) 1 - - -

Deaths - (2) (5) - (1) (8)

New Beneficiaries /A.P.'s _ _ _ _ 3 3

Lump Sums - - - - - -

Certain Period Expirations - - - - - -

Data Corrections - - - - - -

Total change in count (7) (4) (4) - 2 (13)

Participant Count, current year 28 37 62 10 29 166
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1

Executive Summary
Changes in Assumptions, Methods and Provisions

Descriptionof Change

Assumptions The following assumption changes were reflected since the prior year:

1. Current liability interest rate was changed from 2.27% to 2.85% since the prior year,
to reflect the changes in the prescribed IRS rates.

2. Current liability mortality rates were updated to the current year IRS prescribed rates.

3. Mortality rateswere updated to SOA Pri-2012 Amount Weighted Blue

Collar Non-Annuitant/Annuitant/SurvivorTables, projected to 2030 with Scale MP-2021

Methods There were no changes in funding methods since prior year.

Plan Provisions There were no plan of benefit changes reflected for valuationpurposes since the prior year.
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I

Executive Summary
Cash Flow Analysis

Monitoring the Plan's cash flows (employer contributions, benefit payments, and administrative expenses) is

an importantpart of the Plan's overall health. The graph below also compares the ERISAminimum required
contributions to the actual contributions made by participating employers.

4.5 M

4.0 M

3.5 M

3.0 M

2.5 M

2.0 M M •
1.5 M

1.0 M

0.5 M I M • m •
- I W m

2019 2020 2021 2022

• Min Req Contributions r Actual Contributions v Ben Payments N Expenses
I

Plan Minimum Return Contrib./
Year Required Actual Benefit Admin. Net Cash For $0 Net Benefit
i eg. ontri • . on ri • . aymen s xpenses OWS as OW aymen s

2022 1,121,431 282,904 1,366,037 82,434 (1,165,567) 13.7% 21%

2021 1,217,295 325,557 1,335,862 91,911 (1,102,216) 10.9% 24%

2020 1,318,658 410,317 1,300,946 53,074 (943,703) 8.9% 32%

2019 1,376,180 392,764 1,319,014 71,603 (997,853) 21.7% 30%

(1) Minimum required contribution, prior to offset for creditbalance.

(2) Contributions include withdrawal liability payments, if any.

(3) If employer contributions are less than benefit payments and expenses, this is the investment return that would fully
offset the negative cash flows.
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Detailed Summary
Active Participant Age & Service Distribution

Attained Credited Service

Age Under 5 5-9 10-30 Over 30 Total

Under 29 2 0 o o 2

30-39 o 1 2 o 3

40-49 1 1 3 1 6

50-54 o 1 1 1 3

55-59 o 2 I 2 6 10
I

60-64 1 1 I 1 0 3

65 & Over o 0 I 1 0 1i

Total 4 6 10 8 28

Average Age 50.7

Average Service 19.6

Therewere approximately 10 active participants who were retirement eligible (age 55 with 10 years service ) as of
the valuation date, which represents about 36% of the total active workforce. They are marked above within the

dashed outline box.

A more detailed table of active participants, summarized by age and service, is providedin the Appendix.

Credited Service is earned under the Plan in accordance with a schedule, as summarized in the Plan Provisions

sectionof this report.
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4

Detailed Summary
Inactive Participant Age & BenefitDistribution

Attained HealthyPensioners Disabled Pensioners

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 55 0 $ o $ -

55-59 0 $ 1 $ 28,059

60-64 5 $ 19,521 2 $ 31,486

65-69 12 $ 17,254 5 $ 18,138

70 & Over 45 $ 14,562 2 $ 20,170

Total 62 $ 15,483 10 $ 22,206

Attained Beneficiaries Terminated Vested

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 55 o $ 17 $ 10,981

55-59 o $ 13 $ 21,596

60-64 2 $ 5,235 5 $ 5,248

65-69 4 $ 7,495 2 $ 14,119

70 & Over 23 $ 5,352 0 $ -

Total 29 $ 5,639 37 $ 14,106

The table above summarizes the average annual pension benefits for eligible participants. A more detailed table

of these inactive participants, summarized by age and showing average benefits, is provided in the Appendix.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Detailed Summary
Market Value of Assets

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

-;set Holdings(1)

Cash $ 114,791 $ 73,135 $ 86,110

Cash Equivalents 100,581 643,330 78,872

Mutual Funds - Equity 5,733,098 5,912,791 8,890,846

Mutual Funds - Fixed Income 2,928,298 2,686,177 2,981,307

Receivable Contributions 85,755 59,547 53,665

Prepaid Expenses 4,062 3,693 4,063

Accounts Payable (30,945) (10,871 ) (10,647)

Other Payables (32,805 (31,427) (55,437)

Total Market Value, beg of year $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

Change from prior year $ (433,540) $ (2,692,404) $ 1,824,581

Changes since Prior Year

Contributions (regular) $ 396,041 $ 500,534

Contributions (net reciprocals) (113,137) (174,977)

Benefit Payments (1,366,037) (1,335,862)

AdministrativeExpenses (82,434) (91,911 )

Net Cash Flows $ (1,165,567) $ (1,102,216)

Investment Income,net of fees $ 732,027 $ (1,590,188)

Total increase/ (decrease) $ (433,540) $ (2,692,404)

Market Value Investment Return (2) 8.36% -13.85%

Administrative Expenses
PBGC Premiums $ 5,568 $ 5,580

ProfessionalFees 66,756 76,025
All Other 10,110 10,306

Total AdministrativeExpenses $ 82,434 $ 91,911

(1) Based on audited financials, but excluding receivablewithdrawal liability payments, if any.

(2) Investment returncalculated assumingall cash flows are made mid-year.
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Detailed Summary
Actuarial Value of Assets

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

Investment Gain/(Loss ), prior year
Market Value, beg of prior year $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779 $ 10,204,198

Net Cash Flows, prior year (1,165,567) (1,102,216) (943,703)

Expected Investment Return 613,441 795,474 672,528

Expected Plan Assets, beg of year $ 8,784,249 $ 11,722,037 $ 9,933,023

Actual Market Value, beg of year $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

Investment Gain/ (Loss), prior year $ 118,586 $ (2,385,662) $ 2,095,756

Historic Investment Gains/(Losses)

Investment Gain/ (Loss), prior year $ 118,586 $ (2,385,662) $ 2,095,756

Investment Gain/ (Loss), 2 years prior $ (2,385,662) $ 2,095,756 $ (498,548)

Investment Gain/ (Loss), 3 years prior $ 2,095,756 $ (498,548) $ (130,572)

Investment Gain/ (Loss), 4 years prior $ (498,548) $ (130,572) $ 115,639

Unrecognized Gains/(Losses)

Unrec G/ (L), prior year 80% $ 94,869 $ (1,908,530) $ 1,676,605

Unrec G/ (L), 2 yearsprior 60% (1,431,397) 1,257,454 (299,129)

Unrec G/ (L), 3 yearsprior 40% 838,302 (199,419) (52,229)

Unrec G/ (L), 4 yearsprior 20% (99,710) (26,114) 23,128

Total Unrecognized Gains / (Losses) $ (597,936) $ (876,609) $ 1,348,375

ActuarialValue of Assets

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984 $ 10,680,404

Lower Limit (80% of Market Value) $ 7,122,268 $ 7,469,100 $ 9,623,023

Upper Limit (120% of Market Value) $ 10,683,402 $ 11,203,650 $ 14,434,535

Final Actuarial Value of Assets $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984 $ 10,680,404

Rates of Return, prior year

Expected Market Value Return 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Actual Actuarial Value Return* 4.7% 6.3% 10.5%

* Cash flows assumed to be made mid-year.
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Detailed Summary
Actuarial Accrued Liability

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

PresentValue of Vested Benefits

Active Participants $ 2,837,563 $ 2,639,560 $ 2,451,673

Terminated Vested Participants 3,310,733 3,084,325 3,695,417

Retirees & Beneficiaries 11,693,073 11,776,292 11,525,934

Total $ 17,841,369 $ 17,500,177 $ 17,673,024

PresentValue of All Benefits

Active Participants $ 2,870,296 $ 2,680,860 $ 2,682,754

Terminated Vested Participants 3,310,733 3,084,325 3,695,417

Retirees & Beneficiaries 11,693,073 11,776,292 11,525,934

Total $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

Change from prior year ($) $ 332,625 $ (362,628) $ (325,780)

Change from prior year (% ) 1.9% -2.0% -1.8%

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Liability Changes since Prior Year

Benefits accumulated and (gains )/ losses $ 165,807 $ (22,719) $ (256,163)

Benefits paid (1,366,037) (1,335,862) (1,300,946)

Decrease in discount period 1,180,901 1,207,323 1,231,329

Assumption changes 351,954 (211,370)
-

Plan amendments - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) $ 332,625 $ (362,628) $ (325,780)
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Detailed Summary
Minimum Required Contribution

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

PreliminaryMin. Req. Contribution
Normal Cost (Benefits ) $ 78,158 $ 76,407 $ 66,052

Normal Cost (Admin Expenses) 75,000 75,000 75,000

AmortizationCredits (374,295) (374,295) (412,762)

AmortizationCharges 1,338,933 1,270,955 1,409,369

Interest to end of year 78,246 73,365 79,636

Minimum Required Contribution, prelim $ 1,196,042 $ 1,121,432 $ 1,217,295

Full FundingLimit
Full Funding Limit $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683 $ 18,755,932

Minimum Required Contribution, with limit $ 1,196,042 $ 1,121,432 $ 1,217,295

Credit Balance / (FundingDeficiency)

Credit Balance, beg of year $ (3,731,822) $ (2,713,111) $ (1,709,316)

Interest (261,228) :189,918) (119,652)

Credit Balance, with interest to end of year $ (3,993,050) $ (2,903,029) $ (1,828,968)

Min. Req. Contrib. offset by CreditBal. $ 5,189,091 $ 4,024,461 $ 3,046,263

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
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Detailed Summary
Funding Standard Account

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

FSA Charges

Funding Deficiency, beginning of year $ 3,731,822 $ 2,713,111 $ 1,709,316

Normal Cost (Benefits ) 78,158 76,407 66,052
Normal Cost (Assumed Admin Expenses) 75,000 75,000 75,000

AmortizationCharges 1,338,933 1,270,955 1,409,369
Interest to End of Year $ 365,674 $ 289,483 $ 228,182

Total Charges $ 5,589,587 $ 4,424,956 $ 3,487,919

FSA Credits

Credit Balance, beginning of year $ - $ - $ -

Employer Contributions (1) 333,000 282,904 325,557

AmortizationCredits 374,295 374,295 412,762

Interest to end of year 37,659 35,935 36,489
Full Funding Limit Credit - - -

Total Credits $ 744,954 $ 693,134 $ 774,808

Credit Balance, end of year $ (4,844,633) $ (3,731,822) $ (2,713,111)

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Balance Test Result

Outstanding Balance of Charges $ 7,654,149 $ 7,805,225 $ 8,703,975

Outstanding Balance of Credits (3,012,640) (3,189,843) (3,189,590)

Credit Balance (3,731,822) (2,713,111) (1,709,316)

Balance Test Result $ 8,373,331 $ 7,328,493 $ 7,223,701

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 8,373,331 $ 7,328,493 $ 7,223,701

(1) Current year contributions are estimatedbased on 37,000 annual hours and $9.00 average

monthlycontributionrate.
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Detailed Summary
ASC 960 Disclosure

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

PresentValue of Accumulated Benefits

PresentValue of Vested Benefits

Active Participants $ 2,837,563 $ 2,639,560 $ 2,451,673

Terminated Vested Participants 3,310,733 3,084,325 3,695,417

Retirees & Beneficiaries 11,693,073 11,776,292 11,525,934

Total $ 17,841,369 $ 17,500,177 $ 17,673,024

PresentValue of Nonvested Benefits $ 32,733 $ 41,300 $ 231,081

PresentValue of Accumulated Benefits $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

Change from prior year $ 332,625 $ (362,628) $ (325,780)

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Liability Changes since Prior Year

Benefit accumulated and (gains )! losses $ 166,616 $ (21,928) $ (255,393)

Benefits paid (1,366,037) (1,335,862) (1,300,946)

Decrease in discount period 1,180,092 1,206,532 1,230,559

Assumption changes 351,954 (211,370)
-

Plan amendments - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) $ 332,625 $ (362,628) $ (325,780)

PresentValue of Admin Expenses* $ 219,941 $ 219,215 $ 222,641

Over /(Under ) Funded Position

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

Net Assets Available for Benefits 8,902,835 9,336,375 12,028,779

Over/ (Under ) Funded Position $ (8,971,267) $ (8,205,102) $ (5,875,326)

* Present value calculatedper ERISA 4044 methodology, but with interest rate no less than 1.00%.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023
I_

Detailed Summary
Summary of Assumptions

'
ssurnption Description

InterestRates

Funding 7.00%, net of investment expenses

CurrentLiability 2.85%, net of investment expenses, per IRC 431(c)(6)(E)

Mortality Rates

Funding

Healthy Lives SOA Pri-2012 Amount-Weighted Blue Collar Mortality Non-Annuitant/Annuitant/
SurvivorTables, projected to 2030 with Scale MP-2021

Disabled Lives SOA Pri-2012 AmountWeighted Disabled Mortality, projected to 2030 with Scale MP-2021

CurrentLiability
Healthy Lives RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Armuitant (Male/Female) Mortality

Projected to 2023 with Scale MP-2014

Disabled Lives 150% of the RP-2014 Disabled Retiree (Male/Female) Mortality Table

Admin. Expenses Expenses assumedto be $75,000, payable as of beginning of the year.

Contribution Timing Employer contributions are typically made throughoutthe year at regular intervals, and are

therefore assumedto be made in the middle of the year.
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Detailed Summary

Summary of Assumptions

Assumption Description

Retirement Rates

Active Retirement assumedat age 65 with 5 years of participation, or age 62 with

Participants 10 years of service, if earlier.

Terminated Retirement assumedat age 65 with 5 years of participation, or age 62 with
Vested 10 years of service, if earlier.

Participants
Terminated Participants over age 70 have a 50% probability of collecting their pension benefit.
Retroactive payments due at retirement are reflected via a 2% load on liabilities.

Withdrawal Rates Rates based on age; sample rates are shown below :

Age Rate Age Rate
20 5.44% 40 3.50%

25 5.29% 45 1.77%

30 5.07% 50 0.40%

35 4.70% 55 0.00%

Disability Rates 200% of the disability rates based on the UAW 1955 M/F Rates of Disablement.

Sample male rates are shown below :

Age Rate Age Rate
25 0.0006 50 0.0036

30 0.0008 55 0.0072

35 0.0010 60 0.0180

40 0.0014 65 0.0000

45 0.0020 70 0.0000

RAE Page 16



Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Detailed Summary
Summary of Assumptions

Assumption Description

Active Participation New employeesare included as active participants upon becoming plan participants.

Form of Payment Single life annuity.

Marital and Spouse 80% of non-retiredparticipants are assumedto be married. Spouses of non-retiredmale/female

Information participants are assumedto be 3 years younger/older than the participant.

Benefit Accruals Active participants eligible for the pension benefit are assumedto work the same number

of hours from the previous planyear.

Late Retirement Not applicable as planpays retroactive annuities.

Data Qualifications Activeparticipants with missing birth dates are assumedto be age 30 on date of hire.

If the date of hire was missing, the date is determined based on benefit service.

Changes in Assumptions 1. Current liability interest rate was changed from 2.27% to 2.85% since the prior year,
since Prior Year to reflect the changes in the prescribed IRS rates.

2. Current liability mortality rates were updated to the current year IRS prescribed rates.

3. Mortality rateswere updated to SOA Pri-2012 Amount Weighted Blue

Collar Non-Annuitant/Annuitant/SurvivorTables, projected to 2030 with Scale MP-2021
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Detailed Summary
Summary of Methods

Method Description

Funding Method Unit Creditactuarial funding method used in calculating Normal Cost and ActuarialAccrued

Liability.

Actuarial Value of The actuarial value is equal to the market value, reduced/ increasedby unrecognized
Assets gains/ losses over the prior 5 year period, and then further adjusted to be within

20% of market value. Investment gains/losses are recognized at 20% per year and

are calculated as the difference between the actual investment return and an expected
investment return (basedon the market value of assets and actual cash flows) .

Withdrawal Liability Determined in accordancewith the presumptive method per ERISA Section4211(b) .

IRC 431(d) (1) Extension 5-year extension of amortization charge bases effective July 1, 2008.

Changes in Methods There were no changes in funding methods since prior year.
since Prior Year
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

The summary below primarily applies to benefits for active employees and future retirement dates. Plan benefits for

terminated vested and retiredparticipants may be differentfrom those summarized below.

Eligibility Description

Normal Retirement For benefits earned prior to July 1, 2019, first day of the monthcoincident withor next following the

earliest of (1) age 65 with 5 years of planparticipationand (2) age 62 with 10 years of credited service.

For benefits earned on or after July 1, 2019, first day of the month coincident with or next following the

later of age 65 with5 years of planparticipation.

Early Retirement Age 55 with 10 years of continuous service.

Vested Termination Termination of employment for reasonsother than death, disability,or retirement, with5 years of

Retirement Vesting Service.

Disability Retirement Total and permanent disabilitywhile an active participantand after completion of 1 year of continuous

service. Participant must be receiving a SS Disability.

Pre-Ret Spousal Death of vested participantmarried for at least one year prior to death.

Death Benefit

Pre-Ret Non-Spousal Not provided.

Death Benefit

Post-Ret Death Benefit Not provided.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023
I_

Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

Benefit Amounts Description

Normal Retirement

Pension Benefit Monthly benefit equal to benefit rate multiplied by credited service.

Benefit rates are for one year of credited serviceprior to July 1, 1993.

Monthly
Credited ServicePeriod Benefit Rate

July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997 $ 97.50 *

July 1, 1997 to June 30, 1998 $ 65.00

July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2009 $ 77.00

July 1, 2009 and later $ 55.00

* $6.50 is accrued for each 100 hours of covered employment with a maximum monthlyaccrual of $97.50

See the plan document for the table of monthly rates basedon hours of covered employment

from July 1, 1987 throughJune 30, 1993.

Early Retirement

Pension Benefit For benefits earned after July 1, 2019, the accruedbenefit is reduced by 0.5% per each month

that retirement precedesnormal retirement age.

For benefits earned prior to July 1, 2019, the accrued benefit is reduced by 0.5% per each month

that retirement precedesage 60.

Vested TerminationRet.

Pension Benefit Same reductions as the Early Retirement Pension.

Disability Retirement

Pension Benefit Accrued benefit payable as of the effective date of SS Disability,withno reduction

for early commencement.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023
I_

Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

BenefitAmounts Description

Pre -Ret Spousal Death Benefit

Spouses receive a monthlypension for life equal to 50% of the normalretirement pension, reduced for

early commencement (limited to the maximumearly retirement reduction ) and assuming a joint &

50% survivor form of payment election.

Pre-Ret Non-Spousal Death Benefit

None provided;this benefit was eliminated effective July 1, 2019.

Post-Ret Death Benefit None provided,other than as a result of electedbenefit form of payment.

Payment Forms

Normal - Married Qualifiedjoint & 50% survivorannuitywith 60 monthlypayments guaranteed, includinga pop-up
benefit should the spousepredecease the participant.

Normal - Unmarried Single life annuity.

Optional Forms Optionalforms are available for married and non-married participants.

(i) Joint & 50%, 75% or 100% survivorannuitywith 60 monthlypayments guaranteed, including
a pop-up benefit should the joint annuitant predecease the participant.

(ii) Ten year certain and life annuity. Upon the retiree's death, the remainingvalue

of the 120 guaranteed payments can be received as a lump sum.

Covered Employment Employment in any capacity for which employer contributions are payable to Plan in accordancewith a

collective bargaining or other agreement.

Covered Employer Business entityhavinga collective bargaining agreement,participationagreement, or other agreement

with the Union, which requires contributions to the Plan.

Credited and Vesting Effective July 1, 2009, .01 years of Credited Serviceis earned for each 14 hours of covered

Service employment during the Plan Year. There is no maximumaccrual.

Initial Participation Initial participationcommencesat end of a Plan Year with250 or more Credited Hours.
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Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

BenefitAmounts Description

Active Participant Participant continues as an ActiveParticipant or re-enters Activestatus at end of Plan Year with 500 or

more Credited Hours.

Inactive Participant Participant becomesInactive at earliest of (i) end of Plan Year with less than 250 Credited Hours, (ii) date

(break in service) as of which participantis not working in Covered Employment, (iii) date as of whichparticipantis not

available for nor actively seeking work in Covered Employment, or (iv) death.

Actuarial Equivalence

Optional Forms

Healthy 6.50% interest and mortality rates in 1983 GAM Sex-DistinctMortality Table

Disabled Same as for Healthy
Conversion Conversion from Normal (unmarried) form.

Lump Sums IRC 417(e)(3) (B) mortality and 417(e)(3)(C) interest rate

Plan Effective Date Effective July 1, 1976; last restated effective November 11, 2014; last amended effective July 1, 2019.

EIN/Plan Number Plan EIN: 23-6289032 / Plan Number: 001

Union International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

Changes in Provisions There were no planof benefit changesreflected for valuationpurposes since the prior year.

since PriorYear
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2023

Detailed Summary
Risk Assessment

The valuationof pension liabilitiesand calculation of contributionrequirements require the use of certain assumptions to

estimate events that are expectedto occur in the future. However, actual experienceoften differs from expectedexperience.
Retirement and termination patterns could deviate from those assumed. Participants may experiencelonger or shorter

lifespans than those assumed,and the Plan may earn more or less than the assumedinvestment return, to name a few

items. This in turn can affect both the fundedposition of the Plan as well as the Plan's minimum required contribution.

Trusteesneed to understand the risks, or the potential that actual future measurementsdeviate from expected future

measurementsdue to actual experiencediffering from expected experience.We have identified the following risks as

those thatmay reasonably be anticipated to significantly affect the Plan's future financial condition.

LONGEVITY RISK - Longevity risk is the potential that mortality experiencewill be different than expected,resulting
in higher plan costs and higher sensitivity to changes in discount rate.

As life expectancies change, plan liabilitiesalso change in the same direction. Therefore, longer life expectancies will
result in higher plan costs and higher contributionrequirements. Manypension plans have a liability durationof

between 10 and 15 years, meaning that a 1% change in discount rate would changethe liability in the opposite direction

by 10% to 15%.

OTHER DEMOGRAPHICRISK - Other demographic risk is the potential that demographic experience (other than

mortality) will be differentthan expected.

More than expectedearly retirements would result in higher Plan costs as thosebenefits are subsidized. Less than

expectedterminations would result in higher Plan costs as participants would end up earning more benefits than

expected.

CONTRIBUTIONRISK - Contributionrisk is the potential of actual future contributions deviating from expected
future contributions, including the potential that employment levels and negotiated contributionrates are different

than expected.

ASSUMPTIONCHANGERISK - Assumption changerisk is the potential that assumptions could change in a manner

that is not expected.The actuary is often tasked withchoosing assumptions for a particularvaluationat a particular
measurement date and those assumptions may change for future valuations due to trends, market and plan-specific

experience,as well as intentions of the plan sponsor.
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Appendix
Historic Participant Counts & Other Information

Historic Participant Counts

Inpay Participants
11

Plan
Active

Term. Z

SapUptjathl

Inactive to
f'D

Year
Participants

Vested Fke Total Active

Beginning Participants to Ratio
CL,

2023 28 37 62 10 29 166 4.9

2022 35 41 66 10 27 179 4.1

2021 30 46 65 9 28 178 4.9

2020 30 52 67 9 28 186 5.2

2019 42 50 108 not avail not avail 200 3.8

2018 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail 0 0.0

2017 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail 0 0.0

2016 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail 0 0.0

Other Information
Plan Year Average Ages Participant Counts

Beginning Active Term. Vest Retirees New Active Rehires Act Ret's Ret Deaths

2023 50.7 54.0 76.3 0 2 0 6

2022 46.7 54.3 75.8 not avail not avail not avail not avail

2021 47.6 , not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail

2020 48.5 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail

2019 46.8 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail

2018 not ,,,,,, not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail

2017 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail

201e not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail
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Appendix
Active Participant Age Distribution - Expanded

Attained Credited Service

Age < 1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 > 39 Total

Under 25 0 2 0 0 0 0 o o o o 2

25-29 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o o o 0

30-34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35-39 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 3

40-44 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

45-49 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 4

50-54 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 3

55-59 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 1 3 2 10

60-64 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3

65-69 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

70 & Over 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1 3 6 4 1 4 1 1 4 3 28

Average Age 50.7 Average Service 19.6

Credited Service is earned under the Plan in accordance with a schedule, as summarized in the Plan Provisions

section of this report.
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Appendix

Inactive Participant Age Distribution - Expanded

Attained Healthy Pensioners Disabled Pensioners

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 45 o $ - 0 $ -

45-49 o $ - o $ -

50-54 o $ - o $ -

55-59 o $ - 1 $ 28,059

60-64 5 $ 19,521 2 $ 31,486

65-69 12 $ 17,254 5 $ 18,138

70-74 15 $ 16,736 2 $ 20,170

75-79 10 $ 19,270 o $ -

80 & Over 20 $ 10,577 o $ -

Total 62 $ 15,483 10 $ 22,206

Attained Beneficiaries Terminated Vested

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 45 o $ - 5 $ 9,778

45-49 o $ - 5 $ 13,477

50-54 o $ - 7 $ 10,058

55-59 o $ - 13 $ 21,596

60-64 2 $ 5,235 5 $ 5,248

65-69 4 $ 7,495 2 $ 14,119

70-74 2 $ 2,333 o $ -

75-79 7 $ 8,030 o $ -

80 & Over 14 $ 4,444 o $ -

Total 29 $ 5,639 37 $ 14,106

The table above summarizes the average annual pension benefits for eligible participants.
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Appendix
Plan Maturity & Historic Measurements

Plan Year AVA Retired / Actual Ctrb Cash Flows / Hours Contribution Inact ÷ Act

Beginning Funded % Total AAL vs MRC1 MV Worked Rate (avg) Count

2023 53.2% 65% / lot avail -13% 37,000 $ 9.00 4.9

2022 58.2% 67% 25% -12% 41,512 $ 9.00 4.1

2021 59.7% 64% 27% -8% 36,708 $ 8.71 4.9

2020 57.5% 64% 31% -10% 36,708 $ 8.36 5.2

Note : italicized values in 2023 are estimates.

(1) Actual contributions compared to the ERISA minimum required contribution ("MRC"), before reflecting
the credit balance.
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Appendix
Maximum Deductible Contribution Limit

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

Unfunded Accrued Liability
a. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984 $ 10,680,404

b. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

c. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) $ 8,373,331 $ 7,328,493 $ 7,223,701

Max. DeductibleContribution Limit
d. NormalCost (Benefits ) $ 78,158 $ 76,407 $ 66,052

e. NormalCost (Assumed Admin Expenses) 75,000 75,000 75,000

f. Ten Year Amort of UAL 1,114,181 975,152 961,208

g. Interest to end of year 88,714 78,859 77,158

h. IRC 404(a) (1) (A) (iii) Max. Deductible Limit $ 1,356,053 $ 1,205,418 $ 1,179,418

i. Minimum Required Contribution, offset

by Credit Balance $ 5,189,091 $ 4,024,461 $ 3,046,263

j. Full Funding Limit, for Max. Ded. Limit $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683 $ 18,755,932

k. Current Liability, end of year $ 27,731,173 $ 30,302,792 $ 31,875,789

1. 140% of Current Liability, end of year $ 38,823,642 $ 42,423,908 $ 44,626,105
m. Actuarial Value of Assets, end of year $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829 $ 9,932,278

n. RPA '94 MaximumDeductible Limit $ 30,153,571 $ 33,001,079 $ 34,693,827

o. Final MaximumDeductible Contribution
Limit = max of: min [ (h), (i) ], (j), or (n) $ 30,153,571 $ 33,001,079 $ 34,693,827

Interest Rate (actuarial accrued liability) 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Interest Rate (current liability) 2.85% 2.27% 2.33%
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Full Funding Limits

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

Full FundingLimit for
Minimum Required Contribution
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 17,790,745 $ 17,423,653 $ 17,809,895

b. Market Value of Assets $ 8,030,279 $ 8,484,858 $ 11,375,039

c. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829 $ 9,932,278

d. Full Funding Limit Assets = mm of (b) or (c) $ 8,030,279 $ 8,484,858 $ 9,932,278

e. Credit Balance $ (3,993,050) $ (2,903,029) $ (1,828,968)

f. ERISA Full Funding Limit =
(a)

- [ (d)
-

(e) ] $ 5,767,416 $ 6,035,766 $ 6,048,648

g. RPA '94 Current Liability $ 27,731,173 $ 30,302,792 $ 31,875,789

h. RPA '94 Full Funding Limit = 90% x (g)
-

(c) $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683 $ 18,755,932

i. Final Full Funding Limit = max of (f) or (h) $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683 $ 18,755,932

Full FundingLimit for

Maximum DeductibleContribution

j. Actuarial Accrued Liability =
(a) $ 17,790,745 $ 17,423,653 $ 17,809,895

k. Actuarial Value of Assets =
(c) $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829 $ 9,932,278

1. ERISA Full Funding Limit =
(j) -

(k) $ 9,120,674 $ 8,000,824 $ 7,877,616

m. RPA '94 Full Funding Limit =
(h) $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683 $ 18,755,932

n. Final Full Funding Limit = max of (1) or (m) $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683 $ 18,755,932

Note : All values above are calculated as of the end of the year.
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Liabilities for Full Funding Limits

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022

-tuarial Accrued Liability, end of year

Liability, beg. of year $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477 $ 17,904,105

Normal Cost (Benefits ) 78,158 76,407 66,052

Expected Benefit Payments 1,371,000 1,380,000 1,371,000

Projected Liability, end of year $ 17,790,745 $ 17,423,653 $ 17,809,895

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Current Liability, end of year

Liability, beg. of year $ 28,160,331 $ 30,832,389 $ 31,111,543
Normal Cost (Benefits ) 154,275 162,396 1,393,753

Expected Benefit Payments 1,371,000 1,380,000 1,371,000

Projected Liability, end of year $ 27,731,173 $ 30,302,792 $ 31,875,789

Interest Rate 2.85% 2.27% 2.33%

Market Value of Assets, end of year
AssetValue, beg. of year $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

Expected Benefit Payments (1,371,000) (1,380,000) (1,371,000)

Expected AdministrativeExpenses (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)

Expected Return 573,444 603,483 792,260

Projected AssetValue, end of year $ 8,030,279 $ 8,484,858 $ 11,375,039

Investment Return Assumption 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

ActuarialValue of Assets, end of year
AssetValue, beg. of year $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984 $ 10,680,404

Expected Benefit Payments (1,371,000) (1,380,000) (1,371,000)

Expected AdministrativeExpenses (75,000) (75,000) (75,000)

Expected Return 615,300 664,845 697,874

Projected AssetValue, end of year $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829 $ 9,932,278

Investment Return Assumption 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
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Current Liability

Year BeginningJul 1,

2023 2022 2021

PresentValue of Vested Benefits

Active Participants $ 5,371,836 $ 5,989,245 $ 5,569,522

Terminated Vested Participants 6,425,243 6,962,059 8,082,238

Retirees & Beneficiaries 16,346,105 17,851,081 17,032,113

Total Vested Current Liability $ 28,143,184 $ 30,802,385 $ 30,683,873

PresentValue of All Benefits

Active Participants $ 5,388,983 $ 6,019,249 $ 5,997,192

Terminated Deferred Participants 6,425,243 6,962,059 8,082,238

Retirees & Beneficiaries 16,346,105 17,851,081 17,032,113

Total Current Liability $ 28,160,331 $ 30,832,389 $ 31,111,543

Change from prior year ($) $ (2,672,058) $ (279,154) $ 460,722

Change from prior year (% ) -8.7% -0.9% 1.5%

Over /(Under ) Funded Position

Current Liability $ 28,160,331 $ 30,832,389 $ 31,111,543

Market Value of Assets 8,902,835 9,336,375 12,028,779

Over! (Under) Funded Position $ (19,257,496) $ (21,496,014) $ (19,082,764)

Funded Percentage' 31.61% 30.28% 38.66%

Interest Rate 2.85% 2.27% 2.33%
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Funding Standard Account AmortizationCharges

Date Original Original Remaining Remaining Amort

Type Established Amort Yrs Balance Amort Yrs Balance Payment

Plan Amend 7/1/1989 35 $ 151,965 1.000 $ 9,397 $
21009;6397Plan Amend 7/1/1990 35 $ 341,183 2.000 $ 41,786 $

Plan Amend 7/1/1991 35 $ 421,206 3.000 $ 76,393 $ 27,204
Plan Amend 7/1/1992 35 $ 481,831 4.000 $ 114,746 $ 31,661
Plan Amend 7/1/1993 35 $ 503,378 5.000 $ 147,307 $ 33,576

Asmp Chg 7/1/1996 30 $ 358,338 3.000 $ 78,033 $ 27,790
Plan Amend 7/1/1996 35 $ 139,238 8.000 $

4611;407161 $ $

9,611
Plan Amend 7/1/1997 35 $ 84,604 9.000 $ 5,893
Plan Amend 7/1/1998 35 $ 121,110 10.000 $ 63,846 $ 8,495

Asmp Chg 7/1/1999 30 $ 3,521 6.000 $ 1,381 $ 272

Plan Amend 7/1/2002 35 $ 189,700 14.000 $ 127,096 $ 13,582
Actuarial Loss 7/1/2005 20 $ 8,462 2.000 $ 1,395 $ 722

Actuarial Loss 7/1/2008 20 $ 2,743,616 5.000 $ 1,078,421 $ 245,810

Elig2008 Net Loss 7/1/2009 29 $ 1,845,800 15.000 $ 1,383,143 $ 141,926
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2009 15 $ 627,021 1.000 $ 65,374 $ 65,374
Actuarial Loss 7/1/2010 15 $ 1,396,091 2.000 $ 281,040 $ 145,270

Ashy Chg 7/ 1/2011 27 $ 541,604 15.000 $ 414,880 $ 42,572

Elig Net Loss 7/ 1/2011 15 $ 629,707 3.000 $ 183,636 $ 65,398
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2012 15 $ 173,341 4.000 $ 65,125 $ 17,969

EligNet Loss 7/1/2012 26 $ 538,852 15.000 $ 417,960 $ 42,888

EligNet Loss 7/1/2013 25 $ 556,878 15.000 $ 437,854 $ 44,929

Asmp Chg 7/1/2014 15 $ 370,025 6.000 $ 194,923 $ 38,219

Elig Net Loss 7/1/2014 24 $ 55,175 15.000 $ 44,032 $ 4,518
ActuarialLoss 7/ 1/2016 15 $ 576,939 8.000 $ 379,456 $ 59,390
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2017 15 $ 205,690 9.000 $ 147,370 $ 21,139

Asmp Chg 7/1/2018 15 $ 865,574 10.000 $ 667,490 $ 88,818
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2019 15 $ 343,261 11.000 $ 282,609 $ 35,223-

ActuarialLoss 7/1/2020 15 $ 211,560 12.000 $ 184,493 $ 21,709
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2023 15 $ 310,522 0.000

$$ 335110;955422 $$

31,863

Asmp Chg 7/1/2023 15 $ 351,954 0.000 36,115

Total - Charges $ 7,654,149 $ 1,338,933
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Funding Standard Account AmortizationCredits

Date Original Original Remaining Remaining Amort

Type Established Amort Yrs Balance Amort Yrs Balance Payment

Asmp Chg 7/1/1994 30.000 $ 190,648 1.000 $ 14,814 $ 14,814
Mthd Chg 7/1/2009 30.000 $ 972,126 16.000 $ 747,285 $ 73,930

Elig Net Loss 7/1/2010 28.000 $ 1,178,518 15.000 $ 892,481 $ 91,579
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2011 15.000 $ 41,526 3.000 $ 12,111 $ 4,313
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2013 15.000 $ 299,927 5.000 $ 136,152 $ 31,034
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2014 15.000 $ 295,063 6.000 $ 155,438 $ 30,476
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2015 15.000 $ 297,859 7.000 $ 177,105 $ 30,713
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2018 15.000 $ 19,649 10.000 $ 15,153 $ 2,016
Plan Change 7/1/2019 15.000 $ 5,498 11.000 $ 4,527 $ 564

Actuarial Gain 7/1/2021 15.000 $ 705,772 13.000 $ 647,634 $ 72,421
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2022 15.000 $ 7,270 14.000 $ 6,981 $ 746

Asmp Chg 7/1/2022 15.000 $ 211,370 14.000 $ 202,959 $ 21,689

Total - Credits $ 3,012,640 $ 374,295
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Dear Trustees,Trustees,

We are pleasedto present the actuarial valuationresults for the Bricklayers Local 15 PensionPlan (Plan) as of

July 1, 2024. This report provides the Plan Sponsor and the Plan's professional service advisors with the following
calculations and results:

co Minimum funding requirements and funding standard account credit balance

co Plan's funding levels and percentages
co Presentvalue of accumulated planbenefits for purposes of FASB ASC 960

co Unfundedvested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes
C° Plan's experience for prior year, includingchanges in plan demographics
co Maximumcontributionlimits

This report should not be used for any other purposes, such as those described below, as such results may significantly
differ from those presented in this report.

co As determination of settlement liabilitiesfor plan termination

co As substitute for legal or accounting advice

co As indicationof future actuarial measurementsor results

co As a comprehensive demographic experiencestudy
co As audit of the Plan's census data, asset or any other information

In preparing this report, we make the following assertionsand certifications :

co Actuarialassumptions and methods (except those mandated by statute or regulations) are reasonableindividually and

in aggregate,and represent our best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

co The calculations were performed in accordancewith applicable statutes and regulations, and are in conformance with

generally acceptedactuarial principles.
co We relied on informationprepared and providedby others and did not audit such information.

In preparing this report, we relied on informationsupplied by the plan administrator, auditor, investment consultant, and

fund counsel, including informationregarding plan census data, asset and investment performance, and the plan of benefits.

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the QualificationStandards to render the actuarial opinion
contained herein.

We respectfully submit t's valuationreport.

:- 4 '‘,1/4 ;1/4. 1\k - _ _
•

Bc;ris-liaynblat, FSA, M A , EA #23-07445 John .IIacera Jr., ASA, MAAA, EA 23-06976
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
I

Executive Summary
Key Results

Presented below are the key results with respect to the Plan's funded percentages, zone certification results,
and unfunded vestedbenefit liability for withdrawal liability purposes.

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

Funded Percentage (Market Assets )

Market Value of Assets (MV) $ 8,889,862 $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375

Actuarial Accrued Liability 18,309,214 17,874,102 17,541,477

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (9,419,352) $ (8,971,267) $ (8,205,102)

Funded Percentage, beginning of year 48.6% 49.8% 53.2%

MV Investment Return(1) 12.8% 8.4%

Funded Percentage (Actuarial Assets )

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $ 8,965,666 $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984

Actuarial Accrued Liability 18,309,214 17,874,102 17,541,477

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (9,343,548) $ (8,373,331) $ (7,328,493)

Funded Percentage, beginning of year 49.0% 53.2% 58.2%

AVA Investment Return(1) 6.1% 4.7%

PPA Zone Certification

Certified Zone Status Critical& Declining Critical& Declining Critical& Declining

Certified Funded Percentage 50.3% 54.0% 56.9%

Meeting Progress with Rehab. Plan Yes Yes No

UnfundedVested Benefits (2)

Market Value of Assets $ 8,889,862 $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375

Vested Benefit Liability 18,188,198 17,788,833 17,448,566

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (9,298,336) $ (8,885,998) $ (8,112,191)

Funded Percentage 48.9% 50.0% 53.5%

Interest Rate - Actuarial Liability 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Interest Rate - WithdrawalLiability 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

(1) Investment returns are calculated assumingall cash flows are made mid-year.

(2) Unfunded vestedbenefits used for calculation of withdrawal liability.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
•

Executive Summary
Key Results

Presented below are the key results with respect to the participant information, minimumcontribution

requirements, and the Plan's cash flows.

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

Participant Counts

Active Participants 23 28 35

Terminated VestedParticipants 46 37 41

Retirees, Beneficiariesand Alt Payees 99 101 103

Total 168 166 179

Average Annual Benefits

Actives $ 16,817 $ 16,092 $ 12,682

Terminated Deferred Participants $ 12,636 $ 14,106 $ 12,080

Healthy Pensioners $ 15,482 $ 15,330 $ 14,768

Disabled Pensioners $ 22,206 $ 22,206 $ 21,849

Beneficiaries $ 6,090 $ 5,631 $ 5,533

Minimum Required Contribution
NormalCost $ 191,367 $ 153,158 $ 151,407

Amortization 964,561 964,638 896,660

Interest 80,915 78,246 73,365

Min Req Contribution $ 1,236,843 $ 1,196,042 $ 1,121,432

Credit Balance/ (Funding Deficiency)
(1)

(5,163,558) (3,993,050) (2,903,029)
Min Req Contribution, includingcred. bal. $ 6,400,401 $ 5,189,092 $ 4,024,461

Contributions (regular) $ 347,001 $ 396,041

Contributions (net reciprocals) 4,250 (113,137)

Benefit Payments (1,351,005) (1,366,037)
AdministrativeExpenses (84,313) (82,434)

Net Cash Flows $ (1,084,067) $ (1,165,567)

(1) With interest to end of year
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1
_

Executive Summary
Actuarial Gains and Losses

The valuation of pension liabilities and calculation of contribution requirements require the use of assumptionsto

estimateevents that are expected to occur in the future. However, actual experience often differs from expected

experience. Retirement and termination patterns could deviate from those assumed, participants may experience

longer or shorter lifespans than those assumed, and the Plan may earn more or less than the assumed investment

return, to name a few items. This in turn can affect both the funded position of the Plan as well as the Plan's
contributionrequirements.

Year Ending Jun 30,

2023

(Gain )/Loss : ActuarialValue of Assets

Actuarial Value of Assets - actual $ 8,965,666 $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984

Actuarial Value of Assets - expected 9,044,456 9,722,221 10,279,275

Investment Gain/ (Loss ) $ $ (78,790) $ (221,450) $ (66,291 )

Investment Gain/ (Loss ) °A -0.9% -2.3% -0.6%

Investment Return

Actual Rate (Market Assets) 12.8% 8.4% -13.9%

Actual Rate (Actuarial Assets) 6.1% 4.7% 6.3%

ExpectedRate 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

(Gain )/Loss : ActuarialLiability
Actuarial Accrued Liability - actual $ 18,309,214 $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477

Actuarial Accrued Liability - expected 17,962,643 17,785,030 17,615,039

Liability Gain/ (Loss ) $ $ (346,571) $ (89,072) $ 73,562

Liability Gain/ (Loss ) % -1.9% -0.5% 0.4%

Funded Status - actual $ (9,343,548) $ (8,373,331) $ (7,328,493)

Funded Status - expected (8,918,186) (8,062,809) (7,335,763)

Total Actuarial Gain! (Loss) $ (425,362) $ (310,522) $ 7,270
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Executive Summary
Changes in Participant Counts

The following table summarizesthe changes in the plan participant population since the prior year. This summary
is based on census data informationprovidedby the Plan administrator.

J U! ( I II ! I I

rD

Active Term. Z
ro CI) CD

Participants
Vested

g n•
IS?

Participants CD

D
-k•

CD
c,)

Participant Count, prior year 28 37 62 10 29 166

New Participants 2 - - - - 2

Rehires

Non-Vested Terminations (1) - - - -
(1)

VestedTerminations (4) 4 - - - -

Disabilities - - - - - -

Retirements (2) 2 - - -

Deaths - (1) (2) - (4) (7)

New Beneficiaries/A.P.'s - - - - 1 1

Lump Sums - - - - _

Certain Period Expirations - - - - - -

Data Corrections - 6 1 - - 7

Total change in count (5) 9 1 - (3) 2

Participant Count, current year 23 46 63 10 26 168
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Executive Summary
Changes in Assumptions, Methods and Provisions

Descriptionof Change

Assumptions The following assumption changes were reflected since the prior year:

1. Current liability interest rate was changed from 2.85% to 3.69% since the prior year,
to reflect the changes in the prescribed IRS rates.

2. Current liability mortality rateswere updated to the current year IRS prescribed rates.

3. Retirement rateswere updated from a single age assumption to assumedrates at each

retirement age, to better estimate future retirement experience.
4. Assumed annual administrative expenses increased from $75,000 to $80,000, as of the

beginning of year.
5. Terminated vested participantexclusion assumption was changed from 50% of those over

age 70 being excluded to 100% over age 85 being excluded.

6. Liability for retroactive payments for terminated vested participants retiring after NRD

changed from being estimated via a 2% load on liabilities to being valued directly.

Methods There were no changes in funding methods since prior year.

Plan Provisions There were no plan of benefit changes reflected for valuationpurposes since the prior year.
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Executive Summary
Cash Flow Analysis

Monitoring the Plan's cash flows (employer contributions, benefit payments, and administrative expenses) is

an importantpart of the Plan's overall health. The graph below also compares the ERISA minimum required
contributions to the actual contributions made by participating employers.

4.5 M

4.0 M

3.5 M

3.0 M

2.5 M

2.0 M

1.5 M

1.0 M
TN

0.5 M i N . .
- i

ri
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

• Min Reg Contributions r Actual Contributions . Ben Payments • Expenses

Plan Minimum Return Contrib./
Year Required Actual Benefit Admin. Net Cash For $0 Net Benefit

Beg. Contrib. Contrib. Payments Expenses Flows Cash Flow Payments

2023 1,196,042 351,251 1,351,005 84,313 (1,084,067) 13.0% 26%

2022 1,121,431 282,904 1,366,037 82,434 (1,165,567) 13.7% 21%

2021 1,217,295 325,557 1,335,862 91,911 (1,102,216) 10.9% 24%

2020 1,318,658 410,317 1,300,946 53,074 (943,703) 8.9% 32%

2019 1,376,180 392,764 1,319,014 71,603 (997,853) 21.7% 30%

(1) Minimum required contribution, prior to offset for credit balance.

(2) Contributions include withdrawal liability payments, if any.

(3) If employer contributions are less than benefit payments and expenses, this is the investment return that would fully
offset the negative cash flows.
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Detailed Summary
Active Participant Age & Service Distribution

Attained Credited Service

Age Under 5 5-9 10-30 Over 30 Total

Under 29 2 1 0 0 3

30-39 o 1 2 0 3

40-49 1 1 1 1 4

50-54 o 1 1 0 2
F -I

55-59 o 1 I 1 5 7

60-64 o 2 I
i 1 1 4

65 & Over o 0 I 0 0 0
._

Total 3 7 6 7 23

Average Age 49.0

Average Service 21.2

There were approximately 8 active participants who were retirement eligible (age 55 with 10 years service ) as of

the valuation date, which represents about 35% of the total active workforce. They are marked above within the

dashed outline box.

A more detailed table of active participants, summarized by age and service, is providedin the Appendix.

Credited Service is earned under the Plan in accordance with a schedule, as summarized in the Plan Provisions

section of this report.
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Detailed Summary
Inactive Participant Age & BenefitDistribution

Attained Healthy Pensioners Disabled Pensioners

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 55 o $ .. 0 $ -

55-59 o $ .1. 1 $ 28,059

60-64 4 $ 18,096 2 $ 31,486

65-69 14 $ 17,667 3 $ 20,087

70 & Over 45 $ 14,570 4 $ 17,692

Total 63 $ 15,482 10 $ 22,206

Attained Beneficiaries Terminated Vested

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 55 0 $ .1. 19 $ 9,904

55-59 0 $ .1. 18 $ 17,780

60-64 3 $ 5,568 7 $ 6,398

65-69 3 $ 7,940 2 $ 14,119

70 & Over 20 $ 5,891 0 $ -

Total 26 $ 6,090 46 $ 12,636

The table above summarizesthe average annual pension benefits for eligible participants. A more detailed table

of these inactive participants, summarized by age and showing average benefits, is providedin the Appendix.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Detailed Summary
Market Value of Assets

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

sset Holdings(1)

Cash $ 33,768 $ 114,791 $ 73,135

Cash Equivalents 110,809 100,581 643,330

Mutual Funds - Equity 5,691,475 5,733,098 5,912,791

Mutual Funds - Fixed Income 3,004,674 2,928,298 2,686,177

Receivable Contributions 95,858 85,755 59,547

Prepaid Expenses 3,911 4,062 3,693

Accounts Payable (29,053) (30,945) (10,871 )

Other Payables (21,580) (32,805) (31,427)

Total Market Value, beg of year $ 8,889,862 $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375

Change from prior year $ (12,973) $ (433,540) $ (2,692,404)

Changes since Prior Year

Contributions (regular) $ 347,001 $ 396,041

Contributions (net reciprocals) 4,250 (113,137)

Benefit Payments (1,351,005) (1,366,037)

AdministrativeExpenses (84,313) (82,434)

Net Cash Flows $ (1,084,067) $ (1,165,567)

Investment Income,net of fees 1,071,094 $ 732,027

Total increase/ (decrease) (12,973) $ (433,540)

Market Value Investment Return (2) 12.81% 8.36%

(1) Based on audited financials, but excluding receivablewithdrawal liability payments, if any.

(2) Investment return calculated assumingall cash flows are made mid-year.

R-A,E Page 9



Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024-I
Detailed Summary

Actuarial Value of Assets

Year BeginningJul 1_,

2024 2023

Investment Gain/(Loss ), prior year
Market Value, beg of prior year $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

Net Cash Flows, prior year (1,084,067) (1,165,567) (1,102,216)

Expected Investment Return 585,897 613,441 795,474

ExpectedPlan Assets, beg of year $ 8,404,665 $ 8,784,249 $ 11,722,037

Actual Market Value, beg of year $ 8,889,862 $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375

Investment Gain/ (Loss), prior year $ 485,197 $ 118,586 $ (2,385,662)

Historic Investment Gains/(Losses)

Investment Gain/ (Loss), prior year $ 485,197 $ 118,586 $ (2,385,662)

Investment Gain/ (Loss), 2 years prior $ 118,586 $ (2,385,662) $ 2,095,756

Investment Gain/ (Loss), 3 years prior $ (2,385,662) $ 2,095,756 $ (498,548)

Investment Gain/ (Loss), 4 years prior $ 2,095,756 $ (498,548) $ (130,572)

rirecognized Gains/(Losses)

Unrec G/ (L), prior year 80% $ 388,158 $ 94,869 $ (1,908,530)

Unrec G/ (L), 2 yearsprior 60% 71,152 (1,431,397) 1,257,454

Unrec G/ (L), 3 yearsprior 40% (954,265) 838,302 (199,419)

Unrec G/ (L), 4 yearsprior 20% 419,151 (99,710) (26,114)

Total Unrecognized Gains / (Losses) $ (75,804) $ (597,936) $ (876,609)

ActuarialValue of Assets

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets $ 8,965,666 $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984

Lower Limit (80% of Market Value) $ 7,111,890 $ 7,122,268 $ 7,469,100

Upper Limit (120% of Market Value) 10,667,834 $ 10,683,402 $ 11,203,650

Final Actuarial Value of Assets 8,965,666 $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984

Rates of Return, prior year

Expected Market Value Return 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Actual Actuarial Value Return* 6.1% 4.7% 6.3%

* Cash flows assumed to be made mid-year.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Detailed Summary
Actuarial Accrued Liability

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

'...sent Value of Vested Benefits

Active Participants $ 2,460,370 $ 2,837,563 $ 2,639,560

Terminated VestedParticipants 4,018,540 3,310,733 3,084,325

Retirees & Beneficiaries 11,763,971 11,693,073 11,776,292

Total $ 18,242,881 $ 17,841,369 $ 17,500,177

PresentValue of All Benefits

Active Participants $ 2,526,703 $ 2,870,296 $ 2,680,860

Terminated VestedParticipants 4,018,540 3,310,733 3,084,325

Retirees & Beneficiaries 11,763,971 11,693,073 11,776,292

Total $ 18,309,214 $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477

Change from prior year ($) $ 435,112 $ 332,625 $ (362,628)

Change from prior year (% ) 2.4% 1.9% -2.0%

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Liability Changes since Prior Yea_

Benefits accumulatedand (gains )/ losses $ 423,236 $ 165,807 $ (22,719)

Benefits paid (1,351,005) (1,366,037) (1,335,862)

Decrease in discount period 1,204,702 1,180,901 1,207,323

Assumption changes 158,179 351,954 (211,370)

Plan amendments - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) $ 435,112 $ 332,625 $ (362,628)
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
k_

Detailed Summary
Minimum Required Contribution

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

Preliminary Min. Req. Contribution
Normal Cost (Benefits ) $ 111,367 $ 78,158 $ 76,407

Normal Cost (Admin Expenses) 80,000 75,000 75,000

AmortizationCredits (359,481 ) (374,295) (374,295)

AmortizationCharges 1,324,042 1,338,933 1,270,955

Interest to end of year 80,915 78,246 73,365

Minimum Required Contribution, prelim $ 1,236,843 $ 1,196,042 $ 1,121,432

Full FundingLimit
Full Funding Limit $ 15,086,945 $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683

Minimum Required Contribution, with limit $ 1,236,843 $ 1,196,042 $ 1,121,432

Credit Balance / (FundingDeficiency)

Credit Balance, beg of year $ (4,825,755) $ (3,731,822) $ (2,713,111)

Interest (337,803) (261,228) (189,918)

Credit Balance, with interest to end of year $ (5,163,558) $ (3,993,050) $ (2,903,029)

Min. Req. Contrib. offset by Credit Bal. $ 6,400,401 $ 5,189,092 $ 4,024,461

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

i
Detailed Summary

Funding Standard Account

Year BeginningJul 1_,

2024 2023

FSA Charges

Funding Deficiency, beginning of year $ 4,825,755 $ 3,731,822 $ 2,713,111

NormalCost (Benefits ) 111,367 78,158 76,407

NormalCost (Assumed Admin Expenses) 80,000 75,000 75,000

AmortizationCharges 1,324,042 1,338,933 1,270,955

Interest to End of Year $ 443,881 $ 365,674 $ 289,483

Total Charges $ 6,785,045 $ 5,589,587 $ 4,424,956

FSA Credits

Credit Balance, beginning of year $ - $ - $ -

Employer Contributions (1) 342,000 351,251 282,904

AmortizationCredits 359,481 374,295 374,295

Interest to end of year 36,931 38,286 35,935

Full Funding Limit Credit - - -

Total Credits $ 738,412 $ 763,832 $ 693,134

Credit Balance, end of year $ (6,046,633) $ (4,825,755) $ (3,731,822)

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Balance Test Result

Outstanding Balance of Charges $ 7,340,821 $ 7,654,149 $ 7,805,225

Outstanding Balance of Credits (2,823,028) (3,012,640) (3,189,843)

Credit Balance (4,825,755) (3,731,822) (2,713,111)

Balance Test Result $ 9,343,548 $ 8,373,331 $ 7,328,493

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 9,343,548 $ 8,373,331 $ 7,328,493

(1) Current year contributions are estimatedbased on 38,000 annual hours and $9.00 average

monthlycontribution rate.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Detailed Summary
ASC 960 Disclosure

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

iesent Value of Accumulated Benefits

PresentValue of Vested Benefits

Active Participants $ 2,460,370 $ 2,837,563 $ 2,639,560

Terminated Vested Participants 4,018,540 3,310,733 3,084,325

Retirees & Beneficiaries 11,763,971 11,693,073 11,776,292

Total $ 18,242,881 $ 17,841,369 $ 17,500,177

PresentValue of Nonvested Benefits $ 66,333 $ 32,733 $ 41,300

PresentValue of Accumulated Benefits $ 18,309,214 $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477

Change from prior year $ 435,112 $ 332,625 $ (362,628)

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Liability Changes since Prior Year

Benefit accumulated and (gains )/ losses $ 424,036 $ 166,616 $ (21,928)

Benefits paid (1,351,005) (1,366,037) (1,335,862)

Decrease in discount period 1,203,902 1,180,092 1,206,532

Assumption changes 158,179 351,954 (211,370)

Plan amendments - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) $ 435,112 332,625 $ (362,628)

PresentValue of Admin Expenses* 224,692 219,941 $ 219,215

Over /(Under ) Funded Position

Present Value of Accumulated Benefits $ 18,309,214 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477

Net Assets Available for Benefits 8,889,862 8,902,835 9,336,375

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (9,419,352) (8,971,267) $ (8,205,102)

* Present value calculated per ERISA 4044 methodology, but with interest rate no less than 1.00%.

R_A_E Page 14



Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

I_

Detailed Summary
Withdrawal Liability

As of June 30,

2023

PresentValue of Vested Benefits

Active Participants $ 2,440,388 $ 2,817,015 $ 2,613,309

Terminated VestedParticipants 3,983,839 3,278,745 3,058,965

Retirees & Beneficiaries 11,763,971 11,693,073 11,776,292

Total Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 18,188,198 $ 17,788,833 $ 17,448,566

UnfundedVested Benefit Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 18,188,198 $ 17,788,833 $ 17,448,566

Market Value of Assets $ 8,889,862 $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375

Unfunded VestedBenefit Liability $ 9,298,336 $ 8,885,998 $ 8,112,191

Unamortized Bal. of AffectedBenefits $ 4,177 $ 4,459 $ 4,273

Total Effective UnfundedLiability $ 9,302,513 $ 8,890,457 $ 8,116,464

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

The unfunded vestedbenefit liability is the amount used in the determination of withdrawal liability. The vested

benefit liability is calculatedusing the same assumptionsas used for the actuarial accrued liability calculations.

Critical status plans are required to phase-in certain benefit reductions (affectedbenefits) in determining
withdrawal liability. The unamortized balance of affectedbenefits is combined with the Plan's unfunded vested

benefits in calculating withdrawal liability.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
I_

Detailed Summary
Summary of Assumptions

Assumption Description

InterestRates

Funding 7.00%, net of investment expenses

CurrentLiability 3.69%, net of investment expenses, per IRC 431(c)(6)(E)

Withdrawal Liability 7.00%, net of investment expenses

Mortality Rates

Funding

Healthy Lives SOA Pri-2012 Amount-Weighted Blue Collar Mortality Non-Annuitant/Annuitant/
SurvivorTables, projected to 2030 with Scale MP-2021

DisabledLives SOA Pri-2012 AmountWeighted Disabled Mortality, projected to 2030 with Scale MP-2021

CurrentLiability
Healthy Lives RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant (Male/Female) Mortality

Projected to 2024 with Scale MP-2014

DisabledLives 150% of the RP-2014 Disabled Retiree (Male/Female) Mortality Table

Admin. Expenses Expenses assumedto be $80,000, payable as of beginning of the year.

Contribution Timing Employer contributions are typically made throughoutthe year at regular intervals, and are

therefore assumedto be made in the middle of the year.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
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_

Detailed Summary
Summary of Assumptions

Assumption Description

Retirement Rates

Active Rates based on age and eligibility :

Participants Rate Age Rate

55 0.25 60 0.25

56 0.10 61 0.10

57 0.10 62 0.25

58 0.10 63 0.10

59 0.10 64 0.10

65 1.00

Terminated Retirement assumedat age 65 with 5 years of participation, or age 62 with
Vested 10 years of service, if earlier.

Participants
100% of terminated vested participants over age 85, if any, are excluded.

Withdrawal Rates Rates basedon age; sample rates are shown below :

20 5.44% 40 3.50%

25 5.29% 45 1.77%

30 5.07% 50 0.40%

35 4.70% 55 0.00%

Disability Rates 200% of the disability rates based on the UAW 1955 M/F Rates of Disablement.

Samplemale rates are shown below :

Age
25 0.0006 50 0.0036

30 0.0008 55 0.0072

35 0.0010 60 0.0180

40 0.0014 65 0.0000

45 0.0020 70 0.0000
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024r_
Detailed Summary

Summary of Assumptions

Assumption Description

Active Participation New employees are included as active participants upon becoming plan participants.

Form of Payment Single life annuity.

Marital and Spouse 80% of non-retiredparticipants are assumedto be married. Spouses of non-retiredmale/ female

Information participants are assumedto be 3 years younger/older than the participant.

Benefit Accruals Activeparticipants eligible for the pension benefit are assumedto work the same number

of hours from the previous planyear.

Late Retirement Not applicable as planpays retroactive annuities.

Data Qualifications Activeparticipants withmissing birth dates are assumedto be age 30 on date of hire.

If the date of hire was missing, the date is determined based on benefit service.

Changes in Assumptions 1. Current liability interest rate was changed from 2.85% to 3.69% since the prior year,
since Prior Year to reflect the changes in the prescribed IRS rates.

2. Current liability mortality rates were updated to the current year IRS prescribed rates.

3. Retirement rateswere updated from a single age assumption to assumedrates at each

retirement age, to better estimate future retirement experience.
4. Assumed annual administrative expenses increased from $75,000 to $80,000, as of the

beginning of year.
5. Terminated vested participantexclusion assumption was changed from 50% of those over

age 70 being excluded to 100% over age 85 being excluded.

6. Liability for retroactive payments for terminated vested participants retiring after NRD

changed from being estimated via a 2% load on liabilities to being valued directly.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
I

Detailed Summary
Summary of Methods

Method Description

Funding Method Unit Creditactuarial funding method used in calculating Normal Cost and ActuarialAccrued

Liability.

Actuarial Value of The actuarial value is equal to the market value, reduced/ increasedby unrecognized
Assets gains/ losses over the prior 5 year period, and then further adjusted to be within

20% of market value. Investment gains/losses are recognized at 20% per year and

are calculated as the difference between the actual investment return and an expected
investment return (basedon the market value of assets and actual cash flows) .

Withdrawal Liability Determined in accordancewith the presumptive method per ERISA Section4211 (b) .

IRC 431(d) (1) Extension 5-year extension of amortization chargebases effective July 1, 2008.

Changes in Methods There were no changes in funding methods since prior year.
since Prior Year
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024

Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

The summary below primarily applies to benefits for active employeesand future retirement dates. Plan benefits for

terminated vested and retired participants may be different from those summarized below.

Eligibility Description

Normal Retirement For benefits earned prior to July 1, 2019, first day of the month coincident with or next following the

earliest of (1 ) age 65 with 5 years of planparticipationand (2) age 62 with 10 years of credited service.

For benefits earned on or after July 1, 2019, first day of the month coincident with or next following the

later of age 65 with 5 years of planparticipation.

Early Retirement Age 55 with 10 years of continuous service.

Vested Termination Termination of employment for reasons other than death, disability,or retirement, with 5 years of

Retirement Vesting Service.

Disability Retirement Total and permanent disabilitywhile an active participant and after completion of 1 year of continuous

service. Participant must be receiving a SS Disability.

Pre-Ret Spousal Death of vested participant married for at least one year prior to death.

Death Benefit

Pre-Ret Non-Spousal Not provided.

Death Benefit

Post-Ret Death Benefit Not provided.
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
1

Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

BenefitAmounts Description

Normal Retirement

Pension Benefit Monthly benefit equal to benefit rate multiplied by credited service.

Benefit rates are for one year of credited serviceprior to July 1, 1993.

Monthly
Credited ServicePeriod Benefit Rate

July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997 $ 97.50 *

July 1, 1997 to June 30, 1998 $ 65.00

July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2009 $ 77.00

July 1, 2009 and later $ 55.00

* $6.50 is accrued for each 100 hours of covered employment with a maximummonthlyaccrual of $97.50

See the plan document for the table of monthly rates basedon hours of covered employment

from July 1, 1987 throughJune 30, 1993.

Early Retirement

Pension Benefit For benefits earned after July 1, 2019, the accrued benefit is reduced by 0.5% per each month

that retirement precedesnormalretirement age.

For benefits earned prior to July 1, 2019, the accrued benefit is reduced by 0.5% per each month

that retirement precedesage 60.

Vested Termination Ret.

Pension Benefit Same reductions as the Early Retirement Pension.

Disability Retirement

Pension Benefit Accrued benefit payable as of the effective date of SS Disability,withno reduction

for early commencement.
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_

Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

BenefitAmounts Description

Pre -Ret Spousal Death Benefit

Spouses receive a monthlypension for life equal to 50% of the normalretirement pension, reduced for

early commencement (limited to the maximumearly retirement reduction ) and assuming a joint &

50% survivor form of payment election.

Pre -Ret Non-Spousal Death Benefit

None provided;this benefit was eliminated effective July 1, 2019.

Post-Ret Death Benefit None provided,other than as a result of electedbenefit form of payment.

Payment Forms

Normal - Married Qualifiedjoint & 50% survivor annuitywith 60 monthlypayments guaranteed, includinga pop-up
benefit should the spousepredecease the participant.

Normal - Unmarried Single life annuity.

Optional Forms Optionalforms are available for married and non-marriedparticipants.

(i) Joint & 50%, 75% or 100% survivorannuitywith 60 monthlypayments guaranteed, including
a pop-up benefit should the joint annuitantpredecease the participant.

(ii) Ten year certain and life annuity. Upon the retiree's death, the remaining value

of the 120 guaranteed payments can be received as a lump sum.

Covered Employment Employment in any capacity for which employer contributions are payable to Plan in accordancewith a

collective bargaining or other agreement.

Covered Employer Businessentityhavinga collective bargaining agreement,participationagreement, or other agreement

with the Union, which requires contributions to the Plan.

Creditedand Vesting Effective July 1, 2009, .01 years of Credited Serviceis earned for each14 hours of covered

Service employment during the Plan Year. There is no maximumaccrual.

Initial Participation Initial participationcommencesat end of a Plan Year with 250 or more Credited Hours.
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1

Detailed Summary
Summary of Plan Provisions

BenefitAmounts Description

Active Participant Participant continues as an ActiveParticipant or re-enters Active status at end of Plan Year with 500 or

more Credited Hours.

InactiveParticipant Participant becomes Inactive at earliest of (i) end of Plan Year with less than 250 Credited Hours, (ii) date

(break in service) as of which participantis not working in Covered Employment, (iii) date as of which participantis not

available for nor actively seeking work in Covered Employment, or (iv) death.

Actuarial Equivalence

Optional Forms

Healthy 6.50% interest and mortality rates in 1983 GAM Sex-DistinctMortality Table

Disabled Same as for Healthy
Conversion Conversion from Normal (unmarried ) form.

Lump Sums IRC 417(e)(3)(B) mortality and 417 (e) (3) (C) interest rate

Plan Effective Date Effective July 1, 1976; last restated effective November 11, 2014; last amended effective July 1, 2019.

EIN/ Plan Number Plan FIN: 23-6289032 / Plan Number : 001

Union International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

Changes in Provisions There were no plan of benefit changesreflected for valuationpurposes since the prior year.

since PriorYear
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Bricklayers Local 15 Pension Plan Valuation for Year Beginning Jul 1, 2024
I

Detailed Summary
Risk Assessment

The valuationof pension liabilitiesand calculation of contributionrequirements require the use of certain assumptions to

estimate events that are expectedto occur in the future. However, actual experienceoften differs from expectedexperience.
Retirement and termination patterns could deviate from those assumed. Participants may experiencelonger or shorter

lifespans than those assumed, and the Plan may earn more or less than the assumedinvestment return, to name a few

items. This in turn can affect both the funded position of the Plan as well as the Plan's minimum required contribution.

Trusteesneed to understand the risks, or the potential that actual future measurementsdeviate from expected future

measurementsdue to actual experiencediffering from expected experience.We have identified the following risks as

those that may reasonably be anticipated to significantly affect the Plan's future financial condition.

LONGEVITY RISK - Longevity risk is the potential that mortality experiencewill be differentthan expected,resulting
in higher plan costs and higher sensitivity to changes in discount rate.

As life expectancies change, plan liabilitiesalso change in the same direction. Therefore, longer life expectancies will
result in higher plan costs and higher contributionrequirements. Manypension plans have a liability durationof

between 10 and 15 years,meaning that a 1% change in discount rate would change the liability in the opposite direction

by 10% to 15%.

OTHER DEMOGRAPHICRISK - Other demographic risk is the potential that demographic experience (other than

mortality) will be differentthan expected.

More than expectedearly retirements would result in higher Plan costs as thosebenefits are subsidized. Less than

expectedterminations would result in higher Plan costs as participants would end up earning more benefits than

expected.

CONTRIBUTIONRISK - Contributionrisk is the potential of actual future contributions deviating from expected
future contributions, including the potential that employment levels and negotiated contributionrates are different

than expected.

ASSUMPTIONCHANGERISK - Assumption changerisk is the potential that assumptions could change in a manner

that is not expected.The actuary is often tasked withchoosing assumptions for a particularvaluationat a particular
measurement date and those assumptions may change for future valuations due to trends, market and plan-specific

experience,as well as intentions of the plan sponsor.
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Appendix
Historic Participant Counts & Other Information

Historic Participant Counts

Inpay Participants

Plan
Active

Term. Z

SaptpllaU3f1

Inactive to
to

Year
Participants

Vested cr Total Active

Beginning Participants (ID Ratio

2024 23 46 63 10 26 168 6.3

2023 28 37 62 10 29 166 4.9

2022 35 41 66 10 27 179 4.1

2021 30 46 65 9 28 178 4.9

2020 30 52 67 9 28 186 5.2

2019 42 50 108 200 3.8

Other Information
Plan Year Average Ages Participant Counts

Beginning Active Term. Vest Retirees New Active Rehires Act Ret's Ret Deaths

2024 49.0 54.9 76.2 2 0 0 6

2023 50.7 54.0 76.3 0 2 0 6

2022 46.7 54.3 75.8 not avail not avail not avail not avail

2021 47.6 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail

2020 48.5 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail

2019 46.8 not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail not avail
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Appendix
Active Participant Age Distribution - Expanded

Attained Credited Service

Age < 1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 > 39 Total

Under 25 1 1 o o o o o o o o 2

25-29 o o 1 o o o o o o o 1

30-34 o o o o o o 0 0 0 0 0

35-39 o o 1 1 o 1 0 0 0 0 3

40-44 o o o o o o 0 0 0 0 0

45-49 1 o 1 o o o 1 0 0 1 4

50-54 o o 1 o 0 1 0 0 0 0 2

55-59 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 3 7

60-64 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 4

65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 8,r. Over 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 2 1 7 1 0 4 1 0 3 4 23

Average Age 49.0 Average Service 21.2

Credited Service is earned under the Plan in accordance with a schedule, as summarized in the Plan Provisions

section of this report.
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Appendix
Inactive Participant Age Distribution - Expanded

Attained Healthy Pensioners Disabled Pensioners

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 45 o $ - 0 $ -

45-49 0 $ - 0 $ -

50-54 0 $ - 0 $ -

55-59 0 $ - 1 $ 28,059

60-64 4 $ 18,096 2 $ 31,486

65-69 14 $ 17,667 3 $ 20,087

70-74 12 $ 16,164 4 $ 17,692

75-79 12 $ 19,456 0 $ -

80 & Over 21 $ 10,866 0 $ -

Total 63 $ 15,482 10 $ 22,206

Attained Beneficiaries Terminated Vested

Age Count Avg Benefit Count Avg Benefit

Under 45 0 $ - 6 $ 9,516

45-49 0 $ - 6 $ 13,252

50-54 0 $ - 7 $ 7,366

55-59 0 $ - 18 $ 17,780

60-64 3 $ 5,568 7 $ 6,398

65-69 3 $ 7,940 2 $ 14,119

70-74 1 $ 6,156 0 $ -

75-79 5 $ 6,245 0 $ -

80 & Over 14 $ 5,746 0 $ -

Total 26 $ 6,090 46 $ 12,636

The table above summarizes the average annual pension benefits for eligible participants.
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Appendix
Plan Maturity & Historic Measurements

Plan Year AVA Retired / Actual Ctrb Cash Flows / Hours Contribution Inact + Act

Beginning Funded % Total AAL vs MRC1 MV Worked Rate (avg) Count

2024 49.0% 64% 28% -12% 38,000 $ 9.00 6.3

2023 53.2% 65% 29% -13% 36,658 $ 9.00 4.9

2022 58.2% 67% 25% -12% 41,512 $ 9.00 4.1

2021 59.7% 64% 27% -8% 36,708 $ 8.71 4.9

2020 57.5% 64% 31% -10% 36,708 $ 8.36 5.2

Note : italicized values in 2024 are estimates.

(1) Actual contributions compared to the ERISA minimum required contribution ("MRC"), before reflecting
the credit balance.
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Appendix
Maximum DeductibleContribution Limit

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

rtfundedAccrued Liability
a. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 8,965,666 $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984

b. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 18,309,214 $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477

c. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) $ 9,343,548 $ 8,373,331 $ 7,328,493

Max. DeductibleContribution Limit
d. Normal Cost (Benefits ) $ 111,367 $ 78,158 $ 76,407

e. NormalCost (Assumed Admin Expenses) 80,000 75,000 75,000

f. Ten Year Amort of UAL 1,243,281 1,114,181 975,152

g. Interest to end of year 100,425 88,714 78,859

h. IRC 404(a) (1) (A) (iii) Max. Deductible Limit $ 1,535,074 $ 1,356,053 $ 1,205,418

i. Minimum Required Contribution, offset

by Credit Balance $ 6,400,401 $ 5,189,092 $ 4,024,461

j. Full Funding Limit, for Max. Ded. Limit $ 15,086,945 $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683

k. Current Liability, end of year $ 25,566,265 $ 27,731,173 $ 30,302,792

1. 140% of Current Liability, end of year $ 35,792,771 $ 38,823,642 $ 42,423,908

m. Actuarial Value of Assets, end of year $ 7,922,694 $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829

n. RPA '94 MaximumDeductible Limit $ 27,870,077 $ 30,153,571 $ 33,001,079

o. Final MaximumDeductible Contribution

Limit = max of: min [ (h), (i)], (j), or (n) $ 27,870,077 $ 30,153,571 $ 33,001,079

Interest Rate (actuarial accrued liability) 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Interest Rate (current liability) 3.69% 2.85% 2.27%
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Appendix
Full Funding Limits

Year BeginningJul IL,

2024 2023 2022

Full FundingLimit for
Minimum Required Contribution
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 18,122,205 $ 17,790,745 $ 17,423,653

b. Market Value of Assets $ 7,841,583 $ 8,030,279 $ 8,484,858

c. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 7,922,694 $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829

d. Full Funding Limit Assets = min of (b) or (c) $ 7,841,583 $ 8,030,279 $ 8,484,858

e. Credit Balance $ (5,163,558) $ (3,993,050) $ (2,903,029)

f. ERISA Full Funding Limit =
(a)

- [ (d)
-

(e) ] $ 5,117,064 $ 5,767,416 $ 6,035,766

g - RPA '94 Current Liability $ 25,566,265 $ 27,731,173 $ 30,302,792

h. RPA '94 Full Funding Limit = 90% x (g)
-

(c) $ 15,086,945 $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683

i. Final Full Funding Limit = max of (f) or (h) $ 15,086,945 $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683

Full FundingLimit for
Maximum DeductibleContribution

j. Actuarial Accrued Liability =
(a) $ 18,122,205 $ 17,790,745 $ 17,423,653

k. Actuarial Value of Assets =
(c) $ 7,922,694 $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829

1. ERISA Full Funding Limit = (j) - (k) $ 10,199,512 $ 9,120,674 $ 8,000,824

m. RPA '94 Full Funding Limit =
(h) $ 15,086,945 $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683

n. Final Full Funding Limit = max of (1) or (m) $ 15,086,945 $ 16,287,985 $ 17,849,683

Note : All values above are calculated as of the end of the year.
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Appendix
Liabilities for Full Funding Limits

Year BeginningJul 1,

2024 2023

-tuarial Accrued Liability, end of year

Liability, beg. of year $ 18,309,214 $ 17,874,102 $ 17,541,477

Normal Cost (Benefits ) 111,367 78,158 76,407

Expected Benefit Payments 1,535,000 1,371,000 1,380,000

ProjectedLiability, end of year $ 18,122,205 $ 17,790,745 $ 17,423,653

Interest Rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Current Liability, end of year

Liability, beg. of year $ 25,975,135 $ 28,160,331 $ 30,832,389

Normal Cost (Benefits ) 188,747 154,275 162,396

Expected Benefit Payments 1,535,000 1,371,000 1,380,000

ProjectedLiability, end of year $ 25,566,265 $ 27,731,173 $ 30,302,792

Interest Rate 3.69% 2.85% 2.27%

Market Value of Assets, end of year
AssetValue, beg. of year $ 8,889,862 $ 8,902,835 $ 9,336,375

ExpectedBenefit Payments (1,535,000) (1,371,000) (1,380,000)

Expected AdministrativeExpenses (80,000) (75,000) (75,000)

ExpectedReturn 566,721 573,444 603,483

ProjectedAssetValue, end of year $ 7,841,583 $ 8,030,279 $ 8,484,858

Investment Return Assumption 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

ActuarialValue of Assets, end of year
AssetValue, beg. of year $ 8,965,666 $ 9,500,771 $ 10,212,984

Expected Benefit Payments (1,535,000) (1,371,000) (1,380,000)

Expected AdministrativeExpenses (80,000) (75,000) (75,000)

Expected Return 572,028 615,300 664,845

ProjectedAssetValue, end of year $ 7,922,694 $ 8,670,071 $ 9,422,829

Investment Return Assumption 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%
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Appendix
Current Liability

Year BeginningJul 1,

- 2024 2023

PresentValue of Vested Benefits

Active Participants $ 4,069,314 $ 5,371,836 $ 5,989,245

Terminated Vested Participants 6,519,895 6,425,243 6,962,059

Retirees & Beneficiaries 15,326,867 16,346,105 17,851,081

Total Vested Current Liability $ 25,916,076 $ 28,143,184 $ 30,802,385

PresentValue of All Benefits

Active Participants $ 4,128,373 $ 5,388,983 $ 6,019,249

Terminated Deferred Participants 6,519,895 6,425,243 6,962,059

Retirees & Beneficiaries 15,326,867 16,346,105 17,851,081

Total Current Liability $ 25,975,135 $ 28,160,331 $ 30,832,389

Change from prior year ($) $ (2,185,196) $ (2,672,058) $ (279,154)

Change from prior year (% )
-7.8% -8.7% -0.9%

ver /(Under ) Funded Position

Current Liability $ 25,975,135 $ 28,160,331 $ 30,832,389

Market Value of Assets 8,889,862 8,902,835 9,336,375

Over/ (Under) Funded Position $ (17,085,273) $ (19,257,496) $ (21,496,014)

Funded Percentage' 34.22% 31.61% 30.28%

Interest Rate 3.69% 2.85% 2.27%
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Funding Standard Account AmortizationCharges

Date Original Original Remaining Remaining Amort

Type Established Amort Yrs Balance Amort Yrs Balance Payment

Plan Amend 7/1/1990 35 $ 341,183 1.000 $ 21,599 $ 21,599
Plan Amend 7/1/1991 35 $ 421,206 2.000 $ 52,632 $ 27,205
Plan Amend 7/1/1992 35 $ 481,831 3.000 $ 88,901 $ 31,661
Plan Amend 7/1/1993 35 $ 503,378 4.000 $ 121,692 $ 33,576

Asmp Chg 7/1/1996 30 $ 358,338 2.000 $ 53,760 $ 27,790
Plan Amend 7/1/1996 35 $ 139,238 7.000 $ 55,423 $ 9,611
Plan Amend 7/1/1997 35 $ 84,604 8.000 $ 37,646 $ 5,893
Plan Amend 7/1/1998 35 $ 121,110 9.000 $ 59,226 $ 8,495

Asmp Chg 7/1/1999 30 $ 3,521 5.000 $ 1,187 $ 272

Plan Amend 7/1/2002 35 $ 189,700 13.000 $ $ 13,582
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2005 20 $ 8,462 1.000 $ 121,462007 $ 720

Actuarial Loss 7/1/2008 20 $ 2,743,616 4.000 $ 890,894 $ 245,810

Elig2008 NetLoss 7/1/2009 29 $ 1,845,800 14.000 $ 1,328,102 $ 141,926
Actuarial Loss 7/1/2010 15 $ 1,396,091 1.000 $ 145,274 $ 145,274

Asmp Chg 7/1/2011 27 $ 541,604 14.000 $ 398,370 $ 42,572

EligNet Loss 7/1/2011 15 $ 629,707 2.000 $ 126,515 $ 65,398
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2012 15 $ 173,341 3.000 $ 50,457 $ 17,969

EligNet Loss 7/1/2012 26 $ 538,852 14.000 $ 401,327 $ 42,888

EligNet Loss 7/1/2013 25 $ 556,878 14.000 $ 420,430 $ 44,929

Asmp Chg 7/1/2014 15 $ 370,025 5.000 $ 167,673 $ 38,219

Elig Net Loss 7/1/2014 24 $ 55,175 14.000 $ 42,280 $ 4,518
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2016 15 $ 576,939 7.000 $ 342,471 $ 59,390
ActuarialLoss 7/ 1/2017 15 $ 205,690 8.000 $ 135,067 $ 21,139

Asmp Chg 7/1/2018 15 $ 865,574 9.000 $ 619,179 $ 88,818
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2019 15 $ 343,261 10.000 $ 264,703 $ 35,223
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2020 15 $ 211,560 11.000 $ 174,179 $ 21,709
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2023 15 $ 310,522 13.000 $ 298,165 $ 31,863

Asmp Chg 7/1/2023 15 $ 351,954 13.000 $ 337,948 $ 36,115
ActuarialLoss 7/1/2024 15 $ 425,362 15.000 $ 425,362 $ 43,647

Asmp Chg 7/1/2024 15 $ 158,179 15.000 $ 158,179 $ 16,231

Total - Charges $ 7,340,821 $ 1,324,042
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Funding Standard Account AmortizationCredits

Date Original Original Remaining Remaining Amort

Type Established Amort Yrs Balance Amort Yrs Balance Payment

Mthd Chg 7/1/2009 30.000 $ 972,126 15.000 $ 720,490 $ 73,930

Elig Net Loss 7/1/2010 28.000 $ 1,178,518 14.000 $ 856,965 $ 91,579
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2011 15.000 $ 41,526 2.000 $ 8,344 $ 4,313
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2013 15.000 $ 299,927 4.000 $ 112,476 $ 31,034
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2014 15.000 $ 295,063 5.000 $ 133,709 $ 30,476
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2015 15.000 $ 297,859 6.000 $ 156,639 $ 30,713
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2018 15.000 $ 19,649 9.000 $ 14,057 $ 2,016
Plan Change 7/1/2019 15.000 $ 5,498 10.000 $ 4,240 $ 564

Actuarial Gain 7/1/2021 15.000 $ 705,772 12.000 $ 615,478 $ 72,421
Actuarial Gain 7/1/2022 15.000 $ 7,270 13.000 $ 6,671 $ 746

Asmp Chg 7/1/2022 15.000 $ 211,370 13.000 $ 193,959 $ 21,689

Total - Credits $ 2,823,028 $ 359,481
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Bricklayers Local #15 Pension Plan - - 2025 Rehabilitation Plan

The following constitutes the Rehabilitation Plan of the Pension Plan of International Union

of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania ("Bricklayers # 15 Rehabilitation

Plan") .

General Background

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") requires the Trustees of a multiemployer

pension plan that has been certified by the plan's actuary as being in Critical Status to develop a

Rehabilitation Plan.

Under IRC §432 and ERISA §305, a Rehabilitation Plan is a plan which consists ofactions,

including options to be proposedto the bargaining parties to enable the Plan to cease to be in Critical

Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan is based upon reasonably

anticipated experience as well as reasonable actuarial assumptions. If it is determined, based on

reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, that the Plan

cannot reasonably be expected to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation

Period, the Rehabilitation Plan must contain reasonable measures to emerge from Critical Status at

a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.

To emerge from Critical Status, the Plan Actuary must certify that the Plan is not projected

to have an accumulatedfunding deficiency for the plan year or any of the 9 succeeding plan years,

without regard to the use of the shortfall method but taking into account any extension of

amortization periods under IRC Section 431 (d) .

The Pension Plan of International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15

Pennsylvania (the "Plan") is a jointly administered, multiemployer defined benefit pension plan

established by International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union No. 5,

Pennsylvania ("Local No. 5" or the "Union") , and the General Contractors Association of Lehigh

Valley, Inc. (the "Employers" ) . Local No. 5 and the Employers are parties to collective bargaining

agreements and are referred to jointly as the "Collective Bargaining Parties" and the collective

bargaining agreement in effect at any given time now or in the future is referred to as the "CBA."

Initial Critical Status Determination

On September 26, 2014, the Plan's actuary certified the Plan to be in "Critical Status" within

the meaning of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (the "PPA") for the Plan Year beginning on

July 1, 2014 because ( 1 ) the Plan is expected to have a funding deficiency within four years (within

five years if the Plan is less than 65% funded) , and (2) the Plan's current year contributions are
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Bricklayers Local #15 Pension Plan - - 2025 Rehabilitation Plan

insufficient to pay the normal cost and interest on the unfunded accrued liability, the actuarial

present value of vested benefits of Inactive Participants exceeds those of the Active Participants,

and an accumulated funding deficiency is projected within five years. Therefore, the Board of

Trustees of the Plan was required to adopt and implement a Rehabilitation Plan no later than

November 25, 2014, in order to avoid employer surcharges.

Once the Fund was certified to be in Critical Status in 2014, a Notice ofCritical Status was

provided, pursuant to IRC §432 (b)(3)(D) and ERISA §305 (b)(3)(D) within thirty days following

the date of the certification, to the bargaining parties, employers, participants and beneficiaries,

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation and the Secretary ofLabor.

Original Rehabilitation Period

Generally, a Rehabilitation Period is the 10 -year period beginning on the first year following

the earlier of (i) the 2nd anniversaryof the adoption ofthe Rehabilitation Plan, or (ii) the expiration

of the collective bargaining agreement in effect as of the first critical zone status certification (for

collective bargaining agreements covering at least 75% of active participants in the plan) . Longer

Rehabilitation Periods are allowed under special circumstances.

Absent special circumstances,the Rehabilitation Period would have been the 10-year period

beginning July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2026. However, the Board of Trustees determined

through the adoption of a Rehabilitation Plan on October 7, 2014 that, on the basis of reasonable

actuarial assumptionsand upon the exhaustion ofall reasonable measures, and upon consideration

of various alternatives, it would not be reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from

Critical Status under the PPA by the end of its Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan

adopted by the Board of Trustees on October 7, 2014 was designed to permit the Plan to emerge

from Critical Status by July 1, 2042.

The Rehabilitation Period was subsequently amended, as documented throughout this

Rehabilitation Plan, and currently, the goal of the Rehabilitation Plan is to forestall insolvency.

Rehabilitation Period Rules

As required by IRC and ERISA, the following mandatory rules will be in effect during the

Rehabilitation Period.

• The Plan will not increase benefits, including future benefit accruals, unless the Plan Actuary

certifies that the increase is paid for out of additional contributions not contemplated by the

Rehabilitation Plan, and, after taking into account the benefit increase, the multiemployer
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Bricklayers Local #15 Pension Plan - - 2025 Rehabilitation Plan

plan still is reasonably expected to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period on the schedule contemplated in the Rehabilitation Plan.

• The Plan will not be amended after the adoption of the Rehabilitation Plan in a manner that

is inconsistent with the Rehabilitation Plan.

• The Plan will not pay any benefit over the current monthly amount payableunder a single life

annuity (plus any Social Security supplements as defined in ERISA), purchase an

"irrevocable commitment" from an insurer to pay benefits, or make any other similarpayment

(that takes out disproportionate amountsofplan assets) that is prohibited by IRS regulations.

The Plan can still pay a single lump sum for small benefits with a total value under $5,000,

retroactive checks back to the initial retirement date delayed by the application process, or

overdue payments due to a retroactive annuity starting date.

Annual Standards for Rehabilitation Plan Evaluation

Each year the Plan's Actuary reviews and certifies the status of the Plan under the PPA

funding rules and determines if the Plan is making scheduled progress toward the requirement of

emerging from Critical Status. If the Board of Trustees determines that it is necessary in light of

updated information, they will revise the Rehabilitation Plan and the schedule (s) . Notwithstanding

subsequent changes in contribution schedules, a schedule ofcontribution rates provided by the Board

ofTrustees and relied upon by the bargaining parties in negotiating a collective bargaining agreement

shall remain in effect for the duration of that collective bargaining agreement.

Updates to the Rehabilitation Plan are filed with the Plan's annual Form 5500. The updated

schedules will reflect the experienceof the Plan and the contributions needed to remain on schedule

to emerge from Critical Status on a timely basis.

IRC §432 (e)(3) and ERISA §305 (e)(3) provide that should the Trustees determine, based

upon the exhaustion of all reasonable measures, that the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to

emerge from Critical Status by the end ofthe statutory Rehabilitation Period, then the Rehabilitation

Plan should be designed to enable the Plan to cease being in Critical Status at a later date or, if that

is not reasonablypossible, to forestall a possible insolvency.

The current annual standard for satisfying the requirements of the Rehabilitation Plan for

this Plan is a determination that, based on the actuarial projections and using reasonable actuarial

assumptions, the Rehabilitation Plan will enable the Plan to forestall insolvency.

Annual reviews since the adoption of the original Rehabilitation Plan on October 7, 2014

are documented in the Appendix.
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Rehabilitation Plan Schedule

In accordance with IRC §432 (e)( 1 ) and ERISA §305 (e)( 1 ), the Plan Sponsorshall provide to

the bargaining parties one or more schedules showing revised benefit structures, revised contribution

structures, or both, which, ifadopted, may reasonablybe expected to enable a multiemployer plan to

emerge from critical status in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan Schedule consists of the following benefit changes adopted by the

Trustees in prior plan years :

• For benefits earned on or after July 1, 2019, Normal Retirement Age was changed

from the earlier of (i) age 65 and the 5th anniversary ofplan participation or (ii) age

62 and 10 years of credited service, to age 65 and the 5th anniversary of plan

participation;

• Unreduced Early Retirement Age was increased from age 60 to 65 for benefits

earned on or after July 1, 2019; and,

• Pre-Retirement Death Benefit for unmarried Participants or Participants married less

than one year was eliminated for deaths occurring on or after July 1, 2019.

The Rehabilitation Plan Schedule consists of the following historical contribution rates :

May 1, Hourly Rate May 1, Hourly Rate

2014 $ 6.60 2018 $ 7.60

2015 $ 6.80 2019 $ 7.95

2016 $ 7.00 2020 $ 8.30

2017 $ 7.25 2021 $ 8.65

2022 and after $ 9.00

There are no anticipated future increases in the employer contribution rate under the

Rehabilitation Plan Schedule.

ForestallingInsolvency Rationale

Several factors have placed the Plan in its present position. These factors include :

• a drastic decline in the number ofactive participants during the past twenty years : 122 active

participants as of July 1, 2001 and 23 active participants as of July 1, 2024;

• the unsustainable active-to-inactive ratio of working participants to retirees and

beneficiaries: 0.8 active-to-inactive ratio as of July 1, 2001 and 0.2 active-to-inactive ratio

as ofJuly 1, 2024;

• an inability to attract new contributing employers to the Plan;
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• a shortage of covered employment requiring contributions to the Plan due to challenging
market conditions;

• the likelihood that a further reduction in benefits would be inconsistent with the goal of
presenting a viable plan with ongoing value to active participants; and,

• the practical realities associated with the harm that steeper contribution increases may have

on the Pension Plan's long-term financial position.

Furthermore, and before the determination that, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions

and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Fund could not reasonably be expected to

emerge from critical and declining status, the Board of Trustees discussed at length increases to

future contribution rates, but ultimately decided against it. However, the Board of Trustees

determinedthat increases to future contribution rates would be self-defeating because they : (i) could

prompt significant market share loss for employers already struggling to remain competitive in

difficult marketsthat may trigger insolvencies and withdrawals that permanently discontinue critical

and declining contribution income, and (ii) would likely be offset by lower wages to members who

may then seek other work with non-contributing employers.

Enforcement, ConstructionAnd Modifications

The Board of Trustees of the Plan reserves the right to enforce, construe, interpret and/or

apply the terms and provisions of this Rehabilitation Plan in a manner that is consistent with its

intent and design of improving the financial condition of the Plan over time, and any all

constructions, interpretations or applications of this Rehabilitation Plan by the Board shall be final

and binding unless arbitrary or capricious. The Board further reserves the right to make any

prospective or retroactive modifications to this Rehabilitation Plan that, in their discretion, may

become necessary or appropriate or that may be required by applicable law.
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APPENDIX
Annual Reviews

On April 7, 2015, the Board of Trustees determined after reviewing the Plan's July 1, 2014

Actuarial Valuation that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon the exhaustion

of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of various alternatives, it would not be

reasonable to conclude that the Plan would emerge from Critical Status under the PPA by 2042.

The Board ofTrustees therefore amended the Rehabilitation Plan to permit the Plan to emerge from

Critical Status by 2060.

On June 16, 2016, the Board of Trustees reviewed updated actuarial projections and

determined, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon the exhaustion of all

reasonable measures, and upon consideration ofvarious alternatives, it would not be reasonable to

conclude that the Plan would ever emerge from Critical Status. The Board of Trustees therefore

amended the Rehabilitation Plan to forestall insolvency of the Plan.

On June 6, 2017, the Board ofTrustees reviewed updated actuarial projections, showing that

the Plan was projected to go insolvent in 2037. The Board ofTrustees reviewed various alternatives,

including benefit reductions, contribution rate increases, or both. Upon review, the Board of

Trustees amended the Rehabilitation Plan schedule to include $0.35 annual increases in hourly

contribution rates and no benefit reductions.

On April 10, 2018, the Board of Trustees reviewed updated actuarial projections, showing

that the current Rehabilitation Plan was sufficient to prevent insolvency of the Plan. The Board of

Trustees also reviewed three alternative scenarios but concluded that no changes to the

Rehabilitation Plan were appropriate at this time. However, the Board of Trustees directed the Plan

Actuary to prepare an analysis regarding how potential benefit reductions could reduce future

required increases in contribution rates.

On November 13, 2018, the Board of Trustees amended the Rehabilitation Plan and adopted

certain benefit reductions effective July 1, 2019. The amendments to the Plan were the elimination

of the Early Retirement Subsidy, the elimination of Pre-Retirement Death Benefit for Single

Participants and Participants married for less than 1 year, and, effective for benefits accrued on and

after July 1, 2019, Normal Retirement Age was changed to age 65 with 5 years ofplan participation.

The Board of Trustees reviewed the Rehabilitation Plan in 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023,

2024, and 2025, and in each year engaged in extensivediscussions with Fund counsel, Fund actuary,

and the Fund's third-party administrator regarding their options. The Board ofTrustees considered

a variety of alternatives, including at times, combinations of contribution increases, benefit
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APPENDIX
Annual Reviews

adjustments,and changes in hours worked assumptions. During each review, the Board ofTrustees

concluded that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon the exhaustion of all

reasonable measures, and upon consideration ofvarious alternatives, it would not be reasonable to

conclude that the Plan wouldemerge from Critical Status (Critical & Declining Status effective with

the Plan Year beginning July 1, 2022), and the Rehabilitation Plan objective should continue to be

to delay any insolvency. The Board ofTrustees also determined not to eliminate additional benefits

based on the Plan Actuary'sconclusion that the actuarial impact ofa change in benefit designwould

not have a material effect on forestalling the Plan's projected insolvency date.

Skrindlayers IS Penii•PM.SCampluncellelnabilneuen Ple.neli.IS Itehabilneum P1m1P-3_911Selsmile.

Page 7 of7



Form 5500 Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104

Department of the Treasury
and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and

Internal Revenue Service sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2021
Department of Labor I Complete all entries in accordance with

Employee Benefits Security
Administration the instructions to the Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal Plan year becsnninc 07/01 /2021 and ending 06/30/2022

a multiemployer plan a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list ofA This return/report is for :

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)

E a single-employer plan 0 a DFE (specify)

B This return/report is : E the first return/report E the final return/report

U an amended return/report a short plan year return/report ( less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here I Z
D Check box if filing under: 0 Form 5558 E automatic extension 0 the DFVC program

0 special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here I

Part II Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information
la Name of plan 1 b Three-digit plan

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA number (PN ) 001

C Effective date of plan
07/01 /1967

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan ) 2b Employer Identification
Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN )

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 23-6289032
PENSION PLAN OF INT'L UNION OF BRICKLAYE RS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, L C Plan Sponsor's telephone

number
LAWRENCE C. MUSGROVE 540-345-7735

PO BOX 1769 PO BOX 1769 2d Business code (see
SALEM, VA 24153-0436 SALEM, VA 24153 instructions)

238100

Caution : A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 04/17/2023 JOSEPH DAVIS
HERE

Signatureof plan administrator Date Enter name of individual sicninc as plan administrator

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature 04/17/2023 JOSEPH DAVIS
HERE

Signatureof employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signinc as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof DFE Date Enter name of individual sicninc as DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2021 )

v. 210624



Form 5500 (2021 ) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address X Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN

3c Administrator's telephone
number

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN
enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 186

6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a( 1 ) ,

6a(2 ) , 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a (1 ) 30

a(2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a (2)
35

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 76

C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 41

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2 ) , 6b, and 6c 6d 152

e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e 27

f Total. Add lines 6d and

6e   
6f 179

g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item) 6g

h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) 7 19

8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:

1B

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)_ _
( 1 ) - -Insurance ( 1 ) Insurance

(2 ) Code section 412(e ) (3 ) insurance contracts (2) Code section 412(e )(3 ) insurance contracts

(3 ) 7 Trust (3) 7 Trust- _
(4) General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor- -

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions)

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( 1 ) E R (Retirement Plan Information) ( 1 ) E H (Financial Information)

(2) 0 I (Financial Information — Small Plan)
(2 ) E MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money

A ( Insurance Information)Purchase Plan Actuarial Information)
- signed by the plan (3) 0 _

actuary (4) E c (Service Provider Information)

(3 ) U SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5) 0 D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information)
- signed by the plan actuary (6) 0 G (Financial Transaction Schedules)



Form 5500 (2021 ) Page 3

Part Ill Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)lla If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subiect to the Form M-
1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR

2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes 11 No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11c.

11 b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M-
1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2. ) ['Yes 0 No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2021 Form M-
1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2021 Form M-

1 annual report, enter the
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M-

1 that was required to be filed under the Form M-
1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid

Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 07/01 /2021 and ending 06/30/2022

I Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL plan number (PN )

I 001
#15 PA

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

PENSION PLAN OF INT'L UNION OF BRICKLAYE RS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, L 23-6289032

E Type of plan: ( 1 ) X Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2 ) Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date : Month 07 Day 01 Year 2021

b Assets

(1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 12028779

(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2 ) 10680404

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 17904105

(2 ) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 17904105

d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

( 1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d(1 )

(2 ) "RPA '94" information:

(a ) Current liability 1d(2 ) (a ) 31111543

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2 )(b) 237396

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2 ) (c) 1442092

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3 ) 1442092
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 04/13/2023

Signature of actuary Date

RONALD C. STOKES 23-05287

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

RAE GROUP LLC 215-773-0900

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

601 DRESHER ROAD, SUITE 201, HORSHAM, PA 19044-2203

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see U
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 - 1

2 Operational information as of beginningof this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 12028779

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: (1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

( 1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 102 17032113

(2) For terminated vested participants 46 8082238

(3) For active participants:

(a) Non-vested benefits 427670

(b) Vested benefits 5569522

(c) Total active 30 5997192

(4) Total 178 31111543

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2) ,
is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 38.66 %

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a ) Date (b) Amount paid by c) Amount paid by
(MM -DD -YYYY ) employer(s ) employees (MM -DD-YYYY) employer(s ) employees

03/01 /2022 325557

Totals 3(b) 325557 3 (c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b ) total 3(d)

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c (3 ) ) 4a 59.7 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . If 4b C
entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan makingthe scheduledprogress underany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? E Yes 0 No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? 0 Yes 0 No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measured as of the valuation date 4e

f If the rehabilitation plan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan
year in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestalling possible insolvency, enter the plan year in which

insolvencEls

4f 2033

expected and check here

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b 0 Entry age normal C E Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e o Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g Individual aggregate h 0 Shortfall

j U Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? Yes E No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? E Yes E No

If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6 2.33 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes X No 0 N/A Yes No N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

( 1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) 6 6

(2 ) Females 6c(2 ) 6F 6F

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.00 °A 7.00 %

e Expense loading 6e 113.5 % 0 N/A °/0 N/A

f Salary scale 6f % X N/A

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 10.5 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 28.4 %

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year:

( 1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3 ) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 -705772 -72421

8 Miscellaneous information :

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of 8a
the ruling letter granting the approval

b (1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," Yes X No
attach a schedule

b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," attach a X Yes No
schedule

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect X Yes No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information :

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? Z Yes 0 No

(2 ) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d(2) 5

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect prior 0 Yes LI Noto 2008) or 431 (d )(2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5 )

(6) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

O If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required contribution
for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall method or 8e -151268
extending the amortization base(s)

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year :

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 1709316

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 141052

C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

( 1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c( 1 ) 8703975 1409369

(2 ) Funding waivers 9c(2 )

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been
extended 9c(3 )

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 228182

O Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 3487919
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Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 0

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 325557

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 3189590 412762

I Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 36489

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

( 1 ) ER1SA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j(1 ) 6126760

(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2 ) 17870692

(3) FFL credit 9j(3)

k ( 1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k(1 )

(2) Other credits 9k(2 )

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) ,
9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 774808

In Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

11 Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 2713111

9 O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account:

( 1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year 9o ( 1 )

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code :

(a ) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o(2) (a )

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 )(a ) )
9o(2 ) (b)

(3) Total as of valuation date 90 (3)

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) 10 2713111

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions 0 Yes E No



SCHEDULE C Service Provider Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
2021

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection.
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 07/01 /2021 and ending 06/30/2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS ALLIED plan number (PN )
I 001

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

PENSION PLAN OF INT'L UNION OF BRICKLAYE RS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, L 23-6289032

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions )

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly, $5,000
or more in total compensation ( i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the
plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible

indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions) Yes X No

b If you answered line la "Yes," enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions) .

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2-

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3 -
1

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

PFM ASSET MANAGEMENT 213 MARKET STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17101

25- 1599131

(b) (C) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in -interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

28 INVESTMENT 49124
CONSULTANT Yes No m Yes No Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

CAMPBELL RAPPOLD & YURASITS LLP 1033 SOUTH CEDAR CREST BOULEVARD
ALLENTOWN, PA 18103

23-1386942

(b) (C) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in -interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

10 AUDITOR 27500
Yes No

111
Yes No o Yes No

-
o-

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

LAWRENCE C. MUSGROVE ASSOCIATES INC PO BOX 13487
ROANOKE, VA 24034

(b) (C) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in -interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

14 ADMINISTRATION 24000
Yes No m Yes No Yes No o
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Part I Service Provider Information (continued)
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a ) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b ) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as

many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) cornpensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.
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Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information
4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b ) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b ) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b ) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b ) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b ) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b ) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )
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Part Ill Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions )
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name: b EIN:

C Position :

d Address : 0 Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN:

C Position :

d Address : 0 Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN:

C Position :

d Address : 0 Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN:

C Position :

d Address : 0 Telephone :

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN:

C Position :

d Address : 0 Telephone :

Explanation:



SCHEDULE H Financial Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2021

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , and section 6058(a ) of the

Department of Labor
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year becinninc 07/01 /2021 and endin 06/30 /2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, plan number (PN )
001

LOCAL #15 PA

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (El N )

PENSION PLAN OF INT'L UNION OF BRICKLAYE RS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, L 23-6289032

Part I Asset and Liability Statement
1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report

the value of the plan's interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1c(9 ) through 1c (14 ) . Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 - 12 'Es do not complete lines lb ( 1 ) , lb (2 ) , 1c (8 ) , 1g, lh,
and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es also do not complete lines 1d and le. See instructions.

Assets a Besinnins of Year (b) End of Year

a Total noninterest-bearing cash 1 86110 73135

b Receivables ( less allowance for doubtful accounts) :

( 1 ) Employer contributions 1b( 1 ) 53665 59547

(2 ) Participant contributions 1b(2 )

(3) Other 1b(3) 4063 3693

C General investments:

( 1 ) Interest-bearing cash ( include money market accounts & certificates
of deposit)

1c( 1 ) 78872 643330

(2 ) U.S. Government securities 1c(2 )

(3) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(3) (A)

(B) All other 1c(3) (B)

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(4) (A)

(B) Common 1c(4)(B)

(5) Partnership/joint venture interests 1c(5)

(6) Real estate (other than employer real property)
1c(6)

(7 ) Loans (other than to participants)
1c(7)

(8 ) Participant loans 1c(8)

(9 ) Value of interest in common/collective trusts 1c(9 )

(10 ) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 1c(10 )

( 11 ) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 1c(11 )

(12 ) Value of interest in 103 -12 investment entities 1c(12 )

(13 ) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual 1c(13) 11872153 8598968
funds)

(14 ) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated
contracts)

1c(14)

(15 ) Other 1c(15)

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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Id Employer-related investments: (a ) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

( 1 ) Employer securities ld( 1 )

(2 ) Employer real property 1 d(2 )

e Buildings and other property used in plan operation le

f Total assets (add all amounts in lines la through le ) 12094863 9378673

Liabilities

g Benefit claims payable

h Operating payables 10647 10871

i Acquisition indebtedness

j Other liabilities 55437 31427

k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through1j) 66084 42298

Net Assets
I Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1f) 11 12028779 9336375

Part II Income and Expense Statement
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained

fund(s) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es do not
complete lines 2a, 2b( 1 )(E ) , 2e, 2f, and 2g.

Income (a ) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions:

(1 ) Received or receivable in cash from : (A) Employers 2a( 1 ) (A) 325557

(B) Participants 2a( 1 ) (B)

(C) Others ( including rollovers)
2a( 1 ) (C )

(2 ) Noncash contributions 2a(2 )

(3 ) Total contributions. Add lines 2a( 1 ) (A) , (B) , (C ) , and line 2a(2 )
2a(3) 325557

b Earningson investments:

(1 ) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash ( including money market accounts and
certificates of deposit)

2b( 1 ) (A) 2560

(B) U.S. Government securities 2b( 1 ) (B)

(C ) Corporate debt instruments 2b( 1 ) (C)

(D) Loans (other than to participants)
2b( 1 ) (D)

(E ) Participant loans 2b( 1 ) (E)

(F) Other 2b( 1 ) (F)

(G) Total interest. Add lines 2b(1 ) (A) through (F)
2b( 1 ) (G) 2560

(2 ) Dividends: (A) Preferred stock 2b(2) (A)

(B) Common stock 2b(2) (B)

(C ) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds)
2b(2) (C) 251795

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b (2 ) (A) , (B) ,
and (C) 2b(2) (D) 251795

(3 ) Rents 2b(3)

(4) Net gain ( loss) on sale of assets : (A) Aggregate proceeds 2b(4) (A) 8320316

(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions)
2b(4) (B) 7373015

(C) Subtract line 2b(4) (B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result 2b(4) (C) 947301

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation ) of assets : (A) Real estate 2b(5) (A)

(B) Other 2b(5) (B) -2736630

(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add lines 2b (5)(A) and (B)

2b(5) (C)
-2736630
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(a ) Amount (b) Total

(6) Net investment gain ( loss) from common/collective trusts 2b(6 )

(7) Net investment gain ( loss) from pooled separate accounts 2b(7 )

(8 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from master trust investment accounts 2b(8 )

(9) Net investment gain ( loss) from 103 -12 investment entities 2b(9 )

(10 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from registered investment 2b(10 )
companies (e.g., mutual funds)

C Other income 2c

d Total income. Add all income amountsin column (b) and enter total 2d -1209417

Expenses
e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1 ) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers 2e(1 ) 1335862

(2 ) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits 2e(2 )

(3) Other 2e(3 )

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1 ) through (3)
2e(4) 1335862

f Corrective distributions (see instructions)
2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) 2g

h Interest expense 2h

i Administrative expenses: ( 1 ) Professional fees 2i ( 1 ) 52025

(2 ) Contract administrator fees 2i (2 ) 24000

(3 ) Investment advisory and management fees 21(3) 52876

(4) Other 21(4) 18224

(5) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i ( 1 ) through (4)
21(5) 147125

j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b) and enter total 2j 1482987

Net Income and Reconciliation
k Net income ( loss) . Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k -2692404

I Transfers of assets :

(1 ) To this plan 21( 1 )

(2 ) From this plan 21(2 )

Part III Accountant's Opinion
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached.

a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions) :

(1 ) X Unmodified (2) 0 Qualified (3 ) 0 Disclaimer (4) Adverse

b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103 (a ) (3 )(C ) audit. Check both boxes ( 1 ) and (2) if the audit was
performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103- 12 (d ) . Check box (3 ) if pursuant to neither.

(1 ) X DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 (2 ) DOL Regulation 2520.103-12 (d ) (3 ) neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103-12 (d ) .

C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:

( 1 ) Name: CAMPBELL, RAPPOLD & YURASITS LLP (2 ) EIN : 23-1386942

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because:

(1 ) This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA. (2 ) D It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV ComplianceQuestions
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103 -12 lEs, and GIAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103 -12 lEs also do not complete lines 4j and 41. MTIAs also do not complete line 41.

During the plan year : Yes No Amount
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until
fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) 4a X
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Yes No Amount

b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the
close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans
secured by participant's account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part I if "Yes" is
checked.) 4b X

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if "Yes" is checked.) 4c X

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include transactions
reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if "Yes" is
checked.) 4d X

0 Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e X 500000

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was caused by
fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h X

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s) of assets if "Yes" is checked, and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4i X

j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if "Yes" is checked and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4j X

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another

plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4k X

I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X

If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-3. ) 4m X

rl If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or one of
the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3 4n X

5a Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan yearor any prior plan year? 0 Yes X No
If "Yes," enterthe amountof any plan assets that reverted to the employerthis year

5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s ) , identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)
5b(1 ) Name of plan(s) 5b(2 ) EIN (s ) 5b (3 ) PN (s)

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and
instructions.) II Yes E No El Not determined
If "Yes" is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 451512



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) 2021
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section

Department of Labor
6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 07/01 /2021 and ending 06/30/2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL plan number
#15 PA (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

PENSION PLAN OF INT'L UNION OF BRICKLAYE RS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, L 23-6289032

Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
1

instructions

2 Enter the EIN (s ) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s ) : 23-1288830 26-1367237

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants ( living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 0
year

Part 0 Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.)

4 Is the plan administratormaking an election under Codesection 412(d )(2 ) or ERISAsection 302 (d )(2 )? 0 Yes 0 No 0 N/A

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date : Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, completelines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not completethe remainderof this schedule.
6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding 6a

deficiency not waived)
b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result

(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? 0 Yes No u N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change? 0 Yes No X N/A

Part III Amendments
9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan

year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
- -

U Both X Nobox. If no, check the "No" box Increase Decrease- -
Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e) (7 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? 0 Yes 0 No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? 0 Yes 0 No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan? Yes 0 No
(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan.)

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? 0 Yes 0 No

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year (measured in

dollars) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable emplo fers.

a Name of contributing employer ESHBACH BROTHERS INC.

b El N 23-1288830 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 117402

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

G Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer LMB INDUSTRIAL SERVICES

b El N 26-1367237 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 161003

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00_

E Unit of D Other (specify) :(2 ) Base unit measure: X Hourly Weekly production

a Name of contributing employer FABCON LLC

b El N 45-5442888 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 25156

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box E and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00_ _ - -
(2 ) Base unit measure: X Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :-

a Name of contributing employer MELROSE ENTERPRISES LTD

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer 24765

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00

E Hourly 0 Weekly
_- 0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer RODRIGUEZ CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer 40452

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

G Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00_ _ _ -
(2 ) Base unit measure: X Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer MASONRY PRESERVATION SERVICES

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer 20613

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box E and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :
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Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year (measured in

dollars) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable emplo fers.

a Name of contributing employer CARETTI RESTORATION & PRESERVATION

b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer 25588

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

G Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00

(2 ) Base unit measure: E Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer C & D WATERPROOFING CORP

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer 38551

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box E
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month 04 Day 30 Year 2027

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box X and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 9.00_

E Unit of D Other (specify) :(2 ) Base unit measure: X Hourly Weekly production

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxp
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)_ _ -
(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :-

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box E and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

0 Hourly 0 Weekly
_- 0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date., Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box E and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)_ _ - -
(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer
b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxp
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information (Ifmore than one rate applies, check this box E and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :
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14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants ( inactive participants) , as of the beginning of the
plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for :

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: last contributing employer alternative El reasonable approximation (see 14a

instructions for required attachment)

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. El Check the box if the number reported is a 14b
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

C The second preceding plan year. El Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 14c
previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an
employer contribution during the current plan year to:

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year :

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b
assessed against such withdrawn employers

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment o

Part VI Additional Informationfor Single -Employerand MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist (in whole or in part) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental
information to be included as an attachment 0

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) through (c)

a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as:

Stock: % Investment-Grade Debt: % High-Yield Debt: % Real Estate: % Other: %

b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high-yield debt :

El 0-3 years 3-6 years 6-9 years El 9-12 years 12-15 years El 15-18 years El 18-21 years El 21 years or more

C What duration measure was used to calculate line 19 (b )?

ElEffective duration El Macaulay duration El Modified duration Other (specify) :

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements.If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.
a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? 0 Yes 0 No
b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5 ) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box:

0 Yes.

ElNo. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2 ) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

ElNo. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.

ElNo. Other. Provide explanation



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
PLAN 001, EIN 23-6289032

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4i
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR)

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(b ) Icl LQI

Party Identity of Issue, Description
in Borrower, Lessor, or of Investments Current

Interest Similar Party (No. of Shares ) Cost Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents

First American Government Obligation
Fund Class Z 643,330 $ 643,330 $ 643,330

Subtotal Cash and Cash Equivalents 643,330 643,330

Mutual Funds - Fixed Income

Baird Core Plus Bond Fund Institutional 53,846 615,944 551,919
Doubleline Core Fixed Income I 41,129 446,729 398,128
'shares Mbs ETF 2,592 249,610 252,694
'shares Trust 5 10 Year ETF 1,727 100,056 88,181
'shares Trust Preferred ETF 5,231 205,493 171,995
MFS Emerging Markets Debt Fd Cl R6 22 274 254
Mainstay MacKay Hi Yld Cor Bd Fund R6 14,104 79,658 68,547
PI Floating Rate Income I 21,949 213,226 199,736
PGIM Total Return Bond Cl R6 44,473 644,699 553,247
Voya Intermediate Bond Fund Cl R6 44,858 472,998 401,476

Subtotal Mutual Funds - Fixed Income 3,028,687 2,686,177

Mutual Funds - Equity

Cohen & Steers Instl Realty Shares 4,294 197,951 203,625
Harding Loevner International Equity 11,717 282,259 267,142
Hartford Schroders Emerging Markets 10,488 192,631 160,680
Invesco Optimum Yield ETF 14,344 250,788 258,766
'shares Core S P 500 Equal Weight ETF 2,568 389,016 344,703
'shares Core S P Mid Cap ETF 1,071 287,680 242,292
'shares Core S P Small Cap ETF 2,653 290,049 246,993
JOHCM International Select Fund 12,889 266,529 263,967
Jensen Quality Growth Fund Class Y 6,687 330,925 363,153
Pimco Commodity Rr Strat Ins 41,397 281,535 259,557
Principal Investors Fund Inc 7,121 195,219 197,255
Vanguard Total International ETF 13,467 677,386 695,032
Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF 12,008 1,473,074 2,264,949
Vanguard FTSE Developed ETF 3,546 175,947 144,677

Subtotal Mutual Funds - Equity 5,290,989 5,912,791

Total Investments $ 8,963,006 $ 9,242,298

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information.

20



Pension Plan of International Union of pricklayers and Allied (raftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania

EIN: 23-6289032 / PN: 001

Schedule MR, Line 6 - Plan Provisions

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

PLAN SUMMARY

(A) Effective date and plan year

The effective date of the plan is July 1, 1967. The Plan was most recently amended, effective
.July 1, 2019, to eliminate the preretirement deathbenefit forsingles and to increase the normal
retirement age to 65with fiveyears of participation for benefits earned on orafterJuly1, 2019..

The plan year is the twelve month period beginning on JUly 1.

(B) Eligibility for coverage

Each member employed by a participating employer is eligible to participate on the date
following completion of 250 or more hours of covered employment during the plan year.

(C) Employee contributions

None.

(D) Year of credited service
,

Credited service for benefit accrual and vesting equals the surn of credited past service and
credited future service.

(1 ) Credited past service - completed whole years of continuous servide immediately prior
to July 1, 1967 up to a maximum of 20 years.

(2) Credited future service - service credited as a result ofemployer contributions made on
a member's behalf on and after July 1, 1967 based•on schedules .in the plan. Effective
July 1, 1985, the following schedule is in effect:

Flours of Covered Credited Future
Employment Service

2,000 and over 2 years
1,750 - 1,999 1 -3/4 years
1,500 - 1,749' 1 -1 /2 years
1,250 - 1,499 1A/4 years
1,000 - 1,249 1 year

500 - 999 3/4 year
250 - 499 1/2 year

Less than 250 0 year



Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania

EIN: 23-6289032 / PN : 001

Schedule MB, Line 6 - Plan Provisions

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL#15 PENNSYLVANIA

For plan years beginning on and after July 1, 1997 through July 1, 2008, for benefit
accrual purposes only, one hundredth of a yearof credited service is earned for each 10
hours worked with no cap on hours worked in one plan year.

For plan years beginning on and afterJuly 1, 2009, forbenefit accrual purposes only, one
hundredth of a year of credited service is earned for each 14 hours worked with no cap

• plan year.on hours worked in one
••

(E) Break in service :

An employee who fails to complete 500 hours of work during any two consecutive plan years
suffers a one-yearbreak in service. If the numberof one-year breaks exceeds the greaterof
5 years or his pre-break service, the employee suffers a permanent break in service..

(F) Normal retirement date

The normal retirement date for benefits earned prior to July1, 2019 is the firstday of the month
nextfollowing theearlierof (1 ) attainment of age 62 and the completion of 10 years ofcredited
service, and (2) attainment ofage, 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan. For
benefits earned on orafterJuly 1, 2019, the normal retirement date is thefirstday of the month
next following the laterof age 65 and the fifth anniversary of participation in the plan.

(G) Employment after normal retirement date

If employment continues after normal retirementdate, pension payments do not commence
• until thefirst day of the month following actual retirement. Benefits continue to accrue pastthe

normal retirement date.

(H) Normal retirement pension

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - must be ,a participant at normal retirement date and retire on or
after that date.

(2) Monthly pension - the sum of the past service benefit and the future service benefit.

(a) Past service benefit - $1.00 per month for each year of past service credit up to a
maximum of.20 years.
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Schedule MB; Line 6 - Plan Provisions

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CFtAFTWORKERS LOCAL#15 PENNSYLVANIA

(b) Future service benefit - determined according to the following schedule :

Monthly FutureServiceBenefit

Hours of 7/1167 7101/70 7101/74 7/01 /82 7101/83 7101187
Covered to to to to to to

Employment 6/30170 6/30/74 6130182 6130183 6130187 6130169

1,500 and over $5.00. $13.50 $17.25 $20.00 $27.00 $33.00

1.,250 - 1,499 5.00 11.25 14.25 16.50 22.50 27.50

1,000 - 1,249 5.00 9.00 11.50 13.25 18.00 22.00

750 - 999 3.75 6.75 8.50 9.75 13.50 16.50

500 - 749 3.75 6.75 . 8.50 9.75 9.75 12.00

250 - 499 2.50 4.50 5.75 6.75 6.75 8.25

less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Monthly FutureServiceBenefit

Hours of .7/01/89 7101/90 7101/91 7101192
Covered to to to to

Employment 6130/90 6/30191 6/30/92 6/30193

1,500 and over $40.50 $55.50 $67.50 $82.50

1,250 - 1,499 33.75 46.25 56.25 68.75

1,000 - 1,249 27.00 37.00 45.00 55.00

750 - 999 20.25 27.75 33.75 41.25

500 - 749 13.50 18.50 22.501 27.50

250 - 499 8.25 11.25 11.25 13.75

less than 250 -0- -0- -0- -0-
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL#15 PENNSYLVANIA

From July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1997, the schedule of monthly future service
beneftts, is as follows :

Hours of 7/01/93
Covered to

Employment 6/30/97
V

••

1,500 and over $97.50
1,400 - 1,499 91.00
1,300 - 1,399 84.50
1,200 - 1,299 78.00

t 1,100 - 1,199 71.50
1,000 - 1,099 65.00

900 - 999 58.50
800 - 899 52.00
700 - 799 45.50
600 - 699 39.00
500 - 599 32.50
400 - 499 26.00
300 - 399 19.50
200 - 299. 13.00
100 - 199 6.50

less than 100 -0-

•

From July 1, 1997 and thereafter, the schedule of monthly future service benefits
is as follows :

Monthly
Future Service Benefit ,

Period Per Year of Credited Service*

7/1/1997 to 6/30/1998 $65.00
7/1/1998 to 6/30/2009 77.00
7/1 /2009 to termination 55.00

*The benefitearned is adjusted proportionately for credited service (as described in
(D)(2)) of more or less than 1.0 in a plan year.

See (O) for a description of additional accrued benefit increases.
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] (I) .Early retirement pension

Effective July 1, 2003 an early retirement pension was added.

] (1 ) Eligibility requirements - retirement following the later of age 55 or 10 years of credited
service but prior to normal retirement date.

] (2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension reduced by % of 1% for each month by
which theearly retirement date precedes age60. For benefits earned on orafterJuly 1,

1

2019, the reduction is % of 1% for each month by which the early retirement date
precedes the normal retirement date.

I

(J) Disability pension

( 1 ) Eligibility requirements - terminated employment due to total and permanent disability
and receiving Social Security disability benefits.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to date of disability, with no
reduction for commencement prior to normal retirement date.

(K) Benefits payable on other termination of employment

(1 ) .Eligibility requirements - effective. July 1, 1997, full vesting after completion of five (5)
years of credited service.

(2) Monthly pension - the normal retirement pension accrued to the date of termination
payable at normal retirement date, or a reduced pension, as described in (1)(2) , may be
elected at any time after attaining age 55 if, the participant has at least 10 years of
credited service.

For terminations priorto July 1, 1997, the normal retirement pension accrued to the date
of termination is multiplied by the appropriate vesting percentage listed below.

Vesting
Credited Service Percentage

Less than 5 years 0%
5 but less than 6 years 25%
6 but less than 7 years 30%
7 but less than 8 years 35%
8 but less than 9 years 40%
9 but less thanl0 years 45%

10 years ot more 100%
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(L) Pre-retirement death benefit

(1 ) Eligibility requirements - an active employee who has at least 5 years of credited service
or a terminated employee eligible for a vested deferred benefit who has not yet
commenced pension payments. To be eligible for the benefit under (2)(a) below, the
surviving spouse must have been married to the participant for at least one year
immediately prior to the date of death.

(2) Monthly pension I

(a) Married participant - If eligible for early retirement at death, the eligible spouse will
receive a monthly benefit equal to 50% of the normal retirement pension computed•
as of the date of death, reduced for early commencement as if the employee had
retired thedaybefore his death, and furtherreduced as if the employee had elected
the continuation to the spouse underthe 50% joint and survivor annuity option. If
younger than early retirement age atdeath, the benefit will be determined as of the
date of death but reduced as if he had retired atthe earliest retirement age (age 55
with 10 years of credited service or normal retirement date, if less than 10 years of
credited service at death ) , and further reduced as if the employee had elected the
continuation to the spouse under the 50% joint and survivor annuity option.

(b) Single participant (or married less than one year) - effective July 1, 2000, 50% of
the normal retirement pension accrued as of the date of death commencing on the
firstday ofthe month the employee would have attained his earliest retirement age
or the first day of the month following his death, if later. Such benefit will be paid
monthly to the named beneficiary for 60 months. If the beneficiary dies before
receiving all 60 payments, no further benefit will be paid or due. This benefit was
eliminated for deaths occurring on or after July 1, 2019.

(M) Post-retirement death benefit

Depends on the form of annuity elected by the pensioner.

(N) Optional forms of payment

(1 ) Normal form

(a) Married participants : automatic surviving spouse annuity providing a reduced
pension payable to the retired participant during his lifetime with 50% continuing
monthly for life to his surviving spouse at his death. This is automatic unless the
participant elects otherwise. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit
will "pop up" to the amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected.
Effective July 1, 2003, if the retired participant and the surviving spouse die during
thefirst five years following the retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60
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monthly payments are paid) , the discounted value of the remaining payments will
be paid in a lump sum to the named beneficiary orto the surviving spouse's estate.

(b) Single participants - single life annuity.

(2) Joint and Survivor Annuity Options - a reduced amount of pension is payable to the
retired participant during his lifetime, with the provision that after his death either 100%
or 75% of such reduced pension shall continue to and for the lifetime of his surviving
spouse. If the spouse predeceases the participant, the benefit will "pop up" to the
amount payable as if a single life annuity had been elected. Effective July 1, 2003, if the
retired participant and the surviving spouse die during the first five years following the
retired participant's annuity starting date (before 60 monthly payments are paid) , the
discounted value of the remaining payments will be paid in a lump sum to the named
beneficiary or to the surviving spouse's estate.

(3) Ten Year Certain and Life Annuity Option - a reduced pension is payable to the retired
participant during his lifetime, with the provision that if his death occurs before he has
received 120 monthly payments, such payments will continue to his designated
beneficiary until a total of 120 monthly payments have been made.

(O) Benefit increases

( 1 ) Effective July 1, 1987, each active, inactive, vested terminated and retired participant
received a 22% increase in his accrued benefit.

(2) Effective July 1, 1989, each active, inactive, and retired participant received a 5%
increase in his accrued benefit.

(3) Effective July 1, 1990, each active and retired participant received a 5% increase in his
accrued benefit.

(4) Effective June 30, 1991, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued
benefit and each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

(5) Effective June 30, 1992, each active participant received a 10% increase in his accrued
benefitand each retired participant received a 5% increase in his monthly pension.

(6) Effective June 30, 1993, each active participant received a 15% increase in his accrued
benefit. Each participant who was retired as of November 1, 1993 received a one-time
thirteenth check during November 1993.

(7) Effective June 30, 1997, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1997 received
a thirteenth check.
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(8) Effective June 30, 1997, each active pdrticipant received a 5% increase in his accrued
benefit

(9) Effective July 1, 1997, each participant who wasactive as ofJuly 1, 1997 received a 10%
increase in his June 30, 1998 accrued benefit Each participant who was retired as of
June 30, 1998 received a 4% benefit increase in his monthly pension commencing July
1, 1998.

(10) Effective July 1, 1998, each active.participant received a 10% increase in his June 30,
1998 accrued benefit.

(11 ) EffectiveJuly 1, 1998, each participant who was retired as of June 30, 1998 received an
additional 3% increase in his monthly pension commencing July 1, 1998. In addition,
each participant whowas retired as of November 30, 1998 received an additional.check
in December1998.

(12) Effective July 1, 2001, each active participant received a 3% increase in his June 30,
2001 accrued benefit. Each participant who was retired as ofJune 30,2002 received an

-
additional check in July 2002.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Trustees
Pension Plan of International
Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers, Local # 15

Scope and Nature of the ERISA Section 103 (a ) ( 3 ) ( C ) Audit for the 2022 Financial
Statements

We have performed an audit of the financial statements of Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local # 15 PA, an employee benefit plan subject to the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA) ,

as permitted by ERISA Section
103 (a )( 3 )( C ) ( ERISA Section 103 (a ) ( 3 ) ( C ) audit) . The financial statements comprise the
statement of net assets available for benefits as of June 30, 2022, and the related statement of
changes in net assets available for benefits for the year then ended, and the related notes to the
financial statements (2022 financial statements ) .

Management, having determined it is permissible in the circumstances, has elected to have the
audit of Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local #15
PA's financial statements performed in accordance with ERISA Section 103 ( a ) (3 ) (C ) pursuant to
29 CFR 2520.103-8 of the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and
Disclosure under ERISA. As permitted by ERISA Section 103 (a ) ( 3 )( C ) ,

our audit need not extend
to any statements or information related to assets held for investment of the plan ( investment
information) by a bank or similar institution or insurance carrier that is regulated, supervised, and

subject to periodic examination by a state or federal agency, provided that the statements or
information regarding assets so held are prepared and certified to by the bank or similar
institution or insurance carrier in accordance with 29 CFR 2520.103-5 of the Department of
Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA (qualified institution) .

Management has obtained a certification from a qualified institution as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2022, stating that the certified investment information, as described in Note 3 to the
financial statements, is complete and accurate.

Opinion on the 2022 Financial Statements

In our opinion, based on our audit and on the procedures performed as described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the 2022 Financial Statements section—

• the amounts and disclosures in the 2022 financial statements, other than those agreed to
or derived from the certified investment information, are presented fairly, in all material
respects, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America.
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• the information in the 2022 financial statements related to assets held by and certified to
by a qualified institution agrees to, or is derived from, in all material respects, the
information prepared and certified by an institution that management determined meets
the requirements of ERISA Section 103(a )(3)(C ) .

Basis for Opinion on the 2022 Financial Statements

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America (GAAS) . Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 2022 Financial Statements section of our report. We
are required to be independent of Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers, Local #15 PA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our ERISA Section 103 (a )(3 )(C) audit
opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the 2022 Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error. Management's election of the ERISA Section 103 (a )(3 )(C ) audit does not
affect management's responsibility for the financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Pension
Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local #15 PA's ability to
continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to
be issued.

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments; administering the plan; and determining that the plan's transactions that are
presented and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformity with the plan's provisions,
including maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the
benefits due or which may become due to such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Except as described in the Scope and Nature of the ERISA Section 103(a )(3)(C) Audit for the
financial statements section of our report, our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we :

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.
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• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local #15 PA's internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local #15 PA's ability to continue as a going concern
for a reasonable period of time.

Our audit did not extend to the certified investment information, except for obtaining and reading
the certification, comparing the certified investment information with the related information
presented and disclosed in the financial statements, and reading the disclosures relating to the
certified investment information to assess whether they are in accordance with the presentation
and disclosure requirements of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Accordingly, the objective of an ERISA Section 103 (a )(3 )(C) audit is not to express an opinion
about whether the financial statements as a whole are presented fairly, in all material respects, in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Matters

Supplemental Schedule Required by ERISA

The supplemental Schedule H, Line 4i — Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year) as of the year
ended June 30, 2022 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of
the financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Department of Labor's
Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information included
in the supplemental schedule, other than that agreed to or derived from the certified investment
information, has been subjected to auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with GAAS. For information included in the supplemental schedule that agreed to or
is derived from the certified investment information, we compared such information to the related
certified investment information.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedule, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedule, other than the information agreed to or derived from the certified investment
information, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of
Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion—
• the form and content of the supplemental schedule, other than the information in the

supplemental schedule that agreed to or is derived from the certified investment
information, are presented, in all material respects, in conformity with the Department of
Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.
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• the information in the supplemental schedule related to assets held by and certified to by
a qualified institution agrees to or is derived from, in all material respects, the information
prepared and certified by an institution that management determined meets the
requirements of ERISA Section 103 (a)(3)(C ) .

.,.-
%,77Lze,

A/70,,Lce
5 y,.,_,... c4,fo

April 13, 2023
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Trustees
Pension Plan of International
Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers, Local # 15

We were engaged to audit the accompanying statement of net assets available for benefits of
Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local # 15 PA as of
June 30, 2021, and the related statement of changes in net assets available for benefits for the
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statement.

Management'sResponsibility for the Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this financial statement in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America : this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of a financial statement that is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 2021 financial statement based on conducting
the audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Because of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion paragraph,
however, we were not able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for
an audit opinion.

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion

As permitted by 29 CFR 2520.103-8 of the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for
Reporting and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, the plan
administrator instructed us not to perform, and we did not perform, any auditing procedures with
respect to the information summarized in Note 3, which was certified by US Bank, the trustee of
the Plan, except for comparing such information with the related information included in the
financial statement. We have been informed by the plan administrator that the trustee holds the
Plan's investment assets and executes investment transactions. The plan administrator has
obtained a certification from the trustee as of June 30, 2021 that the information provided to the
plan administrator by the trustee is complete and accurate.
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Disclaimer of Opinion

Because of the significance of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion
paragraph, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a
basis for an audit opinion on the 2021 financial statement. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the 2021 financial statement.

Report on Form and Content in Compliance With DOL Rules and Regulations for 2021
Financial Statement

The form and content of the information included in the 2021 financial statement, other than that
derived from the information certified by the trustee, have been audited by us in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and, in our opinion, are
presented in compliance with the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and
Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

April 13, 2023
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

June 30,
2022 2021

Assets

Investments- at Fair Value:

Cash Management Funds $ 643,330 $ 78,872
Mutual Funds - Fixed Income 2,686,177 2,981,307
Mutual Funds - Equities 5,912,791 8,890,846

Total Investments 9,242,298 11,951,025

Receivables:

Employer Contributions 59,547 53,665

Total Receivables 59,547 53,665

Prepaid Expenses:

Dues - _

Insurance 3,693 4,063

Total Prepaid Expenses 3,693 4,063

Cash 73,135 86,110

Total Assets 9,378,673 12,094,863

Liabilities

Accounts Payable :

Employer Contributions 31,427 55,437
Other 10,871 10,647

Total Liabilities 42,298 66,084

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

See independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

For the Year Ended June 30,
2022 2021

Additions to Net Assets Attributed to :

Investment Return :

Appreciation (Depreciation ) in Fair Value
of Investments $ ( 1,789,329 ) $ 2,582,011

Interest 2,560 32
Dividends 251,795 236,100

( 1,534,974 ) 2,818,143

Less Investment Expenses :

Broker Investment Advisory Fees (52,876 ) (47,505 )
Investment Expenses (2,338 ) (2,354 )

Net Investment Return (1,590,188 ) 2,768,284

Contributions :

Employers 500,534 441,186
Reciprocals to Other Unions (422,356 ) (435,036 )

Employer Contributions, Net 78,178 6,150
Reciprocals from Other Unions 247,379 404,167

Total Contributions 325,557 410,317

Total Additions ( 1,264,631 ) 3,178,601

Deductions from Net Assets Attributed to :

Benefits Paid to Participants 1,335,862 1,300,946
Administrative Expenses :

Administration Fees 24,000 24,000
Actuarial Fees 10,360 10,180
Insurance - Crime and Fiduciary 5,938 5,930
Insurance - PBGC 5,580 5,580
Legal and Accounting 41,665 4,938
Trustee Meetings 1,593 581

Printing and Postage 2,775 1,640
Dues - 225

Total Administrative Expenses 91,911 53,074

Total Deductions 1,427,773 1,354,020

Net Increase (Decrease ) in Net Assets Available for Benefits (2,692,404 ) 1,824,581

Net Assets Available for Benefits :

Beginning of Year 12,028,779 10,204,198

End of Year $ 9,336,375 $ 12,028,779

See independent auditor's report and notes to financial statements.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

1. Description of Plan

The Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local #15
PA (the "Plan") is a noncontributory defined benefit plan that covers substantially all
member employees of participating employers of the International Union of Bricklayers
and Allied Craftworkers, Local #15, PA (Chapter 15, the "Union") , as merged into and
succeeded by Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union #5 PA ("BAC #5") . The
Plan provides for retirement, death and disability benefits. It is subject to the provisions of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Information about the plan agreement, the vesting and benefit provisions, and the PBGC's
benefit guarantee is contained in the pamphlet Description of Employee Benefits. Copies
of this pamphlet are available from the Pension Administrative Committee.

Funding

The Union's funding policy is to have member employers contribute amounts sufficient to
annually fund the Plan's current service cost. The Plan has met the minimum funding
requirements of ERISA.

As a result of the unfavorable asset performance and a continued decline in the hours
worked in the plan year ending June 30, 2012, the Plan status was first certified as
endangered for the plan year beginning July 1, 2012. The Board of Trustees adopted a
Funding Improvement Plan on April 29, 2013, which included an increase in the hourly
contribution rate by $1.00 effective July 1, 2013, and future annual increases in the hourly
contribution rate beginning May 1, 2015.

Despite favorable asset performance for the plan year ending June 30, 2013, due to the
continued decline in hours worked, the Plan status became seriously endangered for the
plan year beginning July 1, 2013.

Even though the Plan experienced favorable asset performance and a slight recovery in
the hours worked for the plan year ending June 30, 2014, the Plan status became critical
for the plan year beginning July 1, 2014. The Board of Trustees adopted an extended
"reasonable measures" rehabilitation plan on October 7, 2014 with the only goal of
preventing insolvency. The rehabilitation plan called for annual contribution increases of
$0.20 per hour each May 1st.

The Plan's assets earned 4.2% on a market value basis for the plan year ending June 30,
2015 compared to the assumed rate of return of 7.5%. The total hours worked for this
year declined slightly when a 5% increase was expected. Therefore, based on the July 1,
2015 actuarial valuation, the Plan was projected to become insolvent in 2044. On this
basis, the Board of Trustees' updated the funding improvement plan and rehabilitation
plan on May 26, 2016.

The Plan's assets earned 1.1% on a market value basis for the plan year ending June 30,
2016 compared to the assumed rate of return of 7.5%. The total hours worked for this
year continued to decline slightly when a 5% increase was expected. Therefore, based on
the July 1, 2016 actuarial valuation, the Plan was projected to become insolvent in 2038.
As a result, the Board of Trustees' further updated the funding improvement plan and
rehabilitation plan on June 6, 2017.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

1. Description of Plan (Continued)

On May 24, 2016, the Board of Trustees adopted a revised rehabilitation plan with annual
increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.00 as of May 1, 2016) of $0.25 beginning May
1, 2017. Subsequently, on June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees further revised the
rehabilitation plan to provide for annual increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.25 as
of May 1, 2017) of $0.35 beginning May 1, 2018. Plan assets earned 10.7% in the plan
year ending June 30, 2017 and an estimated 10.6% annual return for the plan year ending
June 30, 2018. Total hours worked fell from 51,140 for the 2015-2016 Plan year to
approximately 46,000 for the 2016-2017 plan year.

Since the Rehabilitation Period began on July 1, 2017, the year ending June 30, 2018 was
the first year of certification for scheduled progress under the Rehabilitation Plan. Based
on projections of the July 1, 2017 actuarial valuation, the contribution increases under the
Rehabilitation Plan were projected to avoid insolvency. Therefore, the Plan was certified
as making scheduled progress under the Rehabilitation Plan for the plan year ending June
30, 2018.

For the plan year ending June 30, 2018, the actual return on market value of Plan assets
was 8.5% and hours worked increased from 45,765 to 46,397. However, effective with the
July 1, 2018 valuation, the assumed interest rate was reduced from 7.5% to 7.0%. In spite
of this assumption change, the current rehabilitation plan was still sufficient to prevent
insolvency.

However, to improve the Plan's funded position, the Board of Trustees, at their November
13, 2018 meeting, adopted Plan amendment 2019-2 with benefit reductions effective July
1, 2019. The pre-retirement death benefit for single participants was eliminated and the
normal retirement age for benefit accruals on or after July 1, 2019 was increased to age
65 with five years of participation.

Since the Rehabilitation Period began on July 1, 2017, the plan year ending June 30,
2019 was the second year of certification for scheduled progress under the Rehabilitation
Plan. Based on projections of the July 1, 2018 actuarial valuation and the estimated value
of assets as of June 30, 2019, the contribution increases under the current Rehabilitation
Plan are projected to avoid insolvency. Therefore, the Plan was certified as making
scheduled progress under the current Rehabilitation Plan for the plan year ending June
30, 2019.

For the plan year ending June 30, 2019, the actual return on market value of Plan assets
was 5.7% (compared to the assumed annual rate of 7.0% for actuarial valuation
purposes) and the total annual hours worked increased from 46,397 to 51,497.

Based on investment returns as of July 1, 2021, the amended rehabilitation plan, when
combined with the benefit reductions that took effect on July 1, 2019 and the subsequent
assumed investment performance, remains sufficient to prevent insolvency and no
additional remedial action is needed at that time. The projected exit date from the red
zone has advanced from 2065 to 2052 in spite of a reduction in contribution hours.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Use ofEstimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires the plan administrator to make
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results may differ from those estimates.

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition

Plan investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date. See note 6 for discussion of fair value
measurements.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net
appreciation includes the Plan's gains and losses on the investments bought and sold as
well as held during the year.

Actuarial Present Value ofAccumulated Plan Benefits

Accumulated plan benefits (Note 5) are those future periodic payments that are
attributable under the Plan's provisions to services rendered by the employees to the
valuation date. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to ( 1 )
retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries and (2 ) present employees or their
beneficiaries. Benefits for retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries and
current employees are based on hours of covered employment per year times a specified
monthly benefit amount. Benefits payable under all circumstances - retirement, death,
disability, and termination of employment - are included to the extent they are deemed
attributable to employee service rendered through the valuation date.

Payment of Benefits

Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution.

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 13, 2023, the date on which
the financial statements were available to be issued, and has determined that no material
events exist that require disclosure.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

3. Information Certified by the Trustee

All investment information disclosed in the accompanying financial statements and
schedule, including investments held as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 and net
appreciation/depreciation in fair value of investments, interest and dividends, for the years
ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, was obtained or derived from information supplied to the
plan administrator and certified as complete and accurate by US Bank, a trustee of the
Plan, in accordance with Section 2520.103-5 of the Department of Labor Rules and
Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974.

The Plan's independent auditors did not perform auditing procedures with respect to this
information, except for comparing such information to the related information included in
the financial statements and the supplemental Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year) .

4. Plan Termination

In the event the Plan terminates, the net assets of the Plan will be allocated, as prescribed
by ERISA and its related regulations, generally to provide the following benefits in the
order indicated:

a. Benefits attributable to employee contributions, taking into account those paid out
before termination.

b. Annuity benefits that former employees or their beneficiaries have been receiving
for at least three years, or that employees eligible to retire for that three-year
period would have been receiving if they had retired with benefits in the normal
form of annuity under the Plan. The priority amount is limited to the lowest benefit
that was payable (or would have been payable) during those three years. The
amount is further limited to the lowest benefit that would be payable under Plan

provisions in effect at any time during the five years preceding Plan termination.

c. Other vested benefits insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
(PBGC) (a U.S. governmental agency) up to the applicable limitations.

d. All other vested benefits (that is, vested benefits not insured by the PBGC) .

e. All non-vested benefits.

Certain benefits under the Plan are insured by the PBGC if the Plan terminates.
Generally, the PBGC guarantees most vested normal age retirement benefits, early
retirement benefits, and certain disability and survivor's pensions. However, the PBGC
does not guarantee all types of benefits under the Plan, and the amount of benefit
protection is subject to certain limitations. Vested benefits under the Plan are guaranteed
at the level in effect on the date of the Plan's termination.

Whether all participants receive their benefits should the Plan terminate at some future
time will depend on the sufficiency, at that time, of the Plan's net assets to provide for
accumulated benefit obligations and may also depend on the financial condition of the
plan sponsor and the level of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

5. Accumulated Plan Benefits

An actuary from Richard Gabriel Associates determines the actuarial present value of
accumulated plan benefits, which is the amount that results from applying actuarial
assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time value of money
(through discounts for interest) and the probability of payment (by means of decrements
such as for death, disability, withdrawal, or retirement) between the valuation date and the
expected date of payment. Were the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions
and other factors might be applicable in determining the actuarial present value of
accumulated Plan benefits.

The accumulated plan benefit information per the July 1, 2021 and 2020 actuarial
valuations, for the Plan years ending June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, are as
follows :

Year Ended June 30,
2021 2020

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits :

Vested Benefits, Participants Currently
Receiving Payments $ 11,525,934 $ 11,714,307

Vested Benefits, Other Participants 6,147,090 6,265,720
17,673,024 17,980,027

Non vested Benefits 231,081 249,858

Total Accumulated Plan Benefits $ 17,904,105 $ 18,229,885

Changes in accumulated plan benefits during the year ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 are
as follows :

Year Ended June 30,
2021 2020

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits at Beginning of Year $ 18,229,885 $ 18,205,974

Increase (Decrease ) During the Year
Attributable to :

Benefits Accumulated and Actuarial (Gains ) Losses (255,393 ) 114,672
Increase for Interest Due to Decrease

in the Discount Period 1,230,559 1,228,253
Benefits Paid ( 1,300,946 ) ( 1,319,014 )

Net Increase (Decrease ) (325,780 ) 23,911

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits at July 1, 2021 $ 17,904,105 $ 18,229,885
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

5. Accumulated Plan Benefits (Continued)

Significant assumptions underlying the actuarial computations are :

1. Investment return (a. )

7.0% compounded annually, net of investment expenses.

2. Retirement age

Greatest of age 62, age after 10 years of service, and age on the valuation
date. Participants who are not projected to earn 10 years of credited service by
age 62 are assumed to retire at age 65 with 5 years of participation.

3. Withdrawal from service

a. Termination - Rates which vary with attained age and sex. Annual rates
at sample ages are :

Ao Males Females
25 5.32% 5.34%
40 3.58% 3.64%
55 0.00% 0.00%

b. Disability - 200% of the rates developed in the 1955 study of experience
among several large industrial employee groups.

4. Mortality

The following headcount-weighted RPH -2014 Mortality Tables (Male/Female)
are used:

a. Pre-retirement — RPH -2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table with a
one-year setback to reflect expected mortality improvement

b. Post-retirement

Not disabled : RPH -2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table
with a one-year setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

Disabled lives: 150% of RPH -2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table

5. Allowance for other expenses

Administrative expenses payable from the Trust are assumed to be covered by
a $75,000 addition to the normal cost.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

5. Accumulated Plan Benefits (Continued)

6. Estimated employer contributions

It was assumed that the 30 active participants reported for the valuation will
work 36,708 hours (the 2020/2021 total prorated hours worked) during
2021 /2022. Based upon the net average contribution rate of $8.7083/hour, the
estimated employer contributions for 2021 /2022 are $319,664.

It was assumed that the 29 active participants reported for the valuation will
work 39,916 hours (the 2019/2020 total hours worked) during 2020/2021.
Based upon the net average contribution rate of $8.3583/hour, the estimated
employer contributions for 2020/2021 are $333,630.

7. Marriage

It was assumed that 80% of the active and terminated vested participants are
married with females assumed to be three years younger than males.

8. Benefit accrual

Each active participant is assumed to work the same number of hours in each
future year that he worked in the most recent plan year.

9. Preretirement death benefit

The loading factor on the retirement liabilities of future terminated vested
participants for preretirement death benefits is 2.0%

10. Assumed form of payment

The assumed form of payment is a monthly life annuity.

6. Fair Value Measurements

Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC )
820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, establishes a framework for measuring
fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to
valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority
to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities ( level 1

measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs ( level 3 measurements) .

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under ASC 820 are described below:

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices
for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has
the ability to access.

15



PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

6. Fair Value Measurements(Continued)

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include :

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in

inactive markets;
• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset

or liability;
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by

observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2

input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset
or liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable, are
significant to the fair value measurement and include
management's judgments about the assumptions market
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is
based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.
Investments classified within Level 3 whose fair value measurements consider several
inputs may include Level 1 and/or Level 2 inputs as components of the overall fair value
measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair
value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2022 and
2021.

Mutual funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held

by the Plan are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the SEC. These funds are
required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price. The
mutual funds held by the Plan are deemed to be actively traded.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the
Plan believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market
participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value
of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the
reporting date.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

6. Fair Value Measurements(Continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets at
fair value as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 :

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30,

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
2022

Cash Management Funds $ 643,330 $ .. $ _ $ 643,330
Mutual Funds - Fixed Income 2,686,177 - 2,686,177
Mutual Funds - Equities 5,912,791 - 5,912,791

Total Assets at Fair Value $ 9,242,298 $ - $ - $ 9,242,298

2021

Cash Management Funds $ 78,872 $ .. $ - $ 78,872
Mutual Funds - Fixed Income 2,981,307 - 2,981,307
Mutual Funds - Equities 8,890,846 - 8,890,846

Total Assets at Fair Value $ 11,951,025 $ - $ - $ 11,951,025

7. Tax Status

The Internal Revenue Service has determined and informed the Trustees by a letter dated
August 25, 2015, that the Plan and related trust are designed in accordance with
applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) . The Plan administrator and the
Plan's tax counsel believe that the Plan is designed and is currently being operated in

compliance with the applicable requirements of the IRC.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require Plan

management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability (or
asset) if the Plan has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be
sustained upon examinations by the Internal Revenue Service. The Plan administrator
has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Plan, and has concluded that as of June 30,
2022 and 2021 there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would
require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements. The
Plan is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no
audits for any tax periods in progress.

8. Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to
various risk such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk
associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that
changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such
changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of net assets
available for benefits.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2022 and 2021

9. Risks and Uncertainties (Continued)

Plan contributions are made, and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
are reported based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates and
employee demographics, all of which are subject to change. Due to uncertainties inherent
in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least reasonably possible that
changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near-term would be material to the
financial statements.
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PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED

CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL #15 PA
PLAN 001, EIN 23-6289032

SCHEDULE H, LINE 4i
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR)

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(b ) Icl LQI

Party Identity of Issue, Description
in Borrower, Lessor, or of Investments Current

Interest Similar Party (No. of Shares ) Cost Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents

First American Government Obligation
Fund Class Z 643,330 $ 643,330 $ 643,330

Subtotal Cash and Cash Equivalents 643,330 643,330

Mutual Funds - Fixed Income

Baird Core Plus Bond Fund Institutional 53,846 615,944 551,919
Doubleline Core Fixed Income I 41,129 446,729 398,128
'shares Mbs ETF 2,592 249,610 252,694
'shares Trust 5 10 Year ETF 1,727 100,056 88,181
'shares Trust Preferred ETF 5,231 205,493 171,995
MFS Emerging Markets Debt Fd Cl R6 22 274 254
Mainstay MacKay Hi Yld Cor Bd Fund R6 14,104 79,658 68,547
PI Floating Rate Income I 21,949 213,226 199,736
PGIM Total Return Bond Cl R6 44,473 644,699 553,247
Voya Intermediate Bond Fund Cl R6 44,858 472,998 401,476

Subtotal Mutual Funds - Fixed Income 3,028,687 2,686,177

Mutual Funds - Equity

Cohen & Steers Instl Realty Shares 4,294 197,951 203,625
Harding Loevner International Equity 11,717 282,259 267,142
Hartford Schroders Emerging Markets 10,488 192,631 160,680
Invesco Optimum Yield ETF 14,344 250,788 258,766
'shares Core S P 500 Equal Weight ETF 2,568 389,016 344,703
'shares Core S P Mid Cap ETF 1,071 287,680 242,292
'shares Core S P Small Cap ETF 2,653 290,049 246,993
JOHCM International Select Fund 12,889 266,529 263,967
Jensen Quality Growth Fund Class Y 6,687 330,925 363,153
Pimco Commodity Rr Strat Ins 41,397 281,535 259,557
Principal Investors Fund Inc 7,121 195,219 197,255
Vanguard Total International ETF 13,467 677,386 695,032
Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF 12,008 1,473,074 2,264,949
Vanguard FTSE Developed ETF 3,546 175,947 144,677

Subtotal Mutual Funds - Equity 5,290,989 5,912,791

Total Investments $ 8,963,006 $ 9,242,298

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information.
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Pension Plan of International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania
FIN : 23-6289032 / PN : 001

Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) - Schedule of Active Participant Data

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONALUNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERSLOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

IX. DISTRIBUTIONOF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTSBY AGE AND SERVICE GROUPS
(as of July 1, 2021 )

Age Completed Years of Credited Service
Last

Birthday <1 1 -4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

Under 25 2 1 3

25 - 29 0

30 - 34 •
1 1 2

35 - 39 1 1 2

40 - 44 1 1 1 3

45 - 49 2 1 1 4

50 - 54 1 1 4 2 8

55 - 59 2 1 1. 1 5

60 - 64 1 1 2

65 - 69 1 1

70 & over 0

Total 5 6 3 1 2 4 0 1 4 4 30



Pension Plan of International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania
EN : 23-6289032 / PN : 001

Schedule MB, Line 4b - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status

rga ricitard ca‘rielaioociateJ
Tel : (215) 773-0900

(800) 610-8300
Fax: (215) 773-9907

E-mall: rgoOrgabriel.corn
Employee Benefits ConsultantsandActuaries

601 Dresher Road, Suite 201 Horsham. Pennsylvania 19044-2203

ANNUAL MULTIEMPLOVER PLAN
ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION

UNDER SECTION 432 OF THE INTERNAL REVENUECODE

Name of Plan: Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number : 001

Name, Address and Telephone Numberof Plan Sponsor
Board ofTrustees

Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
do Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 13487
Roanoke, VA 24034
Telephone : (540) 345-7735

Plan Year ofCertification : July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022

Plan Status: Critical (Red Zone )

Actuarial Certification: This actuarial status certification as ofJuly 1, 2021 was prepared for the
use of the Board of Trustees of the Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers
Pcnsion Plan and for IRS reporting purposes. The attached Exhibit I describes the scheduled
progress in meetingthe requirementsofa funding improvementor rehabilitation plan, ifapplicable.
The attached Exhibits II and III provide information supportingand qualifying the actuarial status
determination.

Theactuarialcomputationsand projectionsmade are for purposes ofdeterminingthe Plan'sactuarial
status in accordance with Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code and related IRS guidance and
shouldnot be relied upon for any otherpurpose. Theattached Exhibit IV summarizes the data used
and assumptions made for these actuarial computations and projections. Determinations for
purposes other than determining the Plan's zone status may be significantly different.

Our calculationswere based upon projectionsof the Plan's cost and liabilities determined from the
July 1, 2020 actuarial valuation and the unauditcd financial data as ofJune 30, 2021 received from
the Plan's auditor, administrator and/or investmentconsultant. While the scope ofour engagement
did not call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this information, we have
reviewed this information for reasonableness. The accuracy of the valuation results is dependent
upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying information, which is the responsibility of
those who supply the data. The actuary and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of
interest that may impair the objectivity ofour work. RichardGabriel Associates does not practice
law and therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

I am a member of the American Academyof Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards to
render the actuarialopinion contained herein. I certify, to the best ofmy knowledgeand belief, that
this actuarial certification is completeand accurate in accordance with Section 432 of the Internal
Revenue Code and related IRS guidance.

C- cypsfao2 )
Ro d C. Stokes, FSA,

_ MAAA Date
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05287



Pension Plan of International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania
EIN : 23-6289032 / PN : 001

Schedule MB, Line 4b - Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status

Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local ft 1 5 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT I

Information on Scheduled Progress
in Complyingwith Funding Improvement /RehabilitationPlan

as ofJuly 1, 2021

The Plan's actuaryfirst certified the Plan's status as critical for the plan year beginningJuly 1, 2014,
since a funding deficiency was projected within four years (by not recognizing amortization
extensions ) . On October 7, 2014, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan and also

updated the Funding Improvement Plan that was in effect at that time.

Rehabilitation Plan, as Amended

At the Board of Trustees meeting on October 7, 2014, it was determined that the required
contribution increases under the Funding ImprovementPlan were not affordable and that the Plan
would therefore not emerge from endangered or critical status by the end of either the Funding
Improvement Period (June 30, 2025 ) or a 10-year Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Board of
Trustees adopted a "reasonable measures" extended Rehabilitation Plan with the only goal of
preventing insolvency. The Funding Improvement Period ended on June 30, 2017 and the Plan's
extended Rehabilitation Period began on July 1, 2017.

The Rehabilitation Plan includedannual contribution increases of$0.20 per hour beginning May 1,
2015. On June 16, 2016, the Board ofTrustees adopted an updated rehabilitation plan with annual
increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.00 as ofMay 1, 2016 ) of$0.25 beginningMay 1, 2017.

Subsequently, on June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees further revised the rehabilitation plan to
provide for annual increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.25 as of May 1, 2017 ) of $0.35
beginning May 1, 2018.

Benefit Reductions

In an effort to improve the Plan's funded position, the Board ofTrustees, at their November 13, 2018

meeting, adopted Plan Amendment2019 -2 with benefit reductionseffective July 1, 2019. The pre-
retirement death benefit for single participants was eliminated and the normal retirement age for
benefit accruals on or after July 1, 2019 was increased to age 65 with five years of participation.

Scheduled ProgressforPlan YearEnding June 30. 2021

Based on projections of the July 1, 2020 actuarial valuation and the estimated value of assets as of
June 30, 2021 (based on an estimated 27.8%investmentreturn) , the contribution increases under the
currentRehabilitation Plan are projectedto avoid insolvency.The projected year ofemergence from
critical status has advanced from 2052 per last year'scertification to 2051 this year. The favorable
investmentperformance was nearlyoffset by a decrease in total hours worked. Therefore, the Plan
is being certified as making scheduled progress under the current RehabilitationPlan for the
plan year ending June 30, 2021.



Pension Plan of International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania
FIN : 23-§289032 / PN : 001

Schedule MB, Line 4b - IllustrationSupporting Actuarial Certification ofStatus

Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001

ACTUARIALSTATUSCERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT II

DeterminationofActuarial Zone Status under IRC Section 432
for the Plan Year

July 1, 2021 to June 30,2022

CRITICALSTATUS.

0 Plan Status is critical beeause at least one of the followingconditions is met (ignoring effect
of any amortization ba.se extensions per the Pension Protection Mt Of 2006 but including
effect of any amortization base extensions allowed under the Pension ReliefAct 012010) :

O The plan is less than 65% funded and will become insolvent within sever! years.

The plan is expected to have a funding deficiency within four years (within five
years if the plan is less than 65% funded ) .

(83
,

The plan's current year contributiOns are insufficient to pay the normal cost and
interest on the unfunded accrued liability (i.e, infinite amortization period ), the
actuarialpresent valueofvested benefits of inactive participantsexceeds those ofthe
active participants,and an accumulated funding deficiency is projected within five
years.

ID The Fund will
•

become insolvent within five years.

183 The Plan was previously in critical status and either a funding deficiency is projected
within ten years (including effectofany amortization baseextensions ) or insolvency
is projectedwithin 31 years.

D Plan status is not critical but is projected to become critical in any of the five
succeeding plan years. The plan sponsor has elected to treat the plan status as critical
for the current plan year.

CRITICALANDIDECLININGSTATUS
_ _

- _ - - - - - - , - ,

O Plan status is critical and declining because it is in critical status and insolvency is projected
Under the current rehabilitation plan in either:

O the current plan year or any of the succeeding 14 plan years; or

O the currentplan yearor anyof the succeeding 19 plan years, ifthe fundedpercentage
is less than 80% or the ratio of inactive plan participants to active participants
exceeds 2 to 1.



Pension Plan of International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania
EIN : 23-§289032 / PN : 001

Schedule MB, Line 4b - IllustrationSupporting Actuarial Certification ofStatus

Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local ills Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers PensionPlan
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT II

Determinationof Actuarial Zone Status under IRC Section 432
for the Plan Year

-

July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

ENDANGEREDSTATUS

O Plan status is endangered because the plan is not critical and one of the followingconditions
is met :

'O; The plan is less than 80% funded :

A funding deficiency is projectedwithin seven years.

O Plan status is seriously endangered because the plan is not critical and both of the above
conditions arc met.

NEITHER ENDANGEREDNOR CRITICALSTATUS

a Plan status is neitherendangered nor critical because none of the above conditions are rnet,

O The plan is in critical status; however, per the Special Emergence Rule of !RC Section
432(c)(4)(B)(ii)(1), the plan is no longer in critical states since the plan is not projected to
have an accumulatedfunding deficiency for the plan year or any ofthe nine (9) succeeding
plan years by taking into account any extensionofamortization periods Under IRC.Section
431 (d)( 1 ), and the plan is not projected to become insolvent for any of the 30 succeeding
plan years.

•

- The plan is in endangered status; however,per the Special Rule of IRC 432 (b)(5), the plan
is no longer in endangered status since the plan's status was neither endangered nor critical
for the prior plan year, and the plan is projected to no longer be in endangered status as of
the last day of the tenth succeeding plan year.

PROJECTION OF CRITICAL'STATUS (Not applicablefor plans in critical status)- - - — -

o Plan status is projected to become critical in any one of the five succeeding plan years.

O Plan status is not projected to become critical in any of the five succeeding plan years.



ACTUARIALSTATUS DETERMINATION WORKSHEET - EXHIBIT III FOR 2021 - 2022 ZONE DETERMINATION .1:)0
under PPA per Section 432 of the Internal RevenueCode HOURLY CONTRIBUTION RATE $8 33 AT 5/2020 58 65 AT 5/202'

for the Plan Year July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 HOURS ASSUMED 10 INCREASE 5% PER YEAR TO A MAXIMUM OF 65 000

ACTUAL HOURS FOR PYE 6730/2020 39,916 :=I
PENNSYLVANIA LOCAL 815 BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS PENSION PLAN ESTIMATED 27 8% ASSET RETURN FOR 2020-21 THEN I D% ASSUMED FOR FUTURE YEARS

[IN 23 -6289012, PN 001 CRITICAL STATUS FOR 2021 - 2022 PLAN YEAR; FUNDING DEFICIENCY AT 6/30/20 C,)
PROJECTION FROM JULY 1 2020 VALUATION - UNIT CREDIT COST METHOD PROJECTED INSOI VFNCY IN 2042 IN ABSENCE OF REHABILi T AI ION PLAN o g

WITH REHABILITATION PLAN PROJECTED TO EXIT CRITICAL STATUS IN 2051
=••(3 -o

.5
PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

7 / 172020 ALUATION VALUATION ALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION ALUATION ALUATION VALUATION (3
FETVALUATION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 4

LAI NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS
i

ACTIVE 30 30 30 30 30 315 30 30 30 30
I ERMINATED VESTED 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52

9)RETIRED 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 (
1)

TOTAL 186 186 188 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186

C-
E.

IBT ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY o
Ad I IVES 2.925,990 2.909 076 2.890.527 2,872.091 2 857 967 2 834 496 2,801 220 2,761,485 2,713 042 2.655,151 2.586 024 2 509.906 a

•—•
TERMINATED VESTED 3 589,588 3,568 837 3,546.082 3.523,465 3 506,138 3477.343 3,436.521 3,387,775 3,328.345 3.257,325 3 172 519 3,079.139 = M o
RETIRED 11 714,307 11.646 589 11.572,330 11.498,519 11 441 976 11 348,006 11,214 785 11,055,706 10,861 76 10,629 995 10.353 24Q 10.048,501 (1)

-
.5

•••••

TOTAL 18.229.885 18,124 502 18 008 940 17.894.074 17 806,081 17 659 845 17.452.526 17,204,966 16,903,150 16 542 470 16.111./84 15 637,547 92 g '
ICI ) PLAN ASSETS (MARKET VALUE ) 10,429,747 12,037 135 11.716,897 11,397,980 11,107,354 10 760 787 10,356,423 9,916,202 9,427.322 8,886,523 8 284 150 7,648.165

-
o .

co.)

i 62) PLAN ASSETS.R_R,LAJAt_VALUfl 10,486,278 10,485.632 10,551.695 10,595.952 10.694,613 10 760 787 10.356.423 9,916.202 9,427 322 8.886.523 8 284 150 7648.165 6s 9)
EXPECTED AVA 10,034 126 10 056.788 10,151,214 10,249.183 10 319 154 10,356.423 9,916,202 9,427,322 8.886.523 8 284 150 7 648.165 C,,) 1\-1 ‘

et.,,,= oo

ID) UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY 7 743.607 7,638 871 7 457 248 7.298,123 7,111 468 6 899 058 7,096 103 7,288 765 7,475.828 7,655.947 7.827.634 7.989,382
Pr; 0

IF ) NORMAL COST (WITH EXPENSES ) 139.014 142.215 145 575 149,104 152809 156 700 160 785 165 074 169 578 174 307 179,242 179,242 a ,
O

FI CONTRIBUTIONS L'11
>

MINIMUM REQUIRED 2 287,471 3,320.372 4,260,249 5 201 016 6.126.608 6 919,948 7,626 012 8 308,862 8,753 261 9.198.655 9 685.442 10 103.328 > 4
. .

CONTRIBUTION RATE 8 35830 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 0 0 n
EXPECTED HOURS 39 916 41 912 44 007 46,208 48.518 50 944 53.491 55,166 58,974 61.923 65 000 65.000

I

0
EXPECTED CONTRIBUTIONS 333,630 362. 537 380.664 399 697 419.682 440.666 462 699 485,834 510,126 535.632 562 250 562,250

01
AMORTIZATION PERIOD IN YEARS• •flfinite Infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite

i PROJECTION VALUES 0
CREDIT BALANCE 905,433 -1,946,067 2,949,387 -3,870,715 -4,792,006 -5 697 147 -6.469,014 -7,152,532 -7,811.707 8,231.249 -8.650,542 -9.110,091
BENEFIT PAYMENTS 1 397,000 1.403000 1 398,000 1,368000 1 422,000 1 475.000 1,504.000 1,544,000 1,585 000 1 633 000 1.651 000 1 605,000 er•

ADMINIS I RA I EVE EXPENSES 75,000 75,000 75.000 75,000 75,000 75.000 75 000 75,000 75.000 75.000 75,000 75,000
t
-'

PURE UNIT CREDIT NORMAL COST 64,014 67.215 70.575 74,104 77,809 81 700 85.785 90,074 94,578 99 307 104.242 104.242 — .

NET FSA CHARGESI (CREDITS ) I 093,376 1,014,869 886.578 840,943 780.986 613.394 497,315 447,685 199 333 191 318 222.031 153.031 o g=
'HI PV OF ACCUM. BENEFIT_S c)

VESTED 17.980,027 17,876 089 17,762.110 17,648 819 17 562,032 17 417 800 17 213 323 16 969 156 16,671 476 16,315,740 15,890,956 15,423.219
NONVESTFD 249,05 248 414 2,433.112() Z45255 244JM2 242.045 2_39,204 235,811 231 674 226.730 220 827 214.328 5
TOTAL 18.229,885 18,124 502 18.008.940 17,894,074 17.806,081 17 659 845 17 452 526 17,204966 16.903,150 16,542,470 16 III 784 15.637,547 a 7

1) FUNDED PERCENTAGE 5
VESTED 58 0% 67 3% 66 0% 64 6% 63 2% 61 8% 60 2% 58 4% 56 5% 54.5% 52 1% 49.6%

TOTAL (AVA ) 57.5% 57.9% 58.6% 59 2% 60 1% 60.9% 59.3% 57.6% 55.8% 53.7% 51.4% 48.

'CONTRIBUTIONS ASSUMED TO BE MADF ON MARCH 1 OF PLAN YEAR CRITICAL STATUS EVEN WITH BE NE FIT OF FIVE YEAR EXTENSION g
PREPARED BY RICHARD GABRIEL ASSOCIATES September 28 262,
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0•

Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001.

ACTUARIALSTATUSCERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT IV

Assumptions for Actuarial Status Certification
as of

July 1, 2021

The data and assumptions used in determining the Plan's status as ofJuly 1, 2021, as.shown on the
Actuarial Status Determination Worksheet(Exhibit 111) , are as follows :

. The projections of the Plan's cost and liabilities were based on projections of the July 1,

2020 actuarialvaluation results;usingthe actuarial assumptions and planprovisionsas listed
in Appendix A and Appendix 13'of the July 1, 2020 aetuarial valuation

-

report (dated March
12, 2021 ), respectively;

• The projections of the Plan's assets were based on the Plan's unaudited financial data as of
June 30, 2021 received from the Plan's auditor,administrator and/or investmentconsultant;

• The projected funded percentages were determinedusing the Unit credit cost method;

• The projectedcontributions assume the terms ofthe collective bargainingagreements for the
current plan year will remain in effect for succeeding plan years; and

•
•. The projected hours worked for the plan year ending June 30, 2021 are based on the

estimated hours worked in the prior plan year ending June 30, 2020 of 39,916. The total
•hours worked in future plan years are assumed to increase by 5.0% per year, up to a
maximum of 65,000.

trrlappacenp.wpd
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rga ricitard ca‘rielaioociateJ
Tel : (215) 773-0900

(800) 610-8300
Fax: (215) 773-9907

E-mall: rgoOrgabriel.corn
Employee Benefits ConsultantsandActuaries

601 Dresher Road, Suite 201 Horsham. Pennsylvania 19044-2203

ANNUAL MULTIEMPLOVER PLAN
ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION

UNDER SECTION 432 OF THE INTERNAL REVENUECODE

Name of Plan: Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number : 001

Name, Address and Telephone Numberof Plan Sponsor
Board ofTrustees

Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
do Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 13487
Roanoke, VA 24034
Telephone : (540) 345-7735

Plan Year ofCertification : July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022

Plan Status: Critical (Red Zone )

Actuarial Certification: This actuarial status certification as ofJuly 1, 2021 was prepared for the
use of the Board of Trustees of the Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers
Pcnsion Plan and for IRS reporting purposes. The attached Exhibit I describes the scheduled
progress in meetingthe requirementsofa funding improvementor rehabilitation plan, ifapplicable.
The attached Exhibits II and III provide information supportingand qualifying the actuarial status
determination.

Theactuarialcomputationsand projectionsmade are for purposes ofdeterminingthe Plan'sactuarial
status in accordance with Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code and related IRS guidance and
shouldnot be relied upon for any otherpurpose. Theattached Exhibit IV summarizes the data used
and assumptions made for these actuarial computations and projections. Determinations for
purposes other than determining the Plan's zone status may be significantly different.

Our calculationswere based upon projectionsof the Plan's cost and liabilities determined from the
July 1, 2020 actuarial valuation and the unauditcd financial data as ofJune 30, 2021 received from
the Plan's auditor, administrator and/or investmentconsultant. While the scope ofour engagement
did not call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this information, we have
reviewed this information for reasonableness. The accuracy of the valuation results is dependent
upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying information, which is the responsibility of
those who supply the data. The actuary and the firm responsible for this report have no conflicts of
interest that may impair the objectivity ofour work. RichardGabriel Associates does not practice
law and therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.

I am a member of the American Academyof Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards to
render the actuarialopinion contained herein. I certify, to the best ofmy knowledgeand belief, that
this actuarial certification is completeand accurate in accordance with Section 432 of the Internal
Revenue Code and related IRS guidance.

C- cypsfao2 )
Ro d C. Stokes, FSA,

_ MAAA Date
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05287
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Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local ft 1 5 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT I

Information on Scheduled Progress
in Complyingwith Funding Improvement /RehabilitationPlan

as ofJuly 1, 2021

The Plan's actuaryfirst certified the Plan's status as critical for the plan year beginningJuly 1, 2014,
since a funding deficiency was projected within four years (by not recognizing amortization
extensions ) . On October 7, 2014, the Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan and also

updated the Funding Improvement Plan that was in effect at that time.

Rehabilitation Plan, as Amended

At the Board of Trustees meeting on October 7, 2014, it was determined that the required
contribution increases under the Funding ImprovementPlan were not affordable and that the Plan
would therefore not emerge from endangered or critical status by the end of either the Funding
Improvement Period (June 30, 2025 ) or a 10-year Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Board of
Trustees adopted a "reasonable measures" extended Rehabilitation Plan with the only goal of
preventing insolvency. The Funding Improvement Period ended on June 30, 2017 and the Plan's
extended Rehabilitation Period began on July 1, 2017.

The Rehabilitation Plan includedannual contribution increases of$0.20 per hour beginning May 1,
2015. On June 16, 2016, the Board ofTrustees adopted an updated rehabilitation plan with annual
increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.00 as ofMay 1, 2016 ) of$0.25 beginningMay 1, 2017.

Subsequently, on June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees further revised the rehabilitation plan to
provide for annual increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.25 as of May 1, 2017 ) of $0.35
beginning May 1, 2018.

Benefit Reductions

In an effort to improve the Plan's funded position, the Board ofTrustees, at their November 13, 2018

meeting, adopted Plan Amendment2019 -2 with benefit reductionseffective July 1, 2019. The pre-
retirement death benefit for single participants was eliminated and the normal retirement age for
benefit accruals on or after July 1, 2019 was increased to age 65 with five years of participation.

Scheduled ProgressforPlan YearEnding June 30. 2021

Based on projections of the July 1, 2020 actuarial valuation and the estimated value of assets as of
June 30, 2021 (based on an estimated 27.8%investmentreturn) , the contribution increases under the
currentRehabilitation Plan are projectedto avoid insolvency.The projected year ofemergence from
critical status has advanced from 2052 per last year'scertification to 2051 this year. The favorable
investmentperformance was nearlyoffset by a decrease in total hours worked. Therefore, the Plan
is being certified as making scheduled progress under the current RehabilitationPlan for the
plan year ending June 30, 2021.
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Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001

ACTUARIALSTATUSCERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT II

DeterminationofActuarial Zone Status under IRC Section 432
for the Plan Year

July 1, 2021 to June 30,2022

CRITICALSTATUS.

0 Plan Status is critical beeause at least one of the followingconditions is met (ignoring effect
of any amortization ba.se extensions per the Pension Protection Mt Of 2006 but including
effect of any amortization base extensions allowed under the Pension ReliefAct 012010) :

O The plan is less than 65% funded and will become insolvent within sever! years.

The plan is expected to have a funding deficiency within four years (within five
years if the plan is less than 65% funded ) .

(83
,

The plan's current year contributiOns are insufficient to pay the normal cost and
interest on the unfunded accrued liability (i.e, infinite amortization period ), the
actuarialpresent valueofvested benefits of inactive participantsexceeds those ofthe
active participants,and an accumulated funding deficiency is projected within five
years.

ID The Fund will
•

become insolvent within five years.

183 The Plan was previously in critical status and either a funding deficiency is projected
within ten years (including effectofany amortization baseextensions ) or insolvency
is projectedwithin 31 years.

D Plan status is not critical but is projected to become critical in any of the five
succeeding plan years. The plan sponsor has elected to treat the plan status as critical
for the current plan year.

CRITICALANDIDECLININGSTATUS
_ _

- _ - - - - - - , - ,

O Plan status is critical and declining because it is in critical status and insolvency is projected
Under the current rehabilitation plan in either:

O the current plan year or any of the succeeding 14 plan years; or

O the currentplan yearor anyof the succeeding 19 plan years, ifthe fundedpercentage
is less than 80% or the ratio of inactive plan participants to active participants
exceeds 2 to 1.
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Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local ills Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers PensionPlan
Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT II

Determinationof Actuarial Zone Status under IRC Section 432
for the Plan Year

-

July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

ENDANGEREDSTATUS

O Plan status is endangered because the plan is not critical and one of the followingconditions
is met :

'O; The plan is less than 80% funded :

A funding deficiency is projectedwithin seven years.

O Plan status is seriously endangered because the plan is not critical and both of the above
conditions arc met.

NEITHER ENDANGEREDNOR CRITICALSTATUS

a Plan status is neitherendangered nor critical because none of the above conditions are rnet,

O The plan is in critical status; however, per the Special Emergence Rule of !RC Section
432(c)(4)(B)(ii)(1), the plan is no longer in critical states since the plan is not projected to
have an accumulatedfunding deficiency for the plan year or any ofthe nine (9) succeeding
plan years by taking into account any extensionofamortization periods Under IRC.Section
431 (d)( 1 ), and the plan is not projected to become insolvent for any of the 30 succeeding
plan years.

•

- The plan is in endangered status; however,per the Special Rule of IRC 432 (b)(5), the plan
is no longer in endangered status since the plan's status was neither endangered nor critical
for the prior plan year, and the plan is projected to no longer be in endangered status as of
the last day of the tenth succeeding plan year.

PROJECTION OF CRITICAL'STATUS (Not applicablefor plans in critical status)- - - — -

o Plan status is projected to become critical in any one of the five succeeding plan years.

O Plan status is not projected to become critical in any of the five succeeding plan years.



ACTUARIALSTATUS DETERMINATION WORKSHEET - EXHIBIT III FOR 2021 - 2022 ZONE DETERMINATION .1:)0
under PPA per Section 432 of the Internal RevenueCode HOURLY CONTRIBUTION RATE $8 33 AT 5/2020 58 65 AT 5/202'

for the Plan Year July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 HOURS ASSUMED 10 INCREASE 5% PER YEAR TO A MAXIMUM OF 65 000

ACTUAL HOURS FOR PYE 6730/2020 39,916 :=I
PENNSYLVANIA LOCAL 815 BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS PENSION PLAN ESTIMATED 27 8% ASSET RETURN FOR 2020-21 THEN I D% ASSUMED FOR FUTURE YEARS

[IN 23 -6289012, PN 001 CRITICAL STATUS FOR 2021 - 2022 PLAN YEAR; FUNDING DEFICIENCY AT 6/30/20 C,)
PROJECTION FROM JULY 1 2020 VALUATION - UNIT CREDIT COST METHOD PROJECTED INSOI VFNCY IN 2042 IN ABSENCE OF REHABILi T AI ION PLAN o g

WITH REHABILITATION PLAN PROJECTED TO EXIT CRITICAL STATUS IN 2051
=••(3 -o

.5
PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

7 / 172020 ALUATION VALUATION ALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION ALUATION ALUATION VALUATION (3
FETVALUATION 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 4

LAI NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS
i

ACTIVE 30 30 30 30 30 315 30 30 30 30
I ERMINATED VESTED 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52

9)RETIRED 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 104 (
1)

TOTAL 186 186 188 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 186

C-
E.

IBT ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY o
Ad I IVES 2.925,990 2.909 076 2.890.527 2,872.091 2 857 967 2 834 496 2,801 220 2,761,485 2,713 042 2.655,151 2.586 024 2 509.906 a

•—•
TERMINATED VESTED 3 589,588 3,568 837 3,546.082 3.523,465 3 506,138 3477.343 3,436.521 3,387,775 3,328.345 3.257,325 3 172 519 3,079.139 = M o
RETIRED 11 714,307 11.646 589 11.572,330 11.498,519 11 441 976 11 348,006 11,214 785 11,055,706 10,861 76 10,629 995 10.353 24Q 10.048,501 (1)

-
.5

•••••

TOTAL 18.229.885 18,124 502 18 008 940 17.894.074 17 806,081 17 659 845 17.452.526 17,204,966 16,903,150 16 542 470 16.111./84 15 637,547 92 g '
ICI ) PLAN ASSETS (MARKET VALUE ) 10,429,747 12,037 135 11.716,897 11,397,980 11,107,354 10 760 787 10,356,423 9,916,202 9,427.322 8,886,523 8 284 150 7,648.165

-
o .

co.)

i 62) PLAN ASSETS.R_R,LAJAt_VALUfl 10,486,278 10,485.632 10,551.695 10,595.952 10.694,613 10 760 787 10.356.423 9,916.202 9,427 322 8.886.523 8 284 150 7648.165 6s 9)
EXPECTED AVA 10,034 126 10 056.788 10,151,214 10,249.183 10 319 154 10,356.423 9,916,202 9,427,322 8.886.523 8 284 150 7 648.165 C,,) 1\-1 ‘

et.,,,= oo

ID) UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY 7 743.607 7,638 871 7 457 248 7.298,123 7,111 468 6 899 058 7,096 103 7,288 765 7,475.828 7,655.947 7.827.634 7.989,382
Pr; 0

IF ) NORMAL COST (WITH EXPENSES ) 139.014 142.215 145 575 149,104 152809 156 700 160 785 165 074 169 578 174 307 179,242 179,242 a ,
O

FI CONTRIBUTIONS L'11
>

MINIMUM REQUIRED 2 287,471 3,320.372 4,260,249 5 201 016 6.126.608 6 919,948 7,626 012 8 308,862 8,753 261 9.198.655 9 685.442 10 103.328 > 4
. .

CONTRIBUTION RATE 8 35830 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 8 65000 0 0 n
EXPECTED HOURS 39 916 41 912 44 007 46,208 48.518 50 944 53.491 55,166 58,974 61.923 65 000 65.000

I

0
EXPECTED CONTRIBUTIONS 333,630 362. 537 380.664 399 697 419.682 440.666 462 699 485,834 510,126 535.632 562 250 562,250

01
AMORTIZATION PERIOD IN YEARS• •flfinite Infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite infinite

i PROJECTION VALUES 0
CREDIT BALANCE 905,433 -1,946,067 2,949,387 -3,870,715 -4,792,006 -5 697 147 -6.469,014 -7,152,532 -7,811.707 8,231.249 -8.650,542 -9.110,091
BENEFIT PAYMENTS 1 397,000 1.403000 1 398,000 1,368000 1 422,000 1 475.000 1,504.000 1,544,000 1,585 000 1 633 000 1.651 000 1 605,000 er•

ADMINIS I RA I EVE EXPENSES 75,000 75,000 75.000 75,000 75,000 75.000 75 000 75,000 75.000 75.000 75,000 75,000
t
-'

PURE UNIT CREDIT NORMAL COST 64,014 67.215 70.575 74,104 77,809 81 700 85.785 90,074 94,578 99 307 104.242 104.242 — .

NET FSA CHARGESI (CREDITS ) I 093,376 1,014,869 886.578 840,943 780.986 613.394 497,315 447,685 199 333 191 318 222.031 153.031 o g=
'HI PV OF ACCUM. BENEFIT_S c)

VESTED 17.980,027 17,876 089 17,762.110 17,648 819 17 562,032 17 417 800 17 213 323 16 969 156 16,671 476 16,315,740 15,890,956 15,423.219
NONVESTFD 249,05 248 414 2,433.112() Z45255 244JM2 242.045 2_39,204 235,811 231 674 226.730 220 827 214.328 5
TOTAL 18.229,885 18,124 502 18.008.940 17,894,074 17.806,081 17 659 845 17 452 526 17,204966 16.903,150 16,542,470 16 III 784 15.637,547 a 7

1) FUNDED PERCENTAGE 5
VESTED 58 0% 67 3% 66 0% 64 6% 63 2% 61 8% 60 2% 58 4% 56 5% 54.5% 52 1% 49.6%

TOTAL (AVA ) 57.5% 57.9% 58.6% 59 2% 60 1% 60.9% 59.3% 57.6% 55.8% 53.7% 51.4% 48.

'CONTRIBUTIONS ASSUMED TO BE MADF ON MARCH 1 OF PLAN YEAR CRITICAL STATUS EVEN WITH BE NE FIT OF FIVE YEAR EXTENSION g
PREPARED BY RICHARD GABRIEL ASSOCIATES September 28 262,
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0•

Name of Plan : Pennsylvania Local # 15 Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Pension Plan

Employer Identification Number: 23-6289032
Plan Number: 001.

ACTUARIALSTATUSCERTIFICATION - EXHIBIT IV

Assumptions for Actuarial Status Certification
as of

July 1, 2021

The data and assumptions used in determining the Plan's status as ofJuly 1, 2021, as.shown on the
Actuarial Status Determination Worksheet(Exhibit 111) , are as follows :

. The projections of the Plan's cost and liabilities were based on projections of the July 1,

2020 actuarialvaluation results;usingthe actuarial assumptions and planprovisionsas listed
in Appendix A and Appendix 13'of the July 1, 2020 aetuarial valuation

-

report (dated March
12, 2021 ), respectively;

• The projections of the Plan's assets were based on the Plan's unaudited financial data as of
June 30, 2021 received from the Plan's auditor,administrator and/or investmentconsultant;

• The projected funded percentages were determinedusing the Unit credit cost method;

• The projectedcontributions assume the terms ofthe collective bargainingagreements for the
current plan year will remain in effect for succeeding plan years; and

•
•. The projected hours worked for the plan year ending June 30, 2021 are based on the

estimated hours worked in the prior plan year ending June 30, 2020 of 39,916. The total
•hours worked in future plan years are assumed to increase by 5.0% per year, up to a
maximum of 65,000.

trrlappacenp.wpd
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ACTUARIAL STATUS DETERMINATIONWORKSHEET - EXHIBIT III ASSUMPTIONS/NOTES
under PPA per Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code HOURLYCONTRIBUTIONRATE : $8.65AT 5121, $9.00AT 5/22. NO FURTHERINCREASES

for the Plan Year July 1, 2022 to June 30,2023 HOURSASSUMEDTO INCREASE5% PER YEARTO A MAXIMUMOF 45.000

ACTUALHOURSWORKEDBY ACTIVESFORPYE6130/2021 : 36.708
PENNSYLVANIA LOCAL 415 BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS PENSIONPLAN ESTIMATED-16.1% RETURNFOR 2021 -22, THEN7.0%ASSUMEDFOR FUTUREYEARS

EIN : 23-6289032, PN : 001 CRMCAL AND DECLININGSTATUS FOR2022 - 2023; FUNDINGDEFICIENCYHASOCCURRED
PROJECTEDINSOLVENCYIN 2033

PROJECTION FROM JULY1. 2021 VALUATION - UNIT CREDIT COST METHOD

PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED
71112021 VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION

VALUATION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

JAI NUMBEROF PARTICIPANTS
ACTIVE 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

TERMINATEDVESTED 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46
RETIRED 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102

TOTAL 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178

JB) ACTUARIALACCRUEDLIABIUTY
ACTIVES 2,682,754 2,667,917 2,653,768 2,640,294 2,617,774 2,585,138 2,544,733 2,498,700 2,443,068 2,375,766 2,301,886 2,229,989
TERMINATEDVESTED 3,695,417 3,674,979 3,655,490 3,636,930 3,605,909 3,560,954 3,505,297 3,441,888 3,365,256 3.272,550 3.170,783 3.071.747
RETIRED 11.525.934 11.462.18Q 11.401.401 11.343.515 11 246 761 11 106.547 10 932 953 10 735 181 10 496 169 10 207 019 9 889 610 9 580 718
TOTAL 17,904,105 17,805,084 17,710,659 17,620,739 17,470,445 17,252,639 16,982,983 16,675,768 16,304,494 15,855,335 15,362,279 14,882,454

(C1I PLAN ASSETS(MARKETVALUE) 12,028,779 9,052,502 8,543,106 8,023,067 7,427,137 6,747,823 5,987,103 5,154,450 4,220,957 3,170,224 2,033,484 864,916

JC2 ) PLAN ASSETS(ACTUARIALVALUE) 10,680,404 10,139.08,4 9,393,390 8,663,166 7,956,762 6,747,823 5,987,103 5.154,450 4,220,957 3.170,224 2,033,484 864,916
EXPECTEDAVA 10,251,911 9,705,748 8,932,870 8,112,044 7,314,522 5,987,103 5,154,450 4,220,957 3,170,224 2,033,484 864,916

JD) UNFUNDEDACCRUEDUABILITY 7,223,701 7,666,001 8,317,269 8,957,573 9,513,683 10,504,815 10,995,879 11,521,318 12,083,537 12,685,111 13,328,796 14,017,538

JEI NORMALCOST(WITHEXPENSES) 141,052 146,974 150,573 154,352 158,319 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031

IF) CONTRIBUTIONS
MINIMUMREQUIRED 3.223.013 4.062.578 5,158,369 6,281,377 7,305,024 8,318,167 9,345,370 10,178.739 11,061,869 12,039.680 13,012.107 14,023.679
CONTRIBUTIONRATE 8.70830 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000
EXPECTEDHOURS 36,708 38,543 40,471 42,494 44,619 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
EXPECTEDCONTRIBUTIONS 319.664 346.891 364.235 382,447 401,569 405,000 405,000 405,000 405,000 405.000 405.000 405.000

JG) PROJECTIONVALUES
CREDITBALANCE -1,709,316 -2,719,151 -3,707,605 -4,785,648 -5,890,019 -6,894,099 -7,903,731 -8,930,933 -9,764,303 -10,647,432 -11,625,243 -12,597,670
BENEFITPAYMENTS 1.371.000 1.366.000 1,359.000 1.415,000 1,474,000 1.510,000 1.528,000 1.569.000 1.619.000 1.631.000 1,585.000 1,557.000
ADMINISTRATIVEEXPENSES 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
PUREUNIT CREDITNORMALCOST 66.052 71,974 75.573 79,352 83,319 84,031 84,031 84.031 84.031 84.031 84.031 84.031
NET FSACHARGES/(CREDITS) 996,607 930,676 962,728 930,446 778,787 720,858 671,228 422,876 414,861 445,574 376,573 349,541

IH) PV OF ACCUM. BENEFITS
VESTED 17,673,024 17,575,281 17,482,074 17,393,315 17,244,961 17,029,966 16,763,790 16,460,541 16,094,058 15,650,696 15,164,005 14,690,372
NONVESTED 231.081 229.803 2,28.584 R27.424 225A84 222.673 219.192 215.227 210.435 204,638 198.275 192.082
TOTAL 17,904,105 17,805,084 17,710,659 17,620,739 17,470,445 17,252,639 16,982,983 16,675,768 16,304,494 15,855,335 15,362,279 14,882,454

JII FUNDEDPERCENTAGE
VESTED 68.1% 51.5% 48.9% 46.1% 43.1% 39.6% 35.7% 31.3% 26.2% 20.3% 13.4% 5.9%
TOTAL(AVA) 59.7% 56.9% 53.0% 49.2% 45.5% 39.1% 35.3% 30.9% 25.9% 20.0% 13.2% 5.8%

JJ ) COST/HR. (NC.15 YEARAMORT.) $ 25.16 S 25.35 S 25.97 $ 26.44 $ 26.61 $ 28.77 S 29.94 S 31.20 S 32.54 $ 33.98 $ 35.51 $ 37.16

' CONTRIBUTIONSASSUMEDTO BE MADEON MARCH 1 OF PLANYEAR.

RED EVEN WITH BENEFITOF FIVE YEAR EXTENSION.EFFECTIVE2008

S.41RAE FILES GIFF -A1Aern IS Rens.",FAr[12022fa pcafIsTBRIFIRIIEC.,E22.ISAIER145A PREPAREDBY RICHARDGABRIELASSOCIATES Sep 22. 2022
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Schedule MB, Lines 9c and 9h - Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONALUNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTVVORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(D) Schedule of amortization bases

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Credit)

Plan amendment 7/1/87 $ 599,534 $ 37,941 1 $ 37,941
Plan amendment 7/1 /89 151,965 26,385 3 9,397
Plan amendment 7/1 /90 341,183 78,284 4 21,600
Plan amendment 7/1 /91 421,206 119,353 5 27,204
Plan amendment 7/1 /92 481,831 161,474 6 31,661
Plan amendment 7/1 /93 503,378 193,619 7 33,576
Assumption change 7/1 /94 (190,648 ) (41,595) 3 (14,814)
Assumption change 7/1/96 358,338 121,919 5 27,790
Plan amendment 7/1/96 139,238 72,232 10 9,611
Plan amendment 7/1 /97 84,604 47,278 11 5,893
Plan amendment 7/1 /98 121,110 72,200 12 8,495
Assumption change 7/1/99 3,521 1,733 8 272
Actuarial loss 7/1/02 1,277,199 100,473 1 100,473
Plan amendment 7/1/02 189,700 137,286 16 13,582
Actuarial loss 7/1 /05 8,462 2,615 4 722
Actuarial gain 7/1/07 (581,717) (60,902) 1 (60,902)
Actuarial loss 7/1/08 2,743,616 1,417,476 7 245,810
Eligible investment loss 7/1/09 1,845,800 1,482,658 17 141,926
Actuarial loss 7/1/09 627,021 183,568 3 65,374
Funding method change 7/1/09 (972,126) (795,731 ) 18 (73,930)
Actuarial loss 7/1/10 1,396,091 526,507 4 145,270
Eligible investment loss 7/1/10 (1,178,518) (956,694) 17 (91,579)
Actuarial gain 7/1 /11 (41,526) (18,922 ) 5 (4,313)
Eligible investment loss 7/1/11 541,604 444,731 17 42,572
Assumption change 7/1 /11 629,707 286,912 5 65,398
Actuarial loss 7/1 /12 173,341 91,647 6 17,969
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /12 538,852 448,033 17 42,888
Actuarial gain 7/1 /13 (299,927) (178,962) 7 (31,034)
Eligible investment loss 7/1/13 556,878 469,359 17 44,929
Actuarial gain 741 /14 (295,063) (194,724) 8 (30,476)
Eligible investment loss 7/1 /14 55,175 47,199 17 4,518
Assumption change 7/1 /14 370,025 244,191 8 38,219
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Schedule KB, Lines 9c and 9h - Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONALUNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERSLOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

(D) Schedule of amortizationbases (continued)

Why Date Initial Outstanding Years Charge
Established Established Amount Balance Remaining (Credit)

Actuarial gain 7/1,15 $ (297,859) $ (214,107) 9 $ (30,713)
Actuarial loss 7/1 /16 576,939 ..446,326 10 59,390
Actuarial loss 7/1 /.17 205,690 169,614 11 21,139
Actuarial gain 7/1/18 (19,649 ) (17,136) 12 (2,016)
Assumption change 7/1 /18 865,574 754,837 12 88,818
Actuarial loss 7/1/19 343,261 314,984. 13 35,223
Plan amendment 7/1/19 (5,498) (5,045) 13 (564)
Actuarial loss 7/1 /20 211,560 203,141 14 21,709
Actuarial gain 7/1 /21 (705,772) (705,7721 15 (72,421 )

Total Charges $ 8,703,975 $1,409,369
Total Credits $(3,189,5901 $ 1421.611

Total $ 5,514,385 •$ 996,607

Notes :

(1 ) Outstandingbalancesare shown as ofJuly 1, 2021, before any paymentson accountof
the plan year.

(2) Net outstanding balances of $5,514,385 less credit balance/(funding deficiency) of
$ (1,709,316) equals unfunded accrued liabilityof $7,223,701..



Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers
and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania

EIN: 23-6289032 / PN : 001

Schedule MB, Line 11 - Justification for Change in Actuarial Assumptions

Not applicable - no changes this year. The mortality and interest rate changes for current liability
purposes, which are set by law, do not affect the assumptionsused for funding.

V@ RAEFILES@Illticklayers 15 Pension Fund120231Forms155001SchMBUtIB AttachAssumptionChangesdocs
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Schedule MB, Line § - Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERSAND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL #15 PENNSYLVANIA

ACTUARIALMETHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

(A) Actuarial cost method

Unit credit.

(B) Assetvaluation method

For the purpose ofdetermining the unfunded accrued liability, the plan assets are valued at a
five year average value, in which investment gains and losses incurred afterJuly 1, 2007 are
spread evenly overfive years.

(C) Persons included

Based on data provided to us, all persons entitled to coverage underthe plan as of the
valuation date are included in the calculations.

(D) Significantactuarial assumptions

.(1 ) Investment return

7.0% compounded annually, net of investment expenses,

(2) Retirement age

Greatest of age 62, age after 10 years of service, and age on the valuation date.
Participants who are not projected to earn 10 years of credited service by age 62 are
assumed to retire at age 65 with 5 years of participation.

(3) Withdrawal from service

(a) Termination- Rates which varywith attained ageand sex. Annual rates at sample
ages are :

Age Males Females •

25 5.32% 5.34%
40 3.58% 3.64%
55 0.00% 0.00%

(b) Disability - 200% of the rates developed in the 1955 study of experienceamong
several large industrial employee groups.
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Schedule MB, Line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL#15 PENNSYLVANIA

(4) Mortality

The following headcount -weighted RPH-2014 Mortality Tables (Male/Female) are used :

(a) Pre-retirement - RPH-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Tablewith a one-year
setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

(b) Post-retirement

Not disabled : RPH-2014 Blue Collar Healthy AnnuitantMortality Table with a one-
year setback to reflect expected mortality improvement.

Disabled lives : 150% of the RPH-2014 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table.

(6) Allowance for other expenses

Administrative expenses payable from the Trust are assumed to be covered by a
$75,000 addition to the normal cost.

(6) Estimated employer contributions

It is assumed that the 29 active participants under age 65 reported for the valuation will
work 39,916 hours (the 2019/2020 total prorated hours worked ) during 2020/2021.
Based upon the net average contribution rate of $8.3583 /hour, the estimated total
employercontribution for the 2020/2021 plan year is $333,630.

(7) Marriage

It was assumed that 80% of active and terminated vested participants are married with
females assumed to be three years younger than males.

V

(8) Benefitaccrual

Each active participant is assumed towork the same number ofhours in each futureplan
year that he worked in the most recent plan year.

(9) Preretirement death benefit

The loading factoron the retirementliabilities of future terminated vested participants for
preretirementdeath benefits is 2.0%.
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Schedule MB, Line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods

PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERSAND
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LOCAL#15 PENNSYLVANIA

(E) Data qualifications

If the date of hire is missing for a new entrant, the date is assumed to be the first day of the
plan year in which hours are worked. For all other active participants, the date of hire is based
on benefit service (but not prior to age 20) . If the date of birth is also missing, the participant
is assumed to be hired at age 30.

(F) Change in actuarial methods and assumptions

The actuarial methods and assumptions have not changed since the prior valuation.

(G) Basis for selection of demographic assumptions

Demographic assumptions are based on national tables, as periodically updated, which are
determined by the actuary to be appropriate for this plan. In the case of assumptions forwhich
the experience of the plan is credible, plan experience is used. For example, administrative
expenses are determined from recent experience, per the plan audit. The retirement
assumption is determined from plan experience and recognizes an increased probability of
retirement when benefits are unreduced. These assumptions are periodically adjusted in light
of developing experience.
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ATTACHMENTTO 2021 SCHEDULE MB

Schedule MB, Line 4c - DocumentationRegardingProgress under Rehabilitation Plan

The Plan's actuary first certified the Plan's status as critical for the plan year beginning July 1, 2014,
since a funding deficiency was projected within four years (by not recognizing amortization
extensions) . On October 7, 2014, the BoardofTrustees adopted a RehabilitationPlan and also updated
the Funding ImprovementPlan that was in effect at that time.

RehabilitationPlan, as Amended

At the BoardofTrustees meeting on October7, 2014, it was determined that the required contribution
increases under the Funding ImprovementPlan were not affordableand that the Plan would therefore
not emerge from endangered or critical status by the end of either the Funding ImprovementPeriod

(June 30, 2025) or a 10-year Rehabilitation Period. Therefore, the Board of Trustees adopted a
"reasonable measures" extended Rehabilitation Plan with the only goal ofpreventing insolvency. The

Funding ImprovementPeriod ended on June 30, 2017 and the Plan's extended Rehabilitation Period

began on July 1, 2017.

Contribution Increases

The original Rehabilitation Plan included annual contribution increases of $0.20 per hour beginning
May 1, 2015. On June 16, 2016, the Board of Trustees adopted an updated rehabilitation plan with
annual increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.00 as ofMay 1, 2016) of $0.25 beginning May 1,
2017. Subsequently, on June 6, 2017, the Board of Trustees further revised the rehabilitation plan to
provide for annual increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.25 as of May 1, 2017) of $0.35
beginningMay 1, 2018.

Benefit Reductions

In an effort to improve the Plan's funded position, the Board of Trustees, at their November 13, 2018

meeting, adopted Plan Amendment2019-2 with benefit reductions effective July 1, 2019. The pre-
retirementdeath benefit for single participants was eliminatedand the normalretirementage forbenefit
accruals on or after July 1, 2019 was increased to age 65 with five years ofparticipation.

Scheduled Progressfor Plan Year Ending June 30, 2022

In the plan year in which this Schedule MB is filed, a certification was required to be made under
Code section 432(b)(3)(A)(ii) and ERISA section 305(b)(3)(A)(ii) with respect to scheduled

progress during the plan year for which the Schedule MB is filed.

Based on actuarial certification for the Plan Year beginning July 1, 2022, the Plan is making
progress with its Rehabilitation Plan of forestalling insolvency. The Plan is anticipated to
become insolvent in 2033, as illustrated on the attached exhibit, which was included with the
zone certification for the Plan Year beginning July 1, 2022.
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Schedule MB, Line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progress under Rehabilitation Plan

ACTUARIAL STATUS DETERMINATIONWORKSHEET - EXHIBIT III ASSUMPTIONS/NOTES
under PPA per Section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code HOURLYCONTRIBUTIONRATE : $8.65AT 5121, $9.00AT 5/22. NO FURTHERINCREASES

for the Plan Year July 1, 2022 to June 30,2023 HOURSASSUMEDTO INCREASE5% PER YEARTO A MAXIMUMOF 45.000

ACTUALHOURSWORKEDBY ACTIVESFORPYE6130/2021 : 36.708
PENNSYLVANIA LOCAL 415 BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS PENSIONPLAN ESTIMATED-16.1% RETURNFOR 2021 -22, THEN7.0%ASSUMEDFOR FUTUREYEARS

EIN : 23-6289032, PN : 001 CRMCAL AND DECLININGSTATUS FOR2022 - 2023; FUNDINGDEFICIENCYHASOCCURRED
PROJECTEDINSOLVENCYIN 2033

PROJECTION FROM JULY1. 2021 VALUATION - UNIT CREDIT COST METHOD

PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED
71112021 VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION VALUATION

VALUATION 2022 2023 2024 2025 2028 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

JAI NUMBEROF PARTICIPANTS
ACTIVE 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

TERMINATEDVESTED 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46 46
RETIRED 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102

TOTAL 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178 178

JB) ACTUARIALACCRUEDLIABIUTY
ACTIVES 2,682,754 2,667,917 2,653,768 2,640,294 2,617,774 2,585,138 2,544,733 2,498,700 2,443,068 2,375,766 2,301,886 2,229,989
TERMINATEDVESTED 3,695,417 3,674,979 3,655,490 3,636,930 3,605,909 3,560,954 3,505,297 3,441,888 3,365,256 3.272,550 3.170,783 3.071.747
RETIRED 11.525.934 11.462.18Q 11.401.401 11.343.515 11 246 761 11 106.547 10 932 953 10 735 181 10 496 169 10 207 019 9 889 610 9 580 718
TOTAL 17,904,105 17,805,084 17,710,659 17,620,739 17,470,445 17,252,639 16,982,983 16,675,768 16,304,494 15,855,335 15,362,279 14,882,454

(C1I PLAN ASSETS(MARKETVALUE) 12,028,779 9,052,502 8,543,106 8,023,067 7,427,137 6,747,823 5,987,103 5,154,450 4,220,957 3,170,224 2,033,484 864,916

JC2 ) PLAN ASSETS(ACTUARIALVALUE) 10,680,404 10,139.08,4 9,393,390 8,663,166 7,956,762 6,747,823 5,987,103 5.154,450 4,220,957 3.170,224 2,033,484 864,916
EXPECTEDAVA 10,251,911 9,705,748 8,932,870 8,112,044 7,314,522 5,987,103 5,154,450 4,220,957 3,170,224 2,033,484 864,916

JD) UNFUNDEDACCRUEDUABILITY 7,223,701 7,666,001 8,317,269 8,957,573 9,513,683 10,504,815 10,995,879 11,521,318 12,083,537 12,685,111 13,328,796 14,017,538

JEI NORMALCOST(WITHEXPENSES) 141,052 146,974 150,573 154,352 158,319 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031 159,031

IF) CONTRIBUTIONS
MINIMUMREQUIRED 3.223.013 4.062.578 5,158,369 6,281,377 7,305,024 8,318,167 9,345,370 10,178.739 11,061,869 12,039.680 13,012.107 14,023.679
CONTRIBUTIONRATE 8.70830 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000 9.00000
EXPECTEDHOURS 36,708 38,543 40,471 42,494 44,619 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
EXPECTEDCONTRIBUTIONS 319.664 346.891 364.235 382,447 401,569 405,000 405,000 405,000 405,000 405.000 405.000 405.000

JG) PROJECTIONVALUES
CREDITBALANCE -1,709,316 -2,719,151 -3,707,605 -4,785,648 -5,890,019 -6,894,099 -7,903,731 -8,930,933 -9,764,303 -10,647,432 -11,625,243 -12,597,670
BENEFITPAYMENTS 1.371.000 1.366.000 1,359.000 1.415,000 1,474,000 1.510,000 1.528,000 1.569.000 1.619.000 1.631.000 1,585.000 1,557.000
ADMINISTRATIVEEXPENSES 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
PUREUNIT CREDITNORMALCOST 66.052 71,974 75.573 79,352 83,319 84,031 84,031 84.031 84.031 84.031 84.031 84.031
NET FSACHARGES/(CREDITS) 996,607 930,676 962,728 930,446 778,787 720,858 671,228 422,876 414,861 445,574 376,573 349,541

IH) PV OF ACCUM. BENEFITS
VESTED 17,673,024 17,575,281 17,482,074 17,393,315 17,244,961 17,029,966 16,763,790 16,460,541 16,094,058 15,650,696 15,164,005 14,690,372
NONVESTED 231.081 229.803 2,28.584 R27.424 225A84 222.673 219.192 215.227 210.435 204,638 198.275 192.082
TOTAL 17,904,105 17,805,084 17,710,659 17,620,739 17,470,445 17,252,639 16,982,983 16,675,768 16,304,494 15,855,335 15,362,279 14,882,454

JII FUNDEDPERCENTAGE
VESTED 68.1% 51.5% 48.9% 46.1% 43.1% 39.6% 35.7% 31.3% 26.2% 20.3% 13.4% 5.9%
TOTAL(AVA) 59.7% 56.9% 53.0% 49.2% 45.5% 39.1% 35.3% 30.9% 25.9% 20.0% 13.2% 5.8%

JJ ) COST/HR. (NC.15 YEARAMORT.) $ 25.16 S 25.35 S 25.97 $ 26.44 $ 26.61 $ 28.77 S 29.94 S 31.20 S 32.54 $ 33.98 $ 35.51 $ 37.16

' CONTRIBUTIONSASSUMEDTO BE MADEON MARCH 1 OF PLANYEAR.

RED EVEN WITH BENEFITOF FIVE YEAR EXTENSION.EFFECTIVE2008

S.41RAE FILES GIFF -A1Aern IS Rens.",FAr[12022fa pcafIsTBRIFIRIIEC.,E22.ISAIER145A PREPAREDBY RICHARDGABRIELASSOCIATES Sep 22. 2022
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Schedule R, Summary of Rehabilitation Plan

(Page One)

RehabilitationPlan

The Plan's actuary first certified the Plan's status as critical for the plan year beginning July 1, 2014, since

a funding deficiency was projected within four years (by not recognizing amortization extensions) . The

Board of Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan on October 7, 2014, with certain contribution rate

increases, as summarized below.

Based on a prior certification of the Plan in seriously endangered status, the Funding Improvement Period

began on July 1, 2015 and was expected to end on June 30, 2025. Since the Plan status changed from

seriously endangered to critical effective July 1, 2014, per Section 432(c)(4)(C)(ii) of the Internal Revenue

Code, the Funding Improvement Period ended on June 30, 2017. The Plan's Rehabilitation Period began
on July 1, 2017.

At the Board of Trustees meeting on October 7, 2014, it was determined that, on the basis of reasonable

actuarial assumptions and upon the exhaustion of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of
various alternatives, it would not be reasonable to conclude that the Plan wouldemerge fromCritical Status

under the PPA by the end of its rehabilitation period. The Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Board of
Trusteeswas designedto permit the Plan to emerge from Critical Status by 2042. The Rehabilitation Plan

was subsequentlyamended in 2015 to delay emergence until 2060.

In 2016, the Board of Trustees concluded that, on the basis of reasonable actuarial assumptions and upon
the exhaustion of all reasonable measures, and upon consideration of various alternatives, it would not be

reasonable to conclude that the Plan would ever emerge from Critical Status. The Rehabilitation Plan was

therefore amended with the only goal of forestalling insolvency. Contribution rate increases were also

amended at this time, as summarized below. In 2017, the Board of Trustees amended the Rehabilitation

Plan to further increase future contribution rates, as summarized below.

In 2018, the Board of Trusteesrevised the Rehabilitation Plan to reduce certain benefits. The amendments

to the Plan were the elimination of Pre-Retirement Death Benefit for Single Participants, a change in
Normal Retirement Age (effective for benefits accrued on and after July 1, 2019) to be the later of age 65

or the fifth (5th) anniversary of Plan participation, and the elimination of early retirement subsidies on

accruals on or after July 1, 2019.

Since 2018, the Rehabilitation Plan continued to be reviewed but no further changes have been adopted.
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Schedule R, Summary of Rehabilitation Plan

(Page Two)

Contribution Increases

The originalRehabilitation Plan included annual contribution increases of$0.20 per hour beginning May 1,

2015. On June 16, 2016, the Board ofTrusteesadoptedan updatedrehabilitation plan with annual increases

in the hourly contribution rate ($7.00 as of May 1, 2016) of $0.25 beginning May 1, 2017. Subsequently,
in an effort to avoid insolvency, the Board of Trustees further revised the rehabilitation plan on June 6,
2017 to provide for annual increases in the hourly contribution rate ($7.25 as of May 1, 2017) of $0.35

beginning May 1, 2018.

Benefit Reductions

At its November 13, 2018 meeting, the Board of Trustees amended the Plan to further improve the funded

position and reduced certain benefits effective July 1, 2019. The amendments to the Plan were the
elimination of Pre-Retirement Death Benefit for Single Participants, a change in Normal Retirement Age

(effective for benefits accrued on and after July 1, 2019) to be the later of age 65 or the fifth (5th)

anniversary of Plan participation, and the elimination of early retirement subsidies on accruals on or after

July 1, 2019.

S :\@ RAE FILES @\Bricklayers15 Pension Funch2023 \Forms \5500 \Sch R\Brick 15 Pension - Schedule R Attachments.docx
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Schedule R, Updates to Rehabilitation Plan

during the Plan Year ending June 30, 2022

There were no changes to the Rehabilitation Plan for the Plan Year ending June 30, 2022.

SA@ RAE FILES @\Bricklayers15 Pension Fund \2023 \Forms \5500 \Sch R\Brick 15 Pension - Schedule R Attachments.docx
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Schedule MB, Line 11 - Justification for Change in Actuarial Assumptions

Not applicable - no changes this year. The mortality and interest rate changes for current liability
purposes, which are set by law, do not affect the assumptionsused for funding.

V@ RAEFILES@Illticklayers 15 Pension Fund120231Forms155001SchMBUtIB AttachAssumptionChangesdocs



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No, 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
to File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 07 / 01 /2021 and ending 06 / 30 /2022
D Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
fD Caution: A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PENSION PLAN OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND plan number (PN) 001
ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, LOCAL # 15 PA

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN)

PENSION PLAN OF INTL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS & ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS LCL 15 23 -6289032

E Type of plan: ( 1 ) X Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2) 0 Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date : Month 07 Day 01 Year 2021

b Assets

( 1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 12,028,779
(2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 10,680,404

C ( 1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c(1 ) 17,904,105
(2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a)

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3 ) 17,904,105
d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d( 1 )

(2) "RPA 94" information :

(a) Current liability 1d(2 ) (a) 31,111,543
(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2 )(b) 237,396

(c) Expected release from "RPA 94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2 )(c) 1,442,092
(3) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3) 1,442,092

Statement by EnrolledActuary
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE RONALD C. STOKES R . S • 04 / 13 /2023

Signature of actuary Date
RONALD C. STOKES 2305287

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

RAE GROUP LLC 215 -773-0900

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

601 DRESHER ROAD, SUITE 201
HORSHAM PA 19044 -2203

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see LI
instructions

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 -

2 Operational information as of beginningof this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 12,028,779
b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: (1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 102 17,032,113
(2 ) For terminated vested participants 46 8,082,238
(3 ) For active participants:

I

(a ) Non -vested benefits 427,670
(b) Vested benefits 5,569,522
(c) Total active 30 5,997,192

(4) Total 178 31,111,543
C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 38.66%
3 Contributions madeto the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a ) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a ) Date (b) Amount paid by C) Amount paid by
(MM -DD -YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM -DD-YYYY) employer(s ) employees

03 / 01 /2022 325,557 0

Totals 3 (b) 325,557 3 (c) 0

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3 (d) 0

4 Information on plan status:

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c(3 ) ) 4a 59.7 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . If 4b
entered code is "N," go to line 5 C

C Is the plan makingthe scheduled progressunderany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? X Yes No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? Yes X No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measured as of the valuation date 4e

f If the rehabilitation plan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan
year in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestalling possible insolvency, enter the plan year in which insolvency is 4f

expected and check here 2033

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b 0 Entry age normal C X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g E Individual aggregate h Shortfall

i n Other (specify) :
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j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? g Yes ILI No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? D Yes 0 No

If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD-YYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.33 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes g No 0 N/A Yes x No D N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1 ) Males 6c ( 1 ) 6
- 1 6

- 1

(2 ) Females 6c (2 ) 6F'- 1 6F- 1

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.00% 7.00%
e Expense loading 6e 113.5 % 0 N/A 0.0% 0 N/A

f Salary scale 6f X N/A

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 10.5%
h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 28.4%

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year:

(1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3 ) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 —705,772 —72,421

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of 8a
the ruling letter granting the approval

b ( 1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," Yes X No
attach a schedule

b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," attach a X Yes No
schedule

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect X Yes No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:
I

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d )( 1 ) of the Code? X Yes No

(2 ) If line 8d( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d(2 ) 5

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect prior Yes X No
to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not 8d(4)including the number of years in line (2 ) )

(5) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5)

(6 ) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under Yes No
section 6621 (b) of the Code for years beginning after 2007?

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required contribution
for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall method or 8e

extending the amortization base(s )

-151,268
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9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standardaccount:
a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 1,709,316
b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 141,052
C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

( 1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the 9c ( 1 ) 8,703,975 1,409,369amortization period has been extended

(2) Funding waivers 9c (2) 0 o

(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been 9c (3) 0 0extended

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 228,182
e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 3,487,919
Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 0

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b) of line 3 9g 325,557
Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 3,189,590 412,762
i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 36,489

i Full funding limitation (EEL ) and credits :

( 1 ) ERISA EEL (accrued liability EEL ) 9j(1 ) 6,126,760
(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability EEL ) 9j(2 ) 17,870,692
(3) EEL credit 9)(3) o

k ( 1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k(1 ) o

(2) Other credits 9k(2 ) o

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 91, 9j (3) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k (2 ) 91 774,808
ITI Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

11 Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 2,713,111

9 0 Current year's accumulated reconciliation account:

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year 9o(1 ) 0

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code :

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2 )(a ) o

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 ) (a ) )
9o (2 )(b) o

(3) Total as of valuation date 9o(3 ) o

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) 10 2,713,111
11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions Yes x No



(E) Establish and carry out a funding policy and method consistent
with the objectives of the Trust, the Plan, and ERISA pursuant to which the Trus-

tees shall determine the Plan's liquidity and financial needs.

SECTION 10 : EMPLOYERWITHDRAWALLIABILITY

10.01 A Covered Employer that withdraws from the Fund after July, 1, 2007, in either a

complete or partial withdrawal, shall owe and pay withdrawal liability to the Fund, as determined
under this Article and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended by the

MultiemployerPension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, and the applicable regulations of Pen-

sion Benefit Guarantee Corporation.

10.02 For purposes of this Article, Trade or Craft means all of the type of work per-

formed by membersof the bargaining unit coveredby the Collective Bargaining Agreements that

require Covered Employers to contribute to the Fund. The term Covered Employer for purposes
of this Article shall also have the meaning set forth in the applicable provisions of ERISA. For

purposes of this Article, Collective Bargaining Agreement shall also mean Participation Agree-

ment.

10.03 A complete withdrawal occurs if a :

(A) Covered Employer ceases to have an obligation to contribute to the Fund,
and

(B) The Covered Employer :

( 1 ) continues to perform work in the Trade or Craft in the jurisdiction
of the Collective Bargaining Agreements of the type in the Trade or Craft of
which contributions were previously required, or

(2) resumes such work in the Trade or Craft within five (5) years after
the date on which the obligation to contribute under the Fund ceased, and does not
renew the obligation to contribute to the Fund at the time of the resumption.

10.04 A Covered Employer's obligation to contribute ceases when the Covered Em-

ployer is no longer required by a Collective Bargaining Agreement or by the National Labor Re-
lations Act or other law to contribute to the Fund. If a Covered Employer was delinquent in
making contributions for a period when it did have a contractual or statutory obligation to con-

tribute, this will not prevent a withdrawal from occurring, even though the Covered Employer
remains liable for the delinquent contributions.

10.05 A Covered Employer's obligation to contribute is not considered to have ceased

solely because the :

86



L
(A) Covered Employer continues to have a Collective Bargaining Agreement

requiring contributions for covered work in the Trade or Craft, but the Contributing Em-

ployer has no employees performing covered work in the Trade or Craft for a period of
time, or

(B) Covered Employer goes out ofbusiness, or

(C) Covered Employer's Collective Bargaining Agreement requiring contribu-

tions is not renewed, but the Covered Employer does not continue to perform work in the
Trade or Craft for which contributions had been required in the same jurisdiction, or

(D) Covered Employer temporarily suspends contributions during a labor dis-

pute involving its employeescovered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement.

10.06 The date of a complete withdrawal is the date the Covered Employer's obligation
to contribute ceased.

10.07 A partial withdrawal by a Covered Employer occurs if the Covered Employer's
obligation to contribute to the Fund is continued for no more than an insubstantial portion of its
work in the Trade or Craft in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement or there is
a partial cessation of the Covered Employer's contribution obligation under a Collective Bar-L gaining Agreement. An insubstantial portion means thirty (30%) percent on the last day of the
Plan Year.

10.08 There is a partial cessation ofa Covered Employer's obligation to contribute for a

Plan Year if, during such Plan Year, the Covered Employer permanently ceased to have an obli-

gation to contribute under one or more but fewer than all Collective Bargaining Agreements un-

der which the Covered Employer has been obligated to contribute to the Fund, but continues to

perform work in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement in the Trade or Craft
for which contributions were previously required or transfers such work to an entity or entities
owned or controlled by the Covered Employer.

10.09 To determine whether a partial withdrawal has occurred the Fund will compare,
for each Plan Year :

(A) The amount of work in the Trade or Craft for which the Contributing Em-

ployer was obligated to contribute to the Fund for the Plan Year, with

(B) The total amount of the Covered Employer's work in the same Trade or
Craft in the jurisdiction of the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the Plan Year.

10.10 The date of a partial withdrawal is the last day of the Plan Year during which the
conditions of a partial withdrawal were met.

L
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10.11 A Covered Employer that would otherwise incur a complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal will not be assessedwithdrawal liability if the following conditions are met :

(A) The Covered Employer first had an obligation to contribute to the Fund on
or after July 1, 2014, and

(B) The Covered Employer had an obligation to contribute to the Fund for no

more than five (5 ) years, and

(C) The Covered Employer was obligated to make contributions to the Fund
for each Plan Year in an amount equal to less than two (2%) percent of the sum of all
Covered Employer contributions made to the Fund for each of such years, and

(D) The Covered Employer has never before avoided withdrawal liability from
the Fund under this provision.

10.12 This Article shall not apply to a Covered Employer which purchases assets from a

terminating Covered Employer and enters into an agreement contemplated by Section 4204 of
ERISA.

10.13 In the event that a Covered Employer incurs a complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal and the Fund has unfunded vested benefits liability, the Fund's actuary will calculate
the Covered Employer's withdrawal liability, if any, using the presumptive method set forth in
Section 4211 (b) ofERISA.

10.14 Withdrawal liability shall be determined by the Fund's Actuary utilizing actuarial

assumptions and methods which, in the aggregate, and in the discretion of the Actuary, are rea-

sonable, taking into account the experience of the Fund and reasonable expectations, and which,
in combination, offer the Fund's Actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Fund.

10.15 The share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer will be reduced by the de minimis deductible provided by Section 3209 of ERISA. The
de minimis deductible is the lesser of: ( 1 ) $50,000, and (2) 0.75% of the unfunded vested bene-
fits liability. If the share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer is less than the de minimis deductible, no withdrawal liability is,assessed. The de minimis
deductible is applied on a diminishing basis to the extent that the share of the unfunded vested
benefits liability allocated to the Covered Employer is more than $100,000. For every dollar that
the Covered Employer's share of the unfunded vested benefits liability exceeds $100,000, the
deductible is reduced by a dollar. If the Covered Employer's share of the unfunded vested bene-
fits liability is less than $100,000, the full amount of the applicable deductible is applied to re-
duce the amount assessed as withdrawal liability. If the Covered Employer's share of the un-
funded vested benefits liability exceeds $150,000, the deductible is zero, and does not reduce the
amount assessedas withdrawal liability.
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10.16 The share of the unfunded vested benefits liability allocated to the Covered Em-

ployer will be further reduced by application of the limitationson withdrawal liability set forth in
Section 4225 of ERISA if, and to the extent that, the Covered Employer demonstrates to the
Fund's satisfaction that it qualifies for any of the limitations.

10.17 In the event that a Covered Employer incurs a partial withdrawal, its withdrawal
liability will be a pro-rata share of the complete withdrawal liability calculated under Sections
1.13 through 1.16, above.

10.18 Withdrawal liability is payable by a Covered Employer on an installment payment
schedule, the amount of which is to be determined by the Fund's Actuary in accordance with
Section 4219(c) of ERISA. The installment payments shall include interest. The first install-
ment will be payable within sixty (60) days following the notice of the assessment, and the sub-

sequent installments shall be payable at three - (3) month intervals. Notwithstanding the install -
ment payment schedule, a Covered Employer may prepay all or any part of its withdrawal liabil-

ity withoutpenalty.

10.19 As soon as practicable after a Covered Employer's complete withdrawal or partial
withdrawal and the Fund's determination that the Covered Employer owes withdrawal liability,
the Fund shall send a written notice of the assessment of withdrawal liability and demand for

L payment in accordance with the payment schedule. The notice will set forth the amount of with-

drawal liability, the schedule for payment, and a description of the withdrawal liability calcula-
tion.

10.20 The Fund may require the Covered Employer to post a bond or other acceptable
security for the payment of its withdrawal liability, initially or at any time before the withdrawal
liability is fully paid, if the Covered Employer's payment schedule extends more than eighteen
(18 ) months, if the Covered Employer is the subject of a bankruptcy petition or similar proceed -

ings, or if substantially all of the Covered Employer's assets are sold, distributed or transferred
out of the jurisdiction of the U.S. Courts or the Fund receives notice of a pending sale, distribu -

tion or transfer.

10.21 The Fund may require immediate payment of the full amount of withdrawal liabil-

ity under certain circumstancesdescribed in Sections 1.32 through 1.35,.below.
•

10.22 No later than ninety (90) days following its receipt of a notice of withdrawal lia-

bility assessment, the Covered Employer may submit to the Fund's Board of Trustees a written

request for review Of any specific matter relating to the withdrawal liability assessment and pay-

ment schedule, including any alleged inaccuracy in the in the withdrawal liability determination.
The Covered Employer shall also submit with its request for review any documents or other in-

formation that it considers supportive of its request for review.

10.23 The Fund's Board of Trustees shall review any such request for review. The

L Covered Employer will be notified in writing of the decision and the basis for the decision, in-
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eluding an explanation of any changes in the withdrawal liability assessment or payment sched-

ule.

10.24 In the event that the Covered Employer is not satisfied by the Board of Trustees'

decision, the Covered Employer may initiate arbitration in accordance with the rules of Section
4221 ofERISA.

10.25 The Covered Employer must initiate arbitration within sixty (60) days after the

earlier of:

(A) The date of which the Covered Employer receives notice of the Board of
Trustees' decision on its request for review; or

(B) One hundred twenty ( 120) days after the date of the Covered Employer's
request for review to the Board ofTrustees.

10.26 Arbitration shall be initiated by written notice to the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
Regional Office of the American Arbitration Association (AAA) , with copies to the Fund (or, if
initiated by the Fund, to the Covered Employer) . Such arbitration will be conducted in accord -
ance with the "Multiemployer Pension Plan Arbitration Rules (the "AAA Rules") administered

by the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Regional Office of the AAA. The initial filing fee is to be

paid by the party initiating the arbitration proceeding. Arbitration is timely initiated if received

by the AAA along with the initial fee within the time period set forth in Section 10.24, above.
All arbitrations, including all arbitration hearings under this Section, shall be conducted in Har-

risburg, Pennsylvania, at the offices of the Fund. All arbitrators shall be selected pursuant to

procedures of the AAA, from the withdrawal liability arbitration list maintained by the AAA, or
by agreement betweenthe Fund and the Covered Employer.

10.27 A Covered Employer cannot initiate arbitration unless it has submitted to the
Board ofTrustees, under Section 12.22, above, a written request for review.

10.28 Within thirty (30) days after the issuance of the final award by an arbitrator in ac-

cordance with these procedures, any party to such arbitration proceeding may bring an action in
the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania to enforce, modify or
vacate the arbitration award, in accord with Sections 4221 and 4301 ofERISA.

10.29 If the Covered Employer does not initiate arbitration in accordance with Section
10.24 above, the Covered Employer will be deemed to have waived any right to contest the
withdrawal liability assessment.

10.30 Notwithstanding the Covered Employer's request for review or initiation of arbi-
tration, the Covered Employer shall pay its withdrawal liability assessment in accordance with
the payment schedule set by the Fund's Actuary. If the withdrawal liability assessment is re-
duced or rescinded as a result of the Board of Trustees' review, arbitration, or other proceedings,
an appropriate adjustment in future payments or refund will be made. If the Covered Employer
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has paid more withdrawal liability than it is determined to owe, the excess will be refunded with
interest.

10.31 If the Fund determines that a Covered Employer has incurred a complete or par-
tial withdrawal, or a Covered Employer is liable for withdrawal liability with respect to the com-

plete or partial withdrawal from the Fund, and such determination is based in whole or in part on
a finding by the Fund that a principal purpose of any transaction that occurred after December
31, 1998, and at least five (5) years (or two (2) years in the case of a small employer) before the
date of complete or partial withdrawal was to evade or avoid withdrawal liability, and the Cov-

ered Employer contests the Fund's determination with respect to withdrawal liability payments
through the review and arbitration proceedings set forth above, the Covered Employer is not ob-

ligated to make the withdrawal liability payments until a final decision in the arbitration proceed -

ing, or in court, upholds the Fund's determination. This special rule applies only if the Covered
Employer provides notice to the Fund of its election to apply the special rule within ninety (90)
days after the Fund notifies the Covered Employer of its liability, and if a final decision on the
arbitration proceeding, or in court, of the withdrawal liability dispute has not been rendered with-

in twelve (12) months from the date of such notice, the Covered Employer provides to the Fund,
effective as of the first day following the 12-month period, a bond issued by a corporate surety,
or an amount held in escrow by a bank or similar financial institution satisfactory to the Fund, in
an amount equal to the sum of the withdrawal liability payments that would otherwise be due for

L the 12-month period beginning with the first anniversary of such notice. The bond or escrow
must remain in effect until there is a final decision in the arbitration proceeding, or in court, of
the withdrawal liability dispute. At such time, the bond or escrow must be paid to the Fund if the
final decision upholds the Fund's determination. If the withdrawal liability dispute is not con-

cluded by 12 months after the Covered Employer posts the bond or escrow, the Covered Em-

ployer must, at the start of each succeeding 12-month period, provide an additional bond or
amount held in escrow equal to the sum of the withdrawal liability payments that would other-

wise be payable to the Fund during that period. .

10.32 A Covered Employer will be in default on its withdrawal liability if

(A) Any installment payment is not received by the Fund when due;

(B) The Fund has notified the Covered Employer of its failure to pay the in-

stallment when due; and

(C) The Covered Employer has failed to make the installment payment within
sixty (60) days after receipt of the notice of non-payment from the Fund; the default date
will he the sixtieth (60th) day after the Covered Employer's receipt of the notice of non-

payment, unless payment is received by the Fund by then; or

(D) There is a filing or commencementby the Covered Employer, or the filing
or commencement against the Covered Employer or any of its property, of any proceed -

L ing, suit or action, at law or equity, under or relating to any bankruptcy, reorganization,
arrangement -of-debt, receivership, liquidationor dissolution law or statute.
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10.33 In the event of default, the Covered Employer shall be liable to the Fund for :

(A) The amount of the overdue installment payment or the full amount of the
withdrawal liability as permitted by Section 10.34;

(B) Interest shall be charged on any amount in default from the date the pay-

ment was due to the date it is paid at an annual rate equal to the prime rate plus one ( 1%)
percent charged by M&T Bank on the first day of the calendar quarter preceding the due
date of the payment. For each succeeding 12 -month period that any amount in default
remains unpaid, interest shall be charge on the unpaid balance (including accrued inter-

est) at the prime rate plus one ( 1%) percent in effect on the anniversary date of the date as

of which the initial interest rate was determined.

10.34 In the even= of default, the Fund may require the Covered Employer to make im-
mediate payment of the full amount of the withdrawal liability plus accrued interest on that full
amount from the due date of the defaulted payment.

10.35 In the event that the Fund determines that there is a substantial likelihood that a
Covered Employer will be unable to pay its withdrawal liability when due, the Fund may declare
the Covered Employer in default and require the Covered Employer to immediately pay the full
amount of the withdrawal liability plus accrued interest.

10.36 In any suit by the Fund to collect withdrawal liability, including a suit to enforce
an arbitrator's award and a claim asserted by the Fund in an action brought by a Covered Em-

ployer or other party, if judgment is awarded in favor of the Fund, the Covered Employer shall

pay to the Fund, in addition to the unpaid liability and interest thereon as determined in Section
10.33, liquidated damages equal to the greaterof:

(A) The amount of the interest charged on the unpaid balance; or

(B) Twenty (20%) percent of the unpaid amount awarded.

The Covered Employer shall also pay attorneys' fees and all costs incurred in the action. Noth-

ing in this Section shall be construed as a waiver or limitation of the Fund's right to any other
legal or equitable relief.

10.37 A Covered Employer is required, within thirty (30) days of written request from
the Fund, to furnish to the Fund such information as the Fund reasonably need, in its judgment,
to determine whether the Covered Employer has incurred a complete withdrawal or partial with-

drawal, to determine the amount of any withdrawal liability, to collect any assessed withdrawal
liability, or to otherwise administer these rules and ERISA's employer withdrawal liability pro-

visions.
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10.38 If a Covered Employer fails to comply with such a request for, information, the
Fund shall be entitled to draw reasonable inferences and make reasonable assumptions that are
adverse to the Covered Employer.

10.39 This obligation, like all of the other Covered Employer's obligations under this
Article, shall survive the Covered Employer's withdrawal from the Fund.

SECTION 11 : PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006

11.01 Compliance. Notwithstanding anything in the Plan to the contrary, effective for
Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2008, if the Actuary certifies that the Plan is in En-

dangered Status or Critical Status, the Board of Trustees will adopt and implement a Funding
Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan, as applicable, and comply with the requirements under
Code Section 432 and the Treasury regulations thereunder. Such Funding Improvement Plan or
Rehabilitation Plan, shall include, but is not limited to, the actions to improve the Plan's funded
percentage to enable the Plan to emerge from Endangered Status or Critical Status, as applicable,
including schedules with the revised benefit structures, revised contribution structures, or both,
as prescribed under Code Section 432. Such Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

- shall be set forth in Appendix C of this Plan. No later than the 90th day of each Plan Year, the

L Actuary will certify whether the Plan is in Endangered Status or Critical Status for such Plan
Year. In accordance with Code Section 432, the Board of Trustees shall annually update the ap-

plicable Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan, including related schedules, to reflect
the experienceof the Plan. The Board of Trustees 'has the sole discretion to amend and interpret
the Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan, including any related schedules.

11.02 Benefit Reductions and Restrictions. The Board of Trustees shall comply with
the implementation and rules for operation regarding amendments that increase the Plan's liabili -
ties and place restrictions on benefits and benefit increases, as described in Code Section 432,
during the period beginning on the date the Actuary certifies that the Plan is in Endangered Sta-

tus or Critical Status, as applicable, and continuing through the end of the Funding Improvement
Period or Rehabilitation Period.

11.03 Automatic Employer Surcharge. In accordance with Code Section 432(e) , while
a Plan is certified by the Actuary to be in Critical Status, each Covered Employer obligated to
make Plan contributions will be required to pay a surcharge, equal to a percentage of the contri-

butions otherwise required, starting in the initial critical year no later than 30 days after receiving
notification of Critical Status, and for each succeeding Plan.Year. The surcharge will cease to
apply to any Employer once its Collective Bargaining Agreement is amended to comply with the

Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan. -

11.04 Notification. In accordance with the annual certification by the Actuary, pursu-

ant to Code Section 432(b)(3), proper notification of the Endangered Status or Critical Status for
a Plan Year will be provided to the Participants and Beneficiaries, the Board of Trustees, labor

•

organizations representingParticipants, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation and the Secre-
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TEMPLATE3 File name : Template 3 Plan Name, where"PlanName" is an abbreviated versionof the plan name. v20230727p

Historical Plan Information For additionalsubmission due to mergerunder§ 4262.4(f)( 1)(ii) : Template 3 Plan Name Merged, where"PlanNameMerged" is an abbreviated versionof
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Providehistorical plan information for the 2010 plan year throughthe plan yearimmediatelyprecedingthe date the plan's initial applicationwas filed that separately identifies: total contributions,total contributionbase units (including identification of the

base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and numberof activeparticipantsat the beginningof each plan year. Also showseparately for each of the plan years in the same periodall othersources ofnon-investmentincome,including,
ifapplicable,withdrawal liabilitypayments collected,reciprocity contributions(ifapplicable) , additional contributionsfrom the rehabilitationplan (ifany), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributionsand withdrawal liabilities shown on this tabledo not equal the amountshown as creditedto the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB ofForm 5500, include an explanationas a footnoteto this table.

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Pension Plan of InternationalUnion ofBricklayersAllied Craftworkers,
Plan Name: Local # 15 PA

23-6289032

PN: 001 Note to PBGC : Total ContributionBase Units and AverageContributionRates shown below are adjusted for reciprocalactivity.

Unit (e.g. hourly,
weekly)

Hourly

All Other Sources ofNon-InvestmentIncome

NumberofActive
PlanYear (in order Reciprocity Additional Rehab Plan Participantsat

from oldestto most Total Contribution Average Contributions(if Contributions(if Other- Explain if Withdrawal Liability BeginningofPlan
recent ) PlanYear Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions* ** Base Units ContributionRate applicable) applicable) Applicable Payments Collected** Year

2010 7/1/2010 6/30/2011 $364,504 63,281 $4.65 -$70,486 $0 $0 $0 71

2011 7/1/2011 6/30/2012 $392,060 54,205 $5.81 -$77,147 $0 $0 $0 74

2012 7/1/2012 6/30/2013 $374,464 50,030 $4.83 -$132,760 $0 $0 $0 56

2013 7/1/2013 6/30/2014 $511,319 52,015 $7.46 -$123,335 $0 $0 $0 49

2014 7/1/2014 6/30/2015 $615,528 51,758 $6.63 -$272,202 $0 $0 $0 50

2015 7/1/2015 6/30/2016 $363,830 51,140 $7.86 $38,231 $0 $0 $0 43

2016 7/1/2016 6/30/2017 $493,138 45,765 $8.49 -$104,694 $0 $0 $0 55

2017 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 $534,082 46,397 $9.46 -$95,177 $0 $0 $0 31

2018 7/ 1 /2018 6/30/2019 $456,562 51,497 $8.24 -$32,366 $0 $0 $0 38

2019 7/ 1 /2019 6/30/2020 $612,114 39,916 $9.84 -$219,250 $0 $0 $0 42

2020 7/ 1 /2020 6/30/2021 $441,186 36,975 $11.10 -$30,869 $0 $0 $0 30

2021 7/ 1 /2021 6/30/2022 $500,534 40,976 $7.95 -$174,977 $0 $0 $0 30

2022 7/1/2022 6/30/2023 $396,041 36,903 $7.67 -$113,137 $0 $0 $0 35

2023 7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $347,001 32,919 $10.67 $4,250 $0 $0 $0 28

$0 $0

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions basedupon CBUs and should not include items separatelyshown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."
** If the contributions andwithdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amountsshown as credited to the funding standardaccounton the plan year ScheduleMB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20220802p

SFADetermination- non -SFA Interest Rate andSFA InterestRate

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used,including supporting detailson how they weredetermined.

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
Plan Name: CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

EIN : 23-6289032

PN : 001

InitialApplication Date: 7/27/2023

For a plan other than a plan describedin § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that hasnot fded an initial application underPBGC's interim fmal rule), the last day of

SFA MeasurementData: 4/30/2023
the third calendarmonth immediatelyprecedingthe plan's initial application date.
For a plan describedin § 4262.4(g) (i.e., fora plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the fmal rule), the last day of the calendarquarter

immediatelyprecedingthe plan's initial application date.

Last day of fast plan year
endingafter the 6/30/2023
measurementdate:

Non-SFA InterestRate Used: 6.12% Rateusedin projection ofnon-SFA assets.

SFA InterestRateUsed: 4.25% Rateusedin projection of SFA assets.

Development ofnon-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate :

Plan InterestRate: 7.00%
Interest rate usedfor the funding standardaccountprojections in the plan's
most recentlycompletedcertification ofplan statusbefore 1/1/2021.

CorrespondingERISA Section303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) ratesdisregarding
modifications madeunderclause(iv) of suchsection.

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)
Month in which plan's initialapplication is filed,
and correspondingsegmentrates (leave(i), (ii), and

(iii) blank ifthe IRS Notice for this month has not July 2023 3.22% 4.22% 4.34% 24-month averagesegmentrateswithout regardto
interestrate stabilization rules. Theseratesare

yet beenissued) : issuedby IRS eachmonth. For example,the

1 month precedingmonth in which plan's initial applicable segmentrates forAugust 2021 are

application is filed, and correspondingsegment June 2027 7.03% 4 I 137 4.27% 1.13%,2.70%, and 3.38%. Theserateswere issued
in IRS Notice 21 -50 on August 16,2021 (see pagerates:
2 ofnotice under the heading"24-Month Average

2 monthsprecedingmonth inwhich plan's initial SegmentRatesWithout 25-Year Average

application is filed, and correspondingsegment May 2(127 2.357, 4.02% 4.19%
Adjustment").

rates:
They arealso availableon IRS' Funding Yield
Curve SegmentRate Tablesweb page(See Funding

3 monthsprecedingmonth inwhich plan's initial Table 3 under the heading"24-Month Average
application is filed, and correspondingsegment April2023 2.68% 3.93% 4.12% SegmentRatesNot Adjusted") .

Non-SFA InterestRateLimit(lowest 3rdsegmentrate plus 200 basispoints) 6.12%
This amount is calculatedbased on the other
information enteredabove.

Non-SFA Interest RateCalculation (lesserofPlan
6.12% This amount is calculatedbasedon the other information enteredabove.

Interest Rate and Noss-SFAInterest RateLimit) .
-

Non-SFA InterestRateMatch Check: Match If the non-SFA InterestRateCalculation is not equalto the non-SFA InterestRate Used,provide explanationbelow.

SFA InterestRateLimit(lowest average ofthe 3 segmentratesplus 67 basispoints ) : 4.25%
This amount is calculatedbasedon the other
information entered.

SFA InterestRateCalculation (lesserofPlan
4.25% This amount is calculatedbasedon the other information enteredabove.

Interest Rate and SFAInterest RateLimit):

SFA InterestRateMatch Check: Match If the SFA InterestRateCalculation is not equal to the SFA InterestRateUsed,provide explanationbelow.



TEMPLATE4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20220802p

SFADetermination- BenefitPayments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasingassets method" for MRPA plans

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
Plan Name : CRAFTSMENLOCAL 15 PA

ElN : 23-6289032

PN: 001

SFAMeasurement
4/30/2023

Date :

On this Sheet, show all benefitpayment amounts as positiveamounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

CurrentRetirees and

SFA Measurement Date Beneficiaries in Pay Current Terminated Current Active
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan YearEnd Date Status Vested Participants Participants New Entrants Total

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $215,158 $4,380 $1,769 $0 $221,307
7/ 1 /2023 6/30/2024 $1,290,943 $26,282 $10,614 $0 $1,327,839
7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $1,253,092 $55,310 $28,444 $0 $1,336,846
7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $1,213,316 $102,059 $85,416 $0 $1,400,791
7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $1,169,566 $166,019 $89,175 $0 $1,424,760
7/1/2027 6/30/2028 $1,126,126 $195,695 $95,973 $0 $1,417,794
7/1/2028 6/30/2029 $1,080,269 $205,661 $176,112 $381 $1,462,423
7/1/2029 6/30/2030 $1,032,963 $236,285 $255,859 $433 $1,525,540
7/1/2030 6/30/2031 $985,579 $234,426 $316,883 $543 $1,537,431
7/1/2031 6/30/2032 $936,849 $239,068 $314,927 $747 $1,491,591
7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 $890,423 $243,587 $332,352 $902 $1,467,264
7/1/2033 6/30/2034 $840,737 $245,008 $329,608 $1,093 $1,416,446
7/1/2034 6/30/2035 $790,040 $251,462 $326,416 $1,448 $1,369,366
7/1/2035 6/30/2036 $739,273 $263,458 $327,607 $11,829 $1,342,167
7/1/2036 6/30/2037 $688,741 $307,229 $323,919 $12,131 $1,332,020
7/1/2037 6/30/2038 $638,740 $313,509 $329,631 $13,866 $1,295,746
7/1/2038 6/30/2039 $589,564 $308,353 $363,841 $18,609 $1,280,367
7/ 1 /2039 6/30/2040 $541,491 $302,558 $381,783 $20,218 $1,246,050
7/1/2040 6/30/2041 $494,791 $300,437 $373,605 $21,871 $1,190,704
7/1/2041 6/30/2042 $449,712 $293,605 $382,318 $28,167 $1,153,802
7/1/2042 6/30/2043 $406,468 $297,728 $373,514 $31,818 $1,109,528
7/ 1 /2043 6/30/2044 $365,247 $312,791 $371,118 $35,482 $1,084,638
7/1/2044 6/30/2045 $326,201 $309,589 $361,133 $36,622 $1,033,545
7/1/2045 6/30/2046 $289,451 $302,853 $350,309 $41,525 $984,138
7/1/2046 6/30/2047 $255,088 $291,970 $339,002 $42,267 $928,327
7/1/2047 6/30/2048 $223,168 $280,921 $337,812 $43,612 $885,513
7/ 1 /2048 6/30/2049 $193,728 $269,464 $333,166 $49,701 $846,059
7/1/2049 6/30/2050 $166,785 $257,448 $340,948 $50,733 $815,914
7/1/2050 6/30/2051 $142,345 $244,845 $325,776 $53,227 $766,193
7/1/2051



TEMPLATE4A - Sheet 4A-3
SFADetermination- Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing

See Template 4A Instructionsfor Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
Plan Name: CRAFTSMENLOCAL 15 PA

EIN: 23-6289032

PN : 001

SFAMeasurement
4/30/2023

Date :

)n this Shee show all administrativeexpense amounts as positiveamounts

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVEEXPENSESfor:

TotalParticipantCount
SFAMeasurement Date at BeginningofPlan
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Year PBGC Premiums Other Total

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 177 $1,033 $11,467 $12,500
7/1/2023 6/30/2024 177 $6,195 $68,805 $75,000

7/ 1 /2024 6/30/2025 172 $6,364 $84,443 $90,807

7/ 1 /2025 6/30/2026 169 $6,591 $159,885 $166,476

7/1/2026 6/30/2027 167 $6,680 $71,948 $78,628

7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 163 $6,716 $73,027 $79,743

7/1/2028 6/30/2029 159 $6,747 $74,122 $80,869

7/1/2029 6/30/2030 158 $6,906 $75,234 $82,140

7/1/2030 6/30/2031 156 $7,023 $76,363 $83,386

7/1/2031 6/30/2032 153 $7,956 $77,508 $85,464

7/1/2032 6/30/2033 149 $7,980 $78,671 $86,651
7/1/2033 6/30/2034 147 $8,110 $79,851 $87,961

7/1/2034 6/30/2035 142 $8,069 $81,049 $89,118

7/1/2035 6/30/2036 138 $8,077 $82,265 $90,342

7/1/2036 6/30/2037 138 $8,319 $83,499 $91,818

7/1/2037 6/30/2038 133 $8,258 $84,751 $93,009

7/1/2038 6/30/2039 131 $8,378 $86,022 $94,400

7/1/2039 6/30/2040 129 $8,497 $87,312 $95,809

7/1/2040 6/30/2041 125 $8,481 $88,622 $97,103

7/1/2041 6/30/2042 122 $8,526 $89,951 $98,477

7/1/2042 6/30/2043 121 $8,710 $91,300 $100,010

7/1/2043 6/30/2044 118 $8,748 $92,670 $101,418

7/1/2044 6/30/2045 115 $8,782 $94,060 $102,842

7/1/2045 6/30/2046 112 $8,809 $95,471 $104,280

7/1/2046 6/30/2047 110 $8,912 $96,903 $105,815

7/1 /2047 6/30/2048 106 $8,845 $98,357 $107,202

7/1/2048 6/30/2049 104 $8,939 $99,832 $108,771

7/1/2049 6/30/2050 103 $9,118 $101,329 $110,447

7/1 /2050 6/30/2051 101 $9,209 $102,849 $112,058

7/1 /2051



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet4A-4 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

See Template4A Instructionsfor Additional Instructionsfor Sheet 4A-4.

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERSAND ALLIED
PlanName: CRAFTSMENLOCAL 15 PA

E1N : 23 -6289032

PEE 001

MPRA Plan? NO Meets the definition ofa MPRAplan described in §4262.4(a)(3)?

If a MPRA Plan,which
methodyields the MPRA increasingassets methoddescribed in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) .

greatest amountof N/A
MPRA present valuemethoddescribed in §4262.4(a)(23(ii) .

SFA?
SFAMeasurement

4/30/2023Date:

Fair Market Valueof
Assets as ofthe SFA $8,825,250
MeasurementDate:

SFAAmount as ofthe
Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowestwholedollar amount(not less than $0) for which, as ofthe lastdayof

SFAMeasurementDate
under the method $5,674,658 each plan year during the SFAcoverage period,projectedSFAassets andprojectednon-SFAassets

are bothgreater thanor equalto area.
calculatedin this Sheet :

Only requiredon this sheet if the requested amountofSFAis based on the "basicmethod".
ProjectedSFA

7/ 1 /2052 PlanYear StartDateofthe planyearin which the sum ofannualprojectedbenefitpayments andadministrativeexpenses for
exhaustionyear : the year exceeds the beginning-of-yearprojectedSFAassets.

Non-SFAInterestRate : 6.12%

SFAInterestRate : 4.25%

On this Sheet,showpayments INTO the plan as positiveamounts, andpayments OUT afthe plan as negativeamounts.

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) ( 10) (11) (12)

Make-up Payments Administrative BenefitPayments (from Projected Non-SFA
Attributableto Expenses (excluding BenefitPayments (from (4) and(5)) and Assets at EndofPlan

Reinstatementof amountowedPBGC (4) and(5)) and Projected SFAAssets at Administrative Year
Other Payments to Plan BenefitPayments BenefitsSuspended under4261 ofERISA; Administrative SFAInvestmentIncome EndofPlanYear Expenses (from (6)) Non-SFAInvestment (prior year assets +

SFAMeasurementDate Withdrawal Liability (excludingfinancial (shouldmatchtotal throughthe SFA shouldmatchtotal from Expenses (from (6)) Based on SFAInterest (prior year assets + Paidfrom Non-SFA IncomeBased onNon- (1) + (2) + (3) +
/ Plan Year StartDate PlanYearEnd Date Contributions Payments assistance andSFA) firim Sheet 4A-2) MeasurementDate Sheet 4A-3) Paidfrom SFAAssets Rate (7)

'
(8)) Assets SFAInterestRate (10) + (11))

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $71,620 $0 $0 -$221,307 $0 -$12,500 -$233,807 $38,646 $5,479,497 $0 $43,909 $8,940,779
7/ 1 /2023 6/30/2024 $429,717 10 $0 -$1,327,839 $0 -$75,000 -$1,402,839 $201,768 04,278,426 $0 $555,540 $9,926,036
7/ 1 /2024 6/30/2025 $418,803 10 00 -$1,336,846 00 -$90,807 -$1,427,653 $149,861 $3,000,634 $0 $614,541 $10,959,380
7/ 1 /2025 6/30/2026 $408,165 SO $O -$1,400,791 $O -$166,476 -$1,567,267 090,995 $1,524,362 $0 $672,830 $12,040,375
7/ 1 /2026 6/30/2027 $397,802 $0 $0 -$1,424,760 $0 -$78,628 -$1,503,388 $31,483 $52,457 $0 $744,051 $13,182,228
7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 $307,695 80 80 -$1,417,794 80 -$79,743 -$52,457 $0 $0 -$1,445,080 $772,400 $12,897,243
7/ 1 /2028 6/30/2029 $383,814 10 $0 -$1,462,423 $0 -$80,869 $0 $0 $0 -$1,543,292 $751,847 $12,489,612
7/ 1 /2029 6/30/2030 $379,980 80 80 -$1,525,540 80 -$82,140 $0 $0 $0 -$1,607,680 $724,804 $11,986,716
7/ 1 /2030 6/30/2031 $376,184 $0 $0 -$1,537,431 $0 -$83,386 $0 $0 $0 -$1,620,817 0693,477 $11,435,560
7/ 1 /2031 6/30/2032 $372,426 $O $O -$1,491,591 $O -$85,464 $O $0 $0 -$1,577,055 $660,888 $10,891,819
7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 $368,705 SO $0 -$1,467,264 $0 -$86,651 $0 80 $0 41,553,915 $628,160 $10,334,769
7/ 1 /2033 6/30/2034 $365,014 10 10 -$1,416,446 10 -$87,961 $0 $0 $0 -$1,504,407 $595,409 $9,790,785
7/ 1 /2034 6/30/2035 $361,360 00 00 -$1,369,366 00 -$89,118 $0 $0 $0 -$1,458,484 $563,355 $9,257,016
7/ 1 /2035 6/30/2036 $357,745 $0 $0 -$1,342,167 $0 -$90,342 $0 $0 $0 -$1,432,509 $531,324 $8,713,576
7/ 1 /2036 6/30/2037 $354,167 00 00 -$1,332,020 00 -091,818 $0 $0 $0 -01,423,838 $498,174 $8,142,079
7/ 1 /2037 6/30/2038 $350,627 10 SO -$1,295,746 SO -$93,009 $0 $0 10 -$1,388,755 $464,112 $7,568,063
7/ 1 /2038 6/30/2039 $347,125 80 80 -$1,280,367 80 -$94,400 $0 $0 $0 -S1,374,767 $429,255 $6,969,676
7/ 1 /2039 6/30/2040 $343,652 $0 $0 -$1,246,050 $0 -$95,809 $0 80 $0 -01,341,859 $393,477 $6,364,946
7/ 1 /2040 6/30/2041 $340,217 $O $O -$1,190,704 $O -$97,103 $0 $0 $0 -$1,287,807 $357,954 $5,775,310
7/ 1 /2041 6/30/2042 $336,819 00 00 -$1,153,802 00 -$98,477 $0 $0 $0 -01,252,279 $322,794 $5,182,644
7/ 1 /2042 6/30/2043 $333,450 00 00 -$1,109,528 00 -0100,010 $0 $0 $0 -$1,209,538 $287,662 $4,594,218
7/ 1 /2043 6/30/2044 $330,119 00 00 -$1,084,638 00 -$101,418 $0 $0 $0 -$1,186,056 0252,214 03,990,495
7/ 1 /2044 6/30/2045 $326,817 $0 90 -$1,033,545 90 -$102,842 $0 $0 10 -$1,136,387 $216,620 $3,397,545
7/ 1 /2045 6/30/2046 $323,552 80 80 -$984,138 80 -$104,280 $0 $0 $0 -$1,088,418 $181,634 $2,814,313
7/ 1 /2046 6/30/2047 $320,316 00 $0 -$928,327 $0 -$105,815 $0 $0 $0 -$1,034,142 $147,431 $2,247,918
7/ 1 /2047 6/30/2048 8517,108 $O $O -$885,513 $O -$107,202 $0 $0 $0 -$992,715 $113,877 $1,686,188
7/ 1 /2048 6/30/2049 $313,939 10 $0 -$846,059 $0 -$108,771 $0 $0 $0 -$954,830 $80,497 $1,125,794
7/ 1 /2049 6/30/2050 $310,798 00 $0 -$815,914 $0 -$110,447 $0 $0 $0 -$926,361 $46,912 $557,143

7/ 1 /2050 6/30/2051 $307,694 90 $O -$766,193 $O -$112,058 $0 $0 $0 -$878,251 $13,417 $3
71 2051



TEMPLATE5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - BenefitPayments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amountofSFA is determined under the "increasingassets method"

See Template 4A instructionsfor Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projectionused to determine the Baseline SFAamount.

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
Plan Name : CRAFTSMENLOCAL I 5 PA

EN : 23-6289032

PN: 001

SFAMeasurement
4/30/2023

Date :

On this Sheet, show all benefitpayment amounts as positiveamounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for :

CurrentRetirees and

SFAMeasurement Date Beneficiaries in Pay CurrentTerminated CurrentActive
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Status Vested Participants Participants New Entrants Total

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $2 1 5, 1 57 $4,837 $2,665 $0 $222,659
7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $1,290,943 $29,021 $15,991 $0 $1,335,955

7/ 1 /2024 6/30/2025 $1,253,092 $60,911 $37,576 $0 $1,351,579
7/ 1 /2025 6/30/2026 $1,213,316 $112,224 $99,784 $0 $1,425,324
7/ 1 /2026 6/30/2027 $1,169,566 $182,178 $105,826 $0 $1,457,570
7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 $1,126,126 $213,882 $115,604 $0 $1,455,612

7/ 1 /2028 6/30/2029 $1,080,269 $223,786 $200,805 $1,947 $1,506,807
7/ 1 /2029 6/30/2030 $1,032,963 $256,175 $283,762 $2,508 $1,575,408

7/ 1 /2030 6/30/2031 $985,579 $252,899 $345,681 $3,148 $1,587,307
7/ 1 /2031 6/30/2032 $936,849 $256,701 $342,251 $4,011 $1,539,812

7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 $890,423 $260,159 $358,637 $4,959 $1,514,178

7/ 1 /2033 6/30/2034 $840,737 $260,218 $353,953 $6,177 $1,461,085

7/ 1 /2034 6/30/2035 $790,040 $266,000 $349,134 $7,900 $1,413,074
7/ 1 /2035 6/30/203 ( $739,273 $278,039 $349,642 $42,635 $1,409,589
7/ 1 /2036 6/30/203 7 $688,741 $324,778 $344,191 $48,998 $1,406,708

7/ 1 /2037 6/30/2038 $638,740 $330,248 $348,381 $53,526 $1,370,895

7/ 1 /2038 6/30/2039 $589,564 $322,912 $382,664 $60,913 $1,356,053

7/ 1 /2039 6/30/2040 $541,491 $315,225 $399,945 $65,172 $1,321,833

7/ 1 /2040 6/30/2041 $494,791 $310,966 $390,192 $69,423 $1,265,372

7/ 1 /2041 6/30/2042 $449,712 $301,726 $396,236 $79,702 $1,227,376
7/ 1 /2042 6/30/204' $406,468 $304,338 $384,697 $85,240 $1,180,743

7/ 1 /2043 6/30/204 - $365,247 $318,763 $379,244 $90,538 $1,153,792
7/ 1 /2044 6/30/204 • $326,201 $313,440 $365,955 $93,039 $1,098,635

7/ 1 /2045 6/30/204 ( $289,451 $304,412 $351,982 $105,865 $1,051,710

7/ 1 /2046 6/30/2047 $255,088 $291,493 $337,483 $109,259 $993,323

7/ 1 /2047 6/30/2048 $223,168 $278,006 $333,686 $112,535 $947,395

7/ 1 /2048 6/30/2049 $193,728 $264,009 $327,028 $127,145 $911,910

7/ 1 /2049 6/30/2050 $166,785 $249,569 $332,845 $131,146 $880,345
7/ 1 /2050 6/30/2051 $142,345 $234,762 $314,637 $135,594 $827,338

7/ 1 /2051



TEMPLATE5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - ParticipantCount and Administrative Expenses for the "basicmethod", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amountofSFA is determined under the "increasingassets method"

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except providethe projected total participantcount and administrativeexpense projection
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED
Plan Name : CRAFTSMENLOCAL 15 PA

EIN: 23-6289032

PN : 001

SFA Measurement
4/30/2023

Date :

Dn this Sheet, show all administrativeexpense amounts as positiveamounts

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVEEXPENSESfor:

TotalParticipantCount
SFAMeasurement Date at BeginningofPlan
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Year PBGCPremiums Other Total

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 N/A $0 $0 $12,500
7/ 1/2023 6/30/2024 191 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2024 6/30/2025 189 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2025 6/30/2026 186 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2026 6/30/2027 184 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 181 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2028 6/30/2029 178 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2029 6/30/2030 179 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1/2030 6/30/2031 177 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2031 6/30/2032 175 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 171 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2033 6/30/2034 168 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2034 6/30/2035 164 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2035 6/30/2036 161 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2036 6/30/2037 164 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2037 6/30/2038 161 $0 $0 $75,000

7/ 1 /2038 6/30/2039 159 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1/2039 6/30/2040 157 SO $0 $75,000
7/1 /2040 6/30/2041 155 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2041 6/30/2042 152 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2042 6/30/2043 151 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2043 6/30/2044 148 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2044 6/30/2045 147 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2045 6/30/2046 144 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2046 6/30/2047 143 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1/2047 6/30/2048 141 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2048 6/30/2049 139 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2049 6/30/2050 139 $0 $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2050 6/30/2051 137 SO $0 $75,000
7/ 1 /2051 135 $0 $0 $75,000



TEMPLATE SA - Sheet SA-3 v20220802p

Baseline- Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4 (a)(1) for non-MPRA plans,or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4 (a)(2)(i) forMPRA plans for which the requestedamountofSFA is determined under that method

See Template4A instructions for Sheet4A-4 or Sheet4A-5, except provide the projection usedto determinethe Baseline SFA amount.

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONALUNION OF BRICKLAYERS ANDALLIED
Plan Name: CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA

EIN: 23-6289032

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

Ifa MPRA Plan, which
methodyields the N/A
greatestamount of SFA?

SFA MeasurementDate: 4/30/2023

Fair Market Value of
Assetsas of the SFA $8,825,250
MeasurementDate:

SFA Amount as of the
SFA MeasurementDate
under the method

$3,291.99S'

calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 6.12%

SFA Interest Rate: 4.25%

On this Sheet, show payments INTOthe plan as positive amounts,and paymentsOUT of the plan as negativeamounts

( I ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Make-up Payments ProjectedNon-SFA
Attributable to Administrative Expenses Benefit Payments(from Benefit Payments(from Assets at End ofPlan

Reinstatementof (excluding amount owed (4) and (5)) and Projected SFA Assets a (4) and (5)) and Year
Other Paymentsto Plan Benefit Payments Benefits Suspended PBGC under 4261 of Administrative Expenses SFA Investment Income End ofPlan Year Administrative Expenses Non-SFA Investment (prioryear assets +

SFA MeasurementDate Withdrawal Liability (excluding fmancial (shouldmatch total from through the SFA ERISA; should match (from (6)) Paid from Basedon SFA Interest (prioryear assets + (from (6)) Paid from Income Basedon Non- ( I ) + (2) + (3) +
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions Payments assistanceand SFA) Sheet5A-I) MeasurementDate total from Sheet5A-2) SFA Assets Rate (7) + (8)) Non-SFA Assets SFA Interest Rate ( 10) + ( 11))

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $90,241 $0 $0 -$222,659 $0 -$12,500 -$235,159 $22,055 $3,078,894 $0 $88,128 $9,003,619
7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $541,447 $0 $0 -$1,335,955 SO -$75,000 -$1,410,955 $99,572 $1,767,511 $0 $562,754 $10,107,820
7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,351,579 $0 -$75,000 -$1,426,579 $43,510 $384,442 $0 $630,958 $11,301,028
7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,425,324 $0 -$75,000 -$384,442 $0 $0 -$1,115,882 $672,604 $11,420,000
7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,457,570 SO -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,532,570 $667,324 $11,117,004
7/1/2027 6/30/2028 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,455,612 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,530,612 $648,840 $10,797,482
7/1/2028 6/30/2029 $562,250 $0 SO -$1,506,807 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,581,807 $627,742 $10,405,667
7/1/2029 6/30/2030 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,575,408 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,650,408 $601,695 $9,919,204
7/1/2030 6/30/2031 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,587,307 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,662,307 $571,564 $9,390,711
7/1/2031 6/30/2032 $562,250 $0 SO -$1,539,812 SO -$75,000 SO $0 -$1,614,812 $540,652 $8,878,801
7/1/2032 6/30/2033 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,514,178 SO -$75,000 SO $0 -$1,589,178 $510,096 $8,361,969
7/1/2033 6/30/2034 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,461,085 50 -$75,000 SO $0 -$1,536,085 $480,067 $7,868,201
7/1/2034 6/30/2035 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,413,074 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,488,074 $451,295 $7,393,672
7/1/2035 6/30/2036 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,409,589 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,484,589 $422,359 $6,893,692
7/1/2036 6/30/2037 $562,250 $0 SO -$1,406,708 SO -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,481,708 $391,847 $6,366,081
7/1/2037 6/30/2038 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,370,895 SO -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,445,895 $360,637 $5,843,073
7/1/2038 6/30/2039 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,356,053 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,431,053 $329,076 $5,303,346
7/1/2039 6/30/2040 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,321,833 SO -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,396,833 $297,077 $4,765,840
7/1/2040 6/30/2041 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,265,372 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,340,372 $265,883 $4,253,601
7/ 1

/2041 6/30/2042 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,227,376 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,302,376 $235,680 $3,749,155
7/1/2042 6/30/2043 $562,250 $0 SO -$1,180,743 50 -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,255,743 $206,213 $3,261,875
7/ 1

/2043 6/30/2044 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,153,792 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,228,792 $177,204 $2,772,537
7/1/2044 6/30/2045 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,098,635 SO -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,173,635 $148,920 $2,310,072
7/ 1

/2045 6/30/2046 $562,250 $0 $0 -$1,051,710 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,126,710 $122,031 $1,867,643
7/1/2046 6/30/2047 $562,250 $0 $0 -$993,323 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,068,323 $96,715 $1,458,285
7/1/2047 680/2048 $562,250 $0 SO -$947,395 SO -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,022,395 $73,047 $1,071,187
7/1/2048 6/30/2049 $562,250 $0 $0 -$911,910 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$986,910 $50,426 $696,953
7/1/2049 6/30/2050 $562,250 $0 $0 -$880,345 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$955,345 $28,474 $332,332
7/1/2050 6/30/2051 $562,250 $0 $0 -$827,338 SO -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$902,338 $7,757 $1

7/1/2051



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requestedamount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"

See Template6A Instructionsfor Additional Instructionsfor Sheet 6A- 1.

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTSMEN LOCAL 15 PA
PlanName:

EIN : 23-6289032

PN : 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan,which
methodyields the N/A
greatest amountof SFA?

Basis for Assumptions/Methods.For each Item, NOTE : A sheet withRecon Details is not requiredfor the last Item
Item number briefly describe the incrementalchange reflected Change in SFAAmount (from prior Item number) SFA Amount numberprovided, since that information shouldbe the same as provided

in the SFA amount. in Template4A.

1 Baseline N/A $3,291,998 From Template5A.

2 CBU Assumption $3,016,248 $6,308,246 Showdetailssupportingthe SFA amounton Sheet 6A-2.

3 Item #2 and paymentforms for activeparticipants ($261,173) $6,047,073 Showdetailssupportingthe SFA amounton Sheet 6A-3.

4
Item # 3 and paymentforms for terminatedvested

participants
($170,264) $5,876,809 Showdetailssupportingthe SFA amounton Sheet 6A-4.

5 Item #4 and Contribution Rate ($472,779) $5,404,030 Showdetailssupportingthe SFA amounton Sheet 6A-5.

6 Item #5 and Admin Expenses $270,628 $5,674,658 Showdetailssupportingthe SFA amounton Template4A.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailedsheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 Item Description (from 6A-1): CB U Assumption v20220802p

Reconciliation- Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4 (a)(1) for non-MPRA plans,or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4 (a)(2)(i) forMPRA plans forwhich the requestedamount ofSFAis determinedunder that method

See Template4A instructions for Sheet4A-4 or Sheet4A-5, exceptprovide the projection usedto determinethe intermediateSFA amount.

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONALUNIONOF BRICKLAYERS AND CRAFTSMEN

Plan Name: LOCAL 15 PA

23-6289032

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

Ifa MPRA Plan, which
methodyields the N/A
greatestamount of SFA?

SFA MeasurementDate: 4/30/2023

Fair Market Value of
Assetsas of the SFA $8,825,250
MeasurementDate:

SFA Amount as of the
SFA MeasurementDate
under the method $6,308,246

calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA InterestRate: 6.12%

SFA Interest Rate: 4.25%

On this Sheet, show payments INTOthe plan as positive amounts and paymentsOUT of the plan as negative amour

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10 ) ( II) (12)

Make-up Payments ProjectedNon-SFA
Attributable to Benefit Payments(from Benefit Payments(from Assets at End ofPlan

Reinstatementof Administrative Expenses (4) and (5)) and Projected SFA Assetsa (4) and (5)) and Year
Other Paymentsto Plan Benefits Suspended (excluding amount owed Administrative Expenses SFA Investment Income End ofPlan Year Arkninistrative Expenses Non-SFA Investment (prioryear assets +

SFA MeasurementDate Withdrawal Liability (excluding fmancial through the SFA PBGC under 4261 of (from (6)) Paid from Basedon SFA Interest (prioryear assets + (from (6)) Paid from Income Basedon Non- (1) + (2) + (3) +
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions Payments assistanceand SFA) Benefit Payments MeasurementDate ERISA ) SFA Assets Rate (7) + (8)) Non-SFA Assets SFA Interest Rate (10) + ( 11))

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $65,280 $0 $0 -$222,659 0 -$12,500 -$235,159 $43,051 $6,116.1 $0 $43,893 $8,934,423
7/ 1/2023 6/30/2024 $391,681 $0 $0 -$1,335,955 $0 -$75,000 -$1,410,955 $228,655 $4,933 $0 $554,004 $9,880,108
7/ 1/2024 6/30/2025 $381,733 $0 $0 -$1,351,579 $0 -$75,000 -$1,426,579 $178,078 $3,685 $0 $611,580 $10,873,421
7/ 1/2025 6/30/2026 $372,037 $0 $0 -$1,425,324 $0 -$75,000 -$1,500,324 $123,466 $2,30$ $0 $672,079 $11,917,537
7/ 1/2026 6/30/2027 $362,591 $0 $0 -$1,457,570 $0 -$75,000 -$1,532,570 $64,272 $0 $735,694 $13,015,822
7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 $353,378 $0 SO -$1,455,612 $0 -$75,000 -$840,181 $0 -$690,431 $784,079 $13,462,848
7/ 1/2028 6/30/2029 $349,841 $0 SO -$1,505,472 $0 -$75,000 SO $O -$1,580,472 $784,499 $13,016,716
7/ 1/2029 6/30/2030 $346,346 $0 $0 -$1,573,646 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,648,646 $755,035 $12,469,451
7/ 1/2030 6/30/2031 $342,886 $0 $0 -$1,585,134 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,660,134 $721,092 $11,873,295
7/ 1/2031 6/30/2032 $339,461 $0 $0 -$1,537,140 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,612,140 $685,951 $11,286,567
7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 $336,070 $0 $0 -$1,510,903 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,585,903 $650,732 $10,687,466
7/ 1 /2033 6/30/2034 $332,705 $0 SO -$1,457,034 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,532,034 $615,589 $10,103,726
7/ 1 /2034 6/30/2035 $329,375 $0 $0 -$1,407,992 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,482,992 $581,242 $9,531,351
7/ 1/2035 6/30/2036 $326,079 $0 $0 -$1,380,979 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,455,979 $546,928 $8,948,379
7/ 1/2036 6/30/2037 $322,818 $0 $0 -$1,372,208 $0 -$75,000 $0 $O -$1,447,208 $511,416 $8.335,405
7/ 1/2037 6/30/2038 $319,592 $0 $0 -$1,333,883 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,408,883 $474,960 $7,721,074
7/ 1 /2038 6/30/2039 $316,400 $0 SO -$1,316,567 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,391,567 $437,789 $7,083,696
7/ 1 /2039 6/30/2040 $313,234 $0 $0 -$1,279,927 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,354,927 $399,791 $6,441,794
7/ 1/2040 6/30/2041 $310,103 $0 $0 -$1,221,090 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,296,090 $362,186 $5,817,993
7/ 1/2041 6/30/2042 $307,006 $0 $0 -$1,179,494 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,254,494 $325,169 $5,195,674
7/ 1/2042 6/30/2043 $303,935 $0 $0 -$1,131,201 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,206,201 $288,447 $4,581,855
7/ 1 /2043 6/30/2044 $300,899 $0 $0 -$1,102,800 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,177,800 $251,646 $3,956,600
7/ 1/2044 6/30/2045 $297,889 $0 SO -$1,046,194 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,121,194 $214,996 $3,348,291
7/ 1 /2045 6/30/2046 $294,913 $0 $0 -$991,601 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,066,601 $179,323 $2,755,926
7/ 1/2046 6/30/2047 $291,963 $0 $0 -$930,481 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,005,481 $144,824 $2,187,232
7/ 1/2047 6/30/2048 $289,040 $0 $0 -$882,686 $0 -$75,000 $0 $O $0 -$957,686 $111,373 $1,629,959
7/ 1/2048 6/30/2049 $286,151 $0 $0 -$838,978 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$913,978 $78,498 $1,080,630
7/ 1/2049 6/30/2050 $283,288 $0 SO -$804,419 $0 -$75,000 SO $O $0 -$879,419 $45,835 $530,334

7/ 1 /2050 6/30/2051 $280,459 $0 $0 -$749,519 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$824,519 $13,726 $0
7/ 1/2051



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 Item Description (from 6A-1): Item #2 and payment forms for active participants v20220802p

Reconciliation- Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4 (a)(1) for non-MPRA plans,or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4 (a)(2)(i) forMPRA plans forwhich the requestedamount ofSFAis determinedunder that method

See Template4A instructions for Sheet4A-4 or Sheet4A-5, exceptprovide the projection usedto determinethe intermediateSFA amount.

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONALUNIONOF BRICKLAYERS ANDALLIED
Plan Name: CRAFTSMEN LOCAL15 PA

23-6289032

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? Na

Ifa MPRA Plan, which
methodyields the N/A
greatestamount of SFA?

SFA MeasurementDate: 4/30/2023

Fair Market Value of
Assetsas of the SFA $8,825,250
MeasurementDate:

SFA Amount as of the
SFA MeasurementDate
under the method $6,047,073

calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA InterestRate: 6.12%

SFA Interest Rate: 425%

On this Sheet, show payments INTOthe plan as positive amounts and paymentsOUT of the plan as negative amoun

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10 ) ( II) (12)

Make-up Payments ProjectedNon-SFA
Attributable to Benefit Payments(from Benefit Payments(from Assets at End ofPlan

Reinstatementof Administrative Expenses (4) and (5)) and Projected SFA Assetsa (4) and (5)) and Year
Other Paymentsto Plan Benefits Suspended (excluding amount owed Administrative Expenses SFA Investment Income End ofPlan Year Arkninistrative Expenses Non-SFA Investment (prioryear assets +

SFA MeasurementDate Withdrawal Liability (excluding fmancial through the SFA PBGC under 4261 of (from (6)) Paid from Basedon SFA Interest (prioryear assets + (from (6)) Paid from Income Basedon Non- (1) + (2) + (3) +
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions Payments assistanceand SFA) Benefit Payments MeasurementDate ERISA ) SFA Assets Rate (7) + (8)) Non-SFA Assets SFA Interest Rate (10) + ( 11))

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $65,280 $0 $0 -$221,763 0 -$12,500 -$234,263 $41,237 $5,854,047 $0 $43,893 $8,934,423
7/ 1/2023 6/30/2024 $391,681 $0 $0 -$1,330,578 $0 -$75,000 -$1,405,578 $217,629 $4,666,098 $0 $554,004 $9,880,108
7/ 1/2024 6/30/2025 $381,733 $0 $0 -$1,342,447 $0 -$75,000 -$1,417,447 $166,891 $3,415,542 $0 $611,580 $10,873,421
7/ 1/2025 6/30/2026 $372,037 $0 $0 -$1,410,956 $0 -$75,000 -$1,485,956 $112,302 $2,041,888 $0 $672,079 $11,917,537
7/ 1/2026 6/30/2027 $362,591 $0 $0 -$1,440,919 $0 -$75,000 -$1,515,919 $53,292

'/50 SN $0 $735,694 $13,015,822
7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 $353,378 $0 SO -$1,435,981 $0 -$75,000 -$579,261 $0 -$931,720 $776,805 $13,214,285
7/ 1/2028 6/30/2029 $349,841 $0 SO -$1,480,548 $0 -$75,000 $0 SO -$1,555,548 $770,038 $12,778,616
7/ 1/2029 6/30/2030 $346,346 $0 $0 -$1,545,430 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,620,430 $741,314 $12,245,846
7/ 1/2030 6/30/2031 $342,886 $0 $0 -$1,555,904 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,630,904 $708,289 $11,666,117
7/ 1/2031 6/30/2032 $339,461 $0 $0 -$1,509,224 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,584.224 $674,113 $11,095,467
7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 $336,070 $0 $0 -$1,483,836 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,558,836 $639,852 $10,512,553
7/ 1 /2033 6/30/2034 $332,705 $0 SO -$1,431,656 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,506,656 $605,650 $9,944,252
7/ 1 /2034 6/30/2035 $329,375 $0 $0 -$1,383,904 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,458,904 $572,209 $9,386,932
7/ 1/2035 6/30/2036 $326,079 $0 $0 -$1,356,748 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,431,748 $538,820 $8,820,083
7/ 1/2036 6/30/2037 $322,818 $0 $0 -$1,349,569 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,424,569 $504,247 $8,222,579
7/ 1/2037 6/30/2038 $319,592 $0 $0 -$1,312,485 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,387,485 $468,700 $7,623,386
7/ 1 /2038 6/30/2039 $316,400 $0 SO -$1,294,926 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,369,926 $432,463 $7,002,323
7/ 1 /2039 6/30/2040 $313,234 $0 $0 -$1,258,717 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,333,717 $395,450 $6,377,290
7/ 1/2040 6/30/2041 $310,103 $0 $0 -$1,201,233 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,276,233 $358,836 $5,769,996
7/ 1/2041 6/30/2042 $307,006 $0 $0 -$1,161,923 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,236,923 $322,762 $5,162,841
7/ 1/2042 6/30/2043 $303,935 $0 $0 -$1,116,138 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,191,138 $286,892 $4,562,530
7/ 1 /2043 6/30/2044 $300,899 $0 $0 -$1,090,610 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,165,610 $250,831 $3,948,650
7/ 1/2044 6/30/2045 $297,889 $0 SO -$1,037,396 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,112,396 $214,774 $3,348,917
7/ 1 /2045 6/30/2046 $294,913 $0 $0 -$985,697 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,060,697 $179,540 $2,762,673
7/ 1/2046 6/30/2047 $291,963 $0 $0 -$927,850 SO -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,002,850 $145,316 $2,197,102
7/ 1/2047 6/30/2048 $289,040 $0 $0 -$882,598 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$957,598 $111,979 $1,640,523
7/ 1/2048 6/30/2049 $286,151 $0 $0 -$840,604 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$915,604 $79,096 $1,090,166
7/ 1/2049 6/30/2050 $283,288 $0 SO -$808,035 $0 -$75,000 SO SO $0 -$883,035 $46,309 $536,728
7/ 1 /2050 6/30/2051 $280,459 $0 $0 -$756,110 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$831,110 $13,919 -$4
7/ 1/2051



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 Item Description (from 6A-1): Item # 3 and payment forms for terminatedvestedparticipants v20220802p

Reconciliation- Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4 (a)(1) for non-MPRA plans,or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4 (a)(2)(i) forMPRA plans forwhich the requestedamount ofSFAis determinedunder that method

See Template4A instructions for Sheet4A-4 or Sheet4A-5, exceptprovide the projection usedto determinethe intermediateSFA amount.

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONALUNIONOF BRICKLAYERS ANDALLIED
Plan Name: CRAFTSMEN LOCAL15 PA

23-6289032

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

Ifa MPRA Plan, which
methodyields the N/A
greatestamount of SFA?

SFA MeasurementDate: 4/30/2023

Fair Market Value of
Assetsas of the SFA $8,825,250
MeasurementDate:

SFA Amount as of the
SFA MeasurementDate
under the method $5,876,809

calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA InterestRate: 6.12%

SFA Interest Rate: 425%

On this Sheet, show payments INTOthe plan as positive amounts and paymentsOUT of the plan as negative amoun

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10 ) ( II) (12)

Make-up Payments ProjectedNon-SFA
Attributable to Benefit Payments(from Benefit Payments(from Assets at End ofPlan

Reinstatementof Administrative Expenses (4) and (5)) and Projected SFA Assetsa (4) and (5)) and Year
Other Paymentsto Plan Benefits Suspended (excluding amount owed Administrative Expenses SFA Investment Income End ofPlan Year Arkninistrative Expenses Non-SFA Investment (prioryear assets +

SFA MeasurementDate Withdrawal Liability (excluding financial through the SFA PBGC under 4261 of (from (6)) Paid from Basedon SFA Interest (prioryear assets + (from (6)) Paid from Income Basedon Non- (1) + (2) + (3) +
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions Payments assistanceand SFA) Benefit Payments MeasurementDate ERISA ) SFA Assets Rate (7) + (8)) Non-SFA Assets SFA Interest Rate (10) + ( 11))

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $65,280 $0 $0 -$221,307 0 -$12,500 -$233,807 $40,053 $5,683 $0 $43,893 $8,934,423
7/ 1/2023 6/30/2024 $391,681 $0 $0 -$1,327,839 SO -$75,000 -$1,402,839 $210,419 $4,491 : $0 $554,004 $9,880,108
7/ 1/2024 6/30/2025 $381,733 $0 $0 -$1,336,846 $0 -$75,000 -$1,411,846 $159,552 $3,238 $0 $611,580 $10,873,421
7/ 1/2025 6/30/2026 $372,037 $0 $0 -$1,400,791 $0 -$75,000 -$1,475,791 $104,985 $1,86

-
$0 $672,079 $11,917,537

7/ 1/2026 6/30/2027 $362,591 $0 $0 -$1,424,760 $0 -$75,000 -$1,499,760 $46,222 941 $0 $735,694 $13,015,822
7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 $353,378 $0 $0 -$1,417,794 $0 -$75,000 -$413,997 $0 -$1,078,797 $772,371 $13,062,774
7/ 1/2028 6/30/2029 $349,841 $0 $0 -$1,462,423 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 -$1,537,423 $761,312 $12,636,504
7/ 1/2029 6/30/2030 $346,346 $0 $0 -$1,525,540 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,600,540 $733,217 $12,115,527
7/ 1/2030 6/30/2031 $342,886 $0 $0 -$1,537,431 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,612,431 $700,870 $11,546,852
7/ 1/2031 6/30/2032 $339,461 $0 $0 -$1,491,591 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,566,591 $667,346 $10,987,068
7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 $336,070 $0 $0 -$1,467,264 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,542,264 $633,718 $10,414,592
7/ 1 /2033 6/30/2034 $332,705 $0 $0 -$1,416,446 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,491,446 $600,113 $9,855,964
7/ 1 /2034 6/30/2035 $329,375 $0 $0 -$1,369,366 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,444,366 $567,244 $9,308,217
7/ 1/2035 6/30/2036 $326,079 $0 $0 -$1,342,167 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,417,167 $534,442 $8,751,571
7/ 1/2036 6/30/2037 $322,818 $0 $0 -$1,332,020 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,407,020 $500,583 $8,167,952
7/ 1/2037 6/30/2038 $319,592 $0 $0 -$1,295,746 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,370,746 $465,862 $7,582,660
7/ 1 /2038 6/30/2039 $316,400 $0 $0 -$1,280,367 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,355,367 $430,409 $6,974,102
7/ 1 /2039 6/30/2040 $313,234 $0 $0 -$1,246,050 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,321,050 $394,105 $6,360,391
7/ 1/2040 6/30/2041 $310,103 $0 $0 -$1,190,704 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,265,704 $358,120 $5,762,910
7/ 1/2041 6/30/2042 $307,006 $0 $0 -$1,153,802 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,228,802 $322,573 $5,163,687
7/ 1/2042 6/30/2043 $303,935 $0 $0 -$1,109,528 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,184,528 $287,143 $4,570,237
7/ 1 /2043 6/30/2044 $300,099 $0 $0 -$1,084,638 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,159,638 $251,482 $3,962,980
7/ 1/2044 6/30/2045 $297,889 $0 $0 -$1,033,545 SO -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$1,108,545 $215,768 $3,368,092
7/ 1 /2045 6/30/2046 $294,913 $0 $0 -$984,138 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,059,138 $180,760 $2,784,627
7/ 1/2046 6/30/2047 $291,963 $0 $0 -$928,327 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,003,327 $146,646 $2,219,909
7/ 1/2047 6/30/2048 $289,040 $0 $0 -$885,513 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$960,513 $113,287 $1,661,723
7/ 1/2048 6/30/2049 $286,151 $0 $0 -$846,059 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$921,059 $80,229 $1,107,044
7/ 1/2049 6/30/2050 $283,288 $0 $0 -$815,914 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$090,914 $47,105 $546,523

7/ 1 /2050 6/30/2051 $280,459 $0 $0 -$766,193 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$841,193 $14,214 $3
7/ 1/2051



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 Item Description (from 6A-1): Item #4 and Contribution Rate v20220802p

Reconciliation- Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4 (a)(1) for non-MPRA plans,or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4 (a)(2)(i) forMPRA plans forwhich the requestedamount ofSFAis determinedunder that method

See Template4A instructions for Sheet4A-4 or Sheet4A-5, exceptprovide the projection usedto determinethe intermediateSFA amount.

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONALUNIONOF BRICKLAYERS ANDALLIED
Plan Name: CRAFTSMEN LOCAL15 PA

23-6289032

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

Ifa MPRA Plan, which
methodyields the N/A
greatestamount of SFA?

SFA MeasurementDate: 4/30/2023

Fair Market Value of
Assetsas of the SFA $8,825,250
MeasurementDate:

SFA Amount as of the
SFA MeasurementDate
under the method

S5,404.0 0

calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA InterestRate: 6.12%

SFA Interest Rate: 4.25%

On this Sheet, show payments INTOthe plan as positive amounts and paymentsOUT of the plan as negative amoun

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10 ) ( II) (12)

Make-up Payments ProjectedNon-SFA
Attributable to Benefit Payments(from Benefit Payments(from Assets at End ofPlan

Reinstatementof Administrative Expenses (4) and (5)) and Projected SFA Assetsa (4) and (5)) and Year
Other Paymentsto Plan Benefits Suspended (excluding amount owed Administrative Expenses SFA Investment Income End ofPlan Year Administrative Expenses Non-SFA Investment (prioryear assets +

SFA MeasurementDate Withdrawal Liability (excluding financial through the SFA PBGC under 4261 of (from (6)) Paid from Basedon SFA Interest (prioryear assets + (from (6)) Paid from Income Basedon Non- (1) + (2) + (3) +
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions Payments assistanceand SFA) Benefit Payments MeasurementDate ERISA ) SFA Assets Rate (7) + (8)) Non-SFA Assets SFA Interest Rate (I0) + ( II))

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $71,620 $0 $0 -$221,307 0 -$12,500 -$233,807 $36,762 $5,206.98, $0 $43,909 $8,940,779
7/ 1/2023 6/30/2024 $429,717 $0 $0 -$1,327,839 SO -$75,000 -$1,402,839 $190,186 $3,994 $0 $555,540 $9,926,036
7/ 1/2024 6/30/2025 $418,803 $0 $0 -$1,336,846 $0 -$75,000 -$1,411,846 $138,459 $2,720 $0 $615,508 $10,960,347
7/ 1/2025 6/30/2026 $408,165 $0 $0 -$1,400,791 $0 -$75,000 -$1,475,791 $82,996 $1,328 $0 $678,488 $12,047,000
7/ 1/2026 6/30/2027 $397,802 $0 $0 -$1,424,760 $0 -$75,000 -$1,328,150 $0 -$171,610 $741,766 $13,014,958
7/ 1 /2027 6/30/2028 $387,695 $0 SO -$1,417,794 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,492,794 $760,872 $12,670,731
7/ 1/2028 6/30/2029 $383,814 $0 SO -$1,462,423 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 -$1,537,423 $738,343 $12,255,465
7/ 1/2029 6/30/2030 $379,980 $0 $0 -$1,525,540 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,600,540 $710,911 $11,745,816
7/ 1/2030 6/30/2031 $376,184 $0 $0 -$1,537,431 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,612,431 $679,247 $11,188,816
7/ 1/2031 6/30/2032 $372,426 $0 $0 -$1,491,591 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,566,591 $646,428 $10,641,079
7/ 1 /2032 6/30/2033 $368,705 $0 $0 -$1,467,264 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,542,264 $613,527 $10,081,047
7/ 1 /2033 6/30/2034 $365,014 $0 SO -$1,416,446 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,491,446 $580,674 $9,535,289
7/ 1 /2034 6/30/2035 $361,360 $0 $0 -$1,369,366 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,444,366 $548,583 $9,000,866
7/ 1/2035 6/30/2036 $357,745 $0 $0 -$1,342,167 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,417,167 $516,587 $8,458,031
7/ 1/2036 6/30/2037 $354,167 $0 $0 -$1,332,020 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,407,020 $483,563 $7,888,741
7/ 1/2037 6/30/2038 $350,627 $0 $0 -$1,295,746 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,370,746 $449,710 $7,318,332
7/ 1 /2038 6/30/2039 $347,125 $0 SO -$1,280,367 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,355,367 $415,159 $6,725,249
7/ 1 /2039 6/30/2040 $343,652 $0 $0 -$1,246,050 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,321,050 $379,792 $6,127,643
7/ 1/2040 6/30/2041 $340,217 $0 $0 -$1,190,704 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,265,704 $344,783 $5,546,939
7/ 1/2041 6/30/2042 $336,819 $0 $0 -$1,153,802 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,228,802 $310,254 $4,965,210
7/ 1/2042 6/30/2043 $333,450 $0 $0 -$1,109,528 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,184,528 $275,885 $4,390,017
7/ 1 /2043 6/30/2044 $330,119 $0 $0 -$1,084,638 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 -$1,159,638 $241,334 $3,801,832
7/ 1/2044 6/30/2045 $326,817 $0 SO -$1,033,545 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 SO -$1,108,545 $206,777 $3,226,881
7/ 1 /2045 6/30/2046 $323,552 $0 $0 -$984,138 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,059,138 $172,981 $2,664,276
7/ 1/2046 6/30/2047 $320,316 $0 $0 -$928,327 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$1,003,327 $140,135 $2,121,400
7/ 1/2047 6/30/2048 $317,108 $0 $0 -$885,513 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$960,513 $108,105 $1,586,100
7/ 1/2048 6/30/2049 $313,939 $0 $0 -$846,059 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$921,059 $76,438 $1,055,418
7/ 1/2049 6/30/2050 $310,798 $0 SO -$815,914 $0 -$75,000 SO $0 $0 -$890,914 $44,775 $520,077

7/ 1 /2050 6/30/2051 $307,694 $0 $0 -$766,193 $0 -$75,000 $0 $0 $0 -$841,193 $13,417 -$6
7/ 1/2051



Template7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption /MethodChanges - SFAEligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated InternationalUnionofBricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Local 15 PA
Plan Name :

EIN: 23-6289032

PN: 001

Brief descriptionofbasis for qualifyingfor SFA

(e.g., criticaland declining status in 2020, insolvent Criticaland declining status in 2022

plan, critical status and meet othercriteria)

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption /MethodThatHas Changed From
Brief descriptionofassumption /method used in the Brief explanation onwhy the assumption /method in

Assumption/MethodUsed in Most Recent Brief descriptionofassumption
/method used in

CertificationofPlan Status Completed Prior to most recent certificationofplanstatus completed (A) is no longer reasonable and why the

1/1/2021 prior to 1/1 /2021 showing the plan's eligibility for SFA(ifdifferent)
assumption /method in (B) is reasonable

Usingthe July 1, 2020 market value ofassets in the

July 1, 2022 certificationwouldbe unreasonable as

it wouldnot have reflectedtwo years ofcash flow
Current MarketValue Estimated July 1, 2020 market value Estimated July 1, 2022 market value or investment activity.Using the July 1, 2022

market value ofassets in the July 1, 2022
certificationis a reasonable methodologyas it

reflects current asset levels.

UsingtheJuly 1, 2020 certificationassumption for

54,072 hours in plan year beginning July 1, 2020, 38,543 hours in planyear beginning July 1, 2022, the July 1,2022 certificationwouldbe unreasonable
CBU Projection increased by 5%/yr to ultimate of65,000 hours per increased by 5% /yr to ultimate of45,000 hours per giventhe significant decline in actual CBUsand the

year Year Trustees' expectation of future industry activityas
oftheJuly 1, 2022 certification.

Usingan outdated contributionrate from the July 1,
2020 certificationfor the July 1, 2022 certification

ContributionRate $8.30 contributionrate in plan year beginning July $9.00 contributionrate in PYB 7/22 and the wouldbe unreasonable giventhat the $9.00 rate

1, 2020 and the followingtenplan years followingtenplan years was the bargained rate effective May 1, 2022 and

was already reflectedin the CBA as ofplanyear

beginning July 1, 2022.



Template7 - Sheet 7b v2022070Ip

Assumption/Method Changes- SFAAmount

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated

International Union ofBricklayers & AlliedCraftsmen Local 15 PA
Plan Name:

EIN : 23-6289032

PN : 001

(A) ( 3) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has ChangedFrom Briefdescription of assumption/methodused in
Briefdescription ofassumption/methodused to

Briefexplanation on why the assumption/method

Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of the most recent certification ofplan status
determinethe requestedSFA amount (ifdifferent)

in (A) is no longer reasonableand why the
Plan Status CompletedPrior to 1/1/2021 completedpriorto 1/1/2021 assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

RPH-2014 Blue Collar Employee/Healthy Pri -2012 amount-weightedBlue Collar table for
Annuitant MortalityTable. 150% ofRPH-2014 active participants, survivors, and non-disabled Mortality must be updatedto a standard table to

Mortality Disabled RetireeMortalityTable for participants retirees. Pri -2012 amount-weightedDisabled comply with SFA Application Regulations, since

who retired under the plan's Disability Retirement Mortalityfor participants who retired under the
this plan is not large enoughto have credible

benefit. plan's Disability Retirement Benefit. mortality experience.

Future MortalityImprovement
One-year setbackto reflect expectedmortality

Disabled and non-disabledmortality rates

improvement.
projected generationally with MP -2021 projection

Assumption revised to comply withSFA

scale. application assumptionsguidance.

New entrantsassumedto keepnumber ofactive The priorassumption is no longer reasonableas
New entrantsassumedto keepnormal cost the participants in line withCBU projection; reflected the SFA Application requires a 30-year projection

New entrant Profile some, but projected benefit paymentsdeveloped for norml cost and projected benefits.New entrant and actual experiencefrom the 5 yearspreceding
on a closedgroup basis. profile is basedon actual experienceduring the 5 the SFA measurementdatemust be usedper the

years precedingthe SFA measurementdate. SFA Application Regulations.

4/30/23-6/30/23 : 7,546 The assumption for 2020 certification purposes is
Estimated42 active participants will work 51,497 PYB 7/1/2023 : 45,281 no longer reasonablebecauseCBUs have declined

Contribution BaseUnits / Active Participant Count hoursper year, increasing by 5% per year to a 7/1/2024-6/30/2028 : reducedby 2.54%/yr in the 10 years precedingSFA measurementdate
maximum of65,000 hours. PYB 7/1/2028+, reducedby 1%/yr (excluding COVI) period) and are not expectedto

increase.

The July 1,2020 zonecertification was basedon
the July 1, 2019 censusdata. SFA instructions

PBGC Death Audit Not reflected
Deaths occuring priorto July 1, 2022 were

reflected in accordancewith PBGC procedures
require that the July 1,2022 censusdata is used,
and that it be adjusted for Plan deathaudit results

and PBGC deathaudit results.

The 2020 Certification only included a 10 year
$9.49 per hour, for 30 years. The $9.49 equalsthe projection. Extension of assumptionneededfor 30

Contribution Rate $8.30 per hour, for 10 years last bargainedrate through July 9, 2021 ($8.65), year projection. The rate should also reflect
increasedby a 9.7% implicit rate load. expectedreciprocal contributions, sinceCBUs

reflect net reciprocals.

Active & TV participants assumedto elect the 2020 Certification assumption lacked the
Form ofPayment

All active & TV participants assumedto elect a

single lifeannuity.
following : 35% SLA, 10% IOCC, 35% 503S, precision necessaryfora 30-year cashflow

10% 75JS, 10% 100JS projection.

Sum of (i) PBGC premium ($6,195 for plan year
beginning July 1, 2023) basedon projected counts

The 2020 Certification assumption is not& with future rate increasesof3.0% per year, reasonableforSFA amount determination
other than known PBGC rate increases,plus (ii)

non-PBGC premium expenses beginning at purposesas it doesnot reflect future inflation,

Administrative Expenses
$75,000 per year addedto normal cost withno

$75,000 (as ofplan year beginning 7/1/2023) less
future PBGC premium increasesand other one-

-

inflation adjsutment the PBGC premiums, then increasedby 1.5% per reflected in the SFA assumption. The inflation
time adjustmentsto expenses, which are all

year, plus (iii) one-time SFA related expens.in
PYB 2024 ($14,606) and 2025 ($89,000), with assumptionsfor SFA purposesare supportedby

total expenses limited to 15% of expectedbenefit
historic and/or projected data.

payments.

SAilricklayers Is Pension rtm.2026\Roancial Menageme.SFA ApplicalioulSolumssice Do.- DRAST[19.- Template 7a5 Bncklayers IS v1.27.xlsx],Assn,(Man, for Amount



TEMPLATE 8 File name : Template 8 Plan Name , where "PlanName" is an abbreviated versionof the planname. v20220802p

Contributionand WithdrawalLiability Details

Providedetails of the projected contributionsand withdrawalliability payments used to calculate the requested SFAamount. This should includetotal contributions,contributionbase units (includingidentificationofthebase unit used (i.e., hourly,weekly)),

average contributionrate(s), reciprocitycontributions(ifapplicable ), additionalcontributionsfrom the rehabilitationplan(ifapplicable ), and any otheridentifiablecontributionstreams. For withdrawalliability, separately show amounts for currently
withdrawnemployers and for futureassumed withdrawals.Also providethe projected number ofactiveparticipants at the beginningofeach planyear.

The first row in the projectionperiod is for the periodbeginningon the SFAmeasurement date and ending on the last day of the planyear containingthe SFAmeasurement date. For all otherperiods, providethe full planyear of informationup to the plan
year ending in 2051.

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERSAND ALLIED
Plan Name : CRAFTSMENLOCAL 15 PA

EIN: 23-6289032

PN: 00 1

Unit (e.g. hourly,
Hourly

weekly)

All Other Sources ofNon-Investment Income

Projected Numberof
Active Participants

WithdrawalLiability WithdrawalLiability (IncludingNew
SFAMeasurement Reciprocity Additional Rehab Payments for Payments for Entrants ) at the

Date / Plan YearStart TotalContribution Average Contribution Contributions(if Plan Contributions(if Other - Explainif CurrentlyWithdrawn Projected Future BeginningofthePlan

Date Plan YearEndDate TotalContributions. Base Units Rate applicable ) applicable ) Applicable Employers Withdrawals Year

4/30/2023 6/30/2023 $71,620 7,547 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 38

7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $429,717 45,281 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 38

7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $418,803 44,131 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 37

7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $408,165 43,010 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 36

7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $397,802 41,918 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 36

7/1/2027 6/30/2028 $387,695 40,853 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 35

7/1/2028 6/30/2029 $383,814 40,444 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 34

7/1/2029 6/30/2030 $379,980 40,040 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 33

7/1 /2030 6/30/2031 $376,184 39,640 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 33

7/1/2031 6/30/2032 $372,426 39,244 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 32

7/1/2032 6/30/2033 $368,705 38,852 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 32

7/1 /2033 6/30/2034 $365,014 38,463 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 32

7/1 /2034 6/30/2035 $361,360 38,078 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 31

7/1 /2035 6/30/2036 $357,745 37,697 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 31

7/1 /2036 6/30/2037 $354,167 37,320 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 31

7/1 /2037 6/30/2038 $350,627 36,947 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30

7/1/2038 6/30/2039 $347,125 36,578 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30

7/1/2039 6/30/2040 $343,652 36,212 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30

7/1/2040 6/30/2041 $340,217 35,850 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 29

7/1/2041 6/30/2042 $336,819 35,492 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 29

7/1/2042 6/30/2043 $333,450 35,137 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 29

7/1/2043 6/30/2044 $330,119 34,786 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 29

7/1 /2044 6/30/2045 $326,817 34,438 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 28

7/1 /2045 6/30/2046 $323,552 34,094 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 28

7/1 /2046 6/30/2047 $320,316 33,753 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 28

7/1 /2047 6/30/2048 $317,108 33,415 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 27

7/1/2048 6/30/2049 $313,939 33,081 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 27

7/1/2049 6/30/2050 $310,798 32,750 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 27

7/1 /2050 6/30/2051 $307,694 32,423 $9.49 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 27

7/1 /2051

'I Total contributions shown here should be contributions basedupon CBUs and should not include items separatelyshown in any columns under "All Other SourcesofNon-Investment Income."



Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details,and Final SFA AssumptionSummaries

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated PlanName: International Union ofBricklayers andAlliedCraftsmen
EIN : 23 -6289032
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Assumption/Method Used in
Most RecentCertification of Categoryofassumption
Plan Status CompletedPrior BaselineAssumption/Method changefrom (B) to (D) per

Sourceof (B) to 1 /1 /2021 Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used SFAAssumption Guidance Comments

SFA MeasurementDate N/A N/A
r

4/30/2023 Same as baseline N/A

• .
m

Census Data as of 2020 cert,p5 7/ 1 /2019 7/ 1 /2022 Same as baseline N/A

DEMOGRAPHICASSUMPTIONS

RPH-2014 (M/F) Blue Cotta Pri-2012 amount-weighted BC
Base Mortality - Healthy 2020 cert,p5; 2019AYRp16 Employee/Annuitant EE/Annuitant/Survivor Same as baseline AcceptableChange

Mortality Improvement - Healthy 2020 cert,p5; 2019AYRp16 1
-yr setback MP-2021 Generational Same as baseline AcceptableChange

150%RPH-2014 Disabled
Base Mortality - Disabled 2020 cert,p5; 2019AVRpl6 Annuitants Pri-2012 Disabled Annuitants Same as baseline AcceptableChange

Mortality Improvement - Disabled n/a None MP-2021 Generational Same as baseline AcceptableChange

100%retirement at later of
Retirement - Actives 2020 cert,p5; 2019 ATT12 p15 62 /10 or 65 /5 Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

100%retirement at later of
Retirement - TVs 2020 cert,p5; 2019AYRp15 62 /10 or 65/5 Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Samplerates:

Ass. l'Astea Females

25 5.32% 5.34%
40 3.58% 3.64%

Turnover 2020 cert,p5; 2019AVRp15
55 0.00% 0.00% Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

200% UAW 1955 Rules of
Disability 2020 cert,p5; 2019AYRp15 Disablement Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Column (B) assumptionnot disclosedin 2019 AVR;
35% SLA, 10% IOCC, 35% 50JS, 10%75JS, assumptionsin column (D) are more appropriate for cash

Optional Form Elections - Actives 2019 Valuation SLA Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert 10% 100JS Other Change flowprojection purposes

Column (B) assumptionnot disclosedin 2019 AVR;
35% SLA, 10% IOCC, 35% 50JS, 10%75JS, assumptionsin column (D) are more appropriate for cash

Optional Form Elections - TVs 2019 Valuation SLA Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert 10% 100JS Other Change flowprojection purposes

80% ofactives& TVs are

Marital Status 2020 cert,p5; 2019AVRp16 married Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Females assumed 3 years

Spouse Age Difference 2020 cert,p5; 2019AVRp16 younger than males Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change +3/-3 matchesexisting retiree data

34 in PYB 7/ 1 /2022, ratioed
2020 cert,p5; 2019AVR, 42 in PYB 7/ 1 /2019 and each based on CBU assumptionfor 34 in PYB 7/ 1 /2022, ratioed based on CBU

Active Participant Count p16 of next 10 years. 30 years assumptionfor 30 years Other Change assumptionfor CBU developmentpurposes

Future new entrantprofile based Assumption not disclosedin 2019 valuation; see

New Entrant Profile 209 Valuation No new entrantprofile on last 5 years ofnew entrants Same as baseline AcceptableChange application, SectionD, Item 6(b) for details.

Missing or Incomplete Data 2020 cert,p5; 2019AVRp17 Age 30 ifmissing DOB Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change
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Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details,and Final SFA AssumptionSummaries

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated PlanName: International Union ofBricklayers andAlliedCraftsmen
EIN : 23 -6289032
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Assumption/Method Used in
Most RecentCertification of Categoryofassumption
Plan Status CompletedPrior BaselineAssumption/Method changefrom (B) to (D) per

Sourceof (B) to 1 /1 /2021 Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used SFAAssumption Guidance Comments• •
3 TVs over NRD @ 7/1 /2022 (after reflecting death

"Missing" TerminatedVestedParticipan No missing TVs were audits), on average5.7 years pastNRD, included in

Assumption 2019 Valuation excluded Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change (B),(C), and (D).

TreatmentofParticipantsWorking Past No actuarial increasesreflected for late retirement in
RetirementDate 2019 Valuation None None None No Change (B),(C), or (D) .

Reciprocity assumptionsbuilt into

AssumptionsRelatedto Reciprocity n/a None None contribution rate & CBU assumptions No Change
Prior yearhours, ratiocd

based on CBU assumptionfor Same hours in each future year
Other DemographicAssumption 1 2020 cer p5; 2019AVRp16 10 years as in most recentyear Same as baseline No Change Future serviceassumptionfor existing actives

Other DemographicAssumption 2 n/a None None None No Change Late retirement actuarial adjustmentsnot reflected

Other DemographicAssumption 3 n/a None None None No Change

NON-DEMOGRAPHICASSUMPTIONS

Baselineasmp : 51,497 PYB 2019 hours with 5%/yr
increasesfor 4 yearsequals62,595 PYB 2023 hours;
then continuing 5%/yrwithmax of 65,000 hours.

4/30/23-6/30/23 : 7,546
PYB 7/1 /2023: 45,281 Final asmp : 51,497 PYB 2018 hourswith2.54%/yr

51,497hours/yr for PYB 7/ 1 /2024-6/30/2028: reducedby 2.54%/ye decreases for 5 years equals45,281 PYB 2023 hours;
7/ 1 /19, increasedby 5%/yr Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert, PYB 7/1 /2028+ : reducedby 1%/yr then continuing 2.54% decreases for4 years,then 1%

Contribution Base Units 2020 Cert. o5 (max of 65,000hours/yr) but extendedto 30 years Other Change decreases thereafter.

$9.49 is equalto the last bargainedrate through July 9,
S8.30 eff 5/ 1 /2020, with no $8.65 eff4/30/2023, with no $9.49per hour, with no future increases for 2021 of $8.65, increasedby a 9.7% implicit rate load to

Contribution Rate 2020 Cert, p2 future increases for 10 years future increases for 30 years 30 years Other Change reflect the expectedreciprocal contributions.

Sumof(1) PBGC premium ($6,195 for plan
yearbeginning July 1, 2023) basedon

projected counts& with future rate increases

of 3.0%per year, other than known PBGC
rate increases, plus (ii) non-PBGC premium
expenses beginning at $75,000 (as ofplan
yearbeginning 7/1 /2023) less the PBGC

premiums,then increasedby 1.5%per year,
plus (iii) one -time SFArelated expenses in PBGC premium increaseby 3.0%/yr except for the
PYB 2024 ($14,606) and 2025 ($89,000) , known amountsin 2023-2026 and2031; one-time SFA

$75,000/yr (as ofbeg ofyear) $75,000/yr (as ofbeg ofyear) with total expenses limited to 15%of related expenses are the additional actuarial and legal
Administrative Expenses 2020 cert. 135: 2019 ,4VR 1316 for 10 years for 30 years expectedbenefit payments. Other Change fees in PYB 2024 and2025.

AssumedWithdrawal Payments-

Currently Withdrawn Employers 2020 Cert. o5 None None None No Change
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Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details,and Final SFA AssumptionSummaries

PLANINFORMATION
Abbreviated PlanName: International Union ofBricklayers andAlliedCraftsmen
EIN : 23 -6289032
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Assumption/Method Used in
Most RecentCertification of Categoryofassumption
Plan Status CompletedPrior BaselineAssumption/Method changefrom (B) to (D) per

Sourceof (B) to 1 /1 /2021 Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used SFAAssumption Guidance Comments

AssumedWithdrawal Payments-Future I None None None No Change

• I
Withdrawals 2020 Cert,p5

Deathsoccuring prior to July 1,
ResultsofPlan deathaudit and PBGC deathaudit

2022 were reflected in reflected fordeathsoccuring prior to July 1, 2022.

Plan & PBGCDeath Audit accordancewith PBGC
Other Assumption 1 (checklist #11a,11c) None procedures Same as baseline Other Change

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOWTIMING ASSUMPTIONS

Benefit PaymentTiming 2019 Valuation Mid-Year Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change assumptionnot disclosedin 2019 AVR

Contribution Timing 2019 Valuation Mid-Year Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change assumptionnot disclosedin 2019 AVR

Withdrawal PaymentTiming n/a None None None No Change

Administrative ExpenseTiming 2019 Valuation Beginning ofYear Same as Pre -2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change assumptionnot disclosedin 2019 AVR

Other PaymentTiming

Createadditional rows as needed.
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Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers
and Allied Craftworkers Local #15 Pennsylvania
Administrative Office, P.O. Box 1769, Salem, VA 24153

-

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES ROSTER

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

Matt Ventin George Hardy
1104 Bushkill Center Rd Executive Director
Nazareth, PA 18064 Masonry Contractors Associationof Central

Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 3216. Gettysburg, PA 17325

Randy Eberly
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Thompson MacLean
Local Union No. 5 of Pennsylvania Eshbach Brothers L.P.
733 Firehouse Lane 1440 N 9th St

Harrisburg, PA 17111 Reading, PA 19604

1 am an authorized trustee who is a current member of the Board of Trustees of theTension Plan
of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # I5 Pennsylvania, that I

signed the Application for Special Financial Assistance, and that the above-referenced Roster of
Trustees correctly identifies the individual Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania who signed, in the order of their
signatures with Union Trustees signing in the left column of the signature block and the Employer
Trustees signing in the right signature block, Amendment 2026-

1 to the Amended and Restated
Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local # 15

Pennsylvania ("Amendment 2026- 1") and the Penalty of Perjury Statement Pursuant to PBGC

Regulation §4262.6(b) ("Penalty of Perjury Statement" ) , each attached hereto.

The Board of Trustees of the Pension Plan of International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers Local # 15 Pennsylvania consisted of two (2) Union Trustees and two (2) Employer
Trustees at the time the above-referenced Union Trustees and Employer Trustees executed
Amendment 2026-

1 and the Penalty of Perjury Statement. Therefore, Amendment 2026-
1 and the

Penalty of Perjury Statement were executed by unanimous consent of all Trustees duly appointed.

Under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, I declare that to the
best of my knowledge and belief that the above statements are true, correct and not misleading
because of omission of any material fact.

G&crge Hardy
EmployerTrustee
01 /27/2026
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